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TABLE 2-1
SAMPLING LOCATIONS AND HABITAT TYPES

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Reach
Sampling
Station

Study Area
1

2

3

NRSE
NRSO
14
22 & TT-22
21
12
13
TT-28
WH
TT-27
BW
15
20
WG
TT-29
19
11
WW
JY
18

WS
10
WSS
TT-30
TT-31

TT-32
CB-01
CB-07
CB-04
CB-03
CB-05
CB-02
CB-06
TT-33
16
09
DA
AM
KFSE
KFSO
08
07&DP
LP
AS

Habitat
Lake/Pond

X

River

X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X
X
X

X

X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

X
X

Wetland

X

X
X

X

X
X
X
X
X
X

X

X
X

X

X
X
X
X

X
X

Location

Wells G&H Wetland
Normac Road (sediments)
Normac Road (soils)
Aberjona River
Northeast of Wells G&H Wetland
Aberjona River Wetlands
Aberjona River
Aberjona River Wetlands
Eastern portion of Wells G&H Wetland
Eastern portion of Wells G&H Wetland
Western portion of Wells G&H Wetland
Board Walk
Aberjona River Wetlands
Aberjona River Wetlands
Eastern portion of Wells G&H Wetland
Eastern portion of Wells G&H Wetland
Aberjona River Wetlands
Aberjona River
Western portion of Wells G&H Wetland - Wildwood
Junk Yard (North of Salem St.)
Aberjona River Wetlands
Salem Street
Aberjona River
Aberjona River
Aberjona River (North of Salem St.) (soils)
South of Salem Street
South of Salem Street
Cranberry Bog
Cranberry Bog (North of stations 9 & 1 6)
Cranberry Bog (North of stations 9 & 16)
Cranberry Bog (North of stations 9 & 16)
Cranberry Bog (North of stations 9 & 16)
Cranberry Bog (North of stations 9 & 16)
Cranberry Bog (North of stations 9 & 16) (soils)
Cranberry Bog (North of stations 9 & 1 6)
Cranberry Bog (North of stations 9 & 16)
Cranberry Bog (North of stations 9 & 16)
Aberjona River
Aberjona River
Danielson Park (South of stations 9 & 16) (soils)
Montvale Avenue
Kraft Foods (South of stations 9 & 16) (sediments)
Kraft Foods (South of stations 9 & 16) (soils)
Aberjona River
Aberjona River (sediments) and Davidson Park (soils)
Leonard Pool
Swanton Street
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TABLE 2-1
SAMPLING LOCATIONS AND HABITAT TYPES

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Reach
4

5

6

Sampling
Station

06&JP
MP
05
AJRW

04&AO
UF
03
02
LF
01
UM
LM

Habitat
Lake/Pond

X
X

X
X
X
X
X
X
X
X

River

X
X

Wetland Location
Aberjona River and Judkins Pond
The Winchester Center Mill Pond
Aberjona River
Aberjona River south of Bacon Street
Mystic Lakes
Mystic Lake and Upper Forebay of the Mystic Lakes
Upper Forebay of the Mystic Lakes
Mystic Lake
Mystic Lake
Lower Forebay of the Mystic Lakes
Mystic Lake - Sandy Beach
Upper Mystic Lake
Lower Mystic Lake

Reference

23
24
25
26
27
01-IP
02-IP
03-IP
04-IP
12-IP
HB
SA

X
X

X
X

X

X
X

X
X

X

X
X

Lubbers Brook - Ref. for Aberjona River
Maple Meadow Brook - Ref. for Aberjona R. Wetlands
Horn Pond - Ref. for Mystic Lake
Wrights Pond - Ref. Lake/Pond
Shawsheen River - Ref. River/Stream
S. Branch Aberjona River - Ref. River/Stream
South Pond - Ref. Lake/Pond
Phillips Pond - Ref. Lake/Pond
Halls Brook - Ref. River/Stream
Halls Brook - Ref. River/Stream
Halls Brook - Ref. Wetland
S. Branch Aberjona River - Ref. Wetland
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TABLE 2-2
SEDIMENT AND SOIL SAMPLE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Station | Reach |
01 6

02 6

03 6

04 / AO 6

05 5

06/JP 4

07 3

08 2

Habitat [Sample ID
lake SD-01-01-FW

SD-01-02-FW
SD-01-03-FW
SD-01-04-FW
SD-01-05-FW
SD-01-06-FW
SD-01-06-ME
SD-01-07-FW
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-08-FW
SD-OI-09-FW
SD-01-10-FW

lake SD-02-01-FW
SD-02-01-ME
SD-02-02-FW
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-03-FW

lake SD-03-01-FW
SD-03-02-FW
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-03-FW

lake SD-04-01-FW
SD-04-02-FW
SD-04-02-ME
SD-04-03-FW
SD-04-03-ME
SD-AO-01
SD-AO-02
SD-AO-03
SD-AO-03-TR
SD-AO-04
SD-AO-05

river SD-05-01-FW
SD-05-02-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-ME

lake SD-06-01-FW
SD-06-02-FW
SD-06-03-FW
SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-TR
SD-JP-01

lake SD-07-01-FW
SD-07-02-FW
SD-07-02-ME
SD-07-03-FW
SD-07-04-FW
SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-05-ME
SD-07-06-FW
SD-07-07-FW
SD-07-08-FW
SD-07-09-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-10-ME

river SD-08-01-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-03-FW

| Dale Sampled
8/15/1995
8/15/1995
8/15/1995
8/15/1995
8/15/1995
8/15/1995
11/12/1997
8/15/1995
11/12/1997
8/15/1995
8/15/1995
8/15/1995
8/16/1995
11/13/1997
8/16/1995
11/13/1997
8/16/1995
8/16/1995
8/16/1995
11/13/1997
8/16/1995
8/17/1995
8/17/1995
11/14/1997
8/17/1995
11/14/1997
7/18/2000
7/18/2000
7/18/2000
6/27/2001
7/18/2000
7/18/2000
8/17/1995
8/17/1995
8/17/1995
11/13/1997
8/18/1995
8/18/1995
8/18/1995
11/18/1997
6/26/2001
7/10/2000
8/18/1995
8/21/1995
11/20/1997
8/21/1995
8/29/1995
8/21/1995
11/20/1997
8/21/1995
8/21/1995
8/21/1995
8/21/1995
8/21/1995
11/19/1997
8/21/1995
8/21/1995
8/21/1995

Standing Water above Sample
1 ft water
4 ft water
1 ft water
4 ft water
1 ft water
5 ft water
7 ft water
6 ft water
8 ft water
1 ft water
5 ft water
6 ft water

4.9 ft water
5 ft water

4.9 ft water
7 ft water

1 ft or 3.3 ft water
1 .6 ft water
2.5 ft water
1.5 ft water
0.3 ft water
4.9 ft water
4.9 ft water
7 ft water

3.3 ft water
7 ft water

4.7 ft water
4.4 ft water
4.5 ft water
5 ft water

6.3 ft water
5.5 ft water

1 ft water
not provided

2 ft water
3 ft water

3.3 ft water
3.3 ft water
3.3 ft water
4 ft water

3.8 ft water
4 ft water

not provided
5 ft water

3.4ft water
not provided
not provided

2 ft water
1 .2 ft water
4 ft water

1.5 ft water
1.5 ft water

1 ft water
1 ft water
2 ft water
1 ft water

1.5 ft water
1.5 ft water

Notes

Units not provided in field notes
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TABLE 2-2
SEDIMENT AND SOIL SAMPLE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Station | Reach) Habitat (Sample ID
09 2 river SD-09-01-FW

SD-09-02-FW
SD-09-03-FW
SD-09-04-FW
SD-09-05-FW
SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-07-FW
SD-09-08-FW
SD-09-09-FW
SD-09-10-FW

10 1 river SD-10-01-FW
SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-02-FW
SD-10-02-ME
SD-10-02-TR
SD-10-03-FW

11 1 river SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-FW
SD-11-02-FW
SD-11-03-FW

12 1 river SD-12-01-FW
SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-02-FW
SD-12-03-FW
SD-12-03-ME
SD-12-03-TR

13 1 wetland SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-01-ME
SD-13-01-TR
SD-13-02-FW
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-03-ME

14 1 river SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-02-FW
SD-14-03-FW

15 1 wetland SD-15-01-FW
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-02-FW
SD-15-03-FW

16 2 river SD-16-01-FW
SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-03-FW

18 1 river SD-18-01-FW
SD-18-02-FW
SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-02-TR
SD-18-03-FW
SD-I8-03-ME

19 1 wetland SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-ME
SD-19-01-TR
SD-19-02-FW
SD-19-03-FW

20 1 wetland SD-20-01-FW
SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-03-FW

21 1 wetland SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-02-FW
SD-21-03-FW

[ Date Sampled
8/22/1995
8/22/1995
8/22/1995
8/22/1995
8/22/1995
8/22/1995
8/22/1995
8/22/1995
8/22/1995
8/22/1995
8/23/1995
11/19/1997
8/23/1995
11/19/1997
6/22/2001
8/23/1995
11/14/1997
8/24/1995
8/24/1995
8/24/1995
8/31/1995
11/20/1997
8/31/1995
8/31/1995
11/20/1997
6/19/2001
9/1/1995

11/17/1997
6/22/2001
9/1/1995
9/1/1995

11/17/1997
9/5/1995
9/5/1995
9/5/1995
9/5/1995

11/17/1997
9/5/1995
9/5/1995
8/29/1995
8/23/1995
8/23/1995
8/29/1995
9/7/1995

11/18/1997
6/21/2001
9/7/1995

11/18/1997
8/31/1995
11/19/1997
6/19/2001
8/31/1995
8/31/1995
9/7/1995

11/17/1997
9/7/1995
9/7/1995
9/8/1995

11/14/1997
9/8/1995
9/8/1995

Standing Water above Sample
1 ft water

not provided
0.5 ft water

1 ft water
1 ft water

1.5 ft water
2 ft water
2 ft water

0.5 ft water
0.5 ft water
2 ft water
2 ft water

not provided
2 ft water

1.4 ft water
1.5 ft water

1 ft water
2 ft water

2 -2.5 ft water
2 -2 .5 f t water

1 ft water
1 ft water

not provided
0.5 ft water
5 ft water

4.5 ft water
0.3 ft water
2 ft water

0.3 ft water
0.3 ft water

no standing water
2 ft water
1 ft water
1 ft water

1 .5 ft water
0.5 ft water
2.5 ft water
0.5 ft water
0.5 ft water

not provided
1 ft water

1.5ft water
not provided
0.2 ft water
0.5 ft water
1 . 1 ft water
0.4 ft water
0.3 ft water

no standing water
0.3 ft water
0.8 ft water

no standing water
no standing water
no standing water

2 ft water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water

1 ft water
no standing water
no standing water

Notes

wetland habitat

sample date 9/6/95 in database

sample date 9/6/95 in database
sample date 9/6/95 in database
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TABLE 2-2
SEDIMENT AND SOIL SAMPLE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Station
22/TT-22

AM
AS

BW

CB-01

CB-02

CB-03

CB-04

Reach | Habitat (Sample ID
1 wetland SD-22-OI-FW

SD-22-01-TR
SD-22-02-FW
SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-03-FW
SD-TT-22-01
SD-TT-22-02
SD-TT-22-03

2 river SD-AM-01
3 river SD-AS-01

SD-AS-02
1 wetland SD-BW-01

SD-BW-02
SD-BW-03
SD-BW-04
SD-BW-05

2 wetland SD-CB-OI-01
SD-CB-01-02
SD-CB-01-03
SD-CB-OI-04
SD-CB-01-05
SD-CB-01-06
SD-CB-01-07
SD-CB-01-08
SD-CB-Ol-09
SD-CB-01-10

2 wetland SD-CB-02-01
SD-CB-02-02
SD-CB-02-03
SD-CB-02-04
SD-CB-02-05
SD-CB-02-06
SD-CB-02-07
SD-CB-02-08
SD-CB-02-09
SD-CB-02-10

2 wetland SD-CB-03-01
SD-CB-03-02
SD-CB-03-03
SD-CB-03-04
SD-CB-03-05
SD-CB-03-06
SD-CB-03-07
SD-CB-03-08
SD-CB-03-09
SD-CB-03-10
SD-CB-03-11
SD-CB-03-12

2 wetland SD-CB-04-01
SD-CB-04-02
SD-CB-04-03
SD-CB-04-04
SD-CB-04-05
SD-CB-04-06
SD-CB-04-07
SD-CB-04-08
SD-CB-04-09
SD-CB-04-10

| Date Sampled
9/8/1995
6/18/2001
9/8/1995

11/12/1997
9/8/1995
2/7/2001
2/7/2001
2/7/2001
7/10/2000
7/10/2000
7/10/2000
7/17/2002
7/17/2002
7/17/2002
7/17/2002
7/17/2002
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
7/1 1/2002
7/11/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/1 1/2002

Standing Water above Sample
no standing water

0.2 ft water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water

0.5 ft water
0.5 ft water

1 ft water
1 ft water
1 ft water

1 .5 ft water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
6" water over sed
6" water over sed
3 " water over sed
3 " water over sed
4" water & 4" ice
2" snow over sed

6" water
8" ice over sed

6" water
3" water
6" water

6" water, thin ice over water
6" water

not provided, but near CB-02-05
6" water, thin ice over water
4" water, 4" ice over water
6" water, 4" ice over water
6" water, 5" ice over water
6" water, 5" ice over water
6" water, 8" ice over water

2" water, 6" snow over water
1 ft snow over sed

1 ft 2" ice & snow over sed
1 ft ice & snow over sed
8" ice & snow over sed
3" ice & snow over sed

8" ice over sed
3" water, 3" snow & ice over water

6" water
not provided, but near CB-03-09

4" water
8" ice & snow over sed

less than 1 ft water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
less than 1 ft water
no standing water
no standing water
less than 1 ft water
less than 1 ft water
less than 1 ft water

Notes
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TABLE 2-2
SEDIMENT AND SOIL SAMPLE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Station
CB-05

CB-06

CB-07

DA

DP

NRSE

| Reach | Habitat (Sample ID
2 river SO-CB-05-01

SO-CB-05-02
SO-CB-05-03
SO-CB-05-04
SO-CB-05-05
SO-CB-05-06
SO-CB-05-07
SO-CB-05-08
SO-CB-05-09
SO-CB-05-10

2 wetland SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-02
SD-CB-06-03
SD-CB-06-04
SD-CB-06-05
SD-CB-06-06
SD-CB-06-07
SD-CB-06-08
SD-CB-06-09
SD-CB-06-10

2 wetland SD-CB-07-OI
SD-CB-07-02
SD-CB-07-03
SD-CB-07-04
SD-CB-07-05
SD-CB-07-06

2 river SO-DA-01
SO-DA-02
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-04
SO-DA-05

3 lake SO-DP-01
SO-DP-02
SO-DP-03
SO-DP-04
SO-DP-05
SO-DP-06
SO-DP-07
SO-DP-08
SO-DP-09
SO-DP-IO
SO-DP-11
SO-DP-12
SO-DP-13
SO-DP-14
SO-DP-15
SO-DP-16
SO-DP-17
SO-DP-18
SO-DP-19
SO-DP-20
SO-DP-21
SO-DP-22
SO-DP-23
SO-DP-24
SO-DP-25
SO-DP-26

1 wetland SD-NR-01
SD-NR-02
SD-NR-03
SD-NR-04
SD-NR-05

] Date Sampled
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/11/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/1 1/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/11/2002
7/1 1/2000
7/11/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/11/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/11/2000
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002

Standing Water above Sample
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)

less than 0.5 ft water
less than 1 ft water
less than I ft water
less than 1 ft water
no standing water
less than 1 ft water

less than 0.5 ft water
less than 1 ft water

less than 0.5 ft water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)

1 " water
1 " water

no standing water
no standing water

1 " water

Notes
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TABLE 2-2
SEDIMENT AND SOIL SAMPLE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Station | Reach
JY I

KFSE 2

KFSO 2

LF 6

LM 6

LP 3

MP 4

NRSO 1

WSS 1

Habitat [Sample ID
wetland SD-JY-06

SD-JY-07
SD-JY-08
SD-JY-09
SD-JY-10
SD-JY-1 1
SD-JY-12
SD-JY-1 3
SD-JY-14
SD-JY-15

river SD-KF-OI
SD-KF-02
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-04
SD-KF-05
SD-KF-06
SD-KF-07
SD-KF-08
SD-KF-09
SD-KF-10

river SO-KF-01
SO-KF-02
SO-KF-03
SO-KF-04
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-06
SO-KF-07
SO-KF-08
SO-KF-09
SO-KF-10

lake SD-LF-01
SD-LF-02

lake SD-LM-01
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-03

river SD-LP-01
SD-LP-02
SD-LP-03
SD-LP-04
SD-LP-05
SD-LP-06
SD-LP-07
SD-LP-08
SD-LP-09
SD-LP-10
SD-LP-11
SD-LP-12
SD-LP-13
SD-LP-14
SD-LP-15

lake SD-MP-01
SD-MP-02

river SO-NR-16
SO-NR-17
SO-NR-18
SO-NR-19
SO-NR-20

river SO-SS-01
SO-SS-02
SO-SS-03
SO-SS-04
SO-SS-05

| Date Sampled
7/18/2002
7/18/2002
7/18/2002
7/18/2002
7/18/2002
7/18/2002
7/18/2002
7/18/2002
7/18/2002
7/18/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
7/17/2000
7/17/2000
7/17/2000
7/17/2000
7/17/2000
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
9/13/2002
9/13/2002
9/13/2002
9/13/2002
9/13/2002
7/10/2000
7/10/2000
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
9/4/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002
7/12/2002

Standing Water above Sample
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water

4" water
4" water
4" water
2" water
4" water
6" water

no standing water
2.5 " water

9" water
4" water

NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)

5.2 ft water
6.8 ft water
75 ft water
37 ft water
52 ft water
1.5 ft water
1 ft water

1.5 ft water
1 ft water
2 ft water
1 ft water

1.5 ft water
2 ft water

no standing water
4" water
1 " water

no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water

2.2 ft water
2 ft water

NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)
NA (soil sample)

Notes

Location under water day prior to sampling

Water level artificially low due to dam release
Water level artificially low due to dam release
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TABLE 2-2
SEDIMENT AND SOIL SAMPLE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Station
TT-27

TT-28

TT-29

TT-30

TT-31

TT-32

TT-33

UF

UM

WG

WH

| Reach | Habitat {Sample ID
1 wetland SD-TT-27-01

SD-rr-27-02
SD-TT-27-03
SD-TT-27-04

1 river SD-TT-28-01
SD-TT-28-02
SD-TT-28-03

1 river SD-TT-29-01
SD-TT-29-02
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-03-TR

2 river SD-TT-30-01
SD-TT-30-01-TR
SD-TT-30-02
SD-TT-30-03

2 wetland SD-TT-31-01
SD-TT-31-02
SD-TT-31-03

2 river/ SD-TT-32-01
wetland1 SD-TT-32-02

SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-03

2 river/ SD-TT-33-01
wetland1 SD-TT-33-02

SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-03

6 lake SD-UF-01
SD-UF-02
SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-03

6 lake SD-UM-01
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-03

1 wetland SD-WG-01
SD-WG-02
SD-WG-03
SD-WG-04
SD-WG-05
SD-WG-06
SD-WG-07
SD-WG-08
SD-WG-09
SD-WG-10
SD-WG-1 1
SD-WG-12
SD-WG-1 3
SD-WG-14
SD-WG-1 5
SD-WG-16
SD-WG-17
SD-WG-18
SD-WG-1 9
SD-WG-20

1 wetland SD-WH-01
SD-WH-02
SD-WH-03
SD-WH-04
SD-WH-05
SD-WH-06
SD-WH-07
SD-WH-07-TR
SD-WH-08
SD-WH-09
SD-WH-10

| Date Sampled
2/6/2001
2/6/2001
2/6/2001
2/7/2001
2/7/2001
2/7/2001
2/7/2001
2/12/2001
2/12/2001
2/12/2001
6/19/2001
2/12/2001
6/22/2001
2/12/2001
2/12/2001
2/12/2001
2/12/2001
2/12/2001
2/9/2001
2/9/2001
6/20/2001
2/9/2001
2/8/2001
2/8/2001
6/20/2001
2/8/2001
7/18/2000
7/18/2000
6/27/2001
7/18/2000
7/17/2000
7/17/2000
7/17/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/13/2000
7/12/2000
7/12/2000
7/12/2000
7/12/2000
7/12/2000
7/12/2000
7/12/2000
6/18/2001
7/12/2000
7/12/2000
7/12/2000

Standing Water above Sample
8" ice over sed, I ft snow over ice
4" water, 6"snow &ice over water

6" ice, 1 ft of snow over ice
1 ft water
1 ft water
1 ft water
1 ft water

12-18" water, 6" ice over water
12" water, 6" ice over water
18" water, 6" ice over water

1 .0 ft water
6" water

0.6 ft water
6" water

4" water, 2" ice over water
4" water

6" water, 3" ice over water
2" water, 4" ice over water

10" water
6" water

0.6 ft water
4" water
4" water
6" water

0.5 ft water
4" water

4.5 ft water
5.6 ft water
7.1 ft water
3.7ft water
85 ft water
78 ft water
52 ft water
3" water
2" water

no standing water
no standing water

4" water
4" water
2" water
2" water

no standing water
2" water

no standing water
2" water
0" water

no standing water
2" water

no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water
no standing water

2" water
4" water
2" water
3" water
2" water
2" water
1 " water

1.2 ft water
2" water

3-4" water
3" water

Notes
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TABLE 2-2
SEDIMENT AND SOIL SAMPLE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Station
WS

ww

AJRW

Reach | Habitat
1 river

1 wetland

5 river

|Sample ID
SD-WS-01
SD-WS-02
SD-WS-03
SD-WS-04
SD-WS-05
SD-WS-06
SD-WS-07
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-09
SD-WS-10
SD-WW-01
SD-WW-02
SD-WW-03
SD-WW-04
SD-WW-05
SD-WW-06
SD-WW-06-TR
SD-WW-07
SD-WW-08
SD-WW-08-02
SD-WW-09
SD-WW-10
SD-WW-11
SD-WW-12
SD-AJRW-01
SD-AJRW-02
SD-AJRW-03
SD-AJRW-04
SD-AJRW-05
SD-AJRW-06
SD-AJRW-07
SO-AJRW-08
SD-AJRW-09
SO-AJRW-10
SD- AJRW- 11
SO-AJRW-12
SD-AJRW-13
SO-AJRW-14
SD-AJRW-15
SO-AJRW-16
SD-AJRW-17
SO-AJRW-18
SD-AJRW-19
SO-AJRW-20
SD-AJRW-21
SO-AJRW-22
SD-AJRW-23
SO-AJRW-24

| Date Sampled
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
7/1 1/2000
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
7/11/2000
1 1/28/2000
1 1/28/2000
1 1/28/2000
1 1/28/2000
1 1/28/2000
1 1/28/2000
6/21/2001
1 1/28/2000
1 1/28/2000
2/6/2001

11/28/2000
1 1/28/2000
1 1/28/2000
1 1/28/2000
3/15/2004
3/15/2004
3/15/2004
3/15/2004
3/15/2004
3/15/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004
4/26/2004

REFERENCE SAMPLES

01-IP

02-IP
03-IP

04-IP

12-IP
23

river

pond
pond

river

river
river

SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-12
SD-23-01-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-03-FW

6/21/1999
6/25/2001
6/21/1999
6/18/1999
6/25/200!
6/17/1999
6/26/2001
6/17/1999
8/30/1995
8/30/1995
8/30/1995

Standing Water above Sample
3" water
2" water
1 " water
2" water
2" water
2" water
3" water
2" water
1 " water
2" water

less than 1 ft water
less than 1 ft water
less than 1 ft water
less than 1 ft water
less than 1 ft water
less than 1 ft water

0.8 ft water
less than 1 ft water
less than 1 ft water

not provided
less than 1 ft water
less than 1 ft water
less than 1 ft water
less than 1 ft water

3.5 ft water
2.25 ft water

3 ft water
3.25 ft water
3.75 ft water
1.5 ft water

no standing water
NA (soil sample)
no standing water
NA (soil sample)
no standing water
NA (soil sample)
no standing water
NA (soil sample)
no standing water
NA (soil sample)
no standing water
NA (soil sample)
no standing water
NA (soil sample)
no standing water
NA (soil sample)
no standing water
NA (soil sample)

0.3 ft water
0.3 ft water
2 ft. water

9.2 ft water
1 3 ft water

not provided
0.4 ft water
0.02 ft water
not provided
1.5 ft water

1 ft water

Notes

Cr VI, redox, sulflde, pH analyses only

Depth questionable; sw sample at 9.18 ft in notes
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TABLE 2-2
SEDIMENT AND SOIL SAMPLE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE OU3

Station | Reach |
24

25

26

27

HB
SA

Habitat | Sample ID
wetland SD-24-01-FW

SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-ME

lake SD-25-01-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-03-FW

lake SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-02-FW
SD-26-03-FW

river SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-02-FW
SD-27-03-FW

wetland SD-HB-00-TR
wetland SD-SA-01-TR

| Date Sampled
8/30/1995
8/30/1995
8/30/1995
11/12/1997
9/11/1995
9/11/1995
11/18/1997
9/11/1995
9/11/1995
9/11/1995
9/11/1995
9/12/1995
9/12/1995
9/12/1995
6/26/2001
6/25/2001

Standing Water above Sample
0.7 ft water

1 ft water
not provided

1 ft water
3.5 ft water
4 ft water

not provided
3 ft water
3 ft water

2.5 ft water
2.5 ft water
2.5 ft water
1.5 ft water
1.5 ft water

0.8 ft water
0.7 ft water

Notes

NA - Not Applicable
1 Primary TT-32 and TT-33 samples were collected along the stream channel, while the TR samples were collected in the wetland vegetation

adjacent to the main channel
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TABLE 2-3
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 23

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UK/L
, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,1-Trichloroethane

1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethene
, 1 -Dichloropropene
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
,2,3-Trichloropropane
,2,4-Trichlorobcnzene
,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
,2-Dibromoethane

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyitoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chlorocthane
Chloroform
Chioromethane
cis- 1 ̂ -Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
[>ichlorodi fl uoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Mexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butyl benzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Burylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3 -Dichloropropene
rrichlorocthene
Trichlorofl uoromethane
Vinyl Chlonde

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
!
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-3
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 23

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/1.
1 ,2,4-TrichIorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitro(oluene
2,6-DinitrotoIuene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
JJ'-Dichlorobenzidine
J-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinirro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phcnylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Bcnzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalale
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachlorocthane
Indeno(l,2,3-ed)pyrene
Isophorone
M-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
01 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5
20
5
5
5
20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-3
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 23

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BBC
5ieldrin
Endosulfan I
indosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
indrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
;amma-BHC (Lindane)
jamma-Chlordane
Jeptachlor
rleptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
vlagnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/1.)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/I.)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2.9
20.3

24300
0.47

1470

5150
780
0.11
0.66
4920

48800

0.89
2.2

5.9
8.2
292
52

88.6
0.08

18

Minimum
Qualifier

]

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

2.9
20.3

24300
0.47

1470

5150
780
0.11
0.66
4920

48800

0.89
2.2

5.9
8.2
292
52

88.6
0.08

18

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SW-23-01
SW-23-01

SW-23-01
SW-23-01

SW-23-01

SW-23-01
SW-23-01
SW-23-01
SW-23-01
SW-23-01

SW-23-01

SW-23-01
SW-23-01

SW-23-01
SW-23-01
SW-23-01
SW-23-01
SW-23-01
SW-23-01
SW-23-01

Detection
Frequency

O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

0 /1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
I / I
1  / I
1 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1  / I
1 / 1

I / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
I / 1
I / 1
1  / I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1
0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1
0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

23.5
1.1

N/A
N/A
0.099
0.15
N/A
N/A
0.5
0.35

5
N/A
0.75
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.8
0.4
N/A
1.5

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0,025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

12
0.55
2.9
20

0.050
0.075
24300
0.47
0.25
0.18
2.5

1470
0.38
5150
780
0.11
0.66
4920
0.90
0.20

48800
0.75
0.89
2.2

5.9
8.2
292
52
89

0.080
18

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-4
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 24

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/L
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2 -Trichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
1 , 1 -Dichloropropene
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
[,2,4-Trichloroben2ene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
l,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichtorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum

Concentration
Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o /
o/
o /
o/
o/
o/
o /
o /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o /
o/
o /
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
050
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TABLE 2-4
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 24

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - U2/L
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
!,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methyl naphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
^Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)p>Tene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Bcnzo(g,h,i)peTylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
)is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
jis(2-chloroethyl)ether
jis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Oi-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Oiethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Mexachlorobenzene
Uexachlorobutadiene
tiexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno( 1,2,3 -cd)pyrene
Isophorone
M-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
S-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Mitrobenzene
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrcne

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o /
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o /
o/
o/
o /
o/
o/
o /

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5
20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
S
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-4
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 24

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Bndrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
jamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.0017

142

3.2
45.1

37000
0.88

3.9

2780
6.3

5950
520
0.13
1.8

6260

69100

16.1

28
7.8
398
53
114

0.12
73

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

0.0017

142

3.2
45.1

37000
0.88

3.9

2780
6.3

5950
520
0.13
1.8

6260

69100

16.1

28
7.8
398
53
114

0.12
73

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-24-01

SW-24-01

SW-24-01
SW-24-01

SW-24-01
SW-24-01

SW-24-01

SW-24-01
SW-24-01
SW-24-01
SW-24-01
SW-24-01
SW-24-01
SW-24-01

SW-24-01

SW-24-01

SW-24-01
SW-24-01
SW-24-01
SW-24-01
SW-24-01
SW-24-01
SW-24-01

Detection
Frequency

O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
O /
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
on
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
l / l
1 / 1
0 / 1
I / I
0/1
I /
I /
I /
I /
I /
I /
I /
O /
O /
I /
O /
O /
I /

I /
I /
I /
I /
1 / 1
I / I
1 /

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.05
N/A
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
1.1

N/A
N/A
0.1
0.15
N/A
N/A
0.5
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.9
0.4
N/A
1.5

0.55
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.0017
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

142
0.55
3.2
45

0.050
0.075
37000
0.88
0.25
3.9
2.5

2780
6.3

5950
520
0 13
1.8

6260
0.95
0.20

69100
075
028

16

28
7.8
398
53
114

0.12
73

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J - Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-5
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 25

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/L
, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,1-Trichloroethane
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethene
, -Dichloropropene

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chIoropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
I ,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3,5-TrimethyIbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
13-DicMoropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Sromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon EHsulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ̂ -Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibroraomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethyl benzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
01
O /
O/
01
O/
O /
O/
O/
01
O /
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
01
01
O/
01
O/
O/
O /
01
O /

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-5
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 25

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphlhalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
JJ'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
8enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
3is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibcnzofuran
Diethylphthalatc
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethanc
Indeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
N-Nttroso-di-n-propylamine
M-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ !
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-5
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 25

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - us/I.
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
Sndosulfan I
indosulfan n
Endosulfan sulfate
indrin
indrin aldehyde
Jndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
;amma-Chlordane
rieptachlor
rleptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - UE/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
iron
Lead
Magnesium
vlanganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Citrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

47.15

24.55

23350

1

118
0.665
3825
46.4

0.115
0.78
4230

47100

0.85
1.375

3.65
5.35
205
43.5
80.55
0.015

23

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

47.15

24.55

23350

1

118
0.665
3825
46.4
0.115
0.78
4230

47100

0.85
1.375

3.65
5.35
205
43.5
80.55
0.015

23

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-25-01

SW-25-01

SW-25-01

SW-25-01

SW-25-01
SW-25-01
SW-25-01
SW-25-01
SW-25-01
SW-25-01
SW-25-01

SW-25-01

SW-25-01
SW-25-01

SW-25-01
SW-25-01
SW-25-01
SW-25-01
SW-25-01
SW-25-01
SW-25-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
I/ 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

1  / I
1  / I
1  / I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1  / I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1
0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1
0.05
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
O.I

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
1.1
1.4

N/A
0.099
0.15
N/A
0.25
0.5
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.8
0.4
N/A
1.5

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

47
0.55
0.70
25

0.050
0.075
23350
0.13
0.25
1.0
2.5
118
0.67
3825

46
0.12
0.78
4230
0.90
0.20

47100
0.75
0.85
1.4

3.7
5.4
205
44
81

0.015
23

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J - Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-6
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 26

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - uu/L
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 ,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1 , 1 -Dichloropropene
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Djchloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichloroben2ene
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfidc
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Qibromomethane
Dichlorodi fluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
07
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5
0.50
2.5
0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-6
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 26

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/L
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-TrichIorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrololuene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphcnol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-NitroaniIine
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyIether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitiopheno]
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyTene
3enzo(b)f]uoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Ilhrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
[)ibenzo{a,h)anthracene
3ibenzofuran
3iethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
-luorene
^exachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
rlexachloroelhane
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
'entachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Jyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5
20
5
5
20
20
5
5
5
5
5
20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-6
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 26

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aidrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
)ieldrin
•ndosulfan I
•ndosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
indrin
Sndrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Vleials - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
vlagnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

40.5

17700

1.4

221

2050
285

1080

88300

2.7

1.8
4.6
302
21
166

0.01
10

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

40.5

17700

1.4

221

2050
285

1080

88300

2.7

1.8
4.6
302
21
166
0.01

10

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SW-26-01

SW-26-01

SW-26-01

SW-26-01

SW-26-01
SW-26-01

SW-26-01

SW-26-01

SW-26-01

SW-26-01
SW-26-01
SW-26-01
SW-26-01
SW-26-01
SW-26-01
SW-26-0!

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
O/ 1

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /I
0 / 1
0 / 1
1  / I
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / I
1  / I
0 / 1
0 / 1
1  / I
0 / 1
0 / 1
1  / I
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1

/ 1
/ 1
/ I
/ 1
/ 1
/ 1
/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1
0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

29.2
1.1

1
N/A
0.1

0.15
N/A
0.25
0.5

N/A
5

N/A
0.75
N/A
N/A
0.08
0.5

N/A
1.8
0.4

N/A
1.5

0.55
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

15
0.55
0.50
41

0.050
0.075
17700
0.13
0.25
1.4
2.5
221
0.38
2050
285

0.040
0.25
1080
0.90
0.20

88300
0.75
0.28
2.7

1.8
4.6
302
21
166

0.010
10

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J ~ Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-7
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 27

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - us/I.
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethene
,1 -Dichloropropene
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
,2,3-Trichloropropane

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobcnzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Caibon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
[sopropyi benzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Irichlorofl uoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
01
o/
o/
o /
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o /
o/
o/
o/
o /
o /

Range of
Detection Limits

1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
I
1

1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-7
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 27

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UR/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitio-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)t1uoranthere
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
sis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
ois(2-chloroethyl)ether
I>is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalale
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,ri)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o /
o /
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 /1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
o /
o/
o/
o /
o /
o /
o /
o/
o/
o/

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5
20
5
5
5
20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-7
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 27

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - U2/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
}ieldrin
indosullan 1
Indosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Jndrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
jamma-Chlordane
[cptachlor
rleptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
jon
Lead
Magnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

21.3

15.4

19700
0.34

0.45

251

4280
47.5
0.097
0.75
4100

42200

1
4.6
208
38

75.4
0.38
21

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

21.3

15.4

19700
0.34

0.45

251

4280
47.5
0.097
0.75
4100

42200

1
4.6
208
38

75.4
0.38
21

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-27-01

SW-27-01

SW-27-01
SW-27-01

SW-27-01

SW-27-01

SW-27-01
SW-27-01
SW-27-01
SW-27-01
SW-27-01

SW-27-01

SW-27-01
SW-27-01
SW-27-01
SW-27-01
SW-27-01
SW-27-01
SW-27-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 /I
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

/ 1
/ 1
/ 1
/ 1
/ 1
/ I
/ I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2
1
1
1
1
1

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.1
0.1
0.1
O.I
0.1
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
1.1
1.7

N/A
0.099
0.15
N/A
N/A
0.5
N/A

5
N/A
0.75
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.8
0.4
N/A
1.5

0.55
1.6

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

21
0.55
0.85

15
0.050
0.075
19700
0.34
0.25
0.45
2.5
251
0.38
4280

48
0.097
0.75
4100
0.90
0.20

42200
0.75
0.28
0.80

1.0
4.6
208
38
75

0.38
21

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J ~ Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-8
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-OI-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/L
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
o-Xylene
p/m-Xylene
Sryrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1 3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
4
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

Average
Concentration

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.5
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.5
1.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
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TABLE 2-8
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-OI-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - usfL
1 ,2,4-Trichtorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenoi
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methyl naphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-BromophenyI-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Bcnzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Cnloroethyl)ether
bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butyibenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno( 1,2,3 -cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
rc-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5
5
5
13
5
5
5
13
5
5
5
5
5
5
13
5
5
5
13
5
5
5
5
5
13
13
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
13
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
13
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-8
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-OI-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - uefl.
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
Delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan 11
Endosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Hcptachlor
fleptachlor Epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - us>/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2500

15.7
64

32900

7.1
13.8

15800
51.4
5600
I960

6.5

12
71.7

10.3
64

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

2500

15.7
64

32900

7.1
13.8

15800
51.4
5600
I960

6.5

12
71.7

10.3
64

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-MC-01

SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01

SW-MC-01

SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01

SW-MC-01

SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01

SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 / 1
0 /1
I /
I /
o/
o/
I /
o/
I /
I /
1 /
1 /
] /
I /
01
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.045
0.045
0.045
0.045
0.045
0.045
0.045

0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.0091
0.045
0.091

N/A
18.3
N/A
N/A
0.22
0.78
N/A

9
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.087
N/A
1.1

0.78
1.2

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023

0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.023
0.046

2500
9.2
16
64

0.11
0.39

32900
4.5
7.1
14

15800
51

5600
1960
0.044

6.5
0.55
0.39
0.60

12
72

10
64

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-9
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-02-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/L
, ,1-Trichloroethane
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethanc
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloropropane

2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Jenzene
Bromodichloromethane
Sromoform
Sromomethane
Carbon disulfidc
Carbon tetrachloride
"hlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Qibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Vfethylene chloride
o-Xylene
Vm-Xylene
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
0 / 1
0 /1
0 /1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
4
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

Average
Concentration

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.5
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.5
1.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
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TABLE 2-9
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-02-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UB/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nilioaniline
2-Nittophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitioaniline
4,6-Dinitio-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenoI
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)nuoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
sis(2-chloroisopropy!)ether
bis(2-Ethy1hexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Oibenzofiiran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
rlexachlorocyclopentadiene
rlexachlorocthane
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
kophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
3entachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Gyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
01
O/
O/
Of
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5
5
5
13
5
5
5
13
5
5
5
5
5
5
13
5
5
5
13
5
5
5
5
5
13
13
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
13
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
13
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-9
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-02-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
Delta-BHC
3ieldrin
Bndosulfan I
Endosulfan 11
Bndosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin AJdehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
rleptachlor Epoxide
Vlefhoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - UE/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

121

1.15
22.55

33500

3085
1.15
4305
277.5

1.15

2.4

8.875
2

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

121

1.15
22.55

33500

3085
1.15
4305
277.5

1.15

2.4

8.875
2

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-MC-02

SW-MC-02
SW-MC-02

SW-MC-02

SW-MC-02
SW-MC-02
SW-MC-02
SW-MC-02

SW-MC-02

SW-MC-02

SW-MC-02
SW-MC-02

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
01
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 /1

1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1/1
0 / 1

1/1
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.046
0.046
0.046
0.046
0.046
0.046
0.046
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.0092
0.046
0.092

N/A
18.3
N/A
N/A
0.22
0.78
N/A

9
3

1.4
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.04
N/A
1.1

0.78
1.2

N/A
3.9

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023

0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.0046
0.023
0.046

121
9.2
1.2
23

0.11
0.39

33500
4.5
1.5

0.70
3085

1.2
4305
278

0.020
1.2

0.55
0.39
0.60
2.4
2.0

8.9
2.0

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

8/5/2004 Page 3 of3 SW_SUM.xls [SW-02-IP]





TABLE 2-10
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-03-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UK/L
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroelhane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethane
1, 1 -Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon disul fide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-EHchloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
o-Xylene
p/m-Xylene
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
4
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

Average
Concentration

.0

.0

.0

.0

.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.5
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.5
1.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
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TABLE 2-10
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-03-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5-TrichIorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methyiphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methy!phenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracenc
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3en2X)(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
sis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butyibenzylphthalate
Carbazole
^hrysene
Di-n-burylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Wbenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzoruran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Uexachlorobuladiene
ffexachlorocyclopentadiene
tiexachloroethane
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
M-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

3

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

3

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-MC-03-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 11
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

4
4
4
4
11
4
4
4
11
4
4
4
4
4
4
11
4
4
4
11
4
4
4
4
4
11
11
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
11
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
11
4
4
4

Average
Concentration

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.5
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.5
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.5
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.5
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.5
5.5
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.5
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.5
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.5
2.0
2.0
2.0
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TABLE 2-10
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-03-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
a)pha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
Delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

115

2.9
22.5

21300
9
3

2.4
1270
2.7

4140
159

1.9

2.7
14.7

9.31
2

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

184

2.9
28.5

23200
9
3

2.4
2210
3.2

4440
425

1.9

4.3
14.7

9.85
3

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-MC-03-01

SW-MC-03
SW-MC-03-01

SW-MC-03-01
SW-MC-03-01
SW-MC-03-01
SW-MC-03-01
SW-MC-03-01

SW-MC-03
SW-MC-03-01
SW-MC-03-01

SW-MC-03

SW-MC-03-01
SW-MC-03-01

SW-MC-03
SW-MC-03-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2

2 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
1 / 2
1 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 /2
0 /2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.042 - 0.048
0.042 - 0.048
0.042 - 0.048
0.042 - 0.048
0.042 - 0.048
0.042 - 0.048
0.042 - 0.048

0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.0084 - 0.0095
0.042 - 0.048
0.084 - 0.095

N/A
18.3
N/A
N/A
0.22
0.78
N/A

9
3

1.4
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.04
N/A
1.1

0.78
1.2

N/A
8.2

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.023
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.023
0.045

150
9.2
2.9
26

0.11
0.39

22250
6.8
2.3
1.6

1740
3.0

4290
292

0.020
1.9

0.55
0.39
0.60
3.5
9.4

9.6
2.5

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-11
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-04-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - U2/L
,1,1-Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
,l-Dichloroethane
,l-Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloropropane

2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
»-Xylene
p/m-Xylene
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
4
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

Average
Concentration

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.5
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.5
1.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
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TABLE 2-11
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-04-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - ue/L
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
i ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-TrichIorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-DinitrotoIuene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-ChIorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyIether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthenc
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Senzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
)is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
Dis(2-chloroisopropy))ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
^arbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
3iberi2(a,h)anthracene
3ibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Uexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
^entachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
3henol
^ene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 /1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 /1
0 /1
0/1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

4
4
4
4
10
4
4
4
10
4
4
4
4
4
4
10
4
4
4
10
4
4
4
4
4
10
10
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
10
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
10
4
4
4

Average
Concentration

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
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TABLE 2-11
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-04-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
Delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan 11
Endosulfan Sulfate
Bndhn
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
rleptachlor Epoxide
VIethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Sariurn
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
[Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

102

1.1
28

26300

2.6
1070

4
4910
250

1.3
1.6

4.17
2

Minimum
Qualifier

I

}

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

102

1.1
28

26300

2.6
1070

4
4910
250

1.3
1.6

4.17
2

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-MC-04

SW-MC-04
SW-MC-04

SW-MC-04

SW-MC-04
SW-MC-04
SW-MC-04
SW-MC-04
SW-MC-04

SW-MC-04
SW-MC-04

SW-MC-04
SW-MC-04

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1

1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1/1
I /
I /
I /
o /
I /
11
o/
o/
0 /1
0 / 1

1 / 1
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.051
0.051
0.051
0.051
0.051
0.051
0.051
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.01
0.051

O.I

N/A
18.3
N/A
N/A
0.22
0.78
N/A

9
3

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.04
N/A
N/A
0.78
1.2
2.6
9

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.026
0.026
0.026
0.026
0.026
0.026
0.026
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.026
0.050

102
9.2
1.1
28

0.11
0.39

26300
4.5
1.5
2.6

1070
4.0

4910
250

0.020
1.3
1.6

0.39
0.60
1.3
4.5

4.2
2.0

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
3 = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-12
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-12-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/L
,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloropropane

2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-t,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
o-Xylcne
p/m-Xylene
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
tram-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
4
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

Average
Concentration

1.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0

2.5
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0

1.0
2.5
1.0
2.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
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TABLE 2-12
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-12-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methyiphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-DichIorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-NilrophenoI
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoTanthene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
5is(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
ttexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Mexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno( 1 ,2 ,3 -cd)pyrene
[sophorone
S-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

4
4
4
4
10
4
4
4
10
4
4
4
4
4
4
10
4
4
4
10
4
4
4
4
4
10
10
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
10
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
10
4
4
4

Average
Concentration

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
5.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
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TABLE 2-12
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION SW-12-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pescicides - ug/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
Delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxidc
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

202

1.8
29.8

25800

1.7
1110
5.6

4710
210

21.1

3.89
9

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

202

1.8
29.8

25800

1.7
1110
5.6

4710
210

21.1

3.89
9

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-MC-12

SW-MC-12
SW-MC-12

SW-MC-12

SW-MC-12
SW-MC-12
SW-MC-12
SW-MC-12
SW-MC-12

SW-MC-12

SW-MC-12
SW-MC-12

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
Of
o/
o /
o /
o /
o /
o/
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/

I /
o/
I /
I /
o/
o/
I /
01
o/
I /
I /
I /
I /
I /
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
I /

1 /
I /

Range of
Detection Limits

0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.042
0.042
0.042
0.042
0.042
0.042
0.042
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.0083
0.042
0.083

N/A
18.3
N/A
N/A
0.22
0.78
N/A

9
3

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.04
1.2
1.1

0.78
1.2
2.6
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.021
0.021
0.021
0.021
0.021
0.021
0.021
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.0042
0.021
0.042

202
9.2
1.8
30

0.11
0.39

25800
4.5
1.5
1.7

1110
5.6

4710
210

0.020
0.60
0.55
0.39
0.60
1.3
21

3.9
9.0

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-13
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - us/L
1 , ,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1, , 1 -Trichloroethane
1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1, ,2-Trichloroethane
1, -Dichloroethane
1, -Dichloroethene
1, -Dichloropropene
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-TrichIoropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbcnzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobcnzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
1-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodjfluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Vlethylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
»-Xylene
Vm-Xylene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 5
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0/11
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0 /5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5

O/ 11
0 / 1 1
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0/5
0 / 5

0 / 1 1
0 / 5

0/11
0 / 5
0 /5

0 / 1 1
0/11
0/11
0 /5
0 / 5

0/11
0 / 1 1
0/11
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0/11
0 / 1 1
0/11
0 / 1 1
0 /11
0 /5
0 / 5

0/11
0 / 5
0 / 5

0/11
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 6
0/6
0 / 5

0 / 1 1
0 / 5

O/ 11
0/11
0 /5

0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 /5

0 / 1 1

Range of
Detection Limits

1
- 2
- 2
- 2
- 2
- 2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1 -2
1 -2

1
1
1
1
1

2 - 5
1

2 - 5
1
1

2 - 5
5

1 -2
1
1

1 -2
1 -2
1 -2
1 -2
1 -2
1 -2
1 -2
1 -2
1 -2
1 -2
1 -2
1 -2

1
1

1 -2
1
1

1 -5
1
1
1
2
4
1

1 -2
1

1 -2
1 -2

1
1 -2
1 -2
1 -2

1
1 -2

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.77
0.77
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.7

0.50
1.7

L 0.50
0.50
1.7
2.5

0.77
0.50
0.50
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.50
0.50
0.77
0.50
0.50
1.8

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0
2.0

0.50
0.77
0.50
0.77
0.77
0.50
0.77
0.77
0.77
0.50
0.77
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TABLE 2-13
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - U2/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methyl naphthalene
2-Methyiphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methy!phenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Bromophenyl-phenyiether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)f1uoranthene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethy1)ether
bis(2-chloroisopropyi)ether
3is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthaIate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylph(halate
Di-n-octyl phthaiate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthaiate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
^-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

3

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

3

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-MC-03-OI

Detection
Frequency

0/11
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 5
0/11
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
O/ 11
0 /10
0 / 1 1
O/ 11
0 / 5
0 / 6

0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
O/ 11
0 / 1 1
0 /9

0/11
0 /11
0/11
0 /11
0/11
0 / 1 1
o / u
0/11
0/11
0 / 1 1
0 /6
1 / 11
0 / 1 1
0 / 6

0 / 1 1
0/11
0 /11
0 / 6
0 / 5

0/11
0/11
0/11
0/11
0/11
0/11
0/11
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0/11
0 / 1 1

Range of
Detection Limits

4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5

5
10-20
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5

10-20
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5

10-20
4 - 5
4 - 5

4 - 2 0
10-20

5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5

10-20
10-20
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5

5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
5 - 1 3
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5

Average
Concentration

2.3
2.2
2.2
2.2
2.5
7.6
2.3
2.3
2.3
7.6
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
7.6
2.3
2.3
5.7
7.6
2.5
2.2
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
7.6
7.1
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.2
2.4
2.3
2.2
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.2
2.5
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
4.2
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.3
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TABLE 2-13
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
•entachlorophenol
•henanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
3ieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rlcplachlor
feptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - up/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.0017

21.3

1.1
15.4

17700
0.34

3
0.45

118
0.665
2050
46.4
0.097
0.66
1080
1.6

42200

0.85
1.375

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

0.0017

2500

15.7
64

37000
9

7.1
13.8

15800
51.4
5950
1960
0.13
6.5

6260
1.6

88300

12
71.7

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-24-01

SW-MC-01

SW-MC-01
SW-MC-OI

SW-24-01
SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01

SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01
SW-24-01

SW-MC-01
SW-24-01

SW-MC-01
SW-24-01
SW-MC-O4

SW-26-01

SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01

Detection
Frequency

0/11
0 /11
0 /11
0/10
0/11
0 /11
0 / 1 1

0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0/11
0/11
0 /11
0 / 1 1
0/11
0 /11
0 /11
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1
0/11
0 / 1 1
0 /11
0/11
0/11
0 /11
0/11
1/11
0/11
0 /11
0 / 1 1
0 / 1 1

9/11
0 /11
8 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
0 /11
0/11
1 1 / 1 1
4/11
2 / 1 1
8 / 1 1
0 / 5

1 1 / 1 1
8 /11
1 1 / 1 1
11/11
4 / 1 1
9 / 1 1
5 / 5
1 / 1 1
0/1!
5 / 5

0/11
6 / 1 1
7 / 1 1

Range of
Detection Limits

4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5

10-20
4 - 5
4 - 5
4 - 5

0.0083-0.1
0.0083-0.1
0.0083-0.1
0.0083 - 0.05
0.0083 - 0.05
0.0083 - 0.05

0.042 - 1
0.042 - 2
0.042 -
0.042-
0.042-
0.042-
0.042-

0.0083 - 0.05
0.0083 - 0.05
0.0083-0.1
0.0083 - 0.05
0.0083-0.1
0.0083-0.1
0.0083-0.1
0.0083-0.1
0.0083 - 0. 1
0.0083 - 0.05
0.0083 - 0.05
0.0083 - 0.05
0.0083 - 0.05
0.042 - 0.5
0.083 - 5

23.5 - 29.2
1.1- 18.3

1 - 1.7
N/A

0.099 - 0.22
0.15-0.78

N/A
0.25 - 9
0.5-3

0.35- 1.4
5

N/A
0.75
N/A
N/A

0.04 - 0.087
0.5- 1.2

N/A
1.1 -1.9

0.4 - 0.78
N/A

1.2-1.5
0.55-2.6

1.6-9

Average
Concentration

2.3
2.3
2.3
7.4
2.3
2.3
2.3

0.025
0.025
0.025
0.014
0.014
0.014
0.24
0.47
0.24
0.24
0.24
0.24
0.24
0.014
0.014
0.025
0.014
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.014
0.012
0.014
0.014
0.13

1.2

315
5.2
3.1
31

0.083
0.25

25914
3.0
1.6
2.6
2.5

2671
6.9

4487
451

0.058
1.6

4118
0.81
0.30

59100
0.67
2.4
13
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TABLE 2-13
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Organic Carbon (mgfL)
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

3.89
1

4.6
205
21

75.4
0.01

10

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

10.3
64
8.2
398
53
166
0.38
73

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-MC-01
SW-MC-01
SW-23-01
SW-24-01
SW-24-01
SW-26-01
SW-27-01
SW-24-01

Detection
Frequency

6 /6
11 / l l
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

7.7
11
6.1
281
42
105

0.12
29

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-14
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VQC5,ue/L)

No Detections

SVOCs (ue/L)
bis(2-EthyIhexyl)phthalate

PCB/Pesticides (us/L)
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (ue/L)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Akalinity (as CaCO,) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulrate (mg/L)
Hardness (as CaCO,) (mg/L) calc.

SW-MC-OI

5 U

0.0091 U

2500
15.7 J

64
32900

9 U
7.1 J

13.8
15800

51.4
5600
1960

0.087 U
6.5 J
NA
1.1 U

NA
12 J

71.7

10.3
64

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
105

SW-MC-02

5 U

0.0092 U

121
1.15 J

22.55
33500

9 U
3 U

1.4 U
3085
1.15 J

4305
277.5
0.04 U
1.15 J
NA
1.1 U

NA
2.4 J
3.9 U

8.875
2

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
101

SW-MC-03

4 U

0.0095 U

115
2.9 J

22.5
21300

9 U
3 U

1.4 U
1270

3.2 J
4140

159
0.04 U

1.9 J
NA
1.1 U

NA
2.7 J
8.2 U

9.85
2

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
70

SW-MC-03-01

3 J

0.0084 U

184
2.9 J

28.5
23200

9 J
3 J

2.4 J
2210

2.7 J
4440

425
0.04 U

1.9 J
NA
1.1 U

NA
4.3 J

14.7 J

9.31
3

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
76

SW-MC-04

4 U

0.01 U

102
1.1 J
28

26300
9 U
3 U

2.6 J
1070

4 J
4910
250
0.04 U

1.3 J
NA
1.6 J

NA
2.6 U

9 U

4.17
2

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
86

SW-MC-12

4 U

0.0083 U

202
1.8 J

29.8
25800

9 U
3 U

1.7 J
1110

5.6
4710

210
0.04 U

1.2 U
NA
1.1 U
NA
2.6 U

21.1 J

3.89
9

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
84

SW-23-01

5 U

0.05 U

23.5 U
2.9

20.3
24300

0.47
0.5 U

OJ5 U
1470
0.75 U
5150
780

0.11
0.66

4920
1.8 U

48800
0.89

2.2 J

NA
5.9
8.2

292
52

88.6
0.08

18
82

SW-24-01

5 U

0.0017 J

142
3.2

45.1
37000

0.88
0.5 U
3.9

2780
6.3

5950
520

0.13
1.8

626O
1.9 U

69100
0.55 U
16.1 J

NA
28

7.8
398

53
114

0.12
73

117

SW-25-01

5 U

0.05 UJ

47.15
1.4 UJ

24.55
23350

0.25 U
0.5 U

1
118

0.665 J
3825
46.4
.115
.78

4230
1.8 U

47100
.85

1.375 J

NA
3.65
5.35
205
43.5

80.55
.015

23
74
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TABLE 2-14
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (mt/L)
No Detections

SVOCs (ue/U
3is(2-Elhylhcxyl)phthalale

PCB/Pesticides (ue/L)
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (ue/U
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
AfcaKniry (as CaCOj) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sul&te (mg/L)
Hardness (as CaCOj) (mg/L) calc.

SW-26-01

5 U

0.05 U

29.2 U
1 U

40.5
17700

0.25 U
0.5 U
1.4

221
0.75 U

2050
285

0.08 U
0.5 U

1080
1.8 U

88300
0.55 U

2.7 J

NA
1.8
4.6
302

21
166

0.01
10
53

SW-27-01

5 U

0.05 U

21J
1.7 UJ

15.4
19700

0.34
0.5 U

0.45
251

0.75 U
4280
47.5

0.097
0.75

4100
1.8 U

42200
0.55 U

1.6 UJ

NA
1

4.6
208
38

75.4
0.38

21
67
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TABLE 2-15
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UE/L
, , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,1-Trichloroethane
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethene
, -Dichloropropene

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzcne
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
,2-Dibromoelhane
,2-Dichlorobenzene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloropropane
,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
,3-Dichlorobenzene
,3-Dichloropropane
,4-Dichlorobenzene

2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Burylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
tians- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
O/
01
01
01
O/
01
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0' 1
0 / 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-15
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methyl naphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
33'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroanilinc
4-ChlorophenyI-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroani!ine
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Bcnzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)f1uoranthene
jis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
Ms(2-chloroethyl)ether
}is(2-EthyInexyl)phthalate
Butyl benzylphthalate
Chrysene
Oi-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalatc
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Oibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
rlexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
sophorone
"4-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
o /
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5
20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
s
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-15
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
ilpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
>eta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
^ndosulfan I
^ndosulfan 11
•ndosulfan sulfate
indrin
•ndrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
jamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
rleptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Ton
Lead
Magnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
3otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

426

3.1
29.6

28100
1.5

0.43
6.8

703
4.1

5030
70.9
0.04

2
4160

62600

1.3
45.5

3
6.8
935
51

95.4
1.1
40

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

426

3.1
29.6

28100
1.5

0.43
6.8

703
4.1

5030
70.9
0.04

2
4160

62600

1.3
45.5

3
6.8
935
51

95.4
1.1
40

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SW-01-01

SW-01-01
SW-01-01

SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01

SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01

SW-01-01

SW-01-01
SW-01-01

SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01
SW-01-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 / 1
0 /1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
1 / 1
1 / 1
t / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 /1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
l / l
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 /I

1 / 1
1 / 1
1 /
I /
I /
I /
I /

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2
1
1
1
1
1

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
1.2

N/A
N/A

0.035
0.099
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.74
N/A
1.7

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

426
0.60
3.1
30

0.018
0.050
28100

1 5
0.43
6.8
2.5
703
4.1

5030
71

0.040
2.0

4160
0.75
0.37

62600
0.85
1.3
46

3.0
6.8
935
51
95
1.1
40

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-16
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 02

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/L
, , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,1-Trichloroethane

1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
[ , 1 -Dichloropropene
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
,2-Dibromoethane
,2-Dichlorobenzene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloropropane
,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene
,3-Dichlorobenzene

1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-lsopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
benzene
•Jromobenzene
Dromochloromethane
Jromodichloromethane
3romoform
Dromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
}ibromochloromethane
5ibromomethane
!)ichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
rlexachlorobutadiene
isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Fetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethenc
rrichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
o /
o /
o/
o /
o/
o /
o /
o/
01
o/
o/
o/
o /
o /
o /
o /
o /
o/
o /
o /
o /
o /
o /
o /
o /
o /
o /

Range of
Detection Limits

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1

1
1
1
1
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5
0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-16
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 02

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - U2/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2 ,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Melhyl naphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-DichJorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-ChloroaniIine
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Dis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethyj)e«her
3is(2-EthyIhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
M-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
M-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Maphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5
20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2 5
2.5
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TABLE 2-16
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 02

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordanc
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldnn
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
jamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
[leptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

50.4

2.8
34.5

28800
0.72

2.2

304

5060
97.4
0.062
0.89
4070

58900

0.58

4.7
7.1
268
50

85.1
0.89
35

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

50.4

2.8
34.5

28800
0.72

2.2

304

5060
97.4

0.062
0.89
4070

58900

0.58

4.7
7.1
268
50

85.1
0.89
35

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SW-02-01

SW-02-01
SW-02-01

SW-02-01
SW-02-01

SW-02-01

SW-02-01

SW-02-01
SW-02-01
SW-02-01
SW-02-01
SW-02-01

SW-02-01

SW-02-01

SW-02-01
SW-02-01
SW-02-01
SW-02-01
SW-02-01
SW-02-01
SW-02-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

I /
o/
I /
I /
o/
o/
I /
1 / 1
0 / 1
l / l
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
I / I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1

1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
I / I
1 / 1
1  / I
1  / I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1
0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
1.2

N/A
N/A

0.035
0.1

N/A
N/A
0.4
N/A

5
N/A
0.85
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.75
N/A
1.7

N/A
4

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

50
0.60
2.8
35

0.018
0.050
28800
0.72
0.20
2.2
2.5
304
0.43
5060
97

0.062
0.89
4070
0.75
0.38

58900
0.85
0.58
2.0

4.7
7.1
268
50
85

0.89
35

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-17
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 03

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ua/L
1 , , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,1 -Trichloroethane

1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethene

1, -Dichloropropene
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane

1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-DichIoroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 J,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyitoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
3romobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Uromodichloromethane
Bromofonti
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfidc
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
^hloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
fiexachlorobutadiene
[sopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Maphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o /

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1
1

16
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
8.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-17
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 03

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4- Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylpheno]
4-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
8enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b) fl uoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluorantriene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
^hrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Mexachloroethane
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
^-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
M-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Maphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Pridianthrene
Phenol
F*yrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5
20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-17
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 03

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - us>/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrm
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aioclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aioclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
•ndosulfan I
indosulfan 11
•ndosulfan sulfate
indrin
£ndrin aldehyde
Indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Icplachlor
-leptachlor epoxide
tfethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - U2/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Ton
jead
vfagnesium
vlanganese
Vlercury
Nickel
?otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chlonde (mg/L)
S'itrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

298

5.2
41.9

28900
3.7

6

1080
7.5

5120
221

0.069
1.5

4070

49000

1.3
29.4

9.1
8

249
52

78.9
0.9
54

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

298

5.2
41.9

28900
3.7

6

1080
7.5

5120
221

0.069
1.5

4070

49000

1.3
29.4

9.1
8

249
52

78.9
0.9
54

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-03-01

SW-03-01
SW-03-01

SW-03-01
SW-03-01

SW-03-01

SW-03-01
SW-03-01
SW-03-01
SW-03-01
SW-03-01
SW-03-01
SW-03-01

SW-03-01

SW-03-01
SW-03-01

SW-03-01
SW-03-01
SW-03-01
SW-03-01
SW-03-01
SW-03-01
SW-03-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
o/
o/
01
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

I /
o/
I /
I /
o/
o/
1 / I
1  / I
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
I / I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 /
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1

/ I
/ 1

/ 1
/ I
/ 1
/ 1
/ I
/ 1
/ I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
1.2

N/A
N/A

0.035
0.099
N/A
N/A
0.4
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.75
N/A
1.7

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

298
0.60
5.2
42

0.018
0.050
28900

3.7
0.20
6.0
2.5

1080
7.5

5120
221

0.069
1.5

4070
0.75
0.38

49000
0.85
1.3
29

9.1
8.0
249
52
79

0.90
54

N/A - Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-18
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 04

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ua/L
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1, 1 ,2,2-TetrachIoroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1, 1 -Dichloroelhene
1 , 1 -Dichloropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
Z-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methy1-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
[sopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
nans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroelhene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-18
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 04

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - ue/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobcnzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-DiniHo-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
*-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
EJenzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
3is(2-chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Oi-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Oibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Mexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
kophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o /
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-18
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 04

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldnn
•ndosulfan I
^ndosulfan IT
indosulfan sulfate
^ndrin
indrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
»amma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Melals - ua/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
jon
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

47.7

44.4
0.11

32600
0.75

2.5

544
1.7

5710
317

1.1
3850

51200

12.4

12
7.1
467
53

86.9
0.62
49

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

47.7

44.4
0.1 1

32600
0.75

2.5

544
1.7

5710
317

1.1
3850

51200

12.4

12
7.1
467
53

86.9
0.62
49

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-04-01

SW-O4-01
SW-04-01

SW-04-01
SW-04-01

SW-04-01

SW-04-01
SW-04-01
SW-04-01
SW-04-01

SW-04-01
SW-04-01

SW-04-01

SW-04-01

SW-04-01
SW-04-01
SW-04-01
SW-04-01
SW-04-01
SW-04-01
SW-04-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 /1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
O/
O/
O /
O /
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1/1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1/1
1 /1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1

/ I
/ I
/ I
/ I
/ I
/ I
/ I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
1.2
6.5
N/A
N/A

0.099
N/A
N/A
0.4
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.2
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.74
N/A
1.7

0.55
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

48
0.60
3.3
44

0.11
0.050
32600
0.75
0.20
2.5
2.5
544
1.7

5710
317
0.10

1.1
3850
0.75
0.37

51200
0.85
0.28

12

12
7.1
467
53
87

0.62
49

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-19
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 05

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UE/I,
, , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
, , 1 -Trichloroethane
, ,2 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethene
, -Dichloropropene
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
,2,3-Trichloropropane
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
,2-Dibromoethane
,2-Dichlorobenzene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-DichIoropropane

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
3romobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoforrn
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
2!hloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Wchlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butyibenzene
i-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethcne
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl C'hloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1

2

Minimum
Qualifier

1

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

1

2

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-05-01

SW-05-01

Detection
Frequency

O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /I
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
1
1

N/A
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
1

N/A
1
I
1
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-19
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 05

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - ua/L
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phcnylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g>h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethy])ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
^hrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthraccne
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Kexachloroethane
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
V-Nitrosodiphcnylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
f*yrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O/
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
0 /1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ !
O/ 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-19
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 05

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/I.
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
)ieldrin
;ndosulfan 1
sndosulfan I]
indosultan sulfate
Endrin
indrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
ieptachlor epoxide
klethoxychlor
foxaphene

Metals - UE/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Hopper
Cyanide
ion
_ead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitraie/Nilrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/l.)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

27.3

50.3

41800
0.85

1.7

376

7290
320

1.3
4560

65900

0.68
10.8

2.6
5.7
340
71
111
2.1
48

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

27.3

50.3

41800
0.85

1.7

376

7290
320

1.3
4560

65900

0.68
10.8

2.6
5.7
340
71
111
2.1
48

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-05-01

SW-05-01

SW-05-01
SW-05-01

SW-05-01

SW-05-01

SW-05-01
SW-05-01

SW-05-01
SW-05-01

SW-05-01

SW-05-01
SW-05-01

SW-05-01
SW-05-01
SW-05-01
SW-05-01
SW-05-01
SW-05-01
SW-05-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /1
1 / I
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
I /
01
1 /
I /
O /
O /
I /
O /
1 /
1 /

1 /
1 /
I /
1 /
1 /
1 /
1 /

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1
0.05
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
1.2
3.4
N/A

0.059
0.099
N/A
N/A
0.4
N/A

5
N/A
0.84
N/A
N/A
0.2
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.74
N/A
1.7

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

27
0.60
1.7
50

0.030
0.050
41800
0.85
0.20
1.7
2.5
376
0.42
7290
320
0.10
1.3

4560
0.75
0.37

65900
0.85
0.68

11

2.6
5.7
340
71
111
2.1
48

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-20
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 06

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UB/L
, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
, , 1 -Trichloroethane
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethene
, -Dichloropropene

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Brornomethane
Carbon Disulfidc
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ̂ -Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
[)ibromomethane
Qichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
[sopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
frans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Frichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
01
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O /
O/
O/
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
0'

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-20
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 06

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UR/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis(l-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitioaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
t>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butyibenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofiiran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indcn<X 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o /
o/
o/

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-20
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 06

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AJdrin
alpha-BHC
»lpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aioclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
Endosulfan 1
Sndosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
indnn
Bndrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
*amma-Chlordane
•leptachlor
•leptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
iron
Lead
vlagnesium
Slanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

199

32

42500
4.3

5.2

1180
5.7

6830
504

1.9
5180

59800

1.5
29.8

8.1
6

338
67
102
2.2
70

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

199

32

42500
4.3

5.2

1180
5.7

6830
504

1.9
5180

59800

1.5
29.8

8.1
6

338
67
102
2.2
70

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-06-01

SW-06-01

SW-06-01
SW-06-01

SW-06-01

SW-06-01
SW-06-01
SW-06-01
SW-06-01

SW-06-01
SW-06-01

SW-06-01

SW-06-01
SW-06-01

SW-06-01
SW-06-01
SW-06-01
SW-06-01
SW-06-01
SW-06-01
SW-06-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0/1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1

/ 1
/ I

/ 1
/ I
/ I
/ I
/ 1
/ I
/ I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
1.2
6.5
N/A

0.097
0.099
N/A
N/A
0.88
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.2
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.75
N/A
1.7

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

199
0.60
3.3
32

0.049
0.050
42500

4.3
0.44
5.2
2.5
1180
5.7

6830
504
0.10

1.9
5180
0.75
0.38

59800
0.85
1.5
30

8.1
6.0
338
67
102
2.2
70

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-21
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 07

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UB/L
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethane

1 , 1 -Dichloroethene
1 , 1 -Dichloropropene
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
,2,3-Trichloropropane

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
i ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Hcnzene
Jromobenzene
Sromochloromethane
Sromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Sromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
^hlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
~hloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Jibromomethane
Dichlorodifluorome thane
Ethylbenzene
ftexachlorobutadiene
[sopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
on
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01
o/
o/
01
o/
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
5
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-21
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 07

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - usT.
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobcnzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphlhalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-NJtroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
8enzo(a)pyrene
8enzo(b)fl uoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
5is(2-chloroethyl)cther
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
[>ibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Dielhylphlhalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fl uoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
rtexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
^J-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
^-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Maphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-21
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 07

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AJdrin
ilpha-BHC
llpha Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclorl221
Aroclorl232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Bndosulfan 11
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
fleptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Ihallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

129
1.3

33.9

45300
3.1

3.6

1920
4.3

7400
585
0.22
1.7

5050

54500

1.9
18.9

11.8
7.6
358
59

97.8
2.9
88

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

129
1.3

33.9

45300
3.1

3.6

1920
4.3

7400
585
0.22
1.7

5050

54500

1.9
18.9

11.8
7.6
358
59

97.8
2.9
88

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-07-01
SW-07-01

SW-07-01

SW-07-01
SW-07-01

SW-07-01

SW-07-01
SW-07-01
SW-07-01
SW-07-01
SW-07-01
SW-07-01
SW-07-01

SW-07-01

SW-07-01
SW-07-01

SW-07-01
SW-07-01
SW-07-01
SW-07-01
SW-07-01
SW-07-01
SW-07-01

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
O/
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
01
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 / 1
1 / 1
O /
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /I
1  / I
0 / 1
I /
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 /I
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / I
1 / 1

1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1  / I
1 / 1
1  / I
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2
1
1
1
1
1

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
N/A
13.9
N/A
0.1

0.099
N/A
N/A
0.96
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.74
N/A
1.7

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

129
1.3
7.0
34

0.050
0.050
45300

3.1
0.48
3.6
2.5

1920
4.3

7400
585
0.22
1.7

5050
0.75
0.37

54500
0.85
1.9
19

12
7.6
358
59
98
2.9
88

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-22
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 08

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UE/L
, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,1-Trichloroethane
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethenc
, -Dichloropropene

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ̂ -Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-ChJorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-DichIoropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Mexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
vlethylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
fetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Frans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
01 1
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-22
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 08

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3 -methytphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyletheT
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphlhylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pytene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
t>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
jis<2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
[>ibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
!ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O /
O/
O /
O/
O/
01
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O /
O /

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5
20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
s
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5

7/8/2004 Page 2 of 3 S\V Si :M.x ls [SW-08-OI]



TABLE 2-22
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 08

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - as/l.
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
AroclorlOI6
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan 1
Bndosulfan 11
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin kelone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heplachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (rng/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/l.)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

40.2

6.8
29.2

49200
2.2

3.3

693

8040
356

1.3
5240

58800

37.7

3.4
4.9
219
49

99.5
5.1
87

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

40.2

6.8
29.2

49200
2.2

3.3

693

8040
356

1.3
5240

58800

37.7

3.4
4.9
219
49

99.5
5.1
87

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-08-01

SW-08-01
SW-08-01

SW-08-01
SW-08-01

SW-08-01

SW-08-01

SW-08-01
SW-08-01

SW-08-01
SW-08-01

SW-08-01

SW-08-01

SW-08-01
SW-08-01
SW-08-01
SW-08-01
SW-08-01
SW-08-01
SW-08-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1

1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1/1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1/1
0 / 1
1 / 1
I/ 1
0/1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1

/ I
/ I
/ 1
/ I
/ I

1 /I
1  / I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1
0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2
1
1
1
1
1

0.05
0.05
0.1
0.05
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5

5

N/A
1.2

N/A
N/A

0.095
1.4

N/A
N/A
0.61
N/A

5
N/A
0.85
N/A
N/A
0.2
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.75
N/A
1.7
1.1

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

40
0.60
6.8
29

0.048
0.70

49200
2.2
0.31
3.3
2.5
693
0.43
8040
356
0.10
1.3

5240
0.75
0.38

58800
085
0.55
38

3.4
4.9
219
49
100
5 I
87

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-23
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 09

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UB/L
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
, I -Dichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethene

1 , 1 -Dichloropropene
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
,2-Dichlorobenzene
,2-EHchloroethane
,2-Dichloropropane
,3,5-Trimethyibenzene
,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetiachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Oibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
[sopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

3

2

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

3

2

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-09-01

SW-09-01

Detection
Frequency

O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
1 /
O/
O /
O/
O/
O/
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
1  / I
O/ 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1

1
1
1

N/A
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
I

1
1
1
1
1
1

N/A
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
3.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.0

0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-23
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 09

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/L
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-ChIoronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methyl naphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitiophenol
JJ'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-ChIoroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)f]uoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)f1uoranthene
jis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
3is(2-chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Sutylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hfexachlorobenzene
Kexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Uexachloroethane
(ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
'•J-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
fentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O / !
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
01
Ql
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

S
5
20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-23
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 09

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclorl221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
5ieldrin
^ndosulfan 1
indosulfan 11
indosulfan sulfate
indrin
:ndnn aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
fleptachlor
Hleptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - UE/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

55.3

11.5
31.3

53200
4.3

4.5

1000
1.8

8360
644

1.4
5330

61100

46.2

9.9
5.6
430
70
101
2.8
123

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

55.3

11.5
31.3

53200
4.3

4.5

1000
1.8

8360
644

1.4
5330

61100

46.2

9.9
5.6
430
70
101
2.8
123

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SW-09-01

SW-09-01
SW-09-01

SW-09-01
SW-09-01

SW-09-01

SW-09-01
SW-09-01
SW-09-01
SW-09-01

SW-09-01
SW-09-01

SW-09-01

SW-09-01

SW-09-01
SW-09-01
SW-09-01
SW-09-01
SW-09-01
SW-09-01
SW-09-01

Detection
Frequency

0.' 1
0 / 1
01 I
O/ I
01 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
O/ 1

1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /I
1 / 1
0 / 1
I/ 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1  / I
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1  / I

1  / I
I / I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
1.2

N/A
N/A
0.093

1.5
N/A
N/A
1.5

N/A
5

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.2
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.75
N/A
1.7
1.2

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

55
0.60

12
31

0.047
0.75

53200
4.3
0.75
4.5
2.5
1000
1.8

8360
644
0.10
1.4

5330
0.75
0.38

61100
0.85
0.60
46

9.9
5.6
430
70
101
2.8
123

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-24
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 10

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - U2/I.
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1 ,1 -Dichloropropene
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfidc
Carbon Telrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
3ibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Mexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans-l,2-Dichloroe(hene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
01
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ I
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O /
0 / 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1

]
1
1
1
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

7/8/2004 Page 1 of3



TABLE 2-24
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 10

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - uu/L
,2,4-TrichIorobenzene

2,2'-oxybis( I -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-TrichIorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophcnol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotolucne
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-ChlorophenyI-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
9enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
Dis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Dis(2-Ethylhexyl)phtha1ate
Sutylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a>h)anthjacene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Fiexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
M-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Maphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
O /
O/
O /
O/
01
O/
O/
01
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5
20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-24
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 10

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Undane)
gamma-Chlordane
fieptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
"alcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2180
1.5

77.1
54.4
0.18
2.5

67700
146
4.8
111

8470
75.9

10100
691
0.88
6.2

6420

66000

7.4
626

104
6.9
519
81
106
2.2
135

Minimum
Qualifier

J

1

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

2180
1.5

77.1
54.4
0.18
2.5

67700
146
4.8
111

8470
75.9
10100
691
0.88
6.2

6420

66000

7.4
626

104
6.9
519
81
106
2.2
135

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-10-01
SW-10-OI
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01

SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01

SW-10-01

SW-10-01
SW-10-01

SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1/1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1/1
1 /I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0/1
1 / 1
1 11
I / I
1 / 1
1 /I
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

1 / 1
1 /
I /
1 /
I /
I /
1 /

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1
0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.75
N/A
1.7

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

2180
1.5
77
54

0.18
2.5

67700
146
4.8
1 1 1
2.5

8470
76

10100
691
0.88
6.2

6420
0.75
0.38

66000
0.85
7.4
626

104
6.9
519
81
106
2.2
135

N/A ~ Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-25
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 11

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/L
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-TrichIorocthane
,1-Dichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethene
,1 -Dichloropropene
,2,3-Trichlorooenzene
,2,3-Trichloropropane

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3<hloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoediane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Jenzene
3romobenzene
jtromochloromethane
3romodichloromethane
Jromoform
3romomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
~hlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Ohloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dtbromomethane
Dichlorodi fluorom ethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

1

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-11-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
on
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
1
1
1
1

N/A
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-25
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 11

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UK/L
[ ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-DinitrophenoI
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dich]orobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-MeIhylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
9enzo(a)anthracene
Bcnzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)nuoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
3is(2-chloroethyl)ether
>is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Oi-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
hlexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
IndemX 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
i*yrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
o/
O /
o/
o/
oi
o/
o/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
01
o/
01
01
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-25
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 11

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AJdrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Bndosulfan I
Bndosulfan 11
Endosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
*amma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rteptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.0014

0.0014
0.015

37.9

12.7
33.2

70100
2.7

4.1

1150

10100
336

2
5970

67500

0.79
33

3.1
7.1
511
96
110
2.3
132

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

0.0014

0.0014
0.015

37.9

12.7
33.2

70100
2.7

4.1

1150

10100
336

2
5970

67500

0.79
33

3.1
7.1
511
96
110
2.3
132

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-11-01

SW-11-01
SW-11-01

SW-11-01

SW-11-01
SW-11-01

SW-11-01
SW-11-01

SW-11-01

SW-11-01

SW-11-01
SW-11-01

SW-11-01
SW-11-01

SW-11-01

SW-11-01
SW-11-01

SW-11-01
SW-11-01
SW-ll-OI
SW-11-01
SW-11-01
sw-ii-oi
SW-11-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
Of
o/
Of
Of
Of
Of
Of
Of
Of
Of
Of
Of
I /
Of
]/
If
Of

1 /
Of
If
\l
o/
01
1 /
I /
o/
I /
o/
I /
o/
1 /
If
Of
I /
1 /
Of
01
If
o/
1 /
11

\l
11
1 /
1 /
I /
1 /
1 /

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

0.05
N/A
0.05
N/A
N/A

5

N/A
1.2

N/A
N/A

0.035
0.1
N/A
N/A
1.5

N/A
5

N/A
0.85
N/A
N/A

0.095
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.75
N/A
1.7

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.0014
0.025

0.0014
0.015

2.5

38
0.60

13
33

0.018
0.050
70100

2.7
0.75
4.1
2.5

1150
0.43

10100
336

0.048
2.0

5970
0.75
0.38

67500
0.85
0.79
33

3.1
7.1
511
96
110
2.3
132

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-26
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 12

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/L
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2,2 -Tetrachlorocthane
1 , 1 ,2-TrichIoroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1 , 1 -Dichloropropene
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-TrichJorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1 3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichloropropanc
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-ChIorotoluene
2-Hexanone
*-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
tiexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
lert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
rrichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
Of
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
O/
O /
O/
O/

Range of
Detection Limits

1
I
1
5
I
5
1
1
5
5

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-26
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 12

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/L
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
',4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Aeenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Henzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
3is(2-chloroethyl)ether
>is(2-Ethylhexyl)phlhalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadienc
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
mdeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
itienanthrene
Phenol
Pyretic

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5
20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2 5
2.5
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TABLE 2-26
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 12

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - us/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha -Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
^ndosulfan I
Endosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
Endnn
Endrin aldehyde
Sndrin ketone
;amma-BHC (Lindane)
^mma-Chlordane
tieptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - UE/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.0021

0.0019

70.9

22.7
35.8

86200
5.8

0.79
5.8

1580
0.93999

12100
506

2.5
8040

73200

0.84
47.7

4
9.3
598
123
113
2.6
244

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

0.0021

0.0019

70.9

22.7
35.8

86200
5.8

0.79
5.8

1580
0.93999

12100
506

2.5
8040

73200

0.84
47.7

4
9.3
598
123
113
2.6
244

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW- 12-01

SW-12-01

SW-12-01

SW-12-01
SW-12-01

SW-12-01
SW-12-01
SW-12-01
SW-12-01

SW-12-01
SW-12-01
SW-12-01
SW-12-01

SW-12-01
SW-12-01

SW-12-01

SW-12-01
SW-12-01

SW-12-01
SW-12-01
SW-12-01
SW-12-01
SW-12-01
SW-12-01
SW-12-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
I / I
0 / 1
0 / 1

l / l
0 / 1
I /
I /
01
o/
I /
1 /
I /
] /
o/
1 /
1 /
I /
I /
o/
1 /
I /
o/

' O /
I /
o/
1 / 1
1 / 1

1 / 1
1 / 1
1  / I
1  / I
1 / 1
1  / I
1  / I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
O.I
0.1
0.05
0.05
N/A

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

0.05
0.05
0.05
N/A
0.5

5

N/A
1.1

N/A
N/A
0.1

0.15
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.08
N/A
N/A
1.8
0.4
N/A

1.5
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025

0.0021
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025

0.0019
0.25
2.5

71
0.55
23
36

0.050
0.075
86200

5.8
0.79
5.8
2.5
1580
0.94
12100
506

0.040
2.5

8040
0.90
0.20

73200
0.75
0.84
48

4.0
9.3
598
123
113
2.6
244

N/A - Not Applicable or Not Available
J - Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-27
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 13

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UR/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitiotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo{a)p)Tene
Benzo(b)i1uoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(lc)fluoranthene
l>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Ws(2-Ethy!hexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

01
01
01
01
01
01
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-27
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 13

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Sndosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Bndosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Endrin aldehyde
andrin kelone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
ileptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - UE/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Vfagnesium
Vlanganese
VIercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.0015

0.0011

279

21.5
37.9

78700
10.9

1
14.1

1980
9.5

10800
493
0.26
2.4

7590

68200

1.4
64.3

2.8
8.7
555
120
111
1.3
230

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

0.0015

0.0011

279

21.5
37.9

78700
10.9

1
14.1

1980
9.5

10800
493
0.26
2.4

7590

68200

1.4
64.3

2.8
8.7
555
120
1 1 1
1.3

230

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-13-01

SW-13-01

SW-13-01

SW-13-01
SW-13-01

SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01

SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01

SW-13-01

SW-13-01
SW-13-01

SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01
SW-13-01

Detection
Frequency

O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
O /
O /
O /
O /
I /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1  / I
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
I / I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
I/ 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

1 /
I /
1 /
1 /
I /
1 /
1 /

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1
0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1
0.05
N/A
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.05
0.05
0.05
N/A
0.5
5

N/A
1.1

N/A
N/A

0.099
0.15
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.8
0.4
N/A
1.5

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025

0.0015
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025

0.0011
0.25
2.5

279
0.55
22
38

0.050
0.075
78700

11
1.0
14

2.5
1980
9.5

10800
493
0.26
2.4

7590
0.90
0.20

68200
0.75
1.4
64

2.8
8.7
555
120
I I I
1.3
230

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-28
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 14

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/L
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1 , 1 -Dichloropropene
1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Tricnloropropane

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoelhane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroelhane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-lsopropyItoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Uromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tefrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethenc
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromelhane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butyl benzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
rrans-l,2-Dichloroethene
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
Frichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
I
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

I
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
I
1
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-28
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 14

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - us/I.
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis(l-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-ChIoronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphcnol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinilro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Senzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
>is(2-chloroethyl)ether
>is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Oi-n-octyl phthalate
[>ibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
rlexachlorobenzene
Mexachlorobutadiene
tlexachlorocyclopenladiene
rtexachloroethane
[ndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
^sophorone
^-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
^-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachloropheno1
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5
20
5
5
20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-28
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 14

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticidcs - UE/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
atpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
•ndosulfan I
indosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Bndrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
^amma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
rieptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - UE/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Sariurn
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/I,)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

13.4
35.4

87200
2.4

1.15
3.6

1595

11950
616

2.5
7895

72500

0.4925
47.9

4.9
8.85

508.5
138
114

1.15
248.5

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

13.4
35.4

87200
2.4
1.15
3.6

1595

11950
616

2.5
7895

72500

0.4925
47.9

4.9
8.85

508.5
138
114
1.15

248.5

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-14-01
SW-14-01

SW-14-01
SW-14-01
SW-14-01
SW-14-01

SW-14-01

SW-14-01
SW-14-01

SW-14-01
SW-14-01

SW-14-01

SW-14-01
SW-14-01

SW-14-01
SW-14-01
SW-14-01
SW-14-01
SW-14-01
SW-14-01
SW-14-01

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
I / I
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / I
I / I
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 11
01
\l
\l

\l
1 /
1 /
1 /
1 /
1 /
1 /

Range of
Detection Limits

O . I
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

36.9
1.1

N/A
N/A
0.1

0.15
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5
N/A
0.75
N/A
N/A
0.08
N/A
N/A
1.8
0.4
N/A
1.5

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

18
0.55

13
35

0.050
0.075
87200

2.4
1.2
3.6
2.5

1595
0.38

11950
616

0.040
2.5

7895
0.90
0.20

72500
0.75
0.49
48

4.9
8.9
509
138
114
1.2

249

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J ~ Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-29
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 15

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - u&T.
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethene
, 1 -Dichloropropene
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
,2,3-Trichloropropane
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
,2-Dibromoethane
,2-Dichlorobenzene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloropropane
,3,5-Trimethyibenzene
,3-Dichlorobenzene
,3-Dichloropropane
,4-DichIorobenzene

2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
3romochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Sromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ̂ -Dichloroethene
cis-l,3-Dich!oropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Mchlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorotluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 /1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5
0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-29
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 15

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/1.
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methyrphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-DichIorooenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylpheno]
4-Ni(roaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enz»(k)fluoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
:>is(2-chloroethyt)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butyibenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)amhracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
rtexachlorobenzene
tiexachJorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
!ndeno(I,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
^-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
'•J-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
fyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 /1
0 /1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-29
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 15

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha -Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
hleptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ua/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

11.6
33.5

80100
2.2

0.68999
3.7

972

11100
316
0.12
2.2

7470

69000

0.73
27.4

2.9
8.2
491
122
111
1.5
228

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

11.6
33.5

80100
2.2

0.68999
3.7

972

11100
316
0.12
2.2

7470

69000

0.73
27.4

2.9
8.2
491
122
111
1.5

228

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-15-01
SW-15-01

SW-15-01
SW-15-01
SW-15-01
SW-15-01

SW-15-01

SW-15-01
SW-15-01
SW-15-01
SW-15-01
SW-15-01

SW-15-01

SW-15-01
SW-15-01

SW-15-01
SW-15-01
SW-15-01
SW-15-01
SW-15-01
SW-15-01
SW-15-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

0 / 1
0 /1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 /I
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
o/
I /
I /

I /
I /

/
/
/
/
/

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

31.1
1.1

N/A
N/A

0.099
0.15
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5
N/A
0.74
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.8
0.4
N/A
1.5

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

16
0.55

12
34

0.050
0.075
80100

2.2
0.69
3.7
2.5
972
0.37

11100
316
0.12
2.2

7470
0.90
0.20

69000
0.75
0.73
27

2.9
8.2
491
122
111
1.5
228

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J ~ Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-30
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 16

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/L
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ̂ ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1 , 1 -Dichloropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-EHbromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2 -Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1,3 ,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-DichIorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
^hloroethane
Chloroform
~hloromelhane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
[)ibromomethane
Dichlorodi fluoromethane
ithylbenzene
rlexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
lert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethenc
rrichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4

2

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

4

2

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-16-01

SW- 16-01

Detection
Frequency

O /
01
O/
O /
O /
01
O/
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01
01
I /
01
01
01
01
01
O/
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
1 /
01
01

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1

5
5
1

1
1

1
5
1
1
1

1
N/A

1
1
1

1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1

N/A
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
4.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.0

0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-30
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 16

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/l.
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis(l-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrololuene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methyl naphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
5,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)antriracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,n,i)peTylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Chloro«thoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
tiexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
S-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
>4-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Maphthalene
Mitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
O/
O/
01
O /
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
0 / 1
0/1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5
20
5
5
5
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-30
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 16

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AJdrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
)ieldrin
Jndosulfan I
indosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
Jndrin
•ndrin aldehyde
3ndnn ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
ieptachlor
leptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - UE/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

325.5

19.75
35.75
0.043
0.23

56750
12.1
1.9

13.75

1935
7.7

8970
777.5
0.1475

2.2
5130

61750

1.65
91.75

16.2
5.4
443
70

103.5
3.05
109

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

325.5

19.75
35.75
0.043
0.23

56750
12.1
1.9

13.75

1935
7.7

8970
777.5
0.1475

2.2
5130

61750

1.65
91.75

16.2
5.4
443
70

103.5
3.05
109

Maximum
Qualifier

J

S

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-16-01

SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01

SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01

SW-16-01

SW-16-01
SW-16-01

SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01
SW-16-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
Oil
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

I / I
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
I  / I
1 /1
1 /I
1  / I
0 / 1
1 / I
1 1\
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 /1
1  / I
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / I
0 / 1

/ !
/ I

/ I
/ 1
/ I
/ 1
/ 1
/ 1
/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
O.I
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1
0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5

5

N/A
1.2

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
1.5

0.75
N/A
1.7

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

326
0.60
20
36

0.043
0.23

56750
12
1.9
14
2.5

1935
7.7

8970
778
0.15
2.2

5130
0.75
0.38

61750
0.85
1.7
92

16
5.4
443
70
104
3.1
109

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-31
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 18

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - U2/L
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroelhane
,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
, 1 -Dichloropropene

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 3-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Caibon Tetrachloride
3\lorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
^hloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Oibromochloromethane
Oibromomethane
[)ichlorodi fluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
fexachlorobutadiene
[sopropylbenzene
Viethylene Chloride
n-Butylbenzene
n-Prx>pylbenzene
Naphthalene
iec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
lert-Butylbenzene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Trans- \,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Frichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
01
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
01
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / i
0 / 1
01
01
01
01
o /
01
01

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
5
1
1
5
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

1
1
1
1
1
1

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-31
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 18

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - U2/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-DimethyIphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotol uene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
},3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitio-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
9enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)pcrylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
jis(2-Ch]oroethoxy)methane
jis(2-chloroethyl)ethei
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranlhene
Fluorene
rtexachlorobenzene
•Icxachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
[lexachioroethane
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
SJ-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylaminc
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
01
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-31
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - STATION 18

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aioclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosul&n I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
^amma-Chlordane
fleptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - UE/L
Aluminurn
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg'L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

101

13.1
31.2

0.16
76800
10.5
1.1
8.5

1060
4

11000
330

2.1
7640

68000

1.5
48.2

9.1
8.5
552
104
114

1
203

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

101

13.1
31.2

0.16
76800

10.5
1.1
8.5

1060
4

11000
330

2.1
7640

68000

1.5
48.2

9.1
8.5
552
104
114

1
203

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW- 18-01

SW- 18-01
SW- 18-01

SW- 18-01
SW- 18-01
SW-18-01
SW-18-01
SW- 18-01

SW-18-01
SW-18-01
SW-18-01
SW-18-01

SW-18-01
SW-18-01

SW-18-01

SW-18-01
SW-18-01

SW-18-01
SW-18-01
SW-18-01
SW-18-01
SW-18-01
SW-18-01
SW-18-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1/1
0 /1
1 / 1
1 / I
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1/1
1 / 1
1 / 1
01 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1/1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1

/ I
/ I

/ I
/ I
/ I
/ 1
/ I

1  / I
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
O.I
0.1
0.05
0.05
0.05

I
2
1
1
1
1
1

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.
0.
0.
0.
0.

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

N/A
1.1

N/A
N/A
0.1
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.08
N/A
N/A
1.8
0.4
N/A
1.5

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.025
0.25
2.5

101
0.55

13
31

0.050
0.16

76800
11
1.1
8.5
2.5

1060
4.0

11000
330

0.040
2.1

7640
0.90
0.20

68000
0.75
1.5
48

9.1
8.5
552
104
114
1.0
203

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-32
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/L
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,1-Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethene
, 1 -Dichloropropene
,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
,2 ,3-Trichloropropane

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 J-Dichloropropane
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Isopropyltoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chlorofonn
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-I,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
[sopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
n-Butyl benzene
n-Piopylbenzene
Naphthalene
sec-Butylbenzene
Sryrene
tert-Butylbenzene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
Total Xylenes
Tram- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Tnchloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1

1

2

2

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

1

4

2

2

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-05-01

SW-16-01

SW-05-01

SW-09-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1 6
0 / 1 6
0 /16
0 / 1 6
0/16
0 / 1 6
0 /16
0/16
0/16
0/16
0/16
0/16
0/16
0 / 1 6
0/16
0/16
0/16
0/16
0/16
0/16
0/16
0 /16
0 /16
0 / 1 6
0/16
0/16
0/16
0 /16
0 /16
0/16
0/16
0/16
0/16
0/16
0 /16
0/16
0/16
0 /16
1/16
O/ 16
3/16
0/16
O/ 16
0/16
0/16
0 /16
0 / 1 6
0 /16
0 / 1 6
0 / 1 6
0 /16
0 /16
0 / 1 6
0 /16
0 /16
1 / 1 6
O/ 16
0/16
O/ 16
O/ 16
21  16
0 / 1 6
O/ 16

Range of
Detection Limits

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

5
1
5
1
1
5
5

1 5

1 - 16

Average
Concentration

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.5

0.50
2.5

0.50
0.50
2.5
2.5

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
2.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.53
0.50
0.91
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.7

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.59
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.69
0.50
0.50
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TABLE 2-32
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - U2/L
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrololuene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphcnol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenol-phenyIether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Ajithracene
E)enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)peTylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
3is(2-EthyIhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Oi-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octyl phthalale
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene
fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobuladiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Uexachloroethane
[ndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
S-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
M-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1 7
0 /17
0 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
0 /17
0/17
O/ 17
0 /17
O/ 17
0 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
0/17
0/16
0/17
0/17
0/17
0/17
0/17
0 /17
0 / 1 7
0 /17
0 /16
0 / 1 7
0/17
0 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
O/ 17
0/17
O/ 17
0/17
0/17
0/17
0 /17
O/ 17
0 / 1 7
O/ 17
O/ 17
0 / 1 7
O/ 17
0/17
0/17
0 /17
0 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
O/ 17
0 / 1 7
O/ 17
0 / 1 7
O/ 17
0 /17
0 /17
0 /17
0 /17
O/ 17
O/ 17

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5

20
5
5
5

20
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5

20
20
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

20
5
5
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10

2.5
2.5
10
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
10

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-32
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heplachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - UE/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sulfate (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.0021

0.0015

0.0014

0.0011
0.015

27.3
1.3
2.8

29.2
0.043
0.16

28100
0.72
0.43
1.7

304
0.93999

5030
70.9
0.04
0.89
3850

49000

0.4925
10.8

2.6
4.9
219
49

78.9
0.62
35

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

0.0021

0.0015

0.0014

0.0019
0.015

2180
1.5

77.1
54.4
0.18
2.5

87200
146
4.8
111

8470
75.9
12100
777.5
0.88
6.2

8040

73200

7.4
626

104
9.3
935
138
114
5.1

248.5

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SW-12-01

SW-13-01

SW-11-01

SW-12-01
SW-11-01

SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-14-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01

SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-12-01
SW-16-01
SW-10-01
SW-10-01
SW-12-01

SW-12-01

SW-10-01
SW-10-01

SW-10-01
SW-12-01
SW-01-01
SW-14-01
SW-14-01
SW-08-01
SW-14-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1 7
0 /17
O/ 17
0 /17
0/17
1/17
0 /17
0 /17
0 /17
0/17
0 /17
0/17
0/17
0 / 1 7
0 /17
0/17
0/17
1/17
0/17
0/17
0/17
0/17
0/17
1 /17
0/17
3/17
1/17
0/17

15/17
2/17
13/17
17/17
3/17
3/17
17/17
17/17
8/17
1 7 / 1 7
0/17
17/17
11 /17
17/17
17/17
8/17
17/17
17/17
0 /17
0 /17
17/17
0 /17
14/17
16/17

17/ 17
17/17
17/17
1 7 / 1 7
17/ 17
1 7 / 1 7
17 /17

Range of
Detection Limits

0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05

1
2

0.05
0.05
0.1

0.05
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1

0.05
0.05
0.05
0.05
0.5
5

31.1 -36.9
1.1 - 1.2

3.4- 13.9
N/A

0.035-0.1
0.099- 1.5

N/A
N/A

0.4- 1.5
N/A

5
N/A

0.74 - 0.85
N/A
N/A

0.08 - 0.2
N/A
N/A

1.5- 1.8
0.4 - 0.75

N/A
1.5- 1.7

0.55- 1.2
4

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.025
0.024
0.50
1.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

0.025
0.025
0.050
0.025
0.047
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.050
0.025
0.024
0.025
0.021
0.24
2.5

253
0.68

14
37

0.051
0.30

56115
13

0.90
12

2.5
1561
7.4

8527
422
0.15
2.1

5745
0.79
0.32

62821
0.82
1.4
72

12
7.2
458
81
102
2.0
125

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J - Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-33
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

3ilorofbnn
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
fetrachloroethene
Trichloroelhene

SVOCs <uefL)
to Detections

alpha-Chloniane
EndosuUknll
;amma-Chlordane
ieptachlor epoxide
tfethoxychlor

Metals (ue/L)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
3eryUiiim
Cadmium
Cakinm
IHiromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Uad
Magnesium
Vfanganese
Siercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Akaliniry (as CaCOj) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Sul&te (mg/L)
Hardness (as CaCOj) (mg/L) calc.

SW-01-01

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.05 U
O.I U

0.05 U
0.05 U
0.5 UJ

426
1.2 U
3.1

29.6
0.035 U
0.099 U
28100

1.5
0.43

6.8
703
4.1 J

5030
70.9
0.04 J

2
4160 J

62600
1.3

45.5

3
6.8

935
51

95.4
1.1
40
91

SW-02-01

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.05 U
O.I U

0.05 U
0.05 U
0.5 UJ

50.4
1.2 U
2.8

34.5
0.035 U

0.1 U
28800

0.72
0.4 U
2.2
304

0.85 UJ
5060
97.4

0.062 J
0.89
4070 J

58900
0.58

4 U

4.7
7.1

268
50

85.1
0.89

35
93

SW-03-01

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.05 U
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.05 U

0.5 UJ

298
1.2 U
5.2

41.9
0.035 U
0.099 U
28900

3.7
0.4 U

6
1080

7.5 J
5120
221

0.069 J
1.5

4070 J
49000

1.3
29.4

9.1
8

249
52

78.9
0.9
54
93

SW-04-01

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.05 U
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.05 U
0.5 UJ

47.7
1.2 U
6.5 U

44.4
0.11

0.099 U
32600

0.75
0.4 U
2.5
544
1.7

5710
317
0.2 UJ
1.1

3850
51200

0.55 U
12.4

12
7.1

4«7
53

86.9
0.62

49
105

SW-05-01

1 J
1 U
2
1 U

0.05 U
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.05 U
0.5 UJ

27.3
1.2 U
3.4 UJ

50.3
0.059 UJ
0.099 U

41800
0.85

0.4 U
1.7

376
0.84 U
7290
320
0.2 UJ
IJ

4560
65900

0.68
10.8

2.6
5.7

340
71

111
2.1
48

134

SW-06-OL

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.05 U
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.05 U

0.5 UJ

199
1.2 U
6.5 U
32

0.097 U
0.099 U

42500
43

0.88 UJ
5.2

1180
5.7

6830
504
0.2 UJ
1.9

5180
59800

1.5
298

8.1
6

338
67

102
2.2
70

134

SW-07-01

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.05 U
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.05 U

0.5 UJ

129
1.3

13.9 U
33.9
O.I U

0.099 U
45300

3.1
0.96 UJ

3.6
1920

4.3
7400

585
0.22 J

1.7
5050

54500
1.9

18.9

11.8
7.6
358

59
97.8
2.9
88

144

SW-08-01

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.05 U
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.05 U

0.5 U

40.2
1.2 U
6.8

29.2
0.095 U

1.4 U
49200

2.2
0.61 UJ

3.3
693

0.85 U
8040

356 J
0.2 UJ
1.3

5240
58800

1.1 U
37.7

3.4
4.9

219
49

99.5
5.1
87

156

SW-09-01

1 U
3
1 U
2

0.05 U
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.05 U

0.5 U

55.3
1.2 U

11.5
31.3

0.093 U
1.5 UJ

53200
4.3
1.5 U
4.5

1000
1.8

8360
644 J
02 U
1.4

5330
61100

1.2 U
46.2

9.9
5.6

430
70

101
2.8
123
167
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TABLE 2-33
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arametcr

Chloroform
cis- 1 ,2-Dichtoroethene
fetrachloroethene
frichloroethene

SVOCs(us/L)
4o Detections

PCB/Pesticides (uu/L)
ilpha-Chlordane
Endosulfan II
gamma-Chlordane
ieptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor

Metals (uB/L)
Ahuninum
Antimony
Arsenic
)arium
beryllium
Cadmium
^akium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
?otassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
Dissolved Organic Carbon (mg/L)
Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Alkalinity (as CaCOj) (mg/L)
Chloride (mg/L)
Nitrate/Nitrite Nitrogen (mg/L)
Suliate (mg/L)
Hardness (as CaCOj) (mg/L) calc.

SW-10-01

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.05 U
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.05 U
0.5 U

2180
1.5

77.1
54.4
0.18
2.5

67700
146
4.8
111

8470
75.9 J

10100
691

0.88
6.2

6420
66000

7.4
626 J

104
6.9
519

81
106
2.2
135
211

SW-ll-OI

1 U
1
1 U
1 U

0.05 U
O.I U

0.0014 J
0.0014 J

0.015 J

37.9
1.2 U

12.7
33.2

0.035 U
0.1 U

70100
2.7
1.5 U
4.1

1150
0.85 U

10100
336

0.095 U
2

5970
67500

0.79
33 J

3.1
7.1

511
96

110
2.3
132
217

SW-12-01

1 U
1 U
I U
1 U

0.0021 J
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.0019 J

0.5 U

70.9
1.1 U

22.7
35.8

O.I U
0.15 U

86200
5.8

0.79
5.8

1580
0.93999

12100
506

0.08 U
2.5

8040
73200

0.84
47.7 J

4
9.3
598
123
113
2.6

244
265

SW-13-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA

0.05 U
0.0015 J

0.05 U
0.0011 J

0.5 U

279
1.1 U

21.5
37.9

0.099 U
0.15 U

78700
10.9

1
14.1

1980
9.5

10800
493

0.26
2.4

7590
68200

1.4
64.3 J

2.8
8.7

555
120
I I I
1.3

230
241

SW-14-01

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.05 U
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.05 U
0.5 U

36.9 U
1.1 U

13.4
35.4
0.1 U

0.15 U
87200

2.4
1.15
3.6

1595
0.75 U

11950
616

0.08 U
2.5

7895
72500
0.4925 J

47.9 J

4.9
8.85

508.5
138
114

1.15
248.5

267

SW-15-01

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.05 U
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.05 U

0.5 U

31.1 U
1.1 U

11.6
33.5

0.099 U
0.15 U

80100
2.2

0.68999
3.7

972
0.74 U

11100
316

0.12
2.2

7470
69000

0.73
27.4 J

2.9
8.2

491
122
111
1.5

228
246

SW-16-01

1 U
4
1 U
2

0.05 U
0.1 U

0.05 U
0.05 U

0.5 U

325.5
1.2 U

19.75
35.75

.043
.23

56750
12.1

1.9
13.75
1935

7.7 J
8970
777.5

0.1475 J
2.2

5130
61750

1.65
91.75 J

16.2
5.4

443
70

103.5
3.05
109
179

SW-18-01

1 U
1 U
1 U
1 U

0.05 UJ
0.1 UJ

0.05 UJ
0.05 UJ

0.5 UJ

101
1.1 U

13.1
31.2
0.1 U

0.16
76800

10.5
1.1
8.5

1060
4

11000
330

0.08 U
2.1

7640
68000

1.5
48.2 J

9.1
8.5
552
104
114

1
203
237
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TABLE 2-34
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 23

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/KE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
1 ,2-DichIoropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Jromodichloromethane
Jromoform
Jromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
[>ibromochloromethane
Bthylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethenc
Vinyl Chloride
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/K.8
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

67

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

67

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-23-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14-18
14-18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
20-33
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14-18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14-18
14-20
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18
14- 18

460-600
460 - 600
460 - 600
460 - 600
460 - 600

1200- 1500
460-600
460 - 600
460 - 600

1200- 1500
460 - 600
460 - 600
460 - 600
460 - 600

600
460-600

1200- 1500
460 - 600
460 - 600

1200 - 1500
1200- 1500
460 - 600
460 - 600
460 - 600
460 - 600

Average
Concentration

8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
13

8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.5
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0

265
265
265
265
265
675
265
265
265
675
265
265
265
265
184
265
675
265
265
675
675
265
265
265
265
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TABLE 2-34
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 23

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
}enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Jenzo(g,h,i)perylene
JenziXk)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Jurylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Dhrysene
3i-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
i-luoranthene
"luorene
Hexachlorobenzene
-lexachlorobutadiene sv
lexachlorocyclopentadiene
tlexachloroethane
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
^-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/Ke
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
della-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

120
450
530
1800
1700
2300

2100

120

2000

48

71
340

3000

81

60
11
22

0.75

Minimum
Qualifier

3
)

J

}

}
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

120
450
530
1800
1700
2300

2100

120

2000

170

3100
340

3000

3600

84
17
22

0.75

Maximum
Qualifier

J
}

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-03-FW

SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-01-FW

Detection
Frequency

0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2

12
12
12
12
12
12

0 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 12
0 / 2
0 /2
1 12
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 3
0 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2
1 12
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

460-600
1200- 1500
1200- 1500

600
600
600
600
600
600

460-600
600

460 - 600
460 - 600

600
460 - 600
460 - 600

600
460 - 600
460 - 600
460-600
460 - 600

600
460 - 600

N/A
600

460 - 600
460 - 600
460 - 600
460 - 600
460-600
460 - 600
460-600
460-600
460-600
460-600

1200- 1500
600

460 - 600
N/A

N/A
N/A

6
2.4-3.1
2.4-3.1
3.1 -4.6
46-60

93 - 120
46-60
46-60
46-60
46-60
46-60

2.4
2.4-3.1

Average
Concentration

265
675
675
210
375
415
1050
1000
1300
265
1200
265
265
210
265
265
1150
265
265
265
265
173
265
1586
320
265
265
265
265
265
265
265
265
265
265
675
1650
265
1841

72
14
13
1.4
1.4
1.9
27
53
27
27
27
27
27
1.0
1.4
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TABLE 2-34
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 23

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Jieldrin
indosulfan I
indosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
Jndrin
Endrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
rleptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Petals - mg/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
vjagnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - rug/Kg
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
1.1

1.6

0.31

1100
0.74
5.2
5.7
0.31

0.08699
622
13.7
0.76
1.9

2040
5.6
324
12.6

0.068
1.1
126
3

66.5

2.5
10.4

0.33
13
11

0
9.6

4800

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
1.1

1.6

0.31

5860
1.7

17.8
25.8

1
0.9

6410
29.1
3.2
9.5

9220
19.7
2230
133

0.07
8.3
780
3

264

18
30.6

0.33
13
20

0.33
141

427000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-23-OI-FW

SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-03-FW
SD-23-03-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-03-FW
SD-23-03-FW
SD-23-03-FW
SD-23-03-FW
SD-23-01-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-03-FW
SD-23-01-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-03-FW

SD-23-03-FW

SD-23-03-FW
SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-03-FW
SD-23-02-FW
SD-23-03-FW

SD-23-03-FW
SD-23-02-FW

SD-23-03-FW

Detection
Frequency

1 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 /2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2

3 / 3
2 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
2 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 /2
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
2 / 2
3 / 3
3 / 3
1 / 3
0 / 2
3 / 3
0 / 2
3 / 3
3 / 3

1 / 3
1 / 3
2 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3

3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

4.6
2.4-3 .1
4.6-6
4.6-6

6
4.6-6
4.6-6

2.4-3.1
3.1

2.4-3.1
2.4-3.1
24-31

240-310

N/A
0.45
N/A
N/A
0.19
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.56 - 0.82
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.56-0.89
0.28-0.44

N/A
0.65 - 1

N/A
N/A

0.1 -0.14
0.96-21.7

1.8
0.003-0.01

1.2-233
N/A
N/A

4.3 -43.8

N/A

Average
Concentration

1.7
1.4
2.7
2.7
2.3
2.7
2.7
1.4

0.93
1.4
1.4
14

138

4023
0.89

13
18

0.47
0.36
2652

22
2.0
6.8

0.35
4920

11
1137
79

0.069
4.3
360
1.2

0.18
151
0.41

11
18

0.15
8.0
11

0.0028
50

0.13
60
11

152033

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-35
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 24

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (QU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/Kg
., , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
, , 1 -Trichloroethane

i, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1, ,2-Trichloroethane
I, -Dichloroethane
1, -Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Jenzene
Jromodichloromethane
Jromoform
Jromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
Mbromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/Ke
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1,2-DichIorobenzene
1 ,3 -Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis(l-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-NitrophenoI
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

23

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

360

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-24-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 4
O/ 1
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 3
O/ 1
0 / 3
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 3

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

9
13-69
13-23
13-23
13-69
13-69
13-69
13 - 14
13- 14
13 - 14
1 3 - 1 4
13 - 14
13 - 14
9- 14
1 3 - 1 4
13- 14
13 - 14
13-14
13 - 14
13- 14
13-14
13 -23
13 - 14

23
13 - 14
13- 14
9- 14

13-69
69

13- 14
13-69
13 - 14

69
13- 14
13-23
13 -69

23
23

13 - 14

420-2100
420-2100
420-2100
420-2100
420-2100
1100-5400
420-2100
420-2100
420-2100
1100-5400
420-2100
420-2100
420-2100
420-2100

67 - 460
420-2100
1100-5400
420-2100
420-2100
1100-5400

Average
Concentration

4.5
14
7.9
7.9
14
14
14

6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.8
6.1
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
7.9
6.7
12

6.7
6.7
6.1
14
35
6.7
14
6.7
35
6.7
7.9
14
12
12
6.7

497
497
497
497
497
1283
497
497
497
1283
497
497
497
497
206
497
1283
497
497
1283
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TABLE 2-35
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 24

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-ChIoro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)f1uoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(lc)fluoranthene
5is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
^arbazole
Chrysene
Oi-n-butylphthalate
Oi-n-octylphthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
iJimethylphthalate
rluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
rlexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
:nden<X 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
V-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/Kg
Z,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1 254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

50
44
48
440
350
740
210
400

400
47
48

520

120
1000
230

840
44

210

23

290

680

35
5.8
20

0.29
0.31

2

290

200
0.4

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

1400
800
1900
5900
5500
10000
920
9600

430
87

990
7300

500
1000
230

15000
2800

1700

520

12000

11000

390
37
130
1.6

0.31
5.3

290

200
0.4

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-03-ME
SD-24-03-ME
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-03-FW

SD-24-03-ME

SD-24-03-ME
SD-24-01-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 3
0 /3
2 / 3
2 / 3
2 / 3
4 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 4
1/3
1 /3
0 / 3
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
4 /4
0 / 3
4 / 4

0 / 1
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 4
1 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
1 /4
0 / 4
1 /4
1 /4

Range of
Detection Limits

1 100 - 5400
420-2100
420-2100
420-2100
420-2100
420-2100
1100-5400
1100-5400

67 - 420
67 - 420

67
67
67
67

67 - 460
67

420-2100
420-2100

2100
2100
460
67

420-2100
420-2100

67 - 460
420 - 460
420 - 460

420-2100
67
67

420-2100
420-2100
420-2100
420-2100

67 - 460
420-2100
420-2100
420-2100

67 -460
420-2100
1 1 00 - 5400

67
420-2100

67

3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2
1.6

1.6-2 .4
1.6-2.4
3.2-46
6 .4 -94
3.2-46
3.2-46
3.2-46
3 . 2 - 4 6
3.2 -46
1.6-2 .2

Average
Concentration

1283
497
497
497
497
497
1283
1283
445
278
574
1955
1760
3180
478
2948
497
497
627
395
423
2323
497
497
265
480
223
497
4830
766
497
497
497
497
690
497
497
497
246
497
1283
3513
497

3738

1.6
141
17
50

0.81
0.85
2.4
17
34
17
17
89
17
66

0.85
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TABLE 2-35
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 24

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
•ndosulfan I
•ndosulfan II
•ndosulfan Sulfate
indrin
•ndrin Aldehyde
indrin Ketone
>amma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
leptachlor Epoxide

Melhoxychlor
foxaphene

Metals - HIE/KB
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Kg
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
VIercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1.5
0.22
2.3
6.6
0.3
1.1
2.7
1.9
1.5

0.84
0.48

2560
0.5
3.8
13.3
0.8

0.22
610
10.3
1.9
11.6

4790
73.9
1140
50.4

0.021
6

424
0.91
2.5
102

7.1
47

0.13
7.2
81

22
0.042

29
38

2810

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

18
0.22
7.1
6.6
5.1
5.9
4.3
1.9
4.6
0.84
1.4

13700
1.2

40.6
67.3
1.2
2

3030
410
12.1
130

20900
581

4370
230
0.71
26.1
1170
2.1
2.9
516

148
251

6.0
94
522

22
18

880
243

183000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-01-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-03-ME
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-ME
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-ME
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-ME
SD-24-03-ME
SD-24-03-ME

SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-ME
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-ME
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-ME

SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-ME

SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-03-FW

SD-24-03-ME
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-03-ME

SD-24-03-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 4
2 / 4
1 / 4
2 / 4
1 /4
2 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
1 / 4
3 / 4
1 /4
2 / 4
0 / 4
0/4

4 /4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 /4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 3
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

0 /1
3 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
1 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

1.6-2.4
3.2-4.2
1.6-2.4
3.2-4.6
3.2-4.3
3.2-4.6
3.2-4.6
3.2-4.2
1.6-2.4
1.6-2.4
1.6-2.4
1.6-2.4
16-24

160-240

3.5
0.067- 1.4

0.22
0.018

0.027-0.22
0.35
1.6

0.055
0.37
0.082

0.52- 1.4
0.57
0.27
3.5

0.018
0.005
0.15
2.7

0.053 - 0.6
0.01 -0.3

0.22
0.038-2

0.073
0.16

3.745
5.6

3.175
N/A

0.003 - 10.03
2.4- 109

N/A
N/A
N/A

2000

Average
Concentration

1.1
5.8

0.83
3.3
3.1
2.3
2.9
2.7
1.3
2.9
1.0
1.0
11

105

7180
0.66
20
35

0.55
0.86
1765
179
6.2
61

0.43
11403
326

2560
120

0.37
16

752
0.89
1.4
277
0.42
62
119

1.9
2.5
29

265
1.3
24
4.7
339
117

89178

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-36
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 25

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/Kg
, 1 , 1,2-Tetrachloroethane
,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Jenzene
Uromodichloromethane
Bromoform
3romomethane
Carbon Disulflde
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - UE/Ke
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-DinitrophenoI
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluenc
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

23
4

22

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

51
4

22

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-ME

SD-25-02-ME

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
2 / 3
1 /4
0 /3
0/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 3
O/ 1
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 1
0 / 3
0/4
0 /3
01 1
0 / 3
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 3

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

5
13-36
12- 19
12- 19
13-36
13-36
13-36
13- 19
13- 19
13- 19
13- 19
13-19

13
5- 19
13-19
13- 19
13- 19
13-19
13- 19
13- 19
13- 19
12- 19
13- 19

12
13- 19
13- 19
5 - 19
13-36

36
13- 19
13-36
13-19

36
13-19
12- 19
13-36

12
12

13- 19

420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
1000 - 7400
420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
1000-7400
420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
67-3100

420-3100
1000-7400
420-3100
420-3100
1000-7400

Average
Concentration

2.5
11

7.8
7.8
11
11
11
8.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
27
7.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
8.3
7.8
8.3
6.0
8.3
8.3
6.9
11
18

8.3
11
8.3
18
8.3
7.8
11
6.0
6.0
8.3

687
687
687
687
687
1650
687
687
687
1650
687
687
687
687
521
687
1650
687
687
1650

7/8/2004 Page 1 of 3 SD_SUM.xls [25]



TABLE 2-36
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 25

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
l-Bromophenyl-phenylether
l-Chloro-3-methylphenol
l-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
}enzo(b)fluoranthene
Jenzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
t)is(2-Ethy1hexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
3i-n-octylphthalate
3ibenz(a,h)anlhracene
3ibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
:luorene
rlexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
lexachloroethane
tadeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
sophorone
'•J-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
V-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
3entachlorophenol
:"henanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/Kg
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Arocior 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

69
22

220
510
410
480
190
630

200
500
150

130

1000
120

270

32

450

1300

11
4.4
2.1

1.3

56

47

Minimum
Qualifier

}
}
)
1
3
]
)
}

i
}
3

3

3

3

i

3

3

3
3
3

]

3

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

69
22
330

4900
5100
5800
2200
6700

200
5400
180

1100

11000
120

3700

32

3100

8100

11
4.4
5.8

8.4

56

47

Maximum
Qualifier

3
3

3
3
3
3
}

3
3
3

3

3

3

}

3

3

3
3
3

3

3

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW

SD-25-03-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-01-FW

SD-25-02-FW

SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-ME

SD-25-02-FW

SD-25-02-ME

SD-25-02-FW

SD-25-02-FW

SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-FW

SD-25-02-FW

SD-25-02-ME

SD-25-02-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 4
1 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
1 / 3
4 / 4
2 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
4 / 4
1 / 4
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
4 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /4
0 / 3
0 / 3
4 / 4
0 / 3
3 / 4

O/ 1
1 / 4
1 /4
2 / 4
0 /4
0 /4
2 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
1 /4
0 / 4
1 /4
0 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

1000-7400
420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
1000-7400
1000-7400
67-3100
67-3100
67-3100

67
67
67
67
67

420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
420 - 3 100
600-3100

67
3100

420-3100
67-600

420-3100
420-3100
420-3100

67
67-3100

420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
420-3100

67
420-3100
420-3100
420-3100
67-3100

420-3100
1000-7400

67
420-3100

67-750

0.32
0.32-31
0.32-31
0.32-30
0.16- 16
0.16- 16
0.16- 15
3.2-310
6.4 - 620
3.2-310
3.2-310
3.2-310
3 . 2 - 3 1 0
3 .2-310
0.16- 16

Average
Concentration

1650
687
687
687
687
687
1650
1650
532
521
600
1925
1880
2175
813

2205
687
687
687
687
683
2025
627
687
438
687
687
687

4100
545
687
687
687
687
1263
687
687
687
523
687
1650
1563
687

3019

0.16
13
11
8.4
5.3
5.3
5.7
103
208
103
103
117
103
114
5.3
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TABLE 2-36
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 25

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
delta-BHC
iieldrin
indosulfan I
•ndosulfan II
•ndosulfan Sulfate
indrin
mdrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
>amma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
ieptachlor
ieptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - mg/Ks
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
jon
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
5otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Kg.
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

6.3
7.2

0.33
11

0.98
4.4
9.1

1.3

0.36

7190
0.64
2.5
18

0.23
0.78
1180
13.4
6.1
18.4

11200
55

3000
87.1

0.081
8.7
804
3.2
0.2

1
20.4
35

0.83
7.0
38

0.030
2.9
1.2
9.6
11

59200
12000

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

6.3
66
9.4
11

0.98
4.4
9.1

1.3

0.36

13400
1.7

16.2
50.5
0.52
0.8

4680
60.6
9.9

93.7

19000
755
5350
190

0.55
17.1
1690
3.2
0.2

2.2
39.5
307

0.83
7.0
704

0.030
2.9
4.2
65
137

59200
71600

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-FW

SD-25-02-ME

SD-25-02-ME

SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW

SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-ME

SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW

SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-03-FW
SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-FW

SD-25-02-ME
SD-25-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 /4
1 /4
3 / 4
2 / 4
1 /4
1 /4
1 /4
1 /4
0 / 4
1 /4
0 / 4
1 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4

4 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 /4
0 / 3
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
1 /4
1 /4
0 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

O/ 1
1 /4
1 /4
4 / 4
1 / 3
1 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

1 / 1
3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

0.16- 16
0.32 - 30

0.16
0.32 -30
0.32 - 30
0.32-31
0.32-31
0.32 - 30
0.16- 16
0.16- 16
0.16- 16
0.16- 16
1.6- 160
16- 1600

3.4
0.062 - 0.84

0.21
0.018
0.027

0.0044 - 0.07
1.6

0.053
0.36
0.08

0.65- 1.1
0.55
0.26
0.8

0.018
0.005
0.14
2.6

0.049- I . I
0.0088-0.68

0.21 -187
0.04- 1.2

0.071
0.16

3.745
0.1 -5.6

31.1 -70.5
N/A

0.004-0.01
94 - 1 5 1

N/A
N/A
N/A

2000
N/A

Average
Concentration

5.3
8.0
21
8.8
9.2
10
11
8.7
5.3
5.6
5.3
5.3
53
527

10138
0.90
7.5
36

0.37
0.41
2805

31
7.9
50

0.46
15325
337
3940
142

0.23
13

1167
1.1

0.23
55

0.97
30
146

1.9
0.94
22
308

0.012
50
2.3
35
71

59200
45400

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J — Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-37
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 26

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UE/KE
, ,1-Trichloroethane
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloroethene(total)
,2-Dichloropropane

2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Senzene
3romodichloromethane
Uromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
~hloromethane
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
retrach loroethene
Toluene
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - lie/Kg
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-TrichIorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nifroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroanilinc
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyIphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phcnylethcr
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroanilinc
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

17.5

45

3

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

17.5

130

3

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-26-02-FW

SD-26-02-FW

SD-26-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

13 - 18
13 - 18
13- 18
13- 18
13- 18
13 - 18
13- 18
13- 18
17- 18
13-18
13-18
N/A

13 - 18
13- 18
13- 18
13- 18
17- 18
13- 18
13- 18
13 - 18
13- 18
13- 18
13- 18
13 - 18
13- 18
13-18
13- 18
13- 18
13- 18
13-18
13 - 18
13 - 18
1 3 - 1 8

440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590

1 100 - 1400
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590

1100- 1400
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440-590

1100- 1400
440 - 590
440 - 590

1100- 1400
1100- 1400
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590

Average
Concentration

8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
12
8.0
8.0
81
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
6.8
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0

265
265
265
265
265
650
265
265
265
650
265
265
265
265
265
265
650
265
265
650
650
265
265
265
265
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TABLE 2-37
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 26

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
l-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
}enzo(a)anthracene
Jenzo(a)pyrene
Benzo{b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
3utylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
5i-n-octylphthalate
5ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
)imethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Pluorene
lexachlorobenzene
rlexachlorobutadiene sv
rlexachlorocyclopentadiene
rlexachloroethane
lndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
jlpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

150

170
220

190

16.5
9.5

17.85

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

190

240
220

250

59
51
30

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-26-01-FW

SD-26-03-FW
SD-26-02-FW

SD-26-OI-FW

SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

3 / 3
3 / 3
2 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

440 - 590
1100- 1400
1100- 1400
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590

N/A
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 620
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590

N/A
560 - 590
440-590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590

N/A
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590
440-590
440 - 590
440 - 590

1100- 1400
440 - 590
440 - 590
440 - 590

N/A
N/A
29

1 1 - 1 5
1 1 - 1 5
1 1 - 1 5

220 - 290
450 - 600
220 - 290
220 - 290
220-290
220 - 290
220 - 290

1 1 - 1 5
1 1 - 1 5

Average
Concentration

265
650
650
265
265
265
265
265
173
265
265
265
265
275
265
265
265
197
265
265
265
265
265
217
265
265
265
265
265
265
265
265
265
265
265
650
265
265
265

31
24
21
6.7
6.7
6.7
132
270
132
132
132
132
132
6.7
6.7
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TABLE 2-37
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 26

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
)ieldrin
sndosulfan I
indosulfan II
;ndosulfan sulfate

Endrin
;ndrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
jamma-Chlordane
ieptachlor
ieptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
foxaphene

vletals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
ITialliuni
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Kg
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

6.9

1

8345
0.7
4.75
35.7

0.255

1205
8.9
3.7
10

8810
25.3
1430
134

5.9
249

18.8
44.1

0.11

31
0.0040

0.089
205
37

12050

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

6.9

1

13500
0.81
9.4

73.1
0.51

1860
32.6

8
42.9

17100
103

5100
315

18.9
2410

37.6
82.8

0.22

81
0.0040

0.17
437
63

47200

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-26-03-FW

SD-26-02-FW

SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-02-FW
SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW

SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW

SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW

SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW

SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW

SD-26-03-FW

SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-02-FW

SD-26-03-FW
SD-26-01-FW
SD-26-01-FW

SD-26-03-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

3 / 3
2 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3/3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3/3
3 / 3

3 / 3
0 /3
3 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 /3
3 / 3

3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

22-29
1 1 - 1 4
2 2 - 2 9
2 2 - 2 9
2 2 - 2 9
22-29
22 - 29
11 -15
14- 15
11 - 15
11 - 15

110- 150
1100- 1500

N/A
0.79
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.04 - 0.23
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.66-0.87
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.014-0.08
N/A
N/A

0.59-0.99
0.3 - 0.49
51.4-85.5
0.89- 1.2

N/A
N/A

N/A
16.6-28.7

N/A
0.005

9.8-92.8
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

13
6.5
13
13
13
13
13

6.7
5.2
6.7
6.7
67

667

10075
0.64
6.4
51

0.37
0.059
1455
21
5.9
23

0.40
12803

57
3553
224

0.019
13

1656
0.40
0.20
34

0.50
26
57

0.18
12
59

0.0030
21

0.12
300
50

32017

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

7/8/2004 Page 3 of 3 SI) _Sr .M.xls [26]



TABLE 2-38
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 27

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ua/Ke
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
! , 1 ,2-TrichIoroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
3romodichloromethane
Jromoform
Sromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
[)ibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Vlethylene Chloride
Styrene
fetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/Kg
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3 -Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-NitroaniIine
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Ghloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

44

3

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

57

3

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-27-03-FW

SD-27-03-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0/3
0 /3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

13 - 14
13 - 14
13- 14
13-14
13- 14
13 - 14
13 - 14
13 - 14
13- 14
1 3 - 1 4
13- 14

13
13 - 14
13 - 14
13-14
13- 14
13 - 14
13- 14
13 - 14
13 - 14
13- 14
1 3 - 1 4
13 - 14
13- 14
13- 14
13 - 14
13 - 14
13 - 14
13 - 14
13- 14
13 - 14
13 - 14
13 - 14

420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470

1000- 1100
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470

1000- 1100
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470

1000- 1100
420 - 470
420 - 470

1000- 1100
1000- 1100
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470

Average
Concentration

6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
36
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
5.5
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7

220
220
220
220
220
533
220
220
220
533
220
220
220
220
220
220
533
220
220
533
533
220
220
220
220
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TABLE 2-38
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 27

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
}enzo(a)anthracene
Jenzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo{k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-ChloroethyI)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Jutylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
3i-n-octylphthalate
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
3imethylphthalate
-luoranthene
-luorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Uexachlorobutadiene sv
4exachlorocyclopentadiene
lexachloroethane
lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Ke
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
ilpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

290
350
300
520
310
370

540

130
510
160

210
210

1300
180

160

730

2400

5.7
3.5
5.6

Minimum
Qualifier

1
1
J
J
J
J

J

J
J
J

J
]

J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

290
350
990
2400
930
1500

1500

520
2000
160

210
210

5500
620

500

4500

3400

6.2
5.5
15

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-02-FW
SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-01-FW

SD-27-01-FW

SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-02-FW

SD-27-OI-FW
SD-27-01-FW

SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-01-FW

SD-27-02-FW

SD-27-01-FW

SD-27-01-FW

SD-27-03-FW
SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-01-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3
1 / 3
2 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
3/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 /3
3 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
2 / 3
1/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
2 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 3

2 / 3
3 / 3
3/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

420 - 470
1000- 1100
1000- 1100
420 - 430
430 - 470

430
N/A
N/A
N/A

420 - 470
N/A

420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470

430
N/A

430 - 470
420 - 470

430
420 - 430
420 - 470
420 - 470

N/A
430

420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470

N/A
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470
420 - 470

1000-1100
N/A

420 - 470
890

21
N/A
N/A

11 - 12
11 - 12
11 -12

210-240
430 - 480
210-240
210-240
210-240
210-240
210-240

1 1 - 1 2
11 - 12

Average
Concentration

220
533
533
238
267
502
1473
690
940
220
1147
220
220
220
220
288
1303
203
220
212
212
220
220
3400
338
220
220
220
220
370
220
220
220
220
220
533

2243
220
2082

7.5
4.5
12

5.7
5.7
5.7
112
225
112
112
112
112
112
5.7
5.7
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TABLE 2-38
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 27

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Jieldrin
indosulfan I
indosulfan 11
indosulfan sulfate
jndrin
Jndrin aldehyde
5ndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
;amma-Chlordane
teptachlor
-Jeptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ITIE/KE
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Uarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - ma/ICe
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
2.2
7.2
5.3
9.1

6.1

3690
0.56
4.1
16.6
0.15
0.4
1020

9
3.5
6.8

7640
17.9
1500
183

6.6
516

9.3
33

0.17

16

0.071
19
18

7650

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
4.7
35
5.3
9.1

6.1

5050
0.56
6.8

30.9
0.21
0.4

1310
15.1
5.8
8.1

7990
28

2390
297

10.3
711

11.3
112

0.39

18

0.60
526
74

13400

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-27-02-FW
SD-27-02-FW
SD-27-02-FW
SD-27-02-FW

SD-27-02-FW

SD-27-03-FW
SD-27-03-FW
SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-03-FW
SD-27-01-FW
SD-27-01-FW

SD-27-02-FW
SD-27-02-FW
SD-27-03-FW
SD-27-01-FW

SD-27-03-FW
SD-27-02-FW

SD-27-02-FW
SD-27-03-FW

SD-27-01-FW

SD-27-03-FW

SD-27-02-FW
SD-27-03-FW
SD-27-03-FW

SD-27-01-FW

Detection
Frequency

2 / 3
3 / 3
1 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0 / 3

3 / 3
1 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
1 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 /3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 /3

2 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3

3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

24
N/A

2 2 - 2 4
2 2 - 2 4
21 -24
21 -24
2 2 - 2 4
1 1 - 1 2
1 1 - 1 2
1 1 - 1 2
1 1 - 1 2

110- 120
1100- 1200

N/A
0.43 -0.64

N/A
N/A
N/A

0.053-0.16
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.59-0.76
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.0095 -0.016
N/A
N/A

0.53-0.8
0.27-0.4
46.2 - 69.3
0.62-0.93

N/A
N/A

0.09
4.8-40.2

N/A
0.003 - 0.004

3.4-88.7
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

6.3
17
9.4
11
11
11

9.7
5.7
5.7
5.7
5.7
57

567

4347
0.37
5.3
23

0.19
0.17
1163

13
4.7
7.3
0.33
7780

22
1993
242

0.0061
8.6
621
0.32
0.16
28

0.37
10
68

0.20
10
17

0.0018
24

0.25
331
50

10350

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-39
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 01-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/Kc
, , 1 -Trichloroethane
, ,2,2-Tctrachloroethanc
, ,2-Trichloro-l,2,2-trifluoroetha
, ,2-TrichIorocthane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichlofoethene
,2-Dichk>roe(hane
,2-DichIoropropane

2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
Acetone
Benzene
Sromodichloromethane
3romoform
3romomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
"hlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochlorornethane
Ethylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methyl isobutyl ketone (MBK)
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
frans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
tans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-

svocs - UP/KB
l.l'-Biphenyl
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-DichIorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichloropbenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimerhylpheoo]
2 ,4-D biitropbenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chloropbenol
2-MethylnaphthaIene
2-Methylphenol
2-NitroaniIine
2-Nitrophenol
3,3l-DichloTobenzidine

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

120

210

7.9

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

120

210

7.9

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01-TR

SD-MC-01 -TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
O/ 1
01
O /
01
O/
01
01
01
01
1 12
01
01
01
01 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1
01 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

10-55
10
55
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

55 - 220
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
55
10

24-63
10
10

10-55
10
10
10
10
19
10

380
300
300
300
300
380

760 - 950
300 - 380
300 - 380
300 - 380
760 - 950
300 - 380
300 - 380
300 - 380
300 - 380
300 - 380
300-380
760 - 950
300 - 380
300 - 380

Average
Concentration

16.3
5.0

27.5
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5

115.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
210
5.0

21.8
5.0
5.0
6.5
5.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
10

5.0

190
150
150
ISO
150
190
428
170
170
170
428
170
170
170
170
170
170
428
170
170
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TABLE 2-39
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 01-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
3+4-Methylphenols
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenoI
4-Bromophenyl-phenylerher
4-Chloro-3 -metbylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Mcthylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
3enzaldehyde
3enzo(a)anrhracenc
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranmenc
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
)is(2-Chloroetboxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
>is(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
biX2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Burylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzoruran
Diethylphmalate
DimethylphthaUte
Di-D-butytphdiaUte
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fhioranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
^iexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
tademX 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodrpbenyUmine
Peotachlorophenol
Pbenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - upTCp
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
Alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

190

150

ISO

210
250
310
500
840

94

250
110

400

530

220

440

5.7

3

23

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

190

150

150

640
810
920
500
840

94

1100
110

1500

530

850

1700

200
470
180

23

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 12
0 / 1
1 12
01 1
0 / 1
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
O/ 1
1 / 2
0 / 2
O/ 1
0 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 /2
2 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 12
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

380
300 - 380
760 - 950
300 - 380
300 - 380
300 - 380
300 - 380

N/A
760 - 950
760 - 950
300-380

380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380
380

300 - 380
300-380

300
380

300-380
380

300-380
380
380

300 - 380
300 - 380
300 - 380
300-380
300 - 380

380
300 - 380
300 - 380
300 - 380
380 - 760
300 - 380

380
300-380
300 - 380
300-380
300 - 380
300 - 380
760 - 950

380
300-380

380

3.1
3.1
3.1

0.76 - 1 .6
0.76- 1.6

1.6
3 - 3 1
3-63
3 - 3 1
3 - 3 1
3 - 3 1
3 - 3 1
3 - 3 1

0.76- 1.6
0.76- 1.6

Average
Concentration

190
170
428
170
170
170
170
190
428
428
170
170
190
170
190
190
425
530
615
345
515
170
170
150
142
170
190
170
675
150
170
170
170
170
170
950
170
170
170
285
170
360
170
170
170
170
170
428
535
170

1070

103
241
92

0.59
0.59

12
8.5
16.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5

0.59
0.59

8/5/2004 Page 2 of 3 SD.SUM.xls [Oil]



TABLE 2-39
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 01-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
)ieldrin
sndosulfan 1
indosulfan II
^ndosulfan sulfate
^ndrin
indrin Aldehyde
^ndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
jamma-Chlordane
4cptachk)r
•leptachlor epoxide
vfethoxychlor
foxaphcne

Metals - me/Kg
AJuminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
vtanganese
vlercury
Nickel
'olassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - rne/KE
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4740
0.81
12.2
59

0.39
0.5

10900
12.2
6.4

31.6
11700

188
2570
225
0.03
9.2
547
0.94
0.085
334

20
131

1.0
12
125

0.040
8.2

0.35
26
118

160000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

j

1

3

J
J
J

J

J
J

1

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

8560
1.4

27.8
95.7
0.71
2.2

10900
28.4
8.3

70.8
19400
252
2570
396
0.31
16.6
547
0.94

0.085
334

38.2
282

1.1
32
133

0.040
8.2
4.3
238
144

270000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
1
J

J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR

SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR

SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01

SD-MC-01-TR

SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR

SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR

SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-01-TR

SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01-TR

SD-MC-01-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
O/ 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 1
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 1
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
I/ 1
1 / 2
1 /2
I/ 1
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 1
1 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

0.76 -3.1
0.76- 1.6
0.76-3.1
0.76-3.1
0.76-3.1

3.1
0.76-3.1
0.76- 1.6
0.76- 1.6
0.76- 1.6
0.76- 1.6
3.8- 16

7.6- 160

9.14
0.74

1
0.4
0.2
0.6

2.14
1

0.36
0.44
1.4
0.6

15.18
0.24
0.02
0.8

4.38
1
1

98.04
0.36- 1.1

0.64
1.7

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

16.4332
N/A
N/A
N/A

250

Average
Concentration

0.97
0.59
0.97
0.97
0.97
1.55
0.97
0.59
0.59
0.59
0.6
5.0

41.9

6650
l . l l
20
77

0.55
1.35

10900
20.3

7
51

15550
220

2570.00
310.5
0.17
12.90

547.00
0.72
0.29

334.000
0.37
29

207

1.1
22
129

0.040
8.2
2.3
132
131

215000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-40
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 02-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - lie/Kg
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
1 , 1-Dichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
Acetone
Senzene
Sromodichloromethane
Jromoform
3romomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
~hloromethane
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3 -Dichloropropene
Oibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK)
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-

SVOCs - ue/Kz
1 ,2,4-TrichIorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5 -Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

680

2200

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

680

2200

Maximum
Qualifier

i

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SD-MC-02

SD-MC-02

Detection
Frequency

01
01
01
01
01
01
01
\ 1
01
1 /
01
01
o/
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
o/
01
01
01
o/
0 / 1
0 / 1
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
01

01 1
0 / 1
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
01 1
0 /1
01 1
01 1
0 / 1
01 \
01 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
01 1
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1
0 / 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

25
25
25
25
25
25
25

N/A
25

N/A
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
63
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
50
25

1000
1000
1000
1000
2600
1000
1000
1000
2600
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
2600
1000
1000
1000
2600
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000

Average
Concentration

13
13
13
13
13
13
13

680
13

2200
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
32
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
25
13

500
500
500
500
1300
500
500
500
1300
500
500
500
500
500
500
1300
500
500
500
1300
500
500
500
500
500
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TABLE 2-40
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 02-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
>is(2-chloroisopropy1)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
3ibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
3imethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
rlexachlorobenzene
Mexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1,2,3 -cd)pyrene
Isophorone
^-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
^-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ufj/Ke
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
Alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

25
13

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

25
13

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02

Detection
Frequency

O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
Of
O/
O /
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 /1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ I

1 / 1
1 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

2600
2600
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
2600
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
1000
2600
1000
1000
1000

N/A
N/A
2.6
2.6
2.6
2.6
10.4
10.4
10.4
10.4
10.4
10.4
10.4
2.6
2.6

Average
Concentration

1300
1300
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
1300
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
1300
500
500
500

25
13
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
5.2
5.2
5.2
5.2
5.2
5.2
5.2
1.3
1.3

8/5/2004 Page 2 of 3 SD_SUM.xls [IP02]



TABLE 2-40
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 02-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Dieldrin
indosulfan I
•ndosulfan II
•ndosulfan sulfate
indrin
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
teptachlor
feptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
foxaphene

Metals - ms/K.z
Aluminum
Ajitimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
-ead
Vianganese
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/He
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

8620
1.4

29.9
80.7
1.1
2.9
155

12.1
65.7

25500
197
837
0.35
19.6
1.2

0.47

51.5
377

4.3
8.9
249

0.090
3852
569

370000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

8620
1.4

29.9
80.7
1.1
2.9
155
12.1

65.7
25500

197
837

0.35
19.6
1.2

0.47

51.5
377

4.3
8.9
249

0.090
3852
569

370000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02

SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02

SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02

SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02

SD-MC-02

Detection
Frequency

O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 /
1 /
1 /
I /
1 /
I /
I /
11
\l
I /
1 /
1 /
I /
I /
I /
I /
O /
I /
I /

I /
1 /
1 /
O /
I /
I /
1 /

1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

2.6
2.6
2.6
2.6
2.6
2.6
2.6
2.6
2.6
2.6
13
26

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.45
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

64.559
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
6.5
13

8620
1.4
30
81
1.1
2.9
155
12

65.7
25500

197
837
0.35
20
1.2

0.47
0.23
52

377

4.3
8.9
249
32

0.090
3852
569

370000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-41
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 03-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UB/Kg
,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1 ,1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluoroetha
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethenc
1,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-DichIoropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
Acetone
3enzene
3romodichloromethane
Jromoform
Jromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3 -Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethyl benzene
Methyl Acetate
Methyl isobutyl ketone (MffiK)
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-

SVOCs - ug/Ke
l,l'-Biphenyl
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis(I-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methyl naphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3+4-Methylphenols
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

100

52

60

210

350

73

93

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

)

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

100

52

60

400

350

73

93

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03

Detection
Frequency

1 / 2
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
2 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 12
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
1 12
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2

Range of
Detection Limits

7-60
7

60
7
7
7
7
7

N/A
7

60
7
7
7
36
7
7
7
7
18
7
7
7
7
7

60
7

7- 160
7
7

7-60
7
7
7
7
15
7

370
340
340
340
340
370

850 - 920
340 - 370
340 - 370
340 - 370
850 - 920
340-370
340 - 370
340 - 370
340 - 370

370
340 - 370
850 - 920
340 - 370
340 - 370

370
340 - 370
850 - 920
340 - 370
340 - 370

Average
Concentration

52
3.5
52
3.5
3.5
3.5
3.5
4
60
4

305
3.5
3.5
4
18

3.5
3.5
3.5
3.5
9.0
3.5
3.5
3.5
3.5
3.5
350
3.5
42
3.5
3.5
38
3.5
3.5
3.5
3.5
7.5
3.5

185
170
170
170
170
185
443
178
178
178
443
178
178
178
178
139
178
443
178
178
185
178
443
178
178
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TABLE 2-41
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 03-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4-ChloroaniIine
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
)is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
Hs(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
jis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthaIate
Sutylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
^hrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hcxachlorohutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
Alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

110
390

440

2100
3300
180

1700
3200

1200

370
4400
530
120

220
210

2400

160

3300

230

I . I
1.6
26

69

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
)

J

J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

110
390

440

2100
3300
4900
1700
3200

1200

370
4400
530
120

6400
210

2400

160

3300

6100

97
43
26

69

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 /2
0/1
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 12
1 12
0 / 1
1 /2
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 12
1 12
212
1 / 2
1 12
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 1
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
1 12
1 / 2
1 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
2 / 2
1 12
0 /2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 12
0 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

340 - 370
340 - 370

340
850 - 920
850 - 920

370
370
370
370
370
370
370
370
370
370
370

340 - 370
340 - 370

340
370

340 - 370
370
370
370
370
370

340 - 370
340 - 370
340 - 370
340 - 370

370
370

340 - 370
340 - 370
370 - 850
340 - 370

370
340-370

370
340 - 370
340 - 370
340 - 370
850 - 920

370
340 - 370

370

2.9
2.9
2.9

0.85-1.5
0.85-1.5

1.5
3.4-29
3.4-59
3.4-29
3.4-29
3.4 - 29
3.4-29
3.4 - 29

0.85- 1.5
0.85- 1.5

Average
Concentration

178
178
170
443
443
148
288
185
313
185
185
1143
1743
2540
943
1693
178
178
170
693
178
185
278
2293
358
153
178
178
178
178

3310
198
178
178
305
178

1293
178
173
178
178
178
443
1743
178

3165

49
22
14

0.59
0.59
35
8.1
15.6
8.1
8.1
8.1
8.1
8.1

0.59
0.59
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TABLE 2-41
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 03-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
iieldrin
indosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
^ndrin
indrin Aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
rleptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - mu/KE
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

15200
0.93
21.4
89.6
0.95
2.8

6570
46.2
13.2
75

20300
153

5810
383
0.09
24.3
2330
0.88
0.9

5400

43.5
457

2.5
44
166

0.080
17

0.16
4.5
366

110000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

20200
1.5

34.4
155
1.3
4.1

6570
71.1
19.2
125

27700
259

5810
423
0.26
32.1
2330
0.88
0.9

5400

56
645

2.7
71
169

0.080
17
60

1445
400

330000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03

SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03
SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
I/ 1
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 1
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 1
1 / 2
1 / 2
1 / 1
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 1
1 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

0.85-2.9
0.85- 1.5
0.85 - 2.9
0.85-2.9
0.85-2.9

2.9
0.85-2.9
0.85- 1.5
0.85- 1.5
0.85- 1.5
0.85- 1.5
4.2- 15
8.5- 150

9.14
0.74

1
0.4
0.2
0.6
2.14

1
0.36
0.44
1.4
0.6

15.18
0.24
0.02
0.8

4.38
1
1

98.04
0.55- 1.1

0.64
1.7

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

42.2568
N/A
N/A
N/A

250

Average
Concentration

0.94
0.59
0.94
0.94
0.94
1.5

0.94
0.59
0.59
0.59
0.6
4.8
40

17700
1.2
28
122
1.1
3.5

6570
59
16
100

24000
206

5810
403
0.18
28

2330
0.69
0.70
5400
0.41
50

551

2.6
58
167

0.080
19
30
724
383

220000
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-42
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 04-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/Ke
1,1,1-Trichloroethanc
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-lrinuoroetha
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethenc
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
l,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropanc
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-DichIoropropane
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzenc
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Metbyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
3romodichloromcthane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Bisulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1 ,2-Dichlorocthene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexane
Oibromochloromethane
Dichlorodifluorome thane
Ethylbenzene
[sopropylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK)
Methyl ten-Butyl Ether
Vfethylcyclohexane
Mclhylene Chloride
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethene
rrichlorofluorome thane
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xyfcnc, o-

SVOCs - UK/Kg
l,l'-Biphenyl
1,2,4-Trichlorobcnzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis(I-Chloropropanc)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chk>rophenol

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

36

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

36

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-04-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
O/ 1
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
O/ 1
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 /2
0 / 1
1 / I
O/ 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2

0 / 1
0 /1
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

13 -32
1 3 - 3 2

32
13-32
13-32
13-32

32
32
32
32

1 3 - 3 2
13 -32

32
32

13-32
1 3 - 3 2

32
32- 180
13 -32
1 3 - 3 2
13-32
1 3 - 3 2
13-32
32-34
13-32
13-32
32 - 34
13-32
13-32
13-32

32
13-32

32
13-32

32
32
13
32
32

32-34
13-32
13-32
32-34
13-32
13-32
1 3 - 3 2

32
13-32
27-32
13-32

430
400
400
400
400
430

990- 1100
400 - 430
400 - 430
400 - 430

990 - 1 100
400 - 430
400 - 430
400 - 430
400 - 430

Average
Concentration

11
11
16
11
11
11
16
16
16
16
11
1 1
16
16
11
11
16
54
11
11
11
11
11
17
11
11
|7

11

11

11

16
11
16
I I
16
36
6.5
16
16
17
11
11
17
11
11
11
16
11
15
11

215
200
200
200
200
215
523
208
208
208
523
208
208
208
208
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TABLE 2-42
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 04-1P

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitropbenol
>,3'-Dichlorobenzkline
3+4-Methylphenols
>-NitroaniIine
!,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
t-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
t-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
1-Nitroaniline
1-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
fenzaldehyde
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)iluoran there
3cnzo(g,h,i)pcTylene
3cnzo(k)fluoran thene
>is(2-Ch loroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyi)etber
bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ethCT
>is(2-EthyIhexyi)pDthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chryscne
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
)ibenzofuran
Dtethyrphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-butyrphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
^luorarj thene
Fluorcnc
Hexachlorobenzene
-{exachlorobutadiene sv
-lexachlorocyclopentadiene
fcxachloroethane
lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
IsophoTOnc
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
^-nitrosodipbenylamine
^entachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
'yrene

PCBs/Pesticides - up/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
Alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclorl22l
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

200

320

1500
2100
210
1400
2200

ISO

220
2600
350
120

230
160

1800

110

1600

220

27

Minimum
Qualifier

1

I

J

1

]

I
}

)
1

1

1

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

200

320

1500
2100
3000
1400
2200

180

220
2600
350
120

3700
160

1800

110

1600

3400

27

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 2
O/ 1
1 / 2
O/ 1
0 / 1
1 / 2
1 12
2 / 2
1 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 1
1 / 2
0 /2
0 / 1
1 / 2
1 / 2
1 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 12
0 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2

1 12
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

400 - 430
400 - 430
990-1100
400 - 430
400 - 430

430
400 - 430
990 - 1100
400 - 430
400 - 430
400 - 430
400 - 430

400
990- 1100
990- 1100
400 - 430

430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430

400 - 430
400 - 430

400
430

400 - 430
430
430
430
430
430

400 - 430
400-430
400 - 430
400-430

430
430

400 - 430
400 - 430
430 - 990
400 - 430

430
400-430

430
400-430
400-430
400-430

990- 1100
430

400-430
430

3.4
0.99-3.4
0.99-3.4
0.99- 1.7
0.99- 1.7
0.99- 1.7
3.9-34
3.9-67
3.9-34
3.9 - 34
3.9 - 34
3.9-34
3.9-34

0.99 - 1.7
0.99 - 1.7

Average
Concentration

208
208
523
208
208
215
208
523
208
208
208
208
200
523
523
208
208
215
268
215
215
858
1158
1605
808
1208
208
208
200
198
208
215
218
1408
283
168
208
208
208
208
1965
188
208
208
355
208
1008
208
163
208
208
208
523
908
208
1810

14
1.1
1.1

0.67
0.67
0.67
9.5
18

9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
0.67
0.67
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TABLE 2-42
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 04-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Dieldrin
indosulfan I
Endosulfan 11
Endosutfan sulfate
^odrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin ketone
jamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
•ieptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Meuls - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[roD
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Ke
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulflde
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

10200
1.2

32.7
108

0.71
5.2

9640
311
21
290

36400
49

2890
1520
0.08
25.6
724
1.5

0.75
402

50.2
590

2.8
164
193

0.10
10
3.4
138
305

120000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

11600
5.6

44.5
173

0.87
6 1

9640
512
21.8
344

51600
369

2890
1980
0.6
25.8
724
1.5

0.75
402

53.8
611

6.0
279
373
0.10

10
64
138
536

290000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR

SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR

SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04-TR

SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR

SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR

SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04

SD-MC-04-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 1
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 1
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 /I
1 / 2
1 / 2
I / I
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
I / 1
1 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

0.99 - 3.4
0.99- 1.7
0.99-3.4
0.99-3.4
0.99-3.4

3.4
0.99-3.4
0.99- 1.7
0.99- 1.7
0.99- 1.7
0.99- 1.7
4 .9 -17

9.9- 170

9.14
0.74

1
0.4
0.2
0.6

2.14
1

0.36
0.44
1.4
0.6

15.18
0.24
0.02
0.8

4.38
1
1

98.04
0.62- 1.1

0.64
1.7

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

39.3223
N/A

4.173
N/A

250

Average
Concentration

1.1
0.67

.1

.1

.1

.7

.1
0.67
0.67
0.67
0.67
5.5
45

10900
3.4
39
141

0.79
5.7

9640
412
21

317
44000

209
2890
1750
0.34
26
724
1.0

0.63
402
0.43
52

601

4.4
222
283
0.10

15
34
70

421

205000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-43
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 12-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/Ke
,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane

; , 1 -Dichloroethane
i , 1 -Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
Acetone
Jenzene
Jromodichloromethane
Jromoform
Jromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK)
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
Fetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-

SVOCs - UE/KE
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5 -Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chloropheno!
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

230

670

81

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

230

670

81

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12

Detection
Frequency

O /
o /
O /
o /
o /
o /
o /
1 /
o /
1 /
o /
o/
o/
o/
o /
o/
o /
o/
o/
o/
o /
o /
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
O/ 1
O/ 1

0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

17
17
17
17
17
17
17

N/A
17

N/A
17
17
17
84
17
17
17
17
42
17
17
17
17
17
17
42
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
34
17

320
320
320
320
790
320
320
320
790
320
320
320
320
N/A
320
790
320
320
320
790
320
320
320
320
320

Average
Concentration

8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
230
8.5
670
8.5
8.5
8.5
42
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
21
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
21
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
8.5
17
8.5

160
160
160
160
395
160
160
160
395
160
160
160
160
81
160
395
160
160
160
395
160
160
160
160
160
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TABLE 2-43
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 12-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
l-Nitroanilinc
l-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
}enzo(a)anthracene
}enzo(a)pyrene
Jenzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h)i)perylene
}enzo(k)fluoranthene
)is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
)is(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Jutylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
5i-n-butylphthalate
3i-n-octylphthalate
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
3ibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
-luoranthene
'luorene
iexachlorobenzene
4exachlorobutadiene sv
lexachlorocyclopentadiene
•lexachloroethane
adeno(l,2,3-cd)pyjene
sophorone
^J-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
'henanthrene
Phenol
>yrene

»CBs/Pesticides - ue/Ka
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
Alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

81
190
380
1400
1900
2100
1100
2000

100

170
2100

320
120

3100
190

1400

160

1500

2900

8

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

81
190
380
1400
1900
2100
1100
2000

100

170
2100

320
120

3100
190

1400

160

1500

2900

8

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
O/ 1
1 / 1

/ 1
/
/
/
/
/

I /
O /
O /
O /
I /
O /
1 /
1 /
Of
O /
1 /
1 /
O/
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
I/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
O/ 1
1 / 1

1 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

790
790
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
320
320
320
N/A
320
N/A
N/A
320
320
N/A
N/A
320
320
N/A
N/A
320
320
790
320
N/A
320
320
320
N/A
320
790
N/A
320
N/A

N/A
0.79
0.79
0.79
0.79
0.79
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2

0.79
0.79

Average
Concentration

395
395
81
190
380
1400
1900
2100
1100
2000
160
160
160
100
160
170

2100
160
160
320
120
160
160

3100
190
160
160
395
160

1400
160
160
160
160
160
395
1500
160

2900

8.0
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40

.6

.6

.6

.6

.6

.6

.6
0.40
0.40
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TABLE 2-43
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 12-IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Oieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
tleptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ton
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM- me/Kg
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Nickel
5EM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

7520
0.71
22.8
70.5
0.52
1.2
198
9.2

36.3
17800

153
1180
0.42
10.9
1.2
0.2

23.7
234

2.6
35
189

3.8
48
41

130000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

7520
0.71
22.8
70.5
0.52
1.2
198
9.2
36.3

17800
153

1180
0.42
10.9
1.2
0.2

23.7
234

2.6
35
189

3.8
48
41

130000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12
SD-MC-12

SD-MC-12

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/ 1
O/ 1

I / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
I/ 1
l / l
I / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
I / 1
I/ 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
I/ 1
I/ 1

1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

0.79
0.79
0.79
0.79
0.79
0.79
0.79
0.79
0.79
0.79

4
7.9

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.49
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

39.9092
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
0.40
2.0
4.0

7520
0.71
23
71

0.52
1.2
198
9.2
36

17800
153

1180
0.42

11
1.2

0.20
0.25
24
234

2.6
35
189
20
3.8
48
41

130000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-44
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION HB

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OII3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/KE
1,1,1-Trichloroclhane
1 , 1 ,2,2-Telrachloroemane
1 , 1 ,2-TrichIoro- 1 ,2,2-trifluoroetha
1 . 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
1 . 1 -DKhloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzenc
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-cnloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromocthanc
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3-Dkhlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2-Buttnone
2-Hexanone
4-Me!hy1-2-Peiilanone
Acetone
Jenzene
3romodichloromc1hane
Jmnofortn
Brotnomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
rhlorobcnzenc
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromcthane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroelhenc
cis-l,3-Dichlciropropene
CycWwxane
^tbromochlorofnethane
Dkhlorodifluoromcthane
Ethylbeiizcne
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
VI ethyl ten-Butyl Ether
Methylcyclohexane
Memylene Chloride
Styrene
retrachloroelhene
Toluene
nans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
nans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichtoroelhene
rrichkrofluoroniclhane
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xyicnc, o-

SVOCs - ue/Ke
U'-Btphcnyl
2,2'-oxybis(l-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorc(ilienol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-DichlOfophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-DWlrotoluene
2,6-Dinitnxoluene
2-Chlonraphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Mcthylphcnol
2-Nitroanitine
2-Nilrophenol
3 ,3'-Dichlorobenzidme
3+4-Mcthylphenols
3-NilroaiiilJne
4,6-Dmitro-2-methytphenol
1-Bromophcnyl-phenytclher

Minimutn
Detected

Concentration

58

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

58

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-HB-00-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0'
01
01
01
01
01
0'
01
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0/1
0 / 1
0 /1
O /
0,'
01
01
01

Range of
Detection Limits

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
120
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
10
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

460
460
1100
460
460
460
1100
460
460
460
460
460
460
1100
460
460
460
460
1100
460

Average
Concentration

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
60
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
58
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

230
230
550
230
230
230
550
230
230
230
230
230
230
550
230
230
230
230
550
230
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TABLE 2-44
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION HB

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
t-Chloro-3-rnelhvlphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Nitroaniline
t-Nilrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthyicne
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
icrtzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
Bcnzo(a)pyTene
Benzo(b)fluOfanthene
Bcnzo(£,h,i)pervtcne
BenzoOOfluoranlhene
Bis(2-Chlorocthoxy)fiKthane
Bis(2-Chloroelhy1)elher
>is(2-Ethythexvt)nhthalale
Bulylbenzylphmalate
Zaprolactam
Cjrbazote
Chrysene
Dtbenz{a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphlhalate
JmKlhytphthakue
Di-n-Butytphthalate
Di-n-octylphlhalale
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
-lexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachtorocyclopentadiene
-lexachloroethane
IndenoQ ,2,3<d)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene sv
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propyfamtne
^'Nitro6odiphenylamine
'ertachlorophenol
*hcnanthrcne
'bend
'yrcnc

•CBsTesticidcs - ue/Ke
f,4'-DDD
M'-DDE
4,J'-DDT
Aldnn
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordanc
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Arrxlor 1248
Aroclor 1234
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BBC
Dieldrin
Endosutfan 1
^ndosulfan II
Endosulfan Sulfatc
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
-leptachlor

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
01
01
01
01
01
01
Oi
01
01
01
on
0 / 1
O/ 1
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
Of
01
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1
01 I
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 /1
0 /1

Range of
Detection Limits

460
460
460
1100
1100
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
460
1100
460
460
460

3.6
36
36
18
1 8
18
36
72
36
36
36
36
36
1 8
18
36
1 8
36
36
36
36
3.6
1.8
1.8
1 8

Average
Concentration

230
230
230
550
550
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
550
230
230
230

I.S
I S
1.8
0.9
0.90
090

Ig
36
18
18
18
18
18

090
090
18

090
1 8
1 8
1 8
18
1 8

090
0.90
090
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TABLE 2-44
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION HB

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Heplachkv Epoxidc
^clhoxychlor
foxaphene

Metals - me/KE
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Coball
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sflver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Ks
Cadmium
Copper
Uad
Mercury
Nickel
SEMMVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

6150
0.77
162
594
0.73
2.9

9160
18.2
12.2
37.5

23300
233
1910
58. 1

27.3
395

400

33.2
207

16
78
139

0020
59
21

136

250000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

I

1

1

1

1

1

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

6150
0.77
16.2
59.4
0.73
2.9

9160
182
12.2
37.5

23300
233
1910
58.1

27.3
395

400

332
207

1.6
78
139

0020
59
21

136

250000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

;

j

j

j

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD.HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR

SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR

SD-HB-00-TR

SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR

SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD.HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR
SD-HB-00-TR

SD-HB-00-TR

SD-HB-00-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1

1  / I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 M
1  / I
1 / 1
1  / I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
01 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
01 1
01 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
I/ 1
I / 1

1 / 1
1 / 1
I / 1
I / I
I / I
1  / I
0 / 1
1 / 1

1 /I

Range of
Detection Limits

18
IS
180

9 14
0.74

1
0.4
0.2
06

2 14
1

0.36
0.44
1.4
0.6

15.18
0.24
002
0.8
438
099
099
9804

1.1
064
1.7

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
4494
N/A

250

Average
Concentration

090
9.0
90

6150
077
16
59

073
29

9160
18
12
38

23300
233
1910
58

0010
27

395
050
0.50
400
055
33

207

1.6
7.8
139

0.020
5.9
21
2.2
136

250000
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-45
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION SA

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - us/Kit
1, ,1-Trichloroethane
1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1, ,2-Trichloro-l,2,2-trif]uoroetha
1, ,2-Trichloroethane
1, -Dichloroethane
1, -Dichloroethene
[ ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3<hloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane

1 ,2-Dichk>robenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
3romodkhloromethane
Bromoform
Brornomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
^hloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-l,2-Dichk>roethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexane
Dibromochloromethane
[>ichk>rodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
[sopropylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Methylcyclohexane
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
Fetrachloroetnene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Uans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
rrichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-

SVOCs - UE/Kg
l.l'-Biphenyl
2,2'-oxybis(l-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

24

13

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

24

13

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-SA-01-TR

SD-SA-01-TR

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /I
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1

O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /

Range of
Detection Limits

16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
180
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16

N/A
16
16
49
16
16

N/A
16
16
16
16
16
16
16

230
230
570
230
230
230
570
230
230
230
230
230
230
570
230

Average
Concentration

8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8

90
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8
8

24
8
8

25
8
8
13
8
8
8
8
8
8
8

115
115
285
115
115
115
285
115
115
115
115
115
115
285
115

7/8/2004 Page 1 of 3



TABLE 2-45
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION SA

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
3,3'-Dkhk>robenzidine
3+4-Methylphenols
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenykther
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Jenzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)f]uoranthene
3is(2-Chk>roetboxy)methane
Bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Burylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibcnz(a,h)anthracene
Oibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphtha late
Di-n-Burylphthalate
Oi-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
dexacblorobutadiene sv
tiexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene sv
Nitrobenzene
M-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - uaTCfi
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

110
130
180

140

210

170

280

4.5
3.9
2.2

Minimum
Qualifier

J
1
1

1

1

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

110
130
180

140

210

170

280

4.5
3.9
2.2

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR

SD-SA-01-TR

SD-SA-01-TR

SD-SA-01-TR

SD-SA-01-TR

SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 /1
I /
I /
1 /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
1 /
O/
01
O/
O/
O/
O/
I /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
I /
O /
1 /

1 /
1 /
1 /
O /
O /

Range of
Detection Limits

230
230
230
570
230
230
230
230
570
570
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
230
570
570
230
230

1.9
1.9
1.9

0.93
0.93

Average
Concentration

115
115
115
285
115
115
115
115
285
285
115
115
115
115
115
115
110
130
180
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
140
115
115
115
115
115
115
210
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
115
285
170
115
280

4.5
3.9
2.2

0.47
0.47
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TABLE 2-45
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION SA

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulian Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Bndrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
£amma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - m£/K2
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Berylliutn
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Eron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhalliuin
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Ke
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

14300
l.l

27.2
87.5

1
1.5

5500
42.3
13.2
57.6

24200
456

4090
263
0.2

23.2
819

262

52.7
246

1.0
29
264

0.060
10
24
5.1
129

170000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

14300
1.1

27.2
87.5

1
1.5

5500
42.3
13.2
57.6

24200
456
4090
263
0.2

23.2
819

262

52.7
246

1.0
29
264

0.060
10
24
5.1
129

170000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

]

J

J

J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR

SD-SA-01-TR

SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR

SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR
SD-SA-01-TR

SD-SA-01-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
01 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
01 1
0 / 1
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 / I
1  /I
1  / I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1  / I
1  / I
1  / I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1  / I
1  / I
1 /I
1 / 1
1  / I
1  / I
1 / 1
O/ 1
01 1
1 / 1
O/ 1
I / 1
1 / 1

1 / 1
1  / I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 /I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

0.93
19
37
19
19
19
19
19

0.93
0.93
1.9

0.93
1.9
1.9
1.9
1.9
1.9

0.93
0.93
0.93
0.93
9.3
93

9.14
0.74

1
0.4
0.2
0.6

2.14
1

0.36
0.44
1.4
0.6

15.18
0.24
0.02
0.8

4.38
1
1

98.04
1.1

0.64
1.7

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

250

Average
Concentration

0.47
9.5
19
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5
9.5

0.47
0.47
1.0

0.47
0.95
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

0.47
0.47
0.47
0.47
4.7
47

14300
1.1
27
88
1.0
1.5

5500
42
13
58

24200
456

4090
263
0.20
23
819

0.50
0.50
262
0.55
53

246

1.0
29
264

0.060
10
24
5.1
129

170000

N/A - Not Applicable or Not Available
J -~ Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-46
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

1,1,1 ,2-Tea-achloroethanc
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1 ,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
I , 1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluoroetha
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethanc
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1'Didiloroethenc
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
i ,2-Dibromo-3-chk>ropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoe(hane
I J-Drchlorobenzene
1,2-Dkhloroethane
l,2-Dichloroethene(total)
t ,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzenc
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
3enzene
Bromodichloromelhane
3romoform
3romomcthane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzcne
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexane
L>ibromochlorornethane
^KhlorodiQuoromethane
EthyftKnzene
[sopropyt>en2ene
Methyl Acetate
Methyl isobulyl ketone CMIBK)
Methyl ten-Butyl Ether
Methylcyclobexane
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
Irans- 1 ,2-Dkhloroethcne
Irans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
rrkhlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
Xyfene, m/p-
Xytene, o-

SVOCs - ue/Ke
U'-Bjjhcnyl
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis< 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4^-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimetlrylphenol
2,4-Dmitrophenol
Z,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Duutrototuene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chloropbenol
2-MethybiaphlhaleDe
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroanilme
2-Nitrophenol
3^'-Dichlorobenziduie
3+4-Methylphenob
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dimtro-2-methylpheDol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

100

52

17.5

23
4

3

24

79

22

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

]

J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

100

52

630

2200
4

3

350

73

360

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-02

SD-MC-02
SD-25-02-ME

SD-26-02-FW

SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-03-TR

SD-24-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
1 / 2 6
0 / 2 4
1 / 5

0 /24
0 /24
0 / 2 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 2 4
0 / 1 4
0/22
0 / 3
0 / 3

4 / 2 2
0 / 2 2
0 /17
12/24
1 /24
0 /22
0/22
0 / 2 2
2 /22
0 / 2 2
0 /22
0/22
0 /24
0/22
0/10
0 / 2 2
0 / 3

0/22
0 / 3

0/24
0 / 3
5 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3

0/26
0 / 2

0/22
0/24
3 / 2 4
0 / 1 0
0 / 2 2
0 / 2 4
0 / 3

0 /24
0 / 1 0
0 / 1 0
0 / 1 4

0 / 5
0 / 1 9
0 / 1 9
01 19
0/19
0/19
0 /24
0 / 2 4
0 /24
0 / 2 4
0 / 2 4
0 / 2 4
0 /24
0 /24
0/24
6 /26
0 / 2 4
0 /24
0 /24
0 / 2 4
0 / 5

0 / 2 4
0 / 2 4
0 / 2 4
0 /24

Range of
Detection Limits

5 - 9
T -69
7-46
10-60
7-46
7-69
7-69
16-46
16-46
16-46
16-46
7-69
13- 19
7 - 4 6
16-4«
16-46
10-46
7-46
13-46

10 - 220
5-46
7-46
7 - 4 6
10-84
7-46
7-46
7-46
7 - 4 6
10-46
7-46
7-46
7-46
16-46
7 - 4 6
16-46
5-46
16-46
10-60
7-25
16-46
16-46
7- 160
36-69
7-46
7-69
7-60
7-69
7 - 4 6
7-46
16-46
7-69
12-50
7-46
13-19

230-460
300-3100
300-3100
300-3100
300-3100
230-3100
570 - 7400
230-3100
230-3100
230-3100
570 - 7400
230-3100
230-3100
230-3100
230 - 3100
67-3100
230-3100
570 - 7400
230-3100
230-3100
230-460

230 - 7400
570 - 7400
230-3100
230-3100

Average
Concentration

3.5
14
82
24
82
97
9 7
13
13
13
13
97
7 i
8 2
13
13
52
8 2
8 5
185
79
82
82
10
79
8 7
8 2
8 2
94
8.2
9 3
8.2
13
8.2
13
7.8
13

136
7.2
13
13
16
26
8.2
9.7
12
13
8.2
8.2
13
9.7
13
93
7 5

187
353
353
353
353
341
792
319
319
319
792
319
319
319
319
257
319
792
319
319
187
659
792
319
319
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TABLE 2-46
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFTJND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
l-Chloroaniline
4-Chk>rophenyl-phenyl elher
t-Melhylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nilrophenol
Acenaphlhene
AcenaphUrylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
3enzaldehyde
3enzo(a)anthracene

Benzo{a)p>Tene
Benzo(b)ihioranihene
BenzofelM)peiyteiK
BenzoOOfluonmthene
>is(2-ChIoroed»oxy)methane
bis<2-Chloroelhyl)elner
>is(2-chlorotsopropy1)ether
>ts(2-Elhylheit>1)phthalatc
Butyfcenzylphrhalate
Caprobtclam
Garbazole
Chrysene
)i>enz(a4i)anthracene

Diethylphdulate
Dtmelhylphthaiate
Di-n-butylphlhalate
Di-n-octyiphtnalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
-lexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadicne sv
-lexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyreDe
sophorone

Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
*!-Nitroso-di~n-propylainiiK
N-nfrosodjphenylamiiie
PentacUorophenol
'henanthrcne
'henol
'yrene

>CBs/Pesticides - UK/Kg
2.4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
\roclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
>eta-BHC
deha-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfanl
Endosulfan 11
Endosulfan Sulfale
End™
Endrin Aldehyde
;odrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Hepuchlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
^ethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

190

50
22

48

110
no
150
190
400

94
47

48
140
110
120
48

150
220
71
44

160

23

170

81

I I
1 6
2.1

0.29
031
1.3

56

47
0.4

1.1
0.22
033
6.6
03
1.1
2.7
19

031
084
036

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

I
J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

190

1400
800

1900

5900
5500
10000
2200
9600

1200
87

990
7300
1100
1000
230

240
220

15000
2800

3700

520

12000

11000

390
470
180
16

031
69

290

200
0.75

18
66
9.4
I I
5.1
59
91
1.9
4.6

0.84
1.4

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-OI

SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW

SD-MC-03
SD-24-03-FW

SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW

SD-26-03-FW
SD-26-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW

SD-25-02-FW

SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-02-FW

SD-24-03-ME
SD-MC-01
SD-MC-01

SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW

SD-MC-03

SD-24-03-ME

SD-24-03-ME
SD-23-01-FW

SD-24-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-03-ME
SD-25-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-24-02-FW
SD-24-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

0/24
0 / 2 4
1 /19
0 / 2 4
0 /24
8/26
10/26
0 / 5

1 3 / 2 6
0 / 5
0 / 5

1 8 / 2 6
18 /26
23 /26
1 1 / 2 6
16/26
0 / 2 4
0 / 2 4
0 / 5
7 / 2 4
2 / 2 4
0 / 5

8/24
18/26
11/26
5 /24
3 /25
0 / 2 4
6 / 2 4
1 /24

24/26
11 /26
0 / 2 4
0 / 2 4
0 /24
0 /24
14/26
0/24
6/26
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
18/26
0/24
19/26

0 / 2
20/26
19/26
16/26
3 /26
1 /26
6/26
0/26
0/26
0/26
0/26
2/26
0/26
2/26
2/26
0/26
6/26
8/26
5/26
3/26
4 /26
3 / 2 1
4 / 2 6
1 /26
6 / 2 6
1 /26
3 / 2 6
0 / 2 6
0 / 2 6

Range oT
Detection Limits

230-3100
230-3100
320-3100
570 - 7400
570 - 7400
67-3100
67-3100
230 - 460
67-3100
230 - 460
230 - 460
67- 1000
67- 1000
67- 1000
67- 1000
67- 1000
230-3100
230-3100
300- 1000
230-3100
230-3100
230 - 460
230-3100
67-1000
67- 1000
230-3100
230-3100
230-3100
230-3100
230-3100
67- 1000
67-3100
230-3100
230-3100
230-3100
230-3100
67- 1000
230-3100
67-3100
230-3100
230-3100
230-3100
570 - 7400
67- 1000
230-3100
67-1000

0.32-32
0.32-31
032-31
0.32 - 30
016- 16
016-16
0 1 6 - 1 5
3-310
3-620
3-310
3-310
3-310
3-310
3-310

016-16
0 16-16
0 32 - 30
0 1 6 - 1 4
032-30
0.32 - 30
032-31
032-31
032-30
016-16
0.16- 16
0 16- 16
016- 16
16-160

76- 1600

Average
Concentration

319
319
356
792
792
301
304
187
406
187
187

1151
1117
1534
511
1420
319
319
236
369
306
187
327
1389
289
309
273
319
301
319

2547
378
319
319
394
319
685
319
272
319
319
319
792
1534
319
2067

0.88
48
30
22
2.7
2.7
6.6
52
105
52
52
65
52
61
2.7
28
49
63
5.1
5 2
54
68
50
2 8
29
28
2 8
27
266
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TABLE 2-46
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Metals - mg/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
^otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM • ms/Ke
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
^ad
vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sullide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organks - mg/Kg
Total Organic Carbon - mg/Kg

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1100
05
2 5
57

015
0 08699

610
89

076
19

2040
56
324
126

0021
1 1
126
088

0.085
665

1
2 5
104

o n
70
11

0.0040
2.9
0

4 5
I I

2810
7650

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

20200
56

44.5
173
1 3
6 1

10900
512
21 8
344

51600
755

5810
1980
071
32 1
2410
3 2
29

5400
2.2
148
645

60
279
704
0.10
22
64

3852
569

427000
370000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-04
SD-MC-01-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-MC-04-TR

SD-MC-04-TR
SD-25-02-FW
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-24-03-ME
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-26-01-FW
SD-25-02-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-MC-03-TR
SD-25-02-FW
SD-24-03-FW
SD-MC-03-TR

SD-MC-04
SD-MC-04

SD-25-02-FW
SD-MC-04-TR
SD-24-03-ME
SD-MC-04-TR

SD-MC-02
SD-MC-02

SD-23-03-FW
SD-MC-02

Detection
Frequency

2 7 / 2 7
20/27
27/27
2 7 / 2 7
24/27
20/27
22/22
27/27
2 7 / 2 7
2 7 / 2 7
01 14
27 /27
2 7 / 2 7
22/22
27/27
19/26
27/27
22/22
9 / 2 7
8/26
12/22
2 / 2 6
27 /27
27 /27

0 / 2
20/27
1 5 / 2 7
26/27
7 / 2 1
7 / 2 7

27 /27
2 5 / 2 7
24 /27

8 / 8
19/ 19

Range of
Detection Limits

34-9.14
0.062- 1.4

021 -1
0018-04
0.027 - 0.22
00044-06

1 6 - 2 1 4
0053 - 1

036-037
0 08 - 0 44
0 5 2 - 1 4
0 5 5 - 1 . 4
0 26 - 0.6

0 8 - 1 5 18
0018-024
0 005 - 0 08
014-08
2 6 - 4 3 8

0049- 1.1
0 0088 - 1
021 - 187
0 038 - 2

0 071 - 0.64
0 1 6 - 1 7

3.745
009-5.6

096-705
1.8

0 003 - 1003
1.2-233

N/A
4173-4.494

4 3 - 43 8

2000
250

Average
Concentration

8581
1 0
17
57

056
1 3

3448
89
i 5
63

039
16345

194
2878
368
019
IS

927
081
050
398
050
35
195

1 9
1 5
36
169
026
27
78
345
142

109001
129647

N/A - Not Applicable orNot Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-47
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 23

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-23-01-FW | SD-23-02-FW SD-23-03-FW

VOCs (UK/KK)
No Detections

SVOCs (U2/K2)
2-Methylnaphthalcnc
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Jenzo(a)pyrene
Jenzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(k)[luoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
Diethylphthalate
^luoranthene
Fluorene
'henanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (u2/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
beta-BHC
3ieldrin
Endrin
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (mE/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mE/Kg)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide

FOC/TCO (me/Ke)
Total Combustible Organics

600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U

71 J
600 U
600 U

81 J

60
11
6 U

0.75 J
1.1 J

6 U
3.1 U

1100
0.74 J
5.2
5.7

0.19 U
0.08699

622
29.1 J
0.76

1.9
2040

6.5
324
12.6 J
0.07 J

1.1
126

0.89 U
66.5

2.5
11.5

0.14 U
0.96 U

1.8 U
0

29.532

24300

67 J
120 J
450 J
530

1800
1700
2300
2100

120 J
2000

48 J
3100
340 J

3000
3600

84 J
17 J
22 J
2.4 U
4.6 U
1.6 J

0,31 J

5110
0.45 UJ
17.8
21.3
0.31

0.1
925
22.4 J
3.2
9.5

9220
19.7

2230
91.1 J

0.068 J
8.3

780
0.56 U
123
12.8
30.6

0.1 U
12.8 J
11.1 J

0.058
140.598

4800

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

170 J
R
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

5860 J
1.7 J

14.8 J
25.8 J

1 J
0.9 J

6410 J
13.7 J
1.9 J

9 J
3500 J

5.6 J
858 J
133 J

R
3.6 J
173 J

3 J
264 J

18 J
10.4 J

0.33
21.7 U
19.9 J
0.33
9.63

427000
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TABLE 2-48
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 24

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

VOCS (ug/KE)
^o Detections

SVOCs (ug/Ke)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Jenzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
^hrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Fluoranthene

nden<X 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (up/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT

alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
Deta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin

Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
^amma-Chlordane

Heptachlor epoxide

460 U
120 }

56 J
98 J

440 J
400 J
740
460 U
690
400 J

47 J
460 U
550
460 U
460 U
460 U
880

91 J
460 U
460 U
460
680

35
5.8
20

0.54 J
2.4 U
2.4 U
46 U
46 U
0.4 J
1.5 J
2.4 U
4.6 U
6.6
4.6 U
4.6 U
2.7 J
2.4 U
2.4 U
2.4 UJ
2.4 U

SD-24-02-FW |

360 J
1400 J
800 J

1900 J
5900
5500

10000
920 J

9600
2100 U
2100 U
990 1

7300
500 J

1000 J
230 J

15000
2800
1700 J
520 J

12000
11000

98
10

130
1.6 J

0.31 J
2.2 U
43 U
43 U
2.2 U
18

2.2 U
7.1
4.3 U
5.1
4.3 U
4.3
1.9 J
1.5 J

0.84 J
1.4 J

SD-24-03-FW |

420 U
420 U
420 U

48 J
520
350 J

1100
210 J

1100
430 J

87 J
48 J

520
420 U
420 U
420 U
840

44 J
210 J
420 U
290 J
870

39
17
27 J

0.29 J
2.2 U
5.3
42 U
42 U
2.2 U
4.2 U

0.22 J
2.3 J
4.2 U
0.3 J
1.1 J
4.2 U
2.2 U
4.6
2.2 UJ

0.48 J

SD-24-03-ME

23 J
50 J
44 J

250
960
790 J
880
550 J
400
NA
NA
NA
920
120 J
NA
NA

2600
130
620 J
23 J

1300
2400

390
37
24 J
1.6 U
1.6 U

2 J
290 J
200
1.6 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
5.9 J
3.2 U
1.6 U
4.2
1.6 U
1.6 U
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TABLE 2-48
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 24

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Metals (mg/Ka)
Aluminum
Antimony

Barium

Cadmium

Lead
Viagnesium
Manganese

Nickel
Potassium

Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mK/Kg)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOOTCO (mn/KE)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-24-01-FW

2560
0.48 UJ

3.8
13.3
0.19 U
0.24
610
10.3 J

1.9
19.8

4790
81.3
1140
50.4 J

0.033 J
6

424
0.6 U
0.3 U
102
7.1

47.6

0.13
12.1 J
86.7 J
34.8 U
0.32

120.696
38.4 J

2810

SD-24-02-FW

4020
0.5 J
4.8

16.2
0.22 U
0.22
1010
16.8 J
2.6

11.6
6720
73.9
1850
68.4 J

0.021 J
7.2
592

0.48 U
0.24 U
106

12.7
47

6
7.2 J

81.1 J
2.4 U

0.042
879.54

38.2 J

17900

SD-24-03-FW

13700
1.4 UJ

40.6
67.3

1.2
0.96
3030

277 J
8.2

84.5
20900

581
4370

230 J
0.7 J

26.1
822
2.1
2.9
382
148
129

1.1
93.5 J
522 J
109 U
18

28.89
147 J

183000

SD-24-03-ME

8440 J
1.2 J

30.7
43.6

0.8 J
2

2410
410 J
12.1 J
130

13200 J
566 J

2880
131

0.71
23.7 J
1170 J
0.91 J

2.5 J
516
80.3
251 )

5.6 U
3.175 UJ

370.888 J
22.3022 J

0.57
327.42

243.171 J

153000 J
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TABLE 2-49
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 25

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs <us/K»)
Acetone
ienzene

SVOCs (ug/Kg)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Jenzo(a)anthracene
Jenzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Jenzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Carbazole
Chrysene
Ji-n-butylphthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
?luoranthene
?luorene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
?henanthrene
fyrene

PCB/Pesticides (us/Kg}
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
Dieldrin
andosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Bndosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
5amma-Chlordane
rteptachlor epoxide

SD-25-01-FW

23 J
18 U

600 UJ
600 UJ
600 UJ
600 UJ
510 J
410 J
480 J
190 J
630 J
600 UJ
500 J
180 J
600 UJ

1000 J
600 UJ
270 J
600 UJ
450 J
750 UJ

30 UJ
30 UJ
30 UJ
15 UJ

300 UJ
300 UJ

30 UJ
8.8 J
30 UJ
30 UJ
30 UJ
30 UJ
30 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ

SD-25-02-FW

51 J
19 U

3100 UJ
3100 UJ
3100 UJ
3100 UJ
4900 J
5100 J
5800 J
2200 J
6700 J
3100 UJ
5400 J
3100 UJ
1100 J

11000 J
3100 UJ
3700 J
3100 UJ
3100 J
8100 J

31 UJ
31 UJ
5.8 J
8.4 J

310 UJ
310 UJ
6.3 J
66 J

9.4 J
11 J
31 UJ
31 UJ

9.1 J
16 UJ
16 UJ

SD-25-02-ME

NA
4 J

22 J
69 J
22 J

330
1300
1300
1500 J
650
740 J
NA

1400
NA
220

2500
120
670
32 J

1600
2300

11 J
4.4 J
2.1 J
1.3 J
56 J
47

0.32 U
0.16 U
0.33 J
0.32 U
0.98 J

4.4 J
0.32 U

1.3 1
0.36 J

SD-25-03-FW

13 U
13 U

420 UJ
420 UJ
420 UJ
220 J
990 J
710
920
210
750
200
800 J
150 J
130 J

1900 J
420 UJ
410 J
420 UJ

1100 J
1300 J

21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
11 UJ

210 UJ
210 UJ

21 UJ
7.2 J
21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
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TABLE 2-49
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 25

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (ma/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper

Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Kc^
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfidc
Zinc

rOC/TCO (ms/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon
Total Combustible Organics

SD-25-01-FW

11600
0.84 UJ

6
27.1
0.35
0.07 U

3210
22.8

7.6
34.9

16400
328 J

3920
115
0.2

12.8
964
1.1 UJ

0.53 U
1.2 U

29.1
62.6

0.13 U
31.1 U
306

0.004 U
94 U
2.5

22.47
16

52600
NA

SD-25-02-FW

13400
1.7

16.2
50.5
0.52

0.8
4680
60.6
9.9

93.7
19000 J

755 J
5350

175 J
0.55 J
17.1

1690
3.2 J

0.68 U
2.2

39.5
307

0.83
70.5 U
704

0.01 U
147 U
4.2

41.73
137

71600
NA

SD-25-02-ME

7190
0.64 i

5.4
48.5
0.37
0.78 J

2150
26.1

8.1
52.7

14700
210

3490
190
0.1

14.6
1210
0.48 UJ

0.2 J
0.14 U
29.7 J
178

5.6 U
6.985

186.48
R

2.9345 J
1.43

65.163
121.256 J

NA
59200 J

SD-25-03-FW

8360
0.84

2.5
18

0.23
0.048 U
1180
13.4
6.1

18.4
11200 J

55 J
3000
87.1 J

0.081 J
8.7
804

0.59 U
0.24 U

1
20.4

35

0.1 U
57.5 U
37.5
0.03
151 U
1.2

9.63
11.2

12000
NA
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TABLE 2-50
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 26

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter LSD-26-01-FW 1 SD-26-02-FW | SD-26-03-FW

VOCs (us/Kg.)
2-Butanonc
Acetone
Carbon Disulfide

SVOCs (uz/Kg.)
Benzo(b)lluoranthene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
^uoranthene

PCB/Pesticides (ug/Ke.)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Endosulfan I
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (me/Ke.)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Uarium
beryllium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Nickel
Potassium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mo/Ke)
Cadmium
Lead
Mercury
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCO (ms/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

17 U
45 J
17 U

190 J
180 1
560 UJ
250 J

59 J
51 J
30 ]
14 UJ
14 UJ

13500
0.79 UJ
9.4

73.1
0.51
I860
32.6

8
42.9

17100
103 J

5100
315
18.9

2410
37.6
82.8

0.2
81

0.005 U
0.10

436.56
63.3

36800

17.5 J
130 J

3 J

150 J
170 J
220 J
190 J

16.5 J
12.75 J
17.85 J

11 UJ
1 J

8345
0.81 J
4.75
44.4
.255
1205
20.8
5.95

16.55
12500

25.3 J
4130
224
12.7

2310
22.9
44.1

0.11
31.05
0.004
0.089
256.8
36.75

12050

18 U
67 J
18 U

180 J
240 J
590 UJ
210 J

17 }
9.5 J
29 UJ
6.9 J
15 UJ

8380
0.7 J

5
35.7
0.33
1300

8.9
3.7
10

8810
42.5 J
1430
134
5.9
249
18.8
44.9

0.22
65.4

0.005 U
0.17

205.44
50

47200
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TABLE 2-5)
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 27

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-27-OI-FW | SD-27-02-FW | SD-27-03-FW

VOCs (ue/Ke.)
Acetone
Carbon Disulfide

SVOCsfue/Kg)
Acenaphthene
Acenaphlhylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
5enzo(b)fluoranthene
Jenzo(V)iluoranthene
Carbazole
Chrysene
3i-n-butylphthalate
}ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
iluoranthene
luorene
hdeno( 1 ,2,3-cxl)pyrene
"henanthrene
Gyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ug/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
sndrin ketone

Metals (mp/Kp)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
Beryllium
[Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Nickel
Potassium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (meTCd
Cadmium
Lead
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

FOOTCO fmg/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

44 J
14 U

290 J
470 UJ
990 J

2400 J
930 J

1500 J
1500 J
520 J

2000 J
470 UJ
210 J
210 J

5500 J
620 J
450 J

4500 J
3400 J

5.7 J
5.5 J
15 J
24 UJ
7.2 J
24 UJ
24 UJ
24 UJ

3690
0.64 UJ

6.8
30.9
0.21
0.4

1310
9

5.8
8.1

7640
17.9 J

1500
297
6.6
516
9.3

59.8

0.39
15.7

0.071
446.19

59.3

13400

13 U
13 U

420 UJ
350 J
300 J

1500 J
830 J
950 J

1400 J
130 J

1400 J
160 J
210 J
420 UJ

3400 J
180 J
500 J

1500 J
2400 J

21 UJ
3.5 J
14 J

4.7 J
35 J
5.3 J
9.1 J
6.1 J

4300
0.43 UJ

5.1
16.6
0.2

0.053 UJ
1020
13.4
3.5
7.1

7990
28 J

2090
247
8.8

711
11.3

33

0.09 U
17.5
0.60

19.26
17.9

7650

57 J
3 J

430 UJ
430 UJ
430 UJ
520 J
310 J
370 J
540 J
430 UJ
510 J
430 UJ
430 UJ
430 UJ

1300 J
430 UJ
160 J
730 J
890 UJ

6.2 J
4.6 J
5.6 J
2.2 J
8.2 J
22 UJ
22 UJ
22 UJ

5050
0.56 J

4.1
21.8
0.15
0.16 U
1160
15.1
4.9
6.8

7710
21 J

2390
183

10.3
636
10.2
112

0.17
17.7

0.074
526.44

73.8

1 0000
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TABLE 2-52
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 01 IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter [ SD-MC-01

VOCs (UE/KE)
Acetone
Methyl Acetate
Toluene

SVOCs (UE/KE)
4-Methylphenol
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
?luoranthene
Tideno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (UE/KE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane

Metals (m£/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
jon
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Kg)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

120 J
NA

10 U

190 J
150 J
150 J
640
810
920
500
840

94 J
1100

110 !
1500
530
850

1700

200 J
470 J
180 J
23 J

4740
0.81 J
12.2

59
0.39 J
0.5
NA

12.2 J
6.4

31.6
11700

188
NA
396

0.31
9.2
NA

0.94 J
0.085 J

NA
20

131

1.008
12.065
132.608

NA
16.4332 U

0.35 J
237.54 J
117.72

160000 J

SD-MC-01-TR

220 UJ
210
7.9 J

NA
380 U
380 U
210 J
250 J
310 J
380 U
380 UJ
380 U
250 J
380 U
400
380 U
220 J
440

5.7
11
3 J

1.6 U

8560
1.4 J

27.8
95.7
0.71 J

2.2
10900

28.4
8.3 J

70.8
19400

252
2570
225

0.03 J
16.6
547 J

1 U
1 U

334
38.2
282 J

1.12
32.28975
124.67224

0.04012 J
8.152041

4.3
25.68 J

143.86038 J

270000
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TABLE 2-53
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 02IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs (UB/KB)
2-Butanone
Acetone

SVOCs (ua/Kz)
No Detections

PCB/Pesticides (us/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE

Metals (me/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (ma/Kg)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCO (ma/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-MC-02

680
2200 J

25 J
13

8620
1.4 )

29.9
80.7

1.1
2.9
155 J

12.1
65.7

25500
197
837

0.35
19.6
1.2 J

0.47
51.5
377

4.256
8.89

248.64
0.09 J
3852 J

568.98 J

370000 J
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TABLE 2-54
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 03IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter |_ SD-MC-03 | SD-MC-03-TR

VOCs (uE/Kg)
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 ,1 ,2-Trichloro-1 ,2,2-trifluoroeth
2-Butanone
Acetone
Methyl Acetate
Toluene

SVOCs (ug/Kg)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
jis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
rluoranthene
Fluorene
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (uu/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

7 UJ
NA
60 J

210 J
NA

7 UJ

93 J
110 J
390
440

2100
3300
4900
1700
3200
1200
370

4400
530
120 J

5400
210 J

2400
160 }

3300
6100

97 J
43 J
26 J
69 J

15200
0.93 J
21.4
89.6
0.95
2.8
NA

46.2 J
13.2

75
20300

153
NA
383

0.26
24.3
NA

0.88 J
0.9
NA

43.5
457

100 J
52 J
R

400 1
350 J

73 1

370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
180 3
370 U
370 UJ
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
220 J
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
230 J

1.1 J
1.6 J
2.9 U
1.5 U

20200
1.5

34.4
155
1.3 J
4.1

6570
71.1
19.2 J
125

27700
259

5810
423

0.09 J
32.1

2330 J
1 U
I U

5400
56

645 J
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TABLE 2-54
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 03IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (me/Ke.)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

FOC/TCO (me/Ke.)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-MC-03

2.464
44.45

165.76
NA

42.2568 U
0.16 J

1444.5 J
366.24 J

110000 J

SD-MC-03-TR

2.6656
70.74535

168.72296
0.08024 J

17.413323
59.8

4.494 J
400.15644 J

330000
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TABLE 2-55
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 04IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs (UE/KE)
Methyl Acetate

SVOCs (UE/KE)
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
5enzo(b)fluoranthene
8enzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
t)is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
I!arbazole
Chrysene
[)ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (UE/KE)
4,4'-DDD

Metals (ma/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (ma/KE)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCO (mE/KE)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-MC-04 |SD-MC-04-TR

NA

200 J
320 J

1500
2100
3000
1400
2200

180 J
220 J

2600
350 J
120 J

3700
160 J

1800
110 J

1600
3400

27

10200
1.2 J

32.7
108

0.71
6.1
NA
311 J

21
290

36400
49

NA
1520

0.6
25.8
NA
1.5 J

0.75
NA

50.2
590

6.048
279.4

372.96
NA

39.3223 U
3.4 J

138.03 J
536.28

120000 J

36

430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
210 J
430 U
430 UJ
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
230 J
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
220 J

3.4 U

11600
5.6

44.5
173

0.87 J
5.2

9640
512

21.8 J
344

51600
369

2890
1980
0.08 J
25.6
724 J

1 U
1 U

402
53.8
611 J

2.8112
163.9951

193.40048
0.1003 J

9.983169
64.4

4.173 U
304.80978 J

290000

8/5/2004 Page I of 1 SD_HIT.xls (041]



TABLE 2-56
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 12IP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SD-MC-12

VOCs fug/Kg)
2-Butanone
Acetone

SVOCs fun/Re)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-EthylhexyI)phthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Ke.)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

roc/rco(ms/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon

230
670 J

81 J
81 J

190 J
380

1400
1900
2100
1100
2000

100 J
170 J

2100
320
120 J

3100
190 J

1400
160 J

1500
2900

8

7520
0.71 J
22.8
70.5
0.52

1.2
198 1
9.2 J

36.3
17800

153
1180
0.42
10.9

1.2 J
0.2 J

23.7
234

2.576
34.925

188.552
3.8 J

48.15 J
40.548

130000 J
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TABLE 2-57
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION HB

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs (UE/KS)
Vlethyl Acetate

Metals (ms/K.R)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (ma/Kg)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Zinc

rOC/TCO (ma/Re)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-HB-00-TR

58

6150
0.77 }
16.2
59.4
0.73 3

2.9
9160

18.2
12.2 ]
37.5

23300
233

1910
58.1
27.3
395 1
400

33.2
207 3

1.6464
7.75335

138.67896
0.02006 3

5.863131
21.3

135.88812 3

250000
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TABLE 2-58
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION SA

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs(u2/KK)
Methyl Acetate
Toluene

SVOCs (uaKE)
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Fluoranthene
'henanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT

Metals (mg/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
8arium
EJeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
^opper
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Vianganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mgflCsO
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

TOC/TCO (me/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-SA-01-TR

24
13 )

110 )
130 J
180 I
140 1
210 J
170 J
280

4.5
3.9
2.2

14300
1.1 J

27.2
87.5

1 J
1.5

5500
42.3
13.2 J
57.6

24200
456

4090
263
0.2 J

23.2
819 J
262

52.7
246 J

1.0192
29.00045
264.0764

0.06018 J
10.188584

24.3
5.136 J

128.79876 J

170000
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TABLE 2-59
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter

VOCs (UE/KE)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluoroeth;
2-Butanonc
Acetone
tenzene
Carbon Disulfide

Methyl Acetate
Toluene

SVOCs (UE/KK)
2-Methylnaphthalene
4-Methylphenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphlhylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoianthene
B«nzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoianthene
bis(2-EUiylhexyl)phthalate
Jutylbenzylphthalate
Cart>azole
Chrys«ne
!)ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-butyhphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
•Uioianthene
Ruorene
lndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (UE/KE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
ilpha-BHC
alpha -Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroctor 1260
beta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulian 11
Endosulfan Sulfale
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide

SD-23-01-FW

18 U
NA

18 U
33 UJ
18 U
18 U

NA
18 U

600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 UJ

71 J
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U

81 J

60
11

6 U
3.1 U
3.1 U
3.1 U
60 U
60 U

0.75 J
1.1 J
3.1 U

6 U
6 U
6 U
6 U
6 U

3.1 U
3.1 U
3.1 UJ
3.1 U

SD-23-02-FW

14 U
NA

14 U
20 UJ
14 U
14 U

NA
14 U

67 J
460 U
120 J
450 J
530

1800
1700
2300

460 U
2100

120 J
460 U
460 U

2000
460 U
460 U

48 J
460 U
460 UJ

3100
340 J
460 U
460 U

3000
3600

84 J
17 J
22 J

2.4 U
2.4 U
4.6 UJ
46 U
46 U
2.4 U
4.6 U
2.4 U
4.6 U
4.6 U
1.6 J
4.6 U
4.6 U
2.4 U

0.31 J
2.4 UJ
2.4 UJ

SD-23-03-FW

R
NA

R
R
R
R

NA
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

170 J
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

SD-24-01-FW

14 U
NA

14 U
14 UJ
14 U
14 U

NA
14 U

460 U
460 U
120 J
56 J
98 J

440 J
400 J
740
460 U
690
400 J

47 J
460 U
550
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 UJ
880

91 J
460 U
460 U
460
680

35
5.8

20
0.54 J

2.4 U
2.4 U
46 U
46 U

0.4 J
1.5 J
2.4 U
4.6 U
6.6
4.6 U
4.6 U
2.7 J
2.4 U
2.4 U
2.4 UJ
2.4 U

SD-24-02-FW

13 U
NA

13 U
14 UJ
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U

360 J
2100 U
1400 J
800 J

1900 J
5900
5500

10000
920 J

9600
2100 U
2100 U
990 J

7300
500 J

1000 J
230 J

2100 U
2100 UJ

15000
2800
1700 J
520 J

12000
11000

98
10

130
1.6 J

0.31 J
2.2 U
43 U
43 U
2.2 U

18
2.2 U
7.1
4.3 U
5.1
4.3 U
4.3
1.9 J
1.5 J

0.84 J
1.4 J

SD-24-03-FW

13 U
NA

13 U
13 U
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U

420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U

48 J
520
350 J

1100
210 J

1100
430 J

87 J
48 J

520
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
840

44 J
210 J
420 U
290 J
870

39
17

27 J
0.29 J
2.2 U
5.3
42 U
42 U

2.2 U
4.2 U

0.22 J
2.3 J
4.2 U
0.3 J
1.1 J
4.2 U
2.2 U
4.6
2.2 UJ

0.48 J

SD-24-03-ME

69 U
NA
NA
NA

9 UJ
NA
NA
NA

23 J
NA

50 J
44 J

250
960
790 J
880
550 J
400
NA
NA
NA
920
120 J
NA
NA
NA
NA

2600
130
620 J

23 J
1300
2400

390
37
24 J
1.6 U
1.6 U

2 J
290 J
200
1.6 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
5.9 J
3.2 U
1.6 U
4.2
1.6 U
1.6 U

SD-25-01-FW

18 U
NA

18 U
23 J
18 U
18 U

NA
18 U

600 UJ
600 UJ
600 UJ
600 UJ
600 UJ
510 J
410 J
480 J
190 J
630 J
600 UJ
600 UJ
600 UJ
500 J
600 UJ
600 UJ
600 UJ
180 J
600 UJ

1000 J
600 UJ
270 J
600 UJ
450 J
750 UJ

30 UJ
30 UJ
30 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ

300 UJ
300 UJ

15 UJ
30 UJ

8.8 J
30 UJ
30 UJ
30 UJ
30 UJ
30 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ

SD-25-02-FW

19 U
NA

19 U
51 J
19 U
19 U

NA
19 U

3100 UJ
3100 UJ
3100 UJ
3100 UJ
3100 UJ
4900 J
5100 J
5800 J
2200 J
6700 J
3100 UJ
3100 UJ
3100 UJ
5400 J
1100 J
3100 UJ
3100 UJ
3100 UJ
3100 UJ

11000 J
3100 UJ
3700 J
3100 UJ
3100 J
8100 J

31 UJ
31 UJ

5.8 J
16 UJ
16 UJ

8.4 J
310 UJ
310 UJ

16 UJ
6.3 J
66 J

9.4 J
11 J
31 UJ
31 UJ

9.1 J
16 UJ
16 UJ
16 UJ
16 UJ
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TABLE 2-59
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter

Metals (ing/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenk
iarium
beryllium
CadmJum
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mz/Ke)
Acid Volatile SuUxte
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS
SEM/AVS Ratio
Simultaneously Extracted Metal
Sulfide
Zinc

TOC/TCO fog/Kg)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-23-01-FW

1100
0.74 J

5.2
5.7

0.19 U
0.08699

622
29.1 J
0.76

1.9
2040

6.5
324

12.6 J
0.07 J

1.1
126

0.89 U
0.44 U
66.5

1 U
2.5

11.5

NA
0.14 U
0.96 U

1.8 U
0.004 U

1.2 U
NA

0
NA

29.532
4.3 U

24300
NA

SD-23-02-FW

5110
0.45 UJ
17.8
21.3
0.31
0.1
925

22.4 J
3.2
9.5

9220
19.7

2230
91.1 J

0.068 1
8.3
780

0.56 U
0.28 U
123

0.65 U
12.8
30.6

NA
0.1 U

12.8 J
11.1 J

0.003 U
64.2 U
NA
1.3

NA
140.598

17.5 U

4800
NA

SD-23-03-FW

5860 J
1.7 J

14.8 J
25.8 J

1 J
0.9 J

6410 J
13.7 J

1.9 J
9 J

3500 J
5.6 J
858 J
133 J

R
3.6 J
173 J

3 J
R

264 J
R

18 J
10.4 J

NA
0.33
21.7 U
19.9 J
0.01 U
233 U
NA

10
NA

9.63
43.8 U

427000
NA

SD-24-01-FW

2560
0.48 UJ

3.8
13.3
0.19 U
0.24
610
10.3 J

1.9
19.8

4790
81.3
1140
50.4 J

0.033 J
6

424
0.6 U
0.3 U
102
0.7 U
7.1

47.6

NA
0.13
12.1 J
86.7 J

0.004 U
34.8 U
NA

0.63
NA

120.696
38.4 J

2810
NA

SD-24-02-FW

4020
0.5 J
4.8

16.2
0.22 U
0.22
1010
16.8 J
2.6

11.6
6720
73.9

1850
68.4 J

0.021 J
7.2
592

0.48 U
0.24 U
106

0.56 U
12.7

47

NA
6

7.2 J
81.1 J

0.003 U
2.4 U
NA

0.24
NA

879.54
38.2 J

17900
NA

SD-24-03-FW

13700
1.4 UJ

40.6
67.3

1.2
0.96
3030

277 J
8.2

84.5
20900

581
4370

230 J
0.7 J

26.1
822
2.1
2.9
382

2 U
148
129

NA
1.1

93.5 J
522 J

0.01 U
109 U
NA

18
NA

28.89
147 J

183000
NA

SD-24-03-ME

8440 J
1.2 J

30.7
43.6

0.8 J
2

2410
410 J

12.1 J
130

13200 J
566 J

2880
131

0.71
23.7 J

1170 J
0.91 J

2.5 J
516

0.12 UJ
80.3
251 J

NA
5.6 U

3.175 UJ
370.888 J

10.03 U
22.3022 J

NA
0.57
NA

327.42
243.171 J

153000 J
NA

SD-25-01-FW

11600
0.84 UJ

6
27.1
0.35
0.07 U

3210
22.8

7.6
34.9

16400
328 J

3920
115
0.2

12.8
964
1.1 UJ

0.53 U
91.5 U

1.2 U
29.1
62.6

NA
0.13 U
31.1 U
306

0.004 U
94 U

NA
2.5
NA

22.47
16

NA
52600

SD-25-02-FW

13400
1.7

16.2
50.5
0.52
0.8

4680
60.6
9.9

93.7
19000 J

755 J
5350

175 J
0.55 J
17.1

1690
3.2 J

0.68 U
118 U
2.2

39.5
307

NA
0.83
70.5 U
704

0.01 U
147 U
NA
9.9
NA

41.73
137

NA
71600
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TABLE 2-59
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'amneter

VOCs <ue/K2)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trinuoroeth;
2-Butanone
Acetone
benzene
Caitoon Disulfide
Methyl Acetate
Toluene

SVOCs <uz/Ke)
2-Methylnaphthalene
4-Methylphenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Bcnzo(a)anthraccnc
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fliiorantbene
Benzo(g,h,0perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
)is(2-Ethylhenyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caibazole
Chrysene
[)ibenz(a,h)anthraccne
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-D-octylphthalate
Fluoranthcnc
Fluorene
lndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrcne
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (\ie/K.z)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AkhiB
ilpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordanc
Aroctor 1248
Aroctorl260
beta-BHC
DieIdnn
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endnn Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
;amma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide

SD-25-02-ME

36 UJ
NA
NA
NA

4 J
NA
NA
NA

22 J
NA
69 I
22 J

330
1300
1300
1500 J
650
740 J
NA
NA
NA

1400
220
NA
NA
NA
NA

2500
120
670

32 J
1600
2300

11 J
4.4 J
2.1 J

0.16 U
0.16 U

1.3 J
56 J
47

0.16 U
0.32 U
0.16 U
0.33 J
0.32 U
0.98 J

4.4 J
0.32 U
0.16 U

1.3 J
0.16 U
0.36 J

SD-25-03-FW SD-26-01-FW SD-26-O2-FW SD-26-03-FW SD-27-01-FW SD-27-02-FW | SD-27-03-FW SD-MC-01

13 U
NA

13 U
13 U
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U

420 UJ
420 UJ
420 UJ
420 UJ
220 J
990 J
710 J
920 J
210 J
750 J
420 UJ
420 UJ
200 J
800 J
130 J
420 UJ
420 UJ
150 J
420 UJ

1900 J
420 UJ
410 J
420 UJ

1100 J
1300 J

21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

210 UJ
210 UJ

11 UJ
21 UJ
7.2 J
21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

17 U
NA

17 U
45 J
17 U
17 U

NA
17 U

560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
190 J
560 UJ
560 UJ
620 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
180 J
560 UJ
250 J
560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ
560 UJ

59 J
51 J
30 J
14 UJ
14 UJ
14 UJ

280 UJ
280 UJ

14 UJ
28 UJ
14 UJ
28 UJ
28 UJ
28 UJ
28 UJ
28 UJ
14 UJ
14 UJ
14 UJ
14 UJ

13 U
NA

17.5 J
130 J

13 U
3 J

NA
13 U

440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
150 J
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
170 J
220 J
190 J
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ
440 UJ

16.5 J
12.75 J
17.85 J

11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

220 UJ
220 UJ

11 UJ
22 UJ
11 UJ
22 UJ
22 UJ
22 UJ
22 UJ
22 UJ
11 UJ

1 J
11 UJ
11 UJ

18 U
NA

18 U
67 J
18 U
18 U

NA
18 U

590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
180 J
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
240 J
590 UJ
210 J
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ
590 UJ

17 J
9.5 J
29 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ

290 UJ
290 UJ

15 UJ
29 UJ

6.9 J
29 UJ
29 UJ
29 UJ
29 UJ
29 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ

14 U
NA

14 U
44 J
14 U
14 U

NA
14 U

470 UJ
470 UJ
290 J
470 UJ
990 J

2400 J
930 J

1500 J
470 UJ

1500 J
470 UJ
470 UJ
520 J

2000 J
210 J
210 J
470 UJ
470 UJ
470 UJ

5500 J
620 J
450 J
470 UJ

4500 J
3400 J

5.7 J
5.5 J
15 J
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ

240 UJ
240 UJ

12 UJ
24 UJ

7.2 J
24 UJ
24 UJ
24 UJ
24 UJ
24 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ

13 U
NA

13 U
13 U
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U

420 UJ
420 UJ
420 UJ
350 J
300 J

1500 J
830 J
950 J
420 UJ

1400 J
420 UJ
420 UJ
130 J

1400 J
210 J
420 UJ
420 UJ
160 J
420 UJ

3400 J
180 J
500 J
420 UJ

1500 J
2400 J

21 UJ
3.5 J
14 J
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

210 UJ
210 UJ

11 UJ
4.7 J
35 J

5.3 J
9.1 J
21 UJ
21 UJ

6.1 J
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

13 U
NA

13 U
57 J
13 U
3 J

NA
13 U

430 UJ
430 UJ
430 UJ
430 UJ
430 UJ
520 J
310 J
370 J
430 UJ
540 J
430 UJ
430 UJ
430 UJ
510 J
430 UJ
430 UJ
430 UJ
430 UJ
430 UJ

1300 J
430 UJ
160 J
430 UJ
730 J
890 UJ

6.2 J
4.6 J
5.6 J
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

220 UJ
220 UJ

11 UJ
2.2 J
8.2 J
22 UJ
22 UJ
22 UJ
22 UJ
22 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

10 U
NA

10 U
120 J

10 U
10 U

NA
10 U

300 U
190 J
300 U
150 J
150 J
640
810
920
500
840
94 J

300 U
300 U

1100
110 J
300 U
300 U
300 U
300 U

1500
300 U
530
300 U
850

1700

200 J
470 J
180 J

0.76 U
0.76 U

23 J
3 U
3 U

0.76 U
0.76 U
0.76 U
0.76 U
0.76 U
0.76 U
NA

0.76 U
0.76 U
0.76 U
0.76 U
0.76 U
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TABLE 2-59
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (mz/Kzl
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
terylliurn
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'olassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM ime/KsCl
Acid Volatile Sulfide
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS
SEM/AVS Ratio
Simultaneously Extracted Metal
Sulfide
Zinc

TOOTCO (mn/Ka)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-25-02-ME

7190
0.64 J

5.4
48.5
0.37
0.78 J
2150
26.1

8.1
52.7

14700
210

3490
190
0.1

14.6
1210
0.48 UJ
0.2 J
187 U

0.14 U
29.7 J
178

NA
5.6 U

6.985
186.48

R
2.9345 J

NA
1.43
NA

65.163
121.256 J

59200 J
NA

SD-25-03-FW

8360
0.84

2.5
18

0.23
0.048 U
1180
13.4
6.1

18.4
11200 J

55 J
3000
87.1 J

0.081 J
8.7
804

0.59 U
0.24 U
41.5 U

1
20.4

35

NA
0.1 U

57.5 U
37.5
0.03
151 U
NA
6.2
NA

9.63
11.2

NA
12000

SD-26-01-FW | SD-26-02-FW | SD-26-03-FW

13500
0.79 UJ

9.4
73.1
0.51
0.23 U
1860
32.6

8
42.9

17100
103 J

5100
315

0.018 UJ
18.9

2410
0.99 UJ
0.49 U
85.5 U

1.2 U
37.6
82.8

NA
0.2

28.7 U
81

0.005 U
9.8 U
NA

0.23
NA

436.56
63.3

NA
36800

8345
0.81 J
4.75
44.4
.255
0.04 U
1205
20.8
5.95

16.55
12500

25.3 J
4130
224

0.014 UJ
12.7

2310
0.59 UJ

0.3 U
51.4 U
0.89 UJ
22.9
44.1

NA
0.11
28.4 U

31.05
0.004

92.8 U
NA

.945
NA

256.8
36.75

NA
12050

8380
0.7 J

5
35.7
0.33

0.082 UJ
1300

8.9
3.7
10

8810
42.5 J
1430

134
0.08 U

5.9
249
0.8 UJ
0.4 U

69.6 U
0.93999 U

18.8
44.9

NA
0.22
16.6 U
65.4

0.005 U
25.6 U
NA

0.47
NA

205.44
50

NA
47200

SD-27-01-FW

3690
0.64 UJ

6.8
30.9
0.21

0.4
1310

9
5.8
8.1

7640
17.9 J

1500
297

0.016 U
6.6

516
0.8 UJ
0.4 U

69.3 U
0.93 U

9.3
59.8

NA
0.39
17.2 U
15.7

0.004 U
50.9 U
NA

0.86
NA

446.19
59.3

NA
13400

SD-27-02-FW

4300
0.43 UJ

5.1
16.6
0.2

0.053 UJ
1020
13.4
3.5
7.1

7990
28 J

2090
247

0.0095 U
8.8

711
0.53 UJ
0.27 U
46.2 U
0.62 U
11.3

33

NA
0.09 U
40.2 U
17.5

0.003 U
88.7 U
NA

15
NA

19.26
17.9

NA
7650

SD-27-03-FW

5050
0.56 J

4.1
21.8
0.15
0.16 U
1160
15.1
4.9
6.8

7710
21 J

2390
183

0.011 U
10.3
636

0.57 UJ
0.29 U
49.5 U
0.67 U
10.2
112

NA
0.17

4.8 U
17.7

0.004 U
3.4 U
NA

0.68
NA

526.44
73.8

NA
10000

SD-MC-01

4740
0.81 J
12.2

59
0.39 J
0.5
NA

12.2 J
6.4

31.6
11700

188
NA
396

0.31
9.2
NA

0.94 J
0.085 J

NA
0.36 U

20
131

NA
1.008

12.065
132.608

NA
16.4332 U

NA
0.35 J
NA

237.54 J
117.72

NA
160000 J
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TABLE 2-59
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'ammeter

VOCs fiie/Re)
1,1,1 -Trichloro«thane
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloro-1 ,2,2-trifluoroeth;
2-Butanone
Acetone
Senzene
Carbon Disulfide
Methyl Acetate
Toluene

SVOCs fu2/K.£>
2-Metfaylnaphthalene
4-Methylphenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
ienzo(b)f]uoranthcne
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
)enzo(k)f)uoranthene
>is(2-Ethylhexyl)phtnaIate
Butylbenzylphlhalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthraceiie
Dibcnzofuran
Diethylphthalatc
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
^luoranlhene
jluorene
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3<d)pyrene
Naphthalene
'henanthrene
'yrcne

PCB/Pesticides tun/He)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chkirdanc
Aroctor 1248
Aroctor 1260
beta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
ganma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Hcptachlor Epoxide

SD-MC-01-TR

55 U
55 V
R

220 UJ
R
R

210
7.9 J

380 U
NA
380 U
380 U
380 U
210 J
250 J
310 J
380 U
380 UJ
380 U
380 U
380 U
250 I
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 V
380 U
400
380 U
380 U
380 U
220 J
440

5.7
11
3 J

1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
31 U
31 U
1.6 U
3.1 U
1.6 U
3.1 U
3.1 U
3.1 U
3.1 U
3.1 UJ
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U

SD-MC-02

25 U
NA
680

2200 J
25 U
25 U

NA
25 U

1000 U
1000 u
1000 U
1000 u
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 u
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U
1000 U

25 J
13

2.6 U
2.6 U
2.6 U
2.6 U

10.4 U
10.4 U
2.6 U
2.6 U
2.6 U
2.6 U
2.6 U
2.6 U
NA
2.6 U
2.6 U
2.6 U
2.6 U
2.6 U

SD-MC-03

7 UJ
NA

60 J
210 J

7 UJ
7 UJ

NA
7 UJ

93 J
340 U
110 J
390
440

2100
3300
4900
1700
3200
1200
340 U
370

4400
530
120 J
340 U
340 U
340 U

6400
210 J

2400
160 J

3300
6100

97 J
43 J
26 J

0.85 UJ
0.85 U

69 J
3.4 U
3.4 U

0.85 U
0.85 U
0.85 U
0.85 U
0.85 U
0.85 UJ
NA

0.85 U
0.85 UJ
0.85 U
0.85 U
0.85 U

SD-MC-03-TR

100 J
52 J
R

400 J
R
R

350 J
73 J

370 U
NA
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
180 J
370 U
370 UJ
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
220 J
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
230 J

.1 J

.6 J
2.9 U

.5 U

.5 U

.5 U
29 U
29 U
1.5 U
2.9 U
1.5 U
2.9 U
2.9 U
2.9 U
2.9 U
2.9 UJ
1.5 U
1.5 U
1.5 U
1.5 U

SD-MC-04

13 U
NA

13 U
34 UJ
13 U
13 U

NA
34 U

400 U
400 U
400 U
200 J
320 J

1500
2100
3000
1400
2200

180 J
400 U
220 J

2600
350 J
120 J
400 U
400 U
400 U

3700
160 J

1800
110 J

1600
3400

27
0.99 U
0.99 U
0.99 U
0.99 U
0.99 U

3.9 U
3.9 U

0.99 U
0.99 U
0.99 U
0.99 U
0.99 U
0.99 U
NA

0.99 U
0.99 U
0.99 U
0.99 U
0.99 U

SD-MC-04-TR

32 U
32 UJ
32 U

180 U
32 U
32 U
36
32 U

430 U
NA
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
210 J
430 U
430 UJ
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
230 J
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U
220 J

3.4 U
3.4 U
3.4 U
1.7 U
1.7 U
1.7 U
34 U
34 U
1.7 U
3.4 U
1.7 U
3.4 U
3.4 U
3.4 U
3.4 U
3.4 UJ
1.7 U
1.7 U
1.7 U
1.7 U

SD-MC-12

17 U
NA
230
670 J

17 U
17 U

NA
17 U

81 J
320 U

81 J
190 J
380

1400
1900
2100
1100
2000

100 J
320 U
170 J

2100
320
120 J
320 U
320 U
320 U

3100
190 J

1400
160 J

1500
2900

8
0.79 U
0.79 U
0.79 U
0.79 U
0.79 U

3.2 U
3.2 U

0.79 U
0.79 U
0.79 U
0.79 U
0.79 U
0.79 U
NA

0.79 U
0.79 U
0.79 U
0.79 U
0.79 U

SD-HB-00-TR

30 U
30 U
30 U

120 U
30 U
30 U
58
30 U

460 U
NA
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 UJ
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U
460 U

3.6 U
3.6 U
3.6 U
1.8 U
1.8 U
1.8 U
36 U
36 U
1.8 U
3.6 U
1.8 U
3.6 U
3.6 U
3.6 U
3.6 U
3.6 UJ
1.8 U
1.8 U
1.8 U
1.8 U

SD-SA-01-TR

16 UJ
16 UJ
16 UJ

180 UJ
16 UJ
16 UJ
24
13 J

230 U
NA
230 U
230 U
230 U
110 J
130 J
180 J
230 U
230 UJ
230 U
230 U
230 U
140 J
230 U
230 U
230 U
230 U
230 U
210 J
230 U
230 U
230 U
170 J
280

4.5
3.9
2.2

0.93 U
0.93 U
0.93 U

19 U
19 U

0.93 U
1.9 U

0.93 U
1.9 U
1.9 U
1.9 U
1.9 U
1.9 UJ

0.93 U
0.93 U
0.93 U
0.93 U
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TABLE 2-59
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
iarium
ieryllium
^adnuum
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallhun
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mz/KE)
Acid Volatile Sulfide
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS
SEM/AVS Ratio
Simultaneously Extracted Metal
Sulfide
Zinc

rOQTCO ime/KE)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-MC-fll-TR

8560
1.4 J

27.8
95.7
0.71 J

2.2
10900

28.4
8.3 J

70.8
19400

252
2570

225
0.03 J
16.6
547 J

1 U
1 U

334
1.1 U

38.2
282 J

0.8 J
0.01

0.5085
0.6017
0.0002 J
0.1389

4.3
NA

3.459
NA

2.1997 J

NA
270000

SD-MC-02

8620
1.4 J

29.9
80.7

1.1
2.9
NA
155 J

12.1
65.7

25500
197
NA
837

0.35
19.6
NA
1.2 J

0.47
NA

0.45 U
51.5
377

NA
4.256

8.89
248.64

NA
64.559 U

NA
0.09 J
NA

3852 J
568.98 J

NA
370000 J

SD-MC-03

15200
0.93 J
21.4
89.6
0.95

2.8
NA

46.2 J
13.2

75
20300

153
NA
383

0.26
24.3
NA

0.88 J
0.9
NA

0.55 U
43.5
457

NA
2.464
44.45

165.76
NA

42.2568 U
NA

0.16 J
NA

1444.5 J
366.24 J

NA
110000 J

SD-MC-03-TR

20200
1.5

34.4
155
1.3 J
4.1

6570
71.1
19.2 J
125

27700
259

5810
423
0.09 J
32.1

2330 J
1 U
1 U

5400
1.1 U
56

645 J

0.14 J
0.0238
1.1141
0.8143
0.0004 J
0.2967

59.8
NA

8.3679
NA

6.1186 J

NA
330000

SD-MC-04

10200
1.2 J

32.7
108

0.71
6.1
NA
311 J

21
290

36400
49

NA
1520

0.6
25.8
NA
1.5 J

0.75
NA

0.62 U
50.2
590

NA
6.048
279.4

372.96
NA

39.3223 U
NA
3.4 J
NA

138.03 J
536.28

NA
120000 J

SD-MC-04-TR

11600
5.6

44.5
173

0.87 J
5.2

9640
512

21.8 J
344

51600
369

2890
1980
0.08 J
25.6
724 J

1 U
1 U

402
1.1 U

53.8
611 J

0.13 U
0.0251
2.5826
0.9334
0.0005 J
0.1701

64.4
NA

8.3724
NA

4.6607 J

NA
290000

SD-MC-12

7520
0.71 1
22.8
70.5
0.52

1.2
NA
198 J
9.2 J

36.3
17800

153
NA

1180
0.42
10.9
NA
1.2 J
0.2 J
NA

0.49 U
23.7
234

NA
2.576

34.925
188.552

NA
39.9092 U

NA
3.8 J
NA

48.15 J
40.548

NA
130000 J

SD-HB-00-TR

6150
0.77 J
16.2
59.4
0.73 J

2.9
9160
18.2
12.2 J
37.5

23300
233

1910
58.1
0.02 UJ
27.3
395 J
0.99 U
0.99 U
400
1.1 U

33.2
207 J

0.14 U
0.0147
0.1221
0.6693
0.0001 J
0.0999

21.3
NA

2.9839
NA

2.0778 J

NA
250000

SD-SA-01-TR

14300
1.1 J

27.2
87.5

1 J
1.5

5500
42.3
13.2 J
57.6

24200
456

4090
263
0.2 J

23.2
819 J

0.99 U
0.99 U
262
1.1 U

52.7
246 J

0.16 J
0.0091
0.4567
1.2745
0.0003 J
0.1736

24.3
NA

3.8836
NA

1.9694 J

NA
170000
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TABLE 2-60
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 1

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UE/KE
, 1 , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dich!oroethene(total)
,2-Dichloropropane

2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
l-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
3enzene
iromodichloromethane
3romoform
3romomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
VIethylene chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
Fetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ug/Ke
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis(l-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinirrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nirroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-DichIorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

12

58

37

20

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

20

62

37

20

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-01-04-FW

SD-01-06-ME

SD-01-06-ME

SD-01-06-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
O/ 12
O/ 12
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0/12
0 /12
O/ 10
0/10
2 / 1 0
0 / 1 0
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 12
O/ 10
0 /10
O/ 10
O/ 10
0 /10
O/ 10
O/ 10
0 / 1 2
O/ 10
2 / 2

O/ 10
0 /10
O/ 12
0 / 1 2
0 / 2

0 /10
O/ 12
O/ 10
0 / 2

O/ 10
11 12
O/ 12
0 / 2
0 / 2

O/ 10

O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
0 / 1 0
0/10
O/ 10
0 / 1 0
O/ 10
O/ 10
2/ 12
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10

Range of
Detection Limits

26-30
1 1 - 2 2 8
11-76
1 1 - 7 6

1 1 - 228
1 1 - 228
11-228
1 1 - 2 6
11 -26
1 1 - 2 6
1 1 - 2 6
11-26

12- 120
11-30
11-26
1 1 - 2 6
1 1 - 26
11-26
1 1 - 2 6
11-26
1 1 - 2 6
1 1 - 7 6
11-26
66-76
11-26
1 1 - 2 6
11-30

1 1 - 228
197-228

11-26
11-228
1 1 - 2 6

197-228
11-26
11-76

1 1 - 228
66-76
66-76
1 1 - 2 6

370-870
370 - 870
370-870
370 - 870
370 - 870

930 - 2200
370 - 870
370 - 870
370 - 870

930 - 2200
370 - 870
370 - 870
370-870
370-870
67 - 870
370 - 870

930 - 2200
370 - 870
370 - 870

930 - 2200

Average
Concentration

14
23
12
12
23
23
23
6.9
6.9
8.9
6.9
6.9
30
8.1
6.9
6.9
6.9
6.9
6.9
6.9
6.9
12
6.9
60
6.9
6.9
8.1
33
106
6.9
23
6.9
106
6.9
12
23
36
36
6.9

230
230
230
230
230
582
230
230
230
582
230
230
230
230
195
230
582
230
230
582
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TABLE 2-60
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 1

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophcnyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)p>Tene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)nuoranthene
)is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
3utylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
3i-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
3ibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
[iexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Dentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/Kg
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

32
33
27
90
89
90
120
94

74
130

110

110
54

120

23

74

130

16
7.9
2.5

0.21
0.17
9.3

46

47

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

65
37
150

1100
930
1600
1000
840

74
1100

120

2200
89

880

24

900

1900

18
28
3.2

0.21
0.17

10

70

69

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SD-01-03-FW
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-06-FW
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-06-ME
SD-OI-07-ME
SD-01-06-FW
SD-01-06-FW

SD-01-03-FW
SD-01-06-FW

SD-01-06-ME

SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-06-ME

SD-01-06-FW

SD-01-06-ME

SD-01-07-ME

SD-01-06-ME

SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-07-ME

SD-01-07-ME

SD-01-07-ME

Detection
Frequency

O/ 10
0/10
01 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
0/10
3 / 1 2
2 / 1 2
6 / 1 2
8/ 12
8 / 1 2
8/ 12
6 / 1 2
8 / 1 2
O/ 10
0/10
0/10
O/ 10
I/ 10
8 / 1 2
O/ 10
0/10
2 / 1 2
0/10
0/10
0 /10
9 / 1 2
3/ 12
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
6/12
0/10
O/ 10
0/10
21 12
O/ 10
0 /10
9 / 1 2
0/10
9 / 1 2

0 / 2
2/ 12
3/ 12
2/ 12
I/  12
1 / 12
2 / 1 2
O/ 12
O/ 12
O/ 12
0 / 1 2
21 12
O/ 12
11 12
0 / 1 2

Range of
Detection Limits

930 - 2200
370 - 870
370 - 870
370 - 870
370 - 870
370 - 870

930 - 2200
930 - 2200

67 - 870
67 - 870
67 - 480
67 - 420
67 - 420
67 - 420
67 - 420
67 - 420
370 - 870
370 - 870
370 - 870
370 - 870
370 - 870
67 - 420

370 - 870
370 - 870
67 - 870
370-870
370 - 870
370-870
67 - 420
67 - 870
370 - 870
370 - 870
370 - 870
370 - 870
67 - 420
370 - 870
370 - 870
370 - 870
67 - 870
370-870

930 - 2200
67 - 420

370 - 870
67 - 420

0.31
0.31 -43
0.31 -43
0.31 -43
0.16-22
0.16-22
0.16-22
3.1 -430
6.2-880
3.1 -430
3.1 -430
3.1 -430
3.1 -430
3.1 -430
0 .16-22

Average
Concentration

582
230
230
230
230
230
582
582
186
197
151
358
358
479
313
326
230
230
230
230
218
402
230
230
210
230
230
230
684
195
230
230
230
230
318
230
230
230
195
230
582
356
230
655

0.16
6.8
8.8
4.5
2.1
2.1
3.7
40
81
40
40
49
40
49
2.1
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TABLE 2-60
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 1

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
Sndosulfan I
Endosulfan II
•ndosulfan Sulfate
indrin
5ndrin Aldehyde
Jndrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
;amma-ChIordane
rieptachlor
rleptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/KE
Aluminum
Antimony
\rsenic
3arium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Mickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Phalli urn
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM- me/Kg
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
0.19
0.5

0.41
0.67
1.2
3.2

6.4

2970
0.53
2.4
8.1

0.87
0.045
493
6.9
2.6
5.8

3830
7.9
913
48.5
0.2
4.8
224
1.4

0.51
165

0.54
6.5

46.1

4.5
0.74
5.1
6.9

0.010
13

0.12
9.3
36

152000
830

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

3
1
]

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
0.19
0.61

0.66
0.78
1.8
3.4

6.8

19000
2.2
171

95.1
1

37.7
7510
192

38.9
1250

32500
477
3520
595
1.1

41.3
1190
5.1

0.75
1080
2.9

56.4
7670

8.2
34

635
441
0.14
50
3.8

7094
6430

230000
65700

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-OI-06-ME
SD-01-07-ME

SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-06-ME

SD-OI-07-ME

SD-OI-06-FW
SD-01-06-FW
SD-01-06-FW
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-06-FW
SD-01-06-FW
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-06-FW
SD-01-06-FW

SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-06-FW
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-06-ME
SD-01-06-ME
SD-01-06-ME
SD-01-06-FW
SD-01-06-FW
SD-01-06-ME
SD-01-10-FW

SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-06-FW
SD-OI-06-FW
SD-01-07-ME
SD-01-04-FW
SD-fll-06-ME
SD-01-08-FW
SD-OI-06-FW
SD-OI-06-FW

SD-01-06-ME
SD-OI-06-FW

Detection
Frequency

I/  12
21 12
O/ 12
21 12
2 / 1 2
2 / 1 2
2 / 1 2
O/ 12
O/ 12
21 12
O/ 12
O/ 12
0/12
O/ 12

12/ 12
6/ 12
1 2 / 1 2
12/ 12
3 / 1 2
10/12
12/ 12
\2I 12
12/ 12
12/12
0 /10
I2/ 12
12/12
12 /12
121 12
4 / 1 2
1 2 / 1 2
I2/ 12
21 12
3/ 12
4/ 12
3/ 12
12/ 12
12/ 12

2 / 2
(si 12
21 12
12/ 12
4/ 12
21 12
12/ 12
12/12
12 /12

2 / 2
7/10

Range of
Detection Limits

0.16-22
0.31 -43
0.16-22
0.31 -43
0.31 -43
0.31 -43
0.3 1 - 43
0.31 -43
0.16-22
0.16-22
0.16-22
0.16-22
1.6-220
16-2200

3.5
0.27-0.63

0.22
0.018

0.028 - 0.3
0.041 -0.35

1.6
0.055
0.38

0.083
0.41 - 1.4

0.57
0.27
3.5

0.018
0.005 - 0.095

0.15
2.7

0.053 -2.2
0.01 -0.7

0.22 - 68.2
0.038-0.92

0.073
0.17

N/A
0.14-8.96
2.7-93.9

N/A
0.003 - 10.03

1.5-88.4
N/A
N/A
N/A

2000
1 1 4 - 1 1 6

Average
Concentration

2.1
4.1
2.1
4.1
4.1
4.2
4.5
4.0
2.1
3.1
2.1
2.1
21
206

6722
0.77
39
30

0.28
5.0

2129
44
12

195
0.31

12112
129

2068
180

0.25
14

668
0.86
0.30
221
0.63
20

1806

6.4
5.1
65
120

0.85
15
1.4

1245
1126

191000
10831

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-61
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 2

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/Kg
1 , , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1, , 1 -Trichloroethane
1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1, ,2-Trichloroethane
1, -Dichloroethane
1, -Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene(total)
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Bulanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Senzene
Jromodichloromethane
Bromoform
3romomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Oibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Vlethylene chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
Fetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/Ke
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

9

12

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

9

20

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-02-01-FW

SD-02-02-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 2
0 / 3
0 /5
0 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 3
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 3

0 / 1 4

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

10 -21
12- 159
12-53
1 2 - 5 3

12 -159
12-159
12- 159

12
12
12
12
12

1 6 - 5 2
10 -21

12
12
12
12
12
12
12

1 2 - 5 3
12

26-53
12
12

1 0 - 2 1
12- 159
77- 159

12
12- 159

12
77- 159

12
12-53

12 -159
26 - 53
2 6 - 5 3

12
13 - 19

410
410
410
410
410
1000
410
410
410
1000
410
410
410
410

1 -410
41(1
1000
410
410
1000

Average
Concentration

7.8
27
12
12
27
27
27
6.0
6.0
7.0
6.0
6.0
17
6.7
6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0
6.0
12
6.0
20
6.0
6.0
6.7
30
59
6.0
27
6.0
59
6.0
12
27
20
20
6.0
7.5

205
205
205
205
205
500
205
205
205
500
205
205
205
205
129
205
500
205
205
500
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TABLE 2-61
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 2

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Jenzo(a)anthracene
Jenzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
jis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
3is(2-Cnloroethyi)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
3utylbenzylphthalate
^arbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Oibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
rtexachloroethane
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/Ka
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

11
22
62
168
190
180
155
160

275

69

315
44

130.5

13

210

420

3.875
10.35

1.8

11

160

140

Minimum
Qualifier

)
}
i
S
}
J
S
}

)

}

i
i

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

30
57
140

1500
1400
1700
640
710

1400

150

3000
97

860

24

970

2500

25
30
2.4

16

180

170

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 5
2 / 5
3 / 5
3 / 5
3 / 5
3 / 5
3 / 5
3 / 5
0/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
3 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 /5
0 / 3
3 / 5

0 / 2
3 / 5
3 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

1000
410
410
410
410
410
1000
1000

1 -410
1 -410

67-410
67-410
67-410
67 -410
67-410
67-410

410
410
410
410
410

67-410
410
410

2-410
410
410
410

67-410
67-410

410
410
410
410

67-410
410
410
410

67-410
410
1000

67-410
410

67-410

0.32-0.33
0.32-4.
0.32-4.
0.32-4.
0.16-2.
0 . 1 6 - 2 .
0 .16-2
3 .2 -41
6.4 - 84
3 . 2 - 4 1
3 . 2 - 4 1
3 . 2 - 4 1
3.2 -41
3 . 2 - 4 1

0.16-2.1

Average
Concentration

500
205
205
205
205
205
500
500
131
139
137
534
524
602
307
324
205
205
205
205
205
549
205
205
167
205
205
205
985
151
205
205
205
205
364
205
205
205
130
205
500
396
205
886

0.16
11
14

2.1
0.66
0.66
6.0
13
26
13
13
80
13
74

0.66
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TABLE 2-61
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 2

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
indosulfan 1
indosulfan II

Endosulfan Sulfate
indrin

Endrin Aldehyde
indrin Ketone
•amma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
4eptachlor
4eptachlor Epoxide
tfethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/KE
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
vlagnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhaUium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Kg
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
1.3

0.45

0.21
0.47
1.3
1.6

8

3220
0.325

3.6
14

0.47
0.23
739
7.5
4

10.3

5200
5.7

1560
70.4

0.063
6.2
390
1.6
0.4
197

0.469995
9.7

34.8

3.7
0.89

7.4
0.020

8.2
0.091

20
26

125000
2690

Minimum
Qualifier

}
)

]
J
}
}

i

J

}

]

]
J
J

1

}

i

)

i

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
1.3

0.47

0.28
0.47
1.9
1.9

I I

11200
2.1
105

81.2
0.91
16.1

4600
190
33

381

26000
449

2650
390
1.1
31
862
2

0.91
382
0.82
46.1
5170

3.7
17

390
0.020

29
17

4141
2419

160000
9420

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J
J

1

J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-02-01-ME
SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-01-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-FW
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-FW
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-FW
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-03-FW
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-01-FW
SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-ME

SD-02-02-ME
SD-02-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

1 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5
2 / 5
1 / 5
2 / 5
2 / 5
0 /5
0 /5
2 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5

5 / 5
4/5
5 / 5
5 /5
2 / 5
4 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 /5
5 / 5
0/3
5 / 5
5/5
5 / 5
5 / 5
3 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
2 / 5
2/5
2 / 5
2 / 5
5 / 5
5/5

1 / 2
2 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
1/5
2 / 5
5 /5
5 / 5
5 / 5

2 / 2
3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

0.16-2.1
0.32-4.1
0 .16-2 .1
0.32-4.1
0.32-4.1
0.32-4.1
0.32-4.1
0.32-4.1
0.16-2.1
0 .16-2 .1
0.16-2.1
0 .16-2 .1

1 .6 -21
16-210

3.5
0.067 - 0.42

0.22
0.018

0.027-0.14
0.035-0.35

1.6
0.055

0.37-0.38
0.082

0.59-0.68
0.57

0.26-0.27
3.5

0.018
0.005-0.031

0.15
2.7

0.053 - 0.67
0.01 -0.33
0.22 - 57.7
0.038-0.78

0.073
0.16

3.745
0.1 -5.6

3.175 -85
N/A

0.003 - 10.03
2.3-38.4

N/A
N/A
N/A

2000
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.91
1.4

0.66
.3
.4
9
.9
.3

0.66
4.4

0.66
0.66
6.6
66

6382
1.0
36
41

0.31
4.1

2137
68
13

112
0.31
13073
212
2263
175

0.31
15

645
0.88
0.34
130

0.44
24

1307

2.8
4.2
12

164
2.0
14
3.7

1191
716

142500
6212

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-62
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 3

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCS - U2/KE

, , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
, , 1 -Trichloroethane
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloroethene(total)
,2-Dichloropropane

2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
3romodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
VIethylene chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - u2/Ke
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( ! -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichloropheno!
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinirrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylpheno!
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dich]orobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

70

9

28

16

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

70

9

28

16

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-03-02-FW

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 3
I/ 1
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 1
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 4
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 3

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

18
12- 132
12-44
12-44

12- 132
12-132
12- 132
12-24
12-24

12
12-24
12-24

12 -310
12-24
12-24
12-24
12-24
12-24
12-24
12-24
12-24
12-44
12-24

44
12-24
12-24
12-24

12- 132
132

12-24
12- 132
12-24

132
12-24
12-44

12-132
44
44

12-24

390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800

990 - 2000
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800

990 - 2000
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
67 - 800
390 - 800

990 - 2000
390 - 800
390 - 800

990 - 2000

Average
Concentration

9.0
23
12
12
23
23
23
8.0
8.0
27
8.0
8.0
59
8.3
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
8.0
12
8.0
28
8.0
8.0
8.3
23
66
8.0
23
8.0
66
8
12
23
22
22
8.0

265
265
265
265
265
665
265
265
265
665
265
265
265
265
203
265
665
265
265
665
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TABLE 2-62
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 3

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
i,6-Dinitro-2-methylpheno!
H3romophenyl-phenylether
kChloro-3-methylphenol
kChloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)iluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)(luoranthene
)is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Jutylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
3i-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
3ibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
rluoranthene
:luorene
rJexachlorobenzene
rlexachlorobutadiene sv
rlexachlorocyclopentadiene
rlexachloroethane
Indeno{l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
tentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
i'henol
^yrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Ke
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

45
39
81
320
420
1400
350
640

590

110

740
150

330

18

370

880

21
18
5.8

5.2

160

110

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

45
39
120

1300
1000
1400
570
640

1300

110

2600
150

620

18

1000

2600

94
29
5.8

11

160

110

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME

Detection
Frequency^

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 4
1 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
1/4
2 / 4
1 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
2 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 4
1 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /4
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 4
0 / 3
2 / 4

O/ 1
2 / 4
2 / 4
t / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
1 /4
0 / 4
1 /4
0 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

990 - 2000
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800

990 - 2000
990 - 2000

67 - 800
67 - 800
67 - 400
67 - 400
67 - 400
67-800
67-400
67-800
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
67 - 400
390 - 800
390 - 800
67 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
67 - 400
67 - 800

390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
67-400

390 - 800
390 - 800
390 - 800
67 - 800

390 - 800
990 - 2000

67 - 400
390 - 800
67-400

3.2
3 .2 -4
3 .2-4
3.2-8

1.6-4.1
1 .6-4 .1
1.6-2.1
3.2-80

6.3 - 160
3.2-80
3.2-80
3.2-80
3.2 - 80
3 . 2 - 8 0
1.6-4.1

Average
Concentration

665
265
265
265
265
265
665
665
210
209
149
504
454
549
329
359
265
265
265
265
265
571
265
265
226
265
265
265
934
236
265
265
265
265
336
265
265
265
203
265
665
441
265
969

1.6
30
13

3.4
1.2
1.2
4.6
20
41
20
20
60
20
47
1.2

7/8/2004 Page 2 of 3 SD_SUM.xls [03 ]



TABLE 2-62
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 3

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
delta-BHC
)ieidrin
Endosulfan I
indosulfan II
indosulfan Sulfate
indrin
indrin Aldehyde
indrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
{eptachlor
leptachlor Epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
[oxaphene

Petals - me/Ka
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Vtagnesium
Manganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

A.VS-SEM - rnz/Kn
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
2.3

8.7

9.3

2730
0.41
5.4
9

0.42
3.3

1380
9.6
4

6.4

4450
10.1
1330
69.1
0.06
4.9
519
4.2
0.69
279

7.9
60.4

4.4

12
0.020

58
0.32
56
66

195000
602

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
2.3

8.7

9.3

6720
1.7

86.5
84.6
0.59
5.2

4410
200
21.4
171

21900
345
1790
503
0.71
26.7
630
4.2

0.69
321

49.2
1420

4.4

350
0.020

58
0.61
2825
1648

195000
55000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-FW

SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-FW
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-FW

SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-01-FW
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-03-FW
SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-ME

SD-03-02-ME
SD-03-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

1 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
1 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
1/4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4

4 / 4
3 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 /4
0 / 3
4 / 4
4 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
1 / 4
1 /4
2 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 /4

0 / 1
1 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
1 / 4
I /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

1 / 1
3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

1.6-4.1
3.2-8

1.6-4.1
3 .2 -8
3.2-8
3.2-8
3 .2-4
3 .2 -8

1.6-4.1
1.6-4.1
1.6-4.1
1.6-4.1
16-41

160-410

3.5
0.27-0.55

0.22
0.018

0.028-0.15
0.028-0.35

1.6
0.055
0.38
0.083

0.63 - 1.5
0.57
0.27
3.5

0.018
0.0051 -0.04

0.15
2.7

0.053 - 2
0.01 -0.54
0.22-59.1
0.039-1.3

0.074
0.17

3.745
0.24-8.96
3.175-62.3

N/A
0.003 - 10.03

7.2-67.4
N/A
N/A
N/A

2000
N/A

Average
Concentration

1.6
2.4
1.2
2.4
2.4
2.4
3.6
2.4
1.2
3.4
1.2
1.2
12

123

4760
0.92
35
34

0.29
2.1

2828
75
11
75

0.46
11005

125
1645
234
0.26

12
571
1.4

0.31
162

0.38
22

725

1.9
2.3
10
124
1.3
25

0.43
1250
826

195000
18924

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-63
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 4

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UE/KE
,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1,1 ̂ ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1 ,1 ,2-Trichloro-l ,2,2-trifluoroetlia
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
,l-Dichk>roethane
,l-Dichk>roethene

1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroctlrene( total)

1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Jenzene
Bromodichloromethane
3romoform
3romomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
-hlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropcne
Oibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trails-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans-l,3-Dichk>ropropene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/KB
l,l'-Biphenyl
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Oichlorophcnol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6- Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

82

340

140

17

41

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

99

340

140

17

70

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-AO-03-TR

SD-AO-03-TR

SD-AO-03-TR

SD-AO-03-TR

SD-04-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0/6
0 / 5
O/ 1
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /4
0 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/5
0 / 3
0 / 2
0/3
0 / 3
0/5
I/ 1
0 / 6
0/2
0 / 3
0 /5
1 / 4
0 / 2
0/3
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 3

O/ 1
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 6
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

24 -29
15-221
15-74

50
15-74

15-221
15-221
15-221
15-26
15-26
15 -50
15-26
15-26

48 - 340
15-32
15-26
15-26
15-26
15-26
15-26
15-26
15-26

15-224
1 5 - 2 6
60-74
15-26
15-26
15-29

50
23-221
180-221

15-26
15-221
15-50

180-221
15-26
15-74

1 5 - 2 2 1
60-74
60-74
1 5 - 2 6

350
510-870
510-870
510-870
510-870
350 - 870
870 - 2200
350-870
350 - 870
350 - 870

870 - 2200
350 - 870
350 - 870
350 - 870
350-870
67 - 870
350-870
870 - 2200
350 - 870
350-870

Average
Concentration

13
43
20
25
20
47
47
47
11
11
50
11
11
142
12
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
35
11
34
11
1 1
12
140
45
100
11
47
12

100
11
20
47
34
34
11

175
355
355
355
355
310
784
310
310
310
784
310
310
310
310
225
310
784
310
310
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TABLE 2-63
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 4

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
3+4-Methylpnenols
5-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
l-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaldehyde
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
)is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethy!hexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazolc
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalatc
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalatc
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzenc
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesricides - UE/KE
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldnn
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

110
160

180

240
290
520
460
490

230

130
290
150
170

540
180

380

56

200

500

37
2.4
4.4
0.3

21

Minimum
Qualifier

J

1

3
!

1
1

1

1
1
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

340
350

960

3900
4200
6000
2300
3800

230

400
5900
1100
170

8500
490

2600

160

4600

7000

160
91
21
0.3

29

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J
)
J
J

J

J

J

]
1

1

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-04-03-FW
SD-04-03-FW

SD-04-03-FW

SD-04-03-FW
SD-04-03-FW
SD-04-03-ME
SD-04-03-FW
SD-04-03-ME

SD-AO-03-TR

SD-04-03-FW
SD-04-03-FW
SD-04-03-FW
SD-04-03-FW

SD-04-03-ME
SD-04-03-ME

SD-04-02-ME

SD-04-03-FW

SD-04-03-FW

SD-04-03-FW

SD-04-02-ME
SD-04-02-ME
SD-04-02-ME
SD-04-03-ME

SD-04-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 /4
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 6
3/6
0 / 1
5 / 6
O/ 1
O/ 1
6 /6
6 /6
6 / 6
5 / 6
5 / 6
0 / 4
0 / 4
1 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 1
2 / 4
6 / 6
5 / 6
1 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
6 /6
4 / 6
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
5 / 6
0 / 4
3 /6
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
6 /6
0 / 4
6 / 6

0 /2
3 / 6
4 / 6
2 / 5
1 / 5
0/5
2 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

350
350 - 2200
870 - 2200
350 - 870
350 - 870
350 - 870
350 - 870
510-870

870 - 2200
870 - 2200
67-510
67 - 750

350
67 - 350

350
350

67-350
67 - 350
67 - 350
67 - 350
67-350
350 - 870
350 - 870
350 - 930
350 - 870

350
350-510
67-350
67 - 350

350 - 750
350 - 870
350 - 870
350 - 870
350 - 870
67 - 350
67-510

350 - 870
350 - 870
350 - 870
350 - 870
67-350
350 - 870
67 - 750
350 - 870
350 - 870
350 - 870

870 - 2200
67 - 350
350-870
67 - 350

0.33-3.9
0.33 - 37
0.33-37
0.33-37
0.16- 19
0.16- 19
0.16- 19
2.6-370
5.2-760
2.6-370

Average
Concentration

175
719
784
310
310
310
310
355
784
784
198
248
175
489
175
175

2175
2448
3137
1356
1994
310
310
331
310
175
240
2857
588
244
310
310
310
310
5007
310
310
310
310
310
1476
310
186
310
310
310
784

2367
310

4233

1.1
62
33
12

3.6
3.5
13
65
135
65
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TABLE 2-63
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 4

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
indosulfan I
^ndosulfan II
2ndosulfan sulfate
•ndrin
^ndrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heplachlor
-teptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - mE/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - ma/Kg
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Ke
Chromium VI
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

44

94

1.3
0.73

0.49
0.33
3.2
4.9

16

3190
1

16.5
11.6
0.4
0.8

1300
27
6.8
54.8
0.52
6650
75.7
1170
51.9
0.06
5.8
476
1.6

0.38
103
0.6
12.3
415

6.0
2.1
200
163
0.11

14
0.30
4.1
689

6.23
-45

2840

21500
210000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

200

160

1.3
0.73

0.49
0.33

5
11

22

21100
II. 1
1570
215
1.7

19.1
9840
3000
42.7
1080
1.8

86200
662
6495
2370
13.6
46.6
1840
3.4
0.91
837
1.6

84.1
4330

6.7
7.5
209
466
0.11
101
179

4077
2310

6.23
-45

2840

255000
210000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
1

1

J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-04-02-ME

SD-04-03-ME

SD-04-03-ME
SD-04-03-ME

SD-04-03-ME
SD-04-03-ME
SD-04-02-ME
SD-04-02-ME

SD-04-03-ME

SD-AO-05
SD-04-02-ME
SD-04-02-ME

SD-AO-05
SD-04-02-ME
SD-04-02-ME
SD-AO-03-TR
SD-04-02-ME
SD-04-02-ME
SD-04-02-ME

SD-AO-03
SD-04-02-ME

SD-AO-03
SD-AO-02
SD-AO-05

SD-04-02-ME
SD-AO-OS

SD-AO-03-TR
SD-AO-05

SD-04-03-ME
SD-04-02-FW
SD-04-03-FW

SD-AO-05
SD-04-02-ME

SD-04-02-ME
SD-04-02-FW
SD-AO-03-TR
SD-04-03-FW
SD-AO-03-TR
SD-04-02-FW
SD-AO-03-TR
SD-04-02-FW
SD-04-02-FW

SD-AO-02
SD-AO-02
SD-AO-02

SD-04-03-ME
SD-AO-03-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5
1 / 5
1 / 5
0 /5
1 / 5
1 / 5
2 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5

1 1 / 1 1
5 / 6

1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
10/11
11/11
11/11
11/11
11/11
11/11
5 / 8

11 /11
11/11
11 / 11
11/11
1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
9/11
7 / 1 1
6/11
1 1 / 1 1
6 /11
1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1

2 / 2
4 / 6
2 / 6
6 / 6
1 / 6
5 /6
6 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6

0 / 1
1  / I
I / 1
1 / 1

5 / 5
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

2.6-370
2.6 - 370
2.6-370
2.6-370
0.16- 19
0.16- 19
0.33-37
0.16- 19
0.33-37
0.33-37
0.33-37
0.33-37
0.33-37
0.16- 19
0.16- 19
0.16- 19
0.16-19
1.6-190
16- 1900

3.4632 - 370
0.27 - 103
0.22 - 406

0.018-35.9
0.028-4.75

0.1385-22.7
1.7-677

0.055 - 63.7
0.3463- 100

0.083-45
0.2296-1.6
0.57 - 2406
0.2078 - 75
3.5-855

0.018-12.7
0.0051 - 100

0.15-63
2.7 - 4930

0.053 - 498
0.01 -41.7
0.22 - 733
0.039 - 400
0.074 - 87
0.17-75.9

N/A
6.72 - 8.96

3.175-54.5
N/A

0.01 - 10.03
48

N/A
N/A
N/A

9.878
N'A
N/A
7.87

2000
250

Average
Concentration

65
114
65
116
3.5
3.8
7.0
3.5
7.0
6.9
8.1
10

6.9
3.5
11

3.5
3.5
35
355

15529
3.7
233
138

0.94
9.3

6152
505
25

415
0.98

38346
474
4365
925
2.2
33

1170
1.8

0.44
530
0.65
58

2038

6.4
5.0
77

314
1.7
46
30

1338
1286

4.9
6.2
-45

2840

123460
210000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J - Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-64
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 5

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ua/Ka
, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
, , 1 -Trichloroethane
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane

1, -Dichloroethane
1, -Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethanc

] ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
,2-Dichloropropane

2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanonc
Acetone
Benzene
Jromodichloromethane
iromoform
Jromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-l ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
fetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
frichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/Ke
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
Z-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

9

39

6

7

5

17

6

10

55.5

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

9

39

6

7

5

17

6

10

55.5

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

)

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-ME

SD-05-03-ME

SD-05-03-ME

SD-05-03-ME

SD-05-03-ME

SD-05-03-ME

SD-05-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
1 /3
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 3
I / 1
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 4
0 / 4
11 1
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 3
1 / 4
0 / 4
1 / I
0 / 1
0 / 3

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /4
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

4
12-28
9-20
9-20
12-28
12-28
12-28

12
12-20

12
12-20
12-20

12-180
4 - 2 0
12-20
12-20
12-20
12-20
12-20
12-20
12-20
9-20
12-20

9
12-20
12-20
4 -20
12-28

28
12-20
12-28
12-20

28
12-20
9-20
12-28

9
9

12-20

390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650
980-1600
390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650

980- 1600
390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650
390-650
67 - 650

390-650
980- 1600
390 - 650
390 - 650

980- 1600

Average
Concentration

2.0
9.0
6.6
6.6
9.0
9.0
9.0
7.0
7.3
17
7.3
7.3
34
7.0
7.3
7.3
7.3
7.3
7.3
7.3
7.3
6.6
7.3
7.0
7.3
7.3
6.8
9.0
17
7.3
9.0
7.3
14
7.3
7.0
9.0
10

4.5
7.3

242
242
242
242
242
597
242
242
242
597
242
242
242
242
195
242
597
242
242
597
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TABLE 2-64
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 5

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
}enzo(a)pyrene
Jenzo(b)fluorantriene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Jenzo(k)fluoranthene
)is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Sutylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Oi-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
[>ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofiiran
Diethylphthalate
[>imethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
[iexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno{ 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
M-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
^-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Mitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
l*yrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/Ke
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

100
36

245
130
130
130
120
120

220
160

112.5
87

260
225

64

34.5

110

250

180
35.5
9.25

13.05

120

74.5

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

102
250
520

2300
2500
3000
1200
1900

220
2900

112.5
87

4400
230

1200

83

2200

4100

180
35.5
9.25

13.05

120

74.5

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-05-03-ME
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-ME
SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-ME
SD-05-03-ME
SD-05-03-ME

SD-05-03-ME

SD-05-03-ME

SD-05-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 4
3 / 4
3 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
1 / 3
4 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 4
1 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
4 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
4 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 4
0 /3
0 / 3
4 / 4
0 / 3
4 / 4

O/ 1
1 / 2
1 / 2
1 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 12
0 / 2
1 12
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

980- 1600
390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650

980- 1600
980-1600

67-410
67-410
67-410

67
67

67 - 390
67-410
67 - 390

390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650
390-410

67
390 - 650
390 - 650
67 - 650

390-410
390-650
390 - 650

67
67-410
390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650

67
390 - 650
390 - 650
390 - 650
67-410
390 - 650

980- 1600
67

390 - 650
67

3.3
3.3 -21
3.3-21
3.3-21
1 .7 -11
1 .7 -11
1 .7 -11

3.3 -210
6.6 - 420
3.3 -210
3.3 -210
3.3-210
3.3 - 2 1 0
3.3 -210
1 . 7 - 1 1

Average
Concentration

597
242
242
242
242
242
597
597
151
172
291
899
884
1015
458
665
242
242
242
242
207
1054
242
242
209
162
242
242
1813
214
242
242
242
242
430
242
242
242
129
242
597
1063
242
1690

1.7
95
23
10
3.2
3.2
9.3
53
107
53
53
113
53
90
3.2
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TABLE 2-64
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 5

WELLS G&H SUPERPUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Jndrin
Indrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
>amma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
-leptachlor
leptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Seryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Ton
Lead
vlagnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Ke
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
3.65
2.925

11.65

4470
0.44
5.1

21.3
0.18
0.62
1340

15
5

10.9

7990
39.3
1400
97.45
0.225

6.8
535.5

0.455
94.15
0.85
12.5
111

0.21
15
21

4.7
0.22
7.7
75

1840

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

!

i

3

J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
3.65

2.925

11.65

6470
1.8

24.8
43.2
0.3
1.6

1850
149
16

80.3

14200
655

4440
952
1.2
11

755

0.455
216
0.97
23.55
571

4.9
195
334

4.7
5.5

1528
1460

59100

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum

Concentration
SD-05-03-ME
SD-05-03-ME

SD-05-03-ME

SD-05-02-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-02-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-02-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-01-FW
SD-05-03-ME
SD-05-02-FW
SD-05-02-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-ME
SD-05-fll-FW

SD-05-03-ME
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-02-FW
SD-05-03-ME
SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-ME
SD-05-01-FW
SD-05-03-FW
SD-05-03-FW

SD-05-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

1 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 12
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 /3
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
4 /4
3 / 4
0 / 4
1 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

0 / 1
3 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
1 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

1 . 7 - 1 1
3 .3 -21
1 .7 -11
3.3-21
3.3 -21
3 .3 -21
3.3-21
3.3-21
1 . 7 - 1 !
1.7-11
1 . 7 - 1 1
1 . 7 - 1 1
17- 110

170- 1100

3.7
0.28
0.23

0.019
0.029

0.0048 - 0.043
1.7

0.058
0.39
0.086

0.6-0.98
0.59
0.28
3.7

0.019
0.005 - 0.05

0.15
2.8-487

0.053-2.1
0.01 -0.54
0.23-55.9
0.038- 1.3

0.077
0.17

3.745
5.6

11.9- 133
N/A

0.01 - 10.03
2.2-49.8

N/A
N/A
N/A

2000

Average
Concentration

4.6
6.7
3.2
6.1
6.1
6.1
6.1
6.1
3.2
8.6
3.2
3.2
32

318

5073
1.2
12
32

0.26
0.56
1528
62
8.5
39

0.37
11163
236

2566
349
0.37
9.3
542
0.47
0.25
89

0.62
17

234

1.9
2.0
56
148
1.3
12

2.5
548
455

30195

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-65
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 6

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UK/KE
1, ,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1, , 1 -Trkhloroethane
1, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1, ,2-Trichloro-l,2,2-trifluoroetha
1, ,2-Trichloroethane
1, -Dichloroethane
1,1-Dkhloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dkhloroethene(total)
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
3enzene
Brornodichloromethane
3romoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Bisulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ediylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
retrachloroetliene
Toluene
tram-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
lrans-1 ,3-Dichk>ropropene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/Ke
l,l'-Biphenyl
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,21-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-DichIorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chloropbenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nilroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3 ,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

45

17

38

9
35

70

52

25

40

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

62

17

38

9
35

70

52

25

40

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-06-01-FW

SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-TR

SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 /5
0 / 4
O/ 1
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 4
1 /4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 3
I/ 1
0 / 3
0 /3
1 / 4
1 / 1
0 / 5
1 / 1
0/3
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 3
1 /4
0 / 4
I/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 3

O/ 1
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
1 / 5
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

13
20-96
20-32

26
20-32
20-96
20-96
20-96
20-29
20-29

N/A
20-29
20-29

26 - 280
13-29
20-29
20-29
20-29
20-29
20-29
20-29
20-29
20-32
20-29

32
20-29
20-29
13-29

26
20-96

96
20-29
20-96
20-29

96
20-29
20-32
20-96

32
32

20-29

630
650 - 2900
650 - 2900
650 - 2900
650 - 2900
630 - 2900
1600 - 7300
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
1600-7300
630 - 2900
630 • 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
67-2900

630 - 2900
1600 - 7300
630 - 2900
630 - 2900

Average
Concentration

6.5
19
13
13
13
21
21
21
12
12
51
12
12

105
13
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
13
12
38
12
12
11
35
23
70
12
21
12
48
12
22
21
25
16
12

315
713
713
713
713
614

1538
614
614
614

1538
614
614
614
614
499
614
1538
614
614
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TABLE 2-65
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 6

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
3+4-MethyIphenols
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitn>-2-inethylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fliioranthene
Benzo(g,h,i")perylene
BenzoOOfluoranthene
ris(2-Ch]oroethoxy)methane
bis(2-ChIoroelhyI)ether
bis(2-F,thylhexyl)phtlialatc
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachtorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Penlachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ui>/Kg
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

130
110

64

310
370
610
150
160

430

98
450
720

780
110

150

53

340

600

2.2
2.6
15

27

120

82

25
5

Minimum
Qualifier

I
1

]

1
1
1
J
J

J

J
J
J

1

1

i

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

130
130

1300

4200
5100
6100
1900
2400

3000

98
6900
720

11000
430

2400

53

6300

7500

94
100
32

80

120

82

25
5

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-01-FW

SD-06-03-FW

SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-FW

SD-06-02-FW

SD-06-01-FW
SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-FW
SD-06-03-FW

SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-FW

SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-01-FW
SD-06-03-FW
SD-06-01-FW

SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 /4
0 /3
0 /4
0 / 4
1 / 5
3 /5
0 /1
5 / 5
0 / 1
0 / 1
5 / 5
5 / 5
4 / 5
5 /5
4 / 5
0 / 4
0 / 4
2 /4
0 / 4
0 / 1
1 / 4
5 / 5
1/5
0 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
5 / 5
3 / 5
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0/4
5 / 5
0 / 4
1 / 5
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
5 / 5
0 / 4
5 / 5

0 / 1
5 / 5
5 / 5
2 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 5
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
1 .'4
0 / 4
1 /4
0 / 4
1 /4
1 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

630
1600-7300
1600-7300
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
650 - 2900
1600-7300
1600-7300
67 - 2900
67 - 2900

630
67 - 630

630
630

67 - 630
67 - 630
67 - 730
10-67

67 - 730
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 3300
630 - 2900

630
630 - 2900

67 - 630
67 - 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 2900

67 - 630
67 - 650

630 - 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 2900

67 - 630
630 - 2900
67 - 2900

630 - 2900
630 - 2900
630 - 2900
1600-7300

67 - 630
630 - 2900

67 - 630

3.2
1 .3 -3 .2
1.3-3.2
1.3-49

0.63 - 25
0.63 - 25
0.63 - 1.6
3.2 - 490
6.4 - 990
3.2-490
3.2-490
3 2 - 4 9 0
3.2 - 490
3 .2-490
0.63 -25
0.63 - 25
1 .3-49

0.63-25
1 . 3 - 4 9
1.3-49

Average
Concentration

315
1538
1538
614
614
614
614
713
1538
1538
517
425
315
477
315
315
1788
1910
2087
954
983
614
614
1620
614
315
547

2690
635
614
614
614
614
614

5016
316
614
614
614
614
968
614
502
614
614
614
1538
2666
614
3380

1.6
71
71
18
5.8
5.8
34
110
220
110
no
139
1 1(1
130
5.8
12
12
5.8
11
11
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TABLE 2-65
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 6

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
indrin
Endrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
leptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
viethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ms/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
ierylliuin
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - mz/KE
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters - mE/Ke
Chromium VI
PH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
17

48

4780
1.2

21.8
28.9
0.28
1.5

1740
172
6

83.9
2.2

9930
193

1610
296
0.4
10.7
551
1.6

0.18
214
0.92
24.5
384

13
2.9
5.1
248
0.10

12
0.054

21
606

6.84
-56
356

41600
100000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
17

48

15700
2.8
135
130

1
9.8

5850
442
20.9
435
3

40600
455
4840
1630
3.2

35.5
1380
3.4

0.18
755
1.2

60.2
1920

13
6.7
166
455
0.10
120
22

13322
1070

6.84
-56
356

197000
100000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-06-03-ME

SD-06-03-ME

SD-JP-01
SD-06-03-FW
SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-ME

SD-JP-01
SD-JP-01

SD-06-03-FW
SD-06-03-ME

SD-JP-01
SD-JP-01

SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-ME

SD-JP-01
SD-06-03-ME

SD-JP-01
SD-JP-01

SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-FW
SD-06-03-FW
SD-06-03-ME

SD-JP-01

SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-02-FW
SD-06-02-FW
SD-06-03-TR
SD-06-01-FW
SD-06-03-TR
SD-06-03-FW
SD-06-03-FW

SD-JP-01
SD-JP-01
SD-JP-01

SD-06-03-ME
SD-06-03-TR

Detection
Frequency

1 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 /4
1 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4

6 / 6
6 / 6
6 /6
6 / 6
6 /6
6 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
2 / 4
6 / 6
6/6
6 / 6
6 /6
6 /6
6/6
6 /6
2 / 6
1/6
5 / 6
2 / 6
6 /6
6 / 6

1 /I
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
1 / 4
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5

0 / 1
1 / 1
1 /I
1 /I

4 / 4
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

1.3-49
1.3-49
1.3 -49

0.63-25
0.63-25
0.63-25
0.63 - 25
6.3-250
63 - 2500

3.5-9.14
0.26 - 0.74

0.22 - 1
0.018-0.4439

0.027 - 0.2
0.037 - 0.6
1.6-8.8771
0.055 - 1

0.36 - 0.4439
0.082 - 0.4439
0.4085- 1.5
0.57-1.7754

0.26 - 0.6
0.82- 15.18

0.018-0.4439
0.005-0.1235

0.15-0.8
2.7-17.754

0.4-2.1
0.01 - 1

0.22-617
0.043-1.2
0.073 - 0.64

0.16- 1.7

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.01
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

6.41
N/A
N/A
10.19

2000
250

Average
Concentration

15
11
11
5.8
18
5.8
5.8
58

578

9907
2.3
74
77

0.61
5.0

3800
306
14

238
1.6

22738
366
3042
679
1.4
22

941
1.3

0.27
497
0.68
41

1068

13
4.6
126
342

0.029
70
4 9

4849
749

3
7

•56
356

88800
1 00000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-66
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 7

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ua/Kg
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethene
,2 -Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloroethene(total)
,2-Dichloropropane

2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
9romodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/Ke
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-TrichlorophCnol
Z,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

10.25

18

5

16

44

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

89

24

5

35

130

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-07-04-FW

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-02-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 1 2
0 /12
0 / 1 2
0 /12
0 /12
0/12
0/9
0 /9
3 / 1 0
0 /9
0 /9
0 /9
0 / 1 2
0 /9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0/9
0 /9
0/9
0/9
0 /12
0 / 9
3 / 3
0 / 9
0/9
1 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 / 3
0 / 9

0 / 1 2
0 / 9
0 / 3
0 /9
3/12
0 / 1 2
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 9

0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0/9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
6 / 1 2
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9

Range of
Detection Limits

10- 13
13- 101
13-34
13-34

13- 101
13- 101
13- 101
13-28
13-28
13 -28
13-28
13-28

21 -280
10-28
13-28
13-28
13 -28
13-28
13 -28
13 -28
13-28
13 -34
13 -28
25-34
13-28
13-28
10-28

14- 180
74- 101
13-28

13- 101
13-28

74- 101
13-28
13-34

13- 101
25-34
25-34
13-28

420-2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
1000-6800
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
1000-6800
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
67 - 2700

420 - 2700
1000-6800
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
1000-6800

Average
Concentration

5.7
19
12
12
19
19
19
11
11
23
11
11
46
9.8
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
12
11
21
11
11

9.8
36
42
11
19
11
42
11
15
19
14
14
11

559
559
559
559
559
1400
559
559
559
1400
559
559
559
559
371
559

1 400
559
559
1400
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TABLE 2-66
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 7

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
3is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Sutylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofiiran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
SJ-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
SJ-nitrosodiphenylamine
Maphthalene
SJitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - uu/Ks
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldnn
alpha-BHC
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

110
67
131
415
490
555
270
480

390
160
83

670

140
82
96
240

1000
100

220

52

400

840

18
12

3.8
0.24
0.31
9.25

29

50
1.5

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

390
480
1100
9600
10000
16000
5300
14000

13000
620
680

10000

430
2000
190
240

23000
640

6900

130

12000

15000

76
69
47
5.7
2.7
80

67

95
6.6

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-07-09-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-09-FW
SD-07-10-ME
SD-07-10-ME
SD-07-10-ME
SD-07-10-ME
SD-07-05-FW

SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-09-FW
SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-10-ME
SD-07-06-FW
SD-07-04-FW

SD-07-10-ME
SD-07-02-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-09-FW
SD-07-02-FW
SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-02-ME
SD-07-07-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9

1 1 / 1 3
8 / 1 2
13/ 13
1 3 / 1 3
13/ 13
13/13
12/ 13
13/13
0 / 9
0 / 9
9 /10
6/10
10/ 10
1 3 / 1 3
0 / 9
3/ 10
1 1 / 1 3
4 / 9
1 /9
0 / 9

13/13
12/13
0 / 9
0 / 9
0/9
0 / 9

12/ 13
0 /9
0 / 9
0 / 9

6 / 1 2
0 / 9
0 / 9

13/13
0 /9

13/ 13

0 / 3
12/13
12 /13
12/ 13
6/ 12
6 / 1 3
13/ 13
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
O/ 12
O/ 12
3/ 12
O/ 12
3/ 12
7 / 1 3

Range of
Detection Limits

1000-6800
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
1000-6800
1000 - 6800

67 - 540
67 - 2700

67
67
67
67

67 - 890
67

420 - 2700
420 - 2700

790
420 - 870

N/A
67

420 - 2700
420 - 2700
67-890

430 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700

67
67 - 430

420 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700

67 - 890
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
420 - 2700
67 - 2700

420 - 2700
1000-6800

67
420 - 2700

67

3.2-3.3
3 . 2 - 2 1
3 .2 -21
3.2-21
1.6-11
1 . 6 - 1 1

1.6
3.2-210
6.4 - 440
3.2-210
3.2-210
3.2-210
3.2-210
3.2-210
1 .6 -11

Average
Concentration

1400
559
559
559
559
559
1400
1400
239
367
605

3993
3891
6812
1778
5291
559
559

4919
344
338

4996
632
459
573
407
537
559

9142
39!
559
559
559
559

2028
559
559
559
367
559
1400
4138
559
7080

1.6
39
32
22
2.6
1.6
35
35
72
35
35
46
35
53
3.2
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TABLE 2-66
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 7

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
delta-BHC
)ieldrin
Jndosulfan I
^ndosulfan II
•ndosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
indrin Aldehyde
Endrin Kelone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
leptachlor
^eptachlor Epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - mg/Ke
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
-ead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
0.33
0.59

1.3
2.1
0.6

0.94
1.8
1.4
8.8

0.18
0.45
6.3

4890
0.72
10.3

21.35
0.23
0.645
1630
31.9
6.1

23.4
1.4

9490
41.2
1620

108.55
0.28
8.2
574
1.9

0.78
30.85
0.815
17.2
106

7.5
1.1
12
36

13
0.079

168
111

13800

Minimum
Qualifier

}
]

]

i
!
]

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
24
7

8.4
3.9
17
27
2.7
1.4
53
1.6
3.7
12

22600
3.1
129
118
1.3

10.3
6630
442
32.6
380
1.8

35400
480
5860
595
5.7

37.5
1900
2.4
1.1
342
3.8

79.2
2490

14
8.0
262
652

156
4.0

13482
1740

218000

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-07-05-ME
SD-07-06-FW

SD-07-09-FW
SD-07-04-FW
SD-07-05-ME
SD-07-02-ME
SD-07-08-FW
SD-07-02-FW
SD-07-04-FW
SD-07-06-ME
SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-05-ME
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-05-ME
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-05-ME
SD-07-04-FW
SD-07-08-FW
SD-07-04-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-05-ME
SD-07-08-FW
SD-07-10-ME
SD-07-04-FW
SD-07-04-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-10-FW

SD-07-02-ME
SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-02-FW

SD-07-10-FW
SD-07-06-FW
SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-05-FW

SD-07-10-ME

Detection
Frequency

7 / 1 3
9/ 13
O/ 12
11 13
2 / 1 3
7 / 1 2
11 12
3 / 1 2
2/ 12
12/ 13
6 / 1 3
8/13
3 / 1 2
O/ 12

13/13
13/13
13/13
13/ 13
10/13
7/13
13/13
13/ 13
13/ 13
13/13
2/10
13 / 13
13/ 13
13/13
13 / 13
12/13
1 3 / 1 3
12/ 13
4/ 13
4 / 1 3
2 / 1 3
9/ 13
13/ 13
13/ 13

3 / 3
7 / 1 3
10/ 13
13/ 13
O/ 10
10/ 13
13/13
13/ 13
13/13

13/ 13

Range of
Detection Limits

1.6- 11
3.2-21
1 . 6 - 1 1
3 . 2 - 2 1
3 .2-21
3.2-21
3.2-21
3.2-21
1.6- 11
1.6-11
1.6-11
1.6-11
16- 110

160- 1100

3.5-3.6
0.26-0.27

0.22
0.018-0.019
0.027 - 0.32
0.037-6.1

1.6- 1.7
0.055-0.056
0.37-0.38

0.082 - 0.084
0.54-1.4
0.57-0.58
0.26 - 0.27
0.82-0.84

0.018-0.019
0.005 - 0. 1 1

0.15
2.7-610

0.052-3.2
0.0095-0.79

0.22-519
0.043- 1.6

0.073 - 0.075
0.16-0.17

N/A
0.37-5.6

3.175 -25.6
N/A

0.003-0.01
2.9-82.9

N/A
N/A
N/A

2000

Average
Concentration

4.5
3.6
2.0
4.1
3.7
6.5
5.5
3.5
1.9
26
1.4
2.1
17

199

10171
2.0
62
67

0.56
3.4

3840
184
14

175
0.72

20693
267
3574
337
1.4
23

1072
1.2

0.46
151
1.6
40

974

11
3.5
89

282
0.0041

41
0.77
2308
852

95865

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-67
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 8

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/Kg
, ,1-Trichloroethane
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
VIethylene Chloride
Styrene
Fetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - UE/KK
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Oiloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nirroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
1-Bromophenyl-phenylcther
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0 / 3

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

1 2 - 1 5
12- 15
12- 15
12- 15
12- 15
12-15
12- 15
1 2 - 1 5
1 2 - 1 5
1 2 - 1 5
12- 15
12-24
12- 15
12- 15
12- 15
12- 15
12- 15
12-15
1 2 - 1 5
12- 15
12-15
12-15
12- 15
1 2 - 1 5
12- 15
22-39
12- 15
12- 15
12- 15
12-15
12-15
1 2 - 1 5
1 2 - 1 5

400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490

1000- 1200
400-490
400 - 490
400 - 490

1000- 1200
400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490

1000 - 1200
400 - 490
400 - 490

1000- 1200
1000- 1200
400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490

Average
Concentration

6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
9.2
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
15

6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7
6.7

218
218
218
218
218
533
218
218
218
533
218
218
218
218
218
218
533
218
218
533
533
218
218
218
218
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TABLE 2-67
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 8

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
8enzo(k)fluoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Ke
4,4'-DDD
M'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

81
56

290
450
950
260
960

84

63
450

60
56

520
50

240

58
41

280

640

3.3
3.5

0.87

0.26
1.5

0.32

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

120
120
680
940
1900
700
2000

260

110
1000

160
56

1400
100

680

58
200

610

2000

9.8
4.2
3

0.26
1.5

0.32

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-03-FW

SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-01-FW
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-01-FW
SD-08-03-FW
SD-08-OI-FW

SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-03-FW

SD-08-03-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3

3 / 3
3 /3
2 / 2
0 / 2
1 /2
1 /3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

400 - 490
1000- 1200
1000- 1200
400 - 490

400
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

400 - 490
400 - 490

N/A
400 - 490

420
N/A

400 - 490
400 - 490

N/A
400 - 420
400 - 490
400 - 490

N/A
N/A

400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490

N/A
400 - 490
400 - 490
400 - 490

N/A
400 - 490

1000- 1200
N/A

400 - 490
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

2.1 -2 .5
2.1

2.1 -2.5
41 -49
84- 100
41 -49
41-49
41 -49
41 -49
4 1 - 4 9
2.1 -2 .5
2.1 -2.5

Average
Concentration

218
533
533
218
134
99
483
627
1283
413
1353
218
218
165
218
128
677
218
218
93
155
218
218
897
73

218
218
218
218
400
218
218
168
98

218
533
477
218
1150

6.6
3.9
1.9
1.2

0.66
1.3
23
46
23
23
23
23
23
1.2

0.87
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TABLE 2-67
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 8

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Jieldrin
Endosulfan I
•ndosulfan II
Indosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Sndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
feptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - mE/KE
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
0.19

0.29

2.3
0.47
2.9

0.25
0.13
0.45

4590
0.74
10.8
15.7
0.25

1630
17.8
5.2

28.3

7110
20

1730
99.5
0.11

7
464

1.1
11.6
171

3.8
63
48

0.010
6.2
2.4
93
508

7560

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
0.19

1.1

2.3
0.47
2.9

1.4
0.13
1.1

5950
1.6

28.9
21.2
0.32

2330
119
10.6
133

23200
70.7
2180
228

1
20.2
476

1.7
17.5
539

3.8
128
294

0.020
37
3.5
159
899

17900

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-03-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-03-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-03-FW

SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW
SD-08-02-FW

SD-08-01-FW
SD-08-01-FW
SD-08-01-FW
SD-08-03-FW
SD-08-03-FW
SD-08-01-FW
SD-08-01-FW
SD-08-01-FW

SD-08-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

1 12
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 2
1 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
3 / 3
1 / 2
3 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2

3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3/3
2 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
3 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3/3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3

1 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3
2 / 3
3 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3

2 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

4.1
2.1 -2.5

N/A
4.1 -4.9

4.1
4.1
4.1

2.1 -2.5
N/A
2.1

N/A
21 -25

210-250

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.19

0.6-1.8
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.6-0.61
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.67-0.9
0.27-0.32
80.2- 157

N/A
N/A
N/A

0.79- 1.6
N/A
N/A

0.004
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

117

Average
Concentration

I I
1.2

0.70
2.3
2.2
1.3
2.5
1.2

0.78
0.59
0.73
11.5
115

5457
1.0
19
19

0.22
0.62
1957
54
7.3
74

0.30
13237

43
2007
161
0.46

12
470
0.39
0.15
59
1.4
15

350

1.7
103
136

0.011
19
3.0
132
649

8506

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-68
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 9

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - U2/K.K
,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethene
,2 -Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloroethene(total)

1,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
lrans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - u£/Ke
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dich!orobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

220

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

220

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-09-06-FW

Detection
Frequency

0/10
0/10
0 /10
0/10
0 /10
0/10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
0 /10
O/ 10
0 / 1 0
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
0 /10
0 / 1 0
O/ 10
0 / 1 0
O/ 10
O/ 10
0/10
0/10
0/10
0/10
0/10
0 /10
0/10
0 /10

0 / 1 0
0 /10
O/ 10
0/10
0/10
0/10
0/10
O/ 10
O/ 10
0/10
O/ 10
0 /10
0 /10
O/ 10
I/ 10
0 /10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
0 / 1 0
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10

Range of
Detection Limits

12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
1 2 - 2 1
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12-24
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12- 16
12-16
12- 16
12- 16

390-520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520

980- 1300
390 - 520
390 - 520
390-520

980- 1300
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390-520
390 - 520

980- 1300
390 - 520
390 - 520

980- 1300
980- 1300
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520

Average
Concentration

66
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
7.7
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
8.5
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6
6.6

217
217
217
217
217
543
217
217
217
543
217
217
217
217
219
217
543
217
217
543
543
217
217
217
217
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TABLE 2-68
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 9

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Sutylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
3i-n-butylphthalate
[)i-n-octylphthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
S-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

520
82

930
40
45
76
44
69

64

480
48

80
500

42
45

21

250

62

52

0.46
0.089
0.29
0.12
0.11
0.28

0.1
0.08

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

520
82

930
1000
1100
2300
290

2100

390

480
1400

80
500

1800
810

370

250

1900

2200

83
27
19
2

0.46
1.9

0.92
0.85

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-07-FW

SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW
SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-07-FW
SD-09-02-FW
SD-09-07-FW
SD-09-02-FW
SD-09-07-FW
SD-09-07-FW

SD-09-07-FW
SD-09-10-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 /10
O/ 10
O/ 10
1 / 10
I/  10
1 / 10
8/ 10
8/ 10
8 /10
2 / 1 0
8 /10
O/ 10
O/ 10
11 10
O/ 10
1 /10
8 /10
O/ 10
0 / 1 0
1 / 10
1 /10
0 /10
0 /10
9 /10
2 / 1 0
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
0 /10
4/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
0 /10
1 / 10
01 10
0 / 1 0
8/ 10
0 /10
9 / 1 0

9 / 1 0
9/10
10/ 10
8 /10
21 10
7/10
O/ 10
O/ 10
O/ 10
0 / 1 0
O/ 10
0 / 1 0
0/10
5 / 1 0
21 10

Range of
Detection Limits

390 - 520
980- 1300
980- 1300
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
410-520
410-520
410-520
390 - 520
410-520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
410-520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390-520
390-520

410
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520
390 - 520

980- 1300
410-520
390-520

410

4.4
3.9
N/A

2.1 -2.3
2-2 .7
2-2.7
39-52

7 8 - 1 1 0
39-52
39-52
39-52
39-52
39-52
2-2.7
2-2 .7

Average
Concentration

217
543
543
249
205
290
212
209
396
210
361
217
217
155
217
245
252
217
217
205
247
217
217
338
262
217
217
217
217
188
217
217
217
222
217
543
306
217
371

16
7.6
4.0
0.62
0.92
0.83
22
44
22
22
22
22
22

0.73
0.98
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TABLE 2-68
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 9

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Dieldrin
indosulfan I
Endosulfan 11
rindosulfan sulfate
Sndrin
Endrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
Samma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
•leptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Vletals - rng/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Kg
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
0.4

0.11
0.24

0.1
0.9

0.15
0.067

2330
0.64
18.1
6

0.14
0.19
569
9.3
2.7
4.2

4910
2.4
922
43.2
0.19
5.7
236
0.62

0.68
6.5

57.1

0.36
19
11

0.010
2.7
0

2.6
50

3860
1050

Minimum
Qualifier

}
)
3

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
i

S

}

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
7

0.51
0.34

1.4
0.9

2.4
0.34

7270
1.3

48.5
73.9
0.24
1.2

2590
91.8
13.3
102

30600
86.8
4560
2640
0.68
12.5
814
0.62

2.4
19.3
479

0.36
117
60

0.030
120
91
562
269

3860
46200

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-09-02-FW
SD-09-07-FW
SD-09-05-FW

SD-09-07-FW
SD-09-02-FW

SD-09-07-FW
SD-09-05-FW

SD-09-08-FW
SD-09-08-FW
SD-09-02-FW
SD-09-10-FW
SD-09-03-FW
SD-09-10-FW
SD-09-02-FW
SD-09-01-FW
SD-09-10-FW
SD-09-01-FW

SD-09-10-FW
SD-09-01-FW
SD-09-08-FW
SD-09-10-FW
SD-09-07-FW
SD-09-09-FW
SD-09-03-FW
SD-09-10-FW

SD-09-10-FW
SD-09-08-FW
SD-09-10-FW

SD-09-10-FW
SD-09-07-FW
SD-09-07-FW
SD-09-09-FW
SD-09-10-FW
SD-09-10-FW
SD-09-03-FW
SD-09-10-FW

SD-09-10-FW
SD-09-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

10/10
2/ 10
21 10
O/ 10
6/ 10
1 / 10
O/ 10
0 / 1 0
7/ 10
5 / 1 0
0 /10
O/ 10
O/ 10

10/10
8/ 10
10/10
10/ 10
7 / 1 0
2/ 10
10/ 10
10/ 10
10/10
10/ 10
0 / 8

10/10
10/10
10/10
10/10
11 10
10/ 10
10/ 10
1 / 10
0/10
0/10
6/ 10
10/ 10
10/ 10

1 / 10
10/ 10
10/ 10
5/ 10
8/10
10/10
9/ 10
10/ 10

1 / 2
5 / 8

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
2 - 2 . 7

3.9-5.2
3.9-5.2
3.9-5.2
3.9-5.2
3.9-5.2

2 - 2 . 7
2 - 2 . 1
2-2 .3
2-2.7
2 -27

200 - 270

N/A
0.51 -0.57

N/A
N/A

0.081 -0.26
0.5-1.5

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.49-0.78
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.049 - 0.06
N/A
N/A

0.45-2.6
0.22 - 0.43
54.9- 172

0.52 - 1
N/A
N/A

0.13 - 1.3
N/A
N/A

0.003 - 0.004
2.8-3.3

N/A
1.605
N/A

117
114- 121

Average
Concentration

2.5
0.93
1.8
2.2
1.1
2.0
2.2
1.1

0.76
0.65
1.1
10

112

4247
0.81
29
21

0.16
0.49
1418
45
5.9
47

0.29
10919

30
1970
365
0.26
8.0
506
0.43
0.15
53

0.92
11

156

0.23
47
29

0.0088
33
10

164
121

1959
8735

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-69
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 10

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs • u*/Ke
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachlorocthanc
1 ,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethanc
1 ,1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluoroetha
1 , 1 ,2 -Trichloroethane
i.l-DicWorocthanc
1.1-Dkhloroelhenc
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dibrocno-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-DkWorobenzene
1,2-Dichtoroethane
l,2-Dkhlorocthene<totaI)
1 ,2-Dichloropropanc
U-Dichkrobenzcne
1,4-DichJorobenzenc
2-Buttnone
2-Hcxanonc
+-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
3 romodichloromethane
^rofnoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfkfc
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chkxobenzenc
Chloroelhanc
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethenc
cis-13-Dichloropropcnc
Cyctohexane
Dibromochlorocnethane
DkJilorodifluoromethane
Elhytbenzene
Uopropylbcnzene
Methyl Acetate
Methyl tcrt-Butyl Eiher
Methytcyclohexane
Methylene chloride
Naphtnafcne
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
traits-1 ,2 -Dichloroethene
lrans-1 ,3-Dichloropropenc
rrichloroethene
rrichloroflucromelhane
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xytenc,o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/Ke
l.l'-Biphenyl
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
I ,2-Dkhlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-DkhIorobenzenc
2 '̂-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4^-Trichlorophcnol
2 ,4 ,6- Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Diroethytpheno!
2,4-Dinilrophenol
2,4-Dinltroto!uenc
2,6-Dinitrofoluene
2-Chkronaphthalenc
2-ChlorophenoJ
2-Methylnaphthalcne
2-Mcthytphoiol
2-Nitroaniiinc
2-Nitrophcno)
3.3'-Dichlorobeiizidine
5+4-Melhylphcnols
3-Nitroaniline
4 , 6-Dtnitro-2 -methylphenol
4 -B romophenyi-phcnylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphcnol
4-Chloroanilinc
4-Chlorophcnyl-phcny! ether
t-Mahylphenol
4-Nilroanilinc
1-Nilrophenol

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

21

29

64

60

33

Minimum
Qualifier

I

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

21

29

64

60

33

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-10-02-ME

SD-IO-02-TR

SD-10-OI-ME

SD-10-02-ME

SD-IO-01-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 /4
0 / 4
0 / 1
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 4
0 /1
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 14
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 4
0 / 2
1 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
0/1
0 / 4
01 \
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 4
0 / 2
0/3
0 / 2
1 ,'4
01 \
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
01 1

0 / 1
0 /1
01 1
01 1
01 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 ;4
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 • 7
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

37-44
20 - 330
20-110

35
2 0 - 1 1 0
20-330
20-330

35
35
35
35

20 - 330
20

20 - 35
35
35

20-35
20-35
20-35

35 - 250
20-44
20-35
20-35
20-35
20-35
20-35
20-35
20-35
20-110
20-35
35-110
20-35

35
20-35

35
20-44

35
35
35
35

21 - 330
278 - 330
20-35
20 - 330
20-35
35 - 330
20-35
20-110

35
20 - 330
35-110
35- 110

20

540
660
660
660
660

540-660
1300- 1600
540 - 660
540 • 660
540-660

1300- 1600
540 - 660
540-660
540-660
540-660
10-660

540-660
1300- 1600
540-660
540 - 660

540
540- 16IX)
1300- 1600
540-660
540 - 660
540 - 660
540 - 660

660
1300-1600
1300- 1600

Average
Concentration

20
81
32
18
32
81
81
18
18
18
18
81
10
14
18
18
14
14
14
87
17
14
14
14
20
14
14
14
32
14
43
14
18
14
18
17
18
18
18
18
81
148
14
81
14

104
14
35
18
81
39
39
10

270
330
330
330
330
300
725
300
300
300
725
300
300
300
300
160
300
725
300
300
270
535
725
300
300
300
300
330
725
V 2 5
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TABLE 2-69
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 10

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophrnone
Anthracene
Atrazine
3enzaldchyde
Benzo(a)anthracenc
Bcnzo(a)pyrene
3cnzo(b)fluoranlhene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3cnzo(k)lluaninthene
bis<2-Ch)aroethoxy)methane
>is<2 -ChkroethyOethcr
jis(2-Eihylriexyl)phlhalate
Bulylbenzylphlhalale
^aprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
3ibenz(aji)anthracenc
Dibenzofuran
Jiethyipnmalale
D imethylphthalate
Di-n-bulylphlhalale
L>i-n-octytphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorcne
hlexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopenladiene
hfexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1 ,2 ,3 -cd)pyrene
[sophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nilroso-di-n-propyianiine
N-ratrosodiphenylamine
Pemachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Peslicidcs - ue/Ke
2,4'-DDT
»,4'-DDD
M'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin

Mtnimum
Detected

Concentration
13
13

49

210
250
290
200
220

120

380
69

Si
72

190

26

400

210

99

17
085
093

18

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
I

J

J

J

J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
29
20

965

580
620
965
365
550

730

650
125

1950
115

405

71

560

690

1650

179
160
3.5
18

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J

I

I

I

1

1
1
!
I

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-IO-01-ME
SD-10-01-ME

SD-10-OI-ME

SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-02-FW

SD-IO-02-FW

SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-OI-ME

SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-OI-ME

SD-10-OI-ME

SD-10-OI-ME

SD-10-01-FW

SD-10-OI-ME

SD-10-OI-ME

SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-OI-ME
SD-10-OI-ME
SD-10-OI-ME

Detection
Frequency

2 / 4
2 / 4
O/ 1
2 / 4
0 / 1
01 1
2 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 6
2 / 4
4 / 6
0 / 2
0 /2
3 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
2 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
5 / 6
2 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 4
0 / 2
2 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
3 / 4
0 / 2
2 / 4
0 / 2
5 / 6

0 /2
4 / 6
5 / 6
4 / 6
1 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

10-660
10-660

540
67-660

540
540

67-660
67 - 660
67 - 660
67-660
67-660
540 - 660
540 - 660

540
540 - 660

540
540-660
67-660
67-660
540-660
540-660
540-660
540-660
540-660
67 . 540
10-660

540-660
540-660
540-660
540-660
67-660
540-660
67-660
540-660
540-660

540
1300- 1600

67-660
540-660
67 - 540

0.35 - 34
0.35 - 6.6
0 35 - 4.2
0.35 - 4.2
0.17-3.4

Average
Concentration

161
158
270
186
270
270
348
368
459
291
362
300
300
433
300
270
300
408
199
300
300
300
300
300
586
197
300
300
300
300
299
300
174
300
300
420
725
375
300
569

091
74
54
1.9
5.2
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TABLE 2-69
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 10

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
aipha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
ielta-BHC
5ieldrin
EndasulfanI
Endosulfaall
Endosulfan Sultale
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gannna-Chlordane
Iqxachlor
-f eptachior Epoxidc
tiethoxycMor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
[Talcium
rhromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
jcad
vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhafliuin
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Re
Arsenic
[Zadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
5EM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organic! (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

092

47

44

014
0.55

0.61
1.7

0.25

0.54

7690
3.1
187

32.4
0.48
5.9

5800
114
1 1 2
298

10800
130

1490
388
019
133
156
19

0.395
282

21 4
1410

88
83
40
139
12
13

0.35
165
630

97300
680000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J
I

I

1

1

I
1

1
1
1
]

I
1

1

1

1

1
]

>

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

29.5

560

320

0.14
14

5.8
11.7

205

1575

29300
397
2180
1126
205

21 IS
11250
3435
40.3
2315

51650
8S1

2270
727
24.2

45.75
737
11.5
057
1300

7695
4020

339
27

1150
906
1.2
109
7.1

6853
3645

465000
680000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J
;

j

j

j

j
j

j

j
j

j

j

Location
of Maxonum
Concentration

SD-10-01-ME

SD-10-01-ME

SD- 10-01 -ME

SD-10-03-FW
SD-10-OI-ME

SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-OI-ME

SD-10-01-ME

SD-10-01-ME

SD-IO-02-FW
SD-10-02-TR
SD- 10-02 -TR
SD-IO-01-ME
SD-IO-01-ME
SD-10-OI-FW
SD-IO-01-FW
SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-01-ME

SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-01-ME
SD-10-01-ME
SD-IO-02-TR
SD-10-02-ME
SD-10-OI-ME
SD-10-OI-ME
SD-10-02-ME
SD-10-02-ME
SD-10-02-TR

SD-10-OI-ME
SD-10-OI-ME

SD-10-02-ME
SD-10-OI-FW
SD-10-02-FW
SD-10-02-FW
SD-10-02-TR
SD-IO-03-FW
SD-10-02-TR
SD-10-OI-FW
SD-10-OI-FW

SD-10-OI-ME
SD-10-02-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 4
5 / 6
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
1 /4
4 / 6
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
0/4
5 / 6
0 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4

6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6/6
6/6
Oil
6 / 6
6/6
6/6
6/6
6/6
6/6
5 / 6
6 /6
2 / 4
5 / 6
0 / 4
6 / 6
6 /6

2 / 2
5 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
1 / 4
4 / 6
6/6
6/6
6 / 6

5 / 5
I / I

Range of
Detection Limits

0 .17-34
0.17-2.1
33 - 66

66- 130
3 3-66
33 - 66
3 4 - 6 6
3.3 - 66
34 - 66

0.17-3.4
0.17-2.1
035 - 42
017-3 .4
0.35 - 6 6
0.35 - 6.6
035 - 6.6
0 3 5 - 6 6
0.35-6.6
0.17-3.4
0 1 7 - 2 . 1
0.17-3.4
0 .17-34

1.7-34
17 - 340

3 5 - 9 1 4
0 26 - 0 74

0.22 - 1
0018 -04
0.027 - 0.2
0 037 - 0.6
16-2.14
0 055 - 1

0.36 - 0.48
0 082 - 0.44

091
057- 1.4
0.26 - 0.6

082- 15.18
0.018-0.24
0 0049 - 0.02

0 1 5 - 0 8
2 7 - 3 4 5
04- 1

0 0094 - 1
0.22 - 642
0.042-1 7

0 073 - 0.64
0 1 6 - 1 7

N/A
56

N/A
N/A

0.01 -0.02
113-193

N/A
N/A
N/A

2000
250

Average
Concentration

09
9
14
28
14
14
165
14

105
092
053
4 1
092

1 8
1 8
30
4 7
1 8

092
80

092
1 2
92
92

23990
146
663
69
1 5
13

9318
1376
22

1707
046

33225
590
1838
532
11
27

434
68

044
687
068

53
2191

214
12

491
509
031
54
2 1

2141
2005

303360
680000

N/A « Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-70
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 11

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/Ku
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethane
, 1 -Dichlorocthene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloroethene(total)
,2 -Dich loropropane

2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
3enzene
3romodichloromethane
Sromoform
3romomethane
Carbon Disulilde
Carbon Tetrachloride
^hlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzenc
Vlethylene chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
Fetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ua/Ke
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Ch loropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalenc
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nirroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

120

170

387

255

16

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

200

170

387

255

16

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-11-02-FW

SD-11-01-ME

SD-11-OI-ME

SD-11-01-ME

SD-11-01-ME

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 3
0 / 2
1 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 3
0 / 2
1 /I
0 / 2
0 / 3
1 / 3
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 2

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

23
27- 171
27-57
27-57
27- 171
27- 171
27- 171
27-28
27-28

28
27-28
27-28

260 - 430
23 -28
27-28
27-28
27-28
27-28
2 7 - 2 8
27-28
27-28
27-154
27-28

57
27-28
27-28
23-28

27- 171
171

27-28
27- 171
27-28

171
27-28

27 - 103
27-255

57
57

27-28

890-910
890-910
890-910
890-910
890-910

2200 - 2300
890-910
890-910
890-910

2200 - 2300
890-910
890-910
890-910
890-910

1 -910
890-910

2200 - 2300
890-910
890 - 9 1 0

2200 - 2300

Average
Concentration

12
38
19
19
38
38
38
14
14

111
14
14

173
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
35
14

170
14
14
13
40
86
14
38
14

387
14
26
94
29
29
14

450
450
450
450
450
1125
450
450
450
1125
450
450
450
450
305
450
1125
450
450
1125
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TABLE 2-70
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 11

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-BromophenyI-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)iluoranthene
E)enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)f1uoranthene
Dis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethy1hexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
llexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexach loroethane
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Mitrobenzene
M-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/Kg
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

8
9
54
120
220
120
260
110

140

180
99

300
57

270

32

410

120

100

45
0.76
0.5

0.59

0.62

180

17

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

8
9

54
410
520
870
300
840

8100

670
99

1000
57

360

32

540

260

950

45
15
1.9

0.59

8.1

180

230

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME
SD-1I-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-OI-ME
SD-11-02-FW
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-02-FW

SD-11-02-FW

SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME

SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME

SD-11-01-ME

SD-11-01-ME

SD-11-02-FW

SD-11-01-ME

SD-11-01-ME

SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-03-FW

SD-11-OI-ME

SD-11-01-ME

SD- 11-0! -ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 /3
1 / 3
1 /3
3 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
3 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
3 / 4
1 /3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
3 / 4
1 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 4
0 / 2
1 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 3
0 /2
3 / 4
0 / 2
4 / 4

0 / 1
1 / 3
4 / 4
4 / 4
1 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 4
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

2200 - 2300
890-910
890-910
890-910
890-910
890-910

2200 - 2300
2200 - 2300

1 -910
67-910
67-910
67 - 890
67-910

67
67-910

67
890-910
890-910

N/A
890-910
890-910
67 - 890
67-910
890-910
890-910
890-910
890-910
890-910
67 - 890

1 -910
890-910
890-910
890-910
890-910
67-910
890-910

1 -910
890-910
890-910

910
2200 - 2300

67 - 890
890-910

67

0.33
0.33-9.2

0.33
0.33

0.16-4.6
0.16-4.7
0.16-4.6
3.3 -92

6.5 - 190
3.3 -92
3.3-92
3.3-92
3.3 -92
3.3 -92

0.16-4.7

Average
Concentration

1125
450
450
450
450
450
1125
1125
303
303
318
321
410
530
365
500
450
450
2897
450
450
424
333
450
450
450
450
450
614
319
450
450
450
450
383
450
311
450
450
468
1125
264
450
480

0.17
18
6.7
1.1
1.0
1.6
3.4
31
63
31
31
90
31
89
1.6
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TABLE 2-70
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 11

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
delta-BHC
3ieldrin
Jndosulfan 1
indosulfan 11
Endosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
indrin Aldehyde
•ndrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Ch lordane
Heptachlor
ieptachlor Epoxide
^ethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Dariurn
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Kg
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1.4
0.44
0.51
0.72
0.69
1.7

0.34

5090
1.2
121
24.6
0.38
3.3

1870
303
8.1
172

23800
100
561
139
1.1
9.3
233
2.4

0.92
211

16.3
830

223
1.7
75
59

26
0.13
469
849

36700

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
1
J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

1.4
0.44
0.51
0.72
0.69
1.7

5.6

14800
8.4
874
149
1.1
9.5

5800
900
25.3
619

49900
606
2980
1630
4.5
32.8
956
4.4

0.92
486

58.8
2850

223
30

1270
660

26
1.9

26964
11800

387000

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-I1-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-OI-ME
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME

SD-11-01-ME

SD-11-01-FW
SD-I1-01-FW
SD-1I-01-FW
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-FW
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-02-FW
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-FW

SD-11-01-FW
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME
SD-1I-03-FW
SD-11-01-FW
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-ME
SD-11-01-FW
SD-11-01-ME
SD-I1-03-FW

SD-11-OI-ME
SD-I1-01-FW

SD-11-OI-ME
SD-1I-01-FW
SD-1I-02-FW
SD-11-02-FW

SD-11-OI-ME
SD-11-01-FW
SD-11-02-FW
SD-1I-01-FW

SD-11-OI-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 /3
1 / 3
1 / 3
1 / 3
1 /3
1 /3
1 /3
0 / 3
0 /3
4 / 4
0 /3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3

4 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 3
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
1 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

I/ 1
3 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
1 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 /4

Range of
Detection Limits

0.16-4.7
0.33-9.2
0.16-4.7
0.33-9.2
0.33-9.2
0.33 -9.2
0.33 -9.2
0.33-9.2
0.16-4.7

0.16
0.16-4.7
0.16-4.7
1.6-47
16-470

3.5
0.27- 1.5

0.22
0.018
0.028
0.35
1.7

0.055
0.38
0.083

0.97 - 2
0.57
0.27
3.5

0.018
0.0051

0.15
2.7

0.053
0.01-0.85

0.22
0.039-2

0.074
0.17

N/A
11.2
N/A
N/A

0.01 - 10.03
10.8-68.9

N/A
N/A
N/A

2000

Average
Concentration

1.6
3.5
1.7
3.2
3.3
3.2
3.6
3.1
1.6
2.3
1.6
1.6
16
158

10673
3.3
434
67

0.74
6.2

4013
578
17

369
0.68

35300
250
1494
680
2.8
17

513
3.1

0.49
387
0.68
32

1823

223
14

440
284
1.3
20
1.1

7775
4906

148650

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
I = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-71
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 12

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/KE
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
,1,1 -Trichioroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethene
,2-Dkhloroethane

1 ,2-Dkhloroethene(total)
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Jromoform
Bromomethane
~arbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
retrachloroetbene
Toluene
Bans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
xans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/Ke
I,l'-Biphenyl
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1,2-Dichk>robenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis(l -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrololuene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chk>ronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methyl naphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitropheno!
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

87

370
9

25

53

13

Minimum
Qualifier

S

I
}

J

1

)

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

87

370
9

417

53

25

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

1

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-12-02-FW

SD-12-03-TR
SD-12-03-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-I2-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
01 1
0 / 1
1 / 2
0 / 1
01 1
1 / 2
1 /3
O/ 1
0 / 1
01 1
01 1
01 \
01 1
01 1
0 / 3
0 / 1
2 / 2
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 2
01 1
0 / 3
01 1
0 / 2
0 / 1
1 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1

0,'
01
01
01
01
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

16 -41
22 - 309
22- 103
22 - 103
22 - 309
22-309
22 - 309

22
22
22
22
22

56-89
16-41

22
22
22
22
22
22
22

22- 103
22

41 - 103
22
22

16-41
22 - 309
124-309

22
22 - 309

22
124-309

22
22- 103
22 - 309
41 -103
41 -103

22

390
730
730
730
730

390 - 730
980- 1800
390 - 730
390 - 730
390 - 730

980 - 1800
390 - 730
390 - 730
390 - 730
390 - 730

1 -730
390 - 730

980- 1800
390 - 730
390 - 730

Average
Concentration

14
68
28
28
76
76
76
I I
11
49
11
11

199
14
11
11
11
11
11
I I
11
28
11

221
11
I I
13
68
108
11
76
11

108
11
28
76
36
36
11

195
365
365
365
365
280
695
280
280
280
695
280
280
280
280
150
280
695
280
280
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TABLE 2-71
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 12

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methyrphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-CWorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaldehyde
3enzo(a)anrnracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
BenzoO>)fluoranthene
Benzo(gji,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chlorocthyl)ether
bis(2-EthyIhexyI)phlhalate
Butylbenzylphlhalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphtbalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
M-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - us/Ka
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordanc
Aroclor 1016
Aroclorl221
Aroclor 1232

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

10
19

69

140
160
350
280
350

260

180
150

260
47

79

26

100

230

220

1.9
0.52
0.53
0.51

1.1

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J

1

1

1

J

i
]
J

]

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

15
23

79

560
1000
1500
640
800

660

850
320

1200
78

740

120

100

570

1000

17
4.4
1.3

0.51

2.4

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-12-03-ME
SD-12-03-ME

SD-12-03-ME

SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-01-FW

SD-12-01-FW

SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-03-ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-03-ME

SD-12-03-FW

SD- 12-01 -ME

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-03-FW
SD- 12-01 -ME
SD-12-03-FW

SD- 12-01 -ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 4
2 / 4
O/ 1
2 / 4
O/ 1
O/ 1
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
3/4
6 /6
0 / 2
0 / 2
4 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
6 / 6
2 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
6 / 6
2 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
5 / 5
0 / 2
2 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
4 /5
0 / 2
6 / 6

0 / 2
3 / 4
6 /6
3 / 5
1 /4
0 / 4
4 / 5
0 / 4
0 / 4
0/4

Range of
Detection Limits

390- 1800
980- 1800
390 - 730
390 - 730
390 - 730
390 - 730

730
980 - 1 800
980- 1800

1 - 730
1 -730

390
67 - 730

390
390

67 - 390
67-390
67 - 390
67 - 730
67 - 390
390 - 730
390 - 730

390
390 - 730

390
390 - 730
67-390
2 - 7 3 0

390 - 730
390 - 730
390 - 730
390 - 730
390 - 730
67-390

1 -730
390 - 730
390 - 730
390 - 730
390 - 730
67 - 390
390 - 730

1 -730
390 - 730
390 - 730

390
980- 1800

67 - 730
390 - 730
67-390

0.32 -0.33
0.32-3.1
0.32-3.1
0.32 - 7.3
0.16- 1.6
0.16-3.8
0.16- 1.6
3.2 - 73

6.5- 150
3.2 - 73

Average
Concentration

548
695
280
280
280
280
365
695
695
146
151
195
177
195
195
307
430
798
394
510
280
280
443
280
195
280
467
258
280
280
280
280
280
688
171
280
280
280
280
314
280
177
280
280
148
695
373
280
622

0.16
5.7
2.1
1.6

0.37
0.72
1.5
14
28
14
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TABLE 2-71
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 12

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroctor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
^ndosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfale
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxapnene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Ke
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

15

18
0.71

0.42
0.62
0.69

0.21
0.87

0.23
0.34

0.27

4560
19.2
38.4
19.6
0.55
1.3

2230
42.1

11
40.5

7530
16.8
610
195

0.15
5.4
160
1.3

0.54
141
1.4

10.8
1370

224
2.5
39
33

0.16
13

0.25
372
857

42200
150000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

]
1
1

J
J

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

28

58
1.7

1.5
0.62
0.69

2.6
1.8

0.34
1.7

0.46

27500
117

4550
121
2

13.5
8920
2120
38.1
2080

107000
1240
3070
1180
44.8
28.3
837
30.3
1.8
793
1.4
127

4760

255
78
331
675
0.16
16
1.5

2924
3050

912000
150000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-01-ME
SD-I2-01-FW

SD-12-03-FW
SD-12-03-FW
SD-12-01-FW

SD-12-03-FW
SD- 12-0 1 -ME

SD-I2-03-ME
SD-12-03-FW

SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-03-ME
SD-I2-03-ME
SD-12-03-ME
SD-12-03-TR
SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-03-TR
SD- 12-01 -ME
SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-03-ME
SD-12-01-ME

SD-12-03-ME
SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-03-TR
SD-12-03-TR
SD-12-03-ME
SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-03-TR
SD-12-03-ME
SD-12-03-TR
SD-12-03-TR
SD-12-03-FW
SD-12-03-ME
SD-I2-03-ME

SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-03-TR
SD-12-03-TR
SD-12-03-ME
SD-12-03-TR
SD-12-03-ME
SD-12-03-ME
SD-12-03-FW
SD-12-01-FW

SD-12-01-ME
SD-12-03-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 6
0 /4
4 / 6
1 / 4
1/5
0 / 4
5/6
3 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
5 / 6
0/4
2 / 4
0/4
0 / 4

6 /6
4 / 5
6/6
6 /6
4 / 5
6 / 6
6/6
6 /6
6/6
6 /6
0 / 2
6/6
6 / 6
6 /6
6 / 6
5/6
6 / 6
5 /6
5 /6
3 / 5
4 /6
1 /5
6 / 6
6 / 6

2 / 2
5/6
6 / 6
6 / 6
1 / 4
3 /6
6/6
6 / 6
6 / 6

5 / 5
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

3.2 - 73
3.2 - 73
3.2 - 73
3.2 - 73

0.16-3.8
0.16-3.8
0.32-3.1
0.16- 1.6
0.32 - 7.3
0.32 - 7.3
0.32-3.1
0.32-3.1
0.32 - 7.3
0.16-3.8
0.16- 1.6
0.16-3.8
0.16-3.8
1.6-38
16-380

3.5-9.14
0.27 - 0.95

0.22 - 1
0.019-0.4
0.028 - 0.49
0.037 - 0.6
1.7-2.14
0.056 - 1
0.36 - 0.4

0.083 - 0.44
1.1 - 1.2

0.57- 1.4
0.27 - 0.6

0.83- 15.18
0.019-0.24
0.0037-0.17

0.15-0.8
2.7 - 450
0.41 - 1
0.01 - 1

0.22 - 708
0.044- 1.5

0.074-0.64
0.17- 1.7

N/A
5.6

N/A
N/A
0.01

77.7- 162
N/A
N/A
N/A

2000
250

Average
Concentration

14
24
14
32

0.88
0.72
0.95
0.40

.2

.4

.4

.3

.4
0.82
1 1

0.72
1

7.2
72

15280
45

1736
57
1.2
7.3

5523
812
28
882
0.58

62038
529
1548
562
13
18

438
10

081
362
0.80
60

2513

239
16

141
251

0.044
34

0.74
169')
1630

332640
150000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-72
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 13

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/Kp
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

1 ,1 , 1 -Trichloroethane
,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluoroetha
,1,2-Trichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2-Dibromoethane

i ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Jenzene
Jromodichloromethane
3romoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropenc
Cyclohexane
Dibromochloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
bopropylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
VIethylcyclohexane
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
rrichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-

SVOCs - ue/Ke

l,l'-Biphenyl
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-TrichIorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylpnenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

59

160

630
7

23

9

37

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

;

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

59

190

4300
g

23

9

37

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-13-01-TR

SD-13-01-FW

SD-13-01-TR
SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-03-ME

SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
1 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 1
0/3
0 /3
0 /3
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0/3
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
2 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 1
2 / 2
2/3
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /3
0 / 1
1/3
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1/3
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/3
0 /2
0 / 1
0 / 3
0 / 1
0 /3
0 / 1
1 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 3
0 /3
0 /3

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

13- 14
22- 104
22-35

22
22-35
22-104
22-104

22
22
22
22

22- 104
22
22
22
22
22
22
22

13-22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22

22-35
22

22-35
22
22
22
22

13-22
22
22
22
22

22 - 104
97-104

22
22 - 108

22
22- 104

22
22-35

22
22 - 104
22-35
22-35

280
280
690
280
280
280
690
2X0
280
280

Average
Concentration

6.8
53
15
11
15
37
37
11
11

11.0
11
37

11.0

11
120
11
11

2465
9

11.0
11
11
11
11
11
11
15
11

17.2
11
11

11.0
11
9
11
11
11
11
37

50.3
11
38
11
37
11
22
11
37

14.8
15

140
140
345
140
140
140
345
140
140
140
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TABLE 2-72
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 13

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitiophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3+4-Methylphenols
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Denzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g>h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butyl benzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalatc
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-Butylphthalate
Oi-n-octylphthalate
Ruoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/KE
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldnn
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

23

22
26

99

110
150
270
260
570

140
230

170
150
180

230
67

590

40

450

230

2.3
1.6

0.45
0.47
0.32
3.2

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

73

89
31

300

1700
1700
3600
820
3400

5100
230

170
1700
330

5200
220

1000

67

2700

4000

310
130
12
1.6
1.7
93

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-OI-ME
SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-01-ME
SD-13-01-ME
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-01-ME
SD-13-03-FW

SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-03-FW

SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-01-ME
SD-13-01-FW

SD-13-01-ME
SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-03-ME
SD-13-03-ME
SD-13-03-ME
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 /1
2 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
2 / 3
2 / 3
0 / 1
2 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 1
6 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
5 / 6
5 / 6
0 / 1
0 / 1
4 / 4
1 / 2
0 / 1
1/2
6 / 6
3 / 4
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
6/6
2 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
5 /6
0 / 1
2 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
5 / 6
0 / 1
6 / 6

0 / 2
6 /6
6 / 6
5 / 6
3 / 6
3 / 6
5 / 6
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

280
67 - 280

280
690
280
280
280
280
690
280
280
280
280
690
690

67 - 280
67 - 280

280
67-280

280
280

67 - 280
67 - 280
67 - 280
67 - 280
67 - 280

280
280
280
280
280
280

67 - 280
67 - 280

280
280
280
280
280

67 - 280
67 - 280

280
280
280
280

67 - 280
280

67 - 280
280
280
280
690

67 - 280
280

67 - 280

0.31 -3.3
0.31 -3.3
0.31-3.3
0.31 -3.3
0.16- 1.6
0.16- 1.6
0.16- 1.6
3.1 -22
6.3 - 45
3.1 -22

Average
Concentration

140
79
140
345
140
140
140
140
345
140
140
140
140
345
345
84
66
140
180
140
140
825
908
1662
412
1310
140
140

1835
185
140
155

1017
218
140
140
140
140
140

2188
142
140
140
140
140
643
140
82
140
140
140
345
945
140

1672

0.90
59
28
3.6

0.82
0.73
25
4.7
9.7
4.7
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TABLE 2-72
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 13

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
bela-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
:ndosulfan I
Sndosulfan II
indosulfan Sulfate
indrin
indnn Aldehyde
indrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
ieptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - mg/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Slanganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - mE/Ke
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

25
45
79
1.5
15
1.4

0.39
0.38
0.2
2.2

1

0.4

6430
1.7

15.9
63.8
0.45
3.1

3020
61.2
7.2
113

12800
340
1930
123

0.25
15.9
477
0.53
0.21
570
3.2

27.4
445

37
2.0
37

242
0.54
8.8

0.33
13

327

118000
300000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

170
45
310
3.1
15
11

4.7
0.38
9.6
10

650

0.4

34400
61

4210
155
2

13.8
17000
725
40.7
2340
54700
1270
7610
1050
19.5
53.4
2030
26.3

2
1270
3.7
120

2670

37
12

2270
1590
0.55

14
58

2822
1700

385000
300000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

1
1
i
1

1
J
}
J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-13-03-ME
SD-I3-01-TR
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-03-FW
SD-I3-03-ME
SD-I3-03-ME

SD-13-02-FW
SD-13-01-ME
SD- 13-01 -ME
SD-13-03-FW

SD-13-03-ME

SD-13-01-ME

SD-13-02-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-02-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-I3-02-FW
SD-13-02-FW
SD-I3-03-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-02-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-I3-01-FW
SD-13-02-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-03-FW

SD-13-03-ME
SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-01-TR
SD-13-03-FW
SD-13-01-FW
SD-13-01-FW

SD-13-02-FW
SD-I3-01-TR

Detection
Frequency

0/3
2 / 3
1 / 3
3 / 4
3 / 6
1 /3
4 / 5
0 / 3
2 / 4
1 /3
3 /5
4 / 5
0 / 3
0 / 3
5 / 6
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3

6 / 6
5 / 5
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6/6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 /6
6/6
6 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 /6
6/6
5 / 6
4 / 6
6 / 6
2 / 5
6 /6
6 / 6

1 / 2
4 / 6
5 / 6
6 / 6
2 / 6
3 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6/6

5 / 5
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

3.1 -22
3.1 -22
3.1 -22
3 . 1 - 2 2

0.16- 1.6
0.16- 1.6
0.31 -3.3
0.16- 1.6
0.31 -3.3
0.31 -3.3
0.31 -3.3
0.31 -3.3
0.31 -3.3
0.16- 1.6
0.16- 1.6
0.16- 1.6
0.16- 1.6
1.6- 16
16- 160

3.5-9.14
0.27 - 0.74

0.22 - 1
0.018-0.4
0.027 - 0.2
0.35 - 0.6
1.6-2.14
0.055 - 1

0.36 - 0.38
0.082 - 0.44
0.57- 1.4
0.27-0.6
3.5- 15.18

0.018-0.24
0.005 - 0.02
0.15-0.8
2.7-4.38
0.053 - 1
0.01-2

0.22 - 98.04
0.039- 1.14
0.073 - 0.64

0.16- 1.7

3.745
5.6

3.175
N/A

0.01 - 10.03
37.4-221

N/A
N/A
N/A

2000
250

Average
Concentration

4.7
69

16.1
163
1.4
5.2
4.0
0.48
2.0
1.0
2.6
4.7

0.97
0.48
115

0.48
0.58
4.8
48

21638
23

1267
103
1.3
8.3

8625
513
19

1015
41217

871
3438
664
7.5
26
996
10

0.91
842
1.6
75

1681

20
4.5
579
756
1.9
31
15

992
861

239600
300000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-73
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 14

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/KE
,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethane

., 1 -Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Jenzcne
Jromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Jromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Hiloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
3ibromochloromethane
ithylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/Ks
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis(l -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-TrichIorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-DimethylphenoI
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinirrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

58

3

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

140

3

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-14-01-FW

SD-14-03-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12-14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14

12
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12-14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14

12
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14
12- 14

2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
5000 - 5600
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
5000 - 5600
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
5000 - 5600
2100-2300
2100-2300
5000 - 5600
5000 - 5600
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300

Average
Concentration

6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
68
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
5.0
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3

1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
2600
1083
1083
1083
2600
1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
2600
1083
1083
2600
2600
1083
1083
1083
1083
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TABLE 2-73
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 14

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)f]uoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Jutylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
[Jimethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Bexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

660
700
890
920

1100

730

910

2200

810

1200

9.7
8.2

3.3

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

660
1100
890

2100

1100

1100

1400

2800

2600

2000

9.7
8.2

5

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-I4-01-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-03-FW
SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-01-FW

SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-01-FW

SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-01-FW

SD-14-03-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /3
3 / 3
1 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3

1 /3
1 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

2100-2300
5000 - 5600
5000 - 5600
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300

N/'A
2100
N/A

2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300

2100
2100-2300
2100-2300

N/A
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300

N/A
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
2100-2300
5000 - 5600

N/A
2100-2300

N/A

21 -23
21 -23
2 1 - 2 3
1 1 - 1 2
1 1 - 1 2
N/A

210-230
420 - 470
210-230
210-230
210-230
210-230
210-230

11 - 12
1 1 - 1 2

Average
Concentration

1083
2600
2600
1083
1083
953
967
997
1440
1083
1100
1083
1083
960
1083
1083
1170
1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
2467
1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
1083
2600
1503
1083
1667

11
10
11

5.7
5.7
4.1
108
218
108
108
108
108
108
5.7
5.7
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TABLE 2-73
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 14

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
)ieldrin
indosulfan I
Endosulfan II
•ndosulfan sulfate
indrin
indrin aldehyde
Jndrin ketone
;amma-BHC (Lindane)
jamma-Chlordane
ieptachlor
ieptachlor epoxide
klethoxychlor
foxaphene

Metals - nw/Kfi
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vtanganese
Slercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - ma/Kg
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
20
8

2.6

3200
0.85
49.1
13.4
0.21
0.4

1020
43
2.9
46

9030
34.5
1200
84.9
0.16
5.4
455
0.61

57.2
0.81
8.9
170

0.51
36
38

0.020
95

0.18
74

205

4480

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
20
18
2.6

4030
0.99
73.4
18.4
0.21

1
1760
216
5

64.9

19400
130

1750
172
1.4

10.4
586
0.73

75.6
0.81
13.3
273

0.88
99
58

0.020
95
2.9
770
1190

12300

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-14-03-FW
SD-14-03-FW
SD-14-01-FW

SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-03-FW
SD-14-03-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-03-FW
SD-I4-01-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-02-FW

SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-03-FW
SD-14-02-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-01-FW

SD-I4-02-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-I4-01-FW
SD-14-03-FW

SD-I4-03-FW
SD-14-02-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-02-FW
SD-14-02-FW
SD-14-03-FW
SD-14-01-FW
SD-14-03-FW

SD-14-03-FW

Detection
Frequency

1 /3
3 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3

3 / 3
3 / 3
3 /3
3 / 3
1 /3
3 / 3
3 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0/3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
2 / 3
0 /3
3 / 3
1/3
3 / 3
3 / 3

3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
1 /3
1 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3

3 /3

Range of
Detection Limits

21
N/A

21 -23
21 -23
21 -23
21 -23
21 -23
11 - 12
1 1 - 1 2
1 1 - 1 2
1 1 - 1 2

110- 120
1100- 1200

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.19-0.2
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.51 -0.62
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.61

0.26-0.3
N/A

0.61 -0.71
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

0.003 - 0.004
4.9-46.3

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

14
11
8.2
11
11
11
11

5.7
5.7
5.7
5.7
57

567

3687
0.91
61
16

0.14
0.64
1367
104
4.1
57

0.29
14010

68
1407
133

0.59
7.3
509
0.55
0.14
69

0.49
11

221

0.74
58
48

0.0078
40
2.0
352
540

9260

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-74
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 15

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UE/KK
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,1-TrichIoroethane
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane

1 , 1 -Dichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
Acetone
Jenzene
Carbon Disulfide
Chloroform
cis-1 ,2 -Dichloroethene
ithylbenzene
vlethylene chloride
Naphthalene
Fetrachloroethene
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-

SVOCs - UE/Kg
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Oibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
lndeno( 1,2,3 -cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
fyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - us/Kg
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

24
210

IS

187

41

26

10
8
7

50
200
180
440
150
270
410
60

990
69
170
15

400
590

6.9
3.8
1.8

6

43

83

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

29
290

18

187

41

206

10
8
7
50
200
180
440
150
270
410
60

990
69
170
15

400
590

6.9
3.8
1.8

6

43

83

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-15-01-FW
SD-15-02-FW

SD-15-01-FW

SD-15-01-ME

SD-15-03-FW

SD-15-01-ME

SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-01-ME
SD- 15-01 -ME
SD- 1 5-01 -ME
SD- 15-01 -ME
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-01-MH
SD-15-01-ME
SD- 15-01 -ME
SD-15-01-ME

SD- 15-01 -ME
SD- 15-01 -ME
SD-15-01-ME

SD- 15-01 -ME

SD- 15 -01 -ME

SD-15-01-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
o/
o/
o/
o/
o/
3 / 3
2 / 2
O/ 1
1 / 1
O/ I
I / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
1 / 2
0 / 1
3 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

/ I
/ 1
/ I
/ I
/ I
/ 1
/ 1
/ 1
/ 1
/ I
/ I
/
/
/ 1
/ 1
/ I
/ 1

o /
I /
1 /
I /
o /
o/
I /
o/
o/
o/
o/
1 /
o /
1 /
o /

Range of
Detection Limits

25
190
63
63
190
190
190
N/A
N/A
25

N/A
63
63
25
190
190
190
190
63
190
63
63

1
1
1

67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
1

67
67
67
67

0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.17
0.17
0.17
3.3
6.6
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.3

0.17

Average
Concentration

13
95
32
32
95
95
95
27

250
13
18
32
187
13
95
95
68
95
93
95
32
32

10
8.0
7.0
50

200
180
440
150
270
410
60

990
69
170
15

400
590

0.17
6.9
3.8
1.8

0.085
0.085

6.0
1.7
3.3
1.7
1.7
43
1.7
83

0.085
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TABLE 2-74
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 15

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
indosutfan I
•ndosulfan 11
indosulfan Sulfate
•ndrin
Sndrin Aldehyde
Jndrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
ieplachlor
4eptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
3otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Ihallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - mg/KK
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
^ead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.57
0.45

0.48
2

0.98

0.17

4810
3.9
104

48.9
0.76
17.7

13200
147
14.1
181

11800
55.4
1140
956
0.68
9.6
243
6.5

0.29
642
2.4
14.2
1990

35
22
346
65

31
0.38
472
1720

381000

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

0.57
15

0.48
2

0.98

0.17

6670
6

193
65.6
1.1

37.4
15700
537
23.1
469

22200
157

1650
1400
1.3

20.5
390
8.6

0.29
962
2.4

22.9
3350

35
60
380
168

31
3

3435
2670

702000

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-03-FW

SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-01-ME

SD- 15-01 -ME

SD-15-01-ME

SD-15-02-FW
SD-15-02-FW
SD-15-01-FW
SD- 15-01 -ME
SD-15-03-FW
SD-15-01-FW
SD-15-02-FW
SD- 15-01 -ME
SD- 15-01 -ME
SD-15-03-FW
SD-15-01-FW
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-02-FW
SD-15-01-FW
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-03-FW
SD-15-02-FW
SD-15-02-FW
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-03-FW
SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-02-FW
SD-15-01-FW

SD-15-01-ME
SD-15-03-FW
SD-15-02-FW
SD-15-01-ME

SD- 1 5-01 -ME
SD-15-03-FW
SD-15-01-FW
SD-15-01-FW

SD-15-01-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
1 / 1
4 / 4
0 / 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
O/
O/
1 /
O /
11
O /
O /

4 / 4
3 / 3
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 2
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4/4
4 / 4
3 / 3
4 /4
4 / 4
2 / 3
1 / 1
4 /4
I/ 1
4 / 4
4 / 4

1 / 1
4 /4
2 / 4
3 / 4
0 / 4
1 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

0.17
0.33
0.17
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.33
0.17
0.17
0.17
0.17
1.7
17

8.2
0.3

0.51
0.043
0.064
0.81
3.8

0.13
0.88
0.19
1.3

0.62
8.1

0.043
0.0059

0.34
6.3

0.24- 1.2
0.043
0.51
0.17
0.17
0.39

N/A
N/A

3.175-138
34

0.02 - 10.03
32.1 -340

N/A
N/A
N/A

2000

Average
Concentration

0.085
0.57
7.6

0.17
0.17
0.48
2.0

0.17
0.09
1.0

0.085
0.17
0.85
8.5

5960
4.6
167
57

0.93
28

14325
268
18

352
17125

100
1343
1111
0.9
17

294
5.2

0.29
819
2.4
20

2623

35
35
199
80
1.3
75
1.3

1566
2225

491250

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-75
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 16

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ua/Ke
,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Senzene
Uromodichloromethane
3romoform
3romomethane
Carbon Disulfidc
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
Oibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ug/K£

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophcnyl-phenylether
4-Chtoro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum

Concentration
Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

13-26
13-26
13 -26
13 -26
13-26
13-26
13-26
13-26
13 -26
13 -26
13-26
24-26
13 -26
13-26
13 -26
13 -26
13-26
13-26
13 -26
13 -26
13-26
13-26
13-26
13-26
13 -26
13 -26
13-26
13 -26
13 -26
13-26
13-26
13-26
13-26

420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840

1000-2100
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840

1000-2100
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840

1000-2100
420 - 840
420 - 840

1000-2100
1000-2100
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840

Average
Concentration

8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
13
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7
8.7

280
280
280
280
280
683
280
280
280
683
280
280
280
280
280
280
683
280
280
683
683
280
280
280
280
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TABLE 2-75
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 16

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)nuoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Oi-n-octylphthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
rtexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno( 1 ,2,3 -cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Si-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

45

45

73
130

50

61

11
0.32
0.32

0.45

0.29

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

45

45

73
130

88

110

13
3.6
6.8

0.67

0.29

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-16-03-FW

SD-16-03-FW

SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-01-FW

SD-16-01-FW

SD-16-01-FW

SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-02-FW

SD-16-01-FW

SD-16-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3
1 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 3

2 / 3
3 / 3
3 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

420 - 840
1000-2100
1000-2100
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840

420
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840

420
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840
420 - 840

1000-2100
420 - 840
420 - 840

420

4.2
N/A
N/A

2.1 -4.3
2.1 -4.3

4.2
42-84

85 - 170
42-84
42-84
42-84
42-84
4 2 - 8 4

2.1 -4.3
2.2-4.3

Average
Concentration

280
683
683
280
280
280
280
280
225
280
225
280
280
234
183
280
280
280
280
280
280
280
280
116
280
280
280
280
280
280
280
280
280
280
280
683
280
280
127

8.7
2.3
3.0
1.4
1.4
1.1
28
57
28
28
28
28
28
1.4
1.2
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TABLE 2-75
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 16

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
iieldrin
•ndosulfan I
•"ndosulfan 11
•ndosulfan sulfate
:ndrin
indrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
garnma-BHC (Lindane)
;amma-Chlordane
ieptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - mg/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Kg
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
0.32

0.12

2480
0.56
6.4
10.6
0.12
0.1
772
3.3
2.9
7.1

4860
1.9

931
84

0.13
1.6
299

92

4.2
36.4

0.22
29
11

3.1
14
75

1390

Minimum
Qualifier

)

)

)
}

}

]

J

)

)
i
}

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
1

0.72

3690
0.56
13.6
21.2
0.12
0.34
3680
38.4
5.2

32.5

6850
15.4
1870
158

0.37
5.7
519

92

10.3
155

2.5
55
25

4.1
34

222

3040

Maximum
Qualifier

J

)

J

J
J

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-16-01-FW

SD-16-01-FW

SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-01-FW
SD-16-01-FW
SD-16-03-FW
SD-I6-02-FW
SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-03-FW
SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-03-FW
SD-16-02-FW

SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-01-FW
SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-02-FW

SD-16-01-FW

SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-02-FW

SD-16-01-FW
SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-02-FW

SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-02-FW
SD-16-02-FW

SD-16-03-FW

Detection
Frequency

3 / 3
0 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
3 /3
0 / 3
0/3
0 / 3
0 /3

3 / 3
1 / 3
3 /3
3 / 3
1/3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
3 /3
3 / 3
3/3
3 / 3
2 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1/3
0 / 3
3/3
3 / 3

3 / 3
2 / 3
3 /3
0 /3
0 / 3
3 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3

2 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
2.1 -4.3
4.2-8.4
4 .2 -8 .4
4.2-8.4
4.2 -8.4
4.2-8.4
2.1 -4.3

N/A
2.1 -4.3
2.1 -4.3
21 -43

210-430

N/A
0.34-0.56

N/A
N/A

0.016-0.12
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.41 -0.6
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.046
N/A
N/A

0.43-0.7
0.21 -0.35
37.3-60.8
0.5-0.82

N/A
N/A

N/A
18.7
N/A

0.003-0.01
1.7-4.5

N/A
N/A
N/A

125

Average
Concentration

0.60
1.4
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
2.8
1.4

0.44
1.4
1.4

14.3
143

2990
0.34

11
15

0.063
0.21
1881
21
4.0
21

0.25
5607
9.1

1367
112

0.17
3.8
444
0.28
0.14
47

0.33
7.1
90

1.1
31
16

0.0028
1.5
3.7
23
142

1498

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-76
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 18

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UK/KE
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Telrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethane
,1-Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane
,2-Dichloroethene(total)
,2-Dichloropropane
-Butanone

2-Hexanone
4-MethyI-2-pentanone
Acetone
3enzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulflde
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
"hloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Oibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ue/Ke
l,l'-Biphenyl
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis(l-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3 ,3'-Dichlorobenzidine

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

3

59

65

230

37

2

15

Minimum
Qualifier

J

1

]

I

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

3

59

65

385

37

2

21

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-18-01-FW

SD-18-01-FW

SD-18-03-FW

SD-18-02-TR

SD-18-02-ME

SD-18-01-FW

SD-18-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 /3
0 /3
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 1
3 / 4
0/3
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /3
0 / 1
1 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 /2
0 / 1
0 /3
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 3
1/3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1

0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 4
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

24 -31
18-229
18-76
18-76

178-229
18-229
18-229

N/A
18
18
18
18

47- 150
18-31

18
18
18
18
18
18
18

18-76
18

59-76
18
18

18-31
30 - 229
178-229

18
18-229

18
178-229

18
18-76

178-229
59-76
59-76

18

410
600
600
600
600

410-600
1000-1500
410-600
410-600
410-600

1000- 1500
410-600
410-600
410-600
410-600
67 - 600
410-600

1000- 1500
410-600
410-600

Average
Concentration

14
62
26
26
69
71
71
59
9.0
37
9.0
9.0
250
12
9.0
9.0
9.0
9.0
9.0
9.0
9.0
26
9.0
38
9.0
9.0
12
62
102
9.0
71
9.0
102
9.0
26
69
34
34
9.0

205
300
300
300
300
253
625
253
253
253
625
253
253
253
253
135
253
625
253
253
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TABLE 2-76
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 18

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
3-Nitroaniline
l,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol

4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-tnethylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chloropheny!-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthcne
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Jenzaldehyde
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Jenzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
)is(2-Ch]oroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
Oibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Oimethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hfexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
flexachlorocyclopentadiene
ffexachloroethane
lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
S-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/Kg
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

29
16

130

1400
1900
ISO

1400
410

2000
410

220
94

1400

29

1200

200

4.9
0.83
1.2

7.7

60

90

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

]
]

J

1

1

3

)

J
J
]

J

}

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

30
23

150

1400
1900
2500
1600
1200

2200
430

4000
110

1500

34

1400

3100

23
30
1.7

17

170

190

Maximum
Qualifier

)
I

1
1
1
J

J

}

1

]

S

!

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-03-ME

SD-18-02-ME

SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-02-ME

SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-02-ME

SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-02-ME

SD-18-03-ME

SD-18-03-ME

SD-18-02-ME

SD-18-02-ME

SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-03-ME

SD-18-03-ME

SD-18-03-ME

SD-18-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 1
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 4
2/4
0 / 1
2 / 4
0 / 1
0 / 1
2 /4
2 / 3
3 /4
2 / 4
3 / 4
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
2 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
3 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 /4
0 / 2
2 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
2 / 4
0 / 2
3 /4

0 / 2
3 / 5
4 / 5
2 / 4
0 / 4
0 /4
2 / 4
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

410- 1500
1000- 1500
410-600
410-600
410-600
410-600

600
1000- 1500
1000- 1500

67-600
67-600

410
67-600

410
410

67-600
67-600
67-600
67-600
67-600
410-600
410-600
410-600
410-600

410
410-600
67-600
67-600

410-600
410-600
410-600
410-600
410-600
67-600
67-600
410-600
410-600
410-600
410-600
67-600
410-600
67 - 600

410-600
410-600
410-600

1000- 1500
67-600
410-600
67 - 600

0.33-0.34
0.33-6.1
0.33 - 3.2
0.33-6.1
0.16-3.1
0.16-3.1
0.16-6.1
3.3-61
6.6- 120
3.3-61
3.3-61
3.3-61
3.3-61
3.3-61

0.16-3.1

Average
Concentration

478
625
253
253
253
253
300
625
625
141
136
205
196
205
205
826
1367
1345
876
708
253
253
253
253
205
253
1176
336
253
253
253
253
253
1905
177
253
253
253
253
851
253
142
253
253
253
625
776
253
1550

0.17
7.5
13
1.9

0.63
0.63
7.1
12
25
12
12
69
12
82

0.63

7/8/2004 Page 2 of 3 SD_SUM.xls [18)



TABLE 2-76
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 18

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
della-BHC
)ieldrin
indosulfan I
indosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
indrin
indrin aldehyde
indrin kelone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
leptachlor epoxide
Melhoxychlor
foxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
^ead
Magnesium
Vianganese
Mercury
Nickel
3otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - niE/Ke
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (rag/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.33

0.41
0.087

2.4

0.17

3970
1.1

34.9
12.3
0.67
1.9

2960
109
3.5
158

4460
55.4
711
93

0.35
4.6
195
1.8

0.62
290

8.9
420

225
2.3
95
56
1.9
14

0.19
153
469

61100
300000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

0.94

0.41
1.3
3.6

26

24100
26.9
1490
169
2.3
16

12700
4340
54.9
1310

120000
678

2930
1740
7.5

46.7
1050

9
0.74
1300

95.9
4020

257
16

468
493
1.9
36
6.1

6805
2290

423000
300000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-18-03-ME

SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-03-ME

SD-18-03-ME

SD-18-03-ME
SD-I8-02-TR
SD-18-02-TR
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-03-FW
SD-18-43-ME
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-03-ME

SD-18-02-TR
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-02-TR
SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-03-FW

SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-02-ME

SD-18-02-ME
SD-18-03-FW
SD-18-02-TR
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-02-TR
SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-02-TR
SD-18-03-FW
SD-18-03-FW

SD-18-03-ME
SD-18-02-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 4
3 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
1 / 4
3 / 4
2 / 4
0 /4
0 / 4
3 / 4
0 /4
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 4

6 / 6
6/6
6 /6
6 / 6
5 / 6
6 /6
6 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 1
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6/6
6 / 6
6 / 6
5 / 5
4 / 5
2 / 4
4 / 6
0 / 4
6 / 6
6 / 6

2 / 2
6/6
6 /6
6 /6
1 / 4
3 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6

5 / 5
1  / I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.16-3.1
0.33-3.2
0.16-3.1
0.33-6.1
0.33-6.1
0.33-3.2
0.33-6.1
0.33-6.1
0.16-3.1
0.16- 1.6
0.16-3.1
0.16-3.1

1.6-31
16-310

3.5-9.14
0.27 - 0.74

0.22 - 1
0.018-0.4
0.02 - 0.44
0.037 - 0.6
1.6-2.14
0.055 - 1

0.36-0.38
0.082 - 0.44

1.3
0.57- 1.4
0.27 - 0.6

0.82- 15.18
0.018-0.24
0.005 - 0.24

0.15-0.8
2.7-4.38

0.4- 1
0.01 - 1

0.22 - 648
0.043- 1.9
0.073 - 0.64
0.16- 1.7

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.01 -0.02
76.9- 115

N/A
N/A
N/A

2000
250

Average
Concentration

0.63
0.80
0.63
1.2
1.3

1.02
2.7
1.2

0.63
7.2

0.63
0.63
6.3
63

14237
10.9
696
90
1.3
11

7762
1874
29
875
0.65

56643
384
1828
964
3.6
25
606
5.60
0.55
618
0.69
49

2287

241
10

270
291
0.48
37
1.8

1712
1378

273220
300000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-77
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 19

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/KK
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1 ,1 ,2,2-Tetiachlorocthane
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane
1 ,1 -Dichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethene
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
Benzene
Chloroform
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Ethytbcnzene
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
retrachloroethene
Irans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-

SVOCs - ue/KE
l,l'-Biphenyl
2,2'-oxybis(l -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,5-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyi-phenyl ether
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphlhylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
Ben2o(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoraruhene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

16
160
310

82

42

3
1

18

130
160
290
120
200

290

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

}
J

J

J
J
J
J
J

1

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

18
290
310

82

42

3
1

18

245
295
935
120
910

570

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J
S
J
J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-19-02-FW
SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-TR

SD- 19-01-ME

SD-19-01-ME

SD- 19-01 -ME
SD- 19-01-ME

SD-19-01-ME

SD-I9-01-FW
SD-I9-01-FW
SD-19-01-FW
SD- 19-0! -ME
SD-19-01-FW

SD-19-01-FW

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 2
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1  / I
0 / 1
0 /2
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 11
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 2
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
1 12
1 12
O/ 1
1 12
0 / 1
0 / 1
3 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
1 /2
4 / 4
O/ 1
0 / 1
2 / 3
O/ 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

32
51 -237

79
79

237
237
237
N/A
N/A
51
32
79
79
32

51 -237
237
237
237
79

237
79
79

400
400
1000
400
400
400
1000
400
400
400
400

1 -400
400
1000
400
400
400
1000
400
400
400
400
1000
1000

1 -400
I -400

400
67 - 400

400
400

67 - 400
67 - 400
67 - 400
67 - 400
67 - 400

400
400
400
400
400

Average
Concentration

16
72
40
40
119
119
119
17

225
310
16
40
82
16
72
119
119
119
42
119
40
40

200
200
500
200
200
200
500
200
200
200
200

101.5
200
500
200
200
200
500
200
200
200
200
500
500

101.5
100.5
200
109
200
200

193.75
233.75
583.75

160
547.5
200
200

353.3333333
200
200
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TABLE 2-77
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 19

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
^arbazole

Chrysene
)ibenz(a,h)anthracene
)ibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
)imethylphthalale
Di-n-Butyiphthalate
5i-n-octylphthalate
Huoranthene
Huorene
Hexachlorobenzene
{exachlorobutadiene sv
•lexachlorocyclopentadiene
lexachloroethane
ndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
sophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
?entachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
:"yrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/Ke
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclorl221
Aioclorl232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
[>ieldrin
Bndosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Bndosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
^amma-Chlordane

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

210
46

280
14

140

12

160

270

2.5
1.6

1.95
0.67
0.47
0.98

35

11
2.2

1.8
0.44

0.92
1.6

0.59

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

365
46

510
14

180

12

160

415

11
20
3.4

0.67
0.47
4.65

35

11
2.35

4.85
1.065

5.05
2.4

4.8

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-19-01-FW
SD- 19-01-ME

SD-19-01-FW
SD- 19-01 -ME

SD-19-01-FW

SD- 19-01-ME

SD-19-01 -ME

SD-19-01-FW

SD-19-03-FW
SD-19-03-FW
SD-19-02-FW
SD-19-01-FW
SD-I9-02-FW
SD-19-01-FW

SD-19-01-ME

SD-19-01-ME
SD-19-01-FW

SD-19-01-FW
SD-I9-01-FW

SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-03-FW

SD-19-fll-FW

Detection
Frequency

01 1
4 / 4
1 12
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
4 / 4
1 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
2 / 3
0 / 1
1 12
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
1 /2
O/ 1
4 / 4

0 / 1
4 / 5
5 / 5
3 / 5
1 13
1 / 3
4 / 5
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
1 12
2 / 4
0 / 2
4 / 5
3 / 4
0 / 2
0 / 2
4 / 5
2 / 4
0 / 2
0 /2
4 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

400
67 - 400
67 - 400

400
400
400
400
400

67 - 400
67 - 400

400
400
400
400

67 - 400
400

67 - 400
400
400
400
1000

67 - 400
400

67-400

0.33
0.33-3.1
0.33-3.1
0.33-3.1
0.16- 1.6
0.16- 1.6
0.16- 1.6
3.3-31
6.6 - 63
3.3-31
3.3-31
3.3-31
3.3-31
3.3-31

0.16- 1.6
0.16- 1.6
0.33-3.1
0.16- 1.6
0 3 3 - 3
0.33-3.
0.33-3.
0.33-3.
0.33-3.
0.16-1.6
0.16- 1.6

Average
Concentration

200
276.25

123
200
200
200
200
200
405
107
200
200
200
200

173.3333333
200
106
200
200
200
500
180
200

341.25

0.17
6.3
8

1.8
0.52
0.45
2.6
8.6
17.4
8.6
8.6
25
8.6
13
1.4

0.440
2.9

0.76
0.86
0.86
2.5
1.4

0.86
0.44
2.7
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TABLE 2-77
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 19

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - muTCe
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Z!alcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Ke
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

6240
3.9
180
40.1
0.68
7.4

4120
93.7
12.8
98.6

14400
35.8
850
412
0.48
11.1
275
2.5

368

10.5
1080

39
7.4
24
124

0.020
0.80
0.87
181
629

323500
290000

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

19750
23.15
4250
205
2.9
18.9

13400
2335
45.05
1330

258000
' 639

1945
2020
7.1

33.55
650.5
13.05

458

92.65
2960

39
18

1540
548

0.050
334
4.0

1887
2210

686000
290000

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J
}

}
J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J
J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-TR
SD-19-01-TR
SD-19-01-ME
SD-19-03-FW
SD-19-02-FW
SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-TR
SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-TR
SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-FW

SD-19-02-FW

SD-19-01-FW
SD-19-01-FW

SD- 19-01 -ME
SD-19-03-FW
SD-19-03-FW
SD-19-03-FW
SD-19-03-FW
SD-19-02-FW
SD-19-01-TR
SD-19-01-FW
SD-I9-02-FW

SD- 19-01 -ME
SD-19-OI-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
4 / 4
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5/5
5 / 5
5 / 5
4 / 5
4 / 5
3 / 4
4 / 5
0 / 2
3 / 5
0/2
5 / 5
5 / 5

1 / 1
4 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
2 / 4
4 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 /5

4 / 4
1 /I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.16- 1.6
0.16- 1.6

1.6- 16
16-160

6-9.14
0.46 - 0.74

0.38- 1
0.031 -0.4
0.047 - 0.2
0.063 - 0.6
2.14-2.8
0.094 - 1

0.36-0.64
0.14-0.44
0.98- 1.4
0.46-06
1.4-15.18

0.031 -0.24
0.0048-0 11

0.25-0.8
4.6-342
0.69 - 1

0.016- 1
0.38 - 706
0.074- 1.5
0.13-0.64
0.28- 1.7

N/A
5.6

N/A
N/A
0.01
220
N/A
N/A
N/A

2000
250

Average
Concentration

0.440
0.440
4.40
44.0

11190
12

2050
98
1.6
12

8905
1012
26

636
109020

281
1329
990
2.0
16

383
6.2

0.280
349
0.65
42

1918

39
9.5
686
351

0.020
142
2.1
921
1597

438125
290000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-78
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 20

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/Kg
, , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,1-Trichloroethane
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene(total)
2-Butanonc
Acetone
Benzene
Carbon Disulfide
Chloroform
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-

SVOCs - U8/KE

2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo^h.Operylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracenc
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/Ka
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

15
107.5

94

19

562

2025

13
6
6

26
210
290
330
210
370

2050
400
97
720
36

210
14

240
540

8.4
4.4
4.6

12

28

79

0.7

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

15
107.5
590

19

562

2025

13
6
6

26
1100
1200
3700
210
370

5900
1500
97

3000
36

830
14

890
2500

32
32
4.6

49

28

79

0.7

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
i
J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-20-01-FW
SD-20-01-FW
SD-20-01-FW

SD-20-01-FW

SD-20-01-ME

SD-20-01-ME

SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-02-FW

SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-01-ME

SD-20-03-FW

SD-20-01-ME

SD-20-01-ME

SD-20-01-ME

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /1
1 / 1
2 / 2
O /
I /
O /
1 /
O /
O/
O/
O /
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
3 / 3
3 / 3
4 / 4
1 / 1
1 / 1
3/3
3 / 3
1 / 1
4 / 4
1 / 1
2 / 2
1 / 1
3 / 3
3 / 3

4 / 4
4 / 4
1 / 1
0 / 1
4 / 4
O /
O /
O/
O /
I /
01
1 /
O /
O /
1 /

Range of
Detection Limits

46
343
114
114
343
343
343
N/A
N/A
N/A
46

N/A
114
114
46
343
343
790
343
114
343
114
114

1
1
1

67
67
67
67
67
67

N/A
67
67
67

1
67
67
67
67

0.31
0.31
0.31
0.16
0.16
3.1
6.2
3.
3.
3.
3.
3.

0.16
0.16
0.31

Average
Concentration

23
172
57
57
172
172
172
15

108
342
23
19
57

562
23
172
172
395
172

2025
172
57
57

13
6.0
6.0
26
770
740

2161
210
370

3483
1100
97

1848
36

520
14

593
1480

20
20
4.6

0.080
29
1.6
3.1
1.6
1.6
28
1.6
79

0.080
0.080
0.70

7/8/2004 Page 1 of 2 SI) SUM.xls [20]



TABLE 2-78
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 20

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
indosulfan I
indosulfan 11
indosulfan Sulfate
indrin
isndrin Aldehyde
Bndrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor Epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/KE
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - ma/Ka
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
38

0.97
1.3

6.8
0.49

13500
3.8
236
44.2
1.2

13.15
9870
1090
25.9
888

18500
449.5
1530
511

1
27.5
454
3.3

0.29
612
4.4
38.2
1670

84
10
82
296

0.040
42
1.4
42

1358

234000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

)
}

i
)

]
i

3
3
3
3
3
1
3
3

3
3
3
3
3
3

3

3

1
3
J
J

J

3

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
42

0.97
1.3

11.9
0.49

29700
5.4
321
151
2

18.5
13150
1860
46.3
1075

43800
1200
6720
901.5

3.3
57.7
2000
11.1
1.6
979
4.4
115

3470

84
17

619
796

0.040
42
38

851
2830

441000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
3
3
1
3
3
3
1
J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-20-03-FW

SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-01-ME

SD-20-01-FW
SD-20-01-ME

SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-01-FW
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-01-FW
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-01-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-01-FW
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-02-FW

SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-01-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-01-ME
SD-20-03-FW
SD-20-02-FW
SD-20-02-FW

SD-20-01-ME

Detection
Frequency

2 / 3
O/ 1
O/ 1
\l \
\l I
0 / 1
O/ 1
2 / 2
I/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 /4
4 / 4
4/4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 2
4 / 4
1 / 2
4 / 4
4 / 4

1 / 1
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
1 /4
1 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

0.16
0.31
0.31
0.31
0.31
0.31
0.16
0.16
0.16
1.6
16

3.6
0.27
0.22

0.019
0.028
0.35
1.7

0.056
0.38
0.084
0.58
0.27
3.6

0.019
0.0051

0.15
2.8

0.054
0.01
0.22

0.039-0.44
0.075
0.17

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.01 - 10.03
41.4-202

N/A
N/A
N/A

2000

Average
Concentration

27
0.16
0.16
1.0
1.3

0.16
0.08
9.4

0.49
0.80
8.0

22113
4.4
283
91
1.6
16

11055
1463
35

1013
30325
770

4145
729
2.1
43

1176
7.1

0.95
853
2.3
77

2725

84
14

461
552
1.3
58
11

570
2032

321000

N/A - Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-79
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 21

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - uu/Kg
,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
,1,1 -Trichloroethane
, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethane
, 1 -Dichloroethene
,2-Dichloroethane

Jenzene
Chloroform
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
Vlethylene chloride
Naphthalene
Tetrachloroethene
trans-l ,2-Dichloroethene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-

SVOCs - ue/Ke
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
[)ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Maphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - lie/Kg
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
jlpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

22

208.25

19

140
67
38

420
390
890
740
710

990
940
240
970
240
620
1300
600
620

27
22
4.4

29

240

420

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

22

208.25

19

140
67
38

420
390
890

3100
710

3100
940
240

2500
240
620
2500
600

2400

35
36
4.4

62

240

420

Maximum
Qualifier

J

I

1

J
J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-21-01-ME

SD-21-01-ME

SD-21-01-ME

SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME

SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-02-FW
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-FW

SD-21-fll-ME
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME

SD-21-03-FW

SD-21-01-ME

SD-21-01-ME

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/
I /
O /
O /
O /
01
I /
O /
O /
I /
O /
O /
O /

1 /
1 /
I /
1 /
1 /
I /
3 / 3
1 / 1
O/ 1
3 / 3
1 / 1
I/ 1
3 / 3
1 / 1
1 / 1
2 / 2
I / 1
3 / 3

O/ 1
3 / 3
3 / 3
I/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
3 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

31
75
75
75

225
225
225
225
75
76
30

225
75
75
225
30

225
30
75

67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67

N/A
67
67
67
67
67
67
67
67

3.6
3.2
3.2
3.2
1.6
1.6
1.6
3.2
6.3
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2
1.6

Average
Concentration

16
38
38
38
113
113
113
22
38
38
15

113
208
38
113
19

113
15
38

140
67
38

420
390
890
1607
710
34

2397
940
240
1623
240
620
1900
600
1440

1.8
30
31
4.4

0.80
0.80
50
1.6
3.2
1.6
1.6
240
1.6

420
0.80
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TABLE 2-79
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 21

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
indosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan Sulfate
5ndrin
indrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
jamma-BHC (Lindane)
*amma-Chlordane
tieptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Re
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
1.8

14
5.2

3.6
9

19

8890
2

121
55.3
0.68
14.1
4920
489
12.8
324

11300
187

1250
101

0.15
17.9
245

3
0.3
796

26.6
2350

14
8.8
226
276

0.080
10

0.99
58

1694

344000
244000

Minimum
Qualifier

]

J

J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
1.8

68
5.2

16
9

47

18400
2

258
181
1.1

20.5
8290
5590
29.9
613

28000
722

4710
268
18.2
46.8
1330
3.5
0.3

1240

77.3
4940

14
15

348
548
0.18

10
18

899
3620

344000
441000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-21-01-ME

SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME

SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME

SD-21-03-FW

SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-02-FW
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-03-FW
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-01-FW

SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME

SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-02-FW
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-FW
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-03-FW
SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-02-FW

SD-21-01-ME
SD-21-02-FW

Detection
Frequency

I / I
O/ 1
3 / 4
I / 1
O/ 1
2 / 2
I / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
2 / 2
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1

4 / 4
1 / 1
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 3
1 / 1
4 / 4
0 / 1
4 / 4
4 / 4

I  / I
3 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 4
1 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

1 / 1
3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

1.6
3.2
1.6
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2
1.6
1.6
1.6
1.6
16

160

3.6
0.27
0.22

0.019
0.028
0.36
1.7

0.056
0.38
0.084
0.58
0.27
3.6

0.019
0.005 1

0.15
2.8

0.054
0.01
0.22
0.44
0.075
0.17

N/A
10.08
3.175
N/A
10.03

21.4-34.9
N/A
N/A
N/A

2000
N/A

Average
Concentration

1.8
1.6
35
5.2
1.6
9.8
9.0
1.6

0.80
33

0.80
0.80
8.0
80

13648
2.0
175
128

0.90
18

6460
2400

23
457

21950
527

3115
208
10
33

789
3.2

0.30
1006
0.22
54

3563

14
11

223
398
1.3
12

8.5
402

2556

344000
324333

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-80
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 22/TT-22

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - uu/Ke
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 ,1 ,2,2-Tetiachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1 ,1 -Dichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethenc
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene(total)
1,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Melhyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
BromodichloFomethane
Bromofomi
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chlorofonn
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-DichIoroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloroniethane
Ethylbenzene
dethylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
Tans-1 ,2-DichIoroethene
Uans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylenc, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

SVOCs - ua/Ke
l,l'-Biphenyl
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 , 3 -Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis(l-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-DichIorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-ChIoronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methyhiaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-ri}ethylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
*-Chloroaniline

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2400

73

28

120

21

13

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

2400

73

100

3164

803

13

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-22-01-TR

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-03-FW

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
0 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /2
0 / 2
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 2
O/ 1
I/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 2
2 / 4
0 / 1
0 / 1
4 / 4
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
3 / 4
0 / 2
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1

0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 /3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

27
26 - 205
26-68
26-68

26 - 205
26 - 205
26 - 205

26
26
26
26
26

2 6 - 1 5 0
26-27

26
26
26
26
26
26
26

26-68
26
68
26
26

26-27
150-205

205
26

205
26

205
26

26-68
26 - 205

68
68
26

540
870
870
870
870

540 - 870
1400-2100
540 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870

1400-2100
540 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870

1 -870
540 - 870

1400-2100
540 - 870
540 - 870
540-2100
1400 - 2100
540 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870

Average
Concentration

14
64
24
24
58
58
58
13
13
13
13
13

1207
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
24
13
73
13
13
13
76
103
13

1131
13
103
13

259
58
34
34
13

270
435
435
435
435
353
875
353
353
353
875
353
353
353
353
239
353
875
353
353
660
875
353
353
353

7/8/2004 Page 1 of3 SI) SUM.xls [22TT-22]



TABLE 2-80
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 22/TT-22

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphtbene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaklehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
~hrysene
Z>ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphtnalate
Fluoranthene
rluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
rlexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno{l,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sopborone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - us/K.e
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1 260
beta-BHC

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

11
12

46

300
200
430
190
290

400
44

260
26

220

25

490

610

9.6
8.3
2.7

1.2

8.1

29

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

11
12

46

300
200
440
190
540

400
44

840
26

220

25

490

610

9.6
31
2.7

1.2

8.1

29

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-01-TR

SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
O/ 1
0 / 2
0 /2
1 /3
1 / 3
O/ 1
1 / 3
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /3
1 /2
2 / 4
1 /3
2 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
0 / 2
1 /3
1 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
3 / 4
1 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
1 / 3
0 / 2
1 / 3
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 3
0 / 2
1 /3

0 / 1
1 /3
3 / 4
1 /3
0 /3
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 / 3
1 / 3
0 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

540 - 870
870

1400-2100
1400-2100

1 -870
1 -870

540
67 - 870

540
540

67 - 870
67 - 870
67 - 870
67 - 870
67 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870

540
540 - 870
67 - 870
67 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870
540-870
67 - 540
1 -870

540 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870
67 - 870

540 - 870
1 -870

540 - 870
540 - 870
540 - 870

1400-2100
67 - 870

540- 870
67 - 870

0.31
0.31 -8.7
0.31 -4.5
0.31 -8.7
0.15-4.5
0.15-4.5
0 .15-4 .5
3 .1-87

6.2- 180
3. -87
3. - 87
3. -87
3. -87
3. -87

0.15-4.5

Average
Concentration

353
435
875
875
239
239
270
250
270
270
335
318
394
298
422
353
353
353
353
270
353
368
250
353
353
353
353
353
475
244
353
353
353
353
308
353
243
353
353
353
875
398
353
438

0.16
5.4
18
3.1
1.2
1.2
1.5
23
46
23
23
25
23
32
1 2
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TABLE 2-80
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION 22/TT-22

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
indosulfan I
Endosulfan 11
Endosulfan sulfate
indrin
indrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heplachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxapbene

Metals - me/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Dadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
DiaUium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Ke.
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters
Chromium VI
PH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

Total Combustible Organics - mg/Kg
Total Organic Carbon - mg/Kg

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
0.16
0.38
0.18
0.48

3.3

0.19

0.29

2560
0.94
5.2

20.3
0.2
0.2

4480
7.1
1.3
9.6

2310
383
735
34.4
0.05
3.9
134
1.9

0.22
204

8.5
23

0.23
12

258
0.44
5.4

0.64
9.3
24

5.95
324
52.3

693000
198000

Minimum
Qualifier

1
I
1
!

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
0.16
0.38
4.4

0.48

3.3

0.19

4.9

13200
329
87.3
51.4
1.1
1.7

30500
85.3

7
37.5

11900
41000
4460
194
0.5
18

1360
8.1
3.3

1320

50.1
122

0.59
42

4227
0.44
147
468
173
138

5.95
324
52.3

693000
514000

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-03-FW
SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-02-ME

SD-22-01-FW

SD-TT-22-03
SD-TT-22-01
SD-TT-22-01
SD-22-03-FW
SD-22-01-FW
SD-TT-22-02
SD-22-03-FW
SD-TT-22-02
SD-TT-22-03
SD-TT-22-03

SD-TT-22-03
SD-TT-22-01
SD-TT-22-03
SD-TT-22-03
SD-22-02-ME
SD-TT-22-03
SD-TT-22-03
SD-22-02-ME
SD-TT-22-01
SD-22-01-TR

SD-TT-22-03
SD-TT-22-03

SD-22-01-TR
SD-22-02-FW
SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-01-TR
SD-22-02-FW
SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-01-FW
SD-22-02-ME

SD-TT-22-03
SD-TT-22-03
SD-TT-22-03

SD-22-02-ME
SD-22-03-FW

Detection
Frequency

1 /3
1 /3
4 / 5
1 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
0 / 3
1 /3
0 / 3
3 / 4
0 /3
0 / 3

8/8
5 / 6
5 / 6
8 / 8
8 / 8
7 / 7
8 / 8
8 /8
8 / 8
8 / 8
0 / 1
8/8
8 / 8
8 / 8
8 / 8
4 / 6
8 / 8
8 / 8
6/8
3 /4
8 /8
0 / 6
8/8
8 / 8

0 / 1
3 / 5
3 / 5
5 / 5
1 /5
3 / 5
5 / 5
4 / 5
5 / 5

0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
11 1

1  / I
4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

0.15-4.5
0.31 -8.7
0.15-2.3
0.31 -8.7
0.31 -8.7
0.31 -8.7
0.31 -8.7
0.31 -8.7
0.15-4.5
0.15-4.5
0.15-4.5
0.15-2.3
1.5-45
15-450

3.6-9.14
0.27-2.1
0.23 - 3.7

0.019-0.4
0.028 - 0.2
0.0049 - 0.6

1.7-2.14
0.056 - 1

0.36 - 0.39
0.085 - 0.44

1.3
0.58- 1.4
0.27 - 0.6
3.6- 15.18

0.019-0.24
0.0052-0.1
0.15-0.8
2.8-4.38
0.054 - 2
0.01 - 1

0.23 - 98.04
0.039 - 1 .2
0.075 - 0.64

0.17- 1.7

3.745
0.37 - 5.6
17.1 -44.2

N/A
0.01 - 10.03
19.9-73.2

N/A
1.605
N/A

1.59
N/A
N/A
N/A

2000
250

Average
Concentration

1.2
2.3
2.5
2.4
2.3
2.3
3.3
2.3
1.2
1.2
1.2
2.2
12
116

4711
70
21
41

0.49
1.0

16569
25
2.8
23

0.65
4245
6765
1673
71

0.15
7.8
425
3.7
1.2
697
0.43
31
70

1.9
0.87
24

1526
1.1
44
95
65
67

0.80
6.0
324
52

693000
378250

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-81
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION AM

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - rne/Ku
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

7500
2

121
58.4
0.64
3.9

3480
322
20.3
197

0.85
23400

150
2010
1140
1.9
18

497
1.1

231
0.44
26.9
941

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

7500
2

121
58.4
0.64
3.9

3480
322
20.3
197

0.85
23400

150
2010
1140
1.9
18

497
1.1

231
0.44
26.9
941

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01

SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01
SD-AM-01

Detection
Frequency

1 / 1
1  / I
1  / I
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
I/ 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
I / 1
I / I
1 / 1
I/ 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

4.2327
0.4233
0.4233
0.4233
0.1693
0.1693
8.4654
0.4233
0.4233
0.4233
0.2822
1.6931
0.254
8.4654
0.4233
0.0899
0.4233
16.93

0.8558
0.4233
42.327
0.2568
0.4233
0.4233

Average
Concentration

7500
2

121
58

0.64
3.9

3480
322
20.3
197

0.85
23400

150
2010
1140
1.90
18.0
497
1.1

0.21
231
0.44
27

941

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-82
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION AS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Kg.
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

15700
2.15
111

95.85
0.895
10.6
5740
576.5
19.7

444.5
1.5

27850
484
4435
378.5
3.05
35

963.5
1.8

0.605
462
0.95
59

2085

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

18800
2.9
121
109
1.1

13.3
6120
918
21
576
3.8

29200
661

5130
384
3.1
39.4
1180
1.95
0.76
562
1.2

72.6
2290

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-01
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-01
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-01
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02
SD-AS-02

Detection
Frequency

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2/2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2/2
2/2
2 / 2
2/2
2/2
2 / 2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

3.9828-4.4604
0.3983-0.446
0.3983-0.446
0.3983 - 0.446

0.1593-0.1784
0.1593-0.1784
7.9655 - 8.9208
0.3983 - 0.446
0.3983-0.446
0.3983 - 0.446

0.3754-0.3951
1.5931 - 1.7842
0.239-0.2676
7.9655 - 8.9208
0.3983-0.446

0.1225-0.1251
0.3983 -0.446
15.931 - 17.841
0.7593-0.906
0.3983-0.446
39.827-44.603
0.2278-0.2718
0.3983 - 0.446
0.3983-0.446

Average
Concentration

17250
2.5
116
102
1.0
12

5930
747
20

510
2.7

28525
573

4783
381
3.1
37

1072
1.9

0.68
512
1.1
66

2188

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-83
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION BW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

vletals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3anum
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
jon
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Oreanic Carbon
Total Organic Carbon

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

15500
11.1
656
81.9
1.1
6

5210
720
23.6
535

54850
405
3440
521
1.4

32.6
747
5.3

0.94
883.5
3.85
65.2
1620

138000

Minimum
Qualifier

1
i

S
]

)
i

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

19250
19.75
1360
181
1.4

12.2
10200
2305
57.5
836

189000
570.5
4390
1530
3.6

46.9
1160
11.5
2.5

1860
18.1
82.9
3050

177000

Maximum
Qualifier

]
S

]

]

J

J
3

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-BW-01
SD-BW-01
SD-BW-03
SD-BW-02
SD-BW-04
SD-BW-02
SD-BW-01
SD-BW-01
SD-BW-05
SD-BW-01
SD-BW-03
SD-BW-01
SD-BW-04
SD-BW-03
SD-BW-04
SD-BW-05
SD-BW-02
SD-BW-03
SD-BW-02
SD-BW-04
SD-BW-03
SD-BW-01
SD-BW-05

SD-BW-02

Detection
Frequency

5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 /5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 /5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5

5 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

8130- 12000

Average
Concentration

17070
13.3
840
139
1.3
10

7472
1398
41
662

116030
480
3775
1087
2.4
38

938
8.2
1.7

1128
9.7
75

1994

161600
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-84
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION CB-01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - mg/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ion
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - mg/Kg
M
Redox Potential
Sulfide

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4230
0.77
8.2

19.35
0.33
1.1
805
27.5
0.79
58.1
4250

75
555
51.5
0.28

4
121
1.2

278
0.425
21.9
58.4

5.785
281.5
91.2

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

21100
4

98.7
105
2

16.1
13300
584
33.4
1090

27200
648
3270
1260
4.8
31.8
785
8.3

2160
3.1
114

1190

5.98
324
123

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-CB-01-04
SD-CB-01-07
SD-CB-01-04
SD-CB-01-10
SD-CB-01-04
SD-CB-OI-02
SD-CB-01-10
SD-CB-01-02
SD-CB-01-02
SD-CB-01-04
SD-CB-01-02
SD-CB-01-02
SD-CB-01-02
SD-CB-01-10
SD-CB-01-04
SD-CB-01-02
SD-CB-01-10
SD-CB-01-04

SD-CB-01-02
SD-CB-01-04
SD-CB-01-07
SD-CB-01-02

SD-CB-01-09
SD-CB-01-09
SD-CB-01-09

Detection
Frequency

10/10
4/ 10
10/10
8/10
10 / 10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/ 10
10/ 10
10/10
10 / 10
10 / 10
10/10
10 / 10
10/10
8/ 10
10/ 10
0 /10
10 / 10
5 /10
10/ 10
10 / 10

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
0.57-2

N/A
13.9- 16.3

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

219-648
N/A

0 .12 -1
N/A

0.58 - 1
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

11886
1.2
41
40
1.0
5.2

5875
217
6.0
389

11059
317

1526
338
1.5
9.2
291
3.7

0.33
933
1.0
54

422

6
303
107

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

7/8/2004 Page 1 of I SD SUM.xls [CB01]



TABLE 2-85
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION CB-02

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - mg/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Kg
PH
Redox Potential
Sulflde

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1865
0.89
7.55
13.6
0.16
0.91
1320
17.9
1.2

38.3
3960
67
460
34.5
0.12
2.1
174
1.1
500

18.5
132

5.67
246
112

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

8170
2

56.2
389
0.49
5.8

11650
248
7.45
168

9640
342

2020
108
0.58
12.8
554
3.1

1400

45.6
450

5.95
374
231

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-CB-02-01
SD-CB-02-03
SD-CB-02-06
SD-CB-02-07
SD-CB-02-01
SD-CB-02-01
SD-CB-02-09
SD-CB-02-01
SD-CB-02-09
SD-CB-02-01
SD-CB-02-05
SD-CB-02-07
SD-CB-02-01
SD-CB-02-05
SD-CB-02-01
SD-CB-02-04
SD-CB-02-01
SD-CB-02-01
SD-CB-02-10

SD-CB-02-04
SD-CB-02-09

SD-CB-02-03
SD-CB-02-09
SD-CB-02-03

Detection
Frequency

10/ 10
10/ 10
10/ 10
10 / 10
10/10
10/10
10/ 10
10/ 10
10/ 10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/ 10
10/10
10/10
5 / 1 0
10/ 10
0 / 1 0
10/ 10
10/ 10

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.97-2.8
N/A

0.54- 1.7
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

4439
1.5
27
79

0.29
3.1

4363
106
4.2
75

5914
119

1137
56

0.24
8.3
289
1.4
845
0.43
27

250

6
310
172

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-86
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION CB-03

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - itiE/Kii
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Seryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - mg/Ke
PH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4050
4.2
9.1

20.7
0.2

0.77
1505
38.7
4.35
29.2
8230
24.4
1610
43.6
0.058

8.7
370

0.69
3.2
326
1.2

13.5
135

5.44
248
29.6

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

16100
4.8

1410
95.5
0.91
23.1

11100
768
130
670

86500
443

4950
986
3.6

78.3
466
8.8
3.2

8880
1.5

97.4
5270

6.28
367
163

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-CB-03-01
SD-CB-03-08
SD-CB-03-1 1
SD-CB-03-08
SD-CB-03-06
SD-CB-03-06
SD-CB-03-08
SD-CB-03-06
SD-CB-03-06
SD-CB-03-06
SD-CB-03-1 1
SD-CB-03-06
SD-CB-03-08
SD-CB-03-12
SD-CB-03-1 2
SD-CB-03-06
SD-CB-03-03
SD-CB-03-06
SD-CB-03-06
SD-CB-03-06
SD-CB-03-01
SD-CB-03-08
SD-CB-03-06

SD-CB-03-10
SD-CB-03-04
SD-CB-03-10

Detection
Frequency

12/ 12
3 / 1 2
12/ 12
12/ 12
12/ 12
12/12
12 /12
12 /12
12/12
12 / 12
12/12
12/ 12
1 2 / 1 2
12/12
12 /12
12/12
3 / 1 2
1 1 / 1 1
1 / 8

12/12
3 / 1 1
12/ 12
12/ 12

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
0.43-3.5

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

300-1160
N/A

0.11 -0.43
N/A

0.48-1.7
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

9264
1.5

272
52

0.54
7.4

5293
457
19

269
30996

196
2576
283
1.2
26

321
3.8

0.51
2269
0.71
47

1148

6
308
96

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-87
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION CB-04

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - mg/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
iarium
Ueryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
vlagnesium
vfanganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon - mg/Kg

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4670
0.67
16.5
20.9
0.25
0.41
2070
35.2
5.3

47.7
7950
59.6
1240
72.5
0.18
10.1
305
0.95
0.23
324
3.1
18.5
112

44300

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

13800
7.2

325.5
109

1
8.9

11200
568
18.9
358

86200
409
3680
2410
2.2
177

1160
5.1
11.5
1870
5.3

85.4
8750

298000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-CB-04-03
SD-CB-04-02
SD-CB-04-06
SD-CB-04-05
SD-CB-04-01
SD-CB-04-05
SD-CB-04-05
SD-CB-04-03
SD-CB-04-05
SD-CB-04-02
SD-CB-04-02
SD-CB-04-03
SD-CB-04-07
SD-CB-04-05
SD-CB-04-02
SD-CB-04-03
SD-CB-04-07
SD-CB-04-10
SD-CB-04-02
SD-CB-04-05
SD-CB-04-02
SD-CB-04-03
SD-CB-04-03

SD-CB-04-01

Detection
Frequency

10/10
10/10
10/ 10
10/ 10
10 / 10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/ 10
10 / 10
10/10
10/10
10/ 10
10 / 10
10 / 10
10/10
10/ 10
9 /10
5/ 10
10/10
2/10
10/10
10/ 10

10/ 10

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.58

0.19-0.53
N/A

0.58- 1.6
N/A
N/A

8470-18500

Average
Concentration

9437
3.6
112
61

0.62
4.0

5878
167
8.8
185

23967
208

2334
404
0.73
41
577
3.0
1.3
693
1.1
55

1397

174000
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-88
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION CB-06

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
jon
~ead
Magnesium
Manganese
VIercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon - mg/Kg

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4130
2.2

22.4
8.4

0.22
0.88
1260
31.8
3.2

39.9
5580
19.9
1470
50

0.05
6.2
253

0.975
0.22
225
1.8

10.4
250

10500

Minimum
Qualifier

J
S

}

J
]

}
}

3

}

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

10800
7.8
257
59.5
0.66
34.6
15300
969
25

386
26800

328
2950
133

0.56
49.4
648
3

0.27
1130
6.1
103

3840

214000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-CB-06-08
SD-CB-06-03
SD-CB-06-03
SD-CB-06-07
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-03
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-07
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-08
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-05
SD-CB-06-10
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-03
SD-CB-06-03
SD-CB-06-03
SD-CB-06-01
SD-CB-06-07

SD-CB-06-03

Detection
Frequency

10/ 10
2 / 1 0
10/10
10/ 10
6 /10
10/ 10
10/ 10
10/ 10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/ 10
10/10
10/10
9/ 10
10/10
10/10
6/10
21 10
10/ 10
9/10
10/ 10
10/10

10/10

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
1.7-1.9

N/A
N/A

0.2 - 0.22
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.04
N/A
N/A

0.77-0.86
0.19-0.22

N/A
1.5

N/A
N/A

8060- 11100

Average
Concentration

7195
1.7
98
40

0.27
8.6

6980
280
9.2
180

12693
137

2057
79

0.23
19

454
1.4

0.13
583
3.2
53

1421

132800
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-89
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION CB-07

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4710

13.3
13.4
0.27
0.25
1210
53.1
2.6

56.5
8280
26.2
1870
84.3
0.09
7.8
306
2.2
0.33
318

15.8
74.6

14800

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

13500

412
98.4
1.1
8.6

7200
784
40.6
437

83000
389

2470
990
1.4

38.9
573
6.5

0.51
1340

102
1810

275000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-CB-07-03

SD-CB-07-02
SD-CB-07-02
SD-CB-07-03
SD-CB-07-01
SD-CB-07-01
SD-CB-07-03
SD-CB-07-01
SD-CB-07-03
SD-CB-07-02
SD-CB-07-01
SD-CB-07-05
SD-CB-07-02
SD-CB-07-03
SD-CB-07-01
SD-CB-07-01
SD-CB-07-02
SD-CB-07-02
SD-CB-07-01

SD-CB-07-03
SD-CB-07-01

SD-CB-07-02

Detection
Frequency

6 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
4 / 6
6 / 6
6 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
4 /6
2 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 3
6 / 6
6 / 6

6 /6

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
1.7-2.4

N/A
N/A

0.19-0.2
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.78-0.79
0.19-0.23

N/A
1.4- 1.6

N/A
N/A

5590-17500

Average
Concentration

7968
1.0
164
52

0.45
4.1

3920
354
16

212
33580

219
2157
475
0.58
21
385
2.8

021
627
0.73
52

703

135383
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

7/8/2004 Page 1 of 1 SD.SUM.xls [CB-7]



TABLE 2-90
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION JY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Ke
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1262
Aroclor 1268

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3an urn
Seryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon - mg/Kg

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

230
260

3950
3.1
13.7
20

0.245
1.4

1450
69.6
5.9
122

8240
47.6
1310
103
0.1
8.7
426
1.3

0.385
360
t.7
10.2
308

15400

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

2600
2400

17300
19.5
482
353
0.98
21

11900
1710
24.5
741

58700
1210
3520
555
2.3
150
1090
5.1
1.8

1650
6.9

90.6
2850

218500

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-JY-07
SD-JY-07

SD-JY-12
SD-JY-08
SD-JY-13
SD-JY-07
SD-JY-12
SD-JY-07
SD-JY-13
SD-JY-08
SD-JY-10
SD-JY-08
SD-JY-07
SD-JY-08
SD-JY-13
SD-JY-13
SD-JY-12
SD-JY-07
SD-JY-13
SD-JY-07
SD-JY-12
SD-JY-13
SD-JY-07
SD-JY-07
SD-JY-08

SD-JY-06

Detection
Frequency

O/ 10
O/ 10
0/10
0 /10
O/ 10
9/ 10
9/10
O/ 10
0/10

10/10
5/10
10/10
10/10
7/10
10/10
10/10
10/ 10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/ 10
10/10
10/10
7/10
10/10
10/10
7 /10
7 / 1 0
10/10
7 / 9

10/ 10
10/10

10/10

Range of
Detection Limits

190-440
190-440
190-440
190-440
190-440
190-440
190-440
190-440
190-440

N/A
1.8-2.1

N/A
N/A

0.19-0.23
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.05-0.39
N/A
N/A

0.8-1.9
0.19-0.21

N/A
1.5- 1.6

N/A
N/A

6800 - 9430

Average
Concentration

122
122
122
122
122
906
990
122
122

9592
5.4
145
127

0.46
11

7003
839
13

378
28394

523
2431
293
0.77
52

622
3.0

0.70
821
2.5
49

1820

146670
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-91
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION KFSE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Seryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon - mg/Kg

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2550

11.7
15.9
0.24
0.81
1200
20.8
3.1

21.9
6580
31.6
1230
83.5
0.1
5.8
246
0.61
0.44
161

9.1
115

2600

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

9080

90.4
54.7
0.6
1.1

3550
113
10

185
18700

188
2520
503
1.6

12.6
510
0.61
0.69
286

29.6
461

46650

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-KF-03

SD-KF-03
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-05
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-10
SD-KF-03
SD-KF-09
SD-KF-05
SD-KF-03

SD-KF-03
SD-KF-03

SD-KF-05

Detection
Frequency

10/ 10
0/10
10 /10
10 /10
7/ 10
5/10
10 /10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/10
7 /10
10/10
1 /10
5 /10
7 /10
0/10
10 / 10
10 / 10

10/ 10

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
1.7-1.8

N/A
N/A

0.11 -0.18
0.12-0.48

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.5-5.3
N/A

0.58-0.61
0.39-0.4
147- 154
1.7-1.8

N/A
N/A

6410-9260

Average
Concentration

4890
0.87
38
33

0.29
0.55
2253

68
6.5
79

11959
98

1845
291
0.51
6.7
340
0.33
0.37
186

0.88
19

284

21195
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-92
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION LF

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - mE/K2
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

18700
81.9
141
0.95
7.6

6210
258
19.5
381
2.6

37800
594
5840
445
I. I

36.8
1590
2.8
0.5
0.64
69.6
1650

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

19100
100
149
1.1

10.5
6400
424
24.8
471
2.6

37900
861
5910
539
1.3

43.4
1610
4.5
0.5
0.98
81.2
2280

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J
J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-02
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-02
SD-LF-02
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-02
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01
SD-LF-01

Detection
Frequency

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

3.9613- 19.35
0.3961 - 1.9351
0.3961 - 1.9351
0.1585-0.774
0.1585-0.774
7.9225-38.701
0.3961 - 1.9351
0.3961 - 1.9351
0.3961 - 1.9351
0.2562-0.3018
1.5845-7.7402
0.2377- 1.161
7.9225-38.701
0.3961 - 1.9351
0.2253 - 0.2499
0.3961-1.9351
15.845-77.402
0.7892 - 3.0982
0.3961- 1.9351
0.2368-0.9295
0.3961 - 1.9351
0.3961- 1.9351

Average
Concentration

18900
91
145
1.0
9.1

6305
341
22
426
2.6

37850
728

5875
492
1.2
40

1600
3.7

0.73
0.81
75

1965

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-93
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION LM

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Petals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
jon
Lead
Vtagnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

14600
60.1
173

0.71
5.7

6030
170
19.6
249
1.6

61800
478
9220
534
31.2
2580

1.8
0.5

0.31
60.1
1320

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

25000
144
368
1.4

12.6
9180
428
37.5
578
1.6

75300
929

12900
1550
58.3
4390
2.7

0.81
0.7
124

3230

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-LM-02
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-01
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-03
SD-LM-01
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-01
SD-LM-03
SD-LM-03
SD-LM-03
SD-LM-02
SD-LM-02

Detection
Frequency

3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
1 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
2 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

3.8363-4.5515
0.3836-0.4551
0.3836-0.4551
0.1535-0.1821
0.1535-0.1821
7.6727-9.103

0.3836-0.4551
0.3836-0.4551
0.3836-0.4551

0.29 - 0.4892
3.5195-6.1381
0.2302-0.2731
7.6727-9.103

0.3836-0.4551
0.3836-0.4551
15.345- 18.206
0.1821 -0.8722
0.3836-0.46

0.228-0.2732
0.3836-0.4551
0.3836-0.4551

Average
Concentration

18833
95

249
1.0
9.8

7360
307
29

441
0.63

67333
752

10677
969
42

3337
2.3

0.51
0.56
89

2453

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-94
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION LP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - ma/Ks
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
jeaiA
vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
["hallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2270
5.1
5.4

11.2
0.14
0.14
704
8.2
2.4
6.6

4420
6.4

1160
47.5
0.16
0.59
199

0.92
0.76
285

1.325
6.5
15.2

4800

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

20400
5.1
485
68.9
0.92
5.6

4220
134
15.4

1560
23800
400
3520
333
1.4

30.6
868
3.1

0.76
688.5

2.9
39.8
2800

68200

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-LP-04
SD-LP-04
SD-LP-04
SD-LP-11
SD-LP-04
SD-LP-04
SD-LP-03
SD-LP-11
SD-LP-03
SD-LP-04
SD-LP-11
SD-LP-04
SD-LP-11
SD-LP-03
SD-LP-04
SD-LP-04
SD-LP-11
SD-LP-04
SD-LP-1 1
SD-LP-06
SD-LP-04
SD-LP-1 1
SD-LP-03

SD-LP-03

Detection
Frequency

15/15
1 /15

15/15
15/ 15
13/ 15
13/15
15/15
15 /15
15 /15
15/ 15
15/15
15/15
15/15
15/15
13/15
15/15
15 / 15
4 / 1 5
I/ 15

15 / 15
9 / 1 5
15/15
15/ 15

10 / 10

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
1.7-2.6

N/A
N/A

0.2 - 0.29
0.12
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.09-0.1
N/A
N/A

0.59-2.9
0.19-0.42

N/A
1.7-2.2

N/A
N/A

6020-8130

Average
Concentration

6889
1.2
69
30

0.36
1.9

2173
52
6.7
187

10464
83

1910
172

0.46
10

414
0.80
0.18
430
1.6
16

699

33930
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-95
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION MP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

vletals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Seryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

9140
1.1

53.4
67.8
0.47
4.4

3720
142
12.4
178

0.46
20100

249
3310
290
0.83
21.6
808

1

279
0.4
32.2
930

Minimum
Qualifier

J

1

]
!

i

}

)

)
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

10600
1.5

54.8
76.2
0.54
5.1

4480
156
12.8
186
3.3

20200
318

3890
308
0.89
24.2
1170

1

369
0.54
38.6
945

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-01
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-01
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-01
SD-MP-01
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02

SD-MP-02
SD-MP-01
SD-MP-02
SD-MP-02

Detection
Frequency

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

3.8652 - 4.0093
0.3865 - 0.4009
0.3865 - 0.4009
0.3865 - 0.4009
0.1546-0.1604
0.1546-0.1604
7.7304-8.0187
0.3865 - 0.4009
0.3865 - 0.4009
0.3865 - 0.4009
0.2841 -0.3754
1.5461 - 1.6037
0.2319-0.2406
7.7304-8.0187
0.3865 - 0.4009
0.0947-0.1155
0.3865-0.4009
15.46- 16.037

0.8365-0.8449
0.3865-0.4009
38.651 -40.093
0.2509-0.2535
0.3865-0.4009
0.3865-0.4009

Average
Concentration

9870
1.3
54

72.0
0.51
4.8

4100
149
13

182
1.9

20150
284

3600
299
0.86
23

989
0.71
0.20
324
0.47
35

938

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-96
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION NRSE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4880

106
25.4
0.3

0.95
1610
104
5.2

99.3
11500
80.8
1500
95.4
0.77
7.8
297
0.86
0.93
182

16.4
226

15900

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

9220

221
65.5
0.94
2.7

4060
258
9.3
365

25600
249
2630
317
5.9
16.1
452
2.4
2.4
342

32.6
595

59400

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-NR-02

SD-NR-02
SD-NR-01
SD-NR-02
SD-NR-01
SD-NR-02
SD-NR-02
SD-NR-01
SD-NR-02
SD-NR-01
SD-NR-02
SD-NR-02
SD-NR-01
SD-NR-03
SD-NR-01
SD-NR-05
SD-NR-01
SD-NR-02
SD-NR-04

SD-NR-02
SD-NR-01

SD-NR-02

Detection
Frequency

5 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
4 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
4 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5

5 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
1.7-2.2

N/A
N/A
N/A
0.49
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
190

1.7-2.2
N/A
N/A

7250 - 8470

Average
Concentration

6652
0.92
166
41

0.50
1.3

2774
186
6.4
202

19420
161

2094
164
2.6
11

394
1.8
1.5

242
0.93
24

343

33460
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-97
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION TT-27

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

vfetals - mg/Kfi
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
1an urn
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
jon
Lead
vlagncsium
Manganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Kg
Chromium VI
pH
fcedox Potential
Sulfide

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

7080
0.87
12.3
46.9
0.4
2

1920
30.9
4.8

54.3
13900

122
2170
110.9
0.14
12.5
379
1.9

629.5

36
411.5

6.15
231
50.4

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

15800
0.87
142

387.5
0.97
6.8

5230
300
13.7
365

31600
734
4640
493
1.3

27.5
898
3.4

1830

70.9
850

6.15
231
50.4

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-04
SD-TT-27-03
SD-TT-27-02
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01

SD-TT-27-01

SD-TT-27-01
SD-TT-27-01

SD-TT-27-02
SD-TT-27-02
SD-TT-27-02

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
1 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4/4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 2
4 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

0 / 1
I/ 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
0.42 - 0.77

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.15-0.16
N/A

0.57 - 0.7
N/A
N/A

1.29
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

9599
0.44
79

207
0.59
3.7

3335
146
7.8
157

19625
298

2991
223
0.43

17
615
2.3

0.078
1128
0.31
50

565

0.65
6.2
231
50

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-98
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION TT-28

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - mg/Ki>
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

11400
11.9
459
81.8
0.87
12.7
5900
1390
23.8
592

50600
269
1780
599

3
23.4
576
7.5
3.1

4950

44
2160

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

21600
26.3
987
104
1.5

17.1
7520
4240
32.5
1330

88300
657

2100
789

5
29.7
625
10.2
5.3

5460

69.6
3160

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-02
SD-TT-28-02
SD-TT-28-01
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-01
SD-TT-28-02
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03

SD-TT-28-03
SD-TT-28-03

Detection
Frequency

3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.7 - 0.8
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

16567
19

752
95
1.1
15

6777
2817

30
962

66733
421
1917
684
4.1
27
607
8.6
4.1

5180
0.37
58

2517

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-99
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION TT-29

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/Kg
i , l , l -Trichloroethane
Acetone
vlethylene Chloride

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
vtagnesium
Manganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - mg/Kg
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfidc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1100

13500
1.1

561
60.3
0.88
11.15
5855
1460
31.8
704

45200
316
1905
470
5.6

26.3
434.5
6.3
1.15

3210
5

45.9
2250

6.92
78.7
1100

Minimum
Qualifier

J

3
J
}
S

3

3
3
3

3

3
3

3
3

3
3

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

1100

17900
10.1
1050
79.3
1.1

15.2
7640
5500
36.4
1340

115000
649
3440
1190
13.3
34.8
804
8.6
1.6

4530
14.3
96.9
3770

6.92
78.7
1100

Maximum
Qualifier

J

3
3
3
3

3

3
3
3

3

3
3

3
3

3
}

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

.D-TT-29-03-T1

SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-02
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-02
SD-TT-29-01
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-02
SD-TT-29-02
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-02
SD-TT-29-02
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-02
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-03
SD-TT-29-02
SD-TT-29-03

SD-TT-29-01
SD-TT-29-01
SD-TT-29-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1

3 / 3
2 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3/3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3

I/ 1
1 / 1
I/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

69
57
57

N/A
1.1

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

34.5
1100
28.5

16233
3.9
747
71
1.0
13

7035
3127

35
979

73533
501

2438
787
8.6
30
571
7.7
1.4

3703
9.0
67

2848

6.9
79

1100

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-100
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION TT-30

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - uu/Ka
,1,1 -Trichloroethane

Acetone
vlethyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Toluene

SVOCs - ue/Ke
}enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Chrysene
?luoranthene
*yrene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Kg
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

110
7300
530

22

33
47
40
71
55

5780
0.9
113
32.7
0.4
4

1650
623
9.8
253

12300
248
1310
205
1.7
8

171
2.7
2.2
468
1.5
21
644

3.4
434
365
1.2
13

261

767

240000

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

110
7300
530

22

33
47
40
71
55

17900
23.6
1080
124
1.3
9.8

8710
5310
30.4
3760
71600
664
3900
1910
89.2
35.1
784
9.3
2.2

2820
9.7

66.2
1560

3.4
434
365
1.2
13

261

767

240000

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-01-TR
SD-TT-30-01-TR

SD-TT-30-01-TR

SD-TT-30-Ot-TR
SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-01-TR
SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-OI-TR

SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-03
SD-TT-30-01

SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-01
SD-TT-30-01
SD-TT-30-03
SD-TT-30-01
SD-TT-30-03
SD-TT-30-01

SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-01
SD-TT-30-01
SD-TT-30-03
SD-TT-30-01

SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-01
SD-TT-30-01
SD-TT-30-01
SD-TT-30-01

SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-01

SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-OI-TR
SD-TT-30-OI-TR

SD-TT-30-OI-TR

SD-TT-30-OI-TR

Detection
Frequency

1 / 1
1 / I
1 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1

/
/
/
/
/

4 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4/4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 /4
1 /4
4 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

/ I
/ I
/ I
/ I
/ I
/ I

0 / 1
1 / 1

1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

47
47
47
47
47

310
310
310
310
310

9.14
0.53-0.74

1
0.4
0.2
0.6

2.14
1

0.36
0.44
1.4
0.6

15.18
0.24
0.02
0.8

4.38
1

0.36 - 1
98.04

1.1 - 1.14
0.64
1.7

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.5359
N/A

250

Average
Concentration

110
7300
530
24
22

33
47
40
71
55

14295
6.5
587
70

0.93
6.5

5033
2368

19
1381

38325
439
2465
825
25
21

448
4.1
0.77
1469
3.6
43

1186

3.4
434
365
1.2
13

261
1.3

767

240000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-101
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION TT-31

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - rng/Ks
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
ieryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
iron
Lead
vlagnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - mg/Kg
JH

Sedox Potential
Sulfide

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

9130

8.5
51.6
0.46
2.3

4040
123
8.7
56.7

15600
190

3300
213
0.94
19.7
577
1.8
0.6
912
38.1
280

6.32
195
84.9

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

14100

30.3
159
0.7
5.5

7730
295
19.2
181

40700
332
5280
1210
1.8

35.6
1020
4.1
0.6

2020
56.5
678

6.32
195
84.9

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-TT-31-03

SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-01
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-01
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03

SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03
SD-TT-31-03

Detection
Frequency

3 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3/3
3 / 3
3 / 3
1 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3

1 / 1
1 /I
1 /I

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
0.44-0.61

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.3-0.38
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

10927
0.27

17
91

0.54
4.2

6103
185
12

113
24000

277
4070
595
1.4
26
726
2.7

0.31
1554
46

464

6
195
85

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

7/8/2004 Page 1 of I SD_SUM.xls [1 1





TABLE 2-102
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION TT-32

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ue/Ke
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
Acetone
viethylene Chloride

SVOCs - UE/KE
l,l'-Biphenyl
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Oimethylphthalate
Di-n-Butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
rlexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadicne sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hcxachloroethane
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene sv
Nitrobenzene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

260

400
470
810
230
180

370
130

460

1000

210

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

260

400
470
810
230
180

370
130

460

1000

210

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-TT-32-02-TR

SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR

SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR

SD-TT-32-02-TR

SD-TT-32-02-TR

SD-TT-32-02-TR

Detection
Frequency

0/1
1 / 1
0 / 1

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ I
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
I/ 1
1 / 1
I / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 /1
1 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
1 / I
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

69
47
47

240
240
590
240
240
240
590
240
240
240
240
240
240
590
240
240
240
590
240
240
240
240
590
590
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240
240

Average
Concentration

35
260
24

120
120
295
120
120
120
295
120
120
120
120
120
120
295
120
120
120
295
120
120
120
120
295
295
120
120
120
120
120
120
400
470
810
230
180
120
120
370
130
120
120
460
120
120
120
120
120
120
1000
120
120
120
120
120
210
120
120
120
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TABLE 2-102
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION TT-32

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
•f-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
"J-Nitrosodiphenylamine
'entachlorophenol
'henanthrene
Phenol
*yrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
ielta-BHC
)ieldrin
indosulfan I
sndosulfan II
indosulfan Sulfate
indrin
•ndrin Aldehyde
indrin Ketone

gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
leptachlor

Heptachlor Epoxide
dethoxychlor
"oxaphene

vletals - mg/Ks
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
iarium
ieryllium
Cadmium
Calcium

Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron

Lead
rfagnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
"otassium

Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Ke
Cadmium
Copper

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

450

860

0.78

5080
9.1

94.2
35.1
0.29
3.2

2090
368
8.9
183

14800
152

1490
133

0.44
10.1
646
2.2

981

21.7
518

3.6
202

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
i

J

)
)
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

450

860

0.78

11500
9.1
403
112

0.82
6.5

4960
699
27

403
57200
288
2890
2040
4.3
21.6
646
5.4

2450

38.1
1960

3.6
202

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-TT-32-02-TR

SD-TT-32-02-TR

SD-TT-32-02-TR

SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR

SD-TT-32-03
SD-TT-32-03

SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02
SD-TT-32-03

SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-03

SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-03

SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR

SD-TT-32-03
SD-TT-32-03
SD-TT-32-02

SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-03

SD-TT-32-02

SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02

SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR

Detection
Frequency

O /
O /
O /
1 /
O /
1 / 1

0 / 1
1  / I
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O/

4 / 4
1 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
1 /4
3 / 4
0 / 3
3 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

l / l
1 /

Range of
Detection Limits

240
240
590
240
240
240

0.94
0.94
0.94
0.47
0.47
0.47
9.4
19

9.4
9.4
9.4
9.4
9.4

0.47
0.47
0.94
0.47
0.94
0.94
0.94
0.94
0.94
0.47
0.47
0.47
0.47
4.7
47

9.14
0.71 -2.3

0.4
0.2
0.6

2.14
1

0.36
0.44
1.4
0.6

15.18
0.24
0.2
0.8

4.38-498
1

0.12- 1
97.3-400
0 .5 -1 .1

0.64
1.7

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

120
120
295
450
120
860

0.47
0.78
0.47
0.24
0.24
0.24
4.7
9.5
4.7
4.7
4.7
4.7
4.7

0.24
0.24
0.47
0.24
0.47
0.47
0.47
0.47
0.47
0.24
0.24
0.24
0.24
2.4
24

7975
2.8
252
70

0.54
5.0

3948
530
22
304

31425
216

2100
767
2.7
18

296
2.7

0.22
1380
0.36

31
1195

3.6
202
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TABLE 2-102
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION TT-32

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Lead
Vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Kg
5H
Redox Potential
Sulfide

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
161

0.82
12

5.2
90
726

6.35
146
297

150000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
161

0.82
12
5.2
90
726

6.35
146
297

150000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR
SD-TT-32-02-TR

SD-TT-32-02
SD-TT-32-02
SD-TT-32-02

SD-TT-32-02-TR

Detection
Frequency

I /
1 /
I /
1 /
1 /
1 /

1 / 1
1 / I
1 / I

I / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

250

Average
Concentration

161
0.82

12
5.2
90
726

6.4
146
297

150000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-103
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION TT-33

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UE/KE
; , 1 , 1 -Trichloroethane
Acetone
vlethylene Chloride

SVOCs-uE/KE
l,l'-Biphenyl
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-ChIoronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methyIphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-ChloroethyI)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-Butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthenc
Fluorene
Flexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
Naphthalene sv
Nitrobenzene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

200

110
140
260
60
99

81

160

290

60

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

200

110
140
260
60
99

81

160

290

60

Maximum
Qualifier

J

]
1

J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
1 / 1
0 /1

0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O/
O /
1 /
1 /
1 /
1 /
!/
O /
O /
1 /
O/
O /
O /
1 /
O /
O/ 1
O/ 1
O/
O /
O /
1 /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
1 /
O /
O /
O /

Range of
Detection Limils

28
23
23

130
130
330
130
130
130
330
130
130
130
130
130
130
330
130
130
130
330
130
130
130
130
330
330
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130
130

Average
Concentration

14
200
12

65
65
165
65
65
65
165
65
65
65
65
65
65
165
65
65
65
165
65
65
65
65
165
165
65
65
65
65
65
65
110
140
260
60
99
65
65
81
65
65
65
160
65
65
65
65
65
65

290
65
65
65
65
65
60
65
65
65
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TABLE 2-103
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION TT-33

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
"4-Nitrosodiphenylamine
'entachlorophenol
'henanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
ilpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
3ieldrin
-.ndosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan Sulfate
5ndrin
indrin Aldehyde
indrin Ketone
»amma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
Septachlor Epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - mg/Ks
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
vlercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - mg/Ks
Cadmium
Copper

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

130

270

1.2
1.7

6640
3.5
180

41.2
0.39
2.8

2370
420
14.1
270

16800
141
1330
154
1.2
9.2
243
2.7
1.1

2010

193
581

2.2
178

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

130

270

1.2
1.7

11700
9.1
288
78.4
0.72
7.4

5130
2200
27.4
489

37800
285
2560
776
5.6
22
507
4.6
2.3

2790

42.2
1090

2.2
178

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-01
SD-TT-33-02
SD-TT-33-03
SD-TT-33-03
SD-TT-33-03
SD-TT-33-01
SD-TT-33-01
SD-TT-33-02
SD-TT-33-03
SD-TT-33-01
SD-TT-33-03
SD-TT-33-03
SD-TT-33-03

SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-03
SD-TT-33-03
SD-TT-33-01
SD-TT-33-03
SD-TT-33-03
SD-TT-33-01

SD-TT-33-03
SD-TT-33-02

SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-02-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /1
0 / 1
1 / 1

I /
I /
O /
O/
O/
O/
Of
O/
O/
O /
O /
01
O /
O/
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

4 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 4
3 / 4
3 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

1 / I
1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

130
130
330
130
130
130

1.1
1.1
1.1

0.53
0.53
0.53

11
21
11
11
11
11
11

0.53
0.53
1.1

0.53
1.1
1.1
1.1
1.1
1.1

0.53
0.53
0.53
0.53
5.3
53

9.14
0.74

1
0.4
0.2
0.6
2.14

1
0.36
0.44
1.4
0.6

15.18
0.24
0.2
0.8
4.38
0.99
0.99
97.3

0.31 - 1.1
0.64
1.7

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

65
65
165
130
65
270

1.2
1.7

0.55
0.27
0.27
0.27
5.5
11

5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5
5.5

0.27
0.27
0.55
0.27
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.27
0.27
0.27
0.27
2.7
27

9603
5.7
241
62

0.57
5.6

3395
987
20

407
30475

198
1945
594
3.2
15

380
3.0
1.5

1822
039
30

940

2.2
178
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TABLE 2-103
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION TT-33

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Lead
VIercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Kg
jH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
104
1.1
6.1
4.6
63

401

6.7
119
37.7

86000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
104
1.1
6.1
4.6
63

401

6.7
119
37.7

86000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-02-TR
SD-TT-33-02-TR

SD-TT-33-02
SD-TT-33-02
SD-TT-33-02

SD-TT-33-02-TR

Detection
Frequency

/ I
/ 1
/ I
/ I
/ I
/ 1

1 / 1
I/ 1
1 / 1

1  / I

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

250

Average
Concentration

104
1.1
6.1
4.6
63

401

6.7
119
38

86000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-104
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION UF

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - uE/Kg
,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1 , 1,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluoroetha
Acetone
Methyl Acetate
vlethylene Chloride

SVOCs - UE/KE
l,l'-Biphenyl
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
Z,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3+4-Methylphenols
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Nitroaniiine
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
8enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofiiran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-Butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

79.5
37.5
565
150

290

270

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

79.5
37.5
565
150

290

270

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR

SD-UF-02-TR

SD-UF-02-TR

Detection
Frequency

I /
1 /
1 /
I /
O /

0 / 1
01 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
I /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
I /

Range of
Detection Limits

92
92
92
92
73

510
510
1300
510
510
510
1300
510
510
510
510
510
510
1300
510
510
510
510
1300
510
510
510
510
1300
1300
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510

Average
Concentration

80
38
565
150
37

255
255
650
255
255
255
650
255
255
255
255
255
255
650
255
255
255
255
650
255
255
255
255
650
650
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
290
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
270
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TABLE 2-104
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION UF

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
rluorene
iexachlorobenzene
iexachlorobutadiene sv
iexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
sophorone
Naphthalene sv
Nitrobenzene
>J-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
<J-Nitrosodiphenylamine
^entachlorophenol
'henanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Bndosulfan 11
Bndosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketonc
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

270

3.05

21700
8.15
121
147
1.2

10.6
7650
389
26

493

Minimum
Qualifier

}

}

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

270

3.05

24800
8.15
177.5
198
1.6

19.15
8600
954

32.15
699

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

}

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SD-UF-02-TR

SD-UF-02-TR

SD-UF-02
SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR

SD-UF-03
SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR

SD-UF-01
SD-UF-02

SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02

Detection
Frequency

O /
O /
O/
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
I /

O /
I /
O /
O /
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
Of
01
O/
O/
O/
O /

4 / 4
I/ 1
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
510
1300
510
510
510

4.2
4.2
4.2
2.1
2.1
2.1
42
83
42
42
42
42
42
2.1
2.1
4.2
2.1
4.2
4.2
4.2
4.2
4.2
2.1
2.1
2.1
2.1
21

210

3.1012-370
103

0.3101 -406
0.3101 -35.9
0.124-4.75
0.124-22.7
6.2023 - 677
0.3101 -63.7
0.3101 - 100
0.3101 -45

Average
Concentration

255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
255
650
255
255
270

2.
3.
2.
1.
1.
1.
21
42
21
21
21
21
21
1.1
I . I
2.1
1.1
2.1
2.1
2.1
2.1
2.1
1.1
1.1
1.1
1.1
11

105

23138
8.2
149
171
1.4
15

8215
673
30

607

7/8/2004 Page SD S U M . x l s j U F ]



TABLE 2-104
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION UF

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Cyanide
ion
_«ad
vlagnesium
Manganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - melKs.
Cadmium
Copper
-ead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Kg
Chromium VI
DH

iedox Potential
Sulfide

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
1

44300
607
6045
478
0.3

46.4
1590
2.2

0.42
636
0.68
78.6
2060

11
316
657

0.060
20
2.5
504
1780

6
-42
975

360000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J
J

J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
4.4

47100
1230
7350
923

2
53.8
1975
2.7
1.4

1165
1.1
110

3270

11
316
657

0.060
20
2.5
504
1780

6
-42
975

360000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-UF-02
SD-UF-02-TR

SD-UF-02
SD-UF-03
SD-UF-03
SD-UF-01
SD-UF-02

SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02
SD-UF-02

SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02
SD-UF-02
SD-UF-02

SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR
SD-UF-02-TR

SD-UF-03
SD-UF-03
SD-UF-03

SD-UF-02-TR

Detection
Frequency

3 / 3
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 /4
3 /4
4 / 4
3 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4

1 /
I /
I /
1 /
I /
1 /
I /
1 /

O/ 1
l / l
l / l
1 / 1

I / I

Range of
Detection Limits
0.2227-0.3368

1.9195-2406
0.1861 -75
6.2023 - 855
0.3101 -12.7
0.207- 100
0.3101 -63

12.404-4930
0.8023 - 498
0.3101 -41.7
31.011 -733
0.2407 - 400
0.3101 -87

0.3101 -75.9

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

8.297
N/A
N/A
5.67

250

Average
Concentration

2.4
46000

942
6561
712
1.5
49

1799
1.9

0.88
830
0.80
92

2741

11
316
657

0.060
20
2.5
504
1780

4
6

-42
975

360000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-105
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION UM

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - rriK/KK
Aluminum
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron

Lead
vlagnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
:"otassium
Selenium
Silver
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

14300
171
181

0.895
7.65
3755
302
30.6
362.5
0.565
49200

802
3735
1020
0.89
40.25
1042.5

2.2
1.015
0.49
114
1995

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

23000
323
366
1.4
12

6580
356
72.2
565
1.6

106000
1290
6040
3060
0.89
64.3
1740

4
1.3

0.78
180

3090

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SD-UM-02
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-03
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-03
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-03
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-03
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-03
SD-UM-02
SD-UM-02

Detection
Frequency

3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 /3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
1 /1
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

4.4135-4.4592
0.4414-0.4459
0.4414 - 0.4459
0.1765-0.1784
0.1765-0.1784
8.8271 -8.9184
0.4414-0.4459
0.4414-0.4459
0.4414-0.4459
0.241-0.3883
3.5308-7.1057
0.2648 - 0.2676
8.8271 -8.9184
0.4414-1.7764

0.372
0.4414-0.4459
17.654-17.836
0.7131 -0.8749
0.4414-0.4459
0.2139-0.2625
0.4414-0.4459
0.4414-0.4459

Average
Concentration

18900
240
251
1.2
10

5418
322
49
476
1.1

75450
1022
5028
1915
0.89
50

1431
3.0
1.1

0.62
138

2615

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-106
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION WG

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - mg/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

3140
0.75
6.6
14.1
0.27
0.46
1200
14.3
2.7
18.8
0.32
4920
23.9
184

89.5
0.1
4.8
84

0.66
0.64
78.9
0.24
10.3
80.1

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
}

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

25700
24.5
1450
177
2.6
12.3

17350
2570
44.1
1330
2.5

119000
810

5110
1910
11.6
79.2
1035
8.6

2.95
652
0.7

104.35
2080

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J
J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-WG-13
SD-WG-07
SD-WG-07
SD-WG-01
SD-WG-13
SD-WG-10
SD-WG-09
SD-WG-10
SD-WG-07
SD-WG-07
SD-WG-19
SD-WG-07
SD-WG-07
SD-WG-20
SD-WG-01
SD-WG-07
SD-WG-20
SD-WG-20
SD-WG-02
SD-WG-20
SD-WG-14
SD-WG-01
SD-WG-09
SD-WG-10

Detection
Frequency

20/20
10/ 18
20/20
20/20
19/20
20/20
20/20
20/20
20/20
20/20
15/20
20/20
20/20
20/20
20/20
19/20
20/20
20/20
19/20
3/20
16/16
13/20
20/20
20/20

Range of
Detection Limits

3.6284-4.7473
0.3628-6.6

0.3628 - 0.4747
0.3628 - 0.4747
0.1451 -0.1899
0.1451 -0.1899
7.2569 - 9.4945
0.3628-0.4747
0.3628 - 0.4747
0.3628 - 0.4747
0.0942-0.4748
1.4514-6.9495
0.2177-0.2848
7.2569 - 9.4945
0.3628 - 0.4747
0.0616-0.3289
0.3628-0.4747
14.513- 18.989

0.1522- 1.6
0.36 - 0.4747

36.284-47.447
0.2218-0.2821
0.3628 - 0.4747
0.3628 - 0.4747

Average
Concentration

13938
6.0
134
79
1.1
5.1

9423
578
16

479
0.87

20514
440
1916
704
1.4
29

440
3.6

0.40
464
0.34
55

856

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-107
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION WH

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/Kg
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
Acetone
vlethylene Chloride

SVOCs - ug/Kg
l,l'-Biphenyl
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3 -methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(b) fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-Butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2700

660

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

2700

660

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-WH-07-TR

SD-WH-07-TR

Detection
Frequency

O/ 1
1  / I
O/ 1

0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
Of
O/
Of
O /
O /
O /
Of
Of
Of
O/
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
Of 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
Of
O/
Of
O/
O /
Of
01
O /

Range of
Detection Limits

140
190
140

600
600
1500
600
600
600
1500
600
600
600
600
600
600
1500
600
600
600
1500
600
600
600
600
1500
1500
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
720
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600

Average
Concentration

70
2700
70

300
300
750
300
300
300
750
300
300
300
300
300
300
750
300
300
300
750
300
300
300
300
750
750
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
660
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
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TABLE 2-107
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION WH

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
texachlorobutadiene sv
iexachlorocyclopentadiene
iexachloroethane
ndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
sophorone
Naphthalene sv
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
'entachlorophenol
'henanthrene
Phenol
r*yrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/Ke
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
M'-DDT
Aldrin
»lpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
ielta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan 11
Endosulfan Sulfate
Bndrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
jamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - mu/KE
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4720
9.9
4.7
53.9
0.28
0.87
10500
17.7
2.4

23.8
0.26
4020
771
1140
51.9

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

17500
35.4
424
132
1.6

15.1
18700
1170
34.4
572
1.1

76600
2540
3260
747

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-WH-02
SD-WH-09
SD-WH-02
SD-WH-05
SD-WH-04
SD-WH-01
SD-WH-09
SD-WH-02
SD-WH-05
SD-WH-02
SD-WH-05
SD-WH-05
SD-WH-06
SD-WH-02
SD-WH-05

Detection
Freguency

O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /

0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
0 / 1
O/ 1
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
11 / 11
11 / l l
11 / 11
9/ 10
1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1

Range of
Detection Limits

600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
600
1500
600
600
600

4.9
4.9
4.9
2.5
2.5
2.5
49
99
49
49
49
49
49
2.5
2.5
4.9
2.5
4.9
4.9
4.9
4.9
4.9
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
25

250

4.1266-9.14
0.4127-0.74

0.4127-1
0.4 - 0.4799
0.1651 -0.2
0.1651 -0.6
2.14-9.5972

0.4127- 1
0.36-0.4799

0.4127-0.4799
0.2232-0.3788

1.4-3.5747
0.2476-0.6

8.2533 - 15.18
0.24 - 0.4799

Average
Concentration

300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
300
750
300
300
300

2.5
2.5
2.5
1.3
1.3
1.3
25
50
25
25
25
25
25
1.3
1.3
2.5
1.3
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
13

125

10695
22
114
81

0.92
5.9

13995
346
12

248
0.57

24718
15)6
2041
250
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TABLE 2-107
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION WH

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
vtercury
Nickel
^tassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - mij/Kg
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
3ulf.de
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Kg
Chromium VI
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
0.25
11.8
178
1.55
0.46
394

0.2225
32.3
181

3.6
58

1359
0.79

18
3.3
159
605

6
-43
183

815000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
0.98
44
924
4.1

0.46
973
1.5
163

3230

3.6
58

1359
0.79

18
3.3
159
605

6
-36
674

815000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-WH-02
SD-WH-01
SD-WH-02
SD-WH-04
SD-WH-01
SD-WH-09
SD-WH-01
SD-WH-04
SD-WH-01

SD-WH-07-TR
SD-WH-07-TR
SD-WH-07-TR
SD-WH-07-TR
SD-WH-07-TR
SD-WH-07-TR
SD-WH-07-TR
SD-WH-07-TR

SD-WH-01
SD-WH-01
SD-WH-01

SD-WH-07-TR

Detection
Frequency

9 / 1 0
1 1 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
11/11
1 / 1 1

1 1 / 1 1
9 / 1 1
1 1 / 1 1
6 / 1 1

I / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / I
1 / 1
1 / 1

0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

1 / I

Range of
Detection Limits

0.02-0.3294
0.4127-0.8

4.38- 19.194
0.1574- 1

0.4-1
41.266-98.04

0.236- 1.1
0.4127-0.64
0.4127-634

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

11.977-14.972
N/A
N/A

9.21-28.8

250

Average
Concentration

0.54
24

458
2.7

0.26
671
0.56
76

978

3.6
58

1359
0.79

18
3.3
159
605

6.7
5.9
-40
429

815000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-108
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION WS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Petals - mg/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
jon
-ead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

3570
1.2

17.7
60.8
0.2
1.3

7875
67.7
5.5
68
1.4

12800
165

1560
413
0.22
17.4
429
0.79

631
0.5

22.2
299

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

i
)
3
3
3

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

13500
7.2
339
200
0.87
16.7

18300
1320
44.8
686
12.1

52400
490
3870
1420
1.8

46.3
1270
3.8

1970
2.2

56.1
3440

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J
J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-10
SD-WS-06
SD-WS-02
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08

SD-WS-05
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08
SD-WS-08

Detection
Frequency

10/10
10/10
10/ 10
10/ 10
10/ 10
10/10
10/10
10/ 10
10/10
10/10
10 / 10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10/10
8 /8

10/ 10
10/10
10/10
0/10
10 / 10
8 /10
10/10
10/10

Range of
Detection Limits

3.3362-4.7156
0.3336-0.4716
0.3336-0.4716
0.3336-0.4716
0.1334-0.1886
0.1334-0.1886
6.6725-9.4312
0.3336-0.4716
0.3336-0.4716
0.3336-0.4716
0.1443-0.567
1.3345-3.4992
0.2002 - 0.2829
6.6725-9.4312
0.3336-0.4716
0.1275-0.3418
0.3336-0.4716
13.344-18.862
0.1554-0.9153
0.33-0.4716

33.362-47.155
0.23-0.2746

0.3336-0.4716
0.3336-0.4716

Average
Concentration

8500
4.0
168
119

0.53
8.1

13503
504
19

306
3.6

29765
295

2719
1036
0.98
30

840
2.1

0.21
1037
0.76
37

1542

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-109
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION WW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ug/Kg
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
Acetone
Methylene Chloride

SVOCs - ug/Kg
l.l'-Biphenyl
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-DinitrophenoI
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3 -methyIphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Nitroaniline
l-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
8enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
3is(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-ChloroethyI)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
3imethylphthalate
Di-n-Butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
•luoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

410

330

610

300

500

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

410

330

610

300

500

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-WW-06-TR

SD-WW-06-TR

SD-WW-06-TR

SD-WW-06-TR

SD-WW-06-TR

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1

O /
O/
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / I
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 /1
O/ 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1

Range of
Detection Limits

110
10
60

610
610
1500
610
610
610
1500
610
610
610
610
610
610
1500
610
610
610
1500
610
610
610
610
1500
1500
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610

Average
Concentration

55
410
30

305
305
750
305
305
305
750
305
305
305
305
305
305
750
305
305
305
750
305
305
305
305
750
750
305
305
305
305
305
305
305
330
305
610
305
305
305
305
305
305
300
305
305
305
305
305
305
500
305
305
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TABLE 2-109
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION WW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
iexachlorobutadiene sv
iexachlorocyclopentadiene
iexachloroethane
ndeno( 1,2,3 -cd)pyrene
sophorone
Naphthalene sv
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
^-Nitrosodiphenylamine
3entachk>rophenol
^enanthrene
Phenol
:*vrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/Ke
4,4'-DDD
M'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
ilpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
twta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamrna-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - ITIE/KE
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

480

2.1

6160
57.3
4.4
124

0.77
2.8

4220
3670
6.4
178

6740
147

1200
95.4
0.46

Minimum
Qualifier

]

i

}
1

1
i

]

]

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

480

2.1

13800
57.3
54.6
3420
0.885

9.6
16200
24600

21
598

20000
495
2540
803
1.8

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-WW-06-TR

SD-WW-06-TR

SD-WW-12
SD-WW-06-TR

SD-WW-09
SD-WW-1 1
SD-WW-01
SD-WW-02

SD-WW-06-TR
SD-WW-08
SD-WW-09
SD-WW-02
SD-WW-03
SD-WW-07
SD-WW-12
SD-WW-03
SD-WW-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
O /
O /
O/ 1
O/ 1
on
O/ 1
O /
O /
O /
O /
01
\ 1

O /
1 /
O /
Of
O /
Of
O /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O /
O /
O /
O /
O /
O/
O /
O /
O/

14 / 14
1/2

14/ 14
14/ 14
3 /14
13/14
14/ 14
14/14
14/14
14/14
14 / 14
14/ 14
14/ 14
14 / 14
13/ 14

Range of
Detection Limits

610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
610
1500
610
610
610

5
5
5

2.5
2.5
2.5
50
99
50
50
50
50
50
2.5
2.5
5

2.5
5
5
5
5
5

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
25

250

9.14
0.74 - 2

1
0.4

0.02 - 0.65
0.048 - 0.6

2.14
1

0.36
0.44
1.4
0.6

15.18
0.24

0.09-0.24

Average
Concentration

305
305
305
305
305
305
305
305
305
750
305
305
480

2.5
2.1
2.5
1.3
1.3
1.3
25
50
25
25
25
25
25
1.3
1.3
2.5
1.3
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3
13

125

10426
29
41

444
0.31
4.0

10790
12365

12
349

11956
301

2053
329
1.0
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TABLE 2-109
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION WW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Phallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - me/Kg
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Ke
M
Redox Potential
Sulfide

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
18.9
235
3.2

1400
0.86
39.8
888

3.2
83

237
1.6
14
24
21
906

6.03
341
180

760000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
28.9
484
5.95

2350
2.7
103

1890

' 3.2
83

237
1.6
14
24
21
906

6.03
341
180

760000

Maximum
Qualifier

3

3

}

3

3

Location
of Maximum

Concentration
SD-WW-08
SD-WW-10
SD-WW-01

SD-WW-08
SD-WW-08
SD-WW-04
SD-WW-08

SD-WW-06-TR
SD-WW-06-TR
SD-WW-06-TR
SD-WW-06-TR
SD-WW-06-TR
SD-WW-06-TR
SD-WW-06-TR
SD-WW-06-TR

SD-WW-08
SD-WW-08
SD-WW-08

SD-WW-06-TR

Detection
Frequency

14 / 14
147 14
127 14
07 14
13/14
10/14
14/14
14/14

/
/
/
/
7
7
7
7

1 7 1
1 / 1
1 / 1

1 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

0.8
4.38
1 -5

0.35 - 1.2
98.04 - 579

0.65 - 3
0.64
1.7

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0
N/A

0.018

250

Average
Concentration

23
362
4.3

0.36
1634
1.2
68

1210

3.2
83

237
1.6
14
24
21
906

6.0
341
180

760000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-110
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - UE/KE
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
l,l,2-Trichloro-!,2,2-trifluoroetha
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane
1 , 1 -Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1 ,2-Dibromoethane
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroelhane
1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexane
Dibromochloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene
Isopropylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Vlethylcyclohexane
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3 -Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
rrichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xylene, o-
Xylenes (total)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

59

37.5

3

9

9

58
6

18

7

5

35

28
17

41
3

387

6

2
10

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

110

37.5

3

59

290

7300
22

29

562

9

530

100
208.25

3164
22
387

2025

255
25

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-TT-30-01-TR

SD-UF-02-TR

SD-18-01-FW

SD-18-01-FW

SD-19-01-FW

SD-TT-30-01-TR
SD-21-OI-ME

SD-10-02-TR

SD-20-01-ME

SD-06-03-ME

SD-TT-30-01-TR

SD-22-03-FW
SD-21-01-ME

SD-22-02-ME
SD-TT-30-01-TR
SD-11-01-ME

SD-20-01-ME

SD-11-01-ME
SD-06-03-ME

Detection
Frequency

0/26
3/100
0/87
1 /5

0/87
1/87

0/87
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2

0/87
8/65
0 /61
0 / 2
0 / 2

2 2 / 7 1
0 /61
0/61

22/81
8/87
0 /61
0 / 6 1
0 /61
3/63
0/61
0 /61
0/61
0/87
0 /61
18/28
0 /61
0 / 2

0/61
0 / 2

4/87
0 / 2
4 / 6
0 / 2
0 / 2

2/ 101
3/26
0 /61
5/90
3/63
1 /28
0/61
18/91
0 / 2

2/87
2 / 2 8
0 /28
0 /59

Range of
Detection Limits

4-225
11 - 343
9 - 1 1 4
22-92
9-114
1 1 - 343
1 1 - 343
22-35
22-35
22-35
22-35
1 1 - 343
11-29
1 1 - 3 5
22-35
22-35
1 1 - 5 0
11 -35
11 -35
10-430
4-225
11-35
1 1 - 3 5
11-35
11-35
11-35
1 1 - 3 5
11-35
9-224
11-35
9-225
11-35
22-35
11-35
22-35
4-46

22-35
22-92
22-35
22-35
1 1 - 343
28 - 343

1 1 - 3 5
1 1 - 790
11-50

22 - 343
11 -35

9 - 1 1 4
22-35
1 1 - 343
9-114
9- 114
1 1 - 2 9

Average
Concentration

12
34
15
21
15
32
32
14
14
14
14
32
10
8.7
14
14
34
8.7
8.7
317
10
8.7
8.7
8.7
9.2
8.7
8.7
8.7
16
8.7
78
8.7
14
8.7
14
10
14

147
14
14
38
93
8.7
82
9.0
93
8.7
51
14
34
28
28
8.5

7/8/2004 Page 1 of 4 SI) SUM.xls |Non-Ref]



TABLE 2-110
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
>VOCs - UE/KE
,l'-Biphenyl
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene sv
,2-Dichlorobenzene
,3-Dichlorobenzene
,4-Dichlorobenzene

2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-DichIorophenol
2,4-DimethyIphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-ChlorophenoI
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3+4-MethylphenoIs
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyIphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Acetophenone
Anthracene
Atrazine
Benzaldehyde
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caprolactam
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

10

3
]

18

40
33
45
44
45

64
130

63
40
44
56

240

140
42

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

220

520
480

1300

9600
10000
16000
5300
14000

13000
620

680
10000
2000
500
240

430
23000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

S

)

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-09-06-FW

SD-09-06-FW
SD-07-10-FW

SD-06-03-FW

SD-07-IO-ME
SD-07-10-ME
SD-07-10-ME
SD-07-10-ME
SD-07-05-FW

SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-05-FW

SD-07-09-FW
SD-07-10-ME
SD-07-10-ME
SD-09-06-FW
SD-07-04-FW

SD-07-05-FW
SD-07-10-ME

Detection
Frequency

O/ 13
0/59
0/59
0/59
0 /59
0 /72
0/72
0 /72
0/72
0/72
0 /72
0 /72
0/72
0/72
0 /72
28/98
0/72
0/72
0/72
0 /72
0 / 5

0/72
0/72
0 /72
0 /72
0/72
0/72
0/59
0/72
0 /72
39/99
38/98
0/13
55/99
O/ 13
0 /13

85 / 109
84/106
95/116
62/103
84/109

0/72
0 /72
49/89
9/74
0 /13
19/74

88/110
42/100

8/72
1 /72
0 /72
0 / 7 2
3/73

102/116

Range of
Detection Limits

130-720
370 - 2900
370 - 2900
370 - 2900
370 - 2900
130-2900
330-7300
130-2900
130-2900
130-2900
330 - 7300
130-2900
130-2900
130-2900
130-2900

1 -2900
130-2900
330 - 7300
130-2900
130-2900
280 - 630
130-7300
330 - 7300
130-2900
130-2900
130-2900
130-2900
370 - 2900
330-7300
330 - 7300

1 -2900
1-2900

130-720
67 - 2300
130-720
130-720
67 - 890
67-2100
67 - 870
10-2300
67 - 2300
130-2900
130-2900
130-3300
130-2900
130-720
130-2900
67 - 890
2-2900

130-2900
130-2900
130-2900
130-2900
130-2900
67 - 890

Average
Concentration

217
371
371
371
371
343
853
343
343
343
853
343
343
343
343
254
343
853
343
343
231
801
853
343
343
343
343
371
853
853
237
245
217
309
217
217
1033
1093
1642
636
1200
343
343

1211
312
217
304
1307
331
319
341
343
353
333
2258
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TABLE 2-110
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
:luorene
iexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene sv
iexachlorocyclopentadiene
texachloroethane
ndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
sophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
>henanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Ke
2,4'-DDT
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
Aroclor 1262
Aroclor 1268
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan 11
Endosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
;amma-BHC (Lindane)
5amma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
foxaphene

Metals - me/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
14

21

12

58

62

52

0.46
0.089
0.29
0.12
0.11
0.28

8.1
45
11

0.1
0.08
0.19
0.11
0.21
0.33

0.087
0.47
1.8

0.23
0.12

0.067
0.17
6.3

1865
0.325
2.4
6

0.12
0.045
493
3.3

0.79
4.2

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
i
3

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
810

6900

2500

560

12000

15000

310
160
47
18

2.7
93

560
2600
2400

6.6
25
20
68
8.4
3.9
17
27
2.9
1.4
650
1.6
4.9
12

34400
329

4550
3420
2.9

37.7
30500
24600

130
3760

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration
SD-09-06-FW

SD-07-10-ME

SD-21-02-FW

SD-10-01-FW

SD-07-10-ME

SD-07-10-ME

SD-13-03-ME
SD- 10-01 -ME
SD-07-10-FW
SD-10-01-ME
SD-07-02-FW
SD-13-03-ME

SD-10-01-ME
SD-JY-07
SD-JY-07

SD-07-07-FW
SD-06-03-ME
SD-14-03-FW
SD-21-01-FW
SD-07-09-FW
SD-07-04-FW
SD-06-03-ME
SD-07-02-ME
SD-08-02-FW
SD-07-02-FW
SD-13-03-ME
SD-07-06-FW
SD-22-01-FW
SD-07-10-FW

SD-I3-02-FW
SD-TT-22-01
SD-I2-03-ME
SD-WW-11

SD- 19-01 -ME
SD-01-06-FW
SD-22-03-FW
SD-WW-08

SD-CB-03-06
SD-TT-30-03

Detection
Frequency

46/99
0/72
0 / 7 2
0 /72
0/72

69/106
0 /72
36/99
0/72
0 / 7 2
ins
0 / 7 2

81 / 106
0 /72

100/114

0/25
74/ 111
91/ 115
62/104
23/96
14/98

71 /111
0/103
0/103
0/103
0/103
26/103
10 / 103
38 / 105

O/ 10
O/ 10

19/ 101
21 /95

54 / 103
23 / 105
23/96
9/94

43 / 101
34/97
4/93
4 /93

66/108
12/93
21 /96
3/93
0/93

327 / 327
190/289
324 / 325
325/327
269 / 323
293 / 326
327/327
327/327
327/327
327 / 327

Range of
Detection Limits

1 - 2300
130-2900
130-2900
130-2900
130-2900
67 - 2300
130-2900

1 - 2900
130-2900
130-2900
130-2900
330 - 7300
67 - 890

130-2900
67 - 870

0.31 -3.9
0.31 -43
0.31 -43
0.31 -49
0.15-25
0.15-25
0.15 -22
2.6-490
5.2 - 990
2.6 - 490
2.6 - 490
2.6 - 490
2.6 - 490
2.6 - 490
190-440
190-440
0.15-25
0.15-25
0.31 -49
0.15-25
0.31 -49
0.31 -49
0.31 -49
0.31 -49
0.31 -49
0.15-25
0.15-25
0.15-25
0.15-25
1.5-250
15-2500

3.1012-370
0.067 - 103
0.22 - 406

0.018-35.9
0.016-4.75
0.0048 - 22.7

1.6-677
0.055-63.7
0.3101 - 100

0.082-45

Average
Concentration

265
343
343
343
343
678
343
282
343
343
345
853
1155
343
1837

0.77
27
20
6.7
1.9
1.6
12
41
71
41
41
68
118
155
122
122
1.9
2.5
3.6
4.2
3.3
3.4
4.1
4.3
3.4
1.7
14
1.6
1.8
17

176

10496
6.8
245
90

0.68
6.3

6375
1016

15
364
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TABLE 2-110
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
Cyanide
ron
^ad
vlagnesium
Manganese
Vlercury
Nickel
'olassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM - mg/Kg
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Kg
Chromium VI
)H

Redox Potential
Sulfide

Total Combustible Organics (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
0.26
2310

1.9
184
34.4
0.05
0.59
84

0.53
0.18
30.85

0.2225
4.2
15.2

3.7
0.21
4.0
6.9

0.010
0.80

0
2.6
24

5.15
-79

29.6

1390
602

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
12.1

258000
41000
12900
3060
89.2
177

4390
30.3
11.5
8880
18.1
180

8750

339
78

2270
4227

1.9
334
468

26964
11800

7.04
374
2840

912000
815000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J
J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-WS-08
SD-19-01-TR
SD-TT-22-01

SD-LM-01
SD-UM-02

SD-TT-30-03
SD-CB-04-03

SD-LM-01
SD-12-03-ME
SD-CB-04-02
SD-CB-03-06

SD-BW-03
SD-UM-02

SD-CB-04-03

SD-10-02-ME
SD-12-03-TR
SD-13-01-FW
SD-22-02-ME
SD-18-02-TR
SD-19-02-FW
SD-22-02-ME
SD-11-02-FW
SD-11-01-FW

SD-LM-01
SD-CB-02-09

SD-AO-02

SD-12-01-ME
SD-WH-07-TR

Detection
Frequency
57 /122

327/327
327/327
327/327
327/327
285/316
323/327
304 / 325
220 / 323
96 / 290
259/315
141 /300
327/327
322 / 327

21/26
83 / 124
89/124
123/124
34/113
68/124
124/124
121 /124
124 / 124

0 / 2 1
32/32
32/32
32/32

77/80
104/110

Range of
Detection Limits

0.0942 - 2
0.57-2406
0.1861 -75
0.82 - 855

0.018- 12.7
0.0037-100

0.15 -63
2.7-4930

0.052 - 498
0.0094-41.7

0.22-733
0.038 - 400
0.073-87
0.16-634

3.745
0.1-11.2
1.79- 138
2.5 - 34

0.003 - 10.03
1.32-340
32.2-45.7
1 -2.5359
1.7-8.5

1.29-19.649
0

N/A
0.018-55.6

117-2000
114- 18500

Average
Concentration

1.0
26809

512
2480
471
2.1
22
621
3.0

0.54
773
1.2
45

1250

73
6.8
189
322
0.77
38
11

1450
1174

4.4
6.2
78
584

195505
127765

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2 - 1 1 1
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-01-01-FW SD-OI-02-FW SD-01-03-FW SD-01-04-FW SD-01-05-FW SD-OI-06-FW SD-OI-06-ME SD-01-07-FWJ SD-01-07-ME

VOCs lue/Kz)
2-Butanone
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
rrichloroethene

SVOCs (ue/Ka)
2-Methyl naphthalene
Accnaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
)enzo(a)anthracene
}enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fliioranthene
Catbazole
Chrysene
5ibenz(a,h)anthracene
luoranthene
luorene
ndeno(l ,2,3<d)pyrene
Naphthalene
'henanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ug/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
M'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha -Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
delta-BBC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan D
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Bndrin aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (ITIE/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

11 UJ
NA

11 UJ

370 U
370 U
370 U
43 J

120 J
93 J
98 J

370 U
100 J
370 U
160 J
370 U
300 J
370 U
370 U
370 U
290 J
290 J

19 U
19 U
19 U

9.6 U
9.6 U
9.6 U
190 U
190 U
9.6 U
19 U
19 U
19 U
19 U
19 U

9.6 U

2970
0.55 J

3.1
9.5

0.12 U
0.046 U

972
7.2
2.8
6.7

5050
9 J

1310
72.3

0.022 UJ
4.9
380 J
0.68 UJ
0.34 U
59.2 U

0.8 U
9.4

46.1

12 J
NA

12 UJ

380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
110 J
380 U
380 U
380 U
100 J
130 J

3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U

2 U
2 U
2 U

38 U
38 U

2 U
3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U

2 U

3000
0.5 UJ
2.4
8.1

0.075 U
0.045
1040

7.5
2.9
5.8

4960
7.9 J

1620
68.9

0.025 UJ
5.1

396 J
0.62 UJ
0.31 U
53.7 U
0.72 U
7.8

53.9

11 UJ
NA

11 UJ

380 U
65 J

380 U
120 J
250 J
210 J
170 J
120 J
210 J

74 J
290 J
380 U
550 J
54 J

120 J
380 U
500 J
580 J

3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U

2 U
2 U
2 U

38 U
38 U
2 U

3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U

2 U

3750
0.93999 J

5
10.8
0.21 U
0.18
1230

9.3
4.6
8.6

6800
12.2 J

1940
90.9

0.018 U
7.2

436 J
0.43 UJ
0.51
37.4 U
0.54
11.6
82.9

20 J
NA

13 UJ

420 U
420 U
420 U
27 J
90 J
89 J
90 J

420 U
94 J

420 U
130 J
420 U
240 J
420 U
420 U
420 U
200 J
250 J

4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
42 U
42 U
2.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.2 U

3290
0.48 UJ

3
10.7

0.059 U
0.092
1050

7.1
3.2
8.1

4830
10.4 J
1460
74.9

0.028 U
5.2

449 J
0.59 UJ
0.3 U

51.6 U
0.68999 U

8.5
81.4

12 UJ
NA

12 UJ

400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U

4 U
4 U
4 U
2 U
2 U
2 U

40 U
40 U

2 U
4 U
4 U
4 U
4 U
4 U
2 U

3340
0.44 UJ

6.2
12.6

0.08599 U
0.089

840
9.8
3.8
15

7490
39.9 J
1320

103
0.023 U

7
351 J
0.55 UJ
0.28 U
47.8 U
0.64 U
10 1
127

26 UJ
NA
26 UJ

870 UJ
870 UJ
870 UJ
150 J
650 J
850 J

1100 J
1000 J
840 J
870 UJ

1100 J
870 UJ

1500 J
870 UJ
880 J
870 UJ
590 J

1400 J

43 U
43 U
43 U
22 U
22 U
22 U

430 U
430 U

22 U
43 U
43 U
43 U
43 U
43 U
22 U

19000
2.2 J
171

53.1
1

37.7
3510
95.9
38.9
1250

20000
384 J

3520
327

0.63
24.7
937 J
2.2 UJ
0.7 U

1080
2.9

34.6
7380

NA
62 J
37 J

20 J
33 J
33 J
92

1000
930

1400
480
730
NA
880
120

2100
89

580
24 J

840
1900

16 J
24

2.5 J
0.16 U
0.16 U

9.3 J
46 J
47

0.19 J
0.5 J

0.41
0.67 J

1.2 J
3.4 J
6.4 J

12200 J
1.7 J

78.1
85.8
0.87 J
6.8

5420
148 J

27.9 J
305

31800 J
413 J

3480
479

1
40.4 J
1190 J

5.1 J
0.75 J
583
0.63 UJ
56.4

2080 J

14 UJ
NA

14 UJ

480 U
480 U
480 U
480 U
100 J
130 J
150 J
140 J
160 J
480 U
150 J
480 U
210 J
480 U
130 J
480 U

74 J
260 J

4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
48 U
48 U
2.5 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
2.5 U

6770
0.53 J
63.3
29.6
0.3 U
3.9

1810
18.3
14.8
155

13200
122 J

2030
123

0.095 U
10.4

1030 J
0.66 UJ
0.33 U
165

1
15.8

1470

NA
58 J
76 UJ

20 J
32 J
37 J

100
1100
920

1600
510
690
NA
980
110

2200
89

640
23 J

900
1900

18 J
28

3.2 J
0.21 J
0.17 J

10 J
70 J
69 J

0.16 U
0.61 J
0.66
0.78 J

1.8 J
3.2 J
6.8 J

13200 J
1.8 J

111
95.1
0.98 J

8.5
7510

192 J
33.1 J
436

32500 J
477 J

3430
595
1.1

41.3 J
1170 J

1.4 J
0.66 J
611
0.43 UJ
55.3

2370 J
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TABLE 2-111
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (me/Ks.)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Vfercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOGTCO (martCe)
Total Organic Carbon
Total Combustible Orgamcs

SD-01-01-FW

NA
0.74

2.7 U
8

0.003 U
1.5 U

0.27
70.62 J
36.3

114 U
NA

SD-01-02-FW

NA
0.2 U
4.4 U
6.9

0.003 U
4 U

3.3
9.309 J

59.5

2100
NA

SD-01-03-FW

NA
0.14 UJ

9 U
11.8
0.02
24.2 U
0.92

39.162 J
69.7

114 U
NA

SD-01-04-FW

NA
0.28 U
14.6 U
33.1
0.14
53.9 U
2.0

27.927 J
104

17000
NA

SD-01-05-FW

NA
0.21 U
33.7 U

31
0.04

52 U
0.12

526.44 J
118

116 U
NA

SD-01-06-FW

NA
33.6
635 J
372

0.01 U
88.4 U
0.5

7094.1 J
6430

65700
NA

SD-01-06-ME | SD-01-07-FW

4.494 J
8.96 UJ

3.175 UJ
387.464 J

10.03 U
50.4734 J

0.41
2311.2

1746.35 J

NA
230000 J

NA
3.8

84.2 U
56

0.004 U
5.7 U

0.54
1325.73 J

1440

9100
NA

SD-OI-07-ME

8.239 J
10.08 J
5.08 J

441.336 J
10.03 U

13.4987 J
0.4

2564.79
1930.87 J

NA
152000 J
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TABLE 2-111
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter

VOCs (UE/KE)
2-Butanone
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
rrichloroethene

SVOCsiua/Ke)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphlhene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Jenzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
}enzo{g,h,i)perylene
Jenzo(k)f]uoranthene
Carbazole
Chrysene
3ibenz(a,h)antnracene
-luoranthene
Fluorene
lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
'henanthrene
?yrene

PCB/Pesticides (ua/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AJdrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
delta-BHC
[>ieldrin
Bndosulfan II
Bndosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Endrin aldehyde
jamma-Chlordane

Metals (ma/Ki^
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Sariurn
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Vtercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-01-08-FW | SD-01-09-FW | SD-01-10-FW

12 UJ
NA

12 UJ

390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U

3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U

2 U
2 U
2 U

39 U
39 U

2 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U

2 U

4040
0.49 UJ
4.2
9.6

0.076 U
0.041 U

493
7

2.8
16.6

5660
14.6 J

1360
60.4

0.015 UJ
6.4
288 J

0.61 UJ
0.3 U

52.7 U
0.71 U

7.3
153

13 UJ
NA

13 UJ

420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U

4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
42 U
42 U

2.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.2 U

3240
0.48 UJ
5.5
8.8

0.078 U
0.25
514
6.9
2.6

28.4
3830

19.1 J
913

48.5
0.024 U

4.8
224 J
0.6 UJ
0.3 U

51.6 U
0.68999 U

6.5
158

14 UJ
NA

14 UJ

480 U
480 U
480 U
480 U
190 J
280 J
350 J
310 J
290 J
480 U
340 J
480 U
390 J
480 U
270 J
480 U
170 J
550 J

4.8 U
7.9 J
4.8 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
48 U
48 U
2.5 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
2.5 U

5860
0.63 UJ

14
31

0.13 U
2.8

1160
15

8.5
102

9220
33.5 J
2430

116
0.2
8.1

1160 J
0.79 UJ
0.39 U
68.2 U
0.92 U
16.3

7670
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TABLE 2-111
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (mE/KE)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon
Total Combustible Organics

SD-01-08-FW

NA
1.8
9.6 U

14.9
0.01

1.8 U
3.8

12.84 J
92.8

830
NA

SD-OI-09-FW

NA
0.44 U
14.3 U
19.6

0.004 U
2.2 U
3.7

19.26 J
139

2410
NA

SD-01-10-FW

NA
5.8

93.9 U
55.2

0.004 U
4 U

0.71
940.53 J

1340

11000
NA
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TABLE 2-112
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 02

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SD-02-01-FW SD-02-OI-ME SD-02-02-FW SD-02-02-ME SD-02-03-FW

VOCs (UE/KE)
2-Butanone

SVOCs (UE/KE)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthnicene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fliioranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (UE/KE!
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

9 J

410 U
410 U
410 U
75 J

168 J
190 J
180 J
155 J
160 J
275 J
410 U
315 J
410 U

130.5 J
410 U
210 J
420 J

3.875 J
10.35 J

4.1 U
2.1 U
41 U
41 U
2.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U

5750
0.325 J
8.95
34.2
0.14 U

.52
1435

18.45
7.3

29.75
8975

365.5 J
2445
116.5
.063
8.35

550.5 J
0.43 UJ
0.22 U
37.4 U

0.469995 J
16.5

245.5

NA

12 J
11 J
22 J
62 J

590
620
720
330
340
660

69 J
1200

44 J
420

13 )
390

1100

20 J
26 J
1.8 J
11 J

160 J
140
1.3 J

0.45 J
0.21 J
0.47 J

1.3 J
1.6 J

8 J

6570 J
1.9 J

56.4
50.6
0.47 J
3.8

2610
103 J
17 J

128
16900 J

225 J
2150

206
0.37
21.5 J
640 J
1.6 J
0.4 J
197

0.53 UJ
32.2
992 J

12 U

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U

4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U
41 U
41 U
2.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U

5170
0.42 UJ
3.6

25.2
0.11 U

0.035 U
1300

7.5
5.2

10.3
8290

5.7 J
2650

92
0.021 U

6.2
862 J

0.53 UJ
0.26 U
45.7 U
0.82
15.3
34.8

NA

20 J
30 J
57 J

140
1500
1400
1700
640
710

1400
150

3000
97

860
24 J

970
2500

25 J
30
2.4 J
16

180 J
170

0.16 U
0.47
0.28
0.33 U

1.9
1.9 J
11 J

11200 J
2.1 J
105

81.2
0.91 J
16.1

4600
190 1
33 1

381
26000 J

449 J
2510
390
1.1
31 J

784 J
2 J

0.91 J
382

0.48 UJ
46.1
5170 J

12 U

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U

4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U
41 U
41 U
2.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U

3220
0.68 J
7.6
14

0.067 U
0.23
739
19.8

4
11.7

5200
15.7 J
1560
70.4

0.031 U
6.9
390 J
0.67 UJ
0.33 U
57.7 U
0.78 U
9.7

93.9
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TABLE 2-112
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 02

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SD-02-01-FW

AVS-SEM (ma/Ke)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfidc
Zinc

FOC/TCO (mt/K.s)
Total Organic Carbon
Total Combustible Organics

NA
.89

233
0.004 U

2.3 U
16.95

84.744 J
293

6525
NA

SD-02-01-ME | SD-02-02-FW

3.745 U
5.6 U

171.976 J
10.03 U

8.2166 J
0.35

1113.87
738.08 J

NA
125000 J

NA
0.1 U
7.4

0.003 U
26.6 U
0.69

19.902 J
25.8

9420
NA

SD-02-02-ME | SD-02-03-FW

3.745 J
16.8 J

389.536 J
10.03 U

28.7581 J
0.3

4140.9
2418.53 J

NA
160000 J

NA
0.43 U
20.1
0.02
38.4 U

0.091
593.85 J

104

2690
NA
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TABLE 2-113
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 03

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-03-OI-FW | SD-03-02-FW SD-03-02-ME SD-03-03-FW

VOCs (U2/K2)
2-Butanone
Benzene

cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene

SVOCs IUE/K.E)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
[)enzo(k)f1uoranthene
Chrysene
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
delta-BHC
Endrin aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (me/Kit
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

12 U
12 U

NA

390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U

3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U

2 U
39 U
39 U

2 U
3.9 U

2 U

3540
0.41 J

5.4
11.4
0.15 U

0.028 U
1620

9.9
4

7.5
5370

10.1
1720
69.1
0.06 J
5.4
519 J

0.43 U
0.21 U

37 U
9.6

90.6

70
24 U

NA

800 U
800 U
800 U

81 J
320 ;
420 J
800 U
350 J
800 U
590 1
800 U
740 J
800 U
330 J
800 U
370 J
880 J

21
18 J
8 U

5.2 J
80 U
80 U

4.1 U
8.7 J
4.1 U

6050
1.3 J

39.6
31.8
0.42
3.3

3900
79.7
15.9
117

12300
128

1740
294

0.26 J
12.1
630 J

2 U
0.54 U
279
19.9

1330

NA
9 J

28 J

16 J
45 J
39 J

120
1300
1000
1400
570
640

1300
110

2600
150
620

18 J
1000
2600

94
29

5.8 J
11 J

160 J
110
2.3 J
3.2 U
9.3 J

6720 J
1.7 J

86.5
84.6
0.59 J

5.2
4410

200 J
21.4 J
171

21900 J
345 J

1790
503

0.71
26.7 J
604 J
4.2 J

0.69 J
321

49.2
1420 J

12 U
12 U

NA

400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U

4 U
4 U
4 U

2.1 U
40 U
40 U

2.1 U
4 U

2.1 U

2730
0.55 UJ

7.1
9

0.12 U
0.045 U

1380
9.6
4.1
6.4

4450
17.8

1330
70.6
0.04 UJ
4.9
530 J

0.68 U
0.38 UJ
59.1 U
7.9

60.4
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TABLE 2-113
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 03

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (ma/Kg)
Cadmium
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

TOOTCO (ma/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon
Total Combustible Organics

LSD-03-01-FW

0.3 U
17.1
0.02
67.4 U
0.40

117.486 J
90.9

1170
NA

SD-03-02-FW

4.4
117

0.01 U
7.7 U

0.38
2003.04 J

1500

55000
NA

SD-03-02-ME

8.96 UJ
350.168 J

10.03 U
57.5162 J

0.32
2824.8
1647.5 J

NA
195000 J

SD-03-03-FW

0.24 U
11.8

0.003 U
7.2 U

0.61
55.854 J

65.9

602
NA
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TABLE 2-114
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 04

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs (UE/KE)
2-Butanone
Acetone
Methyl Acetate
Toluene

SVOCs (UB/KE)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)f1uoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalale
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Pluoranthene
Fluorene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrcne
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrcne

PCB/Pesticides fuu/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
delta-BHC
Djeldnn
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (msi/KEl
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-04-01-FW

15 UJ
64 U

NA
15 UJ

510 U
510 U
510 U
180 J
610 J
600 J
600 J
460 J
490 J
510 U
510 U
750 J
150 J
510 U

1400 J
510 U
380 J
510 U
700 J

1400 J

25 U
25 U
25 U
13 U
13 U

250 U
250 U

13 U
25 U
25 U
25 U
25 U
25 U
13 U

3190
1 J

16.5
11.6
0.2 U
0.8

1560
27
6.8

54.8
0.67 U
7060
75.7
1200
85.4
0.06 J

5.8
257 UJ
1.2 UJ

0.38 U
103

0.88 U
13.5
415

SD-04-02-FW

23 UJ
48 U

NA
23 UJ

750 U
140 J
750 U
560 J

2000 J
2000 J
1800 J
1200 J
1900 J
750 U
130 J

2700 J
490 J
750 U

4200 J
180 J

1100 J
750 U

2100 J
3800 J

37 U
37 U
37 U
19 U
19 U

370 U
370 U

19 U
37 U
37 U
37 U
37 U
37 U
19 U

5780
0.93 UJ
37.6
18.6
0.4
6.1

1300
59.5
11.3
204
1.2 U

6650
166

1170
51.9
0.77 J
6.4
369 UJ
1.4 UJ

0.58 U
837
1.4 U

12.3
1930

SD-04-02-ME

NA
NA
NA
NA

41 J
110 J
170
420

3100
4100
5100
1900
2100

NA
NA

3700
720
NA

8300
290

2600
56 J

3200
6700

160
91
21 J
1.9 U
21

200 J
94
1.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U

5 J
11 J
16 J

17700 J
11.1 J

1570
77.3

1.7 J
19.1

5900
3000 J
42.7 J
1080
NA

86200 J
425 J

1400
803
13.6
41.2 J
476 J
1.8 J

0.59 J
330

0.44 UJ
63.8

4330 J

SD-04-03-FW

82 J
340 UJ
NA
26 UJ

870 UJ
340 J
350 J
960

3900
4200
4800
2300
3500 J
930 UJ
400 J

5900 J
1100 J
170 J

7100 J
470 J

2100 J
160 J

4600 J
7000 J

140 J
56 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

12800
2.6 J

58.7
89.8
0.71

4.1
3730

148
22

208
1.6 U

20400
465

3490
247

0.96 J
17.9
974 J
2.7 U

0.64 U
213
1.6

40.6
1290

SD-04-03-ME

NA
NA
NA
NA

70
170 J
160
640

3200
3500
6000
2100
3800

NA
NA

3800
890
NA

8500
490

2500
96 J

3400
6000

37 J
20 J

4.4 J
0.3 J
29 J
44 J

160
1.3 J

0.73 J
0.49
0.33 J

3.2 J
4.9 J
22 J

11500 J
1.8 J

98.6
175

0.86 J
7.4

6310
240 J

21.6 J
323
NA

31600 J
487 J

3470
1010

1.7
33.6 J
1120 J

2 J
0.91 J
347

0.43 UJ
55.7

1590 J

SD-AO-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

19700
R

113
179

1
9.7

7490
338

25.1
426
1.4

42600 J
545

6240
979
1.3 J

41.4
1620

2.5
0.38 J
617 J
0.6 J

71.8 J
1960

SD-AO-02

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

20550
R

118.5
187
1.1

11.45
7570
364.5

26.6
469
1.5

44000 J
633

6495
855
1.45 J
456
1695

2.7 J
0.565 J
703.5 J
0.715 J

76.4 J
2285

SD-AO-03

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

20300
R

132
184
1.1

10.9
7710

353
28.8
448
1.8

46200 J
662

6250
1280

1.5 J
45. H
1630

1.6 J
0.5 J

672 J
0.67 J
80.8 J

2180

SD-AO-03-TR

99 J
340 J
140 J

17 J

350 U
350 U
350 U
350 U
240 J
290 J
520
350 U
350 UJ
230 J
350 U
290 J
350 U
350 U
540
350 U
350 U
350 U
200 J
500

2.8 U
2.4 J
2.8 U
1.4 U
1.4 U
28 U
28 U
1.4 U
2.8 U
2.8 U
2.8 U
2.8 U
2.8 U
1.4 U

18400
5.1
128
189
1.1 J
10

9840
317

26.6 J
403
NA

43400
553

5830
1210
0.29 J
36.4
1840 J
0.99 U
0.99 U
732

1.1 U
65.7
1860 J
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TABLE 2-114
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 04

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SD-04-01-FW

AVS-SEM (me/KK)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

We( Parameters (me/Kg)
>H
Redox Potential
Sulfide

TOC/TCO (me/Kg)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

NA
2.1

54.5 U
167

0.01 U
48 U
0.3

1206.96 J
689

NA
NA
NA

21500
NA

SD-04-02-FW | SD-04-02-ME

NA
7.5

200 J
163

0.01 U
101 J

0.32
4076.7 J

2310

NA
NA
NA

54400
NA

6.741 J
8.96 UJ

3.175 UJ
406.112 J

10.03 U
14.0856 J

0.99
754.35
1383.9 J

NA
NA
NA

193000 J
NA

SD-04-03-FW

NA
6

40.5 U
466

0.01 U
99.3 J
0.55

1383.51 J
1290

NA
NA
NA

93400
NA

SD-04-03-ME

5.992 J
6.72 UJ

3.175 UJ
331.52 J

10.03 U
19.9546 J

0.91
600.27
995.09 J

NA
NA
NA

255000 J
NA

SD-AO-01 1 SD-AO-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

6.23
-45

2840 J

NA
NA

SD-AO-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

SD-AO-03-TR

NA
6.3616

209.191225
347.8888
0.11033 J

16.7530605
179.35

4.09275 J
1049.137 J

NA
NA
NA

NA
210000
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TABLE 2-114
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 04

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs (ae/Ks.)
2-Butanone
Acetone
Methyl Acetate
Toluene

SVOCs (us/Ks.)
2-Methyl naphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Tuoranthene
Fluorene
jidencK 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ua/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
^amma-Chlordane

Metals Tme/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-AO-04 | SD-AO-05

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

19800
R

129
187
1.1

10.2
6960
347

25
439

0.92
45300 J

564
6210
1280

1.4 J
42

1600
2.2
0.4 J
633 J

0.61 J
74.4 J
2000

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

21100
R

156
215
1.2

12.1
9300
366

35
512

0.52 J
48400 J

641
6260
2370

1.4 J
46.6
1600

3.4 J
0.41 UJ
647 J
0.8 J

84.1 J
2580
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TABLE 2-114
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 04

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter

AVS-SEM (ma/Kg)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
jead
vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters (mg/Ke)
>H
Redox Potential
Sulfide

FOOTCO One/Kg)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-AO-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

SD-AO-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
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TABLE 2-115
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 05

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter LSD-05-01-FW | SD-05-02-FWJ SD-05-03-FW | SD-05-03-ME

VOCs (UB/KR)
1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
2-Butanone
Benzene
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
ithylbenzene
Naphthalene
Trichloroethene
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCsfuE/lCg)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo{a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)f1uoranthene
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Oibenzofuran
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
rideno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Kz)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
delta-BBC
Dieldrin
»amma-Chlordane

Metals (ms/Ke.)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ

NA

390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
150 J
170 J
390 UJ
120 J
390 UJ
390 UJ
220 J
390 UJ
390 UJ
340 J
390 UJ
100 J
390 UJ
190 J
310 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

4770
0.44 J
9.8

21.3
0.18
0.03 U
1440
17.1
5.5

21.7
14200

103
2580
222
0.04 UJ
10.7
755 J

0.23 U
39.5 U
0.85
13.7
118

12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ

NA

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
130 J
130 J
130 J
410 U
120 J
410 U
160 J
410 U
410 U
260 J
410 U

64 J
410 U
110 J
250 J

21 U
21 U
21 U
11 U

210 U
210 U

11 U
21 U
11 U

6470
1 J

5.1
43.2
0.28

0.043 U
1850

15
7.4

10.9
13400

39.3
4440
952
0.05 UJ

8.6
634 J

0.32 U
55.9 U
0.97
19.4
111

9 J
39 J
20 UJ

NA
20 UJ

NA
20 UJ

NA

650 UJ
100 J
250 J
520 J

2300 J
2500 J
3000 J
1200 J
1900 J
220 J

2900 J
650 UJ
87 J

4400 J
230 J

1200 J
83 J

2200 J
4100 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

4470
1.8 J

24.8
24.4
0.3
1.6

1480
149

16
80.3

7990
145

1400
125
1.2 J
6.8

487 UJ
0.54 U
216
1.3 U

12.5
571

NA
NA

6 J
7 J
5 J

17 J
6 J

10 J

55.5 J
102 J
36 J

245
1015
735
735
305

446.75 J
NA
935

112.5
NA

2250
225 J
355

34.5 J
1750 J
2100

180
35.5
9.25 J

13.05 J
120 J

74.5
3.65 J

2.925 J
11.65 J

4580 J
1.37 J
9.85
39.3

0.295 J
.62

1340
68.45 J

5 J
43.15
9060 J

655 J
1845

97.45
.225

II J
535.5 J
0.455 J
94.15
0.04 UJ

23.55
135 J
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TABLE 2-115
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 05

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (ma/Kg)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOOTCO (me/Ke)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-05-01-FW | SD-05-02-FW | SD-05-03-FW

0.28 J
11.9 U
36.3

2.2 U
5.5

7.704 J
74.6

3840

0.21 J
13.3 U
20.8
34.1 U
3.6

12.519 )
84.8

1840

4.9
195
334

49.8 U
0.56

1527.96 J
1460

56000

SD-05-03-ME

5.6 U
1539875 J

202.02 J
4.6952 J

0.215
642

201.654 J

59100 J
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TABLE 2-116
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 06

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-06-01-FW | SD-06-02-FW SD-06-03-FW SD-06-03-ME SD-06-03-TR SD-JP-OI

VOCS (U2/KR)

2-Butanone
Jenzene
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
ithylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Naphthalene
frichloroethene
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCs (ue/Kz)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthyiene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
9enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(1c)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Carbazole
Chtysene
9ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
[ndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides fue/Kz)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endrin
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (me/Kz)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

62
22 U

NA
22 U

NA
NA

22 U
NA

730 U
730 U
130 J
260 J
790
980
730 U
560 J
730 U

2800 U
98 J

1200
730 U

1800
110 J
500 J
730 U
830

1600

94 J
91 J
32 J
31 J

370 U
370 U

19 U
37 U
37 U
19 U

5560
1.8 J

25.1
30.2
0.32

1.7
2080

196
9.3
101

1 U
10000

193
1640
428
0.49 J
13.8
699 J
1.4 UJ

0.51 U
684
1.2 U

24.5
420

45
20 U

NA
20 UJ

NA
NA

20 U
NA

650 U
650 U
110 J
210 J
640 J
800
960
460 J
690

3000
650 UJ

1100
650 U

1600 J
650 U
390 J
650 U
660 J

1100

92 J
92 J

R
32 J

R
R
R
R
R
R

4780
1.2 J

21.8
28.9
0.28

1.5
1740

172
6

83.9
2.2

9930
361

1610
296
0.4 J

10.7
551 J

0.92 UJ
0.39 UJ
560

0.89 U
25.9
384

45
29 U

NA
29 UJ

NA
NA
29 U

NA

2900 U
2900 U
2900 U
1300 J
3000
2300 J
2400 J
1700 J
2400 J
3300 U
2900 UJ
3800
2900 U

11000
430 J

1400 J
2900 U
6300
6100

87 J
100 J
49 U
27 J

490 U
490 U

25 U
49 U
49 U
25 U

10300
2.8 J

58.1
66.7
0.58

4
4020
442
13.7
198
1.5 U

19700
394

2970
326

0.79 J
21

989 J
2.1 U

0.57 UJ
755
1.2

47.6
1080

NA
17 J
38 J
9 J

NA
70 J
52 J
25 J

40 J
130 J
120
550

4200 J
5100 J
6100 J
1900 J
1300 J
NA
NA

6900 J
720 J

9900
400

2400 J
53 J

5200
7500

79
71
15 J
80

120 J
82
25 J

5 J
17 J
48 J

14300
2.5 J
135
130

1
7.7

5510
403
20.9
389
NA

40600
455

4260
1630

2.6
32.2
1380

3.4 J
0.18 J
617 U

0.77 U
60.2
1630

R
R
R
R

35 J
NA

R
R

630 U
630 U
630 U

64 J
310 J
370 J
610 J
150 J
160 J
430 J
630 U
450 J
630 U
780
630 U
150 J
630 U
340 J
600 J

2.2
2.6
1.3 U

0.63 U
13 U
13 U

0.63 U
1.3 U
1.3 U

0.63 U

8800
2.7

67.3
82.6
0.6 J
5.5

3600
197
13.7 J
219
NA

20900
354

2930
628
0.69 J
19.5
837 J

0.99 U
0.99 U
214

1.1 U
29.9
971 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

15700
2.7 J
135
124

0.88
9.8

5850 J
423

20.8
435

3 J
35300 J

436
4840

763 J
3.2

35.5 J
1190

1.6 J
0 44 UJ
460

0.92 J
56.3
1920
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TABLE 2-116
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 06

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (mg/Kc)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters (me/Kg.)
PH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

rOC/TCO<mE/Kri
Total Combustible Organics

SD-06-01-FW | SD-06-02-FW

NA
3.1
158 J
248

0.01 U
120 J

0.23
2125.02 J

606

NA
NA
NA

46700

NA
2.9
166 J
455

0.01 U
96.1 J

0.061
8602.8 J

653

NA
NA
NA

41600

SD-06-03-FW

NA
5.3
148 J
417

0.01 U
98.8 J

0.054
13321.5 J

1070

NA
NA
NA

69900

SD-06-03-ME

12.733 J
6.72
5.08

319.088
R

22.8891 J
2.44

174.624
738.08 J

NA
NA
NA

197000 J

SD-06-03-TR

NA
4.8608

155.2829
268.65552

0.1003 J
11.714524

21.8
21.186 J

680.2254 J

NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-JP-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

6.84
-56
356 J

NA
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TABLE 2-117
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 07

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs IUE/KS)
2-Butanone
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroelhcne
Sthylbenzene
Trichloroethene

SVOCs (uz/Kz)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthenc
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Jenzo(gJ»,i)pcrylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzytphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenz(aji)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Pluoranthene
Fluorene
tadeno( t ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
ielta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Fieptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor

SD-07-01-FW

10.25 J
NA

13 U
13 U

430 U
430 U
430 U
131 J
415 J
490 J
555
325 J
480 J
790 U
430 U
251 J
670 J
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U

1250 J
430 U
290 J
430 U
400 J '
840 J

21 U
21 U
21 U
11 U
11 U

9.25 J
210 U
210 U

11 U
11 U
21 U
21 U
21 U
21 U
21 U
21 U
11 U
11 U
11 U
11 U

110 U

SD-07-02-FW

24 U
NA
24 U
24 U

1600 U
200 J

1600 U
450 J

2200
2300
4400
2000
4800
6000 J
340 J
290 J

3000
1600 U
400 J

1600 U
1600 U
4200
360 J

1700
1600 U
2700
7700

42
42
32

4.1 U
2.7 J
39
80 U
80 U

4.1 U
4.2
3.9 J
5.2 J

8 UJ
8 U

5.8 J
2.3 J
1.4 J
21

0.18 J
3.3 J
6.3 J

SD-07-02-ME SD-07-03-FW

NA
20 J

5 J
16 J

45 J
220 J
140
740

6000
6000
8800 J
3300
4100 J

NA
NA
NA

6600
NA

1200 J
NA
NA

14000
640

4200
61 J

8500
9500

47
19 J
21 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
49 J
37 J
95
1.6 U
1.6 U
4.1 J
3.3 U
3.3 U
8.6 J
27 J

3.3 U
1.6 U
41
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U

13 U
NA

13 U
13 U

120 J
320 J

67 J
550

1200
800

1400
270 J

1600
390 J
420 U
90 J

980
420 U

82 J
140 J
420 U

2300
430
220 J

52 J
1700
1800

23 J
12 J

3.8 J
0.5 J
2.2 U
27 J
42 U
42 U
1.5 J
4.5 J

0.59 J
5.4 J
4.2 UJ
3.7 J

0.98 J
4.2 U
2.2 U
21 J

0.82 J
2.4 J
22 U

SD-07-04-FW

89
NA
27 U
27 U

110 J
240 J
320 J
470 J

2800
3200 J
5800 J
890 UJ

5300 J
6500 J
280 J
290 J

4400
890 UJ
890 UJ
140 J
240 J

6200
330 J
890 UJ
86 J

2700
4500

64 J
37 J
24 J

4.8 J
0.45 J

43 J
89 U
89 U

4.6 U
4.6 U
1.8 J
8.9 U
3.9 J
8.9 U
8.9 U
8.9 U
4.6 UJ
53 J

4.6 UJ
4.6 U
46 UJ

SD-07-05-FW

47 J
NA

R
R

R
340 J

R
950 J

6400 J
6300 J

12000 J
2300 J

14000 J
13000 J

620 J
580 J

9800 J
430 J
480 J

R
R

15000 J
530 J

2600 J
NA

4900 J
12000 J

48 J
55 J
41 J

R
2.5 J
45 J

R
R

3.9 J
1.8 J
5.7 J
3.8 J
2.1 J

R
R
R
R

36 J
0.29 J

3.7 J
R

SD-07-05-ME

NA
18 J
11 UJ
24 J

44 J
170 J
130
880

5200
5700
7800 J
3400
1800 J
NA
NA
NA

6000
NA

1400 J
NA
NA

14000
500

4200
57 J

4800
9800

39 J
41
18 J

1.6 U
1.6 U
64
29 J
74
1.6 U
24 J
3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
17 J

3.2 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
38 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U

SM7-06-FW J SD-07-07-FW

26 U
NA
26 U
26 U

1700 U
270 J
210 J
890 J

5300
4600
9400
1600 J

10000
8300

480 J
640 J

6800
290 J
330 J
190 J

1700 U
12000

390 J
1800
1700 U
5400
9000 J

34
32
11
5

4.4 U
32
85 U
85 U

5.4
0.33 J

7 J
2.2 J
8.5 UJ
8.5 U
1.9 J
8.5 U
1.4 J
26
1.6 J
1.9 J
8.8 J

28 U
NA
28 U
28 U

920 U
110 J
920 U
270 J

2400
2000
4300

780 J
4700
3500

160 J
210 J

3000
140 J
160 J
920 U
920 U

5300
160 J
900 J
920 U

1300
4100

18
20
15

2.8 J
0.31 J

19
91 U
91 U
6.6
8.8

2 J
1.3 J
9.1 UJ
0.6 J

0.94 J
9.1 U
4.7 U
14

0.77 J
1.6 J
47 U
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TABLE 2-117
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 07

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'ammeter

Metals (mg/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
ieryllium
Cadmium
Zalcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ion
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
viercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (ms/Kid
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOGTCO (me/Kg)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-07-01-FW

5160
0.935 J
18.35
21.35

.24
.645
1630
67.7

7.7
49.4
0.57 U
9725
80.7

2540
108.55

0.28 3
14.55

702 I
0.52 UJ
0.2 U

30.85 J
.815
17.2

297.5

NA
1.1

25.6 U
74.65

5.6 U
0.22

741.51 J
304

15150

SD-07-02-FW

5670
2.1 J

34.6
42.9
0.32 U

1.8
1910

116
6.7
115
1.3 U

11500
257

1790
192
2.2 J

12.2
610 UJ

2 UJ
0.67 U
115 U
1.6 U

23.2
558

NA
6 J

212
652

38.7 J
0.56

1630.68 J
1400

93000

SD-07-02-ME

13200
2.6 J
111
110

0.95
6.3

5310
291
19.2
306
NA

33800
382

4180
517
2.3

35.2
1310

2.2 J
0.86 J
416 U

0.81 U
56.7
1500

14.231 J
5.6 U

12.065
302.512
27.5843 J

0.84
654.84
995.09 J

194000 J

SD-07-03-FW

5610 J
0.72
10.3 J
21.8
0.23
0.46 U
2370
31.9 J

6.1
23.4 J
0.72 U
9490 J
41.2
2550 J

134 J
0.11 UJ

8.2
574 1

0.49 U
0.24 U
52.2 UJ
0.98
19.5
106 J

NA
0.42 UJ

18
56.6

2.9 U
0.18

391.62 J
111

13800

SD-07-04-FW

10700
1.2 J

75.5
87.3

0.68999
5

4260
207 J
16.4
209
1.2 U

22300
480

3690
595 J

0.93999 J
28.3
1100

1.9
1.1

342
1.5

44.8
1200

NA
5.1
175 J
433 J
82.9 U
0.27

2840.85
1220 J

83600

SJ3-07-05-FW

9880 J
2.3

61.5 J
73.4
0.56
5.7 U

3950
164 J
13.4
162 J
1.8

20900 J
271

3480 J
397 J

0.91 J
22.2
1210 J

1.6 U
0.79 U
257 U
2.8

39.1
1070 J

NA
8 J

262
496
89.2 J

0.083
13482 J
1740

88700

SD-07-05-ME | SD-07-06-FW

14700
2.8 J

98.3
118

1
5.8

6630
277

21.5
304
NA

35400
406

5330
495

2
37.5
1620

2.2 J
0.91 J
519 U

0.44 U
62.6
1450

7.49 J
5.6

3.175 U
292.152

17.607 J
0.38

1592.16
1126.89 J

210000 J

11100 J
2.6

84.1 J
83.1
0.66

6.1 U
4420
209 J
15.6
204 J
1.4

26800 J
329

3730 J
516 J

0.36 J
26.9
1180 J

3.2 U
0.77 U
342 U
3.5

46.2
1310 J

NA
5

173
375

50.6 J
4.0

208.65 J
1330

70100

SD-07-07-FW

5510 J
1.9

27.1 J
32.4
0.3 U

2 UJ
2650
79.5 J

8
69.7 J

1.1 U
11800 J

116
2500 J

148 J
0.61 J
13.8
862 J
1.9 UJ

0.59 U
193 U
1.6

21.4
455 S

NA
1.8 U

44.9
153

68.1 J
0.11

3020.61 J
520

52700
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TABLE 2-117
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 07

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
"arameter

VOCs (ue/Ks.)
2-Butanone
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
ithylbenzene
rrichloroelhene

SVOCs (UE/KK)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphlhene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Jenzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(gth,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caibazole
Chrysene
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenz(aji)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphlhalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
lndeno(l,2>3-cd)pyene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (US/K.K)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
ilpha-BHC
alpha-ChloTdane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor

SD-07-08-FW | SD-07-09-FW | SD-07-IO-FW SD-07-10-ME

16 U
NA

16 U
16 U

540 U
540 U
96 J

170 J
790
890

1900
580

1900
1200 J
540 UJ

83 J
1100
540 U
120 J
540 U
540 U

1000
100 J
500 J
540 U
800

1700 J

32
19

9.1
0.24 J
0.46 J

11
54 U
54 U

4.1
1.2 J

0.94 J
2.2 J
5.4 UJ
5.4 U
2.4 J
2.7 J
2.8 U
9.6
2.8 UJ

0.45 J
28 U

28 U
NA
28 U
28 U

2700 U
390 J

2700 U
1100 J
6700
5600

11000
1900 J

12000
7800

430 J
680 J

8700
2700 U
440 J

2700 U
2700 U

15000
600 J

1900 J
2700 U
6200

11000

33
31
45
5.7
1.3 J
29
92 U
92 U
5.6
4.7 U
2.5 J
8.4 J
9.2 UJ
1.6 J
4.9 J
1.8 J
4.7 U
20

4.7 UJ
2.4 J
47 U

26 U
NA
26 U
26 U

130 J
130 J
480 J
370 J

2900
2700
5200
910

5800
2100

870 U
270 J

3900
870 U
180 J
96 J

870 U
5600

280 J
710 J
130 J

2400
5100

76
69
47
4.5 U
4.5 U
14
87 U

. 87 U
2.5 J
4.5 U
8.7 U
8.7 UJ
8.7 UJ
4.2 J
8.7 UJ
8.7 U
4.5 U
8.8

0.26 J
1 J

12 J

NA
24 J
13 UJ
35 J

59 J
230 J
140
890

9600
10000
16000 J
5300
2300 J

NA
NA
NA

10000
NA

2000
NA
NA

23000
550

6900
72 J

12000
15000

36
33
14 J

1.6 U
1.6 U
80
67 J
50
1.6 U
1.6 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
16 J

3.2 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
45 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U
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TABLE 2-117
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 07

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (IHE/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Vfercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Kg)
Arsenic
_aojmum
Copper
Lead
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

roc/rcorma/KE)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-07-08-FW SD-07-09-FW SD-07-10-FW

10700 J
1.9
30 J

48.5
0.38

2.2 U
2650

174 J
13.8
104 J

0.54 U
19500 J

167
5860 J
201 J

0.99 J
24.4
1900 J

0.7 UJ
0.34 U
185 U
2.1

37.8
506 J

NA
1.6 U

78.7
174

12.7 J
0.19

1653.15 J
482

25500

4890 J
1.4

32.7 J
36.9
0.29 U

2.5 U
2220
91.5 J
7.9

84.9 J
1.2 U

11000 J
144

1620 J
207 J

0.77 J
11.8
609 J

0.99 U
0.49 U
215 U
1.5

22.1
535 1

NA
3.9 U

84.9
280
16.8 J
0.6

930.9 J
944

82700

22600 J
3.1
129 J
107
1.3

10.3
6080
442 J

32.6
380 J
1.4 U

27700 J
474

4770 J
468 J
5.7 J

27.1
1240 J

2.1 U
0.52 U
404 U
3.8

79.2
2490 J

NA
0.37 UJ
74.6
35.5
156 J

0.079
2686.77 J

171

99000

SD-07-10-ME

12500
2.4 J

87.4
89.8
0.86
4.5

5840
238
18.2
261
NA

29100
326

4420
397
1.6

31.5
1320

2.4 J
0.78 J
483 U
0.76 U
54.6
1190

12.733 J
7.84

3.175 U
346.024
14.6725 J

2.53
167.562
738.08 J

218000 J
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TABLE 2-118
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 08

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SD-08-OI-FW [ SD-08-02-FW [ SD-08-03-FW

VOCs (UE/KE)
Mo Detections

SVOCs (ug/Kri
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)peTylene
9enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzoruran
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
N-nitrosodiphenylanune
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (upTCg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan U
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/Kid
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

81 ]
56 J

290 J
450
950
280 J
960

84 J
420 U
450

60 J
420 U
520

50 J
280 J

58 J
54 J

280 J
640 J

9.8
3.5 J

3 J
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
4.1 U

0.29 J
4.1 U
4.1 UJ
4.1 U

0.25 J
2.1 UJ

0.63 J

4590 J
0.75
10.8 J
15.7
0.19 U
1630
17.8 J
5.2

28.3 J
7110 J

20
1730 J
99.5 J
0.11 J

7
469 J
1.5

11.6
171 J

120 J
120 J
680
940

1900
700

2000
150 J
110 J

1000
160 J
56 J

1400
100 J
680
490 U
200 ]
610

2000

6.7
4,1 J

0.87 J
0.26 J
2.5 U
2.5 U

0.19 J
1.1 J
2,3 J

0.47 J
2.9 J
0.7 J

0.13 J
1.1 J

5950 J
1.6

28.9 J
21.2
0.32
2330

119 J
10.6
133 J

23200 J
70.7

2110 J
228 J

1 J
20.2
464 J
1.7

17.5
539 J

400 U
120 J
480
490

1000
260 J

1100
260 J
63 J

580
60 J

400 U
770
68 J

240 J
400 U

41 J
540
810 J

3.3 J
4.2 J

R
R

1.5 J
0.32 J

R
R
R
R
R

1.4 J
R

0.45 J

5830 J
0.74
16.5 J
19.8
0.25
1910
26.4 J

6.1
59.7 J
9400 J
38.8
2180 J

155 J
0.26 J

9.4
476 J
1.1

15.6
340 J
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TABLE 2-118
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 08

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (ms/TtR)
[Cadmium
Copper
^ead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCO (me/Ke)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-08-OI-FW

3.8
128
294

0.004 U
14 J

3.5
158.574 J

899

117 U

SD-08-02-FW

0.79 U
62.9
48.2
0.01

6.2 J
3.1

92.769 J
508

17900

SD-08-03-FW

1.6 U
117

65.9
0.02
36.9 J
2.4

145.734 J
539

7560
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TABLE 2-119
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 09

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-09-01-FW

VOCsrue/Ket
>lo Detections

SVOCs (ug/Kg)
2 -Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
)enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
)is(2-Elhylhexyl)phlhalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
)ibenzofuran
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dicldrin
Endosulfan 1
Endosulfan II
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
120 J
68 J

220 J
520 U
200 J
95 J

520 U
120 J
520 U
520 U
250 J
520 U
520 U
520 U
120 J
230 J

19
14

3.7 J
0.26 J

2.7 U
0.84 J
0.29 J
2.7 U
4.3 J
2.7 U
5.2 U

0.22 J
5.2 U

0.84 J
0.31 J

4020 J
1

36.6 J
15.2
0.22

1.5 U
1420
91.8 J

5.2
102 J

6360 J
86.8
1310 J

141 J
0.19 J

5.7
506 J
0.6 U
1.1
9.3
236 J

SD-09-02-FW

520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
42 J

520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U

52 J

28
27

6.4
2 J

0.11 J
2.7 U
2.7 U
2.7 U

7
0.11 J
5.2 U
5.2 U
0.9 J
0.3 J

0.067 J

3840 J
0.99
48.5 J
25.5
0.26 U
0.81 U
2590
27.7 J

6
21 J

8730 J
14.1

1450 J
66.6 J
0.21 J

6.2
509 J
2.6 U

1 U
11.3
62.4 J

SD-W-OS-JTW

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
130 J
100 J
200 J
44 J

150 J
64 J

410 U
120 J
410 U
410 U
210 J
45 J
62 J

410 U
140 J
210 J

17
9.8
2.5 J

0.25 J
2.1 U

0.39 J
0.1 J
2.1 U
2.6 J
2.1 U
4.1 U

0.21 J
4.1 U

0.23 J
2.1 UJ

5470 J
0.93999

22.2 J
19.5
0.24
0.76 UJ
1430
43.9 J

6.6
46.1 J

10200 J
24

2400 J
153 J

0.37 J
8.1

814 J
0.68 UJ

1.2
16.3
103 J

SD-09-04-FW

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U

0.46 J
0.089 J

0.29 J
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U

0.41 J
2.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 UJ

2330 J
0.57 U
18.1 J

6
0.081 U

0.67 U
569
9.3 J
4.4
4.2 J

4910 J
2.4

1080 J
64.8 J
0.06 UJ

5.9
300 J

0.72 U
0.84 U
6.5

57.1 J

SD-09-05-FW

390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ

80 J
70 J

170 J
390 UJ
130 J
93 J

390 UJ
94 J

390 UJ
390 UJ
220 J
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
100 J
160 J

5.4
1.6 J
1.6 J

0.49 J
2 U

0.46 J
2 U
2 U

0.4 J
2 U

0.34 J
3.9 U
3.9 U

0.28 J
0.34 J

3670 J
0.64
19.7 J
13.7
0.14 U

0.5 UJ
848

44.3 J
4.3

50.5 J
6950 J
16.7

1690 J
75.6 J
0.53 J

5.9
507 J

0.45 U
0.68

9
126 J

SD-09-06-FW

220 J
520
82 J

930
1000
1100
2300
290 J

2100
110 J
480

1400
80 J

500
1800
810
370 J
250 J

1900
2200

2.3 J
1.1 J
1.4 J

0.28 J
2.1 U

0.28 J
0.23 J
2.1 U
1.8 J
2.1 U

0.24 J
0.11 J

4 U
0.15 J
0.27 J

4790 J
0.74
27.7 J
15.1
0.2

0.78 UJ
1440

47 J
6.2

45.4 J
11700 J

23
2170 J

88 J
0.28 J
10.5
672 J

0.45 U
0.83
11.9
115 J

SD-09-07-FW

470 U
470 U
470 U
470 U
130 J
110 J
270 J
470 U
260 J
390 J
470 U
120 J
470 U
470 U
260 J
470 U
470 U
470 U
140 J
230 J

83
19
19

0.39 J
0.46 J

1.9 J
0.92 J
0.08 J

6.2
0.51 J

4.7 U
1.4 J
4.7 U
2.4

0.25 J

2760 J
0.9

26.4 J
8.8

0.23
0.9 U

1110
75.4 J

2.7
73.5 J
6030 J
37.2
922 J

43.2 J
0.68 J

6.3
236 J

0.61 UJ
0.52 U

7
141 J

SD-09-08-F"W | SD-09-09-FW

390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
40 J
45 J
76 J

390 U
69 J
70 J

390 U
48 J

390 U
390 U
87 J

390 U
21 J

390 U
64 J
83 J

1.8 J
3.9 U
1.1 J

0.19 J
2 U

0.48 J
0.17 J

2 U
1.1 J

2 U
3.9 U

0.11 J
3.9 U

2 U
2 UJ

7270 J
1.3

26.3 J
14

0.22
1 UJ

1880
52.8 J

6
64.1 J

13900 J
32.4

4560 J
138 J

0.24 J
11.3
553 J

0.64 U
1.4

19.3
142 J

390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
100 J
85 J

160 J
390 U
140 J
390 U
390 U
100 J
390 U
390 U
210 J
390 U

47 J
390 U

69 J
220 J

0.93 J
0.3 J

0.69 J
0.12 J

2 U
2 U
2 U
2 U

0.59 J
2 U

3.9 U
0.1 J
3.9 U

2 U
2 UJ

4870
0.51 U
26.8 J
18.3
0.14
0.19
1610 J
22.1 J
4.7

23.5
9810
21.9 J
2420
238 J

0.049 U
12.5
532

0.63 U
0.74 U
10.1
103 J
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TABLE 2-119
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 09

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (meflCri
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCO (maJKe)
Total Organic Carbon
Total Combustible Organics

SD-09-01-FW

0.9 U
49.2
36.8
0.01
45.8 J

1.9
82.818 J

212

4230
NA

SD-09-02-FW | SD-09-03-FW

0.13 UJ
19.2
17.8

0.004 U
6.4 J
2.0

20.223 J
49.9

46200
NA

0.23 UJ
39.1
21.8

0.003 U
26.3 J
0.13

561.75 J
71.1

7320
NA

SD-09-04-FW

0.34 UJ
47.5
27.1

0.003 U
6 J

0.80
95.337 J

90.7

121 U
NA

SD-09-05-FW

0.28 UJ
25.6
13.4
0.01

3.3 U
0.11

516.81 J
82

114 U
NA

SD-09-06-FW

0.17 UJ
40.7
23.5
0.01

2.7 J
0.23

293.394 J
84.8

1050
NA

SD-09-07-FW

1.3 U
117

59.8
0.02
30.9 J
4.3

43.656 J
205

10900
NA

SD-09-08-FW

0.21 UJ
48.5
26.6

0.003 U
84.9 J
4.4

24.717 J
69

117 U
NA

SD-09-09-FW

0.23 UJ
29.3
11.4
0.03

2.8 U
0

1.605 U
72.4

NA
117 U
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TABLE 2-119
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 09

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
^arameter

VOCs (ue/Ke.)
No Detections

SVOCs (uE/Ke)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)p>Tene
3enzo(b)f1uoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Caibazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
:ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
[•yrene

PCB/Pesticides (ua/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Oieldrin
Bndosulfan I
Endosulfan n
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
>amma-Chlordane
Meptachlor

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Seryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Vfanganese
Vfercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-09-10-FW

440 U
440 U
440 U
440 U

57 J
47 J

100 J
440 U
100 J
66 J

440 U
52 J

440 U
440 U
100 J
440 U
440 U
440 U

62 J
120 J

4.4 U
1 J

3.1 J
2.3 U
2.3 U

0.55 J
2.3 U

0.85 J
0.83 J

2.3 U
4.4 U
4.4 U
4.4 U

0.36 J
2.3 U

3450
1.1

40.4 J
73.9
0.14

1.2 J
1280 J
32.1 J
13.3
36.8

30600
43.6 J
1700
2640 J

0.054 U
7.7

428
0.62

2.4
12.7
479 J
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TABLE 2-119
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 09

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (mg/K2)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCO (mefK.n)
Total Organic Carbon
Total Combustible Organics

SfXW-lO-FW

0.36 J
53.4
55.7

0.003 U
120
91

2.568
269

NA
3860
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TABLE 2-120
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 10

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SD-10-01-FWJ SD- 10-01 -ME | SD-10-02-FW SD-10-02-ME SD-IO-02-TR SD-10-03-FW

VOCs (ug/Ke)
ienzene
Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene

SVOCs (UE/KR)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
}ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
rluorene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-nitrosodtphenylamine
Jhenanthrene
Gyrene

PCB/Pesticides ( ue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Bndrin
Endrin aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

R
R

NA
R

R
R
R
R
R
R

350 1
R

350 }
610 1

R
R

230 I
R
R

NA
560 J

R
355 J

140 J
125 J
2.6 J

R
13.5 J

R
R
R

5.1 J
R
R

18.5 J
R

24700 J
4.65 J
410 J

71.55 J
1.6 J

21.15 S
11250 J

1530 J
21.35 J
1650 1

31300 J
484 J

1745 J
611 J
6.75 J
38.7 J
546 J
6.65 J

R
889 J

56.55 1
2295 )

42 U)
NA
64 J

104 UJ

33 J
29 J
20 J

96.5 J
580
620
965 J
365
450 J
NA
650
125

1950 J
115 J
405

71 J
NA
690 J

1650 J

179 J
160 J
3.5 J
18 J

29.5 J
560 J
320 J
1.7 U
14 J

5.8 J
11.7 J
20.5 J

1.575 J

29250
13.95 J
692.5
112.6
2.05
18.7

9770
3435
40.3

2315
51650

881
2270
665
19.9

45.75
737
9.3 J

0.395 J
589 J

76.95
4020

R
R

NA
R

R
R
R
R
R
R

550 J
R

550 1
730 J

R
R

410 J
R
R

NA
450 J

R
570 J

100 J
29 J

2.3 J
R

7.2 J
R
R
R

2.7 J
R
R

7.4 J
R

29300 J
12.3 J
833 J

41.4 J
1.7 J
8.6 J

10100 J
670 J
14.2 J

2080 J
27000 J

646 J
1490 J
388 J
11.7 J

20 J
361 J
8.8 J

R
738 J

44.8 J
1410 J

21 J
NA
93 UJ
60 J

10 U
13
13 J
49 J

210
250
290 J
200
220 J
NA
380
69

570
72 J

190
26 J

NA
210
470

17
5.1

0.35 U
0.17 U

1.5 J
47 J
44

0.17 U
0.35 U
0.61 J

1.7 J
0.25 J
0.54 J

24400
13.9 J
875

53.4
1.7

12.4
8590
934
16.5
1870

31900
559

1500
409
24.2
18.4
345 U
11.5
0.57 J
642 U

47.8
1570

35 U
29 J
35 U
35 U

540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 UJ
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U

4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
42 U
42 U

2.1 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.1 U
2.1 U

28600
39.7
2180

102
1.7 J

13.9
10400

1570
28.6 J
2030

46700
837

1880
727

0.19 J
26.2
533 J
1.9 J

1 U
1300
68.6
2420 J

20 U
20 U

NA
20 U

660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
120 J
660 U
660 U

85 J
660 U
660 U
660 U
400 J
660 U

99 J

6.6 U
0.85 J
0.93 J

3.4 U
0.92 J

66 U
66 U

0.14 J
0.55 J

6.6 U
6.6 U

0.43 J
3.4 U

7690
3.1
187 J

32.4
0.48

5.9
5800 J

114 J
11.2
298

10800
130 J

2140
389 J

0.54
13.3
256
2.7

0.57 11
282
21.4
1430 J
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TABLE 2-120
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 10

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (mg/KE)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-10-01-FW

NA
26.85 J

573
694

0.02 U
113 U

0.345
6853.35

3645

229500
NA

SD-10-01-ME

88.382 J
12.88

3.96875 J
363.636 J

R
34.33365 J

0.415
2072.055
1617.845 J

465000 J
NA

SD-10-02-FW

NA
11.4 J

1150
906

0.02 U
193 U
0.6

2799.12
1950

262000
NA

SD-10-02-ME

339.297 J
5.6 U

38.735
387.464 J

R
13.4987 J

2.38
165.315
630.004 J

463000 J
NA

SIMO-02-TR

NA
10.0688

938.1363
566.25688

1.2036 J
14.156028

7.1
191.637 J

1616.3806 J

NA
680000

SD-10-03-FW

NA
8.3

244
139

0.01 U
109
1.9

763.98
2570

97300
NA
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TABLE 2-121
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 11

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SD-II-OI-FW | SD-II-01-ME | SD-11-02-FW J^SD-ll-03-FW

VOCs (us/Re)
2-Butanone
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl chloride

SVOCstu2/Ky>)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
iis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
S-nitrosodiphenylamine
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides(u2/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

120 I
NA
NA

27 U

890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
120 J
890 U
110 J
140 J
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
410 J
890 U
100 J

8.9 U
2.7 J

0.66 J
4.6 U
4.6 U
89 U
17 J

8.9 U
4.6 U
8.9 U
8.9 U
8.9 U
8.9 U

0.34 J

14800
8.4
874 J

30.5
1.1
8.7

2680 J
791 J
14.5
619

49900
175 J
844
139 J
4.5

11.2
337
4.4

0.63 U
430

29.1
2850 J

NA
170 J
387
255 i

16 J
8 J
9 J

54 J
410
520
780
300
720
NA
670
99

1000
57 J

360
32 J

NA
260
950

45 J
15 J
1.9 J

0.16 UJ
8.1 J
180 J
230
1.4 J

0.44 J
0.51 J
0.72 J
0.69 J

1.7 J
5.6 J

12600 J
1.5 UJ

121
149

0.97 J
9.5

5800
303 J

25.3 J
402

31700 J
606 J

2980
728
1.9

32.8 J
956 J
2.5 J

0.92 J
421

58.8
2260 J

200 J
NA
NA

R

R
R
R
R

310 J
220 J
870 J
260 J
840 J

8100 J
400 J

R
710 J

R
270 J
NA
540 J
230 J
640 J

R
8.3 J
1.4 J

R
2.7 J

R
61 J

R
R
R
R
R
R

2.7 J

5090
1.2

268 J
24.6
0.38
3.4

1870 J
900 J
8.1

283
23800

118 J
561
221 J
3.7
9.3
233
3.1

0.63 U
211
16.3
830 J

28 UJ
NA
NA
28 U

910 U
910 U
910 U
910 U
120 J
910 U
350 J
910 U
330 J
450 J
180 J
910 U
300 J
910 U
910 U
910 U
910 U
120 J
230 J

9.2 U
0.76 J

0.5 J
0.59 J
0.62 J

92 U
92 U

9.2 U
4.7 U
9.2 U
9.2 U
9.2 U
9.2 U

0.51 J

10200
2.7

473 J
62.9
0.52
3.3

5700 J
317 J
19.8
172

35800
100 J

1590
1630 J

1.1
13.9
526
2.4

0.85 U
486

23.2
1350 J
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TABLE 2-121
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 11

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (me/Ks)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCO (mz/Ksi)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-11-01-FW 1 SD-11-01-ME

NA
29.6
324
150 J

26.5 U
1.9

3165.06
11800

36700

223.202 J
11.2 UJ

92.075 J
267.288 J
25.8236 J

1.34
503.97

1173.02 J

387000 J

SD-1 1-02-FW

NA
20.9 J
1270
660
68.9 U
0.13

26964
5800

49900

SD-11-03-FW

NA
1.7

74.8
59 1

10.8 U
0.99

468.66 J
849

121000
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TABLE 2-122
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 12

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-12-01-FW SD-12-01-ME SD-12-02-FW SD-12-03-FW SD-12-03-ME SD-I2-03-TR

VOCs (U2/K2)
2-Butanone
Acetone
Benzene
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Frichloroethene

SVOCs (UE/KE)
2-Methyl naphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
)enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,n,i)perylene
5enzo(k)fl uoranthene
bis(2-EthyIhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
3ibenz(a,h)antnracene
iluoranthene
^uorene
j>deno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-nitrosodiphenyiamine
:>henanthrene
^yrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan IT
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
ganuna-Chlordane
tfeptachlor epoxide

Metals (mpTCRl
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

R
R
R

NA
R

R
R
R
R

270 J
300 J
790 J

R
800 J
660 J
450 J

R
800 J

R
160 J

R
R

240 J
770 J

R
1.7 J

0.53 J
R

1.6 J
R
R

1.7 J
1.3 J

R
0.69 J

1.8 J
R
R

1.4 J
R

10300 J
R

101 J
42 J

R
1.8 J

5900 J
151 J

26.1 J
76.6 J

19000 J
44.9 J
1550 J
385 J

0.74 J
12.6 J
344 J
3.9 J

R
436 J

R
24.7 J

2240 J

NA
NA
41 UJ

417 J
53 J

13 J
10 J
19 J
69 J

560 J
1000 J
1500 J
640 J
720 J
NA
850 J
320 J

1200 J
47 J

740 J
26 J

NA
570 J

1000 J

17
4

1.3 J
0.17 U
2.4 J
28 J
58

0.17 U
0.78 J
0.17 U
0.33 U

1.4 J
1.8 J

0.23 J
1.7 J

0.46 J

26000
68 J

3230
78.8

2
11.7

8920
2120
36.2
2080

90200
1240
1860
776

27.5
28.3
795
18.3
0.54 J
708 U
1.2 U

107
2640

87 J
R
R

NA
R

R
R
R
R

160 J
160 5
350 J

R
350 J
350 J
200 J

R
390 J

R
R
R
R
R

420 J

R
0.52 J

R
R
R
R
R

0.71 i
0.42 1

R
R

0.21 J
R
R

0.34 J
R

4560
0.95 UJ
38.4
19.6
0.49 U

1.3
3590
42.1 J

11
40.5
7530
16.8
610
195 J

0.15 J
5.4
160
1.3

0.59 U
200
1.4 U

10.8
1390

22 U
56 UJ
22 U

NA
22 U

730 U
730 U
730 U
730 U
140 J
160 J
410 J
730 U
390 J
500 J
180 J
730 U
260 J
730 U

79 J
730 U
100 J
730 U
220 J

2.4 J
4.4 J
7.3 U

0.51 J
1.8 J
73 U
73 U
3.8 U
1.5 J

0.62 J
7.3 U
2.6 J

1 J
3.8 U
1.7 J
3.8 U

6820
22.4 J
1540
27.1
0.55

4.2 J
2230

522 J
15.8
398

53900
192
715
249 J
4.6 J

11.7
267
7.6

0.47 U
141
1.4

30.6
1370

NA
NA

9 J
25 J
41 UJ

25 J
15 J
23 J
79

420
440
780 J
290
440 J
NA
610
150
750
78 J

330
120 J
NA
460
650

1.9
0.9 J
1.1 J

0.16 U
1.1 J
15 J
18

0.16 U
0.32 U
0.16 U
0.32 U
0.77 J
0.87 J
0.34 J
0.73 J
0.27 J

27500
117 J

4550
52.5

1.7
11.4

7160
726

38.1
1980

107000
1220
1480
586

44.8
20.5
450 U
30.3

1.2 J
493 U
1.5 U

127
4760

R
370 J

R
R
R

390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
290 J
520 J
960
280 J
360 J
260 J
510
390 U
730
390 U
260 J
390 U
390 U
230 J
670

3.1 U
1.3 J
3.1 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
31 U
31 U
1.6 U
3.1 U
1.6 U
3.1 U
3.1 U
3.1 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U

16500
19.2
958
121
1.3 J

13.5
5340
1310
37.9 J
718

94600
459

3070
1180
0.17 U
28.1
837 J

1 U
1.8

793 J
1.1 UJ

60.6 J
2680 J
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TABLE 2-122
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 12

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (me/Kg)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sul fide-
Zinc

TOOTCCHmK/KE)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SE>-12-01-FW

NA
3.2

73.5 J
53.3 J
0.01 U
78.3 U
0.58

2654.67
3050 )

173000
NA

SD-I2-01-ME

254.66 J
5.6 U

80.645
319.088

R
15.2594 J

0.45
1149.18

856.7 J

912000 J
NA

SD-12-02-FW

NA
2.5

54.7 J
33.1 J
0.01 U
162 U

0.52
2320.83

2410 J

105000
NA

SD-I2-03-FW | SD-12-03-ME | SD-12-03-TR

NA
3.3
269 J
185 J

0.01 U
77.7 U
0.25

2924.31
1150 J

42200
NA

223.951 J
8.96

39.37
675.472

R
16.4332 J

1.51
372.36
876.47 J

431000 J
NA

NA
77.728

331.2795
238.13496

0.16048 J
12.9118

1.14
773.289

1439.42784

NA
150000 J
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TABLE 2-123
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 13

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-I3-01-FW | SD-13-01-ME SD-13-OI-TR | SD-13-02-FW SD-13-03-FW SD-13-03-ME

VOCs (UE/KE)
,1,1 -Trichloroethane

2-Butanone
Acetone
Jenzene
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
ithylbenzene
rrichloroethene

SVOCs fug/Kg)
2-Mcthy] naphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
8enzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis<2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
[ndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/PesticidesdisKE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4.4--DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Oieldrin
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
>amma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

R
190 J

R
R

NA
R
R

R
R
R
R

680 J
710 J

1700 J
370 J

1600 J
1000 J

R
R

1000 J
330 J

1800 J
R

760 J
R

650 J
1300 J

2.3 J
2.5 J

0.45 J
0.47 J
0.32 J
3.2 J

R
R
R

1.5 J
R

2.2 J
R
R

0.2 J
R

1 J
R

104 UJ
NA
NA

8 J
35 UJ
9 J

35 UJ

73
89 J
31 J

300
1700
1700
1900 J
820
850 J
NA
NA
NA

1700
220

5200
220

1000
67 J

2700
4000

18 J
17 J
4 J

0.16 UJ
0.16 UJ

17 J
25 J

3.1 U
79

0.16 UJ
0.16 UJ

1.4 J
0.39 J
0.38 J
9.6 J
2.2 J
16 J

0.4 J

59 J
22 U

4300 J
22 U
22 U
22 UJ
22 U

280 U
280 U
280 U
280 U
110 J
150 J
270 J
280 U
280 UJ
140 J
280 U
280 U
150 J
280 U
230 J
280 U
280 U
280 U
280 U
230 J

4.4
2.9
2.2 U
1.1 U
1.1 U
1.1 U
22 U
45
22 U
1.1 U
1.1 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
1.1 U
1.1 U

R
160 J
630 J

R
NA

R
R

R
R
R
R

510 J
700 J

1400 J
260 J

1300 J
1100 J

R
R

850 J
R

1200 J
R

590 J
R

450 J
1000 J

8 J
1.6 J
1.2 J
1.4 J

0.91 J
8.8 J

R
R
R

2.1 J
R

4.3 J
4.7 J

R
0.28 J

2.6 J
3.3 J

R

R
R
R
R

NA
R
R

R
R
R
R

1200 J
1300 J
3600 J

340 J
3400 J
5100 J
230 J
170 J

1300 J
R

2400 J
R

760 J
R

770 J
1800 J

12 J
13 J

2.9 J
1.6 J
1.7 J
27 J

R
R

310 J
3.1 J

R
R
R
R
R

10 J
18 J

R

97 UJ
NA
NA

7 J
23 J
13 UJ
37 J

23 J
22 J
26 J
99

750
890

1100 J
540
570 J
NA
NA
NA

1100
180

2300
67 J

610
40 J

960
1700

310
130

12 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
93

170 J
3.3 U

250
1.6 U
15 J
11 J

3.3 U
3.3 U
3.3 U
7.5 J

650 J
1.6 U
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TABLE 2-123
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 13

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
>arameler

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mE/Ke)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOGTCO fme/K£)
Total CombustibleOrganics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-13-OI-FW

30200 J
61 J

4210 J
78.8 J

1.6 J
13.8 J

12700 J
525 J

19
2340

54700
1270
2310

921 J
19.5 J
22.8 J
640 J
26.3 J

2 J
1080 J

3.7 J
108 J

2660 J

NA
12.1 J

2270 J
1590 J
0.01 U
221 U

0.79
2821.59 J

1700 J

234000
NA

SD-13-01-ME

6430 J
1.7 J

15.9
63.8
0.45 J

3.1
3020
61.2 J

7.2 J
113

12800 J
340 J

1930
123

0.25 J
15.9 J
715 J
0.53 J
0.21 J
622

0.43 UJ
27.4
445 J

3.745 U
5.6 U

3.175 UJ
242.424 J

10.03 U
8.8035 J

1.48125
154.08

381.561 J

232000 J
NA

SD-13-01-TR

17000
6.6

353
128
1.2 J
7.8

6190
494
21.6 J
474

50900
756

4440
607

0.48 J
27.9
1370 J

1 U
1 U

570
1.1 U
61

1420 J

NA
5.0512

253.9873
467.46392

0.54162 J
14.208849

27.7
21.828 )

803.75292 J

NA
300000

SD-13-02-FW

34400 J
43.5 J

2480 J
85.3 J

2 J
10.5 J

17000 J
725 J
15.4 J

2030 J
54100 J

911 I
1970 J
1050 J

7 J
19 J

477 J
23 J

2 UJ
1270 J

R
78.1 J

2250 J

NA
2 J

567 J
746 J

0.02 U
48.4 U
0.33

2821.59 J
1060 J

385000
NA

SD-13-03-FW

27000 J
R

356 J
155 J
1.5 J

10.6 J
5890
710
40.7
685

54600
1180
7610
953
3.3

53.4 J
2030 J

5.9 J
1.4 J

710 J
3.2 J
120 J

2670 J

NA
2 J

341 J
911 J
0.55 J
37.4 U

58
12.84 J

892 J

229000
NA

SD-13-03-ME

14800 J
4.2 J
186
107
1.1 J
3.8

6950
562 J
9.7 J
450

20200 J
771 J

2370
330
14.3 J
19.4 J
741 J
3.1 J

0.32 J
798

0.43 UJ
54

641 J

37.45 J
5.6 U

37.465 J
578.088 J

10.03 U
12.3249 J

2.26
121.659
326.864 J

118000 J
NA
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TABLE 2-124
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 14

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs (ug/Kg)
Acetone
Toluene

SVOCs(uE/K«)
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Ethy]hexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
Fluoranthene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke.)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
alpha-Chlordane
Dieldrin
Esndosulian I
Endosulfan II

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Vtagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (msJKe)
Cadmium
Copper
-ead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

ro<yrccHmE/KE>
Total Combustible Organics

SD-14-01-FW

140 J
12 U

660 J
1100 J
2100 UJ
920 J

1100 J
730 J

1200 J
2400 J
2600 J
1800 J

9.7 J
8.2 J
4.1 J
21 UJ

8 J
2.6 J

4030
0.99 J
49.1
15.9
0.21
0.4

1760
216

5
60.1

19400 J
130 J

1750
141 J

0.16 J
10.4
586

0.73 J
57.2
0.81
13.3
220

0.82 J
36.1 J
57.5 J

0.003 U
46.3 U
0.18

770.4
224 J

11000

SD-14-02-FW

12 U
12 U

2100 UJ
700 J

2100 UJ
1300 J
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
910 J

2200 J
810 J

1200 J

21 UJ
21 UJ

3.3 J
21 UJ
8.2 J
21 UJ

3830
0.89 J
61.1
13.4
0.19 U
0.53
1020
53.1 J
2.9

64.9
9030
34.5
1270
84.9 J

1.4 J
5.4

455
0.61 U
75.6
0.71 U
8.9
170

0.51 J
99.3 J
38.1 J
0.02 J
94.5 J
2.8

73.83
205 J

4480

STM4-03-FW

58 J
3 J

2300 UJ
1100 J
890 J

2100 J
2300 UJ
1100 J
1400 J
2800 J
1100 J
2000 J

23 UJ
23 UJ
5 J

20 J
18 J
23 UJ

3200
0.85 J
73.4
18.4
0.2 U

1
1320

43 J
4.4
46

13600
40.5
1200

172 J
0.2 J
6.2
485

0.61
74.4
0.61 U
12.2
273

0.88 J
37.5 J
47.6 J

0.004 U
4.9 U
2.9

211.86
1190 J

12300
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TABLE 2-125
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 15

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-15-OI-FW

VOCs(uK/Ke)
1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
Acetone
Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Tetrachloroethene
Trichloroethene

SVOCs (ue/KtO
2-MethylnaphthaIene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)iluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
9ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
!ndeno( 1 ,23-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Kel
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (mg/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

29 J
210 J

18 J
NA

R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

8.9 J
R
R
R
R

4810 J
4 J

193 J
52.8 J

R
37.4 J

15000 J
147 J

14.1 J
181 J

22200 J
55.4 J
1280 J
1400 J
0.68 J
9.6 J
259 J

R
R

859 J
R

14.2 J
3350 J

SD-15-01-ME SD-15-02-FW SD-15-03-FW

NA
NA
NA
187 J
190 UJ
206 J

10 J
R

7 J
50 J

200
180 J
440 J
150 1
270 J
410
60 J

990
69 J

170 J
15 J

400
590

6.9 J
3.8 J
1.8 J

6 J
43 J
83

0.57 J
0.45 J
0.48 J

2 J
0.98 J
0 17 J

6100 J
3.9 J
184

65.6
0.76 J
17.7

13400
537 J

23.1 J
306

16000 J
157 J

1300
956
1.3 J

18.9 J
243 J
1.2 UJ

0.29 J
642
2.4 )

22.4
2490 1

24 J
290 J

R
NA

R
26 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

6 J
R
R
R
R

6670 J
6 J

185 J
62.5 J

R
23.3 J

15700 J
229 J
17.9 J
453 J

18500 J
104 J

1650 J
959 J

0.71 J
17.5 J
390 J
8.6 J

R
811 J

R
22.9 J
2660 J

29 J
R
R

NA
41 J
48 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

15 J
R
R
R
R

6260 J
R

104 J
48.9 J

1.1 J
34.1 J

13200 J
158 J

16.1 J
469 J

11800 J
84.7 J
1140 J
1130 J

R
20.5 J
282 J
6.5 J

R
962 J

R
19.3 J
1990 J

7/8/2004 Page I of 2 SD_HIT.xls [15|



TABLE 2-125
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 15

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs (ue/Kf)
1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
Acetone
Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
retrachloroethene
Frichloroethene

SVOCsfuE/Ke)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
9enzo(b)fluoranthene
8enzo(g,h,i)perylene
BenzoOOfluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Pluotanthene
Fluorene
bideno( 1 ,2,3<d)pyrene
Naphthalene
"henanthrene
•yrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ks)
M'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
Dieldrin
EndosulranI
Bndrin
Endrin Aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/Kfi)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-I5-01-FW

29 J
210 J

18 J
NA

R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

8.9 J
R
R
R
R

4810 J
4 J

193 J
52.8 J

R
37.4 J

15000 J
147 J

14.1 J
181 J

22200 J
55.4 J
1280 J
1400 J
0.68 J
9.6 J
259 J

R
R

859 J
R

14.2 J
3350 J

SD-15-01-ME

NA
NA
NA
187 J
190 UJ
206 J

10 J
R

7 J
50 J

200
180 J
440 J
150 J
270 J
410

60 J
990

69 J
170 J

15 J
400
590

6.9 J
3.8 J
1.8 J

6 J
43 J
83

0.57 J
0.45 J
0.48 J

2 J
0.98 J
0.17 J

6100 J
3.9 J
184

65.6
0.76 J
17.7

13400
537 J

23.1 J
306

16000 J
157 J

1300
956
1.3 J

18.9 J
243 J
1.2 UJ

0.29 J
642
2.4 J

22.4
2490 J

SD-15-02-FW

24 )
290 J

R
NA

R
26 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

6 J
R
R
R
R

6670 J
6 J

185 J
62.5 I

R
23.3 J

15700 J
229 J
17.9 J
453 J

18500 J
104 J

1650 J
959 J

0.71 J
17.5 J
390 J
8.6 J

R
811 J

R
22.9 J
2660 J

SD-15-03-FW

29 J
R
R

NA
41 J
48 1

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

15 J
R
R
R
R

6260 J
R

104 J
48.9 J

1.1
34.1

13200
158

16.1
469 J

11800 J
84.7 J
1140 J
1130 J

R
20.5 J
282 J
6.5 J

R
962 1

R
19.3 J

1990 J
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TABLE 2-125
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 15

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (mp/Ke)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

TOCrTCO(me/Ks.)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-15-OI-FW

NA
33.9 J
138 U
34 U

32.1 U
0.38

3434.7 J
2670 J

432000

SIM5-01-ME

35.203 J
22.4 J

3.175 UJ
167.832 J
30.5188 J

0.88
1004.73
1719.99 J

702000 J

SD-15-02-FW

NA
23.7 J
380 J

71.3 J
169 U

0.88
1351.41

2000 J

381000

SD-15-03-FW

NA
59.9 J
346 J
65.3 J
340 U

3
471.87

2510 J

450000
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TABLE 2-126
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 16

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs fuE/Ke)
No Detections

SVOCs (uaTCn)
3enzo(b)f]uoranthene
3enzo(k)i1uoranthene
l)is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Kz)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
5amma-Chlordane

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mg/Ke)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOOTCO (me/He.)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-16-OI-FW | SD-16-02-FW 1 SD-16-03-FW

840 U
840 U
840 U
130 J
88 J

110 J

11
2.9 J
1.8 J

0.67 J
4.3 U

1 J
0.72 J

2800
0.56 J
13.6
10.6
0.12 U
0.18
772

20.9 J
2.9

24.8
5110
10.1

1300
93.3 J
0.37 J

4.2
299

92
6.7

78.5

2.5
29.2 J
10.9 J
3.9

13.803
74.9 J

1390

420 U
420 U

73 J
420 U
420 U
420 U

13
3.6 J
6.8

0.45 J
0.29 J
0.49 J
0.47 J

3690
0.34 U
12.7 J
12.4
0.12
0.34
1190 J
38.4 J

4
32.5
6850
15.4 J

1870
158 J

0.13
5.7
519

37.3 U
10.3
155 J

0.6
55.2
24.9
4.1

34.026
222

125 U

45 J
45 J

420 U
420 U

50 J
61 J

4.2 U
0.32 J
0.32 J

4.2 U
2.2 U

0.32 J
0.12 J

2480
0.56 U

6.4 J
21.2

0.016 U
0.1

3680 J
3.3 J
5.2
7.1

4860
1.9 J

931
84 J

0.046 U
1.6

515
60.8 U
4.2

36.4 J

0.22 J
18.7 U
11.6
3.1

20.544
128

3040
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TABLE 2-127
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 18

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-I8-OI-FW SD-18-02-FW | SD-18-02-ME [ SD-18-02-TR SD-I8-03-FW SD-18-03-ME

VOCs (us/Ke.)
[,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride

SVOCs (UE/KE)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
8enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
Oibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
^-nitrosodiphenylamine
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (us/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
Dieldrin
Endosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Endrin aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (mg/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

3 J
59

18 U
150 UJ
NA

2 J

600U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600U
600U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U

6.1 U
0.83 J

6.1 U
6.1 U
61 U
61 U

0.34 J
6.1 U

0.087 J
6.1 U

0.17 J

3970
1.1 J

34.9
12.3
0.44 U

1.9
2960

109 J
3.5
158

4460
55.4
711
93 J

0.68999 J
4.6
197
1.8

0.66 U
290
8.9

420

R
R
R

310 J
NA

R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

9650 J
11 J

279 J
24.8 J
0.67 J
13.8 J

8900 J
340 J
14.2 J
1130 J

12200 J
429 J
934 J
270 J
5.7 J
13 J

R
R
R

929 J
29.1 J
1240 J

178 U
NA
NA
NA
37 J

178 U

15 J
30 J
16 J

150
1400
1900
2500 J
1400
1200 J
NA

2200
430

4000
110

1400
29 J

NA
1400
3100

23 J
28
1.2 J
7.7 J
60 J
90

0.33 J
0.33 U

1.3 J
2.4 J
1.9 J

20300
8.9 J

1180
143
1.8

15.1
7300
3890
44.3
1010

99600
469

2780
1630

7.5
42.5
894

8 J
0.74 J
648 U

76
4020

R
NA

R
385 J

R
R

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U

R
180 J
410 U
410 J
410 U
410 U
410 U
220 J
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
200 J

3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
32 U
32 U

3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
1.6 U

16200
26.9
1490
147
1.4 J
13

7850
2140
37.8 J
854

120000
440

2460
1740
0.35
24.3
694 J

1 U
1 U

592 J
56 J

2400 J

R
R

65 J
230 J
NA

R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R
R

5.1 J
3.9 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

11200 J
8.3 J
351 J

45.8 J
1.3 J
9.1 J

12700 J
423 J
16.7 J
787 J

18500 J
230 J

1150 J
472 J
1.9 J
16 J

195 J
8.7 J

R
1300 J
27.1 J

2040 J

229 U
NA
NA
NA
76 UJ

229 U

21 J
29 J
23 J

130
1400
1900 J
2400 J
1600 J
920 J
NA

2000
410 J

3100
94

1500 J
34 J

NA
1200
2600

4.9 J
30
1.7 J
17 J

170 J
190

0.94 J
0.41 J

1.1 J
3.6 J
26 J

24100
9.2 J
839
169
2.3
16

6860
4340
54.9
1310

85100
678

2930
1580

5.5
46.7
1050

9 J
0.62 J
551 U

95.9
3600
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TABLE 2-127
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 18

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameler

AVS-SEM (mg/Kg)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Suinde
Zinc

rcxyrco (me/Kg)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-18-01-FW

NA
2.3

94.7 J
56.3 J

0.01 U
95 U
1.2

247.17
469 J

259000

SD-18-02-FW

NA
10.9 J
433 J
388 J

0.02 U
115 U

0.52
2009.46 J

1570 J

361000 J

SD-I8-02-ME

256.907 J
12.32

138.43
352.24

R
27.5843 J

1.4
548.91

1285.05 J

262000

SD-18-02-TR

NA
7.7952

467.53145
277.04712

1.9057 J
13.762805

6.12
153.438

1411.25352

423000 J

SD-I8-03-FW | SD-18-03-ME

NA
16.1 J
225 J
182 J

0.01 U
76.9 U
0.19

6805.2 J
2290 J

262000

224.7 J
8.96

260.985
493.136

R
35.8009 J

1.64
510.39

1245.51 J

423000 J
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TABLE 2-128
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 19

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter

VOCs(U2/Ks)
1,2-Dichloroethene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene

SVOCs (ua/Ke)
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
^hrysene
Qibcnz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
Dieldrin
Bndosulfan I
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (mg/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-19-01-FW

16 J
290 J

R
NA

R

R
R
R

245 J
295 J
935 J

R
910 J
570 J
365 J

R
510 J

R
180 J
NA

R
415 J

7.5 J
11 J

1.95 J
0.67 J

R
4.65 S

R
R

2.35 J
4.85 J

1.065 J
5.05 J

1.6 J
4.8 J

19750 J
23.15 J
3790 J
123.1 J

1.7 J
12.85 J
7445 J
2335 J

45.05 J
1330 J

163500 J
639 J

1945 J
1160 J

7.1 J
33.55 J
650.5 J
13.05 J

368 J
92.65 J
2960 J

SD-19-01-ME

NA
NA
NA
82 3
42 3

3 J
1 J

18 3
130 J
160 J
290 J
120 J
200 J
NA
230
46

410
14

140
12

160
340

9
3.2

0.33 U
0.16 U
0.16 U
0.98 3

35 J
11

0.16 U
2.5 3

0.44 J
0.92 J
0.33 U
0.59 J

10100
5.2 J
182

66.5
2.9
7.4

11800
226
18.7
557

19800
197

1300
677

0.98
14.6
342 U
5.6
706 U

25.4
1080

SD-19-01-TR

NA
R

310 J
R
R

400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
210 J
410
400 U
400 J
400 U
210 J
400 U
280 J
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
270 J

3.1 U
1.6 J
3.1 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
31 U
31 U
1.6 U
3.1 U
1.6 U
3.1 U
3.1 U
1.6 U

7060
16.4

4250
205

0.68 J
8.3

4120
866

37.3 J
354

258000
206

1280
2020
0.11 U
0.8 U

R
1 U

365 U
32.4 J
1600 J

SD-19-02-FW

18 J
160 J

R
NA

R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R

2.5 J
4.5 3
3.4 J

R
0.47 J

2.1 J
R
R

2.2 J
1.8 J

0.72 J
1.4 3

R
2.7 J

6240 J
3.9 J
180 J

40.1 J
R

11.3 J
13400 J

93.7 J
12.8 J
98.6 J

14400 J
35.8 J
850 J
412 J

0.48 J
11.1 J
275 J
2.5 J

458 J
10.5 J

1690 J

SD-19-03-FW

R
R
R

NA
R

R
R
R

200 J
270 J
700 J

R
680 J
290 J
300 J

R
420 J

R
R

NA
R

340 J

11 J
20 J

2.1 J
R
R

4.6 J
R
R
R

3.8 J
R

3.5 J
2.4 J
4.6 J

12800 J
9.2 J

1850 J
55.4 J

1.3 J
18.9 J

7760 J
1540 J
16.6 J
841 J

89400 J
326 J

1270 J
679 J
1.6 J

20.3 J
434 J
9.1 J
384 J
50.9 J

2260 J
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TABLE 2-128
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 19

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SD-19-01-FW

AVS-SEM (me/Ke)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

TOC/TCOfme/KE)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

NA
9.55

798.5 J
451 J

0.01 U
257.8 J
0.865

1887.48
1985 J

323500
NA

SD-19-01-ME

38.948 J
5.6 U

24.13
124.32

R
8.8035 J

1.55
220.848
629.345 1

686000 J
NA

SD-19-01-TR

NA
7.3696

271.06245
175.82992

0.02006 J
0.804053

4.01
180.723

1 190.4762

NA
290000 J

SD-19-02-FW

NA
9.3
797 J
457 J

0.01 U
334 J
1.0

1726.98
2210 J

380000
NA

SD-19-03-FW

NA
18.3

1540 J
548 J

0.05 J
220 U
3.1

590.64
1970 J

363000
NA
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TABLE 2-129
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 20

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-20-01-FW | SD-20-01-ME | SD-20-02-FW SD-20-03-FW

VOCs (ue/Ke)
1 ,2-Dich]oroethene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene

SVOCs (ue/Ke)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthytene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h)i)per>dene
9enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylnexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
Mbenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (uE/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
jamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

15 J
107.5 J

590 J
19 J

NA
R

R
R
R
R
R
R

915 J
R
R

2050 J
R
R

770 J
R
R

NA
R
R

14 J
13 J

R
14.5 J

R
R
R
R
R
R

11.9 S
R

18450 J
4.25 J

264.5 J
57.25 J

1.55 J
13.15 J

13150 J
1450 J
25.9 J
1075 J

24100 J
449.5 J
2300 J

901.5 J
1 1

34.05 J
569 J

11.1 J
R

900 J
R

49.8 J
1670 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
562 J

2025 J

13 J
6 J
6 J

26 J
210
290 J
330
210 J
370
NA
400

97 J
720

36 J
210 J

14 J
240
540 J

8.4 J
4.4
4.6 J
12 J
28 J
79
0.7 J

0.16 U
0.97 J

1.3 J
6.8 J

0.49 J

13500 J
3.8 J

236
44.2

1.2 J
15.3

11100
1090 J
28.3 J
1060

18500 J
450 J

1530
711
1.3 J

27.5 J
454 J
3.3 J

0.29 J
612

0.44 IIJ
38.2

2380 J

R
R

94 J
R

NA
R

R
R
R
R

1100 J
1200 J
3700 J

R
R

5900 J
1400 J

R
3000 J

R
830 J
NA
890 J

2500 J

32 J
32 J

R
42 J

R
R
R

38 J
R
R
R
R

26800 J
4 J

321 J
151 J
1.8 J

17.3 J
9870 J
I860 J
41.4 J
888 J

43800 J
980 J

6030 J
793 J
2.6 J

51.2 J
1680 J

6.9 J
1.6 J

979 J
R

106 J
3470 J

R
R
R
R

NA
R

R
R
R
R

1000 J
730 J

3700 J
R
R

2500 J
1500 J

R
2900 J

R
R

NA
650 J

1400 J

26 J
30 J

R
49 J

R
R
R

42 J
R
R
R
R

29700 J
5.4 J

311 J
112 J

2 J
18.5 J

10100 J
1450 J
46.3 J
1030 J

34900 J
1200 J
6720 J

511 J
3.3 J

57.7 J
2000 J

7 J
R

922 J
4.4 J
115 J

3380 J
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TABLE 2-129
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 20

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter J^SD-20-01-FW

AVS-SEM (me/Kz.)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

roc/rco (mg/Ki>)
Total Combustible Oganics

NA
16.6 J

550.5 J
383 J

0.02 U
137 U
1.4

820.155 J
1600 J

362000

SD-20-01-ME | SD-20-02-FW | SD-20-03-FW

83.888 J
10.08 J

81.915 J
296.296 J

10.03 U
42.2568 J

1.36
568.17

1357.54 J

441000 J

NA
14.8 J
594 J
733 J

0.01 U
202 U
2.1

850.65 J
2830 J

234000

NA
13.2
619 J
796

0.04
41.4 U

38
41.73
2340

247000
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TABLE 2-130
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 21

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs (ue/Ks.)
Benzene
Naphthalene
frichloroethene

SVOCs (uaKjj)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(gji,i)peryiene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Chrysene
DibenzforOanthracene
Huoranthene
"luorene
iideno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
'henanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ka)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
delta-BHC
indosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endrin
indnn aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane

Metals (ma/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ion
_ead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-21-01-FW

R
NA

R

R
R
R
R
R
R

3100 J
R

3100 J
R
R

2500 J
R
R

NA
R

2400 J

28 J
36 J

R
60 J

R
R
R

68 J
R

16 J
R
R

18400 J
R

187 J
150 J
1.1 J

17.3 J
7640 J
2200 J
29.9 J
481 J

28000 J
722 )

4710 J
247 J
17.5 J
46.8 J
1330 J

3.5 J
R

1240 J
77.3 J

3830 J

SD-21-01-ME

22 J
208.25 J

19 J

140
67 J
38 J

420
390
890 J
980
710 J
NA
940
240 J

1400
240
620 J

1300 J
600

1300

35 J
22

4.4 J
29

240 J
420
1.8 J
1.6 U
5.2
3.6 J

9 J
19 J

11300 J
2 J

258
181

0.93 J
14.1

8290
5590 J
26.9 J
613

20800 J
546 J

2170
268

0.15
29.8 J
531 J
3.2 3
0.3 J
796

46.2
4940 J

SD-21-02-FW

R
NA

R

R
R
R
R
R
R

740 J
R

990 J
R
R

970 J
R
R

2500 J
R

620 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

14 J
R
R
R
R

8890 J
R

121 J
55.3 J
0.68 J
20.5 J

4920 J
489 J
12.8 J
324 J

11300 J
187 J

1250 J
101 J
2.3 J

17.9 J
245 J

R
R

1010 J
26.6 J

2350 J

SD-21-03-FW

R
NA

R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

3100 J
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R

27 J
35 J

R
62 J

R
R
R

59 J
R
R
R

47 J

16000 J
R

135 J
124 J

0.89 1
18.8 J

4990 J
1320 J
22.9 J
410 J

27700 J
652 J

4330 J
215 J
18.2 J
36.3 J
1050 J

3 J
R

978 J
64.4 J

3130 J
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TABLE 2-130
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 21

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SD-21-01-FW

AVS-SEM (mg/Ke)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

TOCYrCO (mg/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon
Total Combustible Organics

NA
13.9 J
348 J
548 J

0.18 J
34.9 U

11
170.13 J

3150 J

288000
NA

SD-2I-01-ME

14.231 J
10.08 UJ
3.175 UJ

348.096 J
10.03 U

9.9773 J
0.99

898.8
1693.63 J

NA
344000 J

SD-21-02-FW

NA
14.7 J
318 J
276 J

0.08 J
22.6 U

4.1
481.5 )
3620 J

441000
NA

SD-21-03-FW

NA
8.8 J

226 J
421 J

0.08 J
21.4 U

18
57.78 J
1760 J

244000
NA
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TABLE 2-131
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 22/TT-22

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-22-Ot-FW SD-22-01-TR SD-22-02-FW SD-22-02-ME SD-22-03-FW SD-TT-22-OI SD-TT-22-02 | SD-TT-22-03

VOCs (UE/KE)
Acetone
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Fclrachloroethene
rrichloroethene

SVOCs (UE/KE)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
3ibenz(a,h)anthiacene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
indeiK>( 1,2,3 -cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (UE/KE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endrin aldehyde
jamma-Chlordanc
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (mg/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

R
NA

R
410 J

21 J

R
R
R
R
R
R

430 J
R
R
R
R

530 J
R
R

NA
R
R

R
30 J

R
R
R
R
R
R

4.3 J
R
R
R

4.9 J

6030 J
R
R

50 J
1.1 J

0.62 J
20000 J

35.3 J
3.2 J

22.1 J
4700 J

601 J
1390 J

100 J
R

8 J
467 J
7.5 J

R
567 J

35.3 J
59.8 J

2400 J
R

150 U
R
R

540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U

R
540 U
540 U
540 J
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U

4.5 U
4.5 U
4.5 U
2.3 U
45 U
45 U
2.3 U
4.5 U
2.3 U
4.5 U
4.5 U
2.3 U
2.3 U

3010
38.2
12.6
48.1
0.31 J

1
19300

10.6
2.5

29.5
3310
3880
1510
51.8
0.03 U

7.4
303 J
1.9 ;

1 U
1320
41.6
111 ;

26 U
NA
28 J

120
26 U

870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
260 J
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U

8.7 UJ
8.3 J
8.7 UJ
4.5 UJ
87 UJ
87 UJ

4.5 UJ
8.7 UJ
2.5 J
8.7 UJ
8.7 UJ
4.5 UJ
2.3 J

3560
2.1 U
3.7 U

29.8
0.48
0.2

13600
12

1.4
12.2

2310 J
967 J
861

34.4 J
0.1 UJ
4.4
388
2.3

0.87
204
12.6

23

NA
73 J

205 U
3164
803

13 J
11 J
12 J
46 J

300
200
440
190
290
400
44 J

840
26 J

220
25 J

490
610

9.6 J
31
2.7 J
1.2 J
8.1 J
29

0.16 J
0.38 J
0.18 J
0.48 J

3.3 J
0.19 J
0.29 J

2700 J
8 J

6.6
32.9
0.48 J
0.61

19600
11.7 J
2.7 J
26

2710 J
3970 J
1370
36.7
0.5
9.2 J
260 J
8.1 J

0.22 J
546

38.8
34.2 J

R
NA
100 J
830 J
200 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

4.4 J
R
R
R
R

3520 J
R
R

51.4 J
0.4 J

R
30500 J

10.7 J
2 J

17.1 J
3430 J

383 J
1790 J
74.1 J

R
6.3 J
287 J
5.9 J

R
420 J

29.4 J
34.5 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

2560
329 J

87.3 J
49.1
0.24

1.5 J
17500

7.1 J
2.4

29.6 J
2970

41000 J
1270
39.8 J
0.14 J

4.8
200

2 U
3.3 J
700 J

32.4
66.2 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

3110
42 J
5.2 J

20.3
0.2
1.7 J

4480
85.3 J

1.3
9.6 J

2630
2840 J

735
34.8 J
0.05 J
3.9
134 J

1 U
R

827 J
8.5
106 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

13200
0.94 J
13.9 J

49.7
0.7
1.5 J

7570
27.1 J

7
37.5 J

11900
481 J

4460
194 J

0.15
18

1360
2.3 J

R
992 J

50.1
122 J
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TABLE 2-131
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION 22/TT-22

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

AVS-SEM (me/Ke.)
Cadmium
Copper
^ead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

FOCATCO (me/Kz)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters
PH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-22-OI-FW

0.56 J
17.1 U
525 J
0.01 U
19.9 U
0.64

173.34 J
61.7 J

NA
371000

NA
NA
NA

LSD-22-01-TR

0.5936 J
12.1158

1621.58864
0.44132 J

5.446432
4.82

9.309
72.54168

NA
430000 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-22-02-FW

0.23 J
41.7 J
998 J

0.01 U
147 J
2.8

96.3 J
24.1 J

NA
198000

NA
NA
NA

SD-22-02-ME | SD-22-03-FW

5.6 U
33.655 J

4226.88 J
10.03 U

20.5415 J
467.6
1.605 U

138.39 J

693000 J
NA

NA
NA
NA

0.37 U
44.2 U
258 J

0.01 U
73.2 U

1.3
44.94 J

36.2 J

NA
514000

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-22-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA

. NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-22-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-22-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.95
324

52.3 J
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TABLE 2-132
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION AM

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter

Metals (ma/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-AM-OI

7500
2 J

121
58.4
0.64

3.9
3480 J
322
20.3
197

0.85 J
23400 J

150
2010
1140 J

1.9
18 J

497
1.1 J

231 J
0.44 J
26.9
941
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TABLE 2-133
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION AS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'ammeter

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Ton
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
5otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-AS-01

15700
2.15 J
111

95.85
0.895

10.6
5740 J

576.5
21

444.5
3.8 J

27850 J
484

4435
378.5 J
3.05

35 J
963.5

1.95 J
0.605 J

462
0.95 J

59
2085

SD-AS-02

18800
2.9 J
121
109
1.1

13.3
6120 J

918
19.7
576
1.5 J

29200 J
661

5130
384 J
3.1

39.4 J
1180

1.8 J
0.76 J
562
1.2 J

72.6
2290
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TABLE 2-134
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE -STATION BW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter SD-BW-01 SD-BW-02 SD-BW-03 SD-BW-04 SD-BW-05

VOCs fue/Ke)
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
frichloroethene

SVOCs (ue/Kz)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Jenzo(a)anthracene
Jenzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
hdeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
?henanthrene
Gyrene

PCB/Pesticides (us/Re)
4,4'-DDD
4,4-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
Dieldrin
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor Epoxide

Metals (nig/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

19250
19.75 J

656 J
81.9
1.35

10.75 J
10200
2305

27.45
836

54850
570.5
4035

521
2.3 J

33.7
975.5

5.3 J
0.94

883.5 J
3.85 J
82.9
1780

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

15700
11.1 J
772 J
181
1.2

12.2 i
5210
720

40.7
535

121000
405

3450
1510

3 J
32.6
1160

6.1 J
2.5

939 J
6.7 J

65.2
1710

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

16000
12.5

1360 J
144 J
1.3

6
5990

934 J
53.6
550 J

189000
457

3440
1530 J

1.4
38

747 J
11.5 J

1.3
959 J
18.1 J
73.6
1620

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

18900
11.8
725 J
117 J
1.4

10.9
9350
1440 J
23.6
743 J

88300
513

4390
696 J
3.6

37.6
1010 J

8.8 J
2.2

1860 J
8 J

79.9
1810

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

15500
11.5
689 J
173 J
1.1

11.9
6610
1590 J
57.5
648 J

127000
455

3560
1180 J

1.8
46.9
799 J
9.4 1
1.4

1000 J
12 }

74.8
3050
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TABLE 2-134
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE -STATION BW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

AVS-SEM (me/Kg)
Arsenic
Copper
Lead
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOGTCO (mg/Kg)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-BW-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
160000

SD-BW-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
177000

SD-BW-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
138000

SD-BW-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
160000

SD-BW-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
173000
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TABLE 2-135
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION CB-01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'aramcter

Metals (mt>/V.t>)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jan urn
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
-eaA
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters
>H
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-CB-OI-01

4230
2 UJ

31.8
16.3 U
0.33

1.8 J
3810
75.4
3.1

87.6
9250

146 J
1000
51.5
0.28

5.3 J
219 U
2.4 J
598

0.61 U
24.4
58.4

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-02

16000
1.5 UJ

80.8
46.3

1.2
16.1 J

9550
584

33.4
513

27200
648 J

3270
155
1.5

31.8 J
648 U
5.6 J

2160
2.8 J
111

1190

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-03

13900 J
1.5 UJ

45.2 J
25.6

1.3
10.6 J

6770
490 J
2.8

1000 J
8320
490 J

1650
145 J
3.6 J
5.7

346
4.2 J

1420
1 U

57.5
813

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-04

21100 J
1.5 UJ

98.7 J
22.2

2
5.2 J

8250
347 J
3.9

1090 J
27200

563 J
1730
719 J
4.8 J
5.5

371
8.3 J
791
3.1

29.7
235

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-05

7600 J
0.77 J

18.65 J
19.35
0.35

1.7 J
1345
62.9 J
2.45

122.5 J
6670

171 J
555

96.85 J
0.67 J
6.15 J
121
1.7 J

491
0.425 J

34.8
318.5

5.785
281.5

91.2 J

SD-CB-01-06

11300 J
0.57 UJ
12.5 J
13.9 U
0.75

1.1 J
805

42.7 J
5.6
102 J

4250
88.1 J
968
617 J

0.35 J
7.5
170
1.8 J

278
1

21.9
91.7

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-07

14800 J
4 J

35 J
86.9

1.9
5.5 J

3680
216 J
2.3

438 J
5650

532 J
1280
70.1 J

1.4 J
7.8

257
5.1 J

1290
0.86 U
114
738

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-08

11400 J
1.7 J

44.5 J
46.5
0.72

1.8 J
4020

244 J
3.8
368 J

8100
244 J

1130
84 J
2 J

10.9
197
3.9 J

644
0.61 U

60
219

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-09

6730 J
0.87 UJ

8.2 J
35.3
0.52

1.6 J
7220
27.5 J
0.79
58.1 J

4550
75 J

1020
185 J

0.28 J
4

230
1.2 J

532
0.58 U
23.8
136

5.98
324
123 J
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TABLE 2-135
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION CB-01

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
farameter

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Aisenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters
DH
Redox Potential
Sulflde

SD-CB-01-10

11800 J
2 ]

37.3 J
105

1
6.3 J

13300
83 J

2.3
111 J

9400
217 J

2660
1260 J
0.44 J

7.1
785
2.9 J

1130
1.3 J

58.4
421

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-136
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION CB-02

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
"arameter

Metals (me/K-e.)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
iarium

Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
vlagnesium
ttanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters
3H

Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-CB-02-01

8170
1.5 J

18.5 J
55.7
0.49

5.8 J
5310

248 J
3.6
168

7190
191

2020
64.7 J
0.58

11 J
554
3.1 J

785
32.3
132 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-02

4630
0.89 J
11.4 J
13.6
0.3
3.6 J

2950
151 J
3.1
92

3960
87.1
1130
34.6 J
0.12
6.4 J
276
2.1 J
503
20

135 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-03

3380
2 J

55.5 J
23.8
0.2

2.65 1
7180
79.6 J
6.5

63.25 J
6630
81.95

750
51.3 1

0.175
7.05 J
236
1.7 U

694.5 J
26.75
214.5 J

5.95
246
231 J

SD-CB-02-04

4680
1.7 J

16.3 J
16.4
0.29

3.1 J
4430

145 J
5.8

76.2
5040

112
1380
34.5 J
0.21
12.8 J
298
2.5 J

904
45.6
292 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-05

4340
1.9 J

24.7 1
29.6
0.25
0.91 J
2540

122 J
3.6

59.4 J
9640
67.4
1370
108 J

0.34
7.2 J
268
1.3 J

500
22.3
142 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-06

3130
2 J

56.2 J
23.6
0.23

4.1 J
1320
60.3 J

1.2
57.8 J
5470
75.5 J
460
38.9 J
0.3
2.1
174
2.8 U

700 J
19.4
204 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-07

4670
2 J

45.3 J
389

0.34
3.2 J

1730
94.9 J

2.7
84.1 J
5320
342 J
846

43.2 J
0.18

8.2
199
1.3 U

930 J
25.2
409 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-08

3900
1.1 J
21 J

52.7
0.28

2 J
3190
53.7 J
3.8

55.6 J
6850

67 ]
1180
55.5 J
0.15

8.1
310
1.1 J

748 J
18.5
278 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-09

1865
1 J

7.55 J
125

0.16
2.75 J

11650
17.9 J
7.45
38.3 J

4565
73.8 J
921
87.9 J
0.19 J
9.7

195.5
2 U

1290 J
19.25

450 J

5.67
374
112 J
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TABLE 2-136
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION CB-02

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (me/Tie)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
garium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-CB-02-10

5620
1.3 J

14.6 J
55.6
0.33

2.8 J
3330
88.2 J
4.6

58.1 J
4470
90.8 J
1310
41.3 J
0.16
10.2
375

0.97 U
1400 J
37.2
243 J

NA
NA
NA

7/8/2004 Page 2 of 2 SI) IIIT.xls |CB-02new]



TABLE 2-137
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION CB-03

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
>arameter

Metals (mE/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Cakium
Chromium
Cobah
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhalhum
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters
>H
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-CBXB-Ol

16100 J
0.64 UJ

44 J
30.7 J
0.5
3.3 J

3240
153 J
9.7 J
124 J

17900
114 J

2030
113 J

0.22 J
17

370 J
2.5 J

0.43 U
989
1.5 J

25.4 J
597

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-02

4050 J
0.43 UJ

9.1 J
21

0.2
1.1 J

1980
38.7 J

5.9
29.2 J
8230
27.4 J
1720
233 J

0.058 J
8.7

387
0.69 J
0.29 U
326
1.2

13.5
135

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-03

5850 J
0.48 UJ
19.8 J
20.7
0.26

1.2 J
1680
43.5 J

5.7
36J J
9890
28.1 J

2270
242 J

0.065 J
10.7
466

1 J
0.32 U
391
1.4

16.1
181

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-04

5530
0.54 UJ
13.9

20.95
0.31
0.77 J
1505

59.55
4.35

40.55
8930
24.4 J

2590
88.8

0.1105 J
10.8 J
382 U
1.5 J

0.11 U
657

0.48 U
19.55

196

5.44
367
29.6 J

SD-CB-03-05

10400
4.5
111

86.7
0.71
17.5

8550
672
13.4 1
580 J

11400 J
434 J

2740 J
348 J
1.5 I

31.6 J
595 UJ

R
R

6240 J
R

63.6 J
2430 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-06

12800
4.2 J
510

93.6 J
0.91
23.1 J
7700
768
130 J
670 J

66100
443 J

3320
581
2.9

78J J
851 UJ
8.8
32 J

8880 J
1.7 U

66.2 J
5270

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-07

11200
3.5 UJ
117

36.6
0.61

5.7 J
4670

514
6

396
11100

296 J
3290
91.2
2.9

18.4 1
690 U
2.8 J

0.15 U
1440
0.63 U
54.8
645

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-08

15000
4.8 J
233

95.5
0.85

6.4 J
11100

646
14.4
332

43400
301 J

4950
353
1.1

38.9 J
1160 U

5.4 J
0.4 U

2830
1.7 U

97.4
1260

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-09

9390
0.86 UJ
483

64.9 J
0.77

12 J
9000

751
7.9 J

325 J
66400

260 J
2410

212 J
0.7

26.2 J
547 UJ
6.6

R
1330 J
0.86 U
97.4 J
537 J

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-137
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION CB-03

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'aramcicr

Metals f nie/Ki:)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
)arium
Boy Ilium
Cadmium
Calcium
ZbronuQin
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
4ercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhajlium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters
iH
ledox Potential
Sulfide

SD-CB-03-IO

7080
1.3 UJ

131
29.3
0.44

4.4 J
4080

718
10.3 J
195 }

15100
114 J

1610
43.6 J
0.81
14.7 J
318 UJ

2 J
0.12 U
1020 J
0.52 U
34.2 J
568

6.28
248
163 J

SD-CB-03-l!

6210
1.1 UJ

1410
52.4 J
0.47

10 J
6600

702
7 J

237 J
86500

166 J
1780

105 J
0.65
34.1 J
426 UJ
6.8

R
1920 J
0.92 U
49.9 J
1230 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-12

7560
0.92 UJ
188

65.8
0.46

3.2 J
3410

415
16.3 J
263 J

27000
149 J

2200
986
3.6

17.2 J
300 UJ
3.5

R
1200 J
0.51 U
26.3 J
724

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-138
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION CB-04

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'ammeter

Meals (me/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'olassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rTiallium
Vanadium
Zinc

rOGTCCHms/Ki;)
Total Organic Carbon

SO-CB-04-01

13000
2 1

81 1
70.1

1
7.1

6370
129
84
161

10300
292

1520
199

0.49
19.7
438
29

029 J
726
059 U
77.9
508

298000

SD-CB-04-02

8730
7.2

898
67

0 63 J
2.4

6440
132

113
358

86200
248

1240
181
2.2

484
353
45

11.5
838 J
5.3

72.1
853

276000

SD-CBX>M>3

13800
4 4

48.8
72.7
097
2.3

4460
568
9.7

329
15300

409
2650

311
1.2

177
426
3.3
02 U

682
06 U

85.4
8750

171000

SD-C8-O4-04

4670
0.67 J
16.5
20.9
0.25 J
068
2070

74
5.6

47.7
7950
59.6
1960
281

022
101
305

058 U
019 U
324
0 58 U
185
201

44300

SD-CB-O4-05

10600
3.2 I

88.6
109

0.79 J
8.9

11200
203
189
247

20400
358

3210
2410

0.8
35.4
642
44

053 U
1870

16 U
63

970

202000

SD-CB-04-06 | SD-CB-O4-07

9840
3 15

3255
3775
055
155

2505
2245

6.25
173

39000
171

2765
1445

105
59.55

673
26 J

0 25 1
5645

3 1
3535
3075

95200

9090
1.3

43.7
35.8
038 J
0.41
3380
352
65

60.3
14200

123
3680

140
033
12.4

1160
095 J
02 U
4«5
061 U
345
112

96500

SD-CB-04-08

7420
33
129

41.4
0.33 J

3.2
3030
79.7
53
119

12400
108

2310
123

018
119
664
27
02 U
435
06 U

366
474

130000

SD-CB-04-09

10300
6.7
151

846
0.77

7.2
10400

119
7.9

201
8820

199
2260
725
0.46

21
608
35

023 J
467
06 U

721
1120

180000

SD-CB-04-10

6920
35
141

723
055

5.8
8920

107
7 8
150

25100
117

1740
177

034
177
496
51 J

024 J
562
061 U
57.6
679

247000
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TABLE 2-139
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION CB-06

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (me/Re)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

rOC/TCO (me/He)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-CB-04-01

10700
1.8 U

65.5 J
46.3
0.66
34.6

11400
969

9
386

8690
328

2950
81.4 J
0.53
49.4
648

3 J
0.2 U
839
4.8
103

1850 J

139000

SD-CB-04-02 | SD-CB-04-03 | SD-CB-04-04

8860
1.7 U

83.8 J
35

0.41
4.9

8370
416
12.7
209

11600
224

2330
64.9 J
0.27
22.2
380

0.77 UJ
0.19 U
613
2.7

91.8
1990 J

127000

5430
7.8

257 J
50.4
0.33 J
10.6

15300
214
11.3
172

15600
149

2110
56.6 J
0.15
24.4
527
1.7 J

0.27 J
1130

6.1
84.4

2460 J

214000

4130
1.9 U

24.9 J
8.4

0.22 U
0.88
1260
31.8
3.3

39.9
5580
19.9
1470

50 J
0.04 U
6.2
253
0.86 UJ
0.22 U
225
1.5 U

10.4
301 J

10500

SD-CB-04-05

6840
1.8 U
167 J

59.1
0.22 J
4.4

11200
152
5.2
132

16100
91.4
2120

133 J
0.05 J
17.7
484

2 J
0.2 U
706
3.2

38.2
773 J

177000

SD-CB-04-06 | SD-CB-04-07

8000
2.2 J

97.7 J
59.1
0.23

11
8280
312
6.9

238
13400

166
2230
66.9 J
0.13
18.1
609
2.6 J

0.22 J
643
3.2
72

1210 J

174000

6520
1.8 U
45 J

59.5
0.2 U

11.2
5910
259

25
176

7280
133

1910
74 J

0.11
17.5
390

0.81 UJ
0.2 U
510
2.4

50.2
3840 J

212000

SD-CB-04-08

10800
1.8 U

134 J
43.9
0.47
4.9

3540
178

10
188

26800
138

2060
107 J
0.3
14

605
2 J

0.2 U
457
4.7 J

43.4
1010 J

98600

SD-CB-04-09

4540
1.8 U

22.4 J
15

0.2 U
1

1780
59.1

3.2
53.1
7980
39.6
1640
61.4 J
0.19

7
312

0.81 UJ
0.2 U
269
1.8 J

14.4
250 J

86600
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TABLE 2-139
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION CB-06

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SlTE (OU3)
'aramcter

Metals (memsi)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ion
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

rOOTCO (me/Kit)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-CB-04-IO

6125
1.8 U

83.1 J
26.25

0.2 U
2.35
2755

212
5.2

202
13900

80.7
1750

92.95 J
0.56
9.75

333.5
0.975 J

0.2 U
434.5

2.5
22.45

521 J

89300
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TABLE 2-140
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION CB-07

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Sariurn
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

FOC/TCO (ma/K2)
Total Organic Carbon

SIX-CB-07-01

9880
210 J
88

0.51 J
8.6

7200
557

40.6
304

39800
389

2400
523 J

0.69
38.9
573
3.5 S

0.33 J
1340
66.9
1810 J

167000

SD-CB-07-02

8400
412 J

98.4
0.63

8.4
5660

256
21.7
312

83000
327

2080
990 J

0.52
31.8
381
6.5 J

0.51
755

60.2
1190 J

275000

SD-CB-07-03

13500
234 J
56.8

1.1
5.6

3720
784
15.5
437

31800
377

1870
506 J
1.4

23.3
354
4.1 J

0.19 U
551
102
671 J

141000

SD-CB-07-04

6080
96.9 J
40.7
0.27 J

1.5
3310
336
10.7
106

26500
134

2050
645 J

0.66
14.3
310
2.2 J

0.23 U
460
39.8
327 J

141000

SD-CB-07-05

5240
20.2 J
16.8
0.2 U

0.48
2420

136
4

58.6
12100

58.9
2470

102 J
0.09 J
9.7
306

0.79 UJ
0.2 U
318
29

145 J

73500

SD-CB-07-06

4710
13.3 J
13.4
0.19 U
0.25 J
1210
53.1 J

2.6
56.5 J
8280
26.2 J

2070
84.3

0.1 J
7.8
388

0.78 UJ
0.19 U
338
15.8

74.6

14800
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TABLE 2-141
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION JY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Anrimony
Arsenic
tarium
ieryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
!?hromium
Cobalt
.xjpper
ron
Lead
vlagnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
•'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PCB/Pesticides (ae/K.e.)
Aroclorl254
Aroclor 1260

rOC/TCOfme/KE)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-JY-06

4680
6.95

28.65 J
167 J

0.245 J
9.9

10250
287 J
6.4

180.5 J
18900
389.5
1935

278.5 J
0.1 UJ

60.8
452 J
3.75 J

0.385 J
791.5 J

1.7 J
43.9
1880

1045
1055

218500

SD-JY-07

9230
12.3
96.4 J
353 5

0.55
21

6660
1250 J
10.9
320 J

58700
1000
2380
297 J
0.39 U
150
615 J
5.1 J

0.73
755 J
6.9 J

90.6
2720

2600
2400

176000

SD-JY-08

13700
19.5
95.1 J
188 J

0.88
11.1

10700
1710 J
11.4
741 J

24300
1210
2850
332 J
1.8

82.9
535 J
4.4 J

0.67
818 J
NA

78.8
2850

1700
1900

192000

S&-JY-09

10500
7.5

84.3 J
129 J

0.64
14.4

8510
746 J
17.8
344 J

31400
736

3020
396 J

0.05 U
56.3
644 J
4.7 J
0.9
687 J
3.6 J

68.8
2330

1100
1900

187000

SD-JY-10

8870
1.8 U
105

56.4
0.32 J

7
3450
1330
24.5
304 J

17100 J
346

1770
319

0.62
20.6
545
0.8 UJ
0.2 U
493 J
2.5

29.8
1350

490
430

78500

SD-JY-ll

3950
1.9 U

44.4
20

0.21 UJ
1.4

1450
124
5.9
122 J

8240 J
47.6
1310
103

0.18 J
8.7

426
0.84 UJ
0.21 U
459 J
1.5 U

10.2
308

190 U
190 U

15400

SD-JY-12

17300
1.8 U

399
121

0.98 J
14.3

6600
1240
12.5
677 J

29300 J
486

3270
268
2.3

35.1
689
4.1 J
1.8

771 J
2

62.9
2020

330
360

180000

SD-JY-13

15200
1.8 U

482
109
0.7 J

13.6
11900

1130
23.1
577 J

55100 J
367

3520
555
1.6

35.2
1090

5.1 J
1.5

1650 J
2.4

53.1
2750

230 J
260

167000
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TABLE 2-141
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION JY

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Sariurn
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke)
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

rOC/TCCHme/KEl
Total Organic Carbon

SD-JY-14

8260
2.1 U

99.3
68.1
0.23 UJ
15.1

8710
499
6.3

320 J
10900 J

251
2180
209

0.78
25.1
663
1.9 UJ

0.75
1430 J

1.6 U
31.9
1570

270 J
300 J

207000

SD-JY-15

4230
3.1

13.7 J
55.3
0.19 U
3.3 J

1800
69.6

7.1
190

30000
400 J

2070
171
0.1 J

42.8
562
1.3 J

0.19 U
360 J
2.1

18.7
417 J

1200
1200

45300

7/8/2004 Page 2 of2 SD_HIT.xls [JY]



TABLE 2-142
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION KFSE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
•aramcter

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Arsenic
3arium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ion
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

rOC/rCCMme/KE)
Total Organic Carbon

__ SD-KF-01

4180
41.3
28.6
0.28
0.36 U
2320
80.5
5.8

63.9
13300

109
1820
290

0.25 J
6.4
316 J
0.6 UJ

0.46 J
244 J
19.5
263

22100

SD-KF-02

3510
31.1
26.8
0.24
0.48 U
1890

53
5.4

42.5
10700

72.4
1570
258

0.23 J
5.8
324 J

0.58 UJ
0.39 U
212 J
14.5
224

14900

SD-KF-03 | SD-KF-04

9080
90.4
54.7
0.6
1.1

3550
113

10
185

18700
157

2520
503
1.6 J

10.1
510 J
0.61 UJ
0.64 J
286 J
29.6
461

40000

5590
53.5
44.7
0.35
0.91
2720

106
8.7

89.9
14900

129
2090

409
0.78 J

8.4
397 J
0.6 UJ

0.48 J
268 J

23.8
397

21300

SD-KF-05

5815
43.2

45.75
.37
.99

2885
100.7
8.95

88.65
15400

188
2295
326.5

0.74 J
10.7

363.5 J
0.6 UJ

0.69 J
233.5 J
26.05

394

46650

SD-KF-06

2860
16.6
19.4
0.16 U
0.22 UJ
1200
21.2
3.8

27.1
7170
36.9
1380
205
0.1 J
3.2 U

281 J
0.59 UJ
0.39 U
161 J

10.6
152

3900 J

SD-KF-07 | SD-KF-08

2870
13.2

17
0.18 U
0.33 U
1410

27
4.4
25

7240
31.6
1390
214

0.16 J
2.5 U

274 J
0.6 UJ
0.4 U
150 U

10.7
146

6400 J

2550
11.7
15.9
0.11 U
0.12 U
1390
20.8
3.1

21.9
6580
43.4
1230
83.5
0.12 J

5.3 U
246

0.59 UJ
0.39 U
147 U
9.1
115 J

2600 J
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TABLE 2-142
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION KFSE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
diromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

TOC/TCO (me/Ks)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-KF-09

6610
49.6
41.4
0.51
0.81
2750
69.6
7.5
157

12300
83.4
1920
368

0.47 J
7.6
275 J

0.61 J
0.4 U
230 J
19.1
359

19900

SD-KF-10

5830
34.3

40
0.33
0.89

2410
87.6
7.6
85

13300
134

2230
255

0.68
12.6
409

0.61 UJ
0.44 J
154 U

23.6
324 J

34200
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TABLE 2-143
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION LF

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE
Parameter | SD-LF-01 ]

Metals (me/KE)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

19100
100
141
1.1 J

10.5
6400

424
24.8
471
2.6 J

37900
861

5840
445
1.3 J

43.4
1610 J

4.5 J
1.9 UJ

0.98 J
81.2
2280

SD-LF-02

18700
81.9
149

0.95
7.6

6210
258
19.5
381
2.6 J

37800
594

5910
539
1.1 J

36.8
1590

2.8 J
0.5 J

0.64 J
69.6
1650
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TABLE 2-144
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION LM

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU31
Parameter

Metals fmg/Kgl
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-LM-Ol

14600
60.1
173

0.71
5.7

6870
170

19.6
249
1.6 J

64900
478

12900
534

31.2
4390

1.8 J
0.46 UJ
0.31 J
60.1
1320

SD-LM-02 | SD-LM-03

25000
144
368
1.4

12.6
9180

428
37.5
578

0.29 UJ
75300

850
9910
1550
58.3
3040

2.3 J
0.5 J

0.67 J
124

3230

16900
80.4
206

0.95
11.2

6030
322
28.8
496

0.31 UJ
61800

929
9220

822
37.1
2580

2.7 J
0.81 J
0.7 J

83.8
2810
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TABLE 2-145
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION LP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'trimeter

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Darium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Tnallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

SD-LP-01

5400
26 UJ

20.7 J
26

029 U
1.3 J

1630
36.2 J
6.4

66.6 J
10900

49.3 >
2470

131
0 17 J

9.7
494
1.2 UJ

0 29 U
506

2 U
146
306

4800 J

SD-LP-02

5200
1.8 UJ

48 1 J
316
0.27 J

1.1 1
2130
54 8 J
63

64.1 J
9710
52.7 J
1700
185

0.42
7.7
267
097 J
0.2 U
505
18 1
13

315

18200

SD-LP-03

9140
19 UJ
30 1

455
0.57

33 J
4220
22 6 J
154
363 J

10100
196 J

1990
333

0 23 J
16.7
335

083 U
021 U
662
24 J

21.9
2800

68200

SD-LP-04

20400
51 J

485 J
376
092

56 J
3600

124 J
82

1560 J
13600

400 J
2450

256
1.4

30.6
425
3.1

021 U
461
29 J

33.7
800

53200

SD-LP-05

7120
1.9 UJ

601 J
317
037 J

2.5 J
2160

112 J
82
192 1

12800
816 J

1640
195

1
98
334

083 U
0.21 U
408
25 J

14.2
656

43400

SD-LP-06

11000
19 UJ

25.95 J
51 5
069

38 J
3745
25 9 J

10.55
70.35 J
11500
40.35 J
2290
244

0.225 1
1095
2465
084 U
021 U

6885
1 325 J
1905
2415

49500

SD-LP-07

4280
18 UJ

23 6 J
14.4
0.2 U
1.4 J

1250
23.2 J
36

65.7 J
7590
275 J
1640
87.8
0.19 J
59
327
08 U
0.2 U
374
1.6 J

10.5
236

15100

SD-LP-08

5630
1.8 UJ

81 8 J
188
0.38 J

3.5 J
2190
54.1 J
62

235 J
7630

73 J
1170

104
0.86

7.2
199

078 U
0.2 U
372
1.8 J

10.1
1210

29800

SD-LP-09

4840
1.7 UJ

74 9 J
21.9
0.26 J

1.2 J
1210
69 2 J

4.8
142 J

9940
104 J

1250
271

0.83
69
324

1 J
0.19 U
285
1.8 J

1 1 1
248

21700
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TABLE 2-145
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION LP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (mi/Kz)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
3erytlium
Cadmium
Calcium
Zhromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Vfanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

SD-LP-10

6610
1.1 UJ

734 J
294
036 J
24 J

1980
45 2 J
7.6
150 J

12300
122 J

1650
205

0.41
85

401
092 J

0.2 U
443

2 J
14

632

35400

SD-LP-1 1

9930
2.2 U
62

689
059

19
3900

134
9.2
149

23800
196

3520
182
0.7

15.2
868 J
29 UJ

0.76 J
463
2.2 U

398
625

NA

SD-LP-1 2

4620
1.8 U

13.95
22

0.26
0 14 J
1340

30.85
4.55

2905
9210
3545
2345
107.5
016 J

9 1
608 5 J
088 UJ
041 U

2965 J
1.8 U

1645
98 1

NA

SD-LP-1 3

2300
17 U
54

11 2
014
0 12 U
704
97
2.8
96

4420
68

1360
47.5

O.I UJ
35

471 J
059 UJ
039 U
322
1.7 U
65

15.2

NA

SD-LP-14

2270
1.7 U
59

16.7
0.15
0 12 U
841
82
2.4
66

5420
6.4

1160
112

0.09 UJ
059 J
545 J
09 UJ

0.39 U
292 J
1.7 U
7.2

226

NA

SD-LP-1 5

4600
1.8 U

184
23.6
026
0.25 J
1690

37
3.7

32.4
8040
27.5

2010
117

023 J
3 3

366 J
15 UJ

0.42 U
374
19 U

146
113

NA

P a g c 2 o f 2 SD MITxls(LP)



TABLE 2-146
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION MP

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals fmg/Kgl
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-MP-01

9140
1.1 J

54.8
67.8
0.47

4.4
3720 J

156
12.4
178

0.46 J
20100 J

249
3310
308 J
0.89
21.6 J
808

0.84 U
279 J

0.54 J
32.2
930

SD-MP-02

10600
1.5 J

53.4
76.2
0.54

5.1
4480 J

142
12.8
186
3.3 J

20200 J
318

3890
290 J

0.83
24.2 J
1170

1 J
369 J
0.4 J

38.6
945
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TABLE 2-147
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION NRSE

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (mE/Kj>>
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

rOQTCO (mc/KE)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-NR-OI

8110
215

65.5
0.53

2.7
3610

255
9.3
25!

25600
203

2570
317
2.5

16.1
421
2.4 J
2.3
182 J

29.9
595 J

48900

SD-NR-02 | SD-NR-03

9220
221

46.7
0.94
0.49 U
4060

258
6.3
365

21000
249

2630
152
2.4

12.3
404
2.3 J
2.4
190 U

32.6
235 J

59400

4980
106

25.4
0.35
0.95
1610
156
5.8
140

11500
129

1500
95.4
5.9
8.7

297
1.4 J

0.96
298 J
17.1
226 J

15900

SD-NR-04

6070
131

32.2
0.39

1.5
2500

158
5.6
155

20200
145

2000
133
1.6

9
395
1.8 J

0.97
342

22.1
316 J

24300

SD-NR-05

4880
156

36.1
0.3
1.3

2090
104
5.2

99.3
18800

80.8
1770

122
0.77

7.8
452

0.86 J
0.93
294 J
16.4
341 J

18800
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TABLE 2-148
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION TT-27

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (mg/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
^opper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-TT-27-01

15800
0.56 UJ
129

96.5
0.97

6.8 J
5230
300
13.7 J
365 J

31600
734 J

4640
493 J
1.3

27.5 J
898
3.4 J

1830 J
70.9 J
850

SD-TT-27-02

7855
0.42 UJ

34.45
387.5
0.455

2.35
2460

179
4.8

97.9 J
15000
202.5 J
2275
110.9 J

0.1415 J
12.5

400.5
2.05 J

629.5 J
50.8

411.5 J

SD-TT-27-03

7080
0.77 UJ
142
296

0.53
2

3730
74.2

6
110 J

18000
135 J

2170
135 J

0.14 J
14

379
2 J

683 J
44

439

SD-TT-27-04

7660
0.87 J
12.3 J
46.9

0.4
3.7 J

1920
30.9 J
6.7

54.3 J
13900

122 J
2880

153 J
0.15
14.8
784
1.9 J

1370 J
36

558 J
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TABLE 2-149
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION TT-28

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (rng/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-TT-28-01

11400
11.9 J
811 J
81.8
0.87
12.7 J

5900
1390 J
32.5 J
592 J

61300
338 J

1780
789 J
4.2

23.4
576
7.5 J

4 J
4950 J

44
2230 J

SD-TT-28-02

16700
18.9 J
459 J
97.9

1
14.2 J

7520
4240 J
23.8 J
964 J

50600
269 J

1870
599 J

5
27.5
619

8 J
3.1 J

5130 J
60.5

2160 J

SD-TT-28-03

21600
26.3 J
987 J
104
1.5

17.1 J
6910
2820 J
32.2 J
1330 J

88300
657 J

2100
663 J

3
29.7 J
625
10.2 J
5.3 )

5460 J
69.6 J

3160 J
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TABLE 2-150
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION TT-29

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs (us/Kg}
Acetone

Metals (me/Ke.)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-TT-29-01

NA

13500 3
1.1 J

629 J
73.25 J
0.975
11.15 J
5855
2420 J
36.4 J
704 J

60400
316 J

1905
700 J
6.9 J

29.85
434.5 J

8.15 J
1.15

3210
7.6 J

45.9 J
2525

SD-TT-29-02J SD-TT-29-03 |SD-TT-29-03-TR

NA

17300 J
1.1 UJ

561 J
79.3 J
0.88
13.6 J

7610
5500 J
35.7 J
893 J

45200
649 J

3440
470 J
5.6 J

34.8
804 J
6.3 J
1.6

3370
5 J

96.9 J
2250

NA

17900 J
10.1 J

1050 J
60.3 J

1.1
15.2 J

7640
1460 J
31.8 J
1340 J

115000
538 J

1970
1190 J
13.3 J
26.3
473 J
8.6 J
1.3

4530
14.3 J
57.1 J

3770

1100 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-151
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION TT-30

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SD-TT-30-01 | SD-TT-30-01-TR SD-TT-30-02 SD-TT-30-03

VOCs (UE/KE)
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
Acetone
Methyl Acetate
Toluene

SVOCs (ue/K.E)
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Huoranthenc
>yrene

Metals (me/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/K£>
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Zinc

TOOTCCMmg/Ks)
Total Organic Carbon

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

16100 J
0.9 J
612 J
124 J
1.1
9.8 J

8710
1250 J
30.4 J
674 J

71600
420 J

3900
1910 J

4.6 J
35.1
633 J
9.3 J
2.2

2820
9.7 J

59.8 J
1560

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

110 J
7300 J

530 J
22 J

33 J
47 J
40 J
71 J
55 J

17900
23.6 J
541

85
1.3 J
5.2

5960
2290
22.9 J
835

51500
664

3280
980
1.7 J

26.9
784 J

1 U
1 U

468
1.1 U

66.2
1370 J

3.3936
434.3654

365.19
1.18354 J

13.082001
260.6

766.84116 J

240000

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

5780 J
1.3 J
113 J

36.3 )
0.4

4 J
1650
623 1
13.9 J
253 J

17900
248 J

1310
205 J
4.2 J

12.4
204 J
2.7 J

0.41 U
929
2.5 J
24 J

644

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

17400 J
0.53 UJ
1080 J
32.7 J
0.91
7.1 J

3810
5310 J

9.8
3760 J

12300
425 J

1370
206 J
89.2 J

8
171
3.8 J

0.36 U
1660

1.5
21

1170

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
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TABLE 2-152
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION TT-31

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Jarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-TT-31-OI

9550 J
8.5 3

62.8 3
0.47

4.7 J
6540

138 3
8.7 3
102 i

15600
332 3

3630
213 3
1.8 J

22.4
577 J
2.1 J

0.38 U
1730
43.3 J
433

SD-TT-31-02

9130 3
11 3

51.6 3
0.46

2.3 3
4040

123 J
8.8 3

56.7 J
15700

190 J
3300
361 J
0.94 J
19.7
581 J
1.8 J
0.3 U
912

38.1 J
280

SD-TT-31-03

14100 J
30.3 3
159 J
0.7
5.5 J

7730
295 J
19.2 J
181 J

40700
309 J

5280
1210 J

1.5 J
35.6
1020 J

4.1 J
0.6 J

2020
56.5 J
678
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TABLE 2-153
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION TT-32

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-TT-32-01 SD-TT-32-02 |SD-TT-32-02-TR| SD-TT-32-03

VOCs (ug/Kg)
Acetone

SVOCs (UE/KE)
Benzo(a)anthiacene
}enzo(a)pyrene
Jenzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Jutylbenzylphthalate
Chiysene
•luoranthene
Indeno( 1 ,23-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene
'yrene

PCB/Pesticides fue/Kel
4,4'-DDE

Metals (mg/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Vis)
"admium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

FOCA'CO (me/Ke>
Total Organic Carbon

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

5080
0.71 UJ
94.2
35.1
0.29

3.2 J
2090
430
8.9 J
183 J

14800
152 J

1490
524
2.3

10.1 J
264 UJ
2.2 J

981 J
21.7 J
518

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

5590
2.3 UJ
198
47

0.41
6.5 J

3860
368
25.9 J
278 J

20400
172 J

1600
133
3.8

21.6 J
310UJ
2.6 J

2450 J
29.1 J
1960

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

260 J

400
470 J
810
230 J
180 J
370
130 J
460

1000
210 J
450
860

0.78 J

11500
9.1 J
313

87.2
0.82 J

5.7
4880
699

26.4 J
403

33300
288

2890
372
0.44
21.3
646 J

1 U
400 U
38.1 J
1250 J

3.5616
202.06335
160.82864

0.82246 J
11.550192

5.2
89.559

725.79612

150000 J

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

9730
1.5 UJ

403
112

0.62
4.7 1

4960
621

27 J
351 J

57200
251 J

2420
2040

4.3
19.3 J
498 UJ
5.4

1890 J
37 J

1050

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
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TABLE 2-154
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION TT-33

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-TT-33-01 SD-TT-33-02 lSD-TT-33-02-TR| SD-TT-33-03

VOCs (UE/KR)
Acetone

SVOCs (ug/Ke)
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Jenzo(g,h,i)perylene
Jenzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Ethylhexyl)phtrialate
Chrysene
rluoranthene
ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Kel
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (ma/Kg)
"admium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCOfma/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

11700
3.5 J
275 J

72.1
0.67

7.4 J
5130

592 J
20.7
489 J

32700
210

2510
752 S
3.7

16.6 J
507
4.2 J

2 J
2790 J
31.7
1040 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

8670
9.1 J
180 J

41.2
0.39

5.6 J
2390
2200 J
18.8
444 J

16800
155 1

1330
154 J
2.1 J

11.6
243
2.7 J
1.1 J

2010 J
26.8
1090 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

200 J

110 J
140 J
260
60 J
99 J
81 J

160
290

60 J
130 J
270

1.2
1.7

11400
4.3 J

288 J
78.4
0.72

6.4 J
3690

735 J
27.4
426 J

37800
285 J

2560
693 J
5.6 J
22

455
4.6 J
2.3 J

2440 J
42.2
1050 J

2.2064
177.7492

104.03512
1.14342 J

6.062677
4.64

62.595
400.55538

86000 J

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

11400
4.3 J
288 J

78.4
0.72
6.4 J

3690
735 J

27.4
426 J

37800
285 J

2560
693 J
5.6 J
22

455
4.6 J
2.3 J

2440 J
42.2
1050 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
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TABLE 2-155
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION UF

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter SD-UF-01 SD-UF-02 SD-UF-02-TR SE>-UF-03

VOCs (UE/KE>
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane
! , 1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluoroethane
Acetone
Methyl Acetate

SVOCs (ue/K.£)
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Fluoranthene
Pyretic

PCB/Pesticides f UE/KE)
4,4'-DDE

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
~hromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Vtagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/tie)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters (me/Kg)
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

TOOTCO (me/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

21700
R

127
164
1.2

12.8
8600
545

28.3
553

1
44300 J

860
6300

878
2 J

47.5
1590

2.2
1.2 J

636 J
0.86
85.6 J
2600

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

24800
R

171
147
1.5

17.5
7650
954
31.7
699
4.4

45700 J
1230
6550
478
1.8 I

53.8
1700

2.7
1.4 J

855 J
1.1

110 J
3270

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

79.5 J
37.5 J
565 J
150 J

290 J
270 J
270 1

3.05 J

23350
8.15

177.5
174
1.6 J

19.15
8300

805.5
32.15 J
681.5

NA
47100

1070
6045
568.5

0.3 J
46.95
1975 J
0.99 U
0.99 U
1165

1.1 U
95.3
3035 J

11.4576
316.055375

657.1866
0.06018 J

19.5877875
2.45

504.291 J
1780.4234 J

NA
NA
NA

150000 J

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

22700
R

121
198
1.2

10.6
8310
389
26

493
1.8 J

46900
607

7350
923 J
1.7

46.4
1930

2.3 J
0.42 J
663 J

0.68 J
78.6
2060

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

6.25
-42

975 J

NA

7/8/2004 Page 1 of 1 SDJIIT.xls [UF]



TABLE 2-156
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION UM

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (ms/KE)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-UM-01

14300
224.5
205.5
0.895

7.65
3755

302
44.85
362.5
0.565 J

71150
973.5
3735
1665

R
40.25

1042.5
2.2 J

1.015 J
0.49 J

118.5
1995

SD-UM-02

23000
323
366
1.4

11.7
6580
356

72.2
565

1 1
106000

1290
6040
3060

R
64.3
1740

2.8 J
1.3 J

0.59 J
180

3090

SD-UM-03

19400
171
181
1.2
12

5920
307

30.6
501
1.6 J

49200
802

5310
1020
0.89 J
46.7
1510

4 J
1.1 J

0.78 J
114

2760
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TABLE 2-157
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION WG

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'anuneter

VOCs < ueJKe)
cis-l,2-Dichloroethcne
rrichloroethene

SVOCs rua/Ks)
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Jenzo(a)pyrcnc
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
ienzo(g,h,i)perylene
Jenzo(k)fluciranthcne
Chrysene
>ibenz(a,h)anthraccne
Huoranthene
Huorene
ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cdJpyrene

Naphthalene
>henanthrene
•yrene

PCB/Pestkides fug/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
Dieldrin
BodosuUanl
Endrin
gamma-Chlordane

Metals rmE/KE>
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/K.f)
Arsenic
Copper
>ad
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOCyrCO (me/Kg)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-WG-01

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

13200
6.6 UJ

42.1 J
177
1.2
6.7

12000
687

41.1
551

0.31 UJ
11100

470
2010
1910
0.97 J
37.5
483
3.1

0.47 UJ
478 J
0.7 J

45.7
702

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-02

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

12400
7 J

63.4 J
75.7

1.2
5.4

14800
455
20.5
822
1.2 J

12400
436

1470
1580

1.4 J
29.7
377 J
8.6

0.43 UJ
603 J

0.37 J
29.1
925

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-03

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

20300
13 J

282 J
150
1.7
7.6

13000
1850
31.6
1170

1.6 J
41000

648
2010
1160

3 J
44.7
623
6.3 J

0.41 UJ
627 J

0.61 J
75.1
1650

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-04

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

11500
6.8 J

41.4 J
108
1.1
9.6

13100
463

21.2
630

0.31 UJ
16600

421
1460
971

0.92 J
30.3
351 J
4.1

0.47 UJ
538 J

0.61 J
35.6
1550

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SJ>WG-05

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

5110
2.5 UJ

57.9 J
47

0.61
3.3

9470
132
6.9
184

0.39 J
10200

154
598
216
0.17

10
117 J
1.9 J
0.4 UJ
228 J

0.24 J
25

491

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SJ>WG-06

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

15000
10 J

311 J
101
1.5
7.5

14200
793
13.5
694
1.8

25300
722

1300
1100

1.3 J
26.3
334 J
6.2

0.46 UJ
539 J

0.44 J
974
910

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-07

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

25300
24.5 J
1450 J
126
2.2
5.6

12800
1940
44.1
1330

1.6 J
119000

810
1550
1880
11.6 J
35.6
401 J
6.5

0.43 UJ
553 J

0.38 J
70.9
2000

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-08

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

14300
8.5 J

88.3 J
82.3

1.1
9.5

16700
414
13.7
635
1.3 J

13300
586

1770
1330

3.3 J
30

328 J
3.8

0.39 UJ
557 J

0.51 J
50.9
1450

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SJ>WG-09

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

17050
9.5 J

118.15 J
88.3

1.4
4.45

17350
380.5
15.45

445
1.55 J

24850
750

1825
608

0.66 J
31.3

335.5 J
6.25 J
0.44 UJ
555 J

0.42 J
104.35

788

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
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TABLE 2-157
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION WG

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter

VOCs rua/TCe)
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene

SVOCs fue/Kz)
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3cnzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
BenzoOOfluoranthene
Ctoysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorcne
[ndenoO^.S-cdJpyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (UK/KB!
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
alpha-Chlordane
Aioclor 1248
Aroctor 1260
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endrin
gamma -Chlordane

Metals fme/Kz)
Aluiiununi
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mz/Ke)
Arsenic
Copper
Lead
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfidc
Zinc

rOC/TCO (mz/Ke)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-WG-IO

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

19000
11.4 I
53.1 J
68.8

1.3
12.3

13400
2570

15.9
1010
0.72 J

15200
775

3140
801
0.6 J

41.4
813
5.7

0.46 UJ
647 J

0.59 J
97.3
2080

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-1 1

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

8310
2.4 UJ

17.4 J
37.7
0.56

3.7
4060

131
8.4
169

0.19 UJ
11200

136
2480

175
0.29 J
15.1
676
1.5 J

0.41 UJ
159 J

0.28 U
29.6
521

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-12

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

12000
6.2 UJ

31.2 J
57.7
0.85

4.2
11700

920
8.1
736
0.4 UJ

9410
621

1720
207

0.84 J
22.9
377 J
3.2

0.45 UJ
514 J
0.4 J

81.9
606

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-1 3

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

25700
4.3 UJ

25.5 J
52.2
2.6
5.1

7120
240

7
361

0.33 UJ
6040

324
684

91.9
0.34 J

22
173 J
4.1

0.42 UJ
585 J

0.29 J
36.2
825

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-14

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

16000
4.7 UJ

24.4 J
76

2.1
5.5

10300
227

9
302

0.51 J
9710
363

1220
234

0.31 J
25

272 J
2.6

0.44 UJ
652 J

0.34 J
77.5
765

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-15

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

8010
1 U

8.6 J
14.1
0.33
0.49
1910
14.3
3.5 J

18.8
0.33 J
5330
23.9
454
139

0.09 U
4.8

95.4 J
1.6 U

0.36 UJ
78.9 J
0.24 U
10.3

88

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-16

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

3680
1.6 U
10 J

28.2
0.27 J
0.89

2100
25.1

6.2
33.2
0.32 J
4920
92.9
255 J
223

0.22
8.2
84 1

0.91
0.41 UJ
112 J

0.23 U
17

157

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-17

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

3140
0.75 J

6.6
18.2
0.17 U
0.46
1200
18.2
2.7 J

21.3
0.4 J

4920
79.6
184 J

89.5
0.1 J
4.8

89.6 J
0.66 J
0.42 UJ

R
0.25 U
14.9
80.1

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WG-1 8

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

18000
2.5 J

17.4
77.7
0.97

2.4
4750

123
8.5
159

0.94 J
17900

449
4610

199
0.5 J

36.8
823

2 J
0.64 J

R
0.27 U

75
398

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
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TABLE 2-157
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION WG

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCs (ug/K£)
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
frichJoroethcne

SVOCs (ue/Kg)
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrcne
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo{g,h,i)pery]enc
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthraccne
•Huoranthene
Fluorene
[ndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
'henanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (us/Kx)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1260
Dieldrin
EndosuUan I
Bndrin
gamma -Chlordane

Metals (mg/Kgl
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (rnc/K^
Arsenic
Copper
Lead
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOCTCO (ma/Kg)
Total Combustible Organics

SD-WG-19 | SD-WG-20

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

14500
R

16.8
92.5
0.73
2.5

4080
78.8
11.3
129
2.5 J

26400
453

4460
359

0.62
44.2
1010

1.6 J
0.72 J

R
0.26 U
64.8
404

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

16250
R

16.8
105.5
0.83
4.85
4415
92.9

22.85
180.5

1.5 J
25500

490
5110

797.5
0.505

79.2
1035
1.32 J
2.95 J

R
0.27 U

68.75
723

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
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TABLE 2-158
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION WH

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

VOCsfuE/Ks)
Acetone

SVOCs <ue/Ki>)
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

Metals (ma/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
larium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ran
jead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Kg)
Cladmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters (me/Kg)
I>H
Redox Potential
Sulfide

FOC/TCO (me/Re)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-WH-01

NA

NA

14000
11.4

30
89.4

1.4
15.1 J

17500
301

16
561

0.69
8360
771

3020
154

0.73 J
44

650
3.2 J

0.46 J
519
1.5

67.7
3230

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

6.14
-36
674 J

NA

SD-WH-02

NA

NA

17500
15.1 J
424

92.6
1.4
8.1 i

12600
1170
15.9
572

1
65300

1030
3260

501
0.98 J
31.3
924
3.7 J

0.44 UJ
656

0.53 J
123

1550

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WH-03

NA

NA

8870
18.6 J
123

53.9
0.7
4.6 J

10500
212
12.3
237

0.49
20800

1220
1700

176
0.54 J
18.9
354 J
2.9 J

0.42 UJ
394 J

0.36 J
58.9
634 U

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WH-04

NA

NA

17400
34.5 J
210
107
1.6

11.1 J
11800

1050
30.3
548

0.36 U
42600

1770
2410

612
0.66 J
43.7
656
4.1 J

0.41 UJ
682
0.8
163

1750

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WH-05 SD-WH-06

NA

NA

15900
20.6 J
370
132
1.3

14.3 J
14700

855
34.4
513
1.1

76600
942

3250
747

0.82 J
42.4
851
4.1 J

0.45 UJ
865
1.1
100

2720

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

5420
31.7 J
22.6
54.3
0.36 J

1.6 J
12600

57
4.5
59

0.6
10400
2540
1330

ISO
0.57 J
12.9
240 J
1.7 1

0.43 UJ
574

0.32 J
46.5
241 U

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WH-07

NA

NA

5180
22 J

12.5
70.9
0.45

1.9 J
14700

27.2
3 J

43.9
0.53
8870
2380
1140

105
0.4 J
13

178 J
2.3 J

0.45 UJ
658
0.3 J

50.8
272 U

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WH-07-TR | SD-WH-08

2700 J

660 J

6705
24.35

24.2
75.85
0.685 J

3
14350
45.85

8.15
66.55

NA
12400

1900
1380

101.2
0.02 U
14.5
227 J
1.55 J

1 U
939.5

1.1 UJ
57.1
543 J

3.5728
57.51195

1359.45992
0.79237 J

17.853498
3.31

159.0555
604.73418

NA
NA
NA

815000 J

NA

NA

9400
9.9
4.7

85.5
1.3

0.87 J
14300

17.7
2.4 J

23.8
0.42
4020
1050
1300

73
0.25 J
11.8
222 J
1.6 J

0.46 UJ
554

0.27 U
32.3
125 U

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA
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TABLE 2-158
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION WH

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter

VOCS (U2/KE)
Acetone

SVOCs fug/Ke)
Jenzo(k)fluoranthene

Melals (me/K.sCi
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jervllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Viagnesium
Vfanganese
Vlercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Ke.)
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

Wet Parameters (me/Re)
>H
Redox Potential
Sulfide

rOC/TCO (me/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-WH-09 | SD-WH-IO

NA

NA

4720
35.4 J
19.2
67.5
0.28 3

2.5 i
18700

21.9
4.1 )
52

0.42
12300

1130
1750
51.9

R
14.4
347 J
1.9 J

0.44 UJ
973

0.36 J
64.5
289 U

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

NA

12550
15.1 J

15 J
67.05
0.695

1.6 J
12200
53.45

3.1 J
50.35
0.26 J

10250
1940
1910
52.2

0.425 J
15.1

385.5 J
2.95 J

0.4 UJ
570.5 J

0.2225 J
67.75

181

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

5.65
-43
183 J

NA
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TABLE 2-159
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION WS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (me/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-WS-01 | SD-WS-02

8490
4.3 J

240
115.65
0.615

8.75
7875 J

637
20

337
3.1 1

37050 J
308

2165
1073 J
1.55 J

33.75 1
520 J
2.4 J

800.5
0.5 J

41.45
1305

11900
5,1 J

235
133

0.73
12.9

9790 J
875

19
436
2.6 J

43400 J
360

3180
657 J
1.8 J

40.6 J
1000

2.6 J
901

0.93 J
48.7

2140

SD-WS-03

7490
1.2 J

17.7
60.8
0.31 J

1.3
8060 J
67.7

5.5
68
1.4 J

12800 J
165

2560
413 J

0.22 J
18 J

647
0.79 J
631

0.23 U
24.7
299

SD-WS-04

5850
3.1 J
123

89.4
OJ5 J
4.8

14800 J
252
11.1
188
3.7 J

20400 J
194

2260
917 J

0.88 J
20.2 J
915
1.4 I

898
0.5 ;

26.8
1010

SD-WS-05

7560
4.5 J

214
106

0.51
10.6

14200 J
459
18.8
362
1.8 J

30400 J
251

2460
1020 J

R
28.1 J
1020

1.8 J
1970

I.I J
34.5
1820

SD-WS-06

3840
2.5 J

798
123

0.27 J
6.3

14900 J
257
16.1
171
1.4 J

20100 J
170

1560
1420 J
0.55 J
21.9 J
429 J
1.6 J

980
0.53 J
22.2
1200

SD-WS-07

3570
2.4 J

38.6
107
0.2 J
3.7

16900 J
68.3

7.9
89.6

2.1 J
15300 1

177
1870
1120 ;
0.34 J
17.4 J
447
1.1 J

1100
0.26 U
22.5
731

SD-WS-08 | SD-WS-09

13500
7.2 J

339
200

0.87
16.7

18300 J
1320
44.8
686
12.1 J

52400 J
490

3570
1170 J

R
46.3 J
1270

3.8 J
1310

2.2 J
56.1

3440

10600
4.1 J
194
135

0.61
7.8

14700 J
481

23.2
318
2.3 J

35600 J
352

3690
1210 J

1.3 J
34.6 J
1160

1.8 J
948

0.81 J
43.5
1750
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TABLE 2-159
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION WS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ton
Lead
Vtagnesium
Vfanganese
Siercuiy
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
rhaUium
Vanadium
Zinc

SD-WS-10

12200
5.1 J
198
123

0.81
8.1

15500 J
623
23.5
407
5.6 J

30200 J
481

3870
1360 J

1.2 J
40.5 J
988
3.4 J
836

0.76 J
53.2
1720
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TABLE 2-160
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION WW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

parameter

VOCsfuf/Kf)
Acetone

SVOCs (u$/K?)
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(k)fiuoranthene
Chrysene
Ruoranthene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Kg)
M'-DDE

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
rhromhim
Cobalt
Copper
'ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
rhaHium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM rmf/Ke)
Acid Volatile Sulfide
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS
Simultaneously Extracted Metal
Zinc

rOC/TCO (mf/Kf )
Total Organic Carbon

SD-WW-01

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

13450
R

4595 J
1555
0885

55 J
10270
8135 1
1095

544
12800

401 J
1805

4175
1 8

2865
387.5

595 J
1530
0 99 3

85.55
9555

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WW-02

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

10700
R

503 J
129

087
96 J

13900
6790 J
11.5
598

9870
247 J

1390
535
1.4

189
276
37 J

1980
0 65 UJ
398
1280

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WW-03

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

9740
R

48.2 J
152
05 U
4.5 J

9840
3670 J
20.5
592

20000
176 J

1200
803
0.7

207
235
4.9 J

1480
1.4 J

63 1
1020

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WW-04

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

10200
R

448 J
204

054 U
29 J

9800
7250 J
194
265

20000
203 J

2200
543

085
272
376
5.1 J

1500
0.92 J
103

1030

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WW-O5

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

8590
R

37 6 J
170

0.22 U
3 J

11000
15900 J

114
263

8050
232 J

1710
363

096
203
294
5.3 J

1400
0 86 J

57
920

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WW-06

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

8510
R

423 J
187

0.073 U
36 J

13700
23400 J

7.7
335

7700
321

2070
234
1 1

21.5
334
5.7 J

1570
19 J

52.7
1170

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WW-06-TR

410 J

330 J
610 J
300 J
500 J
480 J

21 J

8280
573 J
44 J
125

0.77 J
3.2

16200
6550

68
210

8430
369

2520
186

009 U
219
372 J

1 U
579 U
1.1 UJ

569
888 J

065
0.0287
1.3047
1.1423
00078 J
0.2361

23.75
15.435

138565

760000 J

SD-WW-07

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

8990
R

426 J
167

0 19 U
39 J

15100
17400 J

20.5
327

10800
495 J

2400
139
1 2

23.4
354
5 1 J

1940
2.2 J
60

1400

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WW-08

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

9750
R

383 J
259

0 065 U
42 J

12400
24600 J

93
391

10600
393 J

2220
196
14

28.9
321
5.5 1

2350
2.7 J
79

1890

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
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TABLE 2-160
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - STATION WW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCf (UE/K£>
Acetone

SVOCs tuf/Kfl
)enzo(b)fhioranthenc
Bcnzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Fluoranthene
Pyrene

RGB/Pesticides (UE/K£)
4.4'-DDE

Metals (mf/Kj|>
AkBraium
Antbnony
Anenic
Blrium
Bcrvflium
Cadmium
Calcium
^luulluutn
Cobalt
Copper
iron
Lead
Vfagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
fotassium
Selenium
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mg/Ki!)
Acid Volatile Sulfide
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS
Simultaneously Extracted Metal
Zinc

TOC/TCO (mg/Kp)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-WW-08-02

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

6160
1 UJ

27.9
124
0.1 U
4.1

8950
10300

69
249 J

6740
243 J

1840
149 J
07

207
361
2.5 U

1600 J
1.5 U

77.1
1000

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WW-09

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

11300
R

54 6 I
281

0.65 U
54 J

9770
9520 J

21
310

16400
315 J

2190
445
I I

27.8
364

5 ;
1910

1.4 J
84.1
1360

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WW-10

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

12900
R

52 8 J
267

0 64 U
36 J

9330
8190 J
138
383

14100
329 J

2400
328
1.3
25

484
49 ;

1650
067 UJ
74.2
1180

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WW-1 1

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

13600
R

374 J
3420
0 32 U

0.04S UJ
4220

13000 J
64
178

11200
147 J

2250
954
046
20.1
465
3.2 J

1850
12 J

559
1460

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

SD-WW-12

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

13800
R

44 2 J
577

0 27 U
28 J

6580
18400 J

84
244

10700
344 J

2540
175

0.74
232
441
4.4 J

1820
13 J

67.8
1380

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter | SD-01-OI-FW

VOCsfUB'KE)
t , 1 , 1 -Trichloroethane
1 ,1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluori
,l-Dichk>roe thane

l.2-Dichloroelhcne(tou])
2-Butanone
Acetone
)enzene

Carbon Disulfidc
ds-l,2-Dichk>roethene
ithylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Fetrachloroethcne
Toluene
Irans-U-Dichloroelhene
frichloroeUiene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCjfUB/Ket
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g4u)pcrylene
9enzo(k)fluoranthene
»is(2-EdiyIhexyi)phthalate
3utyR>enzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Diben2{aji)anthracene
Dibenzofiiran
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fhioranthene
Fhorene
tadeno(l,2,3-c<J)pyrene
Naphthalene
V-nitrosDdiphenyUunine
Phenanthrene
?yrene

PCB/Pesticides (uc/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-da lordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1 260
toa-BHC
della-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan [
Endosulian 11
Bndosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
rleplachlor Epoxide
Vlethoxychlor

11 UJ
NA

11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
43 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

NA
11 UJ

NA
37 UJ

NA
11 UJ
11 UJ

NA
II  UJ
11 UJ

NA

370 U
370 U
370 U

43 J
120 J
93 J
98 J

370 U
100 J
370 U
370 U
370 U
160 J
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
300 J
370 U
370 U
370 U
370 U
290 J
290 J

19 U
19 U
19 U

9.6 U
9.6 U
9.6 U
190 U
190 U
190 U
9.6 U
9.6 U
19 U

9.6 U
19 U
19 U
19 U
19 U
19 U

9.6 U
9.6 U
9.6 U
9.6 U
96 U

SD-01-02-FW

12 UJ
NA

12 UJ
12 UJ
12 J
77 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ

NA
52 UJ

NA
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA

380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 V
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
110 J
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
100 J
no j

3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U

2 U
2 U
2 U

38 U
38 U
38 U

2 U
2 U

3.8 U
2 U

3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U

2 U
2 U
2 U
2 U

20 U

SD-01-03-FW

11 UJ
NA

11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
23 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

NA
11 UJ

NA
11 UJ

NA
11 UJ
11 UJ

NA
11 UJ
11 UJ

NA

380 U
65 J

380 U
120 J
250 J
210 J
170 J
120 J
210 J
380 U
380 U

74 J
290 J
380 U
380 U
380 U
380 U
550 J

54 J
120 J
380 U
380 U
500 J
580 J

3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U

2 U
2 U
2 U

38 U
38 U
38 U

2 U
2 U

3.8 U
2 U

3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U
3.8 U

2 U
2 U
2 U
2 U

20 U

SD-01-04-FW j SD-OI-05-FW

13 UJ
NA

13 UJ
13 UJ
20 J

120 UJ
13 UJ
13 UJ

NA
13 UJ

NA
49 UJ

NA
13 UJ
13 UJ

NA
13 UJ
13 UJ

NA

420 U
420 U
420 U

27 J
90 J
89 J
90 J

420 U
94 J

420 U
420 U
420 U
130 J
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
240 J
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
200 J
250 J

4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
42 U
42 U
42 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
4.2 U
2.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
22 U

12 UJ
NA

12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ

120 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ

NA
52 UJ

NA
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA

400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
4OO U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U

4 U
4 U
4 U
2 U
2 U
2 U

40 U
40 U
40 U

2 U
2 U
4 U
2 U
4 U
4 U
4 U
4 U
4 U
2 U
2 U
2 V
2 U

20 U

SD-OI-06-FW

26 UJ
NA
26 UJ
26 UJ
26 UJ
57 UJ
26 UJ
26 UJ

NA
26 UJ

NA
26 UJ

NA
26 UJ
26 UJ

NA
26 UJ
26 UJ

NA

870 UJ
870 UJ
870 UJ
150 J
650 J
850 J

1100 J
1000 J
840 J
870 UJ
870 UJ
870 UJ

1100 J
870 UJ
870 UJ
870 UJ
870 UJ

1500 J
870 UJ
880 J
870 UJ
870 UJ
590 J

1400 J

43 U
43 U
43 U
22 U
22 U
22 U

430 U
430 U
430 U

22 U
22 U
43 U
22 U
43 U
43 U
43 U
43 U
43 U
22 U
22 U
22 U
22 U

220 U

SD-01-06-ME

197 UJ
NA
197 UJ
NA
NA
NA
26 UJ

NA
62 J
26 UJ

NA
197 UJ
197 UJ
197 UJ
NA
197 UJ
37 J

197 UJ
66 UJ

20 J
33 J
33 J
92

1000
930

1400
480
730
NA
NA
NA
880
120
NA
NA
NA

2100
89

580
24 J

NA
840

1900

16 J
24

2.5 J
0.16 U
0.16 U
9.3 J
46 J
3.1 U
47

0.16 U
0.19 J
0.5 J

0.16 U
0.41
0.67 J

1.2 J
3.4 J

0.31 U
0.16 U
6.4 J

0.16 U
0.16 U

1.6 U

SD-01-07-FW

14 UJ
NA

14 UJ
14 UJ
14 UJ
24 UJ
14 UJ
14 UJ

NA
14 UJ

NA
14 UJ

NA
14 UJ
14 UJ

NA
14 UJ
14 UJ

NA

480 U
480 U
480 U
480 V
100 J
130 J
150 J
140 J
160 J
480 U
480 U
480 U
ISO J
480 U
480 U
480 U
480 U
210 J
480 U
130 J
480 U
480 U

74 J
260 J

4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
48 U
48 U
48 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
4.8 U
2.5 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2 . 5  I I
25 U

SD-01-07-ME

228 UJ
NA
228 UJ
NA
NA
NA
30 UJ

NA
58 J
30 UJ

NA
228 UJ
228 UJ
228 UJ
NA
228 UJ

76 UJ
228 UJ

76 UJ

20 J
32 J
37 J

100
1100
920

1600
510
690
NA
NA
NA
980
110
NA
NA
NA

2200
89

640
23 J

NA
900

1900

18 J
28
3.2 J

0.21 J
0.17 J

10 J
70 J
3.1 U
69 J

0.16 U
0.16 U
0.61 J
0.16 U
0.66
0.78 J

1.8 J
3.2 J

0.31 U
0.16 U
6.8 J

0.16 U
0.16 U

1.6 U
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (ITIR/KR)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
larium
lerywum

Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
•otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallinm
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Ke.)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
SulfJde
Zinc

TOC/TCO (me/Ke)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-OI-01-FW

2970
0.55 J

3.1
9.5

0.12 U
0.046 U

972
7.2
2.8
6.7

0.52 U
5050

9 J
1310
72.3

0.022 UJ
4.9
380 J

0.68 UJ
0.34 U
59.2 U
0.8 U
9.4

46 1

NA
0.74

2.7 U
8

0.003 U
1.5 U

0.27
70.62 1

36.3

NA
114 U

SD-01-02-FW

3000
0.5 UJ
2.4
8.1

0.075 U
0.045
1040

7.5
2.9
5.8

0.54 U
4960

7.9 J
1620
68.9

0.025 UJ
5.1

396 J
0.62 UJ
0.31 U
53.7 U
0.72 U

7.8
53.9

NA
0.2 U
4.4 U
6.9

0.003 U
4 U

3.3
9.309 J

59.5

NA
2100

SD-OI-03-FW

3750
0.93999 J

5
10.8
0.21 U
0.18
1230

9.3
4.6
8.6

0.47 U
6800
12.2 J

1940
90.9

0.018 U
7.2

436 J
0.43 UJ
0.51
37.4 U
0.54
11.6
82.9

NA
0.14 UJ

9 U
11.8
0.02
24.2 U
0.92

39.162 J
69.7

NA
114 U

SD-01-04-FW

3290
0.48 UJ

3
10.7

0.059 U
0.092
1050

7.1
3.2
8.1

0.49 U
4830
10.4 J

1460
74.9

0.028 U
5.2

449 J
0.59 UJ
0.3 U

51.6 U
0.68999 U

8.5
81.4

NA
0.28 U
14.6 U
33.1
0.14
53.9 U

2.0
27.927 J

104

NA
17000

SD-01-05-FW

3340
0.44 UJ

6.2
12.6

0.08599 U
0.089

840
9.8
3.8
15

0.41 U
7490
39.9 J
1320

103
0.023 U

7
351 J
0.55 UJ
0.28 U
47.8 U
0.64 U
10.1
127

NA
0.21 U
33.7 U

31
0.04

52 U
0.12

526.44 J
118

NA
116 U

SD-OI-O6-FW

19000
2.2 J
171

53.1
1

37.7
3510
95.9
38.9
1250

1.4 U
20000

384 J
3520

327
0.63
24.7
937 J
2.2 UJ
0.7 U

1080
2.9

34.6
7380

NA
33.6
635 J
372

0.01 U
88.4 U
0.5

7094.1 J
6430

NA
65700

SD-01-06-ME

12200 J
1.7 J

78.1
85.8
0.87 J

6.8
5420

148 J
27.9 J
305
NA

31800 J
413 J

3480
479

1
40.4 J
1190 J

5.1 J
0.75 J
583

0.63 UJ
56.4

2080 J

4.494 J
8.96 UJ

3.175 UJ
387.464 J

10.03 U
50.4734 J

0.41
2311.2

1746J5 J

230000 J
NA

SD-01-07-FW

6770
0.53 J
63.3
29.6
0.3 U
3.9

1810
18.3
14.8
155

0.61 U
13200

122 J
2030

123
0.095 U

10.4
1030 J
0.66 UJ
0.33 U
165

1
15.8

1470

NA
3.8

84.2 U
56

0.004 U
5.7 U

0.54
1325.73 J

1440

NA
9100

SD-01-07-ME

13200 J
1.8 J

111
95.1
0.98 J

8.5
7510

192 J
33.1 J
436
NA

32500 J
477 J

3430
595
1.1

41.3 J
1170 J

1.4 J
0.66 J
611

0.43 UJ
55.3

2370 J

8.239 J
10.08 J
5.08 J

441.336 J
10.03 U

13.4987 J
0.4

2564.79
1930.87 J

152000 J
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (UE/KB)
1 , 1 ,1 -Trichloroethane
1 ,1,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2.2-trifliion

1 , 1 -Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
3enzene
Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 4-Dichloroethene
lithylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methytene Chloride
Naphthalene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-IJ-Dichloroethene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCj lue/Ke)
2-Metfaytaaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylenc
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthiacene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fliioranthene
Benzo(gji,i)perylene
Bcnzo(k)fl<ioranlhene
bis(2-EdiyDiexyOphthalate
Butylbenzylphthalafe
Carfoazole
Chrysene
CHbenz(aJi)anthnicene
Dibenzofuran
Diediylphthalate
Di-n-octylphlhalate
Fhioranthenc
Ftuorene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (insTCc)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
Upha-Chlordane
Aroctor 1248
Aroctor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
dclta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan 1
Endosulfan H
Endosulfan sulfatc
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamroa-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
tieptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor

SLMM-08-FW

12 UJ
NA

12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ

NA
14 UJ

NA
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA

390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U

3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U

2 U
2 U
2 U

39 U
39 U
39 U

2 U
2 U

3.9 U
2 U

3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U

2 U
2 U
2 U
2 U

20 U

SD-OI-O9-FW

13 UJ
NA

13 UJ
13 UJ
13 UJ
68 UJ
13 UJ
13 UJ

NA
13 UJ

NA
62 UJ

NA
13 UJ
13 UJ

NA
13 UJ
13 UJ

NA

420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U

4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
42 U
42 U
42 U

2.2 U
2.2 U
4.2 U
2.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
22 U

SD-01-10-FW

14 UJ
NA

14 UJ
14 UJ
14 UJ
62 UJ
14 UJ
14 UJ

NA
14 UJ

NA
51 UJ

NA
14 UJ
14 UJ

NA
14 UJ
14 UJ

NA

480 U
480 U
480 U
480 U
190 J
280 J
350 J
310 J
290 J
480 U
480 U
480 U
340 J
480 U
480 U
480 U
480 U
390 J
480 U
270 J
480 U
480 U
170 J
550 J

4.8 U
7.9 J
4.8 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
48 U
48 U
48 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
4.8 U
2.5 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
4.8 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
25 U

SD-02-01-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
9 J

52 U
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
25 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

410 U
410 U
410 U
75 J

168 J
190 J
180 J
155 J
160 J
410 U
410 U
410 U
275 J
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
315 J
410 U

130.5 J
410 U
410 U
210 J
420 J

3.875 J
10.35 J

4.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
41 U
41 U
41 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
21 U

SD-02-01-ME

77 UJ
NA
77 UJ

NA
NA
NA

10 UJ
NA
26 UJ
10 UJ

NA
77 UJ
77 UJ
77 UJ

NA
77 UJ
26 UJ
77 UJ
26 UJ

12 J
R

22 J
62 J

590
620
720
330
340
NA
NA
NA
660

69 J
NA
NA
NA

1200
44 J

420
13 J

NA
390

1100

20 J
26 J
1.8 J

0.16 UJ
0.16 UJ

11 J
160 J
3.2 U
140

0.16 UJ
1.3 J

0.45 J
0.16 UJ
0.21 J
0.47 J

1.3 J
1.6 J

0.32 UJ
0.16 UJ

8 J
0.16 UJ
0.16 UJ

1.6 UJ

SD-02-02-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
16 U
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U

4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
41 U
41 U
41 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4. U
2. U
2. U
2. U
2. U
21 U

SD-42-02-ME

159 UJ
NA
159 UJ
NA
NA
NA
21 UJ

NA
53 UJ
21 UJ

NA
159 UJ
159 UJ
159 UJ
NA
159 UJ
53 UJ

159 UJ
53 UJ

20 J
30 J
57 J

140
1500
1400
1700
640
710
NA
NA
NA

1400
150
NA
NA
NA

3000
97

860
24 J

NA
970

2500

25 J
30

2.4 J
0.16 U
0.16 U

16
180 J
3.3 U
170

0.16 U
0.16 U
0.47
0.17 U
0.28
0.33 U

1.9
1.9 J

0.33 U
0.16 U

11 J
0.16 U
0.16 U

1.6 U

SD-02-03-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
31 U
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
24 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U

4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
41 U
41 U
41 U

2. U
2. U
4. U
2. U
4. U
4. U
4. U
4. U
4. U
2. VJ
2. U
2. U
2. li
21 i;

SD-03-OI-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
30 U
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
19 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U

3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U

2 U
2 U
2 U

39 U
39 U
39 U

2 U
2 U

3.9 U
2 U

3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U

2 U
2 U
2 U
2 II

20 U
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Mickcl
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM imaTCel
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCO (me/Kc)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-01-08-FW

4040
0.49 UJ

4.2
9.6

0.076 U
0.041 U

493
7

2.8
16.6
0.51 U
5660
14.6 J
1360
60.4

0.015 UJ
6.4

288 J
0.61 UJ

0.3 U
52.7 U
0.71 U

7.3
153

NA
1.8
9.6 U

14.9
0.01

1.8 U
3.8

12.84 J
92.8

NA
830

SD-01-09-FW

3240
0.48 UJ

5.5
8.8

0.078 U
0.25
514
6.9
2.6

28.4
0.72 U

3830
19.1 J
913
48J

0.024 U
4.8

224 J
0.6 UJ
0.3 U

51.6 U
0.68999 U

6.5
158

NA
0.44 U
14.3 U
19.6

0.004 U
2.2 U
3.7

19.26 J
139

NA
2410

SD-01-10-FW

5860
0.63 UJ

14
31

0.13 U
2.8

1160
15

8.5
102

0.54 U
9220
33 5 J

2430
116
0.2
8.1

1160 J
0.79 UJ
0.39 U
68.2 U
0.92 U
16.3

7670

NA
5.8

93.9 U
55.2

0.004 U
4 U

0.71
940.53 J

1340

NA
11000

SD-02-OI-FW

5750
0.325 J

8.95
34.2
0.14 U

.52
1435

18.45
7.3

29.75
0.59 U
8975

365.5 J
2445
116.5
.063
8J5

550.5 J
0.43 UJ
0.22 U
37.4 U

0.469995 J
16.5

245.5

NA
.89

12.3 U
233

0.004 U
2.3 U

16.95
84.744 J

293

NA
6525

SD-02-01-ME

6570 J
1.9 J

56.4
50.6
0.47 J

3.8
2610

103 J
17 J

128
NA

16900 J
225 J

2150
206
0.37
21.5 J
640 J
1.6 J
0.4 J
197

0.53 UJ
32.2
992 J

3.745 U
5.6 U

3.175 UJ
171.976 J

10.03 U
8.2166 J

0.35
1113.87
738.08 J

125000 J
NA

SD-02-02-FW

5170
0.42 UJ

3.6
25.2
0.11 U

0.035 U
1300

7.5
5.2

10.3
0.6 U

8290
5.7 J

2650
92

0.021 U
6.2

862 J
0.53 UJ
0.26 U
45.7 U
0.82
15.3
34.8

NA
0.1 U

14.2 U
7.4

0.003 U
26.6 U
0.69

19.902 J
25.8

NA
9420

SD-02-02-ME

11200 J
2.1 J
105

81.2
0.91 J
16.1

4600
190 J
33 J

381
NA

26000 J
449 J

2510
390
1.1
31 J

784 J
2 J

0.91 J
382

0.48 UJ
46.1
5170 J

3.745 J
16.8 J

3.175 UJ
389.536 J

10.03 U
28.7581 J

0.3
4140.9

2418.53 J

160000 J
NA

SD-02-03-FW

3220
0.68 J

7.6
14

0.067 U
0.23
739
19.8

4
11.7
0.68 U
5200
15.7 J

1560
70.4

0.031 U
6.9

390 J
0.67 UJ
0.33 U
57.7 U
0.78 U

9.7
93.9

NA
0.43 U

85 U
20.1
0.02
38.4 U

0.091
593.85 J

104

NA
2690

SD-03-01-FW

3540
0.41 J

5.4
11.4
0.15 U

0.028 U
1620

9.9
4

7.5
0.64 U
5370
10.1

1720
69.1
0.06 J

5.4
519 J

0.43 U
0.21 U

37 U
0.5 U
9.6

90.6

NA
0.3 U
12 U

17.1
0.02
67.4 U
0.40

117.486 J
90.9

NA
1170
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs(ne/Ke)
,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1 , 1,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2 ,2-trifluor(
I,t-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethene( total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
ienzene
Carbon Disulfide
cis-l,2-Dichloroethcne
ithylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-l^-Dichloroelhenc
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xyfctie, m/p-

SVOCsduz/Ke)
2-Methyhaphthakne
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Denzo(a)antnracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
5enzo(b)fliioranlhene
3enzo(gji,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fhioranlhene
}is(2-Ethyliexyl)phthalate
Bulylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(aji)anthracene
Dibenzonuan
DiethylphthaUte
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fhiorene
lndcno( 1 4,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ket
4,4'-DDD
M'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Mdnn
alpha-BHC
ilpha-Chtordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
t>ela-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan [I
Bndosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor

SD-03-02-FW

24 U
NA
24 U
24 U

70
310 U
24 U
24 U

NA
24 U

NA
24 U

NA
24 U
24 U

NA
24 U
24 U

NA

800 U
800 U
800 U

81 )
320 I
420 !
800 U
350 1
800 U
800 U
800 U
800 U
590 1
800 U
800 U
800 U
800 U
740 I
800 U
330 1
800 U
800 U
370 J
880 J

21
18 1
8 U

4.1 U
4.1 U
52 J
80 U
80 U
80 U

4.1 U
4.1 U

8 U
4.1 U

8 U
8 U
8 U

8.7 J
8 U

4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
41 U

SD-03-02-ME

132 UJ
NA
132 UJ
NA
NA
NA

9 J
NA
28 J
18 UJ

NA
132 UJ
132 UJ
132 UJ
NA
132 UJ
44 UJ

132 UJ
44 UJ

16 J
45 J
39 J

120
1300
1000
1400
570
640
NA
NA
NA

1300
110
NA
NA
NA

2600
150
620

18 J
NA

1000
2600

94
29
5.8 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
U J

160 J
3.2 U
110
1.6 U
2.3 J
3.2 U
1.6 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
9.3 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U

SD-03-03-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
12 U
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
4OO U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U

4 U
4 U
4 U

2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
40 U
40 U
40 U

2.1 U
2.1 U

4 U
2.1 U

4 U
4 U
4 U
4 U
4 U

2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
21 U
21 U

SD-04-O1-FW

15 UJ
NA

15 UJ
15 UJ
15 UJ
64 U
15 UJ
15 UJ

NA
15 UJ

NA
36 UJ

NA
15 UJ
15 UJ

NA
15 UJ
15 UJ

NA

510 U
510 U
510 U
180 J
610 J
6OO J
600 J
460 J
490 J
510 U
510 U
510 U
750 J
150 J
510 U
510 U
510 U

1400 J
510 U
380 J
510 U
510 U
700 J

1400 J

25 U
25 U
25 U
13 U
13 U
13 U

250 U
250 U
250 U

13 U
13 U
25 U
13 U
25 U
25 U
25 U
25 U
25 U
13 U
13 U
13 U
13 U

130 U

SD-04-02-FW

23 UJ
NA
23 UJ
23 UJ
23 UJ
48 U
23 UJ
23 UJ

NA
23 UJ

NA
23 UJ

NA
23 UJ
23 UJ

NA
23 UJ
23 UJ

NA

750 U
140 J
750 U
560 J

2000 J
2000 J
1800 J
1200 J
1900 J
750 U
750 U
130 J

2700 J
490 J
750 U
750 U
750 U

4200 J
180 J

1100 J
750 U
750 U

2100 J
3800 J

37 U
37 U
37 U
19 U
19 U
19 U

370 U
370 U
370 U

19 U
19 U
37 U
19 U
37 U
37 U
37 U
37 U
37 U
19 U
19 U
19 U
19 U

190 U

SD-04-02-ME

180 U
NA
180 U
NA
NA
NA
24 UJ

NA
60 UJ
24 UJ

NA
180 U
180 U
180 U
NA
180 U
60 UJ

180 U
60 UJ

41 J
110 J
170
420

3100
4100
5100
19OO
2100

NA
NA
NA

3700
720
NA
NA
NA

8300
290

2600
56 J

NA
3200
6700

160
91
21 J
1.9 U
1.9 U
21

200 J
2.6 U
94
1.9 U
1.9 U
3.9 U
1.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U

5 J
11 J

3.9 U
1.9 U
16 J

1.9 U
1.9 U
19 U

SD-04-03-FW

26 UJ
NA
26 UJ
26 UJ
82 J

340 UJ
26 UJ
26 UJ

NA
26 UJ

NA
29 UJ

NA
26 UJ
26 UJ

NA
26 UJ
26 UJ

NA

870 UJ
340 J
350 J
960 J

3900 J
4200 J
4800 J
2300 J
3500 J

930 UJ
870 UJ
400 J

5900 J
1100 J
170 J
870 UJ
870 UJ

7100 J
470 J

2100 J
160 J
870 UJ

4600 J
7000 J

140 J
56 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

SD-04-03-ME

221 U
NA
221 U
NA
NA
NA
32 UJ

NA
74 UJ
29 UJ

NA
221 U
221 U
221 U
NA
221 U

74 UJ
221 U

74 UJ

70
170 J
160
640

3200
3500
6000
2100
3800

NA
NA
NA

3800
890
NA
NA
NA

8500
490

2500
96 J

NA
3400
6000

37 J
20 J
4.4 J
0.3 J

0.16 U
29 J
44 J
3.3 U
160

0.16 U
1.3 J

0.73 J
0.16 U
0.49
0.33 J

3.2 J
4.9 J

0.33 U
0.16 V

22 J
0.16 U
0.16 I

1.6 U

SD-O5-OI-FW

12 UJ
NA

12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA

390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
150 J
170 J
390 UJ
120 J
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
220 J
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
340 J
390 UJ
100 J
390 UJ
390 UJ
190 J
310 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

•ammeter

Metals (mK/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
iariiun

Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/K.e.)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOCTTCO (me/Ke)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SEMI3-02-FW SD-03-02-ME SD-03-03-FW

6050
1.3 J

39.6
31.8
0.42
3.3

39OO
79.7
15.9
117
1.5 U

12300
128

1740
294

0.26 J
12.1
630 J

2 U
0.54 U
279
U U

19.9
1330

NA
4.4

62.3 U
117

0.01 U
7.7 U

038
2003.04 J

1500

NA
550OO

6720 1
1.7 J

86.5
84.6
0.59 ;

5.2
4410

200 J
21.4 J
171
NA

21900 J
345 J

1790
503

0.71
26.7 J
604 J
4.2 J

0.69 J
321

0.43 UJ
49.2
1420 J

3.745 U
8.96 UJ

3.175 UJ
350.168 J

10.03 U
57.5162 J

0.32
2824.8
1647.5 J

195000 J
NA

2730
0.55 UJ

7.1
9

0.12 U
0.045 U
1380

9.6
4.1
6.4

0.63 U
4450
17.8

1330
70.6
0.04 UJ
4.9
530 J

0.68 U
0.38 UJ
59.1 U
0.8 U
7.9

60.4

NA
0.24 U

3.7 U
11.8

0.003 U
7.2 U

0.61
55.854 J

65.9

NA
602

SD-04-OI-FW SD-04-02-FW

3190
1 J

16.5
11.6
0.2 U
0.8

1560
27

6.8
54.8
0.67 U
7060
75.7
1200
85.4
0.06 J

5.8
257 UJ
1.2 UJ

0.38 U
103

0.88 U
13.5
415

NA
2.1

54.5 U
167

0.01 U
48 U
OJ

1206.96 J
689

21500
NA

5780
0.93 UJ
37.6
18.6
0.4
6.1

1300
59.5
11.3
204
1.2 U

6650
166

1170
51.9
0.77 J
6.4

369 UJ
1.4 UJ

0.58 U
837
1.4 U

12.3
1930

NA
7.5

200 J
163

0.01 U
101 J

0.32
4076.7 J

2310

54400
NA

SD-04-02-ME SD-04-O3-FW SD-04-03-ME | SD-05-OI-FW

17700 J
11.1 J

1570
77.3

1.7 J
19.1

5900
3000 J
42.7 J
1080

NA
86200 J

425 J
1400
803
13.6
41.2 J
476 J
1.8 J

0.59 J
330

0.44 UJ
63.8

4330 J

6.741 J
8.96 UJ

3.175 UJ
406.112 J

10.03 U
14.0856 J

0.99
754.35
1383.9 J

193000 J
NA

12800
2.6 J

58.7
89.8
0.71

4.1
3730

148
22

208
1.6 U

20400
465

3490
247

0.96 J
17.9
974 J
2.7 U

0.64 U
213
1.6

40.6
1290

NA
6

40.5 U
466

0.01 U
99.3 J
0.55

1383.51 J
1290

93400
NA

11500 J
1.8 J

98.6
175

0.86 J
7.4

6310
240 J

21.6 J
323
NA

31600 J
487 J

3470
1010

1.7
33.6 J
1120 J

2 J
0.91 J
347

0.43 UJ
55.7
1590 J

5.992 J
6.72 UJ

3.175 UJ
331.52 J

10.03 U
19.9546 J

0.91
600.27
995.09 J

255000 J
NA

4770
0.44 J
9.8

21.3
0.18
0.03 U
1440
17.1
5.5

21.7
0.61 U

14200
103

2580
222

0.04 UJ
10.7
755 J

0.46 U
0.23 U
39.5 U
0.85
13.7
118

NA
0.28 J
11.9 U
36.3
0.01 U

2.2 U
5.5

7.704 J
74.6

3840
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCS(UB/KE)
1,1,1-Trichtoroethane
1,1,2-Trichloro-l ,2,2-trifluon
I.l-Dichloroe thane
1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
lenzene

Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Uhylbenzene

Methyl Acetate
Mcthylcnc Chloride
•laphthakne
"etrachloroethenc
Toluene

trans- I ,2-Dichloroethene
frichtoroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCs (uiz/Ks)
2-Methytaaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthnicene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo<b)nuoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-Ethylhexy!)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalale
Carbazolc
Chrysenc
!)tbeoz(aji)ai]thracene
Dtbenzoruran
Diethylphthalatc
Di-a-octylphthalate
7luoranthene
Fhiorene
ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
4-nitrosodiphenylamine
'henanthrcne
*yrene

PCB/Pesticides (ua/Ka)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AMrin
alpha-BHC
llpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aioclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
txta-BHC
dclta-BHC
>ieldrin
Endosulfan 1
^ndosuUan 11
^ndosulran sulfate
iindrin
Undrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
garonu-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Hcptachlor Epoxide
dethoxychlor

SD-05-02-FW | SD-05-03-FW SD-05-03-ME | SD-06-01-FW

12 UJ
NA

12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA
12 UJ
12 UJ

NA

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
130 J
130 J
130 J
410 U
120 J
410 U
410 U
410 U
160 J
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
260 J
410 U
64 J

410 U
410 U
110 J
250 J

21 U
21 U
21 U
11 U
11 U
11 U

210 U
210 U
210 U

11 U
11 U
21 U
11 U
21 U
21 U
21 U
21 U
21 U
11 U
11 U
11 U
11 U

110 U

20 UJ
NA
20 UJ

9 J
39 J

ISO UJ
20 UJ
20 UJ

NA
20 UJ

NA
20 UJ

NA
20 UJ
20 UJ

NA
20 UJ
20 UJ

NA

650 UJ
100 J
250 J
520 J

2300 J
2500 J
3000 J
1200 J
1900 J
650 UJ
650 UJ
220 J

2900 J
650 UJ
87 J

650 UJ
650 UJ

4400 J
230 J

1200 J
83 J

650 UJ
2200 J
4100 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

28 U
NA
28 U

NA
NA
NA

6 J
NA

7 J
5 J

NA
28 U
17 J
28 U

NA
28 U
6 J

28 U
10 J

55.5 J
102 J
36 J

245
1015
735
735
305

446.75 J
NA
NA
NA
935

112.5
NA
NA
NA

2250
225 J
355

34.5 J
NA

1750 J
2100

180
35.5
9.25 J

1.7 U
1.7 U

13.05 J
120 J
3.3 U

74.5
1.7 U

3.65 J
2.925 J

1.7 U
3.3 U
3.3 U
3.3 U
3.3 U
3J U
1.7 U

11.65 J
1.7 U
1.7 U
17 U

22 U
NA
22 V
22 U

62
280 UJ

22 U
22 U

NA
22 U

NA
33 U

NA
22 U
22 U

NA
22 U
22 U

NA

730 U
730 U
130 J
260 J
790
980
730 U
560 J
730 U

2800 U
730 U

98 J
1200
730 U
730 U
730 U
730 U

1800
no j
500 J
730 U
730 U
830

1600

94 J
91 J
32 J
19 U
19 U
31 J

370 U
370 U
370 U

19 U
19 U
37 U
19 U
37 U
37 U
37 U
37 U
37 U
19 U
19 U
19 U
19 U

190 U

SD-06-02-FW SD-06-03-FW SD-06-03-ME SD-06-03-TR SD-07-01-FW

20 U
NA
20 U
20 U

45
200 UJ

20 U
20 U

NA
20 UJ

NA
20 U

NA
20 UJ
20 UJ

NA
20 U
20 U

NA

650 U
650 U
no J
210 J
640 J
800
960
460 J
690

3000
650 U
650 UJ

1100
650 U
650 U
650 U
650 U

1600 1
650 U
390 J
650 U
650 UJ
660 J

1100

92 J
92 J

R
R
R

32 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

29 U
NA
29 U
29 U

45
170 UJ
29 U
29 U

NA
29 UJ

NA
56 U

NA
29 UJ
29 UJ

NA
29 U
29 U

NA

2900 U
2900 U
2900 U
1300 J
3000
2300 J
2400 J
1700 J
2400 J
3300 U
2900 U
2900 UJ
3800
2900 U
2900 U
2900 U
2900 U

11000
430 J

1400 J
2900 U
2900 U
6300
6100

87 J
100 J
49 U
25 U
25 U
27 J

490 U
490 U
490 U

25 U
25 U
49 U
25 U
49 U
49 U
49 U
49 U
49 U
25 U
25 U
25 U
25 U

250 U

96 U
NA
96 U

NA
NA
NA

17 J
NA
38 J
9 J

NA
96 U
70 J
96 U

NA
96 U
52 J
96 U
25 J

40 J
130 J
120
550

4200 J
5100 J
6100 J
1900 J
1300 J

NA
NA
NA

6900 J
720 J
NA
NA
NA

9900
400

2400 J
53 J

NA
5200
7500

79
71
15 J

1.6 U
1.6 U
80

120 J
3.2 U
82
1.6 U
25 J
5 J

1.6 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
17 J

3.2 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
48 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U

26 U
26 U
R

NA
R

190 U
R
R
R
R

35 J
29 UJ

NA
R
R
R
R
R
R

630 U
630 U
630 U
64 J

310 J
370 J
610 J
150 J
160 J
430 J
630 U
630 U
450 J
630 U
630 U
630 U
630 U
780
630 U
150 J
630 U
630 U
340 J
600 J

2.2
2.6
1.3 U

0.63 U
0.63 U
0.63 U

13 U
13 U
13 U

0.63 U
0.63 U

1.3 U
0.63 U

1.3 U
1.3 U
1.3 U
1.3 U
1.3 U

0.63 U
0.63 U
0.63 U
0.63 U

6.3 U

13 U
NA

13 U
13 U

10.25 J
29 UJ
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U

NA
14 U

NA
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U
13 U

NA

430 U
430 U
430 U
131 J
415 J
490 J
555
325 J
480 J
790 U
430 U
251 J
670 J
430 U
430 U
430 U
430 U

1250 J
430 U
290 J
430 U
430 U
400 J
840 J

21 U
21 U
21 U
11 U
11 U

9.25 J
210 U
210 U
210 U

11 U
11 U
21 U
11 U
21 U
21 U
21 U
21 U
21 U
11 U
11 U
11 U
11 U

110 U
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Metals (ms/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
iarium
Jerylh'um
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhaUium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Ke)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
vlercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rocyrco (mo/Ke)
Tola] Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-05-02-FW

6470
1 J

5.1
43.2
0.28

0.043 U
1850

15
7.4

10.9
0.6 U

13400
39.3

4440
952

0.05 UJ
8.6
634 1

0.64 U
0.32 U
55.9 U
0.97
19.4
111

NA
0.21 J
13.3 U
20.8
0.01 U
34.1 U

3.6
12.519 J

84.8

1840
NA

SD-05-03-FW

4470
1.8 J

24.8
24.4
0.3
1.6

1480
149

16
80.3
0.98 U
7990

145
1400

125
1.2 J
6.8
487 UJ
2.1 U

0.54 U
216
1.3 U

12.5
571

NA
4.9
195
334

0.01 UJ
49.8 U
0.56

1527.96 1
1460

56OOO
NA

SCMJ5-03-ME

4580 J
1.37 J
9.85
39.3

0.295 J
.62

1340
68.45 J

5 J
43.15

NA
9060 J
655 J

1845
97.45

.225
11 J

535.5 J
0.53 U

0.455 J
94.15

0.04 UJ
23.55

135 J

3.745 U
5.6 U

15.39875 J
202.02 J

10.03 U
4.6952 J

0.215
642

201.654 J

59100 J
NA

SD-06-OI-FW

5560
1.8 J

25.1
30.2
0.32

1.7
2080

196
9.3
101

1 U
10000

193
1640
428

0.49 J
13.8
699 J
1.4 UJ

0.51 U
684
1.2 U

24.5
420

NA
3.1
158 J
248

0.01 U
120 J

0.23
2125.02 1

606

46700
NA

SD-06-02-FW

4780
1.2 J

21 8
28.9
0.28

1.5
1740

172
6

83.9
2.2

9930
361

1610
296
0.4 J

10.7
551 J

0.92 UJ
0.39 UJ
560

0.89 U
25.9
384

NA
2.9
166 J
455

0.01 U
96.1 J

0.061
8602.8 J

653

41600
NA

SD-06-03-FW

10300
2.8 J

58.1
66.7
0.58

4
4020

442
13.7
198
1.5 U

19700
394

2970
326

0.79 J
21

989 J
2.1 U

0.57 UJ
755
1.2

47.6
1080

NA
5.3
148 J
417

0.01 U
98.8 J

0.054
13321.5 J

1070

69900
NA

SD-O6-03-ME

14300
2.5 J
135
130

1
7.7

5510
403

20.9
389
NA

40600
455

4260
1630

2.6
32.2
1380

3.4 J
0.18 J
617 U

0.77 U
60.2
1630

12 733 J
6.72
5.08

319.088
R

22.8891 J
2.44

174.624
738.08 J

197000 J
NA

SD-06-03-TR

8800
2.7

67.3
82.6

0.6 J
5.5

3600
197

13.7 J
219
NA

20900
354

2930
628

0.69 J
19.5
837 J

0.99 U
0.99 U
214
1.1 U

29.9
971 J

NA
4.8608

155.2829
268.65552

0.1003 J
11.714524

21.8
21.186 J

680.2254 J

NA
100000

SD-07-01-FW

5160
0.935 J
18.35
21.35

.24
.645
1630
67.7

7.7
49.4
0.57 U

9725
80.7

2540
108.55

0.28 J
14.55

702 J
0.52 UJ

0.2 U
30.85 J

.815
17.2

297.5

NA
1.1

25.6 U
74.65
0.004 U

5.6 U
0.22

741.51 J
304

15150
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

VOCS (U6KE)

I,l,l-Trichk>roethane
1 ,1 ,2-Trichloro-l ,2,2-trifluor(
1,1-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroelhene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
benzene
^arboD Disulfide
ris-1 ,2-Dichloroelhene
Erhylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Fetrachloroethene
Toluene
Irans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCs (ne/Ke)
2-Methytaaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Elenzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
E)enzo(gji,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-EthyDiexyl)phthalate
ButylbenzylphUialate
Carbazole
Dhrysene
[)ibeiiz(aji)anthracene
ftbenzofuran
Dietkylphthalatc
Di-n-octylphthalalc
Fhioranthene
Fkiorene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrenc
Naphthalene
^-nitrosodiphenylamine
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (uc/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
dclta-BHC
Dieldrin
EfldosuUan I
BndosuUan 11
^ndosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Eadrifl aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
^eptachtar
•leptachlor Epoxide
vlethoxychlor

SD-07-02-FW

24 U
NA

24 U
24 U
24 U
44 UJ
24 U
24 U

NA
24 U

NA
44 U

NA
24 U
24 U

NA
24 U
24 U

NA

1600 U
200 J

I6OO U
450 J

2200
2300
4400
2000
4800
6000 J

340 J
290 J

3000
400 J

1600 U
1600 U
1600 U
4200
360 J

1700
1600 U
1600 U
2700
7700

42
42
32

4.1 U
2.7 J

39
80 U
80 U
80 U

4.1 U
4.2
39 J
4.1 U
5.2 J

S UJ
8 U

5.8 J
2.3 J
1.4 J

21
0.18 J

3.3 J
6.3 J

SD-07-02-ME

74 UJ
NA
74 UJ

NA
NA
NA
10 UJ

NA
20 J

5 1
NA
74 UJ
74 UJ
74 UJ

NA
74 UJ
16 J
74 UJ
25 UJ

45 J
220 J
140
740

6000
6000
8800 J
3300
4100 J

NA
NA
NA

6600
1200 J
NA
NA
NA

14000
640

4200
61 J

NA
8500
9500

47
19 J
21 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
49 J
37 J

3.3 U
95
1.6 U
1.6 U
4.1 J
1.6 U
3J U
3.3 U
8.6 J
27 J
3.3 U
1.6 U
41
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U

SD-07-03-FW

13 U
NA

13 U
13 U
13 U
21 UJ
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U

NA
30 U

NA
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U
13 U

NA

120 J
320 J

67 J
550

1200
800

1400
270 J

1600
390 J
420 U
90 J

980
82 J

140 J
420 U
420 U

2300
430
220 J

52 J
420 U

1700
1800

23 J
12 J

3.8 J
0.5 J
2.2 U
27 J
42 U
42 U
42 U
1.5 J
4.5 J

0.59 J
2.2 U
5.4 J
4.2 UJ
3.7 J

0.98 J
4.2 U
2.2 U
21 J

0.82 J
2.4 J
22 U

SD-07-04-FW

27 U
NA
27 U
27 U

89
280 UJ
27 U
27 U

NA
27 U

NA
27 UJ

NA
27 U
27 U

NA
27 U
27 U

NA

110 J
240 J
320 J
470 J

2800
3200 J
5800 J
890 UJ

5300 J
6500 J

280 J
290 J

4400
890 UJ
140 J
240 J
890 UJ

6200
330 J
890 UJ
86 J

890 U
2700
4500

64 J
37 J
24 J

4.8 J
0.45 J

43 J
89 U
89 U
89 U

4.6 U
4.6 U
1.8 J
4.6 U
8.9 U
3.9 J
8.9 U
8.9 U
8.9 U
4.6 UJ
53 J

4.6 UJ
4.6 U
46 UJ

SD-07-05-FW

R
NA

R
R

47 J
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
340 J

R
950 J

6400 J
6300 J

12000 J
2300 J

14000 J
13000 J

620 J
580 J

9800 J
480 J

R
R

430 J
15000 J

530 J
2600 J

NA
R

4900 J
12000 J

48 J
55 J
41 J

R
2.5 J
45 J

R
R
R

3.9 J
1.8 J
5.7 J

R
3.8 J
2.1 J

R
R
R
R

36 J
0.29 J

3.7 J
R

SD-07-05-ME

79 UJ
NA

79 UJ
NA
NA
NA

11 UJ
NA

18 J
11 UJ

NA
79 UJ
79 UJ
79 UJ

NA
79 UJ
24 J
79 UJ
26 UJ

44 J
170 J
130
880

5200
5700
7800 J
3400
1800 J

NA
NA
NA

6000
1400 J

NA
NA
NA

14000
500

4200
57 J

NA
4800
9800

39 J
41

18 J
1.6 U
1.6 U

64
29 J

3.2 U
74
1.6 U
24 J

3.2 U
1.6 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
17 J

3.2 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
38 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U

SD-07-06-FW

26 U
NA
26 U
26 U
26 U

140 UJ
26 U
26 U

NA
26 U

NA
180 U
NA
26 U
26 U

NA
26 U
26 U

NA

1700 U
270 J
210 J
890 J

5300
4600
9400
1600 J

10000
8300

480 J
640 J

6800
330 J
190 J

1700 U
290 J

12000
390 J

1800
1700 U
1700 U
5400
9000 J

34
32
11

5
4.4 U

32
85 U
85 U
85 U
5.4

0.33 J
7 J

4.4 U
2.2 J
8.5 UJ
8.5 U
1.9 J
8.5 U
1.4 J

26
1.6 J
1.9 J
8.8 J

SD-07-O7-FW

28 U
NA

28 U
28 U
28 U

100 UJ
28 U
28 U

NA
28 U

NA
150 U
NA
28 U
28 U

NA
28 U
28 U

NA

920 U
110 J
920 U
270 J

2400
2000
4300
780 J

4700
3500

160 J
210 J

3000
160 J
920 U
920 U
140 J

5300
160 J
900 J
920 U
920 U

1300
4100

18
20
15

2.8 J
0.31 J

19
91 U
91 U
91 U
6.6
8.8

2 J
4.7 U
1.3 J
9.1 UJ
0.6 J

0.94 J
9.1 U
4.7 U

14
0.77 J

1.6 J
47 U

SD-07-08-FW

16 U
NA

16 U
16 U
16 U
62 UJ
16 U
16 U

NA
16 U

NA
57 U

NA
16 U
16 U

NA
16 U
16 U

NA

540 U
540 U
96 J

170 J
790
890

1900
580

1900
1200 J
540 UJ

83 J
1100

120 J
540 U
540 U
540 U

1000
100 J
500 J
540 U
540 U
800

1700 J

32
19

9.1
0.24 J
0.46 J

11
54 U
54 U
54 U

4.1
1.2 J

0.94 J
2.8 U
2.2 J
5.4 UJ
5.4 U
2.4 J
2.7 J
2.8 U
9.6
2.8 UJ

045 J
28 U
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Metals (raE/Kcl
\himinum
Antimony
Arsenic
)arium
terylbum
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nrckel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fballium
Vanadium
£inc

AVS-SEM (ms/Ke)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rcxyrco (IDC/KE)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-07-02-FW

5670
2.1 J

34.6
42.9
0.32 U

1.8
1910

116
6.7
115
IJ U

11500
257

1790
192
2.2 J

12.2
610 UJ

2 UJ
0.67 U
115 U
1.6 U

23.2
558

NA
6 J

212
652

0.0 1 U
38.7 1
0.56

1630.68 J
1400

93000
NA

SD-07-02-ME | SD-07-03-FW

13200
2.6 J
I I I
110

0.95
6.3

5310
291
19.2
306
NA

33800
382

4180
517
2.3

35.2
1310

2.2 J
0.86 J
416 U
0.81 U
56.7
1500

14.231 J
5.6 U

12.065
302.512

R
27.5843 J

0.84
654.84
995.09 J

194000 J
NA

5610 J
0.72
10.3 J
21.8
0.23
0.46 U
2370
31.9 J
6.1

23.4 J
0.72 U
9490 J
41.2

2550 J
134 J

0.11 UJ
8.2

574 J
0.49 U
0.24 U
52.2 UJ
0.98
19.5
106 J

NA
0.42 UJ

18
56.6

0.003 U
2.9 U

0.18
391.62 J

111

13800
NA

SD-07-04-FW

10700
1.2 J

75.5
87J

0.68999
5

4260
207 J
16.4
209
1.2 U

22300
480

3690
595 J

0.93999 J
28.3
1100

1.9
1.1

342
1.5

44.8
1200

NA
5.1
175 J
433 J

0.01 U
82.9 U
0.27

2840.85
1220 J

83600
NA

SD-07-05-FW ( SD-07-05-ME | SD-O7-06-FW L SD-O7-O7-FW ] SD-07-08-FW

9880 J
2.3

61.5 J
73.4
0.56

5.7 U
3950

164 J
13.4
162 J
1.8

20900 J
271

3480 J
397 J

0.91 J
22.2
1210 J

1.6 U
0.79 U
257 U
2.8

39.1
1070 J

NA
8 J

262
496
0.01 U
89.2 J

0.083
13482 J

1740

88700
NA

14700
2.8 J

98.3
118

1
5.8

6630
277

21.5
304
NA

35400
406

5330
495

2
37.5
1620

2.2 J
0.91 J
519 U

0.44 U
62.6
1450

7.49 J
5.6

3.175 U
292.152

R
17.607 J

OJ8
1592.16
1126.89 J

210000 J
NA

11100 J
2.6

84.1 J
83.1
0.66

6.1 U
4420

209 J
15.6
204 J
1.4

26800 J
329

3730 J
516 J

0.36 J
26.9
1180 J

3.2 U
0.77 U
342 U
3.5

46.2
1310 J

NA
5

173
375
0.01 U
50.6 J
4.0

208.65 J
1330

70100
NA

5510 J
1.9

27.1 J
32.4

0.3 U
2 UJ

2650
79.5 J

8
69.7 J

1.1 U
11800 J

116
2500 J

148 J
0.61 J
13.8
862 J
1.9 UJ

0.59 U
193 U
1.6

21.4
455 J

NA
1.8 U

44.9
153

0.01 U
68.1 J
0.11

3020.61 J
520

52700
NA

10700 J
1.9
30 J

48.5
0.38

2.2 U
2650

174 J
13.8
104 J

0.54 U
19500 J

167
5860 J

201 J
0.99 J
24.4
1900 J

0.7 UJ
0.34 U
185 U
2.1

37.8
506 J

NA
1.6 U

78.7
174

0.004 U
12.7 J
0.19

1653.15 J
482

25500
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

VOCs (UB/KE)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1 ,2-Trichtoro-1 ,2,2-tri (luon
, 1 -Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichk>roethene(totaJ)
2-Butanone
Acetone
benzene
Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
ithyRxnzcne
Methyl Acetate
^lethylene Chloride
Naphthalene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
tnns-1,2-Dichloroetlieiie
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xytene, m/p-

SVOCs(uBrtCe)
2-Methytaaphthalene
Acenaphthenc
Acenaphlhylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyreiie
3enzoO>)flaonuithene
B«nzo(g4i,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
>is(2-EthyDiexyl)phthalate
datylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibeoz(a,h)anthracene
[Hbenzofnran
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Ftuorene
!ndeno(l ,2 J-cd)pyrcne
Naphthalene
M-nitrosodiphenylamine
fhenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pcsticides (ug/Kc)
4,4'-DDD
4,4-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chtordane
AJOC tor 1248
Aroclorl2S4
Aroctor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Bndosulran 1
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Bndrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rieptachlor
rieptachlor Epoxide
vlethoxychlor

SD-07-09-FW

28 U
NA
28 U
28 U
28 U
87 UJ
28 U
28 U

NA
28 U

NA
52 U

NA
28 U
28 U

NA
28 U
28 U

NA

2700 U
390 J

2700 U
1100 J
6700
5600

II 000
1900 J

12000
7800
430 J
680 J

8700
440 J

2700 U
2700 U
2700 U

15000
600 J

1900 J
2700 U
2700 U
6200

11000

33
31
45

5.7
U J

29
92 U
92 U
92 U
5.6
4.7 U
2.5 J
4.7 U
8.4 J
9.2 UJ
1.6 I
4.9 J
1.8 J
4.7 U

20
4.7 UJ
2.4 J
47 U

SD-07-10-FW

26 U
NA

26 U
26 U
26 U
68 UJ
26 U
26 U

NA
26 U

NA
53 U

NA
26 U
26 U

NA
26 U
26 U

NA

130 J
130 J
480 J
370 J

2900
2700
5200
910

5800
2100

870 U
270 J

3900
180 J
% J

870 U
870 U

5600
280 J
710 J
130 J
870 U

2400
5100

76
69
47

4.5 U
4.5 U

14
87 U
87 U
87 U
2.5 J
4.5 U
8.7 U
4.5 U
8.7 UJ
8.7 UJ
4.2 J
8.7 UJ
8.7 U
4.5 U
8.8

0.26 J
1 J

12 J

SD-07-10-ME

101 UJ
NA
101 UJ
NA
NA
NA

13 UJ
NA
24 J
13 UJ

NA
101 UJ
101 UJ
101 UJ
NA
101 UJ
35 J

101 UJ
34 UJ

59 J
230 J
140
890

9600
10000
16000 J
5300
2300 J

NA
NA
NA

10000
2000

NA
NA
NA

23000
550

6900
72 J

NA
12000
15000

36
33
14 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
80
67 J
3.2 U
50
1.6 U
1.6 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
16 J

3.2 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
45 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U

SD-08-01-FW

13 U
NA

13 U
13 U
13 U
24 UJ
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U

NA
39 U

NA
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U
13 U

NA

420 U
420 U

81 J
56 J

290 J
450
950
280 J
960

84 J
420 UJ
420 U
450
60 J

420 U
420 U
420 U
520

50 J
280 J

54 J
58 J

280 J
640 J

9.8
3.5 J

3 J
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
41 U
41 U
41 U

2.1 U
2.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U

0.29 J
4.1 UJ
4.1 U
4.1 UJ
4.1 U
2.1 U

0.25 J
2.1 UJ

0.63 J
21 U

SD-08-02-FW

15 U
NA

15 U
15 U
15 U
19 UJ
15 U
15 U

NA
15 U

NA
29 U

NA
15 U
15 U

NA
15 U
15 U

NA

490 U
490 U
120 J
120 J
680
940

1900
700

2000
150 J
490 UJ
110 J

1000
160 J
56 J

490 U
490 U

1400
100 J
680
200 J
490 U
610

2000

6.7
4.1 J

0.87 J
2.5 U

0.26 J
2.5 U
49 U
49 U
49 U
2.5 U
2.5 U

0.19 J
2.5 U
1.1 J
4.9 UJ
2.3 J

0.47 J
2.9 J
2.5 U
0.7 J

0.13 J
1.1 J
25 U

SD-08-03-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
12 UJ
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
22 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

400 U
400 U
400 U
120 J
480
490

1000
260 J

1100
260 J
400 UJ
63 J

580
60 J

400 U
400 U
400 U
770

68 J
240 J

41 J
400 U
540
810 J

3.3 J
4.2 J

R
R
R

1.5 J
R
R
R
R

0.32 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

1.4 J
R

0.45 J
R

SD-09-OI-FW

16 U
NA

16 U
16 U
16 U
17 UJ
16 U
16 U

NA
16 U

NA
23 U

NA
16 U
16 U

NA
16 U
16 U

NA

520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
120 J
68 J

220 J
520 U
200 J
95 1

520 U
520 U
120 J
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
250 J
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
120 J
230 J

19
14

3.7 J
0.26 J

2.7 U
0.84 J

52 U
52 U
52 U

0.29 J
2.7 U
4.3 J
2.7 U
5.2 U
5.2 U

0.22 J
5.2 U
5.2 U
2.7 U

0.84 J
0.31 J

2.7 U
27 U

SD-09-02-FW

16 U
NA

16 U
16 U
16 U
16 UJ
16 U
16 U

NA
16 U

NA
24 U

NA
16 U
16 U

NA
16 U
16 U

NA

520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
42 J

520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U
520 U

52 J

28
27

6.4
2 J

0.11 J
2.7 U
52 U
52 U
52 U

2.7 U
2.7 U

7
0.11 J

5.2 U
5.2 U
5.2 U
0.9 J
5.2 U
2.7 U
0.3 J

0.067 J
2.7 U
27 U

SD-09-03-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
12 UJ
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
15 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
130 J
100 J
200 J

44 J
150 J
64 J

410 U
410 U
120 J
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
210 J
45 J
62 J

410 U
410 U
140 J
210 J

17
9.8
2.5 J

0.25 J
2.1 U

0.39 J
41 U
41 U
41 U

O.I J
2.1 U
2.6 J
2.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U

0.21 J
4.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U

0.23 J
2.1 UJ
2 1 U
21 U
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (me/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium

Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rnalh'um
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/TCe)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEMMVS Ratio
SulBde
Zinc

TOOTCO (maflCri
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-07-09-FW

4890 J
1.4

32.7 J
36.9
0.29 U

2.5 U
2220
91.5 J

7.9
84.9 J

1.2 U
11000 J

144
1620 J
207 J
0.77 J
11.8
609 J

0.99 U
0.49 U
215 U
1.5

22.1
535 J

NA
3.9 U

84.9
280

0.01 U
16.8 I
0.6

930.9 J
944

82700
NA

SD-07-10-FW

22600 J
3.1
129 J
107
1.3

10.3
6080

442 J
32.6
380 J
1.4 U

27700 J
474

4770 J
468 J
5.7 J

27.1
1240 J

2.1 U
0.52 U
4O4 U
3.8

79.2
2490 J

NA
0.37 UJ
74.6
35.5
0.01 U
156 J

0.079
2686.77 J

171

99000
NA

SD-07-10-ME

12500
2.4 J

87.4
89.8
0.86
4.5

5840
238
18.2
261
NA

29100
326

4420
397
1.6

31.5
1320

2.4 J
0.78 J
483 U

0.76 U
54.6
1190

12.733 J
7.84

3.175 U
346.024

R
14.6725 J

2.53
167.562
738.08 J

218000 J
NA

SD-08-01-FW

4590 ]
0.75
10.8 J
15.7
0.19 U
0.6 U

1630
17.8 J
5.2

28.3 J
0.6 U

7110 S
20

1730 J
99.5 J
0.11 J

7
469 J
0.77 UJ
0.32 U
80.2 U

1.5
11.6
171 J

NA
3.8
128
294

0.004 U
14 J

3.5
158.574 J

899

117 U
NA

SD-08-02-FW

5950 J
1.6

28.9 J
21.2
0.32

1.8 U
2330

119 J
10.6
133 J

0.61 U
23200 J

70.7
2110 J
228 J

1 )
20.2
464 J

0.67 UJ
0.27 U
116 U
1.7

17.5
539 J

NA
0.79 U
62.9
48.2
0.01

6.2 J
3.1

92.769 J
508

17900
NA

SD-08-03-FW

5830 J
0.74
16.5 J
19.8
0.25

1.3 U
1910
26.4 J

6.1
59.7 J
0.61 U
94OO J
38.8

2180 J
155 J

0.26 J
9.4

476 J
0.9 UJ

0.32 U
157 U
1.1

15.6
340 J

NA
1.6 U

117
65.9
0.02
36.9 J

2.4
145.734 J

539

7560
NA

SD-09-OI-FW

4020 J
1

36.6 J
15.2
0.22

1.5 U
1420
91.8 J

5.2
102 J

0.55 U
6360 J
86.8
1310 J

141 J
0.19 J

5.7
506 J
0.6 U
0.3 U
119 U
1.1
9.3 '
236 J

NA
0.9 U

49.2
36.8
0.01
45.8 J

1.9
82.818 J

212

NA
4230

SD-O9-02-FW

3840 J
0.99
48.5 J
25.5
0.26 U
0.81 U
2590
27.7 J

6
21 J

0.78 U
8730 J
14.1

1450 J
66.6 J
0.21 J

6.2
509 J
2.6 U

0.43 U
172 U

1 U
11.3
62.4 J

NA
0.13 UJ
19.2
17.8

0.004 U
6.4 J
2.0

20.223 J
49.9

NA
46200

SD-09-03-FW

5470 J
0.93999

22.2 J
19.5
0.24
0.76 UJ
1430
43.9 J
6.6

46.1 J
0.59 U

10200 J
24

2400 J
153 J

0.37 J
8.1

814 J
0.68 UJ
0.32 U
137 U
1.2

16.3
103 J

NA
0.23 UJ
39.1
21.8

0.003 U
26.3 J
0.13

561.75 J
71.1

NA
7320
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs tue/Ke.)
,1,1-Trichloroethane

1 , 1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2_2-trifliion
,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroelhene<total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
benzene

Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
ithylbenzenc
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Felrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Trichlorocthene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCs (ua/Ke)
2-Mettylnaphthalene
Accnaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
$enzo(a)anthracene
taizo(a)pyrene
5enzo(b)fltioranthene

Benzo(g4i.i)perylene
3enzo(k)ihioraDthene
bis(2-EthylhexyI)phthalate
Bulylbenzylphthalate
Carbazok
Chrysene
Dibenz(aJi)aQthjaceiie
3ibenzofuran
Dielhylphthalate
!)i-o-octylphthalate
Flnoranthene
Huorene
lndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrcne
Naphthalene
'J-nitrosodiphenylamine
lienanthrene
*yrene

PCB/Pcstiddes (ue/Ke>
4,4'-DDD
M'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
llpha-Chtordane
Aroctor 1248
Aroctor 1254
Aroc tor 1260
beta-BHC
della-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulran I
Endosulran 11
Endosulran sulfate
iuidrin
indrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindanc)
gamma-ChlordaDe
-Icptachlor
-leptachlor Epoxidc
vlethoxychlor

SD-09-04-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
21 UJ
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U

0.46 J
0.089 J

0.29 J
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
41 U
41 U
41 U
2.1 U
2.1 U

0.41 J
2.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
4.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 UJ
2.1 U
21 U

SD-09-05-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
16 UJ
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
17 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ

80 J
70 J

170 J
390 UJ
130 J
93 J

390 UJ
390 UJ

94 J
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
220 J
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
390 UJ
100 J
160 J

5.4
1.6 J
1.6 J

0.49 J
2 U

0.46 J
39 U
39 U
39 U

2 U
2 U

0.4 J
2 U

0.34 J
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U

2 U
0.28 J
0.34 J

2 U
20 U

SD-09-06-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
14 UJ
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
15 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

220 J
520
82 J

930
1000
1100
2300
290 J

2100
110 J
400 U
480

1400
80 J

500
400 U
400 U

1800
810
370 J
250 J
400 U

1900
2200

2.3 J
1.1 J
1.4 J

0.28 J
2.1 U

0.28 J
40 U
40 U
40 U

0.23 J
2.1 U
1.8 J
2.1 U

0.24 J
4 U

0.11 J
4 U
4 U

2.1 U
0.15 J
0.27 J

2.1 U
21 U

SD-09-07-FW

14 U
NA

14 U
14 U
14 U
14 UJ
14 U
14 U

NA
14 U

NA
15 U

NA
14 U
14 U

NA
14 U
14 U

NA

470 U
470 U
470 U
470 U
130 J
110 J
270 J
470 U
260 J
390 J
470 UJ
470 U
120 J
470 U
470 U
470 U
470 U
260 J
470 U
470 U
470 U
470 U
140 J
230 J

83
19
19

0.39 J
0.46 J

1.9 J
47 U
47 U
47 U

0.92 J
0.08 J
6.2

0.51 J
4.7 U
4.7 U
1.4 J
4.7 U
4.7 U
2.4 U
2.4

0.25 J
2.4 U
24 U

SD-09-08-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
12 UJ
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
14 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U

40 J
45 J
76 J

390 U
69 J
70 J

390 U
390 U

48 J
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U

87 J
390 U

21 J
390 U
390 U

64 J
83 J

1.8 J
3.9 U
1.1 J

0.19 J
2 U

0.48 J
39 U
39 U
39 U

0.17 J
2 U

I.I J
2 U

3.9 U
3.9 U

0.11 J
3.9 U
3.9 U

2 U
2 U
2 UJ
2 V

20 U

SD-09-09-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
12 UJ
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
20 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
100 J
85 J

160 J
390 U
140 J
390 U
390 U
390 U
100 J
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
210 J
390 U
47 J

390 U
390 U

69 J
220 J

0.93 J
0.3 J

0.69 J
0.12 J

2 U
2 U

39 U
39 U
39 U

2 U
2 U

0.59 J
2 U

3.9 U
3.9 U
O.I J
3.9 U
3.9 U

2 U
2 U
2 UJ
2 U
2 U

S[M)9-IO-FW

13 U
NA

13 U
13 U
13 UJ
19 UJ
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U

NA
14 UJ

NA
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U
13 U

NA

440 U
440 U
440 U
440 U

57 J
47 J

100 J
440 U
100 J
66 J

440 U
440 U

52 J
440 U
440 U
440 U
440 U
100 J
440 U
440 U
440 U
440 U

62 J
120 J

4.4 U
1 J

3.1 J
2.3 U
2.3 U

0.55 J
44 U
44 U
44 U
2.3 U

0.85 J
0.83 J

2.3 U
4.4 U
4.4 U
4.4 U
4.4 U
4.4 U
2.3 U

0.36 J
2.3 U
2.3 U
23 V

SD-10-01-FW

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

350 J
R

350 J
610 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

230 J
R
R

NA
560 J

R
355 J

140 J
125 J
2.6 J

R
R

13.5 J
R
R
R
R
R

5.1 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

18.5 J
R
R
R

SD-IO-01-ME

312 U
NA
312 U
NA
NA
NA
42 UJ

NA
64 J
42 UJ

NA
312 U
312 U
312 U
NA
312 U
104 UJ
312 U
104 UJ

33 J
29 J
20 J

96.5 J
580
620
965 J
365
450 J
NA
NA
NA
650
125
NA
NA
NA

1950 J
115 J
405

71 J
NA
690 J

1650 J

179 J
160 J
3.5 J
18 J
1.7 U

29.5 J
560 J
3.3 U

320 J
1.7 U
1.7 U
14 J
1.7 U
3.3 U
3.3 U
5.8 J

11.7 J
3.3 U
1.7 U

20.5 J
1.7 U

1.575 J
17 U
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Metals (ms/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
)arium
Jeryllium

Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhalbum
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Ke.)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOCTCO (OIS/K.B)
Foul Combustible Organic*
Total Organic Carbon

SD-09-04-FW SD-09-05-FW | SD-09-06-FW | SD-09-O7-FW | SD-09-08-FW | SD-09-09-FW | SD-09-10-FW | SD-10-01-FW | SD-10-01-ME

2330 J
0.57 U
18.1 J

6
0.081 U

0.67 U
569
9.3 J
4.4
4.2 J

0.53 U
4910 J

2.4
1080 J
64.8 J
0.06 UJ

5.9
300 J

0.72 U
0.36 U
73.1 UJ
0.84 U

6.5
57.1 J

NA
0.34 UJ
47.5
27.1

0.003 U
6 J

0.80
95J37 J

90.7

NA
121 U

3670 J
0.64
19.7 J
13.7
0.14 U
0.5 UJ
848

44.3 J
4.3

50.5 J
0.55 U
6950 J
16.7

1690 J
75.6 J
0.53 J

5.9
507 J

0.45 U
0.22 U

81 U
0.68

9
126 J

NA
0.28 UJ
25.6
13.4
0.01
3.3 U

0.11
516.81 J

82

NA
114 U

4790 J
0.74
27.7 J
15.1
0.2

0.78 UJ
1440

47 J
6.2

45.4 J
0.49 U

11700 J
23

2170 J
88 J

0.28 J
10.5
672 J

0.45 U
0.22 U
105 U

0.83
11.9
115 J

NA
0.17 UJ
40.7
23.5
0.01
2.7 J

0.23
293.394 J

84.8

NA
1050

2760 J
0.9

26.4 J
8.8

0.23
0.9 U

1110
75.4 J

2.7
73.5 J
0.52 U
6030 J
37.2
922 J
43.2 J
0.68 J
6.3

236 J
0.61 UJ
0.22 U
105 U

0.52 U
7

141 J

NA
1.3 U

117
59.8
0.02
30.9 J
4.3

43.656 J
205

NA
10900

7270 J
1.3

26.3 J
14

0.22
1 UJ

1880
52.8 J

6
64.1 J
0.56 U

13900 J
32.4

4560 J
138 J

0.24 J
11.3
553 J

0.64 U
0.32 U
131 U
1.4

19.3
142 J

NA
0.21 UJ
48.5
26.6

0.003 U
84.9 J

4.4
24.717 J

69

NA
117 U

4870
0.51 U
26.8 J
18.3
0.14
0.19
1610 J
22.1 J
4.7

23.5
R

9810
21.9 J
2420
238 J

0.049 U
12.5
532

0.63 U
0.32 U
54.9 U
0.74 U
10.1
103 J

NA
0.23 UJ
29.3
11.4
0.03

2.8 U
0

1.605 U
72.4

117 U
NA

3450
1.1

40.4 J
73.9
0.14

1.2 J
1280 J
32.1 J
13.3
36.8

R
30600

43.6 J
1700
2640 J

0.054 U
7.7

428
0.62
0.3 U
74 UJ
2.4

12.7
479 J

NA
0.36 J
53.4
55.7

0.003 U
120
91

2.568
269

3860
NA

24700 J
4.65 J
410 J

71.55 J
1.6 J

21.15 J
11250 J

1530 J
21.35 J
1650 J

R
31300 J

484 J
1745 J
611 J

6.75 J
38.7 J
546 J

6.65 J
R

889 J
R

56.55 J
2295 J

NA
26.85 J

573
694

0.02 U
113 U

0.345
6853.35

3645

229500
NA

29250
13.95 J
692.5
112.6
2.05
18.7

9770
3435
40.3

2315
NA

51650
881

2270
665
19.9

45.75
737
9.3 J

0.395 J
589 J
1.7 U

76.95
4020

88.382 J
12.88

3.96875 J
363.636 J

R
34.33365 J

0.415
2072.055
1617.845 J

465000 J
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs flic/Re)
1 , 1 , 1 -Trichtoroethane
1 ,1 ,2-Trichloro-l ,2,2-trifluon
,1-Dichloroethane

l,2-Dichlorocthenc(lolaI)
2-Butanone
Acetone
Benzene
^arhon Disulfide
cis-l,2-Dichk>roethene
irhylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methykme Chloride
Naphthalene
Tetrachloroelhene
Toluene
Irans-l^-Dichloroethene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCs («K/Ke>
2-Me<hybaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anlhracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,hj)peiyleiie
9enzo(k)fluoranlhene
;is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalafe
Butylbeazylphthalate
Carbazole
Chiysene
[Hbenz(aji)antiiracene
Oibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Oi-n-octylphthalate
rhioranthene
Fhiorene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-«i)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pcsticides (ue/Ke)
4,4-DDD
M'-DDE
4,4-DDT
Aldrin
iIpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1243
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
deha-BHC
DieMrin
^ndosulfan 1
Endosulran II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Undane)
gamma-Chlordane
leptachlor
^eptachlor Kpoxije
Welhoxychlor

SD-IO-02-FW

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

550 J
R

550 J
730 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

410 J
R
R

NA
450 J

R
570 J

100 J
29 J

2.3 J
R
R

7.2 J
R
R
R
R
R

2.7 1
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

7.4 )
R
R
R

SD-IO-02-ME

278 U
NA
278 U
NA
NA
NA
21 J

NA
93 UJ
37 UJ

NA
278 U
278 U
278 U
NA
278 U

50 J
278 U
93 UJ

10 U
R

13 J
49 J

210
250
290 J
200
220 J
NA
NA
NA
380
69

NA
NA
NA
570

72 J
190
26 J

NA
210
470

17
5.1

0.35 U
0.17 U
0.17 U

1.5 J
47 J
3.5 U
44

0.17 U
0.17 U
0.35 U
0.17 U
0.35 U
0.35 U
0.61 J

1.7 J
0.35 U
0.17 U
0.25 J
0.17 U
0.54 J

1.7 U

SD-IO-02-TR

35 U
35 U
35 U

NA
35 U

250 U
35 U
29 J
35 U
35 UJ
35 U
35 U

NA
35 UJ
35 UJ
35 U
35 U
35 U
35 UJ

540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 UJ
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U

4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
42 U
42 U
42 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
4.2 U
2.1 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 UJ
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
21 U

SD-IO-03-FW

20 U
NA
20 U
20 U
20 UJ
98 UJ
20 U
20 U

NA
20 U

NA
21 UJ

NA
20 U
20 U

NA
20 U
20 U

NA

660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
120 J
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
660 U
85 J

660 U
660 U
660 U
400 J
660 U
99 J

6.6 U
0.85 J
0.93 J

3.4 U
3.4 U

0.92 J
66 U
66 U
66 U

3.4 U
0.14 J
0.55 J

3.4 U
6.6 U
6.6 U
6.6 U
6.6 U
6.6 U
3.4 U

0.43 J
3.4 U
3.4 U
34 U

SD-ll-OI-FW

27 U
NA
27 U
27 U

120 J
430 UJ

27 U
27 U

NA
27 U

NA
27 UJ

NA
27 U
27 U

NA
27 U
27 U

NA

890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
120 J
890 U
110 J
140 J
890 UJ
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
890 U
410 J
890 U
100 J

8.9 U
2.7 J

0.66 J
4.6 U
4.6 U
4.6 U
89 U
89 U
17 J

4.6 U
4.6 U
8.9 U
4.6 U
8.9 U
8.9 U
8.9 U
8.9 U
8.9 U
4.6 U

0.34 J
4.6 UJ
4.6 U
46 U

SD-11-OI-ME

171 U
NA
171 U
NA
NA
NA
23 UJ

NA
170 J
23 UJ

NA
171 U
171 U
171 U
NA
387
103 UJ
255 J

57 UJ

16 J
R

9 J
54 J

410
520
780
300
720
NA
NA
NA
670

99
NA
NA
NA

1000
57 J

360
32 J

NA
260
950

45 J
15 J

1.9 J
0.16 UJ
0.16 UJ

8.1 J
180 J
3.3 U

230
0.16 UJ
0.16 UJ

1.4 J
0.44 J
0.51 J
0.72 J
0.69 J

1.7 J
0.33 UJ
0.16 UJ

5.6 J
0.16 UJ
016 UJ

1.6 UJ

SD-11-02-FW

R
NA

R
R

200 J
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R

310 J
220 J
870 J
260 J
840 J

8100 J
R
R

400 J
R
R
R
R

710 J
R

270 J
NA
540 J
230 J
640 J

R
8.3 J
1.4 J

R
R

2.7 J
R
R

61 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

2.7 J
R
R
R

SD-11-O3-FW

28 U
NA
28 U
28 U
28 UJ

260 UJ
28 U
28 U

NA
28 U

NA
42 UJ

NA
28 U
28 U

NA
28 U
28 U

NA

910 U
910 U
910 U
910 U
120 J
910 U
350 J
910 U
330 J
450 j
910 UJ
910 U
180 J
910 U
910 U
910 U
910 U
300 J
910 U
910 U
910 U
910 U
120 J
230 J

9.2 U
0.76 J

0.5 J
0.59 J

4.7 U
0.62 J

92 U
92 U
92 U

4.7 U
4.7 U
9.2 U
4.7 U
9.2 U
9.2 U
9.2 U
9.2 U
9.2 U
4.7 U

0.51 J
4.7 UJ
4.7 T
47 U

SD-12-01-FW

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R

270 J
300 J
790 J

R
800 J
660 J

R
R

450 J
R
R
R
R

800 J
R

160 J
NA

R
240 J
770 J

R
1.7 J

0.53 J
R
R

1.6 J
R
R
R

1.7 J
R

1.3 J
R

0.69 J
R

1.8 J
R
R
R

1.4 J
R
R
R
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (mc/Kc)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ion
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Phalliurn
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Ke)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Viercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

FOC/TCO (mB/Ke)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-10-02-FW

29300 J
12.3 J
833 J

41.4 J
1.7 J
8.6 J

10 100 J
670 J
14.2 I

2080 J
R

27000 J
646 I

1490 J
388 J

11.7 J
20 J

361 J
8.8 J

R
738 J

R
44.8 1

1410 J

NA
11.4 I

1150
906

0.02 U
193 U
0.6

2799.12
1950

262000
NA

SD-10-02-ME

24400
13.9 J
875

53.4
1.7

12.4
8590
934
16.5

1870
NA

319OO
559

1500
409

24.2
18.4
345 U

11.5
0.57 J
642 U
1.3 U

47.8
1570

339.297 J
5.6 U

38.735
387.464 J

R
13.4987 J

2.38
165.315
630.0O4 J

463000 J
NA

SD-10-02-TR

28600
39.7

2180
102
1.7 J

13.9
10400

1570
28.6 J

2030
NA

46700
837

1880
727

0.19 J
26.2
533 J
1.9 J

1 U
1300

1.1 U
68.6

2420 J

NA
10.0688

938.1363
566.25688

1.2036 3
14.156028

7.1
191.637 J

1616.3806 J

NA
680000

SD-10-03-FW

7690
3.1
187 J

32.4
0.48

5.9
5800 J

114 J
11.2
298

0.91 U
10800

130 J
2140
389 J

0.54
13.3
256
2.7

0.57 U
282
1.3 U

21.4
1430 J

NA
8.3

244
139

0.01 U
109
1.9

763.98
2570

97300
NA

SD-11-01-FW

14800
8.4

874 J
30.5

1.1
8.7

2680 J
791 J
14.5
619
1.1 U

49900
175 J
844
139 J
4.5

11.2
337
4.4

0.63 U
430
1.5 U

29.1
2850 J

NA
29.6
324
150 J

0.02 UJ
26.5 U

1.9
3165.06

11800

36700
NA

SD-11-01-ME

12600 J
1.5 UJ

121
149

0.97 J
9.5

5800
303 J

25.3 J
402
NA

31700 J
606 J

2980
728
1.9

32.8 J
956 J
2.5 J

0.92 J
421

0.44 UJ
58.8
2260 J

223.202 J
11.2 UJ

92.075 J
267.288 J

10.03 U
25.8236 J

1.34
503.97

1173.02 J

387000 J
NA

SD-11-02-FW

5090
1.2

268 J
24.6
0.38

3.4
1870 ;
9OO J
8.1
283

0.97 U
23800

US J
561
221 J
3.7
9.3
233
3.1

0.63 U
211
1.5 U

16.3
830 J

NA
20.9 J

1270
660

0.02 U
68.9 U
0.13

26964
5800

499OO
NA

SD-1 1-03-FW

10200
2.7

473 J
62.9
0.52

3.3
5700 J

317 J
19.8
172

2 U
35800

100 J
1590
1630 J

1.1
139
526
2.4

0.85 U
486

2 U
23.2
1350 J

NA
1.7

74.8
59 J

0.01 UJ
10.8 U
0.99

468.66 J
849

121000
NA

SD-12-01-FW

10300 J
R

101 J
42 J

R
1.8 J

5900 J
151 J

26.1 J
76.6 J

R
19000 J

44.9 J
1550 J
385 J

0.74 J
12.6 J
344 J
3.9 J

R
436 J

R
24.7 J
2240 J

NA
3.2

73.5 J
53.3 J
0.01 U
78.3 U
0.58

2654.67
3050 J

173000
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (uE/Ke)
I,l,l-Trichk>roethane
1,1,2-Trichloro-l ,2,2-trifluon
1,1-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
Benzene
Carbon Disulfidc
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Terrachloroethene
Toluene

lrans-l,2-DichloToeUiene
Trick loroethene

Vinyl Chloride
Xylcne, m/p-

SVOCs (UE/KS)
2-Methytaaphthakne
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)ailthracene
ienzo(a)pyrene
Benzo{b)fhioranthene
BenzofgJuJperylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthcne
Hs(2-ElhylhexyI)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
^arbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(aji)anthracene
!)ibenzoniran
)iethylph(halate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Huoranthene
Huorene
ndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
•4-aitrosodiphenylamine
*henanthrene
Gyrene

PCB/Pesticides (us/Kel
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
iIpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
EndosuUan 11
EndosuUan sutfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
4eptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor

SD-12-01-ME

309 U
NA
309 U
NA
NA
NA
41 UJ

NA
417 J
41 UJ

NA
309 U
309 U
309 U
NA
309 U
53 J

309 U
103 UJ

13 J
R

19 J
69 J

560 J
1000 J
1500 J
640 J
720 J
NA
NA
NA
850 J
320 J
NA
NA
NA

1200 J
47 J

740 J
26 J

NA
570 J

1000 J

17
4

1.3 J
0.17 U
0.17 U

2.4 J
28 J
3.3 U
58

0.17 U
0.17 U
0.78 J
0.17 U
OJ3 U
0.33 U

1.4 J
1.8 J

OJ3 U
0.23 J

1.7 J
0.17 U
0.46 J

1.7 U

SD-12-02-FW

R
NA

R
R

87 J
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R

160 J
160 J
350 J

R
350 J
350 J

R
R

200 J
R
R
R
R

390 J
R
R

NA
R
R

420 J

R
0.52 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R

0.71 J
R

0.42 J
R
R
R

0.21 J
R
R
R

0.34 J
R
R
R

SD-12-03-FW

22 U
NA

22 U
22 U
22 U
56 UJ
22 U
22 U

NA
22 U

NA
22 UJ

NA
22 U
22 U

NA
22 U
22 U

NA

730 U
730 U
730 U
730 U
140 J
160 J
410 J
730 U
390 J
500 J
730 U
730 U
180 J
730 U
730 U
730 U
730 U
260 J
730 U

79 J
730 U
100 J
730 U
220 J

2.4 J
4.4 J
7.3 U

0.51 J
3.8 U
1.8 J
73 U
73 U
73 U
3.8 U
3.8 U
1.5 J

0.62 J
7.3 U
7.3 U
2.6 J

1 J
7.3 U
3.8 U
1.7 J
3.8 U
3.8 U
38 U

SD-12-03-ME

124 U
NA
124 U
NA
NA
NA

9 J
NA
25 J
16 UJ

NA
124 U
124 U
124 U
NA
124 U
41 UJ

124 U
41 UJ

25 J
R

23 J
79

420
440
780 J
290
440 J
NA
NA
NA
610
150
NA
NA
NA
750
78 J

330
120 J
NA
460
650

1.9
0.9 J
1.1 J

0.16 U
0.16 U

1.1 J
15 J

3.2 U
18

0.16 U
0.16 U
0.32 U
0.16 U
OJ2 U
0.32 U
0.77 J
0.87 J
0.32 U
0.34 J
0.73 J
0.16 U
0.27 J

1.6 U

SD-12-03-TR

89 UJ
R
R

NA
R

370 J
R
R
R
R
R

89 U
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
290 J
520 J
960
280 J
360 J
260 J
390 U
390 U
510
390 U
390 U
390 U
390 U
730
390 U
260 J
390 U
390 U
230 J
670

3.1 U
1.3 J
3.1 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
31 U
31 U
31 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
3.1 U
1.6 U
3. U
3. U
3. U
3. U
3. U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U

SD-13-O1-FW

R
NA

R
R

190 J
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R

680
710

1700
370

1600
1000 J

R
R

1000 J
330 J

R
R
R

1800 J
R

760 J
NA

R
650 J

1300 J

23 1
2.5 J

0.45 J
0.47 J
0.32 J
3.2 J

R
R
R

1.5 J
R

2.2 J
R
R
R

0.2 J
R
R
R

1 J
R
R
R

SD-13-01-ME

104 UJ
NA
104 UJ
NA
NA
NA

8 J
NA
35 UJ
9 J

NA
104 UJ
104 UJ
108 UJ
NA
104 UJ
35 UJ

104 UJ
35 UJ

73
89 J
31 J

300
1700
1700
19OO J
820
850 J
NA
NA
NA

1700
220
NA
NA
NA

5200
220

1000
67 J

NA
2700
4000

18 J
17 J
4 J

0.16 UJ
0.16 UJ

17 J
25 J
3.1 U
79

0.16 UJ
0.16 UJ

1.4 J
0.16 UJ
0.39 J
0.38 J

9.6 J
2.2 J

0.31 UJ
0.16 UJ

16 J
0.16 UJ

0.4 J
1.6 UJ

SD-13-OI-TR

59 J
22 U
22 U

NA
22 U

4300 J
22 U
22 U
22 U
22 UJ
22 U
22 U

NA
22 UJ
22 UJ
22 U
22 U
22 U
22 UJ

280 U
280 U
280 U
280 U
110 J
150 J
270 J
280 U
280 UJ
140 J
280 U
280 U
150 J
280 U
280 U
280 U
280 U
230 J
280 U
280 U
280 U
280 U
280 L1

230 J

4.4
2.9
2.2 U
1.1 U
1.1 U
1.1 U
22 U
45
22 U
1.1 U
1.1 U
2.2 U
1.1 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 U
2.2 UJ
1.1 U
1.1 U
I.I U
I . I U
11 U

SD-13-02-FW

R
NA

R
R

160 J
630 J

R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R

510 J
700 J

1400 J
260 J

1300 J
1100 J

R
R

850 J
R
R
R
R

1200 J
R

590 J
NA

R
450 J

1000 J

8 J
1.6 J
1.2 J
1.4 J

0.91 J
8.8 J

R
R
R

2.1 J
R

4.3 J
R

4.7 J
R

0.28 J
2.6 J

R
R

3.3 J
R
R
R
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Metals (me/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
lahurn
Jciyllium
Cadmium

Cakium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ton
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
FhiUium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Kei
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCO (me/Ke>
Foal Combustible Organic;
Total Organic Carbon

SD-I2-01-ME

26000
68 }

3230
78.8

2
11.7

8920
2120
36.2

2080
NA

90200
1240
1860
776
27.5
28.3
795
18.3
0.54 )
708 U
1.2 U
107

2640

254.66 1
5.6 U

80.645
319.088

R
15.2594 I

0.45
1149.18

856.7 1

912000 1
NA

SD-12-02-FW

4560
0.95 UJ
38.4
19.6
0.49 U
U

3590
42.1 1

11
40.5

1.2 U
7530
16.8
610
195 J

0.15 J
5.4
160
U

0.59 U
200
1.4 U

10.8
1390

NA
2.5

54.7 J
33.1 J
0.01 U
162 U

0.52
2320.83

2410 J

105000
NA

SD-I2-03-FW

6820
22.4 J
1540
27.1
0.55
4.2 J

2230
522 J
15.8
398
1.1 U

53900
192
715
249 J
4.6 J

11.7
267
7.6

0.47 U
141
1.4

30.6
1370

NA
3.3

269 J
185 J

0.0 1 U
77.7 U
0.25

2924.31
1150 J

42200
NA

SD-12-03-ME

27500
117 J

4550
52.5

1.7
11.4

7160
726

38.1
1980

NA
107000

1220
1480
586

44.8
20.5
450 U
30.3

1.2 J
493 U
1.5 U

127
4760

223.951 J
8.96

39.37
675.472

R
16.4332 )

1.51
372.36
876.47 J

431000 J
NA

SD-12-03-TR

16500
19.2
958
121
1.3 J

13.5
5340
1310
37.9 J
718
NA

94600
459

3070
1180
0.17 U
28.1
837 J

1 U
1.8

793 J
1.1 UJ

60.6 J
2680 1

NA
77.728

331.2795
238.13496

0.16048 J
12.9118

1.14
773.289

1439.42784

NA
150000 J

SD-I3-01-FW

30200 J
61 J

4210 J
78.8 J

1.6 J
13.8 J

12700 J
525 J

19 J
2340 J

R
54700 J

1270 J
2310 J
921 J
19.5 J
22.8 J
640 J

26.3 J
2 J

1080 J
3.7 J
108 J

2660 J

NA
12.1 J

2270 J
1590 J
0.01 U
221 U

0.79
2821.59 J

1700 J

234000
NA

SD-13-01-ME

6430 J
1.7 J

15.9
63.8
0.45 J

3.1
3020
61.2 J

7.2 J
113
NA

12800 J
340 J

1930
123

0.25 J
15.9 J
715 J

0.53 J
0.21 J
622

0.43 UJ
27.4
445 J

3.745 U
5.6 U

3.175 UJ
242.424 J

10.03 U
8.8035 1

1.48125
154.08

381.561 J

232000 J
NA

SD- 13-01 -TR

17000
6.6
353
128
1.2 J
7.8

6190
494

21.6 J
474
NA

50900
756

4440
607

0.48 J
27.9
1370 J

1 U
1 U

570
1.1 U
61

1420 J

NA
5.0512

253.9873
467.46392

0.54162 J
14.208849

27.7
21.828 J

803.75292 J

NA
300000

SD-I3-02-FW

34400 J
43.5 J
2480 J
85.3 J

2 J
10.5 J

17000 J
725 J
15.4 J

2030 J
R

54100 J
911 J

1970 J
1050 J

7 J
19 J

477 J
23 J

2 UJ
1270 J

R
78.1 J

2250 J

NA
2 J

567 J
746 J

0.02 U
48.4 U
0_J3

2821.59 J
1060 J

3850OO
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

VOCs (ue/Ke)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1 ,1 ,2-Tricbloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluon
,1-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichk>rocthene{ total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
ienzene
Carbon Disutfide
cis-1 ,2-Dichk)roethene
Uhytbenzene

Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
retrachloroerhene
rohiene
lrans-l,2-Dichlocoethene
rrichloroelhene
Vinyl Chloride
<y\enc, m/p-

SVOCs fus/Ka)
2-Methylnapathalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)antliracene
Benzo(a)pyiene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(gJi,i)pCTylene
3enzo(k)lluoranthcne
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Caibazole
Chrysene
)ibeoz(aji)anthracene
)ibenzofuran
Diethylphlhalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
^hioranthene
Fkiorcnc
lndtJlo(l^,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
^-nitrosodjphenylamine
Phenanthrene
'yrene

PCB/Pestkides (uu'Re)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4-DDT
Aldrin
iIpha-BHC
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
dcha-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulran I
EndosuUan II
Endosulfan sulfate
^ndrin
ifldrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
Heplachlor Epoxidc
^ethoxychtor

SD-13-03-FW

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R

1200 J
1300 J
3600 J

340 J
3400 J
5100 J
230 J
170 J

1300 J
R
R
R
R

2400 J
R

760 J
NA

R
770 J

1800 J

12 J
13 1

2.9 J
1.6 J
1.7 J
27 J

R
R

310 J
3.1 J

R
R
R
R
R
R

10 J
R
R

18 J
R
R
R

SD-I3-03-ME

97 UJ
NA
97 UJ

NA
NA
NA

7 J
NA
23 J
13 UJ

NA
97 UJ
97 UJ
97 UJ

NA
97 UJ
37 J
97 UJ
32 UJ

23 J
22 J
26 J
99

750
890

1100 J
540
570 J
NA
NA
NA

1100
180
NA
NA
NA

2300
67 I

610
40 J

NA
960

1700

310
130
12 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
93

170 J
3.3 U

250
1.6 U
15 J
11 J
1.6 U
3.3 U
3.3 U
3J U
7.5 J
3.3 U
1.6 U

650 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U

SD-14-01-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U

140 J
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ

660 J
11OO J
2100 UJ
920 J

2100 UJ
1100 J
730 J

2100 UJ
2100 UJ
1200 J
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
24OO J
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2600 J
1800 J

9.7 J
8.2 1
21 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

4.1 J
210 UJ
210 UJ
210 UJ

11 UJ
11 UJ
21 UJ
8 J

2.6 J
21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

110 UJ

SD-14-02-FW

12 U
NA

12 U
12 U
12 U
12 U
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA
12 U
12 U

NA

2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
700 J

2100 UJ
1300 J
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ

910 J
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2200 J
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ
2100 UJ

810 J
1200 J

21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ

3.3 J
210 UJ
210 UJ
210 UJ

U UJ
11 UJ
21 UJ

8.2 J
21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
21 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
11 UJ
I I  U J

110 UJ

SD-14-03-FW

14 U
NA

14 U
14 U
14 U
58 J
14 U
14 U

NA
14 U

NA
14 U

NA
14 U
3 J

NA
14 U
14 U

NA

2300 UJ
2300 UJ
2300 UJ
2300 UJ
1100 J
890 J

2100 J
2300 UJ
2300 UJ
1100 J
2300 UJ
2300 UJ
1400 J
23OO UJ
2300 UJ
2300 UJ
2300 UJ
2800 J
2300 UJ
2300 UJ
2300 UJ
2300 UJ
1100 J
2000 J

23 UJ
23 UJ
23 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
5 J

230 UJ
230 UJ
230 UJ

12 UJ
12 UJ
20 J
18 J
23 UJ
23 UJ
23 UJ
23 UJ
23 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ
12 UJ

120 UJ

SD-I5-01-FW

R
NA

R
29 J

R
210 J

R
18 J

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

89 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

SD-15-0 1 -ME

190 UJ
NA
190 UJ
NA
NA
NA
25 UJ

NA
187 J
25 UJ

NA
190 UJ
190 UJ
190 UJ
NA
190 UJ
206 J
190 UJ
63 UJ

10 J
R

7 J
50 J

200
180 J
440 J
ISO J
270 J
NA
NA
NA
410
60 J

NA
NA
NA
990
69 J

170 3
15 J

NA
400
590

6.9 J
3.8 J
1.8 J

0.17 UJ
0.17 UJ

6 J
43 J
3.3 U
83

0.17 UJ
0.17 UJ
0.57 J
0.45 J
0.33 UJ
0.33 UJ
0.48 J

2 J
0.33 UJ
0.17 UJ
0.98 J
0.17 UJ
0.17 J

1.7 UJ

SD-15-02-FW

R
NA

R
24 J

R
290 J

R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
26 J

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

6 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

SD-I5-03-FW

R
NA

R
29 J

R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
41 J

R
NA
48 J

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

15 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Metals (m&'Kc)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Jerylliutn
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Ton
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
3otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhaUium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Ke)
Arsenic
!Zadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

TOC/rCO (mc/KE)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-I3-03-FW

27000 J
R

356 J
155 J
1.5 J

10.6 J
5890 J

710 J
40.7 J
685 J

R
54600 J

1180 J
7610 J
953 J
3.3 J

53.4 J
2030 J

5.9 J
1.4 J

710 J
3.2 J
120 J

2670 J

NA
2 J

341 J
911 j
0.55 J
37.4 U

58
12.84 J

892 J

229000
NA

SD-I3-03-ME

14800 I
4.2 ;
186
107
1.1 J
3.8

6950
562 J
9.7 J
450
NA

20200 I
771 J

2370
330
14.3 J
19.4 J
741 J
3.1 J

0.32 J
798
0.43 UJ

54
641 J

37.45 J
5.6 U

37.465 J
578.088 J

10.03 U
12.3249 J

2.26
121.659
326.864 J

118000 J
NA

SD-14-01-FW SD-14-02-FW | SD-14-03-FW | SD-15-01-FW SD-I5-01-ME | SD-15-02-FW | SD-15-03-FW

4030
0.99 J
49.1
15.9
0.21
0.4

1760
216

5
60.1
0.51 U

19400 J
130 J

1750
141 J

0.16 J
10.4
586
0.73 J
0.26 U
57.2
0.81
13.3
220

NA
0.82 J
36.1 J
57.5 J

0.003 U
46.3 U
0.18

770.4
224 J

11000
NA

3830
0.89 J
61.1
13.4
0.19 U
0.53
1020
53.1 J

2.9
64.9
0.62 U
9030
34.5
1270
84.9 J

1.4 J
5.4

455
0.61 U

0.3 U
75.6
0.71 U

8.9
170

NA
0.51 J
99.3 J
38.1 J
0.02 J
94.5 J

2.8
73.83

205 J

4480
NA

3200
0.85 J
73.4
18.4
0.2 U

1
1320

43 J
4.4
46

0.61 U
13600

40.5
1200

172 J
0.2 J
6.2
485

0.61
0.26 U
74.4
0.61 U
12.2
273

NA
0.88 J
37.5 J
47.6 J

0.004 U
4.9 U
2.9

211.86
1190 J

12300
NA

4810 J
4 J

193 J
52.8 J

R
37.4 J

15000 J
147 J

14.1 J
181 J

R
22200 J

55.4 J
1280 J
1400 J
0.68 J

9.6 J
259 J

R
R

859 J
R

14.2 J
3350 J

NA
33.9 J
138 U
34 U

0.02 U
32.1 U
0.38

3434.7 J
2670 J

432000
NA

6100 J
3.9 J
184

65.6
0.76 J
17.7

13400
537 J

23.1 J
306
NA

16000 J
157 J

1300
956
1.3 J

18.9 J
243 J
1.2 UJ

0.29 J
642
2.4 J

22.4
2490 J

35.203 J
22.4 J

3.175 UJ
167.832 J

10.03 U
30.5188 J

0.88
1004.73
1719.99 1

702000 J
NA

6670 J
6 J

185 J
62.5 J

R
23.3 J

15700 J
229 J
17.9 J
453 J

R
18500 J

104 J
1650 J
959 J

0.71 J
17.5 J
390 J
8.6 J

R
811 J

R
22.9 J
2660 J

NA
23.7 J
380 J

71.3 J
0.02 U
169 U

0.88
1351.41

2000 J

381000
NA

6260 J
R

104 J
48.9 J

1.1 J
34.1 J

13200 J
158 J

16.1 J
469 J

R
11800 J

84.7 J
1140 J
1130 J

R
20.5 J
282 J
6.5 J

R
962 J

R
19.3 J

1990 J

NA
59.9 J
346 J

65.3 J
0.02 U
340 U

3
471.87

2510 J

450000
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (UK/KB)
. , 1 ,1 -Trichloroethane
1 ,1 .2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluor<

1 , 1 -Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloroelhcne(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
benzene
Carbon Disulfjdc
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Hethylene Chloride
Naphthalene
retracHloroethene
Toluene
trans-1 ,2-Dichk>roethene
Frichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xytene, m/p-

SVOCs (UK/KB)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthcne
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fhioranthene
Benzo(gjh,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fhioranthene
bis(2-EthyDiexyl)phthalatc
Butybenzylphthalate
Carbazole
CJuysene
Dibenz(aji)anlhracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fhiorene
Endcno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Phenanlhrene
Pyrcne

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AHrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Bndosulfan sulfate
Bndiin
Bndrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
ganuna-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordanc
Heptachlor
Fleplachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor

SD-I6-01-FW | SD-I6-02-FW SD-I6-03-FW | SD-18-OI-FW | SD-18-02-FW

26 U
NA
26 U
26 U
26 U
26 U
26 U
26 U

NA
26 U

NA
26 UJ

NA
26 U
26 U

NA
26 U
26 U

NA

840 U
840 U
840 U
840 U
840 U
840 U
840 U
840 U
840 U
840 U
130 J
840 U
840 U
840 U
840 U
840 U
840 UJ
88 J

840 U
840 U
840 U
840 U
840 U
110 J

11
2.9 J
1.8 J
4.3 U
4.3 U

0.67 I
84 U
84 U
84 U

4.3 U
4.3 U

1 J
4.3 U
8.4 U
8.4 U
8.4 U
8.4 U
8.4 U
4.3 U

0.72 J
4.3 UJ
4.3 U
43 U

13 U
NA

13 U
13 U
13 UJ
25 UJ
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U

NA
13 UJ

NA
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U
13 U

NA

420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U

73 J
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U

13
3.6 J
6.8
2.1 U
2.1 U

0.45 J
42 U
42 U
42 U
2.1 U

0.29 J
0.49 J

2.1 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.1 U

0.47 J
2.1 U
2.1 U
21 U

13 U
NA

13 U
13 U
13 UJ
24 UJ
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U

NA
13 UJ

NA
13 U
13 U

NA
13 U
13 U

NA

420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U

45 J
420 U

45 J
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U

50 J
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U
420 U

61 J

4.2 U
0.32 J
0.32 J

2.2 U
2.2 U
4.2 U
42 U
42 U
42 U
2.2 U
2.2 U

0.32 J
2.2 U
42 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.2 U

0.12 J
2.2 U
2.2 U
22 U

18 U
NA

3 J
59

18 U
150 UJ

18 U
18 U

NA
18 U

NA
30 UJ

NA
18 U
18 U

NA
18 U
2 J

NA

600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 UJ
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U

6.1 U
0.83 J

6.1 U
3.1 U
3.1 U
6.1 U
61 U
61 U
61 U
3.1 U
3.1 U

OJ4 J
3.1 U
6.1 U
6.1 U

0.087 J
6.1 U
6.1 U
3.1 U

0.17 J
3.1 UJ
3.1 U
31 U

R
NA

R
R
R

310 J
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

SD-18-02-ME | SD-I8-02-TR SD-18-03-FW SD-18-03-ME

178 U
NA
178 U
NA
NA
NA
24 UI

NA
37 J
24 UJ

NA
178 U
178 U
178 U
NA
178 U
59 UJ

178 U
59 UJ

15 1
30 J
16 J

150
1400
1900
2500 J
1400
1200 J

NA
NA
NA

2200
430
NA
NA
NA

4000
110

1400
29 J

NA
1400
3100

23 J
28
12 J

0.16 U
0.16 U

7.7 J
60 J
3.3 U
90

0.16 U
0.16 U
0.33 J
0.16 U
0.33 U
0.33 U

1.3 J
2.4 J

0.33 U
0.16 U

1.9 J
0.16 U
0.16 U

1.6 U

70 UJ
R
R

NA
R

385 J
R
R
R
R
R

56 U
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U

R
180 J
410 U
410 J
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
220 J
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
410 U
200 J

3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
32 U
32 U
32 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
3.2 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U

R
NA

R
R

65 J
230 J

R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R
R

5.1 J
3.9 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

229 U
NA
229 U
NA
NA
NA
31 UJ

NA
76 UJ
31 UJ

NA
229 U
229 U
229 U
NA
229 U

76 UJ
229 U

76 UJ

21 J
29 J
23 J

130
1400
1900 J
2400 J
1600 J
920 J
NA
NA
NA

2000
410 J
NA
NA
NA

3100
94

1500 J
34 J

NA
1200
2600

4.9 J
30
1.7 J

0.17 U
0.17 U

17 J
170 J
3.4 U
190

0.17 U
0.17 U
0.94 J
0.17 U
0.34 U
0.41 J

1.1 J
3.6 J

0.34 U
0.17 U

26 J
0.17 U
0.17 U

1.7 U
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'ammeter

Metals (RIB/KB)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM fme/KBt
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

roc/rco (mB/Kci
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SO- 16-01 -FW

2800
0.56 J
13.6
10.6
0.12 U
0.18
772

20.9 J
2.9

24.8
0.6 U

5110
10.1

1300
93.3 J
0.37 J

4.2
299

0.54 U
0.27 U

92
0.63 U
6.7

78.5

NA
2.5

29.2 1
10.9 J
0.01 U

1.7 U
3.9

13.803
74.9 J

1390
NA

SD-16-02-FW

3690
0.34 U
12.7 J
12.4
0.12
OJ4
1190 J
38.4 J

4
32.5
0.41 U
6850

15.4 J
1870

158 J
0.13
5.7
519

0.43 U
0.21 U
37.3 U
0.5 U

10.3
155 J

NA
0.6

55.2
24.9

0.004 U
4.5 U
4.1

34.026
222

125 U
NA

SD-16-03-FW

2480
0.56 U

6.4 J
21.2

0.016 U
0.1

3680 J
3.3 J
5.2
7.1

0.51 U
4860

1.9 J
931

84 J
0.046 U

1.6
515
0.7 U

0.35 U
60.8 U
0.82 U
4.2

36.4 J

NA
0.22 J
18.7 U
11.6

0.003 U
2.6 U
3.1

20.544
128

3040
NA

SD-I8-01-FW

3970
1.1 J

34.9
12.3
0.44 U

1.9
2960

109 J
3.5
158
1.3 U

4460
55.4
711

93 J
0.68999 J

4.6
197
1.8

0.66 U
290
1.5 U
8.9

420

NA
2J

94.7 J
563 J
0.01 U

95 U
1.2

247.17
469 J

61100
NA

SD-18-02-FW

9650 J
11 J

279 J
24.8 J
0.67 J
13.8 J

8900 J
340 J

14.2 J
1130 J

R
12200 J

429 J
934 J
270 1
5.7 1
13 1

R
R
R

929 I
R

29.1 ;
1240 1

NA
10.9 J
433 J
388 J

0.02 U
115 U

0.52
2009.46 J

1570 J

259000
NA

SD-18-02-ME

20300
8.9 J

1180
143
1.8

15.1
7300
3890
44.3
1010

NA
99600

469
2780
1630

7.5
42.5
894

8 J
0.74 J
648 U

1 U
76

4020

256.907 J
12.32

138.43
352.24

R
27.5843 J

1.4
548.91

1285.05 J

361000 J
NA

SD-18-02-TR

16200
26.9
1490

147
1.4 J
13

7850
2140
37.8 J
854
NA

120000
440

2460
1740
0.35
24.3
694 J

1 U
1 U

592 J
1.1 UJ
56 J

2400 J

NA
7.7952

467.53145
277.04712

1.9057 1
13.762805

6.12
153.438

1411.25352

NA
300000 J

SD-18-03-FW

11200 J
8.3 J

351 J
45.8 J

1.3 J
9.1 J

12700 ;
423 J
16.7 }
787 J

R
18500 J

230 J
1150 J
472 J
1.9 J
16 J

195 J
8.7 J

R
1300 J

R
27.1 J

2040 J

NA
16.1 J
225 J
182 J

0.01 U
76.9 U
0.19

6805.2 J
2290 J

262000
NA

SD-18-03-ME

24100
9.2 J

839
169
2.3
16

6860
4340
54.9
1310

NA
85100

678
2930
1580

5.5
46.7
1050

9 J
0.62 J
551 U
1.9 U

95.9
3600

224.7 J
8.96

260.985
493.136

R
35.8009 J

1.64
510.39

1245.51 J

423000 J
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs fuertCe)
,1 , 1 -Trichloroethane

l,l,2-Trichloro-l,2,2-trifluor<
,1-Dichloroelhanc

1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
benzene
Carbon DisuUide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
*laphthalene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
nns-l^-Dichloroethciie
Frichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCs <\K/K.e.)
2-Methybiaphlhalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthykne
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthen e
Benzo(gji.i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis<2-EthylhexyI)pnthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chiysene
L>ibenz(a4i)anthracene
Dibenzoniran
Diethylphlhalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
rluoranthene
rhiorene
lndeno(143<d)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-iutrosodiphenylamine
Phenanthrene
Pyrcnc

PCB/Pesticides (iie/Ke^
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosullan I
^ndosulfan II
^ndosulfan sulfatc
Endrin
Bndrin aldehyde
Sndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
-leptachlor
kptachlor Epoxide
vfethoxychlor

SD-19-01-FW

R
NA

R
16 J

290 J
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R

245 J
295 J
935 J

R
910 J
570 J

R
R

365 J
R
R
R
R

510 J
R

1801
NA

R
R

415 J

7.5 J
11 J

1.95 J
0.67 J

R
4.65 J

R
R
R

2.35 J
R

4.85 J
1.065 J

R
R

5.05 J
1.6 J

R
R

4.8 J
R
R
R

SD- 19-01-ME

237 UJ
NA
237 UJ
NA
NA
NA

32 UJ
NA
82 J
32 UJ

NA
237 UJ
237 UJ
237 UJ
NA
237 UJ

42 J
237 UJ

79 UJ

R
R
R

18 J
130 J
160 J
290 J
120 J
200 J
NA
NA
NA
230 J
46 J

NA
NA
NA
410 J

14 J
140 J

12 1
NA
160 J
340 J

9
3.2

0.33 U
0.16 U
0.16 U
0.98 J

35 J
3.3 U
11

0.16 U
0.16 U

2.5 J
0.44 J
0.33 U
0.33 U
0.92 J
0.33 U
0.33 U
0.16 U
0.59 J
0.16 U
0.16 U

1.6 U

SD-19-01-TR

51 UJ
R
R

NA
R

310 J
R
R
R
R
R

51 U
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
210 J
410
400 U
400 J
400 U
400 U
400 U
210 J
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
280 J
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
400 U
270 J

3.1 U
1.6 J
3.1 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
31 U
31 U
31 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
3.1 U
1.6 U
3. U
3. U
3. U
3. U
3. U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
1.6 U
16 U

SD-I9-02-FW

R
NA

R
18 J

160 J
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R
R

2.5 J
4.5 J
3.4 J

R
0.47 J

2.1 J
R
R
R

2.2 J
R

1.8 J
0.72 J

R
R

1.4 J
R
R
R

2.7 J
R
R
R

SD-19-03-FW

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R

200 J
270 J
700 J

R
680 J
290 J

R
R

300 J
R
R
R
R

420 J
R
R

NA
R
R

340 J

11 J
20 J
2.1 J

R
R

4.6 J
R
R
R
R
R

3.8 J
R
R
R

3.5 J
2.4 J

R
R

4.6 J
R
R
R

SD-20-01-FW

R
NA

R
15 J

107.5 J
590 1

R
19 1

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

915 J
R
R

2050 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

770 J
R
R

NA
R
R
R

14 J
13 J

R
R
R

14.5 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

11.9 J
R
R
R

SD-20-OI-ME

343 U
NA
343 U
NA
NA
NA
46 UJ

NA
562 J
46 UJ

NA
343 U
343 U
790 U
NA
343 U

2025 J
343 U
114 UJ

13 J
R

6 J
26 J

210
290 J
330
210 J
370
NA
NA
NA
400

97 J
NA
NA
NA
720

36 J
210 J

14 J
NA
240
540 J

8.4 J
4.4
4.6 J

R
0.16 U

12 J
28 J

3.1 U
79

0.16 U
0.16 U

0.7 J
0.16 U
0.3 1 U
0.31 U
0.97 J

1.3 J
0.31 U
0.16 U

6.8 J
R

0.49 J
1.6 U

SD-20-02-FW

R
NA

R
R
R

94 J
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R

1100 J
1200 J
3700 J

R
R

5900 J
R
R

I4OO J
R
R
R
R

3000 J
R

830 J
NA

R
890 J

2500 J

32 J
32 J

R
R
R

42 J
R
R
R
R
R
R

38 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

SD-20-03-FW

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R

1000 J
730 J

3700 J
R
R

2500 J
R
R

1500 J
R
R
R
R

2900 J
R
R

NA
R

650 J
1400 J

26 J
30 J

R
R
R

49 J
R
R
R
R
R
R

42 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (mu/KR)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
beryllium
ladmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
•4ickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
£inc

AVS-SEM (mu/KE)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
3EM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
tine

TOC/TCO (me/Ke)
Foul Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

SD-19-OI-FW

19750 J
23.15 J
3790 J
123.1 J

1.7 J
12.85 J
7445 J
2335 J

45.05 J
1330 J

R
163500 J

639 J
1945 J
1160 J

7.1 J
33.55 J
650.5 J
13.05 J

R
368 J

R
92.65 J
2960 J

NA
9.55

798.5 J
451 J

0.01 U
257.8 J
0.865

1887.48
1985 J

323500
NA

SD-I9-01-ME

10100
5.2 J
182

66.5
2.9
7.4

11800
226
18.7
557
NA

19800
197

1300
677

0.98
14.6
342 U
5.6

0.12 UJ
706 U
1.5 U

25.4
1080

38.948 J
5.6 U

24.13
124.32

R
8.8035 J

1.55
220.848
629.345 J

686000 I
NA

SD-I9-OI-TR

7060
16.4

4250
205

0.68 J
8.3

4120
866
37.3 J
354
NA

258000
206

1280
2020
0.11 U

0.8 U
R
1 U
1 U

365 U
1.1 UJ

32.4 J
1600 J

NA
7.3696

271.06245
175.82992

0.02006 J
0.804053

4.01
180.723

1190.4762

NA
290000 J

SD-19-02-FW

6240 J
3.9 J
180 J

40.1 J
R

11.3 J
134OO J

93.7 J
12.8 J
98.6 J

R
14400 J

35.8 J
850 I
412 J

0.48 1
t l . l I
275 J
2.5 J

R
458 J

R
10.5 J

1690 I

NA
9.3
797 J
457 J

0.0 1 U
334 J
1.0

1726.98
2210 J

380000
NA

SD-19-03-FW

12800 J
9.2 J

1850 J
55.4 J

1.3 J
18.9 J

7760 J
1540 J
16.6 1
841 )

R
89400 J

326 J
1270 J
679 J
1.6 J

20.3 J
434 1
9.1 ;

R
384 J

R
50.9 J

2260 ;

NA
18.3
1540 J
548 J

0.05 J
220 U
3.1

590.64
1970 /

363000
NA

SD-20-OI-FW

18450 J
4.25 J

264.5 J
57.25 J

1.55 J
13.15 J

13150 J
1450 J
25.9 J
1075 J

R
24100 J
449.5 J
2300 J

901.5 J
1 }

34.05 J
569 J
11.1 J

R
900 J

R
49.8 J
1670 1

NA
16.6 J

550.5 J
383 J

0.02 U
137 U
1.4

820.155 J
1600 J

362000
NA

SD-20-01-ME

13500 J
3.8 J

236
44.2

1.2 J
15_3

11100
1090 J
28.3 J
1060

NA
18500 J

450 J
1530
711
U J

27.5 J
454 J
3J J

0.29 J
612
0.44 UJ
38.2

2380 J

83.888 J
10.08 J

81.915 J
296.296 J

10.03 U
42.2568 1

1.36
568.17

1357.54 J

441000 J
NA

SD-20-02-FW

26800 J
4 J

321 J
151 J
1.8 J

17.3 J
9870 J
1860 J
41.4 J
888 J

R
43800 J

980 J
6030 J

793 J
2.6 J

51.2 J
1680 J

6.9 J
1.6 J

979 J
R

106 J
3470 1

NA
14.8 J
594 J
733 J

0.01 U
202 U
2.1

850.65 J
2830 J

234000
NA

SD-20-03-FW

29700 J
5.4 J

311 J
112 J

2 J
IS. 5 J

10100 J
1450 J
46.3 J
1030 J

R
34900 J

1200 J
6720 J

511 J
3.3 J

57.7 J
2000 J

7 J
R

922 J
4.4 J
115 J

3380 J

NA
13.2
619 J
796

0.04
41.4 U

38
41.73
2340

247000
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SLPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (ue/Ke)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1 , 1 ,2-Trichloro-l ,2,2-trifluon
1, 1 -Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dich loroethene(total)
!-Butanone
Acetone
Jenzene
Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichk>roethene
Ethylbcnzene
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
retrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dich loroethene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCs f US/KE)
2-Methybiaphthaleite
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)andiracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)peiylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
»s(2-Ethylhexyi)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalale
Carbazole
Chrysene
[>ibeaz(aTh)anthracene
Oibenzofuran
Diethylphthalatc
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fhiorene
lndeno( 1 ,2,3«l)pyrene
Naphthalene
^-nitrosodiphenylamine
Phenanlhrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides (uc/TCe)
4,4'-DDD
»,4'-DDE
4.4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroc lor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1 260
beta-BHC
dclta-BHC
Diekirin
Endosulfan 1
Endosulfan 11
Endosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Eddrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Mepuchlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychtor

SD-21-01-FW SD-21-01-ME | SD-2I-02-FW | SD-21-03-FW SD-22-01-FW SD-22-OI-TR SO-22-02-FW | SD-22-02-ME

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

3100 J
R
R

3100 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

2500 J
R
R

NA
R
R

2400 I

28 J
36 J

R
R
R

60 J
R
R
R
R
R
R

68 J
R
R

16 1
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

75 UJ
NA
225 UJ
NA
NA
NA
22 J

NA
76 UJ
30 UJ

NA
225 UJ

208.25 J
75 UJ

NA
225 UJ

19 J
225 UJ

30 UJ

140
67 J
38 J

420
390
890 J
980
710 J

67 U
NA
NA
NA
940
240 J
NA
NA
NA

1400
240
620 J

1300 J
NA
600

1300

35 J
22

4.4 J
1.6 U
1.6 U
29

240 J
3.2 U

420
1.6 U
1.8 J
3.2 U
1.6 U
SI
3.2 U
3.6 J

9 J
3.2 U
1.6 U
19 J

1.6 U
1.6 V
16 U

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

740 J
R
R

990 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

970 J
R
R

2500 J
R
R

620 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

14 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
R
R

NA
R
R

NA

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

3100 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R
R

27 J
35 J

R
R
R

62 J
R
R
R
R
R
R

59 J
R
R
R
R
R
R

47 J
R
R
R

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
R

NA
410 J

R
NA
21 J

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

430 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

530 J
R
R

NA
R
R
R

R
30 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

4.3 J
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

4.9 J
R

150 U
R
R

NA
R

2400 J
R
R
R
R
R

150 U
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U

R
540 U
540 U
540 J
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U
540 U

4.5 U
4.5 U
4.5 U
2.3 U
2.3 U
2.3 U
45 U
45 U
45 U
2.3 U
2.3 U
4.5 U
2.3 U
4.5 U
4.5 U
4.5 U
4.5 U
4.5 U
2.3 U
2.3 U
2.3 U
2.3 U
23 U

26 U
NA
26 U
26 U
26 U
26 U
26 U
26 U

NA
26 U

NA
28 J

NA
120
26 U

NA
26 U
26 U

NA

870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
260 J
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U
870 U

8.7 UJ
8.3 J
8.7 UJ
4.5 UJ
4.5 UJ
4.5 UJ
87 UJ
87 UJ
87 UJ

4.5 UJ
4.5 UJ
8.7 UJ
2.5 J
8.7 UJ
8.7 UJ
8.7 UJ
8.7 UJ
8.7 UJ
4.5 UJ
4.5 UJ
4.5 UJ
2.3 J
45 UJ

205 U
NA
205 U
NA
NA
NA
27 UJ

NA
73 J
27 UJ

NA
205 U
205 U

3164
NA
205 U
803
205 U

68 UJ

13 J
R

12 J
46 J

300
200
440
190
290
NA
NA
NA
400

44 J
NA
NA
NA
840

26 J
220

25 J
NA
490
610

9.6 J
31

2.7 J
0.15 U
0.15 U

1.2 J
8.1 J
3.1 U
29

0.15 U
0.16 J
0.38 J
0.18 J
0.48 J
0.31 U
0.31 U

3.3 J
0.31 U
0.15 U
0.19 J
0.15 U
0.29 J

1.5 U
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (me/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jaiium
3eryIlium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
~yanide
jon
-ead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Vfercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (tae/KsLl
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCOfmB/Ket
Total Combustible Organic*
Total Organic Carbon

SD-21-01-FW

18400 J
R

187 J
150 J
1.1 J

17.3 J
7640 J
2200 J
29.9 J
481 J

R
28000 J

722 J
4710 J

247 J
17.5 J
46.8 J
1330 J

3.5 J
R

1240 J
R

77J J
3830 J

NA
13.9 J
348 J
548 J

0.18 J
34.9 U

11
170.13 J

3150 J

NA
288000

SD-21-OI-ME

11300 J
2 J

258
181

0.93 J
14.1

8290
5590 J
26.9 J
613
NA

20800 J
546 J

2170
268

0.15
29.8 J
531 J
3.2 J
0.3 J
796

0.44 UJ
46.2

4940 J

14.231 J
10.08 UJ
3.175 UJ

348.096 J
10.03 U

9.9773 J
0.99

898.8
1693.63 J

344000 J
NA

SD-21-02-FW

8890 J
R

121
55.3
0.68
20.5

4920
489
12.8
324

R
11300

187
1250 J

101 J
2.3 J

17.9 J
245 J

R
R

1010 J
R

26.6 J
2350 J

NA
14.7 J
318 J
276 J

0.08 J
22.6 U

4.1
481.5 J
3620 J

NA
441000

SD-21-03-FW

15000 3
R

135 J
124 J

0.89 J
18.8 J

4990 J
1320 J
22.9 J
410 J

R
27700 J

652 J
4330 J

215 J
18.2 J
36.3 J
1050 J

3 J
R

978 J
R

64.4 J
3130 J

NA
8.8 J
226 J
421 J
0.08 J
21.4 U

18
57.78 J
1760 J

NA
244000

SD-22-01-FW

6030 J
R
R

50 J
I.I J

0.62 J
20000 J

35.3 J
3.2 J

22.1 J
R

4700 J
601 J

1390 J
100 J

R
8 J

467 J
7.5 J

R
567 J

R
35.3 J
59.8 J

NA
0.56 J
17.1 U
525 J

0.01 U
19.9 U
0.64

17334 J
61.7 J

NA
371000

SD-22-01-TR

3010
38.2
12.6
48.1
0.31 J

1
19300

10.6
2.5

29.5
NA

3310
3880
1510
51.8
0.03 U

7.4
303 J
1.9 J

1 U
1320

1.1 UJ
41.6
111 J

NA
0.5936 J

12.1158
1621.58864

0.44132 J
5.446432

4.82
9.309

72.54168

NA
430000 J

SD-22-02-FW

3560
2.1 U
3.7 U

29.8
0.48

0.2
13600

12
1.4

12.2
1.3 U

2310 J
967 J
861

34.4 J
0.1 UJ
4.4

388
2.3

0.87
204
1.2 U

12.6
23

NA
0.23 J
41.7 J
998 J
0.01 U
147 J
2.8

96.3 J
24.1 J

NA
198000

^SD-22-02-ME

2700 J
8 J

6.6
32.9
0.48 J
0.61

19600
11.7 J
2.7 J
26

NA
2710 J
3970 J
1370
36.7
0.5
9.2 J
260 J
8.1 J

0.22 J
546

0.44 UJ
38.8
34.2 J

3.745 U
5.6 U

33.655 J
4226.88 J

10.03 U
20.5415 J

467.6
1.605 U

138.39 J

693000 J
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

1,1,1 -Trichtofoelnanc
1,1,2-Trichloro- 1 .2,2-irilluoroell
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2 - Dichloroethene< toul)
2-Bulanonc
Acetone
Benzene
Carbon Disulfidc
cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
ithylbenzene

Mclhyl Acetate
Melhylene Chloride
Naphthalene
retrachloroethenc
Toluene
runs- 1 ,2-Dichloroetheiie
rrichloToohene
Vinyl Chloride
Xykne, m<p-

2-Methylnaphthalene
Accnaphthene
Accnaphthylenc
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthr?cene
Benzo(a)ijyrene
3enzo(b)i]uoranlhenc
BenzolgADperytoK
Benzo(k)fluoranlhene
bis(2-Elhy&kcxyl)phlhalate
BuryfcenzylphthaUte
Carfcazole
Chrysene
Dioenz(a,h)aiithn*cefie
Dftenzoruran
Dicthylphthalate
Di-n-octykphthalate
Fluoranthene
^uorene
[ndeno( 1 ,2 .3 -cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
1 -nitrosodiphenylamine
^henanthrenc
Pyicne

PCB/Pestieidesfuz/Kzl
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beu-BHC
ddu-BHC
Diekkin
EndosuJfan 1
Endosulfin II
Endosulfan sulfate
End™
Endrin aldehyde
Endjin kctone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Hcptachlor
•leptachlof Epoxide
Melhoxychlor

SD-22-03-PW

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R

NA
100 J
NA
830 J

R
NA
200 J

R
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

4.4 ;
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

SD-AM-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-AO-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-AO-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-AO-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-AO-03-TR

50 U
50 Ul
R

NA
99 J

340 J
R
R
R
R

140 I
50 UJ

NA
R

17 1
R
R
R
R

350 U
350 U
350 U
350 U
240 J
290 J
520
350 U
350 UJ
230 J
350 U
350 U
290 J
350 U
350 U
350 U
350 U
540
350 U
350 U
350 U
350 U
200 J
500

2-8 U
24 J
28 U
14 U
14 U
14 U
28 U
28 U
28 U
1.4 U
14 U
2.8 U
14 U
28 U
2.8 U
28 U
2-8 U
28 U
1 U
1. U
1 U
1. U
1 U

SD-AO-O4

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-AO-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-AS-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Omnium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ran

Lead
dagnesiurn
Manganese
dercury

Nickel
'olassium

Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (moTC*l
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
jaA
dcrcury
field
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

fOOTCO (mz/Kii
foul Combustible Ogamcs
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters fme/Vri
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-22-03-FW

3520 1
R
R

51 4 1
04 1

R
30500 1

10.7 1
2 1

17.1 1
R

3430 1
383 1

1790 1
74 1 1

R
63 1

287 ]
59 1

R
420 1

R
29 4 1
34.5 1

NA
0 37 U
44.2 U
258 1

0.01 U
73 2 U

13
44 94 1

36 2 1

NA
514000

NA
NA
NA

SD-AM-O1

7500
2 1

121
58.4
0.64

39
3480 1

322
203
197

0.85 1
23400 1

150
2010
1140 1

19
IS I

497
1.1 I

0 42 VI
231 1

0.44 ;
269
941

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

53
.71
828 !

SO-AO-01

19700
R

113
179

1
9.7

7490
338

25.1
426
1.4

42600 I
545

6240
979
13 1

414
1620

2.5
0.38 1
617 1
06 1

71 8 1
1960

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-AO-02

20550
R

1185
187
1 1

1145
7570
3645
266
469
1 5

44000 1
633

6495
855
1 45 1
456
1695

27 1
0.565 1
703 5 1
0.715 1

76.4 1
2285

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

623
-15

2840 1

SD.AO-O3

20300
R

132
184
1 1

109
7710

353
28.8
448
18

46200 1
662

6250
1280

15 1
458
1630

16 !
0.5 1

672 I
0 67 I
80.8 1

2180

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-AO-03-TR

18400
5 1
128
189
1 1 I
10

9840
317

266 1
403
NA

43400
553

5830
1210
0 29 1
364
1840 1
0.99 U
0.99 U
732

1.1 U
657
1860 I

NA
63616

109.191225
3478888
011033 1

NA 167530605
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

179.35
409275 1

1049.137 I

NA
210000

NA
NA
NA

SD-AO-04

19800
R

129
187
1 1

102
6960

347
25

439
092

45300 1
564

6210
1280

14 I
42

1600
22
04 1
633 1

061 I
74 4 1

2000

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-AO-05

21 100
R

156
215
1 2

12 1
9300
366

35
512

0.52 1
48400 1

641
6260
2370

1.4 1
46.6
1600

3.4 1
0.41 (Jl
647 I
08 1

84 1 1
2580

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-AS-01

15700
1 15 I

11 1
95.85
0895

10.6
5740 I

576.5
21

4445
3.8 S

27850 I
484

4435
378.5 1

305
35 S

963.5
1 95 I

0605 1
462
095 1

59
2085

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6645
-78
757 1



TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'•nmeur

VOCs luiKri
1.1,1-TrichkroelluiK
1, U-TricUon).1 .2,2- tri (luoroetl
1,1-Dichloroediuie
l.2-Dichlocoohejie<WUI)
2-Butanone
Acaone
louxne
CntMnDiiiilSde
m-U-Dichlorathav:
EAyfcovtcne
Methyl Acoale
MetkyleneCWoriiie
Naphthalene
retntcMonethenc
Folucne
mm- U-DkUofoethene
rrictloroethenc
VnylCkloride
Xjkne,n>fe-

SVOC«I«/K«>
2 Mahylnaphehalene
AccMphlhen:
AcmapblhytaK
Anthracene
Bam>(a)aiithracene
Btaa(i)fyme
Bem»0>)fluoni>lhene
BennXfcMpoyfcne
Bcnzo(k>fluoraiithene
MjG-EdiyllKiyOphlliaUle
Butylbciizylphthalatc
Cvbazalc
Chryscnc
C*oi2<i,h)aMhriic<jK
[>fccnzofinn
Dwhytphthalale
Ji-n-oUylphduljK
PhKnrthcne
Pluaraie
hjmo(IA3-cd)pyrCTK____
Naphthalene
N-ramj«od^heii)1ainine
Pfammlhnne
Pynaie

PCS/Pcsticidcs (ug/K#)
4.4'-DDD
M'-DDE
M'-DDT
AUrin
iIplu-BHC
ilphfr-Oiknlaiie
ArocJorl248
ArodoM254
AnxJor 1260
beU-BHC
dclu-BHC
Dieldnn
Eixtuulfanl
Bntxul&nn
EndaaulEan sulfate
BnMn
En*in aldehyde
Bndrinketone
ganma-BHC (Lindanc)
eamnu-Chlordane
Hcpuchlor
Hcplachlor Epoxide
Mdhoxychlor

SD-AS-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-BW-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-BW-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-BW-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-BW-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-BW-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SI>CB-01-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-OI.02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-OI-03 SD-CB-01-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-OI-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'anmacr

Mcute <mz/K«)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
lariufn

Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ran
Lead
kfagnesrum
Manganese
dercury

Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhinium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mt'Kii)
Ancnic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ralio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOGTCO rrnf/Kf>
Too] Combustible Organic!
foul Organic Carbon

We| Parameters ftnE/ke)
pH
iedox Potential
Sulfide

SD-AS-02

18800
29 J
121
109
I I

133
6120 J
918
197
576
15 J

29200 J
661

5130
384 ]
3 1

394 J
1180

18 J
076 J
562
12 J

726
2290

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

688
-49
183 J

SD-BW-OI

19250
1975 J

656 J
81 9
1.35

1075 J
10200
2305

2745
836
NA

54850
5705
4035

521
23 J

337
9755

S3 I
094

883 5 J
385 J
829

1780

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
160000

NA
NA
NA

SD-BW-02

15700
II 1 J
772 1
181
1 2

122 J
5210

720
407
535
NA

121000
405

3450
1510

3 J
326
1160

61 J
2 5

939 J
67 J

652
1710

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
177000

NA
NA
NA

SD-BW-03 | SD-BW-04

16000
125

1360 J
144 J
1 3

6
5990
934 J
536
550 J
NA

189000
457

3440
1530 J

1 4
38

747 I
115 J

13
959 J
18 1 J
73.6
1620

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
138000

NA
NA
NA

18900
II 8
725 J
117 J
1 4

109
9350
1440 J
236
743 J
NA

88300
513

4390
696 J
36

37.6
1010 J

88 J
2 2

I860 J
8 J

799
1810

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
160000

NA
NA
NA

SD-BW-05

15500
11.5
689 I
173 J
I . I

119
6610
1590 J
575
648 1
NA

127000
455

3560
1180 J

1 8
469
799 J
94 J
14

1000 J
12 J

74.8
3050

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
173000

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-OI-01

4230
2 UJ

318
16.3 U
033

18 J
3810
75.4

3.1
87.6
NA

9250
146 J

1000
51 5
0.28

5.3 J
219 U
2.4 J

0 14 U
598

061 U
244
58.4

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-Q1-02

16000
15 UJ

80.8
463

1.2
16 1 J

9550
584
334
513
NA

27200
648 J

3270
155
15

31 8 J
648 U
56 J

098 U
2160

28 J
111

1190

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01.03

13900 J
15 UJ

45.2 J
25.6

1 3
10.6 J

6770
490 J
2.8

1000 J
NA

8320
490 J

1650
145 J
36 J
57
346
4.2 J

1 U
1420

1 U
575
813

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-04

21100 J
1 5 UJ

98 7 J
22 2

2
52 J

8250
347 J
3 9

1090 J
NA

27200
563 J

1730
719 J
48 J
5 5

371
83 J

099 U
791
3 1

297
235

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-OI-05

7600 J
077 J

1865 J
1935
035

1.7 J
1345
62.9 J
2 4 5

122.5 J
NA

6670
171 J
555

96 85 J
067 J
6.15 J
121
1 7 J

012 U
491

0425 J
348

318.5

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.785
2815
91 2 J
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'ararmter

VOCs (ue/Kgl
1,1,1-Trichloroeuune
l.l^-Tricruoro-l^^-trifluoroell
1,1-Dichlonxdiane
U-Dichlaroethene(u>ul)
.-Butanone

Acetone
Benzene
Carbon Duulfide
cis-l,2-Dichloroethcnc
Uhyfcenzene

Methyl Acetate
Mcthykne Chloride
Naphthalene
retrachloroetbene
Toluene
Erans- 1 ,2-Dichloroelhene
Trichloroelhene
Vinyl Chloride
Xykne,m^-

!-Methylnaphihaleiie
fccenaphihcne
AcenaphihyletK
tarhracoic
3enzo(a)anthn)ccne
3eBzo(a)pyrcne
3<nzc<b)lruoranihenc
Bcnzo(&ll.i)perylcne
Berao(k)n»orarrlbene
>is<2-Elhylheryt)phtluiate
Butyfcenzylpliihabie
Carbazok
Cbrysene
DKXnz(aJi)anihraccnc
Dibenzofunui
Diohyrphdulale
Di-n-octylphthalate
•pjoranthcne
Fruorene
[ndenc< 1 ,2,3 -cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
^-nitnModiphcnylarnine
Phenanlhrene
"yrene

PCB/Peflicidei (anJVM
«,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Akkra
alpha-BHC
arpro-CUordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Araclor 1260
XU-BHC
ddta-BHC
IXetdrin
Endasulfan 1
Endotmlran H
Endosullan sullafe
Bndrin
Bndrin aldehyde
Eadrin ketonc
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
«amma-Chloniane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Eponkfc
Melhoxydilor

SD-CB-01-06 | SD-CB-OI-07

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-OI-08

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-09

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-OI-IO

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-04 SD-CB-02-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-06

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameler

Delate (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
)arium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ion
Lead
Magnesium
tlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (nuVKi)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickd
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sullide
Zinc

TOOTCO (rmt/Kz)
Total Combustible Organic*
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters fmz/kB)
jH
Redox Potential
Sullide

SO-CB-OI-06

I I J O O 1
057 UJ
125 J
13 9 U
075

11 J
805

427 1
56
102 J
NA

4250
88 1 J
968
617 J
0 35 J

7.5
170
1.8 J

0.38 U
278

1
219
91.7

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-07

14800 J
4 J

35 J
869

19
55 J

3680
216 J
2.3

438 J
NA

5650
532 1

1280
70.1 J

1.4 I
7.8

257
5.1 J

086 U
1290
086 U
114
738

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-08

11400 J
1 7 J

44 5 J
465
0.72

18 J
4020

244 1
3.8

368 J
NA

8100
244 J

1130
84 J

2 J
10.9
197
3.9 J

061 U
644

061 U
60

219

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-01-09

6730 J
087 UJ

8.2 J
353
052

16 J
7220
27.5 J
079
58 1 J
NA

4550
75 I

1020
185 J

028 1
4

230
1.2 J

0 58 U
532

058 U
238
136

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.98
324
123 J

SD-CB-OI-10

11800 J
2 J

37 3 1
105

1
63 J

13300
83 J
2 3
111 J
NA

9400
217 J

2660
1260 J
044 J

7 1
785
29 J

087 U
1130

1 3 J
5!4
421

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-OI

8170
1.5 J

185 )
55.7
049
5.8 J

5310
248 J
3.6
168
NA

7190
191

2020
64.7 J
058

11 J
554
3.1 J

R
785

075 U
32.3
132 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-02

4630
0 89 J
114 J
136
0.3
36 J

2950
151 J
3.1
92

NA
3960
87 1
1130
34.6 J
0.12
64 J
276
2.1 J

R
503

0.64 U
20

135 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-03

3380
2 J

55.5 J
23.8
0.2

2.65 J
7180
79.6 J
6.5

63.25 J
NA

6630
8195

750
51 3 J

0175
7 05 J
236
1.7 U

R
694 5 J

0 99 U
2675
214.5 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.95
246
231 J

SD-CB-02-04

4680
1.7 J

16.3 J
16.4

0.29
3.1 J

4430
145 J
58

76.2
NA

5040
112

1380
34.5 J
021
128 J
298
2.5 /

R
904
075 U
45.6
292 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-05

4340
1 9 J

247 J
296
025
091 J
2540

122 J
36

59.4 I
NA

9640
674
1370

108 J
034

72 J
268
13 ]

R
500

061 U
223
142 1

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-06

3130
2 J

56 2 J
23.6
0.23

4.1 J
1320
60.3 J

1.2
57.8 1
NA

5470
75 5 J
460

38.9 J
0.3
2.1
174
28 U

R
700 1
1.7 U

19.4
204 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
l,l,2-TrichloTO-l,2,2-trinuoroetl
1,1-Dichloroethanc
1 ,2 - Dichlorocthene(total)
2-Butanonc
Acetone
Benzene
Caibon Disulfkte
c'a- 1,2-Dichloroethene
idryfoenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methylcne Chloride
Naphthalene
retrachJoroethene
foluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichkwoethene
rriddoroetbene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene,nVp-

2-Methybiaphthalenc
Aeouphhcnc
Acouphdiylcne
Auhnctnc
Bo«>(l)anthracene
3eBa>(i)Byra)e
Bcnzo(b)aMOranthenc
3enzo(&li,i)paylene
Bcn2a(lc)fluDn«thene
bis(2-Ettiylha<yl)phthalale
3utyfccnzylphthalatc
Caibazole
dvyscne
DBxnz<a,h)andiracene
Dfccnzofuran
DieUiylphtlialale
Di-n-octy^bdialate
FVioranthene
Fluarale
ndeno(1 ,2,3 -cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-nMioBodipbenybniine
Phenanthrene
PyraK

PCB/Pestkidej (US/KK»
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aid™
afcha-BHC
alpha-Chlonbiie
Afodor 1248
Arodor 1254
Aroclor 1260
bela-BHC
delta-BHC
Diddrin
Endosulfan 1
Endosulfan II
Endosiufan sulfate
indnn
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC {Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
•leptachlor
Hcptachlor Epoxidc
Melhoxychlor

SD-CB-02.07 SD-CB-02-08

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-09 | SD-CB-02-IO

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-O3-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-03 SD-CB-03-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-05 j SD-CB-03-06 SD-CB-03-07

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS C&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

•nmeter

Metals (mz/K*>
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
3erylliian
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobak
Copper
Cyanide
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nidtd
'otassiurn
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadnan
Zinc

AVS-SEM hmj/Kil
Ancnk
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
SulSde
One

Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (mc/lczt
>H
Redox Potential
Sulnoe

SD-CB-02-07

4670
2 1

453 J
389

034
32 J

1730
94 9 J
2 7

84 1 J
NA

5320
342 J
846

43.2 J
018

8.2
199
1.3 U

R
930 J
0.8 U

25.2
409 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-08

3900
1 1 J
21 J

527
028

2 J
3190
53.7 J
38

55 6 J
NA

6850
67 J

1180
55 5 J
015

81
310
1 1 J

R
748 J

0.54 U
185
278 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-02-09

1865
1 J

7 55 J
125

0 16
2 75 J

11650
17.9 J
745
38 3 J
NA

4565
73 8 J
921
87 9 J
019 J
97

1955
2 U
R

1290 J
12 U

19.25
450 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

567
374
112 J

SD-CB-02-IO

5620
13 J

146 1
556
033

28 J
3330
88.2 J
46

58 1 J
NA

4470
908 J
1310
41 3 J
016
102
375

0.97 U
R

1400 J
058 U
37.2
243 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03.01

16100 J
064 UJ

44 J
30.7 J

0.5
33 J

3240
153 J
9.7 J
124 J
NA

17900
114 J

2030
113 I

0 22 J
17

370 J
25 J

0.43 U
989
1.5 J

25 4 J
597

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SI5-CB-03-02

4050 J
0.43 UJ

91 J
21
02
11 J

1980
387 J
59

29 2 J
NA

8230
27 4 J
1720
233 J

0 058 1
87

387
0.69 J
0.29 U
326
1 2

13.5
135

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-03

5850 J
0 48 UJ
19 8 J
20.7
026

12 J
1680
43 5 J

5.7
36 3 J
NA

9890
28 1 J

2270
242 J

0065 J
107
466

1 J
032 U
391
14

161
181

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-OJ-04

5530
054 UJ
139

20.95
031
0.77 J
1505

59.55
435

4055
NA

8930
24 4 J

2590
88.8

0 1105 J
10 8 J
382 U
1.5 J

Oi l U
657
048 U

1955
196

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.44
3«7
296 J

SD-CB-03-05

10400 J
45 J

1 11 J
86.7 J
071 j
17.5 J

8550 J
672 J
134 J
580 J
NA

11400 J
434 J

2740 J
348 J
1.5 J

31.6 J
595 UJ

R
R

6240 J
R

63 6 J
2430 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-06 | S&-CB-03-07

12800
42 J

510
93.6 J
0.91
23 1 J

7700
768
130 J
670 J
NA

66100
443 J

3320
581
2 9

78.3 J
851 UJ
88
3.2 J

8880 J
17 U

66 2 J
5270

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

1 1200
35 UJ
117

366
061

57 J
4670

514
6

396
NA

I I I ' M
296 J

3290
91 2
29

184 J
690 U
28 J

0 15 U
1440
063 U
548
645

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

Page 34 of 70 SD_HIT.xls [non-ref (2)]



TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameler

VOCs tuf/Kfl
1,1 . 1 -Trichloroethane
l,IJ-TricMom.|,2,2-lrinuoroell
1,1-DicUoroethane
U Dkhkroohcnatoul)
'•Butanone
Acetone
benzene
Cllbon Disulfxic
cis- 1 ,2-Dichlaroethenc
3lhyR>cnzcne
Methyl Acetate
Mcdiyloie Chloride
Naphthalene
retncUoroethene
Toliicne
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene
rricUoroetbenc
Vinyl Chloride
Xyfcne, m/p-

SVOCi <ut/K<f>
2-Medlybaphlhalene
Acenaphlhene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Beraô Oinlhraeene
Bcnxo(a)nyiaie
BcnBo(b)fhiorantheiK
Benze<iXi)peiylene
Bcm»0c)<luofantheiie
,is(2-Elliylh<s(yf)phllul.lc
Butylbenzyt>hdiable
Carbazole
Chryscnc
Dibenz(aji)antnracene
Dibenznfuran
Diethyfcililhalale
Di-n-octylpnlhalate
Fhuranthcne
Fluorene
lndeno(lA3-c<l)pyrene
Naphthalene
-̂aitnsodipheiiylainine

Phmanthrene
Pyrene

[*CB/PesticiOjCS fiifl/Kg)
M'-DDD
M'-DDE
M'-DDT
Mdrin
alpha-BHC
«k*a-Chlc«<lane
An>clarl248
Aroclor 125-4
Aioclarl260
beu-BHC
ddU-BHC
Dieldrin
Entoullanl
Eadonihanll
BndosuKan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde

n̂drin keldie
gamma-BHC (Lindine)
gamma-ChlordaiK
Heptachtor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor

SD-CB-03-fl8

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-09

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-IO

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-11 | SD-CB-OJ-12

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-W

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-06

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

•tnacta

Maals (mg/Kirt
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
teryOium
~admium

Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyinide
ran
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mcrcwy
NJckd
'otassium
Scknun
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Oac

AVS-SEM rmf/Kl)
Ancnic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickd
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOCTCO (mg/Kx)
Total Combustible Organic!
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters <me/kri
pH
fcdox Potential
SulGde

SD-CB-03-OS

15000
4.8 1

233
95.5
0.85
64 1

11 100
646
14.4
332
NA

43400
301 1

4950
353
II

38 .9 1
1160 U

54 1
0.4 U

2830
1.7 U

97.4
1260

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-09

9390
0 86 UJ
483

64.9 J
077

12 J
9000

751
7.9 J

325 J
NA

66400
260 J

2410
212 J
07

26 2 J
547 UJ
66

R
1330 J
0 86 U
97.4 J
537 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SI>CB-03-10

7080
1 3 UJ

131
293
044
44 J

4080
718
103 J
195 J
NA

15100
114 J

1610
436 J
Oil
147 J
318 UJ

2 J
012 U
1020 J
052 U
34.2 J
568

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.28
248
163 J

SD-CB-03-ll

6210
1 1 UJ

1410
52.4 J
047

10 J
6600

702
7 J

237 J
NA

86500
166 J

1780
105 J

065
34 1 J
426 UJ
68

R
1920 J
0.92 U
49 9 J
1230 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-03-12

7560
092 UJ
I8S

658
046

32 1
3410
415
163 J
263 J
NA

27000
149 J

2200
986
3 6

17.2 J
300 UJ
3.5

R
1200 J
0.51 U
26.3 J
724

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-OI

13000
2.1

8 1 1
70.1

1
7 1

6370
129
8.4
161
NA

10300
292

1520
199

049
19.7
438
2.9

0 29 J
726

0 59 U
77.9
508

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
298000

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-02 1 SD-CB4M-03

8730
7.2

898
67

063 J
2.4

6440
132
113
358
NA

86200
248

1240
181
2.2

48.4
353
4.5

II. 5
838 J
5.3

72 1
853

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
276000

NA
NA
NA

13800
4 4

48.8
72.7
097

2.3
4460

568
9.7
329
NA

15300
409

2650
311
1.2

177
426
3.3
0.2 V

682
0.6 U

85.4
8750

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
171000

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-04

4670
067 J
165
209
025 J
068
2070

74
5 6

477
NA

7950
596
I960
281

022
10.1
305
0 58 U
0.19 U
324

058 U
18.5
201

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
44300

NA
NA
NA

SJ3-CB-04-OS

10600
32 J

886
109

079 J
89

11200
203
189
247
NA

20400
358

3210
2410

0 8
3 5 4
642
4 4

0.53 U
1870

1 6 U
63

970

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
202000

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-06

9840
3 15

3255
37.75

0.55
155

2505
2245

625
173
NA

39000
171

2765
1445

1 05
5955

673
26 J

0.25 J
564.5

3.1
35.35
3075

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
95200

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameur

VOCs fug/Kgl
1,1,1-Trichloroclhane
l,l,2-Trichlon>l,2J-triiluoroed
1,1-Dicbkcoelhane
l,2-DichlonKdiene(total)
Z-Butanone
Acetone
Benzene
Carbon Disul6dc
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroelbene
Ethylbenzenc
Methyl Acetate
Jethylene Chloride

Naphthalene
'etracfaloroetheiie
'ohiene

tnms-l̂ -Dichlorocthene
rhchlorocthetic
Vhyl Chloride
Xykne.nv'p-

Z-Me(hylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenapbthylene
Anthracene
knzo(a)anthraoene

Beozo(a)pyreiK
Benzo(b)auaianthene
BenzottAOperylcne
Bcrizo(k)Quorantrierje
>is(2-rItMhexyi)pbrliaUte
BUytiaizylpalhalale
Carbazolc
Cbrysene
D*xnz(a,h)anlhracenc
Dibenzofuran
Dielbylpbthalate
Di-n-octykibtliaUte
'luoranlhene
Pluocene
ndeno( 1 ,2,3 -cdjpyrene
Naphthalene
4-atiosodiphenylainine
"hcnantbrene
*yrene

PCB/Pesticides fiif/Ka)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
iIpha-BHC
alpba-Chlordane
Aroclor 1 248
Aroclor I2S4
Aroclor 1260
baa-BHC
della-BHC
Diddrin
Endosulfan 1
EndosuHan n
3ndosuu*an sulfatc
Endrm
Bodm aldehyde
Endrm tetone
gamma-BHC (Lindanc)
Kamma-Chlordane
Hcptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor

SD-CB-04-O7

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-08

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-09

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-04-10

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-O6-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-O6-06

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-07

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'aramclcr

McuklmiL'Kii
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
Jerytlium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ran
Lead
tagnesrum
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sflvtr
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS.SEMfmz/K«>
Ancnic
Cadmium
Copper
je*A
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOOTCO (rap/Kit
Total Combustible Organic*
Total Organic Carbon

Wel Parameters (me/ke>
)H
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-CB-04-07

9090
13

43-7
35.8
0.38 J
0.41
3380
352

6.5
60.3
NA

14200
123

3680
140

033
12.4

1160
095 J
02 U
465

061 U
345
112

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
96500

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-W-08

7420
3.3
129

414
0 33 J
32

3030
797

53
119
NA

12400
108

2310
123

018
119
664
27
02 U

435
06 U

366
474

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
130000

NA
NA
NA

SOCB-04-09

10300
67
151

846
0.77

72
10400

119
79

201
NA

8820
199

2260
725
046

21
608
3.5

0.23 J
467
0.6 U

721
1120

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
180000

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-O4-10

6920
3 5
141

723
055

5 8
8920

107
78
150
NA

25100
117

1740
177

034
177
496
5 1 J

0 24 J
562

061 U
576
679

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
247000

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-01

10700
1 8 U

65.5 J
46.3
0.66
34.6

11400
969

9
386
NA

8690
328

2950
81.4 J
053
494
648

3 J
0.2 U

839
4 8
103

1850 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
139000

NA
NA
NA

LSD-CB-06-02

8860
1 7 U

83 8 J
35

041
4.9

8370
416
127
209
NA

11600
224

2330
64 9 I
027
222
380

077 UJ
019 U
613
27

918
1990 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
127000

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-03

5430
78

257 J
504
0.33 J
106

15300
214
113
172
NA

15600
149

2110
566 J
015
244
527
1.7 J

0.27 J
1130

61
844
2460 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
214000

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-O4

4130
1 9 U

249 J
84

0 22 U
088
1260
31.8

3.3
399
NA

5580
199

1470
50 J

0 04 U
62
253

0 86 UJ
0.22 U
225
1.5 U

104
301 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
10500

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-05

6840
1.8 U

167 J
59.1
0.22 J
44

11200
152
5.2
132
NA

16100
91 4

2120
133 J

005 J
17.7
484

2 J
0.2 U
706
3.2

38.2
773 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
177000

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-06 | SD-CB-06-07

8000
22 J

977 J
59 1
023

11
8280

312
69

238
NA

13400
166

2230
669 J
013
18 1
609
26 J

022 J
643
3 2
72

1210 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
174000

NA
NA
NA

6S20
1 8 U
45 J

595
02 U

I I 2
5910
259

25
176
NA

7280
133

1910
74 J

0 1 1
175
390

081 UJ
0.2 U
510
2 4

50.2
3840 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
212000

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

•arameter

1 , 1 , 1 -Trichlorocthanc
1 ,1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluoroell
1,1-Dichloroetlune
1 ,2-Dichlaroethene(toul)
2-Butanone
Acetone
benzene
Cattail DisuHide
cis-l,2-Dkhloroelhene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Mclhylene Chloride
Naphthalene
rctracUoroelhcne
Toluene
Mm- 1 2.-DichVxDethcne
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xyknc,nVp-

SVOCl<ue/Ka>
2-Methybiaphthakne
Accnaphthene
Accnaphthylene
Anthracene
BeDzo(a)>Mhracene
3enzo(a)rfyraie
3cnzo(b)fluaranthene
Benza(gJu)peiytene
BenzaOOfhjorantlicne
>is(2-Elhylbexyl)phltialate
Butyfcenzylpbthalate
Caihazole
Ctuysenc
Dfceaz(a,h)anthracenc
Dibenzofuran
DiahylptxhaUle
Di-n-octylphthalale
Phionnthene
PluoroM
lndeno(I,2,3-al)py™ic
Naphthalene
N-tnuoBodiphenylaiiiine
Phenanthnne
Gyrene

PCB/Petticides (ue/Ka)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aid™
alpha-BHC
ilpha-CWotime
Arocl«1248
Aroclor 1254
Arodor 1260
beta-BHC
della-BHC
Diddrin
Endosulfan 1
Endomlfann
Endosulfan sulCite
Endrin
Bodrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BBC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
rleptachlor Epoxide
MtthoKychlor

SD-CB-06-08

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-09

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-10

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

' NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-07-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-07-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-07-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-07-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-07-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-07-06

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-JP-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-06

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
220 U

1045
1055
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Mails imn, K«l
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jahurn
ieryllium

Cadmium
Calcium
Cbromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ran

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
dercury
Nickel
Potassium
Seknium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM frnfK4l
Arsenic
Cadmium
Capper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulndc
Zinc

rOCTCO Imj/K)?)
Tolal Combustible Organic;
Total Organic Caibon

Wet Parameters (imf/k^l
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-CB-06-08

10800
18 U

134 I
439
047
49

3540
178

10
188
NA

26800
138

2060
107 J
03
14

605
2 J

0.2 U
457
47 J

43.4
1010 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
98600

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-09

4540
18 U

22.4 J
15

02 U
1

1780
591
32

531
NA

7980
396
1640
61 4 1
0 19

7
312

081 UJ
0.2 U
269
18 J

144
250 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
86600

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-06-IO

6125
18 U

83 1 J
26.25

0.2 U
2.35

2755
212
5.2

202
NA

13900
80.7
1750

92.95 J
056
9.75

333.5
0.975 J

02 U
434.5

2.5
22.45

521 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
89300

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-07-01

9880
2.4 U
210 I

88
051 J

8.6
7200

557
406
304
NA

39800
389

2400
523 J
069
389
573
35 J

033 J
1340

NA
669
1810 )

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
167000

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-07-02

8400
18 U

412 J
984
0.63

84
5660
256
21.7
312
NA

83000
327

2080
990 J

052
318
381
6.5 J

0.51
755
NA

60.2
1190 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB.O7-03

13500
1 7 U

234 J
568

1 1
56

3720
784
1 5 5
437
NA

31800
377

1870
506 J
1 4

23.3
354
41 J

0 19 U
551
NA
102
671 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-CB-07-04

6080
2 U

96 9 J
40.7
0.27 J

15
3310
336
107
106
NA

26500
134

2050
645 J
066
143
310
22 J

023 U
460
16 U

398
327 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-07-05

5240
1.8 U

20.2 J
168
0.2 U

048
2420

136
4

58.6
NA

12100
58.9
2470

102 J
009 J

9.7
306

0.79 UJ
0.2 U

318
1.4 U
29

145 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-CB-07-06

4710
1.7 UJ

13 3 J
13.4
019 U
0.25 J
1210
53 1 J

2.6
56.5 J
NA

8280
26.2 J
2070
84.3

O.I J
7.8

388
0.78 UJ
0.19 U
338
1.4 U

15.8
746

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-JP-01

15700
27 J
135
124

088
9.8

5850 J
423
208
435

3 J
35300 J

436
4840
763 J
3.2

35.5 J
1190

16 J
0.44 UJ
460

0.92 J
563
1920

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

684
-56
356 J

SD-JY-06

4680
695

28 65 J
167 J

0.245 J
99

10250
287 J
6.4

180.5 J
NA

18900
3895
1935

278 5 J
O.I UJ

608
452
3.75

0.385
791.5

1 7
439
1880

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
218500

NA
NA
NA

Page 40 of 70 Sn_HlT xls[non-ref (2)]



TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUFERFUND SITE (OU3)

•mneter

VOCilm/Km
, 1 ,1 -Trichlorocthanc

1, 1 J-Tridiloro- 1 ,2,2-trinuoroet]
l.l-DichlonclhaiK
1,2 -DichloroeUiene( low 1 )
2-BuUnonc
Aoetone
Benzene
Carbon Disulnde
cis-l,2-Dichloroethcne
^thyftwnzene

Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
•laphthalene
retnchlonxthme
Toluene
rtns-U-Dicnloroethene
rrichloroclhcne
Vinyl Chloride
Xykne, m/p-

2-Methybuphlhalene
Acenaphlhene
AcoiaphlbylcDe
Anthracene
3cnzo(l)anthracene
3enzo(l)pyrene
B«n2o(b)fluoranthcne
3enzo(gJii)Derylcne
3cm!Ci(k>fliionnthene
>is(2-EthyffiexyT)phthalate
Buryfbcnzylpbtnalate
Carbazok
Cbryscoc
Dibenz(a,h)anthniccne
3ibenzoniran
Diethy^hthalate
Di-o-octylphlhalate
Fhuranthene
Phufcne
IndmX 1,2,3-aOpyrenc
Naphthalene
*)-BnrofodiphenylanuiK
Pbonothrcne
Pyrene

PCB/Pestkides < iw/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Akkin
ifeha-BHC
alpha-CMordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beU-BHC
deHa-BHC
Jieldrin
Endosulfan 1
Endorairu.il
^ndonilfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindanc)
gamina-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychkw

SD-JY-07

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
440 U

2600
2400

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-08

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
200 U

1700
1900

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-09

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
240 U

1100
1900

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-IO SD-JY-ll

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
200 U
490
430
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
190 U
190 U
190 U
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-12

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
210 U
330
360
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-13

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
230 U
230 J
260
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-14

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
300 U
270 J
300 J
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-15

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
200 U

1200
1200

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-OI | SD-KF-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Mcubdni/Kz)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
larium

Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
CoPPer——————————————
Cyanide
Iron
Lexl
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'oUssium
Seknum
Silver
Sodium
null™
Vmadiiin
Zioc

AVS-SEMimt/IM
Arsenic
Cadmhan
Copper
Le»d
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sullide
Zinc

roc/rex) (nWKg)
Toud CombuMible Organks
Toul Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters fine/kg)
jH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-JY-07

9250
12 J
964 1
353 J

0.55
21

6660
1250 J
109
320 J
NA

58700
1000
2380

297 J
039 U

ISO
615 J
5.1 J

073
755 J
69 j

906
2720

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
176000

NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-08

13700
195
95 1 J
188 J

088
111

10700
1710 J
1 1 4
741 J
NA

24300
1210
2850

332 J
18

82.9
535 J
44 J

0.67
818 J
NA

78.8
2850

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
192000

NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-09

10500
75

843 J
129 J

0.64
144

8510
746 J
178
344 J
NA

31400
736

3020
396 J

005 U
563
644 j
47 I
0.9

687 J
3.6 J

68.8
2330

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
187000

NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-10

8870
1 8 U

105
564
032 J

7
3450
1330
245
304 J
NA

17100 J
346

1770
319

062
206
545
08 UJ
0.2 U
493 J
2.5

298
1350

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
78500

NA
NA
NA

SDJY-II

3950
19 U

444
20

021 UJ
1.4

1450
124
5.9
122 J
NA

8240 J
47.6
1310

103
0 18 I

8.7
426
0.84 UJ
0.21 U
459 J
1.5 U

102
308

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
15400

NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-12

17300
1.8 U

399
121

0.98 J
143

6600
1240
12.5
677 J
NA

29300 J
486

3270
268
2 3

351
689
41 J
18

771 J
2

629
2020

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
180000

NA
NA
NA

S0-JY-13

15200
1.8 U

482
109
0.7 J

13.6
11900
1130
23.1
577 J
NA

55100 J
367

3520
555
16

35.2
1090

S.I J
15

1650 1
2.4

53 1
2750

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
167000

NA
NA
NA

SD-JY-14

8260
2.1 U

99.3
68 1
023 UJ
151

8710
499
63
320 J
NA

10900 J
251

2180
209

078
25 1
663
19 UJ

075
1430 J

16 U
319
1570

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
207000

NA
NA
NA

4230
3 1

137 J
553
0 19 U
33 J

1800
696

7 1
190
NA

30000
400 J

2070
171
O.I J

428
562
13 J

0 19 U
360 J
2 1

187
417 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
45300

NA
NA
NA

4180
1 7 U

4 1 3
286
0.28
0.36 U

2320
805

5 8
639
NA

13300
109

1820
290

025 J
64
316 J
06 UJ

0 46 J
244 J
17 U

195
263

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
22100

NA
NA
NA

3510
1.7 U

31 1
26.8
0.24
048 U
1890

53
54

42.5
NA

10700
72.4
1570
258

0 23 J
58

324 J
0 58 UJ
039 U
212 J
17 U

145
224

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
14900

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'araineter

1, 1 , 1 -TrichloroeUunc
l,l,2-Trichloro-l.2,2-triniion>ed
1,1-DichlorocthaDc
1 2 - Dkhlorocthene( total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
Benzene

Carbon Disulfidc
ds-U-Dichlofoethcne
Ithylbenzene

Methyl Acetate
Methytae Chloride
Saphtbalene

'okiene
fram-l.2-Dkhloroelhene
rnchloroahcne
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/f-

SVOCs (ng/K*)
i-Melhybaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylenc
Anthracene
tenzo(a)«iithracene
lenao(a)pyra»e
lenzo(b)fluaranthcnc

Benao(a..v')p«yfcne
tenzo(k)fliionnUieiK
risCl-EtfaylhexyOphthalate
lutyfcoizylpntbalate
Garbazole
Chryscne
Mbcnz(a,h)anU.racaic
Dibenzoiwan
ttctbytphtbaUle
)i-n-octy1pfatlulate
Fluonnlhene
Fluorine
lndeno( 1 ,2,3 -od)pyrcne
Naphthalene
^-nitrosodiphenylanunc
'henanthrcnc
'yroi*

PCB/Poticides (ue/Ks)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
iIpha-BHC
lipha-Chlordaoe
Arockx 1248
ArocW I25<
Arodorl260
beta-BHC
ddu-BHC
Dkldrin
Endoculfan 1
Endonillann
Endosullan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Bndrinketone
gamna-BHC (Lindane)
gatnma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor Bpoxidc
rfcthoxychloT

SD-KF-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-OS

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-06

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-07 SD-K5-08 SD-KP-09

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-10

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LF-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LF-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LM-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'aramctcr

Metals True/Kit
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
briiim
Beryllium
^admnm

Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ran
Lad
Magnesium
Manganese
tfercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mi/K*)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Uad
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCO (mf/Kfi
Total Combustible Organic;
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters fmefat)
pH
todox Potential
Sulfide

SD-KIMH SD-KF-04

9080
18 U

904
54.7
0.6
I I

3550
113

10
185
NA

18700
157

2520
503
16 J

10.1
510 J

061 UJ
0 64 J
28« J
1.8 U

296
461

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
40000

NA
NA
NA

5590
1.7 U

535
447
0.35
0.91
2720

106
87

899
NA

14900
129

2090
409
078 J

8.4
397 J
06 UJ

048 J
268 J
1.8 U

238
397

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
21300

NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-05

5530
1 7 U

467
425
039

1 1
2680
954
86
80

NA
14700

171
2360
356

082 J
105
345 1
06 UJ

0 63 J
259 J
1.8 U

274
424

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
46650

NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-06

2860
1.7 U

166
194
0 16 U
0 22 UJ
1200
21 2
38

271
NA

7170
369
1380
205
01 J
3.2 U
281 J

059 UJ
039 U
161 J
1.7 U

106
152

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
3900 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-07

2870
1 7 U

132
17

018 U
033 U
1410

27
4 4
25

NA
7240
316
1390
214

0 16 J
25 U
274 J
06 UJ
0.4 U
150 U
1.7 U

10.7
146

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
6400 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-08

2550
1 7 U

117
159
Oil U
0 12 U
1390
208

3 1
219
NA

6580
4 3 4
1230
83.5
0.12 J

5.3 U
246

0 59 UJ
0 39 U
147 U
1.7 U
9 1
115 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
2600 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-09

6610
I.I U

496
41 4
051
081
2750
696
75
157
NA

12300
834
1920
368

0.47 J
7.6
275 J

061 J
0.4 U

230 J
1.8 U

191
359

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
19900

NA
NA
NA

SD-KF-IO

5830
18 U

34.3
40

0.33
089

2410
87.6

7.6
85

NA
13300

134
2230
255

068
126
409

061 UJ
044 J
154 U
18 U

23.6
324 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
34200

NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-Ol SD-LF-02

19100
R

100
141
1.1 J

10.5
6400

424
248
471
26 J

37900
861

5840
445
13 J

434
1610 J

4.5 J
1.9 UJ

R
0.98 J
812

2280

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

18700
R

81 9
149

095
76

6210
258
195
381
26 J

37800
594

5910
539

1 1 J
368
1590

28 J
05 J

R
064 J
69.6
1650

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.44
-44

1710 J

SD-LM-OI

14600
R

60 1
173

071
57

6870
170
196
249
1.6 J

64900
478

12900
534

R
31.2
4390

18 J
0.46 UJ

R
031 J
60 1
1320

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

7.04
-31

1600 J



TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'aramcler

VOCs(ut/K»l
I.l.l-Trichloroethane
1,1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2.2-lrifluoroetl
1,1-Dichlonxthanc
l,2-Dich]oroetheDe(total)
2-BuUnonc
Acetone
Benzene
Carbon Disulfide
CIS- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
EthylbeRzene
Methyl Acetate
Methykne Chloride
NiphllBlaK
Tetraduccodhcnc
Toluene
tms-l^-Dkhloroethene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene.m'p-

SVOC» hie/Kg)
I-MrthylnaphOvalmt
Accnaphthene
Acenapbthylene
Anthracene
B«m)(i)»nUgaoenc______
9eozo(a)pyraie
Benzo(b)auonDKhenc
aauadMfoyknc
BcnzoOOfluonnthene
>hp-E!hyIliexyQphlhalate
Butytemylphthabte
Catbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)aiidncene
Dibcnzofunui
DiethrlphtbaUlc
Di-n-octY^hdulate
Pluonnthene
Fluoreoe
hldeno( 1,2,3 -cdjpyrene
Naphthalene
N -utrowdiphenylamine
PhenanUirene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticioes luz/Kx)
4,4'-DDD
M'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AUrin
.Ipha-BHC
»lph»-Chiordane
An>datl248
Arocta 1254
Aroclor 1260
aeu-BHC
Jelu-BHC
Diddrin
EndosulEm 1
Bndosulfanll
Endosulfan suldle
indrin
Endrin aldehyde
BAdrinkettMK
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gunma-Chlordanc
Hcptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxidc
Melhoxythlor

SD-LM-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LM-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LP.05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SO-LP-06

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-07

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-08

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-09

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUFERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameler

dculs fmg-'Kgl
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Sahum
Jeryllium

Cadmium
Catcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ran
.tad
Magnesium
dangancse
rtercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
nullium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM <ms/Ki!>
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOOTCO 1 mfc'Kel
Total Combustible Organics
Foul Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (mo/kg)
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-LM-02

25000
R

144
368
1.4

126
9180

428
37.5
578

0.29 UJ
75300

850
9910
1550

R
58.3

3040
2.3 1
0.5 /

R
0 67 /
124

3230

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-LM-03

16900
R

804
206

095
112

6030
322

28.8
496

031 UJ
61800

929
9220

822
R

37.1
2580

2.7 J
081 J

R
07 J

838
2810

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-LJMH

5400
2.6 UJ

20.7 J
26

0 29 U
1.3 J

1630
36.2 J
64

66 6 J
NA

10900
493 J
2470

131
0 17 J

9.7
494
12 UJ

029 U
506

2 U
146
306

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
4800 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-02 | SD-LP-03 | SD-LP-O4 SD-LP-05

5200
18 UJ

48 1 J
31.6
0 27 J

I I J
2130
54 8 J
63

64 1 J
NA

9710
52.7 J
1700

185
0.42

7.7
267

0 97 J
02 U

505
IS J
13

315

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
18200

NA
NA
NA

9140
19 UJ
30 J

455
057
33 J

4220
226 J
154
363 J
NA

10100
196 J

1990
333

023 J
167
3J5

0.83 U
021 U
662
24 J

219
2800

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
68200

NA
NA
NA

20400
5 1 J

485 J
376
092
56 J

3600
124 J
82

1560 J
NA

13600
400 J

2450
256
1 4

306
425
3.1

021 U
461
29 J

337
800

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
53200

NA
NA
NA

7120
1.9 UJ

601 J
31.7
0.37 J

2.5 J
2160

112 J
8.2
192 J
NA

12800
816 J
1640

195
1

9.8
334

083 U
021 U
408
2.5 J

142
656

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
43400

NA
NA
NA

SD-U>-06

11000
19 UJ

25 95 J
51.5
0.69
38 1

3745
25 9 J

10.55
70.35 J

NA
11500
40 35 J
2290

244
0225 J
10.95
246.5
0 84 U
0.21 U

6885
1.325 J
1905
2415

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
49500

NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-07

4280
1.8 UJ

23.6 J
144
0.2 U
1.4 J

1250
23.2 J

3.6
65 7 J
NA

7590
27.5 J
1640
87.8
0.19 J

5.9
327
0.8 U
02 U
374
16 J

105
236

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
15100

NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-O8

5630
1.8 UJ

81.8 J
188
038 J
3.5 J

2190
54.1 J
62
235 J
NA

7630
73 J

1170
104

086
7.2
199

078 U
0.2 U

372
18 J

10.1
1210

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
29800

NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-O9

4840
1.7 UJ

74 9 J
21.9
0.26 J

1.2 J
1210
69 2 J

4 8
142 J
NA

9940
104 J

1250
271

0.83
6.9

324
1 J

0 19 U
285

1.8 J
11.1
248

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
21700

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arametcr

VOCsditt'Kll
1,1.1 Trichlorocthanc
1 ,1 ,2-Trichloro 1 ,2,2-lrinuoroetl
, 1 - Dkhlorocthane

U-Dichloroelhene(U>lal)
2-Butanonc
Acetone
benzene

Carbon Disulftde
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
EUiylbenzenc
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
retrachloroethene
rolucnc
tram- 1 ,2-Dichloroethenc
rrichloroelhene
Vinyl Chloride
Xytene, m/p-

SVOCs (UB/K£>
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphlhene
Acenaphlhylcne
Anthracene
lenxo(a)anthracene

Benzo(a)pyreoe
Benzo(b)r]uoranthene
Benzo(&h,i)perylcnc
Benzo<l)t1uDnmt)Kne
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)pbthalaie
Butyfccnzytphthalare
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dft>cnz(a,h)anihracene
Dic-enzoruran
Diethylphthalaic
Di-o-ccty^hlhalatc
'luoranthcne
Fluorene
ndcno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene

Naphthalene
N-nitrosodiphenylamuie
'henanUirene
^yrenc

PCB/Pesticidcs (ua/Ke)
4.4'-DDD
«,4'-DDE
«,4'-DDT
Aldrin
itoha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beu-BHC
delta-BHC
Diddrin
Endosulfan I
Enciosuiran 11
indosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindanc)
igamma-Chlordane
Hcptachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Melnoxychlor

SD-LP-IO

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-II SD-LP-12

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-IJ

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-14 | SD-LP-15 SD-MP-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-MP-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G*H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Arametci

Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
lanum
Jcryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobilt
-OppCT

Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium

l̂anganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Kirt
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOOTCOrtna/Kil
Total Combustibk Organic*
Total Organic Carbon

We! Parameters firte/ke)
pH
*edo* Potential
Sulflde

SD-LP-10

6610
1 8 UJ

734 J
294
036 J

24 J
1980
45 2 J
76
ISO J
NA

12300
122 J

1650
205

041
8.5

401
092 J

0.2 U
443

2 J
14

632

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
35400

NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-II

9930
22 U
62

689
059

19
3900

134
92
149
NA

23800
196

3520
182
07

15.2
868 J
29 UJ

0.76 J
463
2.2 U

398
625

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-UM2

4620
18 U

1395
22

026
0 14 J
1340

30.85
455

29.05
NA

9210
3545
2345
107.5
016 J
91

608.5 J
088 UJ
041 U

296 5 J
I.I U

1645
98 1

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-I3

2300
17 U
5.4

112
0.14
012 U
704
97
2.8
96
NA

4420
68

1360
475
0.1 UJ
3 5

471 J
0.59 UJ
0 39 U
322
1.7 U
65

152

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-14

2270
1.7 U
59

16.7
0.15
0.12 U
841
8.2
2.4
66
NA

5420
64

1160
112

009 UJ
0 59 J
545 J
09 UJ

039 U
292 J
1.7 U
72

226

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-LP-15

4600
1 8 U

184
236
0.26
0.25 J
1690

37
3 7

324
NA

8040
275

2010
117

023 J
3 3

366 J
15 UJ

042 U
374
19 U

14.6
113

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-MP-OI

9140
II J

54.8
67.8
0.47

4.4
3720 J

156
12.4
178

0 46 J
20100 J

249
3310

308 J
089
21 6 J
808

084 U
0 39 UJ
279 J

054 J
322
930

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

66
-54
553 J

SD-MP-02

10600
1.5 J

53.4
76.2
054

5.1
4480 J

142
128
186
33 J

20200 J
318

3890
290 J

0.83
24.2 J
1 170

1 J
04 UJ
369 J
04 J

386
945

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.54
-41
899 J
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (ue/Ke)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
l,l,2-Trichloro-l,2,2-trinuorc
1,1-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichk>roethene(total)
2-Butanonc
Acetone
Jenzene
Carbon Disutfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichtoroethene
Ethylbenzeae
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
"etrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethcne
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xytene, nVp-

SVOCs (UB/KS)
2-Methytaaphthakne
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo<a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g4i,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
t>is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazolc
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzoluran
Dietnylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Huoranthcne
Fhorcne
hdeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
^-Nitrosodiphcnylamine
lienanthrene
)yrene

PCB/Pesticidcs (uc/Ke)
«,4'-DDD
M'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
lIpha-BHC
ikiha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
fclta-BHC
Dieldrin
Bndosulian I
Endosulfan n
indosulfan Sulfate
Aldrin
Bndrin Aldehyde
^ndrin Kctone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
feptachlor Epoxide
vlethoxychlor

SD-NR-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-NR-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-NR-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-NR-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-NR-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-22-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-22-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-22-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-27-OI

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
tarium
Beryllium

Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
ttagnesium
hlangancse
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhaln'um
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Ke)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

FOOTCO rms/Kcl
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (me/kE)
pH
%edox Potential
SuUide

SD-NR-OI

8110
1.7 U

215
65.5
0.53

2.7
3610

255
9.3

251
NA

256OO
203

2570
317
2.5

16.1
421
2.4 1
2.3
182 J
1.7 V

29.9
595 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
48900

NA
NA
NA

SD-NR-02

9220
2.2 U

221
46.7
0.94
0.49 U

4060
258
6.3
365
NA

21000
249

2630
152
2.4

12.3
404
2.3 J
2.4
190 U
2.2 U

32.6
235 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
59400

NA
NA
NA

SD-NR-03

4980
1.7 U

106
25.4
0.35
0.95
1610

156
5.8
140
NA

11500
129

1500
95.4

5.9
8.7

297
1.4 J

0.96
298 J
1.8 U

17.1
226 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
15900

NA
NA
NA

SD-NR-04

6070
1.8 U

131
32.2
0.39

1.5
2500

158
5.6
155
NA

20200
145

2000
133
1.6

9
395
1.8 J

0.97
342
1.8 U

22.1
316 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
24300

NA
NA
NA

SD-NR-05

4880
1.8 U

156
36.1

0.3
1.3

2090
104
5.2

99.3
NA

18800
80.8
1770

122
0.77

7.8
452
0.86 J
0.93
294 J
1.8 U

16.4
341 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
18800

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-22-01

2560
329 J

87.3 J
49.1
0.24

1.5 J
17500

7.1 J
2.4

29.6 J
NA

2970
41000 J

1270
39.8 J
0.14 J

4.8
200

2 U
3.3 J
700 J
1.2 U

32.4
66.2 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-22-02

3110
42 J
5.2 J

20.3
0.2
1.7 J

4480
85.3 J

1.3
9.6 J
NA

2630
2840 J

735
34.8 J
0.05 J

3.9
134 J

1 U
R

827 J
0.61 U

8.5
106 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-22-03

13200
0.94 J
13.9 J
49.7

0.7
1.5 J

7570
27.1 J

7
37.5 J
NA

11900
481 J

4460
194 J

0.15
18

1360
2.3 J

R
992 J
0.6 U

50.1
122 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.95
324

52.3 J

SD-TT-27-01

15800
0.56 UJ
129

96.5
0.97
6.8 J

5230
300
13.7 J
365 J
NA

31600
734 J

4640
493 J
1.3

27.5 J
898
3.4 J

R
1830 J
0.57 U
70.9 J
850

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (u2/Ke>
1 . 1 ,1 -Trichtoroethane
1 .1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluorc
,L-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dicbloroethene(totaI)
2-Butanone
Acetone
lenzene

Carfoon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
£1hylbeiizene

Methyl Acetate
flethylene Chloride
Naphthalene
"etiachloroethene
Tohieoe

trans- 1 ,2-Dichlorocthene
fhchloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCs (UB/KE)
2-Methytaaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Aceaaphthylene
Anthracene
Beozo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzofohjjpeiylene
Benzo(k)fluoianthene
bis(2-Elhylhexyl)phthalate
3utylbenzylphthalate
I!arbazole
Chrysene
DibenzlaJOanthracene
Dibeozofbran
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
~luoranthene
Tuorene
ndeno( I,2,3-cd)pyiene
Naphthalene
^-Nitrosodiphenylamine
'henanthrene
*yrene

PCB/Peslicides (UE/KE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
deha-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosullan 1
Bndosulian U
Endosulfan Sulfale
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketonc
jamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
^eplachlor
rieptachlor Epoxide
viethoxychtor

SD-TT-27-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-27-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-27-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-28-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-28-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA.
NA
NA

SD-TT-28-03 | SD-TT-29-0!

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-29-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-29-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (mE/Ket
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
larium
ieryllium
Cadmium

Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
itanganese
Mercury
4ickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Ke.)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

roc/rco <me/Ki>)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (me/lte)
)H
Redo* Potential
Sulride

SD-TT-27-02

7855
0.42 UJ

34.45
387.5
0.455

2.35
2460

179
4.8

97.9 J
NA

15000
202.5 1
2275
110.9 J

0.1415 J
12.5

400.5
2.05 J
0.15 U

629.5 J
0.63 U
50.8

411.5 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.15
231
50.4 I

SD-TT-27-03 SD-TT-27-O4 | SD-TT-28-01 SD-TT-28-02

7080
0.77 UJ
142
296

0.53
2

3730
74.2

6
110 J
NA

18000
135 J

2170
135 J

0.14 J
14

379
2 J

0.16 U
683 J
0.7 U
44

439

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

7660
0.87 J
12.3 J
46.9

0.4
3.7 J

1920
30.9 J
6.7

54.3 J
NA

13900
122 J

2880
153 J

0.15
14.8
784
1.9 J

R
1370 J

0.6 U
36

558 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

11400
11.9 J
811 J
81.8
0.87
12.7 J

5900
1390 J
32.5 J
592 J
NA

61300
338 J

1780
789 J
4.2

23.4
576
7.5 1

4 J
4950 J
0.71 U

44
2230 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

16700
18.9 J
459 J
97.9

1
14.2 J

7520
4240 J
23.8 J
964 J
NA

50600
269 J

1870
599 J

5
27.5
619

8 j
3.1 J

5130 J
0.8 U

60.5
2160 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-28-03 |SD-TT-29-01 1 SD-TT-29-02

216OO
26.3 J
987 J
104
1.5

17.1 J
6910
2820 J
32.2 J
1330 J
NA

88300
657 J

2100
663 J

3
29.7 J
625
10.2 J
5.3 J

5460 J
0.7 U

69.6 ;
3160 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

13500 1
1.1 ;

629 J
73.25 J
0.975
11.15 J
5855
2420 J
36.4 J
704 J
NA

60400
316 J

1905
700 J
6.9 J

29.85
434.5 J

8.15 J
1.15

3210
7.6 J

45.9 J
2525

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.92
78.7
1100

17300 J
1.1 UJ

561 J
79.3 J
0.88
13.6 J

7610
5500 J
35.7 J
893 J
NA

45200
649 J

3440
470 J
5.6 J

34.8
804 J
6.3 J
1.6

3370
5 I

96.9 J
2250

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-29-O3

17900 J
10.1 !
1050 J
60.3 J

1.1
15.2 J

7640
1460 J
31.8 J
1340 J

NA
115000

538 J
1970
1190 J
13.3 J
26.3
473 J
8.6 J
1.3

4530
14.3 J
57.1 J

3770

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (UB/KB)
1 ,1 , 1 -Trichloroethane
1 ,1 ,2-Trichk>ro- 1 ,2,2-tri flu on
,l-Dichk>roeUiane
,2-Dichloroethene(total)

2-Butanone
Acetone
benzene

Carbon Disulfjde
cis-1 ,2-Dtchk>roethene
idiyfcenzene

Methyl Acetate
dethylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Fetnichloroethene
Toluene

Irans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
frichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, rrv'p-

SVOCs (ue/Ke>
2-Methytaaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphlhyfaic
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
}enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)ihioranthene
}enzo(gji,i)perylene
Benzc<k)iuioranthene
bis(2-EthyDiexyi)phthalate
Biitylbenzyhriilhalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
>ibeiiz(a4>)iuithracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalale
Di-n-octylphthalate
:hioranthene
:hiorene
ndeno( 1,2*3 -cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-Nilroso<tiphenylamine
'henanthrene
^yrene

PCB/Pesticides (ua/Kc)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
iIpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Arocbr 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
deha-BHC
Dieldrin
indosulian 1
Endosulran H
Endosulfan Sulfate
Bndrin
indrin Aldehyde
indrin Ketone
;amma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
-leptachlor
leptachlor Epoxide
^lethoxychlor

5D-TT-29-03-TF

69 UJ
R
R

NA
R

1100 1
R
R
R
R
R

57 U
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-30-01 SD-TT-30-01-TF

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

110 J
R
R

NA
R

7300 J
R
R
R
R

530 J
47 UJ

NA
R

22 J
R
R
R
R

R
R
R
R
R

33 I
47 J
R
R
R
R
R

40 J
R
R
R
R

71 J
R
R
R
R
R

55 J

R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R
R

SD-TT-30-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-30-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-31-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-31-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-31-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-32-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (ra&TCc)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
iarium

Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhalliuin
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/KEl
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
tine

rOC/TCO (me/Ke)
Total Combustible Organic;
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (mc/ku)
jH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-TT-29-03-TF

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-30-OI SD-TT-30-OI-Tf

16100 J
0.9 J
612 J
124 J
1.1
9.8 1

8710
1250 J
30.4 J
674 J
NA

71600
420 1

3900
1910 J

4.6 J
35.1
633 J
9.3 J
2.2

2820
9.7 J

59.8 J
1560

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

17900
23.6 J
541

85
1.3 J
5.2

5960
2290
22.9 J
835
NA

51500
664

3280
980
1.7 J

26.9
784 J

1 U
1 U

468
1.1 U

66.2
1370 J

NA
3.3936

434.3654
365.19

1.18354 ;
13.082001

260.6
2.5359 U

766.84116 J

NA
240000

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-30-02

5780 J
1.3 J
113 J

36.3 J
0.4

4 J
1650
623 J
13.9 J
253 J
NA

17900
248 J

1310
205 1
4.2 J

12.4
204 J
2.7 J

0.41 U
929
2.5 J
24 J

644

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-30-03

17400 J
0.53 UJ
1080 J
32.7 J
0.91

7.1 J
3810
5310 J

9.8
3760 J

NA
12300

425 J
1370
206 J
89.2 J

8
171
3.8 J

0.36 U
1660

1.5
21

1170

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-31-01

9550 J
0.57 UJ

8.5 J
62.8 J
0.47

4.7 J
6540

138 J
8.7 J
102 J
NA

15600
332 J

3630
213 J
1.8 J

22.4
577 J
2.1 J

0.38 U
1730

R
43.3 1
433

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-31-02

9130 J
0.44 UJ

11 J
51.6 J
0.46

2.3 J
4040

123 J
8.8 J

56.7 J
NA

15700
190 J

3300
361 J
0.94 J
19.7
581 J
1.8 J
0.3 U
912

R
38.1 J
280

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-31-03

14100 J
0.61 UJ
30.3 J
159 J
0.7
5.5 J

7730
295 J

19.2 J
181 J
NA

40700
309 J

5280
1210 J

1.5 J
35.6
1020 J

4.1 J
0.6 J

2020
R

56.5 J
678

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.32
195

84.9

SD-TT-32-O1

5080
0.71 UJ
94.2
35.1
0.29

3.2 J
2090
430
8.9 J
183 J
NA

14800
152 J

1490
524
2.3

10.1 J
264 UJ
2.2 J

0.12 U
981 J
0.5 U

21.7 J
518

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OL3)

Parameter

VOCs (ue/Kel
,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluon
,l-Dichk>roelhane

1 ,2-Dich loroelhcnel total )
2-Butanone
Acetone
taizene

Carbon Disulfide
cis-1 ,2-Dichtoroethene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methyfcne Chloride
Naphthalene
fetrachloroethene
Toluene
b*ans-l,2-Dichloroethene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylenc, m/p-

SVOCs fue/K.e'i
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
9enzo(a)aiithracene
9enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g4i,i)perylene
3enzo(k)f1uoranthenc
bis(2-EthyDiexyI)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazok
Chryscne
DibenXaJOanthracene
Dibenzofuran
Dielhylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fhioranthene
Fkoreoe
[ndenoO^^-cdJpyrene
Naphthalene
*4-NitrosodiphenyIamine
Phenanthrene
Pyrenc

PCB/Pesticides fue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
M'-DDT
Aklrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroctor 1254
Aioclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan 1
EndosuUan 11
Bndosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Bndrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
ganuna-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heplachlor
Heptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor

SD-TT-32-02 SD-TT-32-02-Tfl SD-TT-32-03 | SD-TT-33-01 | SD-TT-33-02 |SD-TT-33-02-TR| SD-TT-33-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

69 UJ
R
R

NA
R

260 J
R
R
R
R
R

47 V
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

240 U
240 U
240 V
240 U
400
470 J
810
230 J
ISO J
370
130 J
240 U
460
240 U
240 U
240 U
240 U

1000
240 U
210 J
240 U
240 U
450
860

0.94 UJ
0.78 J
0.94 UJ
0.47 UJ
0.47 UJ
0.47 UJ

9.4 UJ
9.4 UJ
9.4 UJ

0.47 UJ
0.47 UJ
0.94 UJ
0.47 UJ
0.94 UJ
0.94 UJ
0.94 UJ
0.94 UJ
0.94 UJ
0.47 UJ
0.47 UJ
0.47 UJ
0.47 UJ

4.7 UJ

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

28 UJ
R
R

NA
R

200 J
R
R
R
R
R

23 U
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

130 U
130 U
130 U
130 U
110 J
140 J
260
60 J
99 J
81 J

130 U
130 U
160
130 U
130 U
130 U
130 U
290
130 U
60 J

130 U
130 U
130 J
270

1.2
1.7
1.1 U

0.53 U
0.53 U
0.53 U

11 U
11 U
I I U

0.53 U
0.53 U

1.1 U
0.53 U

. U

. U

. U

. U

. U
0.53 U
0.53 U
0.53 U
0.53 U

5.3 U

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA j
NA
NA
NA

SD-UF-OI SD-UF-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (HIE/KB)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
ieryth'um
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhaflium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mE/Ke>
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Vfercnry
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

TOGTCOtaK/KE)
Total Combustible Organic:
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (me/kg)
pH
Redo* Potential
Sulfide

SD-TT-32-02 SD-TT-32-02-TI

5590
2.3 UJ
198
47

0.41
6.5 J

3860
368
25.9 J
278 J
NA

20400
172 J

1600
133
3.8

21.6 J
310 UJ
2.6 J

0.18 U
2450 J
0.75 U
29.1 J
1960

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6J5
146
297 J

11500
9.1 J
313

87.2
0.82 J

5.7
4880
699
26.4 J
403
NA

33300
288

2890
372
0.44
21.3
646 J

1 U
1 U

400 U
I.I UJ

38.1 J
1250 J

NA
3.5616

202.06335
160.82864

0.82246 J
11.550192

5.2
89.559

725.79612

NA
1500OO J

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-32-03

9730
1.5 UJ

403
112

0.62
4.7 J

4960
621

27 J
351 J
NA

57200
251 J

2420
2040

4.3
19.3 J
498 UJ
5.4

R
1890 J
0.52 U

37 J
1050

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-33-01

11700
3.5 J

275 J
72.1
0.67

7.4 J
5130

592 J
20.7
489 J
NA

32700
210

2510
752 J
3.7

16.6 J
507
4.2 J

2 I
2790 J

0.8 U
31.7
104O J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-33-02

8670
9.1 J
180 J

41.2
0.39

5.6 J
2390
2200 J
18.8
444 J
NA

16800
155 J

1330
154 J
2.1 J

11.6
243
2.7 J
1.1 J

2010 J
0.31 U
26.8
1090 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.7
119

37.7 J

SD-TT-3J-02-TR

6640
6 J

221
56.8
0.48 J
2.8

2370
420
14.1 J
270
NA

34600
141

1380
776
1.2
9.2

315 J
0.99 U
0.99 U
97J U

1.1 UJ
19.3
581 J

NA
2.2064

177.7492
104.03512

1.14342 J
6.062677

4.64
62.595

400.55538

NA
86000 J

NA
NA
NA

SD-TT-33-03

11400
4.3 J
288 J

78.4
0.72
6.4 J

3690
735 J

27.4
426 J
NA

37800
285 J

2560
693 J
5.6 J
22

455
4.6 J
2.3 J

2440 J
0.92 U
42.2
1050 J

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-UF-01

21700
R

127
164
1.2

12.8
8600

545
28.3
553

1
44300 J

860
6300
878

2 J
47.5
1590

2.2
1.2 J

636 J
0.86
85.6 J

2600

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-UF-02

24800
R

171
147
1.5

17.5
7650
954

31.7
699
4.4

45700 J
1230
6550
478
1.8 J

53.8
1700

2.7
1.4 J

855 J
1.1

110 J
3270

NA
NA
NA
NA II
NA ||
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (UE/KB)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
l,l,2-Trichloro-l,2,2-lrifluon
,l-Dichk>roethane

1 ,2-Dichloroethene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
lenzene
Carbon Disul6de
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
:thylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
delhylene Chloride
Naphthalene
fetrachloroethene
Toluene
trails-1 ,2-Dichloroethene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xyfene, m/p-

SVOCs (ug/Ke)
2-Methyhuphthalene
Acenaphlhene
Acenaphthyleiie
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)ftuoranihene
Benzo(gji,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fhioran[hene
)is(2-El)iyIhexyl)phihalate
Butybenzylphfhalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
[Xbenz(aji)anthracene
Dibeazofuran
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fhioranthene
Fhiorene
lndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
fhenaothrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides fuc/Ket
M'-DDD
M'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
lIpha-BHC
llpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BBC
Dieldrin
Endosulianl
Eadosalian II
Endosulfan SuUate
Eadrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Keptachlor Epoxide
Mcthoxychlor

SD-UF-02-TR

79.5 1
37.5 1

R
NA

R
565 1

R
R
R
R

150 1
73 UJ

NA
R
R
R
R
R
R

510 U
510 U
510 U
510 U
510 U
510 U
290 I
510 U
510 UJ
510 U
510 U
510 U
510 U
510 U
510 U
510 U
510 U
270 J
510 U
510 U
510 U
510 U
510 U
270 J

4.2 U
3.05 J
4.2 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
42 U
42 U
42 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
4.2 U
2.1 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
4.2 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
2.1 U
21 U

SD-UF-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-UM-O1

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-UM-O2

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-UM-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-03 | SD-WG-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (mE/Kc)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
larium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ran
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM<mB/KK>
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

TOCmXKme/Kfi)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (mefre)
jH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-UF-02-TR

23350
8.15

177.5
174
1.6 J

19.15
8300
805.5
32.15 J
681.5

NA
47100

1070
6045
568.5

0.3 J
46.95
1975 J
0.99 U
0.99 U
1165

1.1 U
95.3

3035 J

NA
11.4576

116.055375
657.1866
0.06018 J

19.5877875
2.45

504.291 J
1780.4234 J

NA
360000

NA
NA
NA

SD-UF-03

22700
R

121
198
1.2

10.6
8310
389

26
493
1.8

46900 J
607

7350
923
1.7 J

46.4
1930

2.3
0.42 J
663 J
0.68 J
78.6 J

2060

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.25
-42
975 J

SD-UM-01

14300
R

224.5
205.5
0.895

7.65
3755
302

44.85
362.5
0.565 J
71150
973.5
3735
1665

R
40.25

1042.5
2.2 J

1.015 J
R

0.49 J
118.5
1995

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.575
-64.5
2670 J

SD-UM-02

23000
R

323
366
1.4

11.7
6580
356
72.2
565

1 J
106000

1290
6040
3060

R
64.3
1740

2.8 J
1.3 1

R
0.59 /
180

3090

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-UM-03

19400
R

171
181
1.2
12

5920
307
30.6
501
1.6 J

49200
802

5310
1020
0.89 J
46.7
1510

4 J
1.1 1

R
0.78 J
114

2760

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-01

13200
6.6 UJ

42.1 J
177
1.2
6.7

12000
687
41.1
551

0.31 UJ
11100

470
2010
1910
0.97 J
37.5
483
3.1

0.47 UJ
478 J
0.7 J

45.7
702

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-02

12400
7 J

63.4 J
75.7

1.2
5.4

14800
455
20.5
822
1.2 J

12400
436

1470
1580

1.4 J
29.7
377 J
8.6

0.43 UJ
603 J
0.37 J
29.1
925

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-03

20300
13 J

282 J
150
1.7
7.6

13000
1850
31.6
1170

1.6 J
41000

648
2010
1160

3 ;
44.7
623
6.3 J

0.41 UJ
627 J

0.61 J
75.1
1650

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-04

11500
6.8 J

41.4 J
108
1.1
9.6

13100
463
21.2
630
0.31 UJ

16600
421

1460
971
0.92 J
30.3
351 J
4.1

0.47 UJ
538 J

0.61 J
35.6
1550

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (uuTCc)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1 ,1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2.2-trifluor<
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethenc(total)
2-Bntanone
Acetone
Benzene

Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
Etfaylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Japnthalene
retrachloroethene
roluene
trails- 1 ,2-Dichloroethenc
frichloroethenc
Vinyl Chloride
Xykne, m/p-

SVOCs ruertCe)
2-Methybiaphtlialene
Aceaaphthene
Aceaaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Jenzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)Quoranthene
Benzo(g4i4)perylene
Benzo(k)fnioranthene
>is(2-EthyDlcxyl)phthalate
Butybenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
!>ibenz(aJi)aothraceBe
>ibenzoniran
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
?luoranthene
Fhiorene
iideno( 1 ,2,3-<:d)pyTene
Naphthalene
^-Nitrosodiphenylamine
^enanthrene
>yrene

PCB/Peslicides (UE/K.B)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
A Idtin
lIpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
della-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulran I
BndosuUan 11
Endosulfen Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
rleptachlor Epoxidc
Methoxychlor

SD-WG-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-06

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-07

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-08

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-09

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-IO

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-1 1

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-12

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-13

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (me/Ku)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
iarium

Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (mB/KE)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

FOCATCO (me/Ktil
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (mg/kc)
Pll
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-WG-05

5110
2.5 LI/

57.9 J
47

0.61
3.3

9470
132
6.9
184

0.39 J
10200

154
598
216

0.17
10

117 J
1.9 1
0.4 VI

228 J
0.24 J

25
491

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.77
-4

78.4 J

SD-WG-06

15000
10 J

311 J
101
1.5
7.5

14200
793

13.5
694
1.8

25300
722

1300
1100

1.3 J
26J
334 J
6.2

0.46 UJ
539 J

0.44 J
97.4
910

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-07

25300
24.5 J
1450 J

126
2.2
5.6

12800
1940
44.1
1330

1.6 J
119000

810
1550
1880
11.6 J
35.6
401 J
6.5

0.43 UJ
553 I

0.38 J
70.9
2000

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-08 SD-WG-09 | SD-WG-IO | SD-WG-ll 1 SD-WG-12 SD-WG-13

14300
8.5 J

88.3 J
82.3

1.1
9.5

16700
414
13.7
635
1.3 J

13300
586

1770
1330

3.3 J
30

328 J
3.8

0.39 UJ
557 J

0.51 J
509

1450

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

17050
9.5 J

118.15 J
88.3

1.4
4.45

17350
380.5
15.45

445
1.55 J

24850
750

1825
608

0.66 J
313

335.5 J
6.25 J
0.44 UJ
555 J

0.42 J
104.35

788

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

19000
11.4 J
53.1 J
68.8

1.3
12.3

13400
2570

15.9
1010
0.72 J

15200
775

3140
801
0.6 J

41.4
813
5.7

0.46 UJ
647 J

0.59 J
97.3

2080

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.92
-19
868 J

8310
2.4 UJ

17.4 J
37.7
0.56
3.7

4060
131
8.4
169

0.19 UJ
11200

136
2480

175
0.29 J
15.1
676
1.5 J

0.41 UJ
159 J

0.28 U
29.6
521

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.15
-21
206 J

12000
6.2 UJ

31.2 J
57.7
0.85
4.2

11700
920
8.1

736
0.4 UJ

9410
621

1720
207

0.84 J
22.9
377 J
3.2

0.45 UJ
514 J
0.4 J

81.9
606

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

25700
4.3 UJ

25.5 J
52.2

2.6
5.1

7120
240

7
361

0.33 UJ
6040

324
684

91.9
0.34 J

22
173 J
4.1

0.42 UJ
585 J

0.29 J
36.2
825

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs.uc/KK)
,1 , 1 -Trichloroethane

1 ,1 ,2-Tricllloro-l ,2,2-trifluor<
J-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichloroethene((otal)
2-Butanone
Acetone
Jenzene

Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichk>roethene
EthyfbenzeiK
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
"etrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
frichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride
Cykne, m/p-

SVOCs (UR/KR)
2-Methybuphthalene
Acenaphtfeene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
)enzo(a)anthracene
ienzo(a)pyreiie
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(gji,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fhioranthene
>is(2-Ethylhexyi)phtnaUte
iutylbenzylphthalate
Carbazofc
Chrysene
Dibenz(aji)anthracene
Dibenzoniran
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalale
;luoranthene
Fhioiene
ndeno( 1 ,2,3 -cdjpyrene
Naphthalene
N-Nitrosodiphenylamijie
?henanthrene
'yrene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke>
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
t>cla-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Bndosulfan I
Endosulfan I]
Bndosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
:indrin Aldehyde
Zndrin Ketone
gamoia-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rieptachlor
;leptachlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor

SD-WG-14

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-15 1 SD-WG-16

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-17

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-18

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-19

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-20

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WH-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WH-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

PWDCtCr

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
tarium
JeryIlium
Cadmium

Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zone

AVS-SEM (mB/Kc)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
SulHde
Zinc

rOCTTCCKine/KB)
Total Combustible Organic;
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (mE/ke)
PH
Redox Potential
Sulfidc

SD-WG-14

16000
4.7 UJ

24.4 1
76
2.1
5.5

10300
227

9
302

0.51 J
9710
363

1220
234
0.31 J

25
272 J
2.6

0.44 UJ
652 J

OJ4 J
77.5
765

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-15

8010
1 U

8.6 J
14.1
0.33
0.49
1910
14.3
3.5 J

18.8
0.33 J
5330
23.9
454
139

0.09 U
4.8

95.4 J
1.6 U

0.36 UJ
78.9 J
0.24 U
10.3

88

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-16

3680
1.6 U
10 J

28.2
0.27 J
0.89

2100
25.1
6.2

33.2
0.32 J

4920
929
255 J
223

0.22
8.2
84 J

0.91
0.41 UJ
112 J

0.23 U
17

157

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-17

3140
0.75 J
6.6

18.2
0.17 U
0.46
1200
18.2
2.7 J

21.3
0.4 J

4920
79.6
184 J

89.5
0.1 J
4.8

89.6 J
0.66 J
0.42 UJ

R
0.25 U
14.9
80.1

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-18

18000
2.5 J

17.4
77.7
0.97

2.4
4750

123
8.5
159

0.94 J
17900

449
4610

199
0.5 J

36.8
823

2 J
0.64 J

R
0.27 U

75
398

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-19

14500
R

16.8
92.5
0.73

2.5
4080
78.8
11.3
129
2.5 J

26400
453

4460
359

0.62
44.2
1010

1.6 J
0.72 J

R
0.26 U
64.8
404

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WG-20

16250
R

16.8
105.5
0.83
4.85

4415
92.9

22.85
180.5

1.5 J
25500

490
5110
797.5
0.505

79.2
1035
1.32 J
2.95 J

R
0.27 U

68.75
723

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.645
-9

104.75 J

SD-WH-01

14000
11.4

30
89.4

1.4
15.1 J

17500
301

16
561

0.69
8360

771
3020

154
0.73 J

44
650
3.2 J

0.46 J
519
1.5

67.7
3230

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.14
-36
674 J

SD-WH-O2

17500
15.1 J
424

92.6
1.4
8.1 J

12600
1170
15.9
572

1
65300

1030
3260

501
0.98 J
31.3
924
3.7 J

0.44 UJ
656

0.53 J
123

1550

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (ue/Ke)
, 1 ,1 -Trichloroethane

l,l,2-Trichloro-l,2,2-trifluor<
1,1-Dichloroethanc
1 ,2-Dichk>roethene(toUl)
2-Butanone
Acetone
benzene

Carbon Disulfide
cis-l,2-DichIoroethene
Ettlylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
Mcthylene Chloride
Naphthalene
fetrachloroethene
Toluene
rrans-l^-Dichloroethenc
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCs (ue/KK)
2-Methytaaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
)enzo(b)lhioraniriene
Benzo(gji,i)perylene
BenzoOOfluoranthene
>is(2-Etliylhexyi)phthalate
Bntytbenzylphthalate
Carbazok
Chrysenc
3ibenz(aji)anthracene
!)ibenzoriiran
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-octylphrhalate
Fkiorandiene
•hiorene
todeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-Nhrosodiphenylaminc
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticides fue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldria
iIpha-BHC
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosnlfan 1
Eadosulran II
Bndosulian Sulfate
Bodrin
Badrin Aldehyde
Hndrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
HcpUchlor
rleptachlor Epoxide
^ethoxychJor

SD-WH-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WH-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WH-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WH-06

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WH-07

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WH-07-TR

140 U
R
R

NA

L R

2700 J
R
R
R
R
R

140 U
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U

R
600 U
600 U
660 J
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
6OO U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U
600 U

4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
49 U
49 U
49 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
4.9 U
2.5 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
25 U

SD-WH-08

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WH-09

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WH-10

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (me/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
tarium
ierylu'um
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (martCe)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
-ead
Mercury
Mickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

tQOTCO (me/Ka.)
Total Combustible Organic:
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (mefce)
M
Hedos Potential
Sulfide

SD-WH-03

8870
18.6 J
123

53.9
0.7
4.6 J

10500
212
12.3
237

0.49
20800

1220
1700

176
0.54 J
18.9
354 J
2.9 1

0.42 UJ
394 J

0.36 J
58.9
634 U

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WH-04 SD-WH-05 | SD-WH-06 SD-WH-07 1 SD-WH-07-TR| SD-WH-08 SD-WH-O9 J SD-WH-10

17400
34.5 J
210
107
1.6

11. 1 J
11800

1050
30.3
548

0.36 U
42600

1770
2410

612
0.66 J
43.7
656
4.1 ;

0.41 UJ
682
0.8
163

1750

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

15900
20.6 J
370
132
1.3

14.3 J
14700

855
34.4
513
1.1

76600
942

3250
747

0.82 J
42.4
851
4.1 J

0.45 UJ
865
1.1

100
2720

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

5420
31.7 J
22.6
54.3
0.36 J

1.6 J
12600

57
4.5
59

0.6
10400
2540
1330

180
0.57 J
12.9
240 J
1.7 J

0.43 UJ
574

0.32 1
46.5
241 U

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

5180
22 J

12.5
70.9
0.45

1.9 J
14700

27.2
3 J

43.9
0.53

8870
2380
1140

105
0.4 J
13

178 J
2.3 J

0.45 UJ
658
0.3 J

50.8
272 U

NA
NA
NA

6705
24.35

24.2
75.85
0.685 J

3
14350
45.85

8.15
66.55

NA
12400

1900
1380

101.2
0.02 U
14.5
227 J
1.55 J

1 U
939.5

1.1 UJ
57.1
543 J

NA
3.5728

57.51195
NA 1359.45992
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

0.79237 J
17.853498

3.31
159.0555

6O4.73418

NA
815000 J

NA
NA
NA

9400
9.9
4.7

85.5
1.3

0.87 J
14300

17.7
2.4 J

23.8
0.42
4020
1050
1300

73
0.25 J
11.8
222 J
1.6 J

0.46 UJ
554

0.27 U
32.3
125 U

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

4720
35.4 J
19.2
67.5
0.28 J

2.5 J
18700

21.9
41 J
52

0.42
12300

1130
1750
51.9

R
14.4
347 J
1.9 J

0.44 UJ
973

0.36 J
64.5
289 U

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

12550
15.1 J

15 J
67.05
0.695

1.6 J
12200
53.45

3.1 J
50J5

0.26 J
10250

1940
1910
52.2

0.425 J
15.1

385.5 J
2.95 J

0.4 UJ
570.5 J

0.2225 J
67.75

181

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.65
-43
183 J
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (UK/KB)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
l,l,2-Trichloro-l,2,2-trifhior<
,1-Dichtorocthane

1 ,2-Dichloroethene( total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
Benzene
Carbon Disullide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
£thylbenzene
Methyl Acetate
rfethylene Chloride

Naphthalene
retrachloroethene
robene
n-ans-l,2-Dichloroethene
Trichkiroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCs <us/Kfi)
2-Methytaaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphlhylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fhioranlhene
>is(2-Elhylhexyl)phthalate
Jutylbenzylphlhalate
Carbazok
Chrysene
!>ibeoz(aTh)anthracene
Dibeazoforan
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Huoranthene
Huorene
tadenofl.lj-c^pyrene
Naphthalene
^-Nitrosodiphcnylamine
'henanthrene
Pyrene

PCB/Pesticideslue/KE)
M'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
llpha-Chlordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
t>eta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosnlian I
Bndosulian U
Endosulfan Sulfate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Bndrin Kctone
gamma-BHC (Lindaae)
gamma-Chlordane
HepUchlor
-leptachlor Epoxide
Hethoxychlor

SD-WS-O1

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WS-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WS-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WS-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WS-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WS-06

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WS-07

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WS-08 | SD-WS-09

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (me/TCe)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Phalliurn
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Ke)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
vlercory
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

rOC/TCO(iruVKi>>
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (me/lie)
pH
Redo* Potential
SuLfide

SD-WS-01 | SD-WS-02 | SD-WS-03

8490
4.3 1

240
115.65
0.615

8.75
7875 J

637
20

337
3.1 J

37050 J
308

2165
1073 J
1.55 J

33.75 J
520 J
2.4 J

0.43 UJ
800.5

0.5 J
41.45
1305

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

5.66
-3

91.8 J

11900
5.1 J

235
133

0.73
12.9

9790 J
875

19
436
2.6 J

43400 J
360

3180
657 J
1.8 J

40.6 J
1000

2.6 J
0.43 u;
901
0.93 J
48.7
2140

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

7490
1.2 J

17.7
60.8
0.31 J

1.3
8060 J
67.7
5.5
68
1.4 J

12800 J
165

2560
413 J
0.22 J

18 J
647
0.79 J
0.33 UJ
631
0.23 U
24.7
299

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WS-04 SD-WS-05 | SD-WS-06 SD-WS-07

5850
3.1 J
123

89.4
0.35 J

4.8
14800 J

252
11.1
188
3.7 J

20400 J
194

2260
917 J
0.88 J
20.2 J
915
1.4 J

0.44 UJ
898
0.5 J

26.8
1010

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

7560
4.5 J

214
106

0.51
10.6

14200 J
459
18.8
362
1.8 J

30400 J
251

2460
1020 J

R
28.1 J
1020

1.8 J
0.42 UJ
1970

1.1 1
34.5
1820

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

3840
2.5 J

79.8
123

0.27 J
6.3

14900 J
257
16.1
171
1.4 J

20100 J
170

1560
1420 J
0.55 J
21.9 J
429 J
1.6 J

0.44 UJ
980

0.53 J
22.2
1200

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

3570
2.4 J

38.6
107
0.2 J
3.7

16900 J
68J
7.9

89.6
2.1 J

15300 J
177

1870
1120 J
OJ4 J
17.4 J
447
1.1 J

0.44 UJ
1100
0.26 U
22.5
731

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WS-08 SD-WS-09

13500
7.2 J

339
200

0.87
16.7

18300 J
1320
44.8
686
12.1 J

52400 J
490

3570
1170 J

R
46.3 J
1270

3.8 J
0.44 UJ
1310

2.2 J
56.1

3440

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

10600
4.1 J
194
135

0.61
7.8

14700 J
481
23.2
318
2.3 J

35600 J
352

3690
1210 J

1.3 J
34.6 ]
1160

1.8 J
0.47 UJ
948

0.81 J
43.5
1750

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.14
-79
549 J
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (BK/Ke)
,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1 ,1 ,2-Trichloro- 1 ,2,2-trifluor(
,1-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichloroethene<total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
lenzene

Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethcne
^thytbenzene

Methyl AceUte
Methylenc Oiloride
Naphthalene
retrachloroethene
Toluene

trans-l^-Dichk>roethene
rrichloroethene

Vinyl Chloride
(ylene, m/p-

SVOCs (UB/KE)
2-Methyhuphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylcne
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Bcnzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(gjlj)perylene
3enzo(k)iluoranlhene
>is(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphlhalatc
Carbazole
Chrysene
3ibenz(aji)anthncene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthaUte
-luoranthene
Fluorene
IndaioO^-cdJpyrene
Naphthalene
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
?henanthrene
*>Tene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/KE)
4,4-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
akiha-Chtordane
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
EndosnUan 1
EndosuUan II
Endosulfan Sulfale
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
ganuna-Chlordane
Heptachlor
HepUchlor Epoxide
Methoxychlor

SD-WS-10

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-01

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-03

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-04

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-05

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-06

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-06-TR

110 UJ
R
R

NA
R

410 J
R
R
R
R
R

60 U
NA

R
R
R
R
R
R

610 U
610 U
610 U
610 U
610 U

R
330 I
610 U
610 I
610 U
610 U
610 U
300 J
610 U
610 U
610 U
610 U
500 J
610 U
610 U
610 U
610 U
610 U
480 J

5 U
2.1 J

5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
50 U
50 U
50 U

2.5 U
2.5 U

5 U
2.5 U

5 U
5 U
5 U
5 U
5 U

2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 U
25 U

SD-WW-07

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals f me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
)arium
beryllium
^admium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (me/Kn)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
VIercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

roc/rcodna/KE)
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (me/kg)
pH
Redox Potential
Su [fide

SD-WS-10

12200
5.1 J
198
123

0.81
8.1

15500 J
623

23.5
407
5.6 J

30200 J
481

3870
1360 J

1.2 J
40.5 J
988
3.4 J

0.42 UJ
836

0.76 J
53.2
1720

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-01

13450
R

45.95 I
155.5
0.885

5.5 J
10270
8135 J
10.95

544
NA

12800
401 J

1805
417.5

1.8
28.65
387.5

5.95 J
0.7 UJ

1530
0.99 J

85.55
955.5

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-02

10700
R

50.3 J
129

0.87
9.6 J

13900
6790 J
11.5
598
NA

9870
247 J

1390
535
1.4

18.9
276
3.7 J

0.56 UJ
1980
0.65 UJ
39.8
1280

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-O3

9740
R

48.2 J
152
0.5 U
4.5 J

9840
3670 J
20.5
592
NA

20000
176 J

1200
803
0.7

20.7
235
4.9 J

0.84 U
1480

1.4 J
63.1
1020

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-04

10200
R

44.8 J
204

0.54 U
2.9 J

9800
7250 J
19.4
265
NA

20000
203 J

2200
543

0.85
27.2
376
51 J

0.87 U
1500
0.92 J
103

1030

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-05

8590
R

37.6 J
170

0.22 U
3 J

11000
15900 J

11.4
263
NA

8050
232 J

1710
363
0.96
20J
294
5.3 J

0.54 UJ
1400
0.86 J

57
920

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-06

8510
R

42.3 J
187

0.073 U
3.6 J

13700
23400 J

7.7
335
NA

7700
321

2070
234
1.1

21.5
334
5.7 J

0.66 UJ
1570

1.9 J
52.7
1170

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-O6-TR) SD-WW-07

8280
57.3 J

4.4 J
125

0.77 J
3.2

16200
6550

6.8
210
NA

8430
369

2520
186

0.09 U
21.9
372 J

1 U
1 U

579 U
1.1 UJ

56.9
888 J

NA
3.2144

82.84845
236.68456

1.56468 J
13.856709

23.75
20.865

906.2151

NA
760000 J

NA
NA
NA

8990
R

42.6 J
167

0.19 U
3.9 J

15100
17400 J

20.5
327
NA

10800
495 J

2400
139
1.2

23.4
354
5.1 J

0.67 U
1940

2.2 J
60

1400

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs (uc/Ke)
,1,1 -Trichloroelhane

1,1 ,2-Trichloro-l ,2,2-trifluor<
,1-Dichloroethane

1 ,2-Dichk>roethene(total)
2-Butanone
Acetone
ienzene
Carbon Disulfide
cis- 1 ,2-Dichk>roelhene
Ethylbenzcne
Methyl Acetate
Methylene Chloride
Naphthalene
Fetrachloroethene
Fohiene
trans- 1 ,2-DichIoroethene
rrichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-

SVOCsfue/KK)
2-Methylnaphthalene
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyieiie
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g4i,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Cartazoic
Chrysene
Oibenz(aTh)antiiracene
[>ibenzortiran
DiethylpaUttlate
Dt-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
lndeno(143-c<i)pyrene
Naphthalene
N-Nitrosodiphcnylaminc
Phenanthrene
Gyrene

PCB/Pesticides (uefKe)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroctor 1248
Aroctor 1254
Aroctor 1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieklrin
Endosulfan 1
EndosuUan 11
Endosulfan Sulfatc
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC (Lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Mcptachlor Epoxide
Vlethoxvchlor

SD-WW-08

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-08 -02

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-09

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-10

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-ll

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-12

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-161
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (me.'K.e.)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3ahum
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

AVS-SEM (niK/Ke)
Arsenic
Cadmium
Copper
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
SEM/AVS Ratio
Sulfide
Zinc

lOCTCO (me/Kel
Total Combustible Organics
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters One/kc)
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SD-WW-08

9750
R

38.3 J
259

0.065 U
4.2 J

12400
24600 J

9.3
391
NA

10600
393 J

2220
196
1.4

28.9
321
5.5 J
1.2 U

2350
2.7 J
79

1890

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-08-02

6160
1 UJ

27.9
124
0.1 U
4.1

8950
10300

6.9
249 1
NA

6740
243 J

1840
149 J
0.7

20.7
361
2.5 U

0.35 U
1600 J

1.5 U
77.1
1000

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

6.03
341
180 J

SD-WW-09

11300
R

54.6 J
281

0.65 U
5.4 J

9770
9520 J

21
310
NA

16400
315 J

2190
445
I.I

27.8
364

5 J
0.85 U
1910

1.4 J
84.1
1360

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-10

12900
R

52.8 J
267

0.64 U
3.6 J

9330
8190 1
13.8
383
NA

14100
329 J

2400
328
1.3
25

484
4.9 J

0.75 U
1650
0.67 UJ
74.2
1180

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-11

13600
R

37.4 J
3420
0.32 U

0.048 UJ
4220

13000 J
6.4
178
NA

11200
147 J

2250
95.4
0.46
20.1
465
3.2 J

0.52 U
1850

1.2 J
55.9
1460

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA

SD-WW-12

13800
R

44.2 J
577

0.27 U
2.8 J

6580
18400 J

8 4
244
NA

10700
344 J

2540
175

0.74
23.2
441
4.4 J
0.6 UJ

1820
U J

67.8
1380

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-162
SURFACE SOIL DATA SUMMARY - STATION CB-05

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
iarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
>on
Lead
Magnesium
vfanganese
Mercury
Nickel
3otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4820
0.67
16.8
17.1
0.26
0.22
1240
13.4
3.7

26.5
6690
28.9
1620
128

0.07
8.5
421
1.1

276.5
0.72
17.2
60.7

19700

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

7240
1.6

86.3
40.1
0.38
1.1

4010
211
9.5

82.9
14500
90.9
3020
309
0.6
11.3
1000
1.2

391
1.85
34.9
259

92100

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SO-CB-05-08
SO-CB-05-05
SO-CB-05-05
SO-CB-05-08
SO-CB-05-08
SO-CB-05-06
SO-CB-05-06
SO-CB-05-03
SO-CB-05-05
SO-CB-05-05
SO-CB-05-05
SO-CB-05-05
SO-CB-05-01
SO-CB-05-05
SO-CB-05-05
SO-CB-05-08
SO-CB-05-02
SO-CB-05-05

SO-CB-05-08
SO-CB-05-10
SO-CB-05-05
SO-CB-05-06

SO-CB-05-05

Detection
Frequency

IO/ 10
6/10
10 / 10
10/10
8 /10
9/10
10 / 10
10/10
10/10
10/10
IO/ 10
10/10
10/10
10/10
10 / 10
10/10
IO/ 10
2/10
0 /10
10/10
4/10
10/10
IO/ 10

10 / 10

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
0.65 - 1.9

N/A
N/A

0.21 -0.22
0.22
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.65-0.83
0.21 -0.27

N/A
0.65-0.8

N/A
N/A

5950 - 8850

Average
Concentration

5769
0.9
30
27
0.3
0

2171
56
6

40
10107

50
2260
194
0.2
10

720
0.5
0.1
337
0.8
23
130

54655
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-163
SURFACE SOIL DATA SUMMARY - STATION DA

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Petals - rriE/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ion
Lead
vlagnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

5160

21.8
11

0.24
0.3
556
32.6
2.8

41.4
9240
67.4
1360
58.1
0.31
6.5
300
1.2

0.28
272
1.6

14.1
53.1

13100

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

I

J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

10900

272
90.6
0.53
4.6

4060
550
25.7
320

37000
274
2630
2850
3.4

22.2
487
2

0.28
559
3.4

41.9
843

87000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SO-DA-03

SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-02
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03

SO-DA-04

Detection
Frequency

5 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
5 /5
2 / 5
4 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5/5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5/5
5 / 5
5 / 5
3 / 5
1 / 5
5 / 5
2 / 5
5/5
5 / 5

5 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
1.9-2.2

N/A
N/A

0.21 -0.24
0.23
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.86

0.21 -0.24
N/A

1.5-1.7
N/A
N/A

5880- 10100

Average
Concentration

6979
1.0
99
35
0.2

1
1572
193
9

145
16868

134
1923
791
1.2
11

394
1.1
0.1
358
1.5
27
275

35440
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-164
SURFACE SOIL DATA SUMMARY - DAVIDSON PARK

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
iarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
vlickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Ke
Chromium VI
PH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

5940

6.05
20.3
0.44

0.6475
1140
24.4
3.9
20.8
7890
25

1370
84.8
0.22
6.5
190

0.93
0.41
216

1.775
15.6
55.8

4.38
2

9.58

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J

J
J
J
J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

10600

219
152.5
0.44

0.6475
7240
316
13.3

298.5
134000

261
5020
818
2.35
21
755
6.1
1.3

216
3.6
58.1

44800

6.31
54

19.35

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

!
1

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SO-DP-09

SO-DP-26
SO-DP-26
SO-DP-26
SO-DP-26
SO-DP-26
SO-DP-26
SO-DP-03
SO-DP-26
SO-DP-16
SO-DP-12
SO-DP-03
SO-DP-25
SO-DP-26
SO-DP-16
SO-DP-25
SO-DP-16
SO-DP-11
SO-DP-26
SO-DP-16
SO-DP-12
SO-DP-16

SO-DP-19
SO-DP-12
SO-DP-06

Detection
Frequency

26/26
0/26
26/26
26/26

1 / 9
1 /26

26/26
26/26
26/26
26/26
26/26
26/26
26/26
26/26
21 /26
26/26
26/26
10/26
24/25
1 /25
10/26
26/26
26/26

0 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

7.4
2-4.9

5.6
0.1

0.05-0.2
0.1 -0.5

9.7
1.5
1.7
0.6

29.5
2.6
14.6
0.2

0.1 -0.26
1

41
0.81 -3.9
0.42- 1.8
6.4 - 268
1.6-7.8

1.4
0.1 -3.3

2.142-2.896
N/A
N/A

1.87-2.1

Average
Concentration

7886
0.70
33
43

0.074
0.090
2664
110
7.1
80

17064
119

2502
264
0.77

12
416
1.0

0.69
89
1.6
28

1924

1.2
5.5
19
13

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-165
SURFACE SOIL DATA SUMMARY - STATION KFSO

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - ITIE/KE
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

3840

19.9
27.3
0.21
0.86
1620
48.4
5.5

50.6
9840
86.5
1590
245
0.27
5.6
254
0.65
0.47
171

15.5
181

12700

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

7550

54.55
77.05
0.485
2.05
3570
141

13.35
143.5

21800
265.5
2880
1340

0.855
17.75
511
0.87
0.875
279

37.35
489

62500

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J

i

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SO-KF-05

SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-02
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-02
SO-KF-10
SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05

SO-KF-05
SO-KF-05

SO-KF-02

Detection
Frequency

10/ 10
0 / 1 0
10/10
10/10
10/10
7/10
10/10
10/ 10
10/ 10
10/10
10/10
10 / 10
10/10
10/10
10 / 10
10/10
10/10
2/ 10
9/ 10
7/10
0/10
10/ 10
10/10

10/10

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
1.7- 1.8

N/A
N/A
N/A

0.44 - 0.76
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.58-0.6
0.4

150-152
1.7- 1.8

N/A
N/A

7630 - 8620

Average
Concentration

5604
0.9
40
51
0.4

1
2827
102
9

91
14884

160
2180
638
0.6
12

389
0.4
0.6
174
0.9
25
334

42075
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-166
SURFACE SOIL DATA SUMMARY - STATION NRSO

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - ma/Ka
Aluminum
Antimony
Ajsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Oreanic Carbon
Total Organic Carbon

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2890

39.6
16.8
0.3
1.2

1090
40

2.95
38.6
7960
35.6
1070
111
0.38
4.25
236
0.68
0.31
189

8.75
105

5100

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

8250

266
74.2
0.56

3
4450
228
12.8
228

36900
187

2700
830

2
14.9
548
2.4
2.7
602

31.8
708

54900

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SO-NR-20

SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20
SO-NR-16

SO-NR-20
SO-NR-20

SO-NR-20

Detection
Frequency

5 / 5
0 /5
5 / 5
5 / 5
3 / 5
2 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 /5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 /5
5 / 5
4 / 5
5 / 5
3/5
5 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
5/5
5 / 5

5/5

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
1.7-2
N/A
N/A

0.15-0.16
0.3-0.69

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
4.9
N/A
0.6
N/A
N/A

1.7-2
N/A
N/A

7140-8850

Average
Concentration

4608
0.9
1 1 1
38
0.3

1
2207
98
6
97

17216
85

1636
307
0.8
8

364
0.9
1.1
339
0.9
16

290

24400
N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-167
SURFACE SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - STATION WSS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Beryllium
"admium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

6530
0.76
8.1
28.9
0.18
0.31
1330
9.3
2.3
18.3
6600
55.5
1360
90.6
0.09
6.7
452
0.76

267
1.5

13.1
33.5

21800

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

9400
0.76
10.9
43.6
0.33
0.37
2240
19.7
5.3
33.8

10800
93.3
2390
204
0.13
9.7
859
0.76

960
1.5

24.3
81.5

36600

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SO-SS-03
SO-SS-05
SO-SS-03
SO-SS-04
SO-SS-05
SO-SS-05
SO-SS-04
SO-SS-05
SO-SS-05
SO-SS-02
SO-SS-05
SO-SS-03
SO-SS-04
SO-SS-05
SO-SS-01
SO-SS-03
SO-SS-04
SO-SS-05

SO-SS-05
SO-SS-01
SO-SS-03
SO-SS-05

SO-SS-05

Detection
Frequency

5 / 5
1 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
4 / 5
2 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 /5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
1 IS
0 / 5
5 / 5
1 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5

5 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
1.7-1.8

N/A
N/A
0.2

0.19-0.2
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.77- 1.4
0.19-0.2

N/A
0.6- 1.4

N/A
N/A

7140-8330

Average
Concentration

8088
0.9
9
35

0.22
0.2

1925
13
4
27

9233
68

2009
148

0.10
8

581
0.5

0.10
419
0.77

19
54

27850

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-168
SURFACE SOIL DATA SUMMARY - ALL LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
ieryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
^ead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Kg
Chromium VI
?H
Redox Potential
Sulfide

Trjlal Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2890
0.67
6.05

11
0.18
0.22
556
9.3
2.3
18.3
6600

25
1070
58.1
0.07
4.25
190

0.65
0.28
171

0.72
8.75
33.5

4.38
2

9.58

5100

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

]
J

J
]

)
3
]
J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

10900
1.6
272
152.5
0.56
4.6

7240
550
25.7
320

134000
274
5020
2850
3.4

22.2
1000
6.1
2.7
960
3.6
58.1

44800

6.31
54

19.35

92100

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J
J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SO-DA-03
SO-CB-05-05

SO-DA-03
SO-DP-26
SO-NR-20
SO-DA-03
SO-DP-26
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DP-16
SO-DA-03
SO-DP-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03
SO-DA-03

SO-CB-05-02
SO-DP-16
SO-NR-20
SO-SS-05
SO-DP-16
SO-DP-12
SO-DP-16

SO-DP-19
SO-DP-12
SO-DP-06

SO-CB-05-05

Detection
Frequency

61 761
7/61

61/61
61/61
28/44
25/61
61 /61
61/61
61 /61
61/61
61/61
6 1 / 6 1
61/61
61/61
56/61
60/61
61 /61
21 /61
39/60
33/60
17/61
61 /61
6 1 / 6 1

0 /5
5 / 5
5 /5
5 / 5

35/35

Range of
Detection Limits

7.4
0.65 -4.9

5.6
0.1

0.05 - 0.24
0.1 -0.76

9.7
1.5
1.7
0.6
29.5
2.6
14.6
0.2

0.1 -0.26
1 -4.9

41
0.58-3.9
0.19- 1.8
6.4 - 268
0.6 - 7.8

1.4
0.1 -3.3

2,142-2.896
N/A
N/A

1.87-2.1

5880- 10100

Average
Concentration

6839
0.82
44
40

0.24
0.5

2423
98
7

78
14921

109
2251
351
0.6
11

469
0.8

0.52
215
1.2
25

947

1.2
5.5
19
13

40164

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-169
SURFACE SOIL DATA IUTS TABLE - STATION CB-05

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

•ammeter

Metals (mu/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Aisenk
)arium

Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
bun
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

rOGTCO (mg/KRl
ToUl Organic Carbon

SO-CB-05-01

6310
067 J
23.1
229
0 27 ;
0.27 J
2170
134
66

279
11400

289
3020

189
008 J
99
884

0.66 UJ
321
13 J

23.5
995

21400

SO-CB-05-02

6100
065 U
22.4
29.8
03 J

0.42 J
1690
21 1

5.7
347

9850
33 1
2540

215
0.07 J

10
1000
065 UJ
340

0.72 J
201
117

29300

SO-CB-05-03

5350
1 4

18.2
237
0 27 J
04 J

1370
211
5.1

396
11600

562
2390

136
0.12
10.3
617
0.65 UJ
353
065 U
17.2
999

19700

SO-CB-05-04

5360
0.93 J

21
213
0.27 J
0.35 J
1540
36.2

4.2
314
7870
31 3
2300

129
012
9.3
707
066 UJ
321

0.66 U
192
895

42800

SO-CB-05-05

6090
16

863
315
036 J
0.93
2170

152
9.5

82.9
14500

90.9
1620
309
0.6

103
421
12 J

361
071 U
34.9
187

92100

SO-CB-05-06

4820
075 J
168
325
027 J

11
4010
169
51

28 1
6690
41.6
1870

212
0 08 J
94
734

074 UJ
369
0 74 U
186
259

80900

SO-CB-05-07

4940
0.72 U
184
294
026 J
0.76
3600
332

5
26.5
7790
384
1940
234
O.I J
8.7

695
0 72 UJ
356

0.72 U
19.1
195

88800

SO-CB-05-08

7240
1 2 J

23 1
401
0 38 )
0 38 J
2320
296
53

33.7
10500

69
2420

192
018
1 1 3
916
08 UJ
391
08 U

274
105

82500

SO-CB-05-09

5190
1 9 U

23 4 J
17.1
021 U
0 22 J
1240
143
3 7

382
9020
502
2020

128 J
O13
85

570
0.83 UJ
281
1.8 J

207
60 7 J

40200

SO-CB-05-10

6290
1 9 U

47 55 J
1925
022 U
022 U
1600
35.2

6.2
586

11850
638
2480
1945 J
026
985
654
11 J

2765
1 85 J
265
84.1 J

46850
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TABLE 2-170
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - STATION DA

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (mE/Kgl
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
^hromium
Cobalt
Copper
ran
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

TOC/TCO (mg/Kel
Total Organic Carbon

SO-DA-01

5475
42.75 J
1S.85
0.21 U

0.345 J
882.5

105.95 J
4.2
113 J

9240
143.6 J
1625

149.5
0.435

7.8
445
0.86 UJ
0.21 U

278.5
1.5 U

15.8
113.5

13100

SO-DA-02

8180
21.8 J
20.4
0.24 J
0.23 UJ
611

32.6 J
4.5

41.4 I
13500

67.4 J
2630
74.8
0.31 J
10.4
415
1.2 J

0.23 U
272
1.6 J

33.6
53.1

28700

SO-DA-03

10900
272 J

90.6
0.53

4.6 J
4060

550 J
25.7
320 J

37000
274 J

2560
2850

3.4
22.2
487

2 J
0.28 J
559
3.4

41.9
843

31400

SO-DA-04

5160
54.6 J

11
0.24 U

0.3 J
556

85.7 J
2.8

81.5 J
10600

104 J
1360
58.1
0.7
6.5

300
1.2 J

0.24 U
329
1.7 U

27.9
58.1

87000

SODA-05

5180
102 ;

35.6
0.22 U

1.4 J
1750

192 J
7.9
170 J

14000
82.1 J
1440
824
1.1
9.4

321
0.86 UJ
0.22 U
351
1.5 U

14.1
305

17000
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TABLE 2-171
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - DAVIDSON PARK

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

^arameler

Metals (mil/Kg)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Vlcrcury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Phalliurn
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters (ma/Kc)
PH
fledox Potential
SuLfide

SO-DP-01

7700 J
68.3
20.4

R
0.12 U
1140 J
24.4 J

4.3
108

12000 J
58.6
1880
84.8 J
0.61

6.5 J
397

0.94 U
0.61 J
129 UJ
1.9 U

16J
109

4.38
6 J

10.9 J

SO-DP-02 J SO-DP-03 | SO-DP-04

7560 J
34.2
26.7

R
0.12 U
1340 J

146 J
4.9
111

11000 J
156

1950
84.8 J

1.5
10.1 J
362

0.94 U
0.69 ;
117 UJ
2.4 J

38.6
187

NA
NA
NA

9920 J
17.3
39.5

R
0.11 U
2400 1

56 J
13.3
76.7

18000 J
104

5020
492 J
0.26 U
18.4 J
526

0.89 U
0.76 J
189 UJ
1.8 U

35.1
196

NA
NA
NA

7840 J
32.5
35.8

R
0.11 U
1730 J
203 J
5.6
121

12100 J
167

2540
101 J
1.2

12.2 J
423

0.84 U
0.63 J
149 UJ
2.6 J

39.8
203

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-05

7720 J
16.4
36.9

R
0.15 U
2620 J
89.7 J

10
54.4

13400 J
112

3310
373 J
0.57
15.9 J
502
1.5

0.73 J
268 UJ
2.3 U

27.8
178

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-06

6865 J
25.55

30.2
R

0.15 UJ
1970 J

149.5 J
10.2

90.25
11200 J

115
2655
204 J
1.5
14 J

460
1.065 J
0.555 J

148 UJ
1.775 J
25.15

305

5.695
28.5 J

19.35 J

SO-DP-07

7490 J
18.1
43.7

R
0.12 U
2540 J

126 J
7.2

64.4
12000 J

146
2570

217 J
0.92
11.9 J
468
0.97 U
0.58 J
146 UJ
1.9 U

26.2
251

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-08

7240 J
24.5
33.3

R
0.1 1 U
2070 J

162 J
6.8

95.1
11800 J

104
2710

143 J
1.2

12.6 J
586

0.94 J
0.63 J
199 UJ

2 J
26

246

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-09

10600 J
78.9
51.6

R
0.28 UJ
3090 J

133 J
12.5
138

18500 J
240

3170
497 J
1.4

183 J
425

1.1 U
1 J

257 UJ
2.3 U

35.9
434

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-171
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - DAVIDSON PARK

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Metals (me/Ke)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Sarium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
3iromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Diallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters ima/KE)
)H
fedox Potential
Sulfide

SO-DP-IO

7910 J
24.1
40.2

R
0.12 U
2380 J

142 J
7.9

83.6
12200 J

128
2560

237 J
1.2

12.6 J
386

0.95 U
0.69 J
206 UJ
1.9 U

27.4
238

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-1 1

8010 J
29.9

44
R

0.15 U
2490 J

111 J
9.1

99.9
15200 J

178
2850

397 J
0.73
15.6 1
276
1.7 J
1.3

263 UJ
2.7 J

42.5
263

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-12

10000 1
43.4
48.3

R
0.14 U
2070 I

253 J
8.3
139

15700 J
261

2980
221 J

0.93
15.4 J
335
1.2 J
I.I

173 UJ
2.2 U

58.1
237

5.19
54 J

10.3 J

SO-DP-13

5940 J
32.3
69.1
0.06 UJ
0.12 U
5740 J

223 J
4.8

51.8
8190 J
78.4
1810

140 J
0.45

8.8 J
225

1 J
0.45 J
162 UJ
2.9 J

22.7
222

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-1 4

7180 J
17.6

51
R

0.12 U
2100 J
51.4 J

5.6
31.3

9630 J
107

2160
167 J

0.25 U
10.4 J
280
1.3 J

0.51 J
157 UJ
2.2 J

30.6
111

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-1 5

6070 J
8.5

20.3
R

0.1 U
2390 J
25.2 J

5.7
20.8
9020 J

25
2980

150 J
0.13 U

8.1 J
543

0.81 U
0.41 J
128 UJ
1.6 U

16.8
55.8

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-1 6

8130 J
13.6
37.7 J

R
0.12 UJ
4330 J
77.4 J
6.4

55.8
134000 J

73.6
2090
334 J

0.13 U
21 J

588
6.1

R
R

3.6 J
21.3 J

44800

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-1 7

6950 J
11.9

37
R

0.12 U
2340 J
60.9 J

5.4
35.1

9950 J
80.1

2520
167 J

0.48
10.3 J
602

0.93 J
0.72 J
182 UJ
2.1 J

20.2
123

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-1 8

6370 J
10.4
26.7
0.05 U
0.12 U
1470
51.7 J
4.7

26.5
8200
43.3 J
1800

136
0.67

8.6
234
1.2 J

0.48 J
80.6 U

2 J
18.4
104

NA
NA
NA

I'ayc 2 of3 SD HIT vis [DP]



TABLE 2-171
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - DAVIDSON PARK

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Metals (me/Ke)
Aluminum
Arsenic
)arium
JeryIlium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobah
Copper
ron
-ead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters (me/Ke)
3H

Redox Potential
Sulfide

SO-DP-19

8520 J
19

42 1
R

0.14 U
2740 J
59.2 J

7.1
53.6

12400 J
127

2590
383 J

0.45
12.7 J
424

1.1 U
0.7 J
171 UJ
2.1 U

24.4
190

6.31
2 J

12.4 J

SO-DP-20

7840 J
6.05 J

27.75
0.05 U
0.12 U

2095
30.4 J
4.15

25.75
8755
42.65 J
1780

109.5
0.22 J

8.4
255.5

0.96 U
0.42 J
129 U
1.9 U

16.75
76.75

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-21 | SO-DP-22

7990 J
12.8
38.7
0.06 U
0.14 U

2820
41 J
5.5

41.2
12100

84.7 J
2080
234

0.38 J
10.2
325
1.1 U

0.73 J
163 U
2.2 U

20.3
141

NA
NA
NA

8070 J
8.8

25.1
0.05 U
0.12 U
1810
27.8 J
3.9

25.3
8990
43.7 J
1710

113
0.2 UJ
7.6

354
0.9 U

0.42 U
104 U
1.8 U

17.2
81.2

6.17
3 J

9.58 J

SO-DP-23

7540 J
23.9
41.9
0.06 U
0.14 U
2320
99.3 ;

8.7
78.6

13700
127 J

3010
420
0.91
13.7
429
I.I U

0.87 J
139 U
2.2 U

27.7
249

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-24 | SO-DP-25

6490 J
11.6
24.5
0.05 U
0.13 U
1790
48.4 I

4.4
33.2
7890
47.5 J
1370

124
0.45

7.3
190

1 U
0.56 I

98 U
2 U

15.6
131

NA
NA
NA

8500 J
54.7
69.9
0.07 U
0.24 UJ

4250
145 J
11.4
131

20900
206 J

2840
818
1.3

18.5
755
1.3 U
12 J

241 U
2.7 U

32.7
474

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-26

10600 J
219

152.5
0.44

0.6475 J
7240

316 J
5.95

298.5
16850
229.5 J
2120

521.5
2.35

12.15
457
2.5 UJ

0.685 J
216 J
2.2 U

39.5
415.5

NA
NA
NA

Page 3 of 3 SD HI! xls |DP)



TABLE 2-172
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - STATION KFSO

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arametcr

Metals (ing/Kg)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
ierylliuni
Zadmium
^akium
^hrofntum
Cobah
Copper
ran
Lead
^fagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'olassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

rOCyrCO (me/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

SO-KF-OI

5440
409
61 3
036

1 4
3310
945
89

923
14900

178
2180
716

058 J
99
488 )

059 UJ
056 J
243 J

24.4
362

52200

SO-KF-02

7290
527
73.4
0.48

16
3550

141
1 1 6
126

19400
217

2810
821

064 J
142
511 J
06 UJ

073 J
193 J

31.7
454

62JOO

SO-KF-03

6170
465
594
039

1 2
3230

109
96
100

16800
163

2450
722

066 J
17.5
456 J
06 UJ

0.78 J
185 J

272
419

47900

SO-KF-04

5100
384

50
036

1.3
2640

112
8 3

91 3
13500

168
1940
560

071 J
94
371 J
06 UJ

0.56 J
151 U

233
344

41100

SO-KF-05

7550
5455
7705
0485 J

205 J
3570
1275
1335
1435

21800
2655
2880
1340

0.855 J
17.75
383.5 J
065 J
.875
279 J

37.35
489

56950

SO-KF-06

4090
267
299
027
0.44 U
1990

50
5.9

50.6
10800

88 1
1660
375

027 J
5.6

254 J
058 UJ
0.47 J
183 J

17.9
228

29800

SO-KF-07

5280
36.4
434
0.38
0 76 U
2710
925
95

798
13500

136
2050
481

074 J
7.7
330 J

059 UJ
055 J
171 J

25.1
256

44900

SO-KF-08

3840
199
273
021
045 U
1620
48.4

5.5
51.1
9840
865
1590
245
032
134
343
0.6 UJ
0.4 U
150 U

155
181 J

12700

SO-KF-09

6040
464
494
038

1 2
3270

107
96

959
15300

177
2270
696

057 J
9

390 J
06 UJ

065 J
264 J

26.2
342

40200

SO-KF-10

5240
3 4 5
38 7
033
086
2380

134
8

784
13000

124
1970
427

055 J
136
365 J

087 J
056 J
152 U

23 1
265

32500
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TABLE 2-173
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - STATION NRSO

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SO-NR-16

Metals (ma/Ke)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

rocnxx) (m°/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon

4850
126

44.6
0.3
1.2

2660
108
6.3
105

18900
97.8
1770
311

0.83
10.8
393

0.93 J
1.2

602
17.1
306 J

35200

[ SO-NR-17

4100
84.8
32.1
0.35
0.69 U
1430
70.2

4.8
72.8

14200
65.9
1550
167

0.45
8.6

376
0.68 J
0.75 J
352
14.2
207 J

19100

SO-NR-18

2890
40.7
16.8
0.15 U

0.3 U
1405

43.15
2.95

40
7960
40.7
1070

116
.41

4.25 J
236
0.6 UJ

0.31 J
202.5 J

8.75
105 J

7700

SO-NR-19 | SO-NR-20

2950
39.6
20.4
0.16 U
0.42 U
1090

40
3.1

38.6
8120
35.6
1090

111
0.38

4.9 U
267
0.6 UJ

0.51 J
189 J
9.1
124 J

5100 J

8250
266

74.2
0.56

3
4450

228
12.8
228

36900
187

2700
830

2
14.9
548
2.4 J
2.7

348
31.8
708 J

54900

7/8/2004 ge 1 of 1 SI) HIT.xIs |NRSO]



TABLE 2-174
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - STATION WSS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Melals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

TOC/TCO (mg/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

SO-SS-01

6530
1.8 UJ
8.3 J

28.9
0.27 J
0.2 UJ

1330
9.6 J
2.3

18.5 J
6600
66.3 J
1360
90.6
0.13 J

6.7
452

0.81 U
267
1.5 J

13.1
33.5

21800

SO-SS-02

7300
1.8 U

8.65
33.1
0.18 J

0.2 U
1835
10.3
3.35
33.8 J
8065 J

63.15
1745

123
0.09 J

7.1
589.5

0.95 UJ
277.5 J

1.4 U
14.2
45.1

26550

SO-SS-03 | SO-SS-04 | SO-SS-05

9400
1.8 U

10.9
32.3

0.2 UJ
0.31 J
2120
18.5

4
31 J

10400 J
93.3
2270

173
0.09 J

9.7
498
1.4 UJ

279 J
1.4 U

24.3
63.3

29800

8330
1.7 U
8.1

43.6
0.2 J

0.19 U
2240

9.3
4.6

32.1 J
10300 J

55.5
2390

147
O.I J

7
859

0.77 UJ
310 J
1.3 U

18.1
46.8

24500

8880
0.76 J

8.7 J
35.1
0.33 J
0.37 J
2100
19.7
5.3

18.3
10800

61.1 J
2280

204
0.1 J
9.6
508

0.76 J
960 J
0.6 U

23.9
81.5 J

36600

7/8/2004 Page 1 of 1 SO_HIT.xls [WSS]



TABLE 2-175
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - ALL LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals fniE/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

rOOTCO (me/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (ma/Kg)
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SO-CB-05-01

6310
0.67 1
23.1
22.9
0.27 J
0.27 J

2170
13.4
6.6

27.9
11400

28.9
3020

189
0.08 J
9.9
884

0.66 UJ
0.22 U
321
1.3 J

23.5
995

23400

NA
NA
NA

SO-CB-05-02

6100
0.65 U
22.4
29.8
0.3 J

0.42 J
1690
21.1

5.7
34.7

9850
33.1

2540
215
0.07 J

10
1000
0.65 UJ
0.22 U
340
0.72 J
20.1
117

29300

NA
NA
NA

SO-CB-05-03

5350
1.4

18.2
23.7
0.27 J
0.4 J

1370
211
5.1

39.6
11600

56.2
2390

136
0.12
10.3
617

0.65 UJ
0.22 U
353

0.65 U
17.2
99.9

19700

NA
NA
NA

SO-CB-05-04

5360
0.93 J

21
21.3
0.27 J
0.35 J
1540
36.2
4.2

31.4
7870
31.3

2300
129

0.12
9.3
707

0.66 UJ
0.22 U
321

0.66 U
19.2
89.5

42800

NA
NA
NA

SO-CB-05-05

6090
1.6

86.3
31.5
0.36 J
0.93

2170
152
9.5

82.9
14500

90.9
1620
309
0.6

10.3
421
1.2 J

0.24 U
361

0.71 U
34.9
187

92100

NA
NA
NA

SO-CB-05-06

4820
0.75 J
16.8
32.5
0.27 J

1.1
4010
16.9
5.1

28.1
6690
41.6
1870
212
0.08 J

9.4
734

0.74 UJ
0.25 U
369

0.74 U
18.6
259

80900

NA
NA
NA

SO-CB-05-07

4940
0.72 U
18.4
29.4
0.26 J
0.76
3600
33.2

5
26.5

7790
384
1940
234
O.I J
8.7

695
0.72 UJ
0.24 U
356

0.72 U
19.1
195

88800

NA
NA
NA

SO-CB-05-08

7240
1.2 J

23.1
40.1
0.38 J
0.38 J
2320
29.6

5.3
33.7

10500
69

2420
192

0.18
11.3
916
0.8 UJ

0.27 U
391
0.8 U

27.4
105

82500

NA
NA
NA

SO-CB-05-09

5190
1.9 U

23.4 J
17.1
0.21 U
0.22 J
1240
14.3
3.7

38.2
9020
50.2

2020
128 J

0.13
8.5

570
0.83 UJ
0.21 U
281
1.8 J

20.7
60.7 J

40200

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-175
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - ALL LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals fine/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
niallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (me/Ke)
PH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SO-CB-05-IO

6290
1.9 U

47.55 J
19.25
0.22 U
0.22 U
1600
35.2
6.2

58.6
11850

63.8
2480
194.5 J
0.26
9.85
654
1.1 J

0.22 U
276.5

1.85 J
26.5
84.1 J

46850

NA
NA
NA

SO-DA-01

5475
1.9 UJ

42.75 J
18.85
0.21 U

0.345 J
882.5

105.95 J
4.2
113 J

9240
143.6 J
1625

149.5
0.435

7.8
445

0.86 UJ
0.21 U

278.5
1.5 U

15.8
113.5

13100

NA
NA
NA

SO-DA-02

8180
2 UJ

21.8 J
20.4
0.24 J
0.23 UJ
611
32.6 J
4.5

41.4 J
13500

67.4 J
2630
74.8
0.31 J
10.4
415
1.2 J

0.23 U
272
1.6 J

33.6
53.1

28700

NA
NA
NA

SO-DA-03

10900
2.1 UJ

272 J
90.6
0.53
4.6 J

4060
550 J

25.7
320 J

37000
274 J

2560
2850

3.4
22.2
487

2 J
0.28 J
559
3.4

41.9
843

31400

NA
NA
NA

SO-DA-04

5160
2.2 UJ

54.6 J
11

0.24 U
0.3 J
556

85.7 J
2.8

81.5 J
10600

104 J
1360
58.1
0.7
6.5
300
1.2 J

0.24 U
329
1.7 U

27.9
58.1

87000

NA
NA
NA

SO-DA-05

5180
1.9 UJ
102 J

35.6
0.22 U

1.4 J
1750

192 J
7.9
170 J

14000
82.1 J
1440
824
1.1
9.4

321
0.86 UJ
0.22 U
351
1.5 U

14.1
305

17000

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-01

7700 J
2 U

68.3
20.4

R
0.12 U
1140 J
24.4 J

4.3
108

12000 J
58.6
1880
84.8 J
0.61

6.5 J
397

0.94 U
0.61 J
129 UJ
1.9 U

16.3
109

NA

4.38
6 J

10.9 J

SO-DP-02

7560 J
1.2 U

34.2
26.7

R
0.12 U
1340 J

146 J
4.9
111

11000 J
156

1950
84.8 J

1.5
10.1 J
362

094 U
0.69 J
117 UJ
2.4 J

38.6
187

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-03

9920 J
1.1 U

17.3
39.5

R
o.n u

2400 J
56 J

13.3
76.7

18000 J
104

5020
492 J
0.26 U
18.4 J
526

0.89 U
0.76 J
189 UJ
1.8 U

35.1
196

NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-175
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - ALL LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (me/Ks)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
)arium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron

Lead
Magnesium
vtanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

FOCATCO (meJKe)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (ma/Kg)
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SO-DP-04

7840 J
1.1 U

32.5
35.8

R
0.11 U
1730 J
203 J
5.6
121

12100 J
167

2540
101 J
1.2

12.2 }
423
0.84 U
0.63 J
149 UJ
2.6 J

39.8
203

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-05

7720 J
1.5 U

16.4
36.9

R
0.15 U
2620 J
89.7 J

10
54.4

13400 J
112

3310
373 J
0.57
15.9 J
502
1.5

0.73 J
268 UJ
2.3 U

27.8
178

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-06

6865 J
1.1 U

25.55
30.2

R
0.15 UJ
1970 J

149.5 J
10.2

90.25
11200 J

115
2655
204 J
1.5
14 J

460
1.065 J
0.555 J

148 UJ
1.775 J
25.15

305

NA

5.695
28.5 J

19.35 J

SO-DP-07

7490 J
1.2 U

18.1
43.7

R
0.12 U
2540 J

126 J
7.2

64.4
12000 J

146
2570
217 J
0.92
11.9 J
468
0.97 U
0.58 J
146 UJ
1.9 U

26.2
251

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-08

7240 J
1.1 U

24.5
33.3

R
0.11 U
2070 J

162 J
6.8

95.1
11800 J

104
2710

143 J
1.2

12.6 J
586

0.94 J
0.63 J
199 UJ

2 J
26

246

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-09

10600 J
1.4 U

78.9
51.6

R
0.28 UJ
3090 J

133 J
12.5
138

18500 J
240

3170
497 J
1.4

18.3 J
425
1.1 U

1 J
257 UJ
2.3 U

35.9
434

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-10

7910 J
1.2 U

24.1
40.2

R
0.12 U
2380 J

142 J
7.9

83.6
12200 J

128
2560

237 J
1.2

12.6 J
386

0.95 U
0.69 J
206 UJ
1.9 U

27.4
238

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-ll

8010 J
1.4 U

29.9
44
R

0.15 U
2490 J

111 J
9.1

99.9
15200 J

178
2850
397 J
0.73
15.6 J
276
1.7 J
1.3

263 UJ
2.7 J

42.5
263

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-12

10000 J
1.4 U

43.4
48.3

R
0.14 U
2070 J

253 J
8.3
139

15700 J
261

2980
221 J
0.93
15.4 J
335
1.2 J
1.1

173 UJ
2.2 U

58.1
237

NA

5.19
54 J

10.3 J

7/8/2004 Page 3 of 7 |AI i. son.]



TABLE 2-175
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - ALL LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Metals (mf/Ks)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

rOOTCO (me/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (me/Kg)
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SO-DP-13

5940 J
1.2 U

32.3
69.1
0.06 UJ
0.12 U
5740 J

223 J
4.8

51.8
8190 J
78.4
1810
140 J

0.45
8.8 J

225
1 J

0.45 J
162 UJ
2.9 J

22.7
222

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-14

7180 J
1.1 U

17.6
51
R

0.12 U
2100 J
51.4 J
5.6

31.3
9630 J

107
2160

167 J
0.25 U
10.4 J
280
1.3 J

0.51 J
157 UJ
2.2 J

30.6
111

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-15

6070 J
1 U

8.5
20.3

R
0.1 U

2390 J
25.2 J

5.7
20.8

9020 J
25

2980
150 J

0.13 U
8.1 J

543
0.81 U
0.41 J
128 UJ
1.6 U

16.8
55.8

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-16

8130 J
1.2 U

13.6
37.7 J

R
0.12 UJ
4330 J
77.4 J
6.4

55.8
134000 J

73.6
2090
334 J
0.13 U

21 J
588
6.1

R
R

3.6 J
21.3 J

44800

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-17

6950 J
1.2 U

11.9
37
R

0.12 U
2340 J
60.9 J

5.4
35.1

9950 J
80.1
2520

167 J
0.48
10.3 J
602
0.93 J
0.72 J
182 UJ
2.1 J

20.2
123

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-18

6370 J
1.2 U

10.4
26.7
0.05 U
0.12 U
1470
51.7 J
4.7

26.5
8200
43.3 J
1800
136

0.67
8.6

234
1.2 J

0.48 J
80.6 U

2 J
18.4
104

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-19 J SO-DP-20

8520 J
1.3 U
19

42.1
R

0.14 U
2740 J
59.2 J

7.1
53.6

12400 J
127

2590
383 J
0.45
12.7 J
424
1.1 U
0.7 J
171 UJ
2.1 U

24.4
190

NA

6.31
2 J

12.4 J

7840 J
1.2 U

6.05 J
27.75
0.05 U
0.12 U
2095
30.4 J
4.15

25.75
8755

42.65 J
1780
109.5
0.22 J

8.4
255.5
0.96 U
0.42 J
129 U
1.9 U

16.75
76.75

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-21

7990 J
1.4 U

12.8
38.7
0.06 U
0.14 U
2820

41 J
5.5

41.2
12100

84.7 J
2080
234
0.38 J
10.2
325
1.1 U

0.73 J
163 U
2.2 U

20.3
141

NA

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-175
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - ALL LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (mg/TCgl
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhaUium
Vanadium
Zinc

rCXYTCO (me/TCe)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (HIE/KB)
PH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SO-DP-22

8070 J
1.1 U
8.8

25.1
0.05 U
0.12 U
1810
27.8 J
3.9

25.3
8990
43.7 J
1710

113
0.2 UJ
7.6

354
0.9 U

0.42 U
104 U
1.8 U

17.2
81.2

NA

6.17
3 J

9.58 J

SO-DP-23

7540 J
1.4 U

23.9
41.9
0.06 U
0.14 U
2320
99.3 J

8.7
78.6

13700
127 J

3010
420
0.91
13.7
429
1.1 U

0.87 1
139 U
2.2 U

27.7
249

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-24

6490 J
1.3 U

11.6
24.5
0.05 U
0.13 U
1790
48.4 J

4.4
33.2
7890
47.5 J
1370

124
0.45

7.3
190

1 U
0.56 J

98 U
2 U

15.6
131

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-25

8500 J
3.3 UJ

54.7
69.9
0.07 U
0.24 UJ
4250

145 J
11.4
131

20900
206 J

2840
818
1.3

18.5
755
1.3 U
1.2 J

241 U
2.7 U

32.7
474

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-DP-26

10600 J
2.9 U

219
152.5
0.44

0.6475 J
7240
316 J

5.95
298.5
16850
229.5 J
2120
521.5
2.35

12.15
457
2.5 UJ

0.685 J
216 I
2.2 U

39.5
415.5

NA

NA
NA
NA

SO-KF-01

5440
1.7 U

40.9
61.3
0.36

1.4
3310
94.5

8.9
92.3

14900
178

2180
716

0.58 J
9.9
488 J

0.59 UJ
0.56 J
243 J
1.7 U

24.4
362

52200

NA
NA
NA

SO-KF-02

7290
1.7 U

52.7
73.4
0.48

1.6
3550

141
11.6
126

19400
217

2810
821

0.64 J
14.2
511 J
0.6 UJ

0.73 J
193 J
1.8 U

31.7
454

62500

NA
NA
NA

SO-KF-03

6170
1.8 U

46.5
59.4
0.39

1.2
3230

109
9.6
100

16800
163

2450
722

0.66 J
17.5
456 J
0.6 UJ

0.78 J
185 J
1.8 U

27.2
419

47900

NA
NA
NA

SO-KF-04

5100
1.7 U

38.4
50

0.36
1.3

2640
112
8.3

91.3
13500

168
1940
560

0.71 J
9.4

371 J
0.6 UJ

0.56 J
151 U
18 U

23.3
344

41100

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-175
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - ALL LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (mu/Krt
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (mn/Kx)
pH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SO-KF-05

7550
1.7 U

54.55
77.05
0.485 J

2.05 J
3570
127.5
13.35
143.5

21800
265.5
2880
1340

0.855 J
17.75
383.5 J

0.65 J
.875
279 J
1.7 U

37.35
489

56950

NA
NA
NA

SO-KF-06

4090
1.7 U

26.7
29.9
0.27
0.44 U
1990

50
5.9

50.6
10800

88.1
1660
375

0.27 J
5.6

254 J
0.58 UJ
0.47 J
183 J
1.7 U

17.9
228

29800

NA
NA
NA

SO-KF-07

5280
1.7 U

36.4
43.4
0.38
0.76 U

2710
92.5
9.5

79.8
13500

136
2050
481
0.74 J

7.7
330 J

0.59 UJ
0.55 J
171 J
1.7 U

25.1
256

44900

NA
NA
NA

SO-KF-08

3840
1.7 U

19.9
27.3
0.21
0.45 U
1620
48.4

5.5
51.1

9840
86.5
1590
245

0.32
13.4
343
0.6 UJ
0.4 U
150 V
1.7 U

15.5
181 J

12700

NA
NA
NA

SO-KF-09

6040
1.8 U

46.4
49.4
0.38

1.2
3270

107
9.6

95.9
15300

177
2270
696

0.57 J
9

390 J
0.6 UJ

0.65 J
264 J
1.8 U

26.2
342

40200

NA
NA
NA

SO-KF-10

5240
1.8 U

34.5
38.7
0.33
0.86

2380
134

8
78.4

13000
124

1970
427

0.53 J
13.6
365 J

0.87 J
0.56 J
152 U
1.8 U

23.1
265

32500

NA
NA
NA

SO-NR-16

4850
1.8 U

126
44.6
0.3
1.2

2660
108
6.3
105

18900
97.8
1770
311

0.83
10.8
393

0.93 J
1.2

602
1.8 U

17.1
306 J

35200

NA
NA
NA

LSO-NR-17

4100
1.7 U

84.8
32.1
0.35
0.69 U
1430
70.2

4.8
72.8

14200
65.9
1550

167
0.45

8.6
376

0 68 J
0.75 J
352
1.7 U

14.2
207 J

19100

NA
NA
NA

SO-NR-18

2890
1.7 U

40.7
16.8
0.15 U

0.3 U
1405

43.15
2.95

40
7960
40.7
1070

116
.41

4.25 J
236
0.6 UJ

0.31 J
202.5 J

1.7 U
8.75
105 J

7700

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-175
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE - ALL LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (me/Kri
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallhim
Vanadium
Zinc

rOC/TCO (me/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (ma/Kg)
PH
Redox Potential
Sulfide

SO-NR-19

2950
1.7 U

39.6
20.4
0.16 U
0.42 U
1090

40
3.1

38.6
8120
35.6
1090

111
0.38

4.9 U
267
0.6 UJ

0.51 I
189 J
1.8 U
9.1
124 J

5100 J

NA
NA
NA

SO-NR-20

8250
2 U

266
74.2
0.56

3
4450

228
12.8
228

36900
187

2700
830

2
14.9
548
2.4 J
2.7

348
2 U

31.8
708 J

54900

NA
NA
NA

SO-SS-01

6530
1.8 UJ
8.3 J

28.9
0.27 J

0.2 UJ
1330

9.6 J
2.3

18.5 J
6600
66.3 J
1360
90.6
0.13 J
6.7
452

0.81 U
0.2 U

267
1.5 J

13.1
33.5

21800

NA
NA
NA

SO-SS-02

7300
1.8 U

8.65
33.1
0.18 J

0.2 U
1835
10.3
3.35
33.8 J
8065 J

63.15
1745

123
0.09 J

7.1
589.5
0.95 UJ

0.2 U
277.5 J

1.4 U
14.2
45 1

26550

NA
NA
NA

SO-SS-03

9400
1.8 U

109
32.3
0.2 UJ

031 J
2120
18.5

4
31 J

10400 J
93.3

2270
173

0.09 J
9.7
498
1.4 UJ
0.2 U

279 J
1.4 U

24.3
63.3

29800

NA
NA
NA

SO-SS-04

8330
1.7 U
8.1

43.6
0.2 J

0.19 U
2240

9.3
4.6

32.1 J
10300 J

55.5
2390

147
0.1 J

7
859

0.77 UJ
0.19 U
310 J
1.3 U

18.1
46.8

24500

NA
NA
NA

SO-SS-05

8880
0.76 J

8.7 J
35.1
0.33 J
0.37 J

2100
19.7
5.3

18.3
10800

61.1 J
2280
204
0.1 J
9.6

508
0.76 J

0.2 U
960 J
0.6 U

23.9
81.5 J

36600

NA
NA
NA
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TABLE 2-176
CRAYFISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Kc
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
5ieldrin
Bndosulfan I
Bndosulfan II
Bndosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Bndrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
*amma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Zinc

PERCENT LJPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.63
4

5.1

9.4

12.5

0.07
27300
0.18
0.4
19.2

54.7

104

2200
0.24
0.21

18

0.8
75

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J
j

j

j
j

j

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

0.94
5.3

5.2

10.1

18.3

0.09
43300
0.18
0.44

21

78

108

2220
0.24
0.21

18.3

1.3
76.8

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

CF-RB-03
CF-RB-03

CF-RB-03

CF-RB-03

CF-RB-02

CF-RB-03
CF-RB-02
CF-RB-03
CF-RB-03
CF-RB-03

CF-RB-03

CF-RB-02

CF-RB-03
CF-RB-03
CF-RB-03

CF-RB-02

CF-RB-03
CF-RB-03

Detection
Frequency

2 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0/2
0 / 2
0/2
0 /2
2 / 2
0 /2
0 /2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 /2
0/2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2

2 / 2
0 /1
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 /2
2 / 2
2 / 2
I  / I
2 /2
2 / 2
0 /2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 1
2 / 2
1/2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
0.98

0.5-0.51
0.5-0.51
0.5-0.51

5
9.9
5
5
5
5

N/A
0.5-0.51
0.5-0.5!

0.98
0.5-0.51

0.98
0.98
0.98
0.98
0.98

0.5-0.51
0.5 -0.51
0.5-0.51
0.5-0.51

5-5.1
50-51

N/A
0.096

0.36-0.41
N/A

0.00869 - 0.0089
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.43 - 0.44
N/A

0.066 - 0.067
372 - 443

N/A
0.01 -0.012

0.32
N/A
0.16
0.2

1860-2030
0.13
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.79
4.7
0.49
0.25
0.25
0.25
2.5
5.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
5.2

0.25
0.25
0.49
0.25
0.49
0.49
0.49
0.49
0.49
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
2.5
25

9.8
0.048
0.19

15
0.0044
0.080
35300
0.18
0.42
20

0.22
66

0.033
204
106

0.0055
0.16
2210
0.16
0.16
973

0.065
18

1.1
76

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-177
CRAYFISH TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter
Reach
Species

PCB/Pesticides fua/Kal
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
Aroclor-1260

Metals fme/Ke)
Aluminum
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Manganese
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

CF-RB-02
Shawsheen River

crayfish

0.63 J
4

5.1

9.4 J
18.3

0.07 J
43300

R
0.4 J

19.2 J
54.7
108 J

2200
0.16 UJ
0.2 UJ

18.3 J

0.8
75

CF-RB-03
Shawsheen River

crayfish

0.94 J
5.3
5.2

10.1 J
12.5

0.09 J
27300

0.18 J
0.44 J

21 J
78

104 J
2220
0.24 J
0.21 J

18 J

1.3
76.8
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TABLE 2-178
CRAYFISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 1

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Peslicides - UK/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AJdrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
5ieldrin
Endosulfan 1
Endosulfan H
indosulfan sulfate
indrin
Endrin aldehyde
Jndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
fleptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - mg/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
9arium
Seryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Viercury
Nickel
potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.85
0.3

15
15

0.81

1.4

1.5

0.24

46.7

3.1

0.05
26300

0.79
0.41
49.1

510
0.48

65.4

2070
0.31

0.056

28.4

0.6
76

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

i

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

1.3
0.31

24
28

0.88

1.4

2.9

0.39

49.1

4.4

0.064
26300

1
0.56
59.6

645
0.55

112

2160
0.35
0.056

29.1

0.9
76.7

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

CF-RV-07
CF-RV-07

CF-RV-07
CF-RV-07

CF-RV-06

CF-RV-07

CF-RV-07

CF-RV-07

CF-RV-06

CF-RV-07

CF-RV-07
CF-RV-07
CF-RV-07
CF-RV-07
CF-RV-07

CF-RV-07
CF-RV-07

CF-RV-07

CF-RV-07
CF-RV-06
CF-RV-07

CF-RV-06

CF-RV-07
CF-RV-07

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 12
0/2
2 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2

2 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0/2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2
2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

0.98- 1.6
1.7-2.2

N/A
N/A
0.51

1.1 -1.4
5

9.9
5
5
5

N/A
N/A
0.51
0.51
N/A

1.1 - 1.4
0.98 - 1

0.98
0.98- 1.1

N/A
0.98
N/A
0.51
0.51
0.51
5.1
51

N/A
0.099-0.1

N/A
14-21.2

0.012
N/A

20000
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.48 - 0.59
N/A
N/A

277 - 333
N/A

0.016-0.02
0.13 -0.14

N/A
N/A

0.036
1840- I960
0.13-0.14
0.26-0.29

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

0.65
0.98
1.1

0.31
0.26
0.63
2.5
5.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
20
22

0.26
0.26
0.85
0.63
0.50
0.95
0.52
2.2

0.49
0.32
0.26
0.26
0.26
2.6
26

48
0.050
3.8
8.8

0.0060
0.057
18150
0.90
0.49
54

0.27
578

0.52
153
89

0.0090
0.068
2115
0.33

0.037
950

0.068
0.14
29

0.75
76

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-179
CRAYFISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 2

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - uE/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
ilpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
ArocIor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Bndosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin kelone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Ueptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - itiE/Ka
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2.8
7.8

1
0.25

0.52

21
41

1.9

0.54
1.4
2.8

0.25

47.8

2.7

0.061
25500

1.9
0.43
59.4

315
0.94

105
0.02

2010
0.28

0.19

27.5

0.7
75.9

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

3.8
8.2
1.1

0.29

0.72

23
41

2.4

0.89
1.7
3.1

0.25

57.6

2.7

0.16
25600

2.5
0.65
65.1

370
1

135
0.02

2050
0.51

0.19

28

0.9
78.4

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

CF-RV-04
CF-RV-04
CF-RV-03
CF-RV-03

CF-RV-04

CF-RV-04
CF-RV-03

CF-RV-04

CF-RV-04
CF-RV-04
CF-RV-04

CF-RV-03

CF-RV-03

CF-RV-03

CF-RV-03
CF-RV-04
CF-RV-03
CF-RV-03
CF-RV-04

CF-RV-04
CF-RV-03

CF-RV-03
CF-RV-03

CF-RV-04
CF-RV-04

CF-RV-04

CF-RV-03

CF-RV-04
CF-RV-03

Detection
Frequency

2 / 2
2 / 2
2 /2
2 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 /2
0 /2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 /2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

2 / 2
0 / 1
2 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 /2
2 / 2
2 /2
0 /2
2 / 2
1/2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
1 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2
2 /2

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.5
N/A

5
9.9
5
5
5

N/A
N/A
0.5
0.5
N/A
0.5

0.98 - 2
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.98
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
5

50

N/A
0.11
N/A

19.1 -20.8
0.013
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.44 - 0.46
N/A
N/A

330-334
N/A

0.016
0.16-0.25

N/A
N/A

0.039
1640- 1850

0.15
0.29 - 0.34

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

3.3
8.0
I . I

0.27
0.25
0.62
2.5
5.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
22
41

0.25
0.25
2.2

0.25
0.75
0.72
1.6
3.0

0.49
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
2.5
25

53
0.055

2.7
10

0.0065
0.11

25550
2.2

0.54
62

0.23
343
0.97
166
120

0.014
0.10
2030
0.40
0.020
873
0.13
0.16
28

0.80
77

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-180
CRAYFISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 3

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Ke
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
!>ieldrin
•ndosulfan I
•ndosulfan II
•ndosulfan sulfate
indrin
Endrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
>amma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
rleptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Vlangancse
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2.2
4.9

1

1.2

12
15

1.3

1.1

0.61
0.71

0.4

0.36

46.9

1.1
13

0.043
23700
0.72
0.23
30

193
0.54

44.9

2030
0.35

22.7

0.7
72.2

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

I
J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

4.1
7

2.2

1.8

14
31

1.6

1.1

2.9
0.71

0.83

0.85

72.8

2.1
18

0.05
44300

1.2
0.55
49.5

388
1.5

146

2280
0.56

25.9

1.1
78.4

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

CF-RV-01
CF-RV-01
CF-RV-01

CF-LK-01

CF-LK-01
CF-RV-01

CF-LK-01

CF-RV-01

CF-RV-01
CF-RV-02

CF-LK-01

CF-RV-02

CF-LK-01

CF-LK-01
CF-RV-02

CF-RV-02
CF-RV-01
CF-LK-01
CF-RV-02
CF-RV-02

CF-LK-01
CF-LK-01

CF-RV-02

CF-LK-01
CF-RV-01

CF-LK-01

CF-RV-01
CF-LK-01

Detection
Frequency

3/3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0/3
0 /3
0 / 3
2 / 3
3/3
0 /3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0/3
0 /3
1/3
0 /3
3/3
1 /3
0 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
2 / 3
0 / 3
0 /3

3 /3
0 / 3
3 / 3
2 / 3
0 /3
2 / 2
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 /3
0 / 3
3 /3
0 /3
0 / 3
3 / 3
3 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 3
0 / 2
3 /3

3 / 3
3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A

0.5 -0.51
0.5-0.51

N/A
4.9- 5
5-9.9
4.9-5
4.9-5
4 .9 -5

5
N/A

0.5 -0.7
0.5-0.51

N/A
0.5-0.51
0.98 - 0.99

0.98
0.98 - 0.99

N/A
0.98 - 0.99
0.5-0.51

N/A
0.5-0.51

0.51
5-5 .1
5 0 - 5 1

N/A
0.082-0.1

N/A
21.8

0.0074 - 0.0085
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.46 - 0.55
N/A
N/A

325-416
N/A

0.01 -0.015
0.17-0.23

N/A
N/A

0.043 - 0.063
1930-2090
0.11 -0.15
0.34-0.45

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

3.3
5.8
1.4

0.25
0.25

1.4
2.5
4.1
2.5
2.5
2.5
10
24

0.29
0.25
1.5

0.25
0.49
0.69
0.49
1.4

0.57
0.25
0.59
0.25
0.49
2.5
25

58
0.046

1.5
14

0.0040
0.047
31267
0.89
0.40
41

0.25
277
1.0
179
98

0.0065
0.098
2157
0.43

0.027
1000

0.065
0.20
24

0.90
75

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-181
CRAYFISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 5

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Kc
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aioclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
lelta-BHC
Weldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan [I
Bndosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Bndrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
jamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LOTOS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1.6
4.6

0.71

0.64

14
10.55

0.54

I.I
1.8

0.4

23.85

0.0625
18900

0.2
0.27
40.55

88.25
0.2125

79.1

2100
0.515
0.0635

18.35

0.9
80.7

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

1.6
4.6

0.71

0.64

14
10.55

0.54

1.1
1.8

0.4

23.85

0.0625
18900
0.2

0.27
40.55

88.25
0.2125

79.1

2100
0.515
0.0635

18.35

0.9
80.7

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J
1
1

1

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05

CF-RV-05
CF-RV-05

Detection
Frequency

1 / 1
i / i
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1/1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1

1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
I / I
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 / 1
0 / 1
I / I
0 /1
0 / 1
1 / 1
1 /I
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 / 1

1 / 1
1/1

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
0.73
0.73
N/A
7.2
14

7.2
7.2
7.2
N/A
N/A
0.73
0.73
1.4

N/A
1.4
1.4

N/A
N/A
1.4

0.73
N/A
0.73
0.73
7.3
73

N/A
0.094
0.48

4
0.012
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.38
N/A
N/A
184
N/A

0.016
0.083
N/A
N/A
N/A
1710
0.13

0.084
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

1.6
4.6

0.71
0.37
0.37
0.64
3.6
7.0
3.6
3.6
3.6
14
11

0.37
0.37
0.70
0.54
0.70
0.70
1.1
1.8

0.70
0.37
0.40
0.37
0.37
3.7
37

24
0.047
0.24
2.0

0.0060
0.063
18900
0.20
0.27
41

0.19
88

0.21
92
79

0.0080
0.042
2100
0.52
0.064
855

0.065
0.042

18

0.90
81

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-182
CRAYFISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - NON REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
^amma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - HIE/KE
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT UPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1.6
4.6

0.71
0.25

0.52

12
10.55

0.81
0.54

0.54
I . I

0.61
0.71
0.24
0.25

0.36

23.85

1.1
13

0.043
18900

0.2
0.23
30

88.25
0.2125

44.9
0.02

2010
0.28
0.056

0.19

18.35

0.6
72.2

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

4.1
8.2
2.2

0.31

1.8

24
41

2.4
0.54

1.4
1.7
3.1

0.71
0.39
0.83

0.85

72.8

4.4.
18

0.16
44300

2.5
0.65
65.1

645
1.5

146
0.02

2280
0.56

0.0635

0.19

29.1

I . I
80.7

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

}
1

1
1
}
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

CF-RV-01
CF-RV-04
CF-RV-01
CF-RV-07

CF-LK-01

CF-RV-07
CF-RV-03

CF-RV-04
CF-RV-05

CF-RV-07
CF-RV-04
CF-RV-04
CF-RV-02
CF-RV-07
CF-LK-01

CF-RV-02

CF-LK-01

CF-RV-07
CF-RV-02

CF-RV-03
CF-RV-01
CF-RV-03
CF-RV-03
CF-RV-04

CF-RV-07
CF-LK-01

CF-RV-02
CF-RV-03

CF-LK-01
CF-RV-01
CF-RV-05

CF-RV-04

CF-RV-06

CF-RV-01
CF-RV-05

Detection
Frequency

6 / 8
6 /8
8 /8
4 / 8
0/8
6 / 8
0 /8
0/8
0 /8
0 /8
0/8
7 / 8
8 / 8
0/8
0 /8
7 /8
1 /8
0 /8
4 / 8
3 /8
8 /8
1 / 8
2 / 8
5/8
0 /8
2 / 8
0 /8
0 /8

8 /8
0 / 7
7 / 8
2 / 8
0 /8
111
7 /8
8 /8
8/8
8 /8
0 /8
8 / 8
8/8
0 /8
8 /8
1/8
0 / 8
8 /8
8/8
2 / 8
0/8
1 / 8
0 / 7
8 / 8

8 /8
8 /8

Range of
Detection Limits

0.98- 1.6
1.7-2.2

N/A
0.5-0.73
0.5 - 0.73
1.1 - 1.4
4.9 - 7.2

5-14
4.9 - 7.2
4.9 - 7.2
4.9-7.2

5
N/A

0.5 -0.73
0.5 - 0.73

1.4
0.5- 1.4
0.98 - 2

0.98- 1.4
0.98- 1.1

N/A
0.98- 1.4
0.5 - 0.73
0.5-0.51
0.5 - 0.73
0.5 - 0.73

5-7.3
50-73

N/A
0.082-0.11

0.48
4-21.8

0.0074-0.013
N/A

20000
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.38 - 0.59
N/A
N/A

184-416
N/A

0.01 -0.02
0.083-0.25

N/A
N/A

0.036 - 0.063
1640-2090
0.11 -0.15
0.084 - 0.45

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

2.4
5.0
1.2

0.28
0.27
0.93
2.6
4.9
2.6
2.6
2.6
16
26

0.28
0.27
1.4

0.38
0.58
0.76
0.84
2.0
0.54
0.28
0.40
0.27
0.36
2.7
27

50
0.048

2.2
10

0.0054
0.070
25013

1.1
0.44
50

0.24
345
0.78
158
99

0.0092
0.085
2108
0.41
0.032
938

0.083
0.15
25

0.84
77

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-183
CRAYFISH TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (usvTCK)
*lo Detections

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
}ieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan sulfale
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
;amma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/K-e.)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
rhallium
Zinc

PERCENT L1P1DS
% MOISTURE

CF-LK-01
3

crayfish

3.5 J
5.4

1 J
0.51 U

1.8
14 J
15
1.6

0.51 U
0.98 U
0.98 U
0.61 J
0.98 U
0.51 U
0.83 J
0.36 J

72.8 J
2.1
13

0.043 J
25800

1.2 J
0.23 J

30 J
388
1.5 J

44.9 J
0.014 UJ
2280
0.38 J

0.043 UJ
0.11 U
25.9 J

0.9
78.4

CF-RV-01
3

crayfish

4.1
7

2.2 J
0.51 U

1.3 J
5 U

31
1.6 J

0.51 U
1.1 J

0.99 UJ
2.9 J

0.99 U
0.51 U
0.4 J

0.51 U

46.9 J
1.1 J

21.8 U
R

44300 J
0.72 J
0.41 J
44.1 J
193 J

0.54 J
104 J

0.015 UJ
2030 J
0.56 J

0.063 U
0.15 U
22.7 J

1.1
72.2

CF-RV-02
3

crayfish

2.2 J
4.9
1.1 J
0.5 U
1.2
12 J
25
1.3 J
0.5 U

0.98 U
0.98 U
0.74 J
0.71 J
0.5 U

0.55 J
0.85 J

55.3 J
1.4
18

0.05 J
23700

0.75 J
0.55 J
49.5 J
251

1 J
146 J

0.01 UJ
2160
0.35 J

0.058 UJ
0.13 U
23.2 J

0.7
75

CF-RV-03
2

crayfish

2.8 J
7.8 J
1.1 J

0.29 J
0.52 J

21 J
41 J
1.9 J
0.5 U

0.54 J
1.4 J
2.8 J

0.98 U
0.5 U

0.25 J
0.5 U

57.6 J
2.7 J

20.8 U
0.16 J

25500 J
2.5 J

0.65
59.4
315

1
135

0.02
2010
0.28 J

0.039 UJ
0.15 U

28 J

0.7
78.4

CF-RV-04
2

crayfish

3.8 J
8.2 J

1 J
0.25 J
0.72 J

23 J
41 J
2.4 J
0.5 U

0.89 J
1.7 J
3.1 J

0.98 U
0.5 U
0.5 U
0.5 U

47.8 J
2.7 J

19.1 U
0.061 J
25600 J

1.9 J
0.43 J
65.1 J
370 J

0.94 J
105 J

0.016 UJ
2050 J
0.51 J

0.039 UJ
0.19
27.5 J

0.9
75.9

CF-RV-05
5

crayfish

1.6 J
4.6

0.71 J
0.73 U
0.64 J

14 J
10.55

1.4 U
0.54 J

1.4 U
1.1 J
1.8 J
1.4 U

0.73 U
0.4 J

0.73 U

23.85 J
0.48 U

4 UJ
0.0625 J
18900 J

0.2 J
0.27 J

40.55 J
88.25 J

0.2125 J
79.1 J

0.016 UJ
2100 J

0.515 J
0.0635 J

0.13 U
18.35 J

.9
80.7

CF-RV-06
1

crayfish

0.98 U
1.7 U

0.85 J
0.3 J
1.1 U
15
15

0.88 1
1.1 U

0.98 U
0.98 U

1.5
0.98 U
0.24 J
0.51 U
0.51 U

49.1 J
3.1 J
14 UJ

0.05 J
20000 UJ

0.79 J
0.41 J
49.1 J
510 J

0.48 J
65.4 J

0.016 UJ
2070 J
0.35 J

0.036 UJ
0.13 U
29.1 J

0.6
76

CF-RV-07
1

crayfish

1.6 U
2.2 U
1.3

0.31 J
1.4 U
24
28

0.81 J
1.4 U
1.4
1.1 U
2.9

0.98 U
0.39 J
0.51 U
051 U

46.7 J
4.4 J

21.2 UJ
0.064 J

26300 J
1 J

0.56 J
59.6 J
645 J

0.55 J
112 J

0.02 UJ
2160 J
0.31 J

0.056 J
0.14 U
28.4 J

0.9
76.7
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TABLE 2-184
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/KE
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
ArocIor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aioclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aioclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Oieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
loxaphene

Metals - me/Re
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Eron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.82
5.5

0.79

0.33

9.2

0.26

0.63

0.017
20500

0.3
0.038
0.71

29.6

37
0.062

2770
0.55

0.035

13.9

0.8
72.3

Minimum
Qualifier

J

]

}

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J
J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

3.2
24
2.5

1.3

33

0.88

1.3

0.018
24700
0.35
0.05
0.71

50.4

37
0.098

3400
0.68
0.035

38.3

2.2
79.3

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J
J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SF-LB-01
SF-LB-01
SF-LB-03

SF-LB-01

SF-LB-01

SF-LB-04

SF-LB-04

SF-LB-01
SF-LB-02
SF-LB-02
SF-LB-03
SF-LB-04

SF-LB-01

SF-LB-03
SF-LB-03

SF-LB-05
SF-LB-05
SF-LB-01

SF-LB-02

SF-LB-03
SF-LB-06

Detection
Frequency

5 / 6
6 /6
3 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
4 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
0 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
0 /6
2 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 /6
0/6
0 / 6
0/6
0/6
0/6
2 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6

0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
3/6
3 /6
4 / 6
3 /6
1 / 6
0/6
4 /6
0 /6
0/6
1 / 6
4/6
0 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
1 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 2
6 / 6

6 / 6
6 / 6

Range of
Detection Limits

1.7
N/A

0.98 - 5
0.5-2.6
0.5 - 2.6

0.86 - 2.5
5-25

9.9 - 50
5-25
5-25
5 - 2 5
5 - 2 5
N/A

0.5-2.6
0.5-2.6
0.98 - 5
0.5 - 2.6
0.98 - 5
0.98 - 5
0.98 - 5
0.98 - 5
0.98 - 5
0.5-2.6

0.28-2.6
0.5 - 2.6
0.5-2.6

5 -26
50 - 260

1.3-9.2
0.085-0.11
0.081 -0.11

2.6-5.1
0.0077-0.013
0.012-0.015
10700- 19900

0.2 - 0.28
0.041 -0.05
0.47-0.58
0.39 -0.49

39.2 - 50
0.058 - 0.075

376-571
13.4-19.5

0.024 - 0.035
0.038 - 0.05

N/A
N/A

0.033 - 0.04
1100- 1390
0.12-0.15
0.13-0.24

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

2.0
13
1.5

0.66
0.66
0.80
6.5
13

6.5
6.5
6.5
6.5
19

0.66
0.66
1.3

0.73
.3
.3
.3
.3
.3

0.66
0.65
0.66
0.86
6.6
66

2.4
0.051
0.049

2.1
0.0051
0.012
15358
0.26

0.034
0.34
0.23
35

0.035
250
13

0.059
0.023
3017
0.62

0.022
644

0.069
0.093

28

1.5
76

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

7/8/2004 Page 1 of 1 FI_SUM.xls [SMALL R e f ]



TABLE 2-185
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
parameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs(u2/Kj>)
^o Detections

PCB/Pesticides (ug/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1260
Bndosulfan I
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (m>>/Ke)
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Manganese
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

SF-LB-01
7

pumpkin seed

3.2 J
24
5 U

1.3 J
33

2.6 U
2.6 U

0.018 J
20500 J

0.34 J
0.038 J

0.51 UJ
50.4 J

14 UJ
0.088 J
2850 J
0.61 J

0.035 J
32.4 J

1.8
72.3

SF-LB-02
7

pumpkin seed

0.89 J
8.3

0.79 J
0.55 J

9.7
0.26 1
0.63 J

0.017 J
24700 J

0.35 J
0.048 J

0.58 UJ
39.2 UJ
13.4 UJ

0.062 J
2770 J
0.61 J

0.039 UJ
38.3 J

1.3
73.9

SF-LB-03
7

pumpkin seed

2.9 J
20
2.5 J
2.5 U
26

2.5 U
2.5 U

0.017 J
19900 UJ

0.3 J
0.05 J
0.58 UJ

50 UJ
37 J

0.098 J
2910 J
0.55 J
0.04 UJ
33.1 J

2.2
74

SF-LB-04
7

pumpkin seed

3.1
15 J
1.8 J

0.94 J
20

0.88 J
1.3 J

0.015 UJ
23900 J

0.34 J
0.05 UJ
0.71 J
39.6 J
19.5 UJ

0.075
2930 J
0.63 J
0.04 UJ
34.1 J

1.9
76.3

SF-LB-05
7

brown bullhead

0.82 J
6.9

0.98 U
0.33 J

18
0.5 U
0.5 U

0.012 UJ
15500 UJ

0.28 UJ
0.041 UJ
0.47 UJ
47.7 J
16.2 UJ

0.024 UJ
3400 J
0.68 J

0.033 UJ
13.9 J

0.8
79.2

SF-LB-06
7

brown bullhead

1.7 U
5.5
1.7 U

0.86 U
9.2 J

0.86 U
0.86 U

0.015 U
10700 UJ

0.2 UJ
0.049 UJ

0.54 U
29.6 J
14.7 U

0.035 UJ
3240 J
0.64 J

0.039 UJ
15.3

1
79.3
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TABLE 2-186
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 1

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/KE
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aioclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aioclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BBC
Jieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
Jndrin
•ndrin aldehyde
Jndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
•leptachtor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - trip/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
ton
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4.2
9

2.5
0.59

3.9

27
46
45
1.4

4.9
1.3
4

1.2
1.6

1.9

2.8

1.3

8.3

0.59

0.016

0.22
0.056
0.54

48.3

0.015

2990
0.68

22.1

1.4
74.5

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

26
29
3.6

0.59

22

47
110
100
1.4

7.2
2.5
4.8
1.2
1.6

1.9

15

4.6

8.3

1.4

0.037

0.63
0.12
1.7

236

0.032

3410
0.96

35.3

3.4
79.6

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SF-RV-12
SF-RV-12
SF-RV-12
SF-RV-10

SF-RV-12

SF-RV-10
SF-RV-12
SF-RV-12
SF-RV-10

LF-RV-18
SF-RV-12
SF-RV-12
SF-RV-10
SF-RV-10

SF-RV-10

SF-RV-12

SF-RV-10

SF-RV-13

SF-RV-09

SF-RV-09

SF-RV-09
SF-RV-09
SF-RV-09

SF-RV-09

SF-RV-09

SF-RV-12
SF-RV-10

SF-RV-10

SF-RV-09
SF-RV-13

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 4
1 / 4
0 / 4
3 / 4
0 / 4
0 /4
0/4
0/4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
1 / 4
0 / 4
3 / 4
3 / 4
2 / 4
1/4
1 / 4
0 /4
1 / 4
0 /4
4 / 4
0 / 4
4/4
0 /4
0 / 4

1 / 5
0 /4
3 /5
0/5
0/5
5/5
0 / 5
4 / 5
4/5
5 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
4/5
0 / 5
5 / 5
5/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 2
5 / 5

5 /5
5 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
2.9

1.5-2.3
1 -2.3

1
9.9 - 22
20-44
9.9 - 22
9.9 - 22

N/A
N/A
N/A

1.5-2.3
1-2.3

2.9
2

2.9-4
2.9 - 4.4
2.9 - 4.4
2-4.4

2.9-4.4
1 -2.3
N/A

1-2.3
N/A

10-23
100 - 230

6-21.4
0.11 -0.15
0.23 - 0.89
0.59-1.3

0.0085 - 0.01
N/A

7170- 18400
0.42
0.05
N/A

0.38 - 0.5
N/A

0.078 - 0.35
341 -539
6.4 - 23.5

0.013
0.036 - 0.05

N/A
N/A

0.029 - 0.04
937-1280
0.11 -0.15
0.056-0.18

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

15
18
2.6

0.87
0.85

11
8.4
17
8.4
8.4
37
73
78
1.1

0.85
5.0
1.6
3.1
1.7
1.8
1.7
1.9

0.85
7.7

0.85
2.9
8.5
85

6.2
0.063
0.71
0.49

0.0048
0.024
6827
0.39
0.06
1.1

0.22
134

0.079
221
7.1

0.020
0.023
3212
0.82

0.018
538

0.068
0.059

28

2.1
78

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-187
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 2

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - us/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aioclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
jamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/K.s>
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
ITiallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

14
15
1.9

10

41
46

5.3

2.8
1.5

6.1

4.1

19.7

0.016

0.33
0.05
1.1

60.2
0.38

0.028

3000
0.46

25.9

0.9
76.9

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J
}

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

27
21
1.9

25

93
55

12

2.8
1.5

15

4.1

19.7

0.065

0.66
0.12
I.I

60.2
0.38

0.054

3600
0.74

42

2.6
81.7

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
1

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-RV-17
LF-RV-17
SF-RV-06

LF-RV-17

LF-RV-17
LF-RV-17

LF-RV-17

SF-RV-06
SF-RV-06

LF-RV-17

LF-RV-17

SF-RV-06

SF-RV-08

SF-RV-07
SF-RV-07
SF-RV-06

SF-RV-06
SF-RV-06

SF-RV-08

LF-RV-17
SF-RV-06

SF-RV-08

LF-RV-17
SF-RV-07

Detection
Frequency

2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0/2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1 / 2
1/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
1 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2

1 / 4
0 / 4
0 /4
0/4
0 /4
4 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
3/4
1 / 4
0 /4
1 / 4
1 /4
0/4
0 /4
2 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 /4
0 /4
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 3
4 /4

4 / 4
4 /4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
9.9

1 -5.1
1 -5.1
N/A

10-50
20- 100
10-50
10-50
10-50
N/A
N/A

1 -5.1
1 -5.1
N/A

1-5.1
2-9.9
2-9.9

9.9
9.9

2-9.9
1 -5.1
N/A

1 -5.1
1

10-51
100-510

3.8- 15.3
0.085-0.11

0.2-0.7
0.81-2.5

0.0077-0.012
N/A

8290-15800
N/A
0.05

0.44 - 2.2
0.53 - 0.66
23-71.3

0.074-0.21
381 - 505
6.6-18.8

0.02 - 0.022
0.046 - 0.06

N/A
N/A

0.031 -0.04
965-1130
0.12-0.15
0.12-0.17

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

21
18

3.4
1.5
1.5
18
15
30
15
15
15
67
51
1.5
1.5
8.7
1.5
3.0
3.0
3.9
3.2
3.0
1.5
11
1.5
2.3
15

153

8.3
0.051
0.22
0.74

0.0050
0.033
5761
0.47
0.068
0.76
0.28
32

0.15
211
5.6

0.026
0.026
3233
0.60
0.019
506

0.070
0.070

32

1.8
79

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

7/8/2004 Page 1 of 1 FI_SUM.xls [SMALL Reach 2 J



TABLE 2-188
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 3

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Ke
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AJdrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
jamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Beptachlor epoxide
VIethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - IDE/KB
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Sianganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

16
18
2

0.68

8.9

27
50
53

1.2
4.2

0.57

2.3
2.1
1.9
2.3

4.1

0.67

5.5
0.14

0.63

0.015
21900

0.25
0.044
0.55

19.1
0.076

0.018

2830
0.65

21

1.1
66.6

Minimum
Qualifier

]
J
J
J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J

J
J
]
J

S

}

1

J
J
J

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

45
43
12
2.3

42

34
160
110

1.4
39

0.57

2.6
8.2
3

2.7

20

15

66.7
0.14

1.8

0.084
21900

0.55
0.088

1

76.3
0.68

0.041

3350
0.87

34.7

5.1
83.5

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J
J
J

}
)
S

)
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

3

)

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-OI
LF-LK-02
LF-LK-04
SF-LK-02

LF-LK-01

LF-LK-04
LF-LK-01
LF-LK-02

SF-LK-02
LF-LK-01
SF-LK-05

LF-LK-04
SF-LK-03
SF-LK-02
LF-LK-04

LF-LK-01

LF-LK-01

SF-LK-02
SF-LK-05

LF-LK-05

LF-LK-04
LF-LK-04
SF-LK-05
SF-LK-01
LF-LK-01

SF-LK-05
SF-LK-01

SF-LK-02

LF-LK-02
LF-LK-01

SF-LK-03

LF-LK-01
SF-LK-04

Detection
Frequency

9/ 10
10/10
10/10
5 /10
0/10
10/10
0/10
0/10
0/10
0/10
2 / 1 0
9/10
10/10
0 / 1 0
2/10
10/10
1/10
0/10
2 / 1 0
5 / 1 0
4/10
2 / 1 0
0/10
9/10
0/10
9/10
0/10
0/10

6 /10
1 / 7

0/10
5/10
0/10
9 / 9
1/10

10/10
5/10
9 / 1 0
O/ 10
10/10
2 / 1 0
0/10
0/10
3/10
0/10
10/10
10/10
0/10
0 / 1 0
0 /10
0/7

10/10

10/10
10/10

Range of
Detection Limits

9.8
N/A
N/A

1 -5.1
1 -5.1
N/A

9.9 - 50
20-99
9.9 - 50
9.9 - 50
9.9 - 50

50
N/A

1 -5.1
1 -5.1
N/A

1 -5.1
2-9.8
2-9.8
2-9.8
2-9.8
2-9.8
1-5.1

5.1
1 -5.1

5.1
10-51

100-510

2.3-4.4
0.098 - 0. 1 1
0.095 - 0.53
0.47 - 0.93

0.0055-0.013
N/A

9200-18100
N/A

0.045 - 0.049
0.94

0.37 - 0.57
N/A

0.054 - 0.39
343-521
4.3-9.6

0.016-0.051
0.036 - 0.072

N/A
N/A

0.031 -0.067
610- 1130
0.11 -0.16
0.15-0.3

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

27
31
7.0
1.7
1.5
24
14
26
14
14
20
103
84
1.5
1.5
20
1.5
3.1
3.2
4.5
3.2
3.2
1.5
11
1.5
6.6
15

148

13
0.066

0.15
0.80

0.0051
0.031
8210
0.36
0.043
0.74
0.24
38

0.12
209
3.3

0.019
0.024
3101
0.75
0.020
484

0.070
0.11
26

3.1
73

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-189
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 4

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
tfclta-BHC
Dieldrin
indosulfan I
indosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
indrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
;amma-ChIordane
Heptachlor
Fieptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
9arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
vlercury
Nickel
fotassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

17
37
2.3

0.61

17

62
30

4.3

2.4
1.5

2.2

2

0.98

2.8

0.013
27800
0.24

0.52

23.2

0.022

2970
0.54

23.3

1.5
74

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

34
37
5.2
1.4

23

130
66

10

2.4
1.5

4.9

15

1.8

5.9

0.017
27800
0.44

0.94

37.1

0.037

3350
0.62

29.9

2.9
75

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SF-LK-09
SF-LK-09
SF-LK-07
SF-LK-09

SF-LK-06

SF-LK-09
SF-LK-09

SF-LK-09

SF-LK-07
SF-LK-08

SF-LK-09

SF-LK-06

SF-LK-07

SF-LK-06

SF-LK-08
SF-LK-08
SF-LK-08

SF-LK-08

SF-LK-09

SF-LK-08

SF-LK-06
SF-LK-07

SF-LK-08

SF-LK-07
SF-LK-06

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
1 / 4
3 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
3 / 4
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 /4
0 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
1 / 4
1 / 4
0 / 4
2 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
0 /4
4 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4

4 / 4
0 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
3 /4
1 /4
4 / 4
0/4
4 / 4
0 /4
4 / 4
0 / 4
0 /4
0/4
3/4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 2
4 / 4

4 / 4
4 /4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
18-32

5
2.5-2.6

1 -2.6
9.1

9.9 - 25
20-50
9.9 - 25
9.9 - 25
9.9-25

N/A
N/A

I -2.6
1-2.6
N/A

1-2.6
2 - 5

4.9-5
3.8-7.8
4.9-5
2 - 5

1 -2.6
N/A

1 -2.6
N/A

10-26
100-260

N/A
0.094-0.11
0.11 -0.18
0.74- 1.5

0.012-0.014
0.015

12100- 17100
N/A

0.043 - 0.05
N/A

0.45 - 0.48
N/A

0.064 - 0.075
436 - 653
6-11.6

0.02
0.043 - 0.05

N/A
N/A

0.034 - 0.04
803 - 1330
0.13-0.15

0.057 - 0.077
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

27
19

3.8
1.1
1.1
16
I I
21
11
11
11
97
44
1.
1.
7.
1.
2.
2.2
2.7
3.0
2.1
1.1
6.2
1.1
1.5
11

109

5.0
0.052
0.079
0.49

0.0065
0.013
12475
0.32
0.024
0.74
0.23
31

0.036
256
4.0

0.026
0.024
3115
0.58

0.019
565

0.071
0.034

26

2.4
75

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-190
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 5

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beU-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
VIethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

18
24
3.6
3.1

11

75
43

6.2

3.7

2.6

1.3

5.7

0.021

0.21
0.043
0.81

29.6
0.071

0.024

2890
0.6

21.2

1.8
73.9

Minimum
Qualifier

J

}

}

J

J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

29
44
9.3
3.1

29

110
65

8

4.5

17

1.4

12.9

0.038

0.32
0.09
1.3

55.7
0.21

0.033

3540
0.88

25.2

3.1
76.4

Maximum
Qualifier

}

J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SF-RV-04
SF-RV-04
SF-RV-04
SF-RV-05

SF-RV-05

SF-RV-04
SF-RV-04

SF-RV-05

SF-RV-01

SF-RV-05

SF-RV-05

SF-RV-01

SF-RV-01

SF-RV-01
LF-RV-07
LF-RV-07

SF-RV-01
SF-RV-01

SF-RV-04

SF-RV-04
SF-RV-01

SF-RV-01

SF-RV-05
LF-RV-07

Detection
Frequency

6 / 6
6 /6
6/6
1 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
5 / 6
6/6
0/6
0 / 6
6 /6
0/6
0 / 6
0 /6
3 /6
0 /6
0 / 6
0/6
6 / 6
0 / 6
3 / 6
0 / 6
0/6

5/6
0/6
0/6
0/6
0 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6
5 / 6
6 /6
0/6
6 /6
3 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
5 / 6
0 / 6
6/6
6 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
0 / 6
0 / 5
6 /6

6 /6
6 / 6

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A

2.5 -2.6
2.5-2.6

N/A
25

25-50
25
25
25
25

N/A
2.5-2.6
2.5-2.6

N/A
2.5-2.6

4.9-5
4.9-5
4.9-5
4.9-5
4 .9 -5

2.5-2.6
N/A

2.5-2.6
2.5-2 .6
25-26

250-260

18.9
0.092-0.11
0.12-0.29
0.89- I.I

0.0045-0.013
N/A

10700-15400
N/A

0.048
N/A

0.45 - 0.49
N/A

0.063 - 0.079
361 -476
11.9-22.2

0.023
0.042 - 0.074

N/A
N/A

0.034 - 0.07
987- 1170
0.13-0.16

0.073-0.33
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

23
32
6.3
1.6
1.3
19
13
23
13
13
13
78
53
1.3
1.3
6.8
1.3
2.5
2.5
3.3
2.5
2.5
1.3
9.0
1.3
1.3
13

128

8.1
0.049
0.093
0.49

0.0054
0.026
6325
0.26
0.059

1.0
0.23
38

0.077
204
8.9

0.027
0.025
3157
0.74

0.021
526

0.069
0.11
23

2.2
75

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-191
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 6

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/PesticJdes - ua/Kc
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
5ieldrin
Endosulfanl
Jndosulfan II
Endosuifan sulfate
indrin
Endnn aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
>amma-Ch]ordane
feptachlor
feptachlor epoxide
Vfethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ma/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
lion
Lead
Magnesium
Vianganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

20
42
2.9

8.9

74
56

2.5
1.4

5

2.1

1.6

5.9

0.032
13700
0.27

0.69

41.8
0.33

35.6

2800
0.62

25.2

1.8
74

Minimum
Qualifier

1
J
i

!

3
S

I
S

]

i

S

J

J

1

J

J

1

J

)

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

30
59
3.8

14

110
75

3.5
1.5

7.2

3.5

1.6

6

0.048
13700
0.32

1.5

51.7
0.39

35.6

2980
0.75

27.8

2.4
75.2

Maximum
Qualifier

1
J
)

1

)
)

J
J

)

)

]

)

)

]

J

1

J

)

1

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SF-LK-11
SF-LK-11
SF-LK-13

SF-LK-11

SF-LK-11
SF-LK-12

SF-LK-12
SF-LK-12

SF-LK-11

SF-LK-11

SF-LK-12

SF-LK-10

SF-LK-13
SF-LK-10
SF-LK-13

SF-LK-12

SF-LK-12
SF-LK-10

SF-LK-1 1

SF-LK-11
SF-LK-11

SF-LK-10

SF-LK-11
SF-LK-13

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
4/4
3 / 4
0 / 4
0/4
4 / 4
0 /4
0 /4
0/4
0/4
0 /4
4 / 4
4 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
3 /4
2 / 4
0 /4
0/4
4 / 4
0/4
0 /4
0 / 4
4 /4
0 /4
1/4
0 /4
0 /4

2 / 4
0/4
0 / 4
0/4
0/4
4 / 4
1 /4
4 / 4
0 /4
4 /4
0 /4
4 / 4
4/4
0 /4
1/4
0/4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
0/4
0 /4
4 / 4

4 / 4
4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
9.8

2.5-5 .1
2.5-5.1

N/A
25-50
49-99
25-50
25-50
25-50

N/A
N/A

2.5-5.1
2.5-5.1

9.8
2.5-5.1
4.9-9.8
4.9-9.8

N/A
4.9-9.8
4.9-9.8
2.5-5 .1

N/A
2.5-5.1
2.5-5.1
2 5 - 5 1

250-510

5.5-5.8
0.1 -0.11
0.14-0.23

1.6-2
0.012-0.013

N/A
14500- 17300

N/A
0.046 - 0.05

N/A
0.47 - 0.6

N/A
N/A

432 - 509
16.9-23.8

0.017-0.021
0.046 - 0.05

N/A
N/A

0.037 - 0.04
1010- 1100
0.14-0.15

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

26
51
4

1.6
1.6
I I
16
31
16
16
16
92
69
1.6
1.6
4

1.7
3.1
3.1
6

3.1
3.1
1.6
3

1.6
1.7
16
158

4.4
0.051
0.098
0.90

0.0063
0.040
9525
0.28

0.024
1.1

0.26
48

0.36
227
17

0.010
0.024
2878
0.70

0.019
529

0.071
26

2.1
75

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
) - Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-192
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - US/K.R
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AJdrin
alpha-BHC
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
Endosulfan I
•ndosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
Endrin
indrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
foxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
viagnesium
Vtanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT UPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4.2
9

1.9
0.59

3.9

27
41
30
1.4
1.2
2.5
0.57
2.4
1.2
1.6
1.5
1.9

2

0.67

2.8
0.14
0.59
0.63

0.013
13700
0.21
0.043
0.52

19.1
0.071

35.6
0.015

2800
0.46

21

0.9
66.6

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

45
59
12
3.1

42

47
160
110
1.4
1.4
39
2.5
4.8
2.6
8.2
4.9
2.7

20

15

66.7
0.14
1.4
1.8

0.084
27800
0.66
0.12
1.7

236
0.68

35.6
0.054

3600
0.96

42

5.1
83.5

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-01
SF-LK-11
LF-LK-04
SF-RV-05

LF-LK-01

SF-RV-10
LF-LK-01
LF-LK-02
SF-RV-10
SF-LK-02
LF-LK-01
SF-RV-12
SF-RV-12
LF-LK-04
SF-LK-03
SF-LK-09
LF-LK-04

LF-LK-01

LF-LK-01

SF-LK-02
SF-LK-05
SF-RV-09
LF-LK-05

LF-LK-04
SF-LK-08
SF-RV-07
SF-RV-07
SF-RV-09

SF-RV-09
SF-LK-01

SF-LK-11
SF-RV-08

LF-RV-17
SF-RV-10

SF-RV-08

LF-LK-01
SF-LK-04

Detection
Frequency

29/30
27/30
26/30
9/30
0/30
28/30
0/30
0/30
0/30
0/30
6/30
28/30
30/30
1/30
2/30
28/30
6/30
3/30
4/30
14/30
7/30
3/30
0/30
29/30
0/30
22/30
0/30
0/30

19/33
1/29
3/33
5/33
0/33

31/32
3/33
32/33
17/33
29/33
0/33
30/33
10/33
0/33
1/33
17/33
0/33
33/33
33/33
0/33
0/33
0/33
0/19
33/33

33/33
33/33

Range of
Detection Limits

9.8
18-32

2.9 - 9.9
1 - 5 . 1
1 -5.1
1 -9.1

9.9 - 50
20- 100
9.9 - 50
9.9 - 50
9.9 - 50
25-50

N/A
1 -5.1
1 -5.1

2.9 - 9.8
1-5.1
2-9.9
2-9.9
2-9.9
2-9.9
2-9 .9
1 -5.1

5.1
1 -5.1
1 -5.1
10-51

100-510

2.3-21.4
0.085-0.15
0.095 - 0.89
0.47 - 2.5

0.0045-0.014
0.015

7170- 18400
0.42

0.043 - 0.05
0.44-2.2
0.37 - 0.66
23-71.3

0.054 - 0.39
341 - 653
4.3 - 23.8

0.013-0.051
0.036 - 0.074

N/A
N/A

0.029 - 0.07
610-1330
0.11-0.16

0.056 - 0.33
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

24
30
5.2
1.5
1.3
18
13
25
13
13
18
89
68
1.4
1.3
11
1.4
2.8
2.7
3.8
2.8
2.7
1.3
8.2
1.3
3.4
13

132

8.4
0.056
0.22
0.66

0.0054
0.028
8037
0.34

0.047
0.89
0.24
52

0.13
218
6.8

0.021
0.024
3118
0.71

0.019
518

0.070
0.091

26

2.4
75

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-193
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
^arameter
Reach
Species

SVOCsruu/Ife)
^o Detections

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dicldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (mt>/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-UC-01
3

white sucker

45 J
42 J
8.9 )
5.1 UJ
42 J
50 UJ

160 J
100 J
5.1 UJ
5.1 UJ
39 J
5.1 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
20 J
15 J

4.2 UJ
0.098 U
0.19 U

1.5
0.017 J
14600 U

0.36 J
0.045 UJ

1 J
0.5 U

36.2
0.067 UJ

9.6 UJ
0.016 UJ
3250
0.87 J
21.1 J

5.1
68.6

LF-LK-02
3

yellow perch

9.8 UJ
43 J
11 J
5 UJ

39 J
49 UJ

150 J
110 J

5 UJ
5 UJ

34 J
5 UJ

9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
18 J
14 J

2.3 UJ
R

0.1 UJ
0.76
0.02 J

11200 U
0.25 J

0.058 J
0.79 J
0.46 U
19.1

0.062 UJ
4.4 UJ

0.034 UJ
3350
0.82 J
22.1 J

4.9
66.6

LF-LK-03
3

yellow perch

33 J
24 J
5.7 J
5.1 UJ
28 J
50 UJ
92 J
70 J

5.1 UJ
5.1 UJ
26 J
5.1 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
13 J

9.8 J

4.4 UJ
0.11 U
0.24 U
0.63

0.015
9200 U
0.26 J
0.06 J
0.6

0.37 U
28.1

0.076 J
4.3 U

0.027 UJ
3350

0.7 J
21

3.9
66.9

LF-LK-04
3

yellow perch

37 J
41 J
12 J

0.73 J
32 J
34 J

130 J
93 J
1.7 UJ

1 UJ
27 J

1 UJ
3.9 UJ
2.6 J
2.1 J

2 UJ
2.7 J
14 J
10 J

3.6 UJ
R

0.095 UJ
1.6

0.084 J
21900

0.46 J
0.044 J
0.89 J
0.52 U
23.9

0.054 UJ
8.9 UJ

0.038 UJ
3310
0.66 J
24.8 J

4.3
69.8

LF-LK-05
3

yellow perch

37 J
32 J

7.7 J
0.68 J

32 J
27 J

110 J
88 J
1.5 UJ

1 UJ
25 J

1 UJ
5 UJ

2.3 J
2 UJ
2 UJ

2.3 J
13 J

9.3 J

5.8 J
R

0.16 UJ
1.8

0.027 J
18100 U

0.41 J
0.059 J

0.55 J
0.38 U
28.5

0.074 UJ
8.4 UJ

0.02 UJ
3030
0.78 J
25.4 J

3.6
69.6

LF-LK-36-F
4

largemouth bass

2.3 J
13

1.7 J
1.5 U
1.3 J
15 U
35
38
1.5 U
1.5 U

3 U
1.5 U

3 U
3 U

2.8 J
1 J
3 U

1.5 U
1.5 U

1.9 UJ
0.1 U

0.095 U
0.15 U

0.015
104 UJ

0.058 J
0.045 J

0.17
0.43 UJ
4.1 UJ

0.068 UJ
0.077 U
0.26 J
3570 J
0.74 J
7.4

0.3
78.7

LF-LK-36-O
4

largemouth bass

39
200

21
2.8
15
25 U

370
490
2.5 U
2.5 U
8.5
2.5 U
13 U

4.9 U
32
13

4.9 U
6.6
1.4 J

3.1 UJ
0.083 U
0.079 U

0.7 UJ
0.018 J
24600 J

0.31 J
0.038 UJ

1.2 J
0.47 J
33.5 J

0.056 UJ
2.1 UJ

0.13 J
2640 J
0.78 J
23.5 J

2
65.6

LF-RV-07
5

white sucker

25
28

7.6 J
2.5 U
24
25 U
25 U
52

2.5 U
2.5 U
7.2 J
2.5 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U

14
1.3 J

18.9 UJ
0.11 U
0.21 UJ
0.92 UJ

0.025
10700 UJ

0.25 J
0.09 J

1.3
0.49 U
39.1 J

0.079 U
22.2 U

0.023 UJ
2980
0.69 J
24.2

2.3
76.4
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TABLE 2-193
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter
leach

Species

SVOCs (UK/Kg)
«lo Detections

RGB/Pesticides fuaKg)
<U'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
Sndosulfan I
indosulfan II
•ndosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Sndrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/Kf>)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Darium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
•/. MOISTURE

LF-RV-17
2

white sucker

27 J
21 J

9.9 U
5.1 U
25 J
50 U
93 J
55

5.1 U
5.1 U
12 J

5.1 U
9.9 U
9.9 U
9.9 U
9.9 U
9.9 U
15 J

4.1 J

3.8 UJ
0.11 U

0.2 UJ
0.81 U

0.016 J
15800 UJ

0.33 J
0.05 U
0.44 UJ
0.54 U

23 UJ
0.074 U

6.6 UJ
0.02 UJ
3600 J
0.46 J
25.9 J

2.6
76.9

LF-RV-18
1

white sucker

19
16

2.5 J
2 U

16
27 J
52
45

2 U
2 U

7.2
2 U
4 U
4 U
4 U
4 U
4 U

10
2.5 J

6 UJ
0.15 UJ
0.23 U
0.59 U
0.02
7170 UJ
0.22 J
0.05 UJ
0.54
0.46 U
48.3 J
0.13 UJ
6.4 U

0.016
3270 J
0.86 J
22.6

1.8
76.7

SF-LK-01
3

pumpkin seed

27
31
8.3 J
5.1 U
12 J
50 U
50 U
84

5.1 U
5.1 U
11 J

5.1 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
9.8 UJ
9.8 U
9.8 U
5.1 U
5.1 U

10.9 J
0.11 U
0.43 UJ
0.58 U

R
16300 UJ

0.4 J
0.088 J

0.92 J
0.5 U

49.3 J
0.68 J

5.2 UJ
0.051 UJ
2830 J
0.87 J
29.6 J

1.6
76.4

SF-LK-02
3

pumpkin seed

32 J
31 J

7.1 J
2.3 J
17 J
25 U

130 J
98 J
2.6 U
1.4 J
17 J

2.6 U
5 U
5 U

6.9 J
3 J
5 U

4.1 J
2.2 J

66.7 J
0.11 U
0.34 UJ
0.47 U

0.043 J
13400 UJ

0.27 J
0.049 UJ
0.83 J
0.51 UJ
34.5 J

0.074 UJ
4.6 UJ

0.041 J
3060 J
0.66 J
29.2 J

2.6
74.8

SF-LK-03
3

pumpkin seed

27 J
30 J

4.4 J
1.3 J
18 J
25 U

130 J
87 J

2.6 U
1.2 J
13 J

2.6 U
5 U
5 U

8.2 J
3 J
5 U

4.6 J
2.1 J

5.5 J
0.1 U
0.5 UJ

0.64 U
0.02 J

15900 UJ
0.28 J

0.047 UJ
0.59 J
0.56 UJ
37.6 J
0.07 UJ

5.5 UJ
0.032 J
2940 J
0.79 J
34.7 J

2.4
80.6

SF-LK-04
3

white sucker

16 J
19 J

2.4 J
1 U

8.9 J
9.9 U
57 J
60 J

1 U
1 U

4.8 J
1 U
2 U
2 U

3.7 J
2.2 J

2 U
7.8 J

0.78 J

11.4 J
0.11 U
0.5 UJ

0.77 U
0.019
10400 UJ

0.33 J
0.049 UJ

0.71
0.49 UJ
44.6 J
0.15 UJ

7.7 U
0.017 UJ
2880 J

0.7 J
24.1

1.3
83.5

SF-LK-05
3

white sucker

16 J
18 J
2 J

1 1
12 J
10 U
50 J
53 J

1 U
1 U

4.2 J
0.57 J

2 U
2 U

3.2 J
1.9 J

2 U
8.1 J

0.67 J

20.5 J
0.14
0.53 UJ
0.93 U

0.031
11300 UJ

0.55 J
0.047 UJ
0.94 U
0.57 UJ
76.3 J
0.39 UJ

7.7 U
0.018 J
3010 J
0.65 J

29

1.1
73.3

SF-LK-06
4

white sucker

26
25 U

5 U
2.6 U
23
25 U
97
30

2.6 U
2.6 U
7.5
2.6 U

5 U
5 U
5 U
5 U
5 U

15
1.5 J

5.9 J
0.11 U
0.18 UJ
0.74 UJ

0.015 U
12100 UJ

0.28 J
0.05 UJ
0.69
0.47 U
30.6 J

0.075 U
7.5 U

0.02 UJ
3350 J
0.61 J
25.7 J

2.6
75
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TABLE 2-193
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'ammeter
leach
Species

SVOCsfuu/Ke)
•Jo Detections

RGB/Pesticides (UK/KE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan 1
Emlosulfan II
jndosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Endrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
;amma-Chlordane
tfeptachlor epoxide

Metals (ITIE/XE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
•/. MOISTURE

SF-LK-07
4

pumpkin seed

32
32 U

5.2
2.5 U
18
25 U

100
46
2.5 U
2.5 U
4.3 J
2.5 U
2.4 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
3.9
1.8 J

2.8 J
0.094 U

0.18 UJ
0.83 UJ

0.013 J
15000 UJ

0.24 J
0.043 UJ

0.52 J
0.45 U
23.2 J

0.064 UJ
6UJ

0.036 J
2970 J
0.62 J
23.3 J

2.9
74

SF-LK-08
4

pumpkin seed

17
18 U

2.3
0.61 J
9.1 U
9.9 U
62
34

1 U
I U

6.7
1 U
2 U

1.5 J
3.8 U
2.2

2 U
2

0.98 J

5.4 J
0.11 U
0.16 UJ

1.5 UJ
0.017 J
27800 J

0.44 J
0.049 UJ

0.94 J
0.48 U
32.9 J

0.074 UJ
11.6 UJ

0.037 J
3080 J
0.56 J
29.9 J

1.5
74.4

SF-LK-09
4

pumpkin seed

34
37
5

1.4 J
17
25 U

130
66

2.6 U
2.6 U
10

2.6 U
5 U
5 U

7.8 U
4.9 J

5 U
3.8
1.7 J

5.7 J
0.1 U

0.11 UJ
0.82 UJ

0.015 J
17100 UJ

0.32 J
0.047 UJ

0.82 J
0.46 U
37.1 J

0.071 UJ
6.8 UJ

0.022 J
3060 J
0.54 J
24.8 J

2.5
74.9

SF-LK-10
6

pumpkin seed

20 J
42 J

2.9 J
2.5 U
8.9 J
25 U
74 J
56 J

2.5 U
2.5 U
2.5 J
2.5 U
4.9 U
4.9 U

5 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
2.1 J
2.5 U

6 J
0.1 U

0.21 U
1.6 U

0.032 J
13700

0.27 J
0.046 UJ

1.3 J
0.6 U

48.4
0.39 J
16.9 UJ

0.021 U
2820
0.69 J
27.8 J

1.8
74

SF-LK-11
6

pumpkin seed

30 J
59 J

9.8 U
5.1 U
14 J
50 U

110 J
72 J

5.1 U
5.1 U
9.8 U
5.1 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
7.2 J
9.8 U
9.8 U
3.5 J
5.1 U

5.8 UJ
O.I U

0.23 U
1.8 U

0.036 J
14500 U

0.27 J
0.046 UJ

0.69 J
0.49 U
51.2
0.33 J
35.6 J

0.017 U
2980
0.75 J
25.2 J

2.4
75.1

SF-LK-12
6

pumpkin seed

29 J
53 J

3.7 J
2.5 U
12 J
25 U
95 J
75 J

2.5 U
2.5 U
3.5 J
1.5 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
6.3 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
2.9 J
1.6 J

5.9 J
0.1 U

0.14 UJ
1.8 U

0.044 J
17000 U

0.27 J
0.047 UJ

1.5 J
0.48 U
51.7
0.37 J
23.8 UJ

0.018 U
2800
0.62 J
25.2 J

2.1
75.1

SF-LK-13
6

pumpkin seed

23 J
49 J

3.8 J
2.5 U
10 J
25 U
87 J
74 J
2.5 U
2.5 U
3.3 J
1.4 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
5.9 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
2.3 J
2.5 U

5.5 UJ
0.11 U
0.2 UJ

2 U
0.048 J
17300 U

0.32 J
0.05 UJ
0.99 J
0.47 U
41.8
0.34 J
20.1 UJ
0.02 U

2910
0.72 J
25.4 J

2.2
75.2

SF-RV-01
5

pumpkin seed

21
31

4.3 J
2.6 U
12
25 U
84
52

2.6 U
2.6 U
6.5
2.6 U

5 U
5 U

4.5 J
5 U
5 U

2.8
2.6 U

12.9 J
0.094 U

0.29 U
1.1 UJ

0.038 J
13600 UJ

0.32 J
0.069 J

1 J
0.46 UJ
55.7 J
0.21 J
15.6 UJ

0.028 J
2900 J
0.88 J
25.2 J

2
74.5
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TABLE 2-193
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arametcr
Reach
Species

SVOCs (UE/KE)
*4o Detections

PCB/Pesticides f UB/KE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldnn
Endosulfan I
Bndosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Sariurn
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Vlanganese
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Zinc

PERCENT UPIDS
% MOISTURE

SF-RV-02
5

pumpkin seed

18
24

3.6 J
2.5 U
11
25 U
75
45
2.5 U
2.5 U
6.3
2.5 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
3.7 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
2.8
2.5 U

6.8 J
0.095 U

0.22 U
1 UJ

0.025 J
13400 UJ

0.27 J
0.058 J

1.1 J
0.45 UJ
37.3 J

0.071 J
17.3 UJ

0.031 J
3230 J
0.87 J
23.4 J

1.8
76.1

SF-RV-03
5

pumpkin seed

18
26

4.6 J
2.6 U
11
25 U
77
43
2.6 U
2.6 U
6.2
2.6 U

5 U
5 U

4.1 J
5 U
5 U

2.6
2.6 U

5.7 J
O.I U

0.16 UJ
1 UJ

0.021
11600 UJ

0.21 J
0.048 UJ

1
0.49 UJ
32.1 J

0.077 J
11.9 U

0.024 J
2890 J

0.8 J
21.2

1.9
74.6

SF-RV-04
5

pumpkin seed

29
44
9.3
2.5 U
27
25 U

110
65

2.5 U
2.5 U
6.7
2.5 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
15
1.3 J

7.9 J
0.092 U

0.12 UJ
0.89 UJ

0.027 J
15400 UJ

0.29 J
0.043 J

0.81 J
0.45 U
33.3 J

0.063 UJ
18.2 UJ

0.033 J
3540 J
0.61 J
22.1 J

2.2
73.9

SF-RV-05
5

white sucker

29
41
8.3
3.1
29
25 U

110
61

2.6 U
2.6 U

8
2.6 U

5 U
5 U
5 U
5 U
5 U

17
1.4 J

6.1 J
0.1 U

0.12 UJ
0.98 UJ

0.022
11200UJ

0.21 J
0.067 J

0.93
0.47 U
29.6 J

0.071 U
21 U

0.032 J
3400 J

0.6 J
22.4 J

3.1
75.6

SF-RV-06
2

white sucker

14 J
15 J

1.9 J
1 U

10 J
10 U
41 J
46 J

1 U
1 U

5.3 J
1 U
2 U
2 U

2.8 J
1.5 J

2 U
6.1 J

1 U

19.7 J
0.1 U

0.32 U
1.4 U

0.032
10500 U

0.5 J
0.078 J

1.1
0.53 U
60.2
0.38 J
11.8 U

0.022 U
3040
0.74 J
28.5

1.4
78.6

SF-RV-07
2

white sucker

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

15.3 UJ
0.085 U

0.52 U
2.5 U

0.017
11500 UJ

0.66 J
0.12 J

1.2 U
0.66 U
71.3 UJ
0.21 UJ
18.8 U

0.028 J
3000 J
0.67 J
31.8

0.9
81.7

SF-RV-08
2

redfin pickerel

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

7.9 UJ
0.11 U

0.7 U
1.2 U

0.065
8290 UJ
0.37 J
0.05 J

2.2 U
0.53 U
43.6 UJ
0.17 UJ

7.9 U
0.054 J
3290 J
0.53 J

42

2.4
77.6

SF-RV-09
1

brown bullhead

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

21.4 UJ
0.13 UJ

1.4
1.1 U

0.037 J
11400UJ

0.63 J
0.12 J

1.7 J
0.5 U
236 J

0.35 UJ
23.5 UJ

0.032
2990 J
0.68 J
22.1 J

3.4
79.5
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TABLE 2-193
SMALL FISH TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter
fceach
Species

SVOCs (uu/Ke)
No Detections

PCB/Pesticides (ue/KjO
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldnn
Bndosulfan [
Endosulfan II
Bndosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Bndrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
[ieptachlor epoxide

Metals (mE/Ks:)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Sariurn
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

SF-RV-10
1

pumpkin seed

9
16 J

2.7 J
0.59 J

1 U
47
84
95
1.4

1 U
4.9
1.7 J

4 J
1.2 J
1.6 J

2 U
1.9 J
2.8
4.6 J

10.3 UJ
0.11 U
0.59
0.77 U

0.032 J
18400 UJ

0.47 J
0.058 J

1.3 J
0.45 U
82.7 J
0.13 UJ
21.2 UJ

0.031
3160 J
0.96 J
35.3 J

1.9
74.5

SF-RV-12
1

white sucker

26
29
3.6 J
2.3 U
22
44 J

110
100
2.3 U
2.3 U
6.4
2.5 J
4.8 J
4.4 U
4.4 U
4.4 U
4.4 U
15

3.1 J

8.1 UJ
0.11 U
0.89 U

1.1 U
0.016 J
18400 UJ

0.44 J
0.058 J
0.78 J
0.38 U
152 J
0.1 UJ

10.1 UJ
0.015
3410 J
0.71 J
29.2 J

2
77.7

SF-RV-13
1

white sucker

4.2
9

2.9 U
1.5 U
3.9
31 J
46 J
70
1.5 U
1.5 U
2.9 U
1.3 J
2.9 U
2.9 U
2.9 U
2.9 U
2.9 U
2.8
1.3 J

8.3 J
R

1 J
1.3 U

0.017 J
12900 UJ

0.42 UJ
0.056 J

1.1 J
0.45 U
152 J

0.078 UJ
9.3 UJ

0.013 UJ
3230 J
0.89 J
29.9 J

1.4
79.6
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TABLE 2-194
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - ua/Ke
( ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitropheno!
2,4-Dinitrotolucne
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Ch)oronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methyinaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitioaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3J'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
(Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)iluoranthene
8is(2-Ch1oroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Oibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-Butylphthalate
Oi-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Mexachlorobutadiene
Mexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
(sophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
S-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

400

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

400

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

LF-LB-08-F

Detection
Frequency

0/12
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0/12
0 / 1 2
0/12
0 / 1 2
0/10
0/12
0/12
0/12
0/12
0 /12
0 /12
0/12
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 /12
0/12
0/12
0 /12
0 /12
0/12
0 /12
0/12
0 / 1 2
0 /12
0/12
0/12
0/12
0/12
0/12
1/12
0 /12
0 / 1 2
0/12
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0/12
0/12
0/12
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0/12
0 / 1 2
0/12
O/ 12
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0 / 1 2
0/12
O/ 12
0 / 1 2
O/ 12
0 / 1 2

Range of
Detection Limits

820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300

2000-8000
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300

2000 - 2700
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
2000-8000
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
2000-8000
2000-8000
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
2000-8000
2000-8000
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820-3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
2000 - 8000
820 - 3300
820 - 3300
820 - 3300

Average
Concentration

630
630
630
630
630
1538
630
630
630
1310
630
630
630
630
630
630
1538
630
630
1538
1538
630
630
630
630
630
1538
1538
630
630
630
630
630
630
618
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
630
1538
630
630
630
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TABLE 2-194
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Peslicides - ua/Ka
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfanl
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
jamma-BHC (lindane)
jamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - ma/Re
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

6.4
2.8

0.29

5.1

0.39
0.34

0.13

0.0219
0.06

0.057
0.0084

0.12

5.7
0.059

0.37
0.1

0.016
3560
0.52

0.04
3.3

0.2
111

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

6.4
32

0.33

130

0.39
0.34

0.48

0.0806
0.06

0.81
0.049
0.27

24.9
0.061

0.37
1

0.016
4650
0.8

0.04
8.3

1
82.7

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J
J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LB-15-F
LF-LB-15-F

LF-LB-04-F

LF-LB-15-F

LF-LB-04-F
LF-LB-05-F

LF-LB-03-F

F1-MC-PP-LMB17-F
FI-MC-PP-WS3-F

FI-MC-PP-WS3-F
LF-LB-03-F

FI-MC-PP-WS3-F

LF-LB-15-F
LF-LB-14-F

FI-MC-PP-WS3-F
LF-LB-09-F

FI-MC-PP-WS3-F
LF-LB-14-F
LF-LB-06-F

FI-MC-PP-WS3-F
FI-MC-PP-WS13-F

LF-LB-15-F
LF-LB-09-F

Detection
Frequency

1 / 1 3
1 2 / 1 2
0 / 1 3
0/13
0/13
3 /13
0 /13
0/13
0 / 1 3
0/13
0 /13
0/13
13/13
0/13
0 /13
0/13
0/13
0/13
0/13
0/13
0/13
O/ 13
0/13
0/13
1 /13
1 /13
0/13
0 / 1 3

2/29
0/29
16/29
1/29
0/29
0/29
0 / 1 3
11/29
6/29
6/29
0/13
5/29
3/29
0/13
1/29

25/29
1/29

13/13
16/29
0/29
0 / 1 3
0 /29
1/29

25/29

13/13
13/ 13

Range of
Detection Limits

0.98-4.9
N/A

0.98 - 5.2
0.5-2.7
0.5-2.7

0.51 -2.7
5 - 2 6

9.9 - 53
5 - 2 6
5 - 2 6
5 - 2 6
5-26
N/A

0.5-2.7
0.5-2.7

0.98 - 5.2
0.5 - 2.7

0.98 - 5.2
0.98 - 5.2
0.98 - 5.2
0.98 - 5.2
0.98-5.2
0.5-2.7
0.5-2.7
0.5-2.7

0.51 -2.7
5-27

50 - 270

0.48 - 10
0.0014-0.5
0.082-0.1
0.13-10
0.0038 - 1

0.0014 - 0.5
83.5- 1000
0.072 - 1
0.039- 10
0.19- 10

0.36-0.61
3.5- 10
0.018- 1
239 - 334
0.13- 10

0.025-0.15
0.039- 10

N/A
0.5

0.00041 -0.5
318-786
0.0089 - 2
0.045 - 0.5

4.3-5.2

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

1.2
9.1

0.88
0.46
0.46
0.47
4.5
8.9
4.5
4.5
4.5
4.5
22

0.46
0.46
0.88
0.46
0.88
0.88
0.88
0.88
0.88
0.46
0.46
0.47
0.46
4.6
46

3.0
0.15

0.044
2.6

0.26
0.13
154

0.32
2.6
2.7

0.26
5.4

0.28
148
2.7

0.31
2.6

4042
0.45
0.14
222
0.55
0.14
5.1

0.49
80

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-195
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'ammeter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (ue/Ke)
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene

PCB/Pesu'cides (us/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1260
Heptachlor
rleptachlor epoxide

Metals (mz/Kz)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
•/. MOISTURE

FI-MC-PP-BB1-F
7

brown bullhead

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0294 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U
1 U

10 U
0.1 U
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
3.3

NA
NA

FI-MC-PP-LMB15-F
7

largemouth bass

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0406 I

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U

1 U
10 U

0.42
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
4.6

NA
NA

FI-MC-PP-LMB17-F
7

largemoulh bass

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0806 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U
1 U

10 U
0.38

10 U
NA

0.79
0.5 U
4.4

NA
NA

FI-MC-PP-LMB2-F
7

largemouth bass

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0724 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U
1 U

10 U
0.29

10 U
NA

0.59
0.5 U
5.8

NA
NA

F1-MC-PP-LMB5-F
7

largemouth bass

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0456 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U

1 U
10 U

0.43
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
4.6

NA
NA

F1-MC-PP-LMB6-F
7

largemouth bass

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0379 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U

1 U
10 U

0.54
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
4.4

NA
NA
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TABLE 2-195
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (UIZ/KE)
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene

PCB/Pesticides (u2/KE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
ilpha-Chlordane
ArocIor-1260
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Arsenic
3arium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

FI-MC-PP-WSII-F
7

white sucker

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0454 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U
1 U

10 U
0.1
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U

7

NA
NA

F1-MC-PP-WSI3-F
7

white sucker

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0553 !

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U

1 U
10 U

0.23
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
8.3

NA
NA

Fl-MC-PP-WSI-F
7

white sucker

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0262 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U

1 U
10 U

0.21
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
5.5

NA
NA

FI-MC-PP-WS3-F
7

white sucker

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

0.13 1
0.041 B

0.06 B
0.81 J

0.0084 J
0.27 B

5.7 J
0.018 U

0.37 J
0.23

0.016 B
NA

0.54
0.04 B

8.1 BJ

NA
NA

FI-MC-PP-WS8-F
7

white sucker

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0239 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U

1 U
10 U

0.15
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
6.7

NA
NA

F1-MC-SP-LMB12-F
7

largemouth bass

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0337 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U

1 U
10 U

0.16
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
65

NA
NA
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TABLE 2-195
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
"arameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (UE/KR)
3enzo(g,h,i)pery]ene

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1260
Heptachlor
feptachlor epoxide

Metals (mE/K£)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Elan urn
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Vlanganese
Vlereury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

FI-MC-SP-LMB2-F
7

largemouth bass

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0219 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U

1 U
10 U

0.13
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
5.3

NA
NA

FI-MC-SP-LMB4-F
7

largemouth bass

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.054 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U

1 U
10 U

0.16
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
5.5

NA
NA

FI-MC-SP-LMB5-F
7

largemouth bass

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0318 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U

1 U
10 U

0.23
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
4.8

NA
NA

FI-MC-SP-LMB9-F
7

largemouth bass

NA

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

10 U
0.0234 J

10 U
1 U

10 U
10 U
10 U

1 U
10 U

0.14
10 U

NA
0.5 U
0.5 U
6.5

NA
NA

LF-LB-01-F
7

largemouth bass

1100 U

0.99 U
5.9

0.29 J
10

0.51 U
0.51 U

2.5 UJ
0.097 U

0.16 U
0.076 J
0.046 J

0.19 U
8 UJ

0.069 U
0.19 U
0.63 J

0.046 U
4000 J
0.61 J

0.058 UJ
4.9 U

0.8
79.4

LF-LB-02-F
7

largemouth bass

1100 U

4.9 U
19

2.5 U
29

2.5 U
2.5 U

0.94 UJ
0.093 U

0.15 U
0.067 J
0.044 J

0.2 U
4 UJ

0.066 U
0.31 U
0.63 J

0.044 U
3920 J
0.64 J

0.049 U
5.5

0.7
78.4

LF-LB-03-F
7

largemouth bass

1100 U

0.98 U
3

0.51 U
5.5

0.51 U
0.51 U

0.48 J
0.1 U

0.17 U
0.057 J
0.049 J

0.19 U
4.7 UJ

0.081 UJ
0.18 U
0.36 J

0.049 U
4040 J
0.66 J

0.053 U
5.2 U

0.5
79.9
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TABLE 2-195
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (UE/KE)
3enzo(gth,i)perylene

PCB/Pesticides (uu/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1260
Heplachlor
rleptachlor epoxide

Metals (mE/KE)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-LB-04-F
7

largemouth bass

1100 U

0.98 U
3.5

0.33 J
5.1

0.39 J
0.51 U

0.48 UJ
0.1 U

0.16 U
0.064 J
0.048 J

0.19 U
3.5 UJ

0.072 UJ
0.16 U
0.34 J

0.048 U
3970 J
0.52 J

0.053 U
4.3 U

0.4
79.5

LF-LB-05-F
7

largemouth bass

1100 U

0.98 U
6 J

0.33 J
9.5
0.5 U

0.34 J

0.8 UJ
0.095 U

0.15 U
0.078 J
0.045 J
0.21 U

4.3 UJ
0.08 UJ
0.14 U
0.32 J

0.045 U
3730 J
0.62 J
0.05 U

4.6 U

0.5
77.7

LF-LB-06-F
7

largemouth bass

1100 U

0.98 U
5.1

0.51 U
9.4

0.51 U
0.51 U

2.1 UJ
0.1 U

0.17 U
0.072 J
0.05 UJ
0.16
4.9 UJ

0.091 UJ
0.13 U
0.53
0.05 UJ
4200 J

0.8 J
0.054 U

4.4

0.4
78.8

LF-LB-07-F
7

largemouth bass

1100 U

0.99 U
2.8

0.51 U
6.1

0.51 U
0.51 U

2.1 UJ
0.1 U

0.16 U
0.059 J
0.047 UJ

0.14
3.8 UJ

0.071 U
0.2 U
0.5

0.047 UJ
4010 J

0.6 J
0.052 U

4.6

0.4
78.5

LF-LB-08-F
7

largemouth bass

400 J

0.99 U
R

0.51 U
8.9

0.51 U
0.51 U

1.7 UJ
0.098 U

0.16 U
0.082 J
0.047 UJ
0.14

6 J
0.07 U
0.38 U
0.55

0.047 UJ
4120 J
0.54 J

0.051 U
4.5

0.2
79.3

LF-LB-09-F
7

largemouth bass

820 U

1.9 U
14

1 U
35

1 U
1 U

2.3 UJ
0.087 U

0.14 U
0.072 J
0.042 UJ
0.12

6.8 UJ
0.076 UJ

0.14 U
1

0.042 UJ
3820 J
0.56 J

0.046 U
3.6

0.2
82.7

LF-LB-10-F
7

largemouth bass

1100 U

0.99 U
3.7

0.51 U
6.2

0.51 U
0.51 U

1.8 UJ
0.095 U

0.15 U
0.087 J
0.045 UJ

0.14
4.4 UJ

0.074 UJ
0.36 U
0.13

0.045 UJ
4110 J
0.57 J
0.05 U
6.1

0.3
79.7

LF-LB-I4-F
7

brown bullhead

NA

1.1 U
6.2

0.56 U
12

0.56 U
0.56 U

1.8 UJ
0.085 UJ

0.21 UJ
0.1 UJ

0.041 UJ
0.26 U
10.3 J

0.061
0.81 U

0.025 UJ
0.041 UJ
4650 J
0.57 J

0.045 UJ
6.3

0.4
80.7
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TABLE 2-195
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter
leach
Species

SVOCs (ue/Kri
Jenzofeh.Operylene

PCB/Pesticides (ug/KjO
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
ilpha-Chlordane
ArocIor-1260
rleptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Aluminum
Arsenic
3arium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT JJPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-LB-15-F
7

brown bullhead

1100 U

6.4 J
32 J

2.7 U
130 J
2.7 U
2.7 U

2.8 UJ
0.082 UJ

0.13 U
0.072 UJ
0.039 UJ

0.57 U
24.9 J

0.059
0.4 U

0.15 UJ
0.039 UJ
4420 J
0.66 J

0.047 UJ
6.1

!
79

LF-LB-16-F
7

brown bullhead

3300 U

2 U
8.2

1 U
18

1 U
1 U

1.7 UJ
0.086 UJ

0.18 UJ
0.073 UJ
0.041 UJ

0.23 U
12.3 J

0.061
0.38 U

0.028 UJ
0.041 UJ
3560 J
0.55 J

0.045 UJ
4.6

0.6
82.2
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TABLE 2-196
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 3

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/KE
: ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
[ ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenoI
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
4-ChloroaniIine
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-NitrophenoI
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)iluoranthene
Dis (2-Chloroethoxy) methane
bis (2-Chloroethyl) Ether
bis (2-Ethyihexyl) phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzoruran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphlhalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
flexachlorobutadiene
Kexachlorocyclopentadiene
Mexachloroethane
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
V-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
S-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
fyrenc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 /7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0/7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 /7
0 /7
0 /7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0/7
0 / 7
0 /7
0 /7
0 / 7
0/7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 /7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 /7
0 / 7
0/7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0/7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 /7
0 /7
0 / 7
0 /7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7
0/6
0 / 7
0 / 7
0 / 7

Range of
Detection Limits

550 - 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
1300 - 3400
550 - 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
1300-3400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550-1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
1300-3400
550- 1400
550- 1400
1300-3400
1300-3400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550 - 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
1300 - 3400
1300 - 3400
550 - 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550-1400
550-1400
550-1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550-1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550 - 1400
550 - 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550 - 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400
1300- 3400
550- 1400
550- 1400
550- 1400

Average
Concentration

430
430
430
430
430
1043
430
430
430
1043
430
430
430
430
430
430
1043
430
430
1043
1043
430
430
430
430
430
1043
1043
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
430
1108
430
430
430
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TABLE 2-196
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 3

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/Ke
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
i>eta-BHC
delta-BHC
3ieldrin
Endosulfan 1
Bndosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
indrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Vfethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Melals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
[ron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2.1
3.8

0.84
0.31

1.3

9.6
14
0.3
0.36
0.77

2.6

0.72
0.63

0.76

0.3

1.3
0.092

0.012

0.068
0.041
0.16

10.4
0.062

0.023

3350
0.27

4.8

0.3
78.5

Minimum
Qualifier

J
3
)
)

J

J
3
J
J
J

1

J
J

3

J

S

1
1

]
3

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

9.8
26
4.6
0.32

8.9

36
110
0.3

0.58
2.9

2.6

2.4
2.7

5.1

1.7

4.2
0.16

0.017

0.16
0.045
0.62

12.9
0.062

0.58

4370
0.78

7.6

1.1
83.8

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J
J
}

)

1
}

i

1

)
1

3
]

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-06-F
LF-RV-01-F
LF-LK-10-F
LF-LK-09-F

LF-LK-06-F

LF-RV-03-F
LF-RV-01-F
LF-LK-10-F
LF-LK-09-F
LF-RV-03-F

LF-RV-01-F

LF-RV-01-F
LF-RV-01-F

LF-LK-06-F

LF-RV-03-F

LF-LK-07-F
LF-LK-07-F

LF-LK-07-F

LF-LK-07-F
LF-LK-07-F
LF-LK-06-F

LF-LK-07-F
LF-RV-03-F

LF-RV-01-F

LF-RV-02-F
LF-RV-03-F

LF-LK-10-F

LF-RV-01-F
LF-LK-06-F

Detection
Frequency

8 / 9
9 / 9
4 / 8
2 /8
0 / 8
9 /9
0 / 8
0 / 8
0/8
0 / 8
0 / 8
7 / 9
9 /9
1/8
3 /8
9/9
0 / 8
1/8
0/8
6/8
4 / 8
0 / 8
0 /8
9 / 9
0 /8
5 / 9
0 / 8
0 / 8

4 / 9
3 / 9
0/9
0 /9
0 /9
4 /9
0 /9
6/9
3 /9
9 / 9
0 /9
3 /9
1/9
0 /9
0 /9
5 /9
0 / 9
9/9
9 / 9
0 / 9
0 /9
0 / 9
0 / 9
7 /9

9 / 9
9 / 9

Range of
Detection Limits

2.6
N/A

0.98 - 5
0.51 -2.6
0.51 -2.6

N/A
5 - 2 5

9.9 - 50
5-25
5 - 2 5
5 - 2 5

9.9- 10
N/A

0.51 -2.6
0.51 -2.6

N/A
0.51-2.6
0.98 - 5
0.98 - 5
0.98 - 5
0.98 - 5
0.98 - 5

0.51 -2.6
N/A

0.51 -2.6
0.51 - 1
5.1 -26
51 -260

0.49 - 2.3
0.082-0.1

0.071 -0.42
0.11 -0.19

0.0068 - 0.012
0.0085-0.012

69.4 - 763
0.087-0.1

0.032-0.041
N/A

0.47 - 0.57
2.8-8.5

0.051 -0.13
239-316
0.1-0.5

0.058-0.096
0.034 - 0.068

N/A
N/A

0.027 - 0.064
282 - 472
0.1 -0.15

0.042 - 0.36
6.9 - 7.6

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

4.8
10
1.8

0.46
0.45
4.2
4.4
7.5
4.4
4.4
4.4
16
40

0.45
0.54
1.8

0.45
1.1

0.87
1.3
1.2

0.87
0.45
2.5

0.45
0.54
4.5
45

1.5
0.070
0.10
0.071
0.0049
0.0094

183
0.076
0.027
0.38
0.27
5.7

0.039
133

0.12
0.10
0.024
3696
0.47

0.020
193

0.063
0.057

5.7

0.56
81

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-197
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 4

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - u2/Kg
i ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
i ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphlhalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g>h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
ris (2-Chloroethoxy) methane
bis (2-ChIoroethyl) Ether
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Oibenz(a,h)anthracene
Oibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hcxachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno( 1 ,23-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
^-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

410

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

410

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-14-F

Detection
Frequency

0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 /5
0/5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 /5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 /5
0 /5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
1 / 5
0/5
0/5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 /5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5

Range of
Detection Limits

1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
2600 - 5300
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
2600 - 5300
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1 100 - 2200
2600 - 5300
1100-2200
1 100 - 2200
2600 - 5300
2600 - 5300
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
2600-5300
2600 - 5300
1100-2200
1 100 - 2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1 100 - 2200
1 100 - 2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200
1 100 - 2200
2600 - 5300
1100-2200
1100-2200
1100-2200

Average
Concentration

770
770
770
770
770
1890
770
770
770
1890
770
770
770
770
770
770
1890
770
770
1890
1890
770
770
770
770
770
1890
1890
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
692
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
770
1890
770
770
770
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TABLE 2-197
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 4

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - us/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aidrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
)ieldrin
indosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Sndrin
indrin aldehyde
Sndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
HIeptachlor
ileptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
foxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2.3
5.7

0.64
0.37

1.3

17
15

0.7

1.2
0.79

0.58

0.015

0.058
0.045
0.14

4
0.072

0.13

3370
0.67

5.4

0.3
78.7

Minimum
Qualifier

J

I
J

1

J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

4.7
13
1.7

0.37

3

35
38

1.4

2.8
1.1

1.1

0.017

0.07
0.045
0.17

4
0.072

0.26

3690
0.84

7.4

0.6
80.2

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-14-F
LF-LK-13-F
LF-LK-13-F
LF-LK-14-F

LF-LK-14-F

LF-LK-36-F
LF-LK-36-F

LF-LK-14-F

LF-LK-36-F
LF-LK-13-F

LF-LK-14-F

LF-LK-13-F

LF-LK-14-F
LF-LK-36-F
LF-LK-11-F

LF-LK-I1-F
LF-LK-11-F

LF-LK-36-F

LF-LK-13-F
LF-LK-14-F

LF-LK-36-F

LF-LK-14-F
LF-LK-11-F

Detection
Frequency

5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
1 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
4 / 5
0 /5
0/5
0 / 5
5 / 5
4 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
4 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5

0 / 5
0 /5
0 /5
0/5
0/5
3 /5
0 /5
5 / 5
1/5
5 / 5
0 /5
1 /5
1 /5
0 /5
0 / 5
5 /5
0 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
0 /5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5

5 / 5
5/5

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A

0.51 - 1.5
0.51 - 1.5

N/A
5- 15

9.9 - 30
5 - 1 5
5- 15
5 - 1 5
N/A
N/A

0.51 - 1.5
0.51- 1.5

3
0.51- 1.5
0.98 - 3
0.98 - 3

N/A
0.99

0.98 - 3
0.51 -1.5

1.5
0.51-1.5
0.51- 1.5
5.1 - 15
51- 150

1.2- 1.9
0.1 -0.11
0.095-0.1
0.15-0.17

0.012-0.013
0.014

104-1020
N/A

0.046 - 0.049
N/A

0.36 - 0.48
2.8-4.1

0.068 - 0.073
298 - 309

0.077 - 0.22
N/A

0.045 - 0.049
N/A
N/A

0.036 - 0.039
318-357
0.14-0.15

0.05 - 0.054
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

3.0
10
1.3

0.38
0.35
1.9
3.5
7.0
3.5
3.5
3.5
27
28

0.35
0.35
1.1

0.35
0.71
0.70
2.1

0.87
0.70
0.35
0.75
0.35
0.35
3.5
35

0.76
0.052
0.049
0.080
0.0063
0.012
213

0.063
0.028
0.16
0.22
2.2

0.042
152

0.071
0.17
0.024
3520
0.73

0.019
164

0.071
0.026

6.3

0.38
79

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-198
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 5

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - ue/Ke
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2-EHchlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-NiHoaniIine
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis (2-Chloroethoxy) methane
bis (2-Chloroethyl) Ether
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazolc
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Fiexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
tiexachloroethane
[ndeno(l ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
V-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 /6
0 /6
0 / 6
0/6
0/6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0/6
0/6
0/6
0 / 6
0 /6
0/6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
0 /6
0/6
0/6
0/6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
0 / 6
0/6
0/6
0/6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
0 / 6
0 /6
0/6
0 /6
0/6
0/6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0/6
0/6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0/6

Range of
Detection Limits

1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100-1300
1100-1300
2600 - 3200
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
2600 - 3200
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
2600 - 3200
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
2600 - 3200
2600 - 3200
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100-1300
1100-1300
2600 - 3200
2600 - 3200
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100-1300
1100-1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100-1300
1100-1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100-1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
2600 - 3200
1100- 1300
1100- 1300
1100- 1300

Average
Concentration

583
583
583
583
583
1417
583
583
583
1417
583
583
583
583
583
583
1417
583
583
1417
1417
583
583
583
583
583
1417
1417
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
583
1417
583
583
583
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TABLE 2-198
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 5

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/KE
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
jndosulfan I
Endosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
Endrin
indnn aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
•leptachlor
leptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Ka
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
jon
Lead
vlagnesium
vlanganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2.1
15
3.2

0.48

1.5

31
26

0.92

1.2
2.4
1.8

0.56

1.1
0.14

0.094

0.1175

0.1

3005
0.39

0.037

4.95

0.2
78.9

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

)

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

20.5
120
18.5
0.53

1.9

140
315

1.5

1.8
3.4
8.9

2.6

2
0.14

0.1

0.24

0.57

3770
0.6

0.037

7.9

0.7
82.5

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
]

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-RV-10-F
LF-RV-10-F
LF-RV-10-F
LF-RV-10-F

LF-RV-06-F

LF-RV-15-F
LF-RV-10-F

LF-RV-13-F

LF-RV-10-F
LF-RV-05-F
LF-RV-10-F

LF-RV-15-F

LF-RV-05-F
LF-RV-06-F

LF-RV-05-F

LF-RV-05-F

LF-RV-10-F

LF-RV-06-F
LF-RV-05-F
LF-RV-06-F

LF-RV-14-F

LF-RV-15-F
LF-RV-10-F

Detection
Frequency

4 / 6
4 /6
4 / 6
2 / 6
0 / 6
2 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
6 / 6
6/6
0 / 6
0 /6
4/6
0/6
0 / 6
2 / 6
2 / 6
3 /6
0 /6
0/6
6 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
0/6
0 /6

6 / 6
1 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
0/6
2 / 6
0/6
5/6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
6 /6
0 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
1 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
6/6

6 / 6
6 / 6

Range of
Detection Limits

5.3-6.3
19-24

2
1 -5.1
1-5.1

2.9 - 8.4
9.9 - 50
20-99
9.9 - 50
9.9 - 50
9.9 - 50

N/A
N/A

1 -5.1
1 -5.1
2-9.8
1-5.1
2-9.8
2-9.8
2 -13
2-9.8
2-9.8
1 -5.1
N/A

1 -5.1
1-5 .1
10-51

100-510

N/A
0.089-0.11
0.085-0.13
0.14-0.17

0.011 -0.013
0.012-0.015

75.7 - 802
0.062 - 0.076
0.04 - 0.05

0.24
0.41 -0.52

3.5-5.9
0.061 -0.097

257 - 299
0.088 - 0.25

N/A
0.04 - 0.05

N/A
N/A

0.033 - 0.04
295 - 436

0.12-0.15
0.049 - 0.089

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

8.3
44
5.7

0.89
0.88
2.0
8.7
17
8.7
8.7
8.7
67
90

0.88
0.88
1.8

0.88
2.3
1.9
3.3
3.5
1.7

0.88
1.2

0.88
0.88
8.8
88

1.6
0.066
0.049
0.077

0.0061
0.0067

160
0.055
0.023
0.17
0.23
2.3

0.037
140

0.074
0.25
0.023
3418
0.51
0.022

173
0.067
0.031

6.6

0.38
80

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
) = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-199
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 6

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/KE
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
,2-Dichlorobenzene
,3-Dichlorobenzene

[ ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-CWoronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitiophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
5-Nitroaniline
4,5-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Aeenaphthylene
Anthracene
8enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,n,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
sis (2-Chloroethoxy) methane
bis (2-Chloroethyl) Ether
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
[>ibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Wmethylphthalate
Oi-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
rlexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Htexachlorocyclopentadiene
rlexachlorocthane
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
V-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
3entachlorophcnol
•"henanthrene
Phenol
Gyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0/6
0 /6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
0 /6
0/6
0 / 6
0/6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 /6
0/6
0 /6
0 /6
0/6
0/6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
0/6
0 /6
0 /6
0/6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0/6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0/6

Range of
Detection Limits

1100
1100
1100
1100
1100

2600 - 2700
1100
1100
1100

2600 - 2700
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100

2600 - 2700
1100
1100

2600 - 2700
2600 - 2700

1100
1100
1100
1100
1100

2600 - 2700
2600 - 2700

1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100
1100

2600 - 2700
1100
1100
1100

Average
Concentration

550
550
550
550
550
1342
550
550
550
1342
550
550
550
550
550
550
1342
550
550
1342
1342
550
550
550
550
550
1342
1342
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
550
1342
550
550
550
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TABLE 2-199
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 6

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Peslicides - UE/KE
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
iieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan U
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Vfethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT UPIDS
54 MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4
6.1
1.1

0.53

3.5

7.9
15
25

1.615
0.38

0.8
2.2

0.85
0.61

1.2
0.41
0.53

0.87

0.17

0.014

0.053
0.054
0.12

43.7
0.076

0.018

3280
0.45

5

0.4
78.4

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J

J
J
i
!

}
1
!

J

S
1

]
J

1

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

27
83
6.7

0.53

11

7.9
180
110

2.3
0.38

0.8
9.8

0.85
0.61

3.6
0.41
0.53

0.87

0.17

0.023

0.14
0.054
0.8

43.7
2.3

0.2

4060
0.65

6.9

0.9
81.6

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J

J
J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-21-F
LF-LK-21-F
LF-LK-21-F
LF-LK-22-F

LF-LK-24-F

LF-UC-25-F
LF-LK-21-F
LF-LK-21-F

LF-LK-24-F
LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-22-F
LF-LK-24-F
LF-LK-22-F
LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-24-F
LF-LK-22-F
LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-21-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-20-F
LF-LK-25-F
LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-25-F
LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-21-F

LF-LK-25-F
LF-LK-24-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-24-F
LF-LK-25-F

Detection
Frequency

6 / 6
6 /6
4 / 6
1 / 6
0 /6
5 /6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
0 /6
1/6
6 /6
6 /6
0/6
0 / 6
2 / 6
1 / 6
0/6
1 / 6
4 / 6
1 / 6
1/6
0 / 6
6 / 6
1/6
1/6
0/6
0/6

1 / 6
0 / 6
1 / 6
0/6
0 / 6
5 / 6
0 /6
5/6
1 / 6
6 /6
0/6
1 / 6
2 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
6 /6
0 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6

6 /6
6/6

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A

1.1 -4.9
0.55-5.1
0.51 -5.1

11
5 - 5 0

9.9-99
5-50
5-50
5-50
N/A
N/A

0.51 -5.1
0.51 -5.1
1.1 -9.8

0.51-5.1
1 -9.8

1.1 -9.8
1.1 - 13
1.1 -9.8

0.98 - 9.8
0.51 -5.1

N/A
0.55-5.1
0.51 -5.1

5.1 -51
51 -510

0.71 -2.6
0.077-0.1

0.074 - 0.097
0.12-0.16

0.0091 -0.012
0.012

82.1 - 1380
0.07

0.035 - 0.046
N/A

0.4 - 0.53
2.8-4.8

0.053 - 0.068
265 - 1020
0.093 - 2.9

N/A
0.035 - 0.046

N/A
N/A

0.028-0.037
254 - 584

0.11 -0.14
0.039 - 0.2

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

13
36
2.8
1.1
1.0
5.4
10
20
10
10
11
77
52
1.0
1.0
2.1
1.0
1.8
2.0
4.4
2.0
2.0
1.0
2.3
1.0
1.1
10
101

0.67
0.047
0.065
0.074
0.0055
0.015

155
0.079
0.027
0.25
0.23
8.8

0.42
200
0.28
0.15
0.022
3495
0.57

0.017
173

0.065
0.036

5.8

0.64
80

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-200
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - ue/Ke
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
[ ,2-Dichlorobenzene
,3-Dichlorobenzene

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Me(hy)naph(halene
2-Methyiphcnol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
?3'-Dichlorobenzidine
}-Nilroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methyrphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(gji,i)perylene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
jis (2-Chloroethoxy) methane
bis (2-Chloroethyl) Ether
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Dielhylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-burylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Mexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
rtexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)p>Tene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nirroso-di-n-propylamine
'J-nitrosodiphenylamine
3entachloropheno!
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

410

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

410

Maximum
Qualifier

}

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-14-F

Detection
Frequency

0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0 /24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
1/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0/24
0 / 2 3
0/24
0/24
0/24

Range of
Detection Limits

550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550-2200
1300-5300
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
1300-5300
550 - 2200
550-2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
1300-5300
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
1300-5300
1300-5300
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550-2200
550 - 2200
1300 - 5300
1300-5300
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550-2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
550 - 2200
1300-5300
550 - 2200
550-2200
550 - 2200

Average
Concentration

569
569
569
569
569
1388
569
569
569
1388
569
569
569
569
569
569
1388
569
569
1388
1388
569
569
569
569
569
1388
1388
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
553
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
569
1420
569
569
569
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TABLE 2-200
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

RGBs/Pesticides - us/K-R
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfanl
^ndosulfan II
Bndosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
5amma-BHC (lindane)
jamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT L1PIDS
•/. MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2.1
3.8
0.64
0.31

1.3

7.9
9.6
14

0.3
0.36
0.7

0.38
2.6
0.8

0.72
0.63
0.61

0.56
0.41
0.3

0.87
0.092
0.17

0.012

0.053
0.041

0.1175

4
0.062

0.018

3005
0.27

0.037

4.8

0.2
78.4

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

27
120
18.5
0.53

11

7.9
180
315
0.3

0.58
2.9

0.38
2.6
1.8
9.8
8.9

0.61

5.1
0.41
1.7

4.2
0.16
0.17

0.023

0.16
0.054
0.8

43.7
2.3

0.58

4370
0.84
0.037

7.9

1.1
83.8

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

LF-LK-21-F
LF-RV-IO-F
LF-RV-10-F
LF-LK-22-F

LF-LK-24-F

LF-LK-25-F
LF-LK-21-F
LF-RV-10-F
LF-LK-10-F
LF-LK-09-F
LF-RV-03-F
LF-LK-25-F
LF-RV-01-F
LF-RV-10-F
LF-LK-24-F
LF-RV-10-F
LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-06-F
LF-LK-22-F
LF-RV-03-F

LF-LK-07-F
LF-LK-07-F
LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-07-F
LF-LK-25-F
LF-LK-25-F

LF-LK-25-F
LF-LK-25-F

LF-RV-01-F

LF-RV-02-F
LF-LK-14-F
LF-RV-06-F

LF-RV-14-F

LF-RV-01-F
LF-LK-06-F

Detection
Frequency

23/26
24/26
17/25
6/25
0/25

21/26
0/25
0/25
0/25
0/25
1/25

24/26
26/26
1 /25
3 /25
19/26
1/25
1/25
3/25
17/25
12/25
1/25
0/25

25/26
1/25
6/26
0/25
0/25

11/26
4 /26
1/26
0/26
0 /26
12/26
0/26
18/26
5/26

25/26
0/26
5/26
4 /26
0/26
0/26
22/26
0/26
26/26
26/26
1/26
0/26
0 /26
0/26
24/26

26/26
26/26

Range of
Detection Limits

2.6-6.3
19-24
0.98 - 5

0.51 -5.1
0.51 -5.1
2.9-11
5-50

9.9 - 99
5-50
5-50
5-50

9.9- 10
N/A

0.51 -5.1
0.51 -5.1
1.1 -9.8

0.51 -5.1
0.98 - 9.8
0.98 - 9.8
0.98 - 13
0.98-9.8
0.98-9.8
0.51 -5.1

1.5
0.51 -5.1
0.51 -5.1
5.1 -51
51-510

0.49-2.6
0.077 - 0. 1 1
0.071-0.42
0.11 -0.19

0.0068-0.013
0.0085-0.015

69.4- 1380
0.062-0.1

0.032 - 0.05
0.24

0.36 - 0.57
2.8-8.5

0.051-0.13
239 - 1020
0.077 - 2.9

0.058 - 0.096
0.034 - 0.068

N/A
N/A

0.027 - 0.064
254 - 584
0.1-0.15

0.039 - 0.36
6.9 - 7.6

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

7.1
24
2.9

0.69
0.67
3.5
6.6
13

6.6
6.6
6.8
44
52

0.67
0.70
1.7

0.67
1.5
1.4
2.7
1.9
1.3

0.67
1.8

0.68
0.70
6.7
67

1.2
0.060
0.070
0.075
0.0056
0.011

177
0.069
0.026
0.26
0.24
4.9

0.13
154

0.14
0.16
0.023
3551
0.55

0.019
178

0.066
0.040

6.0

0.50
80

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-201
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
•arameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs(ue/Kg>
Diethylphthalate

PCB/Pesticides (ug/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AJdrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Oieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (mE/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-LK-06-F
3

brown bullhead

660 U

9.8
15
1.7 J

1 U
8.9 J
9.9 U
9.9 U
61

1 U
1 U

2.7 J
1 U
2 U
2 U

1.1 J
1.2 J

2 U
5.1

1 U
1 U

0.49 UJ
0.097 U
0.085 UJ
0.012
0.071 J
0.032 UJ

0.62
8 UJ

0.069 U
0.058 UJ
3800 J
0.39 J
0.06 U
6.9 U

0.6
83.8

LF-LK-07-F
3

brown bullhead

NA

2.1 J
3.8 J

0.99 U
0.51 U

2.5 J
5 U

13 J
20 J

0.51 U
0.51 U

1 J
0.51 U
0.99 U
0.99 U
0.81 J
0.99 U
0.99 U

1.7 J
0.51 U
0.51 U

4.2 J
0.16
0.42 UJ

0.017
0.16 J

0.045 J
0.38
12.9 J

0.077 UJ
0.039 J
3560 J
0.39 J

0.035 UJ
6.3

0.3
81.1

LF-LK-08-F
3

brown bullhead

1100 U

6.7 J
7.5 J

0.84 J
0.31 J
7.4 J

5 U
22 J
29 J

0.51 U
0.36 J

2 J
0.51 U
0.99 U
0.99 U

1.5 J
0.63 J
0.99 U
4.8 J

0.51 U
0.51 U

1.5 J
O.I

0.21 UJ
0.012 U
0.068 J
0.041 UJ

0.56
12.1 J

0.066 UJ
0.04 J
3350 J
0.27 J

0.033 UJ
6.6

0.3
82.4

LF-LK-09-F
3

brown bullhead

1100 U

5 J
5.2 J

0.99 U
0.32 J
4.6 J

5 U
19 J
20 J

0.51 U
0.58 J

2.1 J
0.51 U
0.99 UJ
0.99 U
0.72 J
0.99 U
0.99 U

3 J
0.51 U
0.31 J

1.3 J
0.082 U

0.33 UJ
0.011 U
0.076 J
0.037 UJ

0.31
8.5 UJ

0.056 UJ
0.056 J
3680 J
0.33 J
0.03 UJ

5.7

0.6
78.9

LF-LK-10-F
3

brown bullhead

1400 U

4.6 J
6.8 J
4.6 J

0.51 U
4.5 J

5 U
20 J
24 J

0.3 J
0.56 J

1.8 J
0.51 U
0.99 U
0.99 U

1.2 J
0.85 J
0.99 U

2.9 J
0.51 U
0.3 J

3.3 J
0.1 U

0.39 UJ
0.014
0.084 J
0.045 J

0.42
10.4 J
0.13 UJ

0.023 J
3360 J
0.36 J

0.036 UJ
7.6

0.6
81.8

LF-LK-11-F
4

largemouth bass

1100 U

2.6
5.7

0.64 J
0.51 U

1.6
5 U

17
15

0.51 U
0.51 U

0.7 J
0.51 U

1.1 U
0.99 U

1.2
0.99 U
0,99 U
0.58
0.51 U
0.51 U

1.4 UJ
0.11 U

0.1 U
0.014 U
0.061 J
0.048 UJ

0.17
4 J

0.072 J
0.15 J
3490 J
0.71 J

0.038 U
7.2

0.3
80.2

LF-LK-12-F
4

largemouth bass

1600 UJ

2.6
9.6
1.4

0.51 U
1.8

5 U
27
28

0.51 U
0.51 U

1.2
0.51 U
0.99 U
0.99 U

2
0.97 J
0.99 U
0.71
0.51 U
0.51 U

1.2 UJ
0.1 U

0.098 U
0.014 U
0.058 J
0.047 UJ

0.14
3.1 UJ

0.07 UJ
0.15 J

3480 J
0.69 J

0.037 U
6

0.4
80

LF-LK-13-F
4

largemouth bass

1200 U

2.6
13

1.7
0.51 U

1.6
5 U

30
31

0.51 U
0.51 U

0.8 J
0.51 U
0.99 U
0.99 U

2.4
1.1

0.99 U
0.63
0.51 U
0.51 U

1.8 UJ
0.1 U

0.096 U
0.017
0.069 J
0.046 UJ

0.16
2.8 UJ

0.069 UJ
0.13
3690 J
0.67 J

0.037 U
5.5

0.3
78.9
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TABLE 2-201
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (UE/KE)
Jiethylphthalate

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ke)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
ielta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
ileptachlor
Meptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT JJPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-UC-14-F
4

largemouth bass

410 J

4.7
11

0.94 J
0.37 J

3
5 U

28
28

0.51 U
0.51 U

1.4
0.51 U
0.98 U
0.98 U

1.9
0.79 J
0.98 U

1.1
0.51 U
0.51 U

1.3 UJ
0.11 U

0.1 U
0.015

0.07 J
0.049 UJ
0.16
3.8 UJ

0.073 UJ
0.14 J
3370 J
0.84 J

0.039 U
5.4

0.6
79.1

LF-LK-20-F
6

largemouth bass

1100 U

8.9 J
27 J
4.9 U
2.5 U
4.2 J
25 U
64 J
44 J

2.5 U
2.5 U
4.9 U
2.5 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
5.1 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
1.4 J
2.5 U
2.5 U

0.74 UJ
0.077 U
0.074 U
0.014
0.14 J

0.035 UJ
0.13

4.8 U
0.053 U

0.19
3430
0.56 J

0.028 U
5.6

0.5
79.8

LF-LK-21-F
6

largemouth bass

1100 U

27
83

6.7 J
5.1 U
11 U
50 U

180
110
5.1 U
5.1 U
9.8 U
5.1 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
13 U

9.8 U
9.8 U
3.5 J
5.1 U
5.1 U

0.87 J
0.097 U
0.093 U
0.015

0.07 UJ
0.044 UJ

0.17
3.7 UJ

0.066 U
0.2 J

3290 J
0.53 J

0.035 UJ
5 J

0.8
79.8

LF-LK-22-F
6

largemouth bass

1100 U

10 J
27 J
1.1 J

0.53 J
4.85 J

5 U
50 J

39.5 J
0.51 U
0.51 U

1.615 J
0.51 U

1 U
0.8 J
2.2 J

0.85 J
0.98 U
1.65 J
0.41 J
0.51 U

0.71 UJ
0.089 U
0.085 U
0.012 U
0.053 J
0.041 UJ

.14
2.8 U

0.061 U
.19

3280
0.625 J
0.033 U

5.45

.75
79.05

LF-LK-23-F
6

largemouth bass

1100 U

6.2 J
19 J

1.5 J
1 U

3.5 J
9.9 U
31 J
26 J

1 U
1 U
2 U
1 U
2 U
2 U

2.5 J
2 U
2 U

1.2 J
1 U
1 U

I.I UJ
0.1 U

0.097 U
0.015
0.065 J
0.046 UJ

0.12
3.5 U

0.076 J
0.15

3570
0.58 J

0.037 U
6.2

0.4
79.2

LF-UC-24-F
6

largemouth bass

1100 U

20 J
51 J

4.3 J
2.5 U
11 J
25 U

120 J
66 J

2.5 U
2.5 U
2.3 J
2.5 U
3.1 U
4.9 U
9.8 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
3.6 J
2.5 U
2.5 U

1.2 UJ
0.1 U

0.096 U
0.016
0.081 J
0.046 UJ
0.13

3.4 U
0.068 U
0.13
3340
0.65 J

0.037 U
5.5

0.9
78.4

LF-LK-25-F
6

brown bullhead

1100 U

4
6.1
1.1 U

0.55 U
3.6
7.9
15
25

0.55 U
0.55 U

1.1 U
0.38 J

1.1 U
1.1 U
1.1 U
1.1 U

0.61 J
2.5

0.55 U
0.53 J

2.6 UJ
0.1 U

0.17
0.023
0.097 J
0.054 J

0.8
43.7 J

2.3 J
0.018
4060 J
0.45 J

0.037 UJ
6.9

0.5
81.6

LF-LK-36-F
4

largemouth bass

2200 U

2.3 J
13

1.7 J
1.5 U
1.3 J
15 U
35
38
1.5 U
1.5 U

3 U
1.5 U

3 U
3 U

2.8 J
1 J
3 U

1.5 U
1.5 U
1.5 U

1.9 UJ
0.1 U

0.095 U
0.015
0.058 J
0.045 J
0.17

4.1 UJ
0.068 UJ

0.26 J
3570 J
0.74 J

0.036 U
7.4

0.3
78.7
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TABLE 2-201
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter
leach
Species

SVOCs (uaTCg)
Diethylphthalate

PCB/Pesticides (UE/KR)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
3ieldrin
Endosulfan I
Bndosulfan n
Endosulfan sulfate
Bndhn
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
ganuna-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-RV-01-F
3

largemouth bass

550 U

2.6 U
26
3.2 J

1 U
2 J

10 U
10 U

110
1 U
1 V

1.3 J
1 U

2.6 J
2 U

2.4 J
2.7 J

2 U
0.76 J

1 U
1 U

0.52 UJ
0.1 U

0.089 UJ
0.0085 U
0.084 J
0.034 UJ
0.27

2.8 UJ
0.072 U

0.58 J
3660 J
0.46 J

0.064 U
7.6 U

1.1
82.2

LF-RV-02-F
3

largemouth bass

660 U

2.1
7.4

0.98 U
0.51 U

1.3 J
5 U

13 J
35

0.51 U
0.51 U
0.77 J
0.51 U
0.98 U
0.98 U
0.98 U
0.98 U
0.98 U
0.78
0.51 U
0.47 J

1.5 UJ
0.092
0.071 U
0.014

0.1 UJ
0.034 UJ
0.16

3.2 U
0.051 UJ
0.082 UJ
4370
0.64 J

0.027 UJ
4.8

0.3
79.9

LF-RV-03-F
3

largemouth bass

550 U

8.8
15
5 U

2.6 U
4.3 J
25 U
36 J
45

2.6 U
2.6 U
2.9 J
2.6 U

5 U
5 U
5 U
5 U
5 U

2.5 J
2.6 U
1.7 J

2.3 UJ
0.089 U
0.085 U
0.012 U
0.087 UJ
0.041 J
0.49

5.8 U
0.062 J
0.096 UJ
3810
0.78 J

0.033 UJ
6.3

0.8
78.5

LF-RV-04-F
3

largemouth bass

NA

2.4 J
4.9 J

R
R

1.9 J
R

9.6 J
14 J

R
R

1.3 J
R
R
R
R
R
R

0.95 J
R

0.58 J

0.96 UJ
0.089 U

0.11 UJ
0.012 U
0.088 UJ
0.041 UJ

0.17
3.3 U

0.061 UJ
0.089 UJ
3670

0.6 J
0.033 UJ

6.7

0.4
80.3

LF-RV-05-F
5

largemouth bass

1300 U

2.1 J
17 J
2 U
1 U

1.5 J
9.9 U
31 J
37 J

1 U
1 U

0.93 J
1 U
2 U

1.2 J
3.4 J

2 U
2 U

0.56 J
1 U
1 U

2 J
0.1 U

0.13 UJ
0.014 U

0.1 J
0.047 UJ

0.24
5.9 UJ

0.097 UJ
0.33 J
3580 J

0.6 J
0.038 UJ

7.8

0.2
81.6

LF-RV-06-F
5

largemouth bass

1300 U

3.4 J
15 J
2 U
1 U

1.9 J
10 U
32 J
26 J

1 U
1 U

0.92 J
1 U
2 U
2 U

2.4 J
2 U
2 U

0.81 J
1 U
1 U

1.6 J
0.14

0.085 UJ
0.012 U
0.094 J
0.04 UJ
0.24 U

5.2 UJ
0.074 UJ

0.12 J
3770 J
0.53 J

0.037 J
7.3

0.4
79.3

LF-RV-10-F
5

white sucker

1100 U

20.5
120

18.5
0.53 J

3.1 U
10 U

107 J
315

1 U
1 U
2 U
1 U

8.7 U
1.8 J
7.4 U
8.9

2 U
1.25

1 U
1 U

1.23 J
0.089 U
0.085 U
0.012 U
0.076 UJ
0.041 UJ

0.1175 J
4.2 UJ

0.061 U
0.57 J
3005 J
0.54 J

0.033 UJ
4.95 J

.3
82.5

LF-RV-13-F
5

largemouth bass

1100 U

6.3 U
24 U

3.5
1.5 U
3.2 U
15 U
55
41
1.5 U
1.5 U
1.5 J
1.5 U

3 U
3 U
6 U

1.8 J
3 U
1 J

1.5 U
1.5 U

1.9 J
0.11 U

0.1 U
0.014 U
0.062 UJ
0.048 UJ

0.18
4.7 UJ

0.072 U
0.19 J
3430 J
0.59 J

0.039 UJ
6.3 J

0.3
79.4

7/8/2004 Page 3 of4 FI_HT.xls (large fillet non-Ref (2)|



TABLE 2-201
LARGE FISH FILLET TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter
Reach
Species

SVOCsfuu/Ke)
Diethylphthalate

PCB/Pesticides (UE/KE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Qieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan fl
Bndosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
Eleptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals frne/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT L1PIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-RV-14-F
5

largemouth bass

1100 U

5.3 U
19 U

3.2
0.48 1

2.9 U
10 U
37
35

1 U
1 U

1.4 J
1 U
2 U
2 U
2 U

3.5
2 U

0.81 J
1 U
1 U

1.8 J
0.11 U

0.1 U
0.015 U
0.064 UJ

0.05 UJ
0.18

4 UJ
0.075 U

0.18 J
3510 ]

0.4 J
0.04 UJ

7.9 J

0.4
78.9

LF-RV-15-F
5

largemoutb bass

1100 U

18
91

7.1 J
5.1 U
8.4 U
50 U

140
85

5.1 U
5.1 U
9.8 U
5.1 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
13 U

9.8 U
9.8 U
2.6 J
5.1 U
5.1 U

1.1 J
0.097 U
0.093 U
0.013 U
0.069 UJ
0.044 UJ

0.17
3.5 UJ

0.066 U
0.1 J

3210 J
0.39 J

0.035 UJ
5.3 J

0.7
81.1
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TABLE 2-202
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/KR
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
ilpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
della-BHC
3ieldrin
indosulfan I
Endosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Bndrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
ramma-Chlordane
rfeptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
VIethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Ka
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

3
22
2.9

1.4

33

2.9

4.2
0.084

0.014
22000

0.2
0.041
0.32

12.4
1.3

7.6
0.091

2190
0.62

0.033

16.1

0.5
66.2

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

]

1

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

;

j
j
j

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

11
110
7.3

4.9

230

2.9

24.4
0.084

0.04
26600
0.38
0.13
1.1

591
1.3

41.6
0.6

2800
0.85
0.034

23.9

4.6
77.9

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LB-15-O
LF-LB-02-O
LF-LB-02-O

LF-LB-06-0

LF-LB-15-O

LF-LB-10-O

LF-LB-15-O
LF-LB-01-O

LF-LB-07-O
LF-LB-15-O
LF-LB-01-O
LF-LB-01-O
LF-LB-15-O

LF-LB-15-O
LF-LB-15-O

LF-LB-15-O
LF-LB-09-O

LF-LB-02-O
LF-LB-09-O
LF-LB-09-O

LF-LB-05-O

LF-LB-03-O
LF-LB-15-O

Detection
Frequency

7 / 1 3
12 /13
5 / 1 3
0 / 1 3
0 /13
4 /13
0 / 1 3
0 / 1 3
0 /13
0/13
0/13
0/13
12/13
0/13
0 /13
0 /13
0 /13
0/13
0 /13
0 /13
1/13
0 / 1 3
0 / 1 3
0 /13
0/13
0 /13
0/13
0/13

2 / 1 3
1 /12
0 /13
0/13
0/13
10/13
6/13
10/13
5 / 1 3
8 / 1 3
0 /13
8/ 13
1 /13
0/13
3/13
10/13
0 / 1 3
13/13
13/13
2 / 1 3
0/13
0 / 1 3
0 / 7

13/13

1 3 / 1 3
13 / 13

Range of
Detection Limits

4.9- 15
17

4.9- 15
2.5-7.6
2.5-7.6
2.5-7.6
25-75

50- 150
25-75
25-75
25-75
25-75

50
2.5-7.6
2.5-7.6
4.9-15
2.5 - 7.6
4.9- 15
4.9- 15
4.9-15
4.9-15
4.9- 15
2.5-7.6
2.5-7.6
2.5 - 7.6
2.5 - 7.6
25-76

250 - 760

1.2-4.5
0.074-0.11
0.071-0.1
0.65- 10.1

0.0067-0.013
0.012-0.015
10900-21100

0.38-0.54
0.034 - 0.049

0.37-0.61
0.41 -0.57

14-40
0.051 -0.2
351-600
3.7-21.6

0.015-0.057
0.034 - 0.049

N/A
N/A

0.031 -0.039
1370-1950
0.11 -0.15
0.045 - 0.58

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

5.6
51
4.5
2.1
2.1
2.5
20
41
20
20
20
20
100
2.
2.
4.
2.
4.
4.
4.
4.
4.
2.
2.
2.
2.
21

209

3.2
0.050
0.045

1.6
0.0047
0.019
15719
0.29
0.037
0.47
0.25
70

0.14
254
10

0.26
0.022
2538
0.72

0.020
818

0.065
0.094

20

2.5
71

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

7/8/2004 Page 1 of 1 Fl_SU.M.xls (large offal ref]



TABLE 2-203
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (UE/KJS)
*Jo Detections

PCB/Pesticides (us/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1260
•ndrin aldehyde

Metals (me/Ke)
Aluminum
Antimony
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT UPIDS
'/. MOISTURE

LF-LB-01-O
7

largemouth bass

4.9 UJ
17 UJ

4.9 UJ
2.5 UJ
33 J

4.9 UJ

2.5 UJ
0.084
0.022 1
22000 J

0.38 J
0.13 J
0.52 UJ

38 UJ
0.057 U

7.6 J
0.49 J
2700 J

0.8 J
0.033 J
22.4 J

1.7
71.5

LF-LB-02-O
7

largemouth bass

7.6 J
110 J
7.3 J
4.2 J
160 J
9.9 U

1.2 UJ
0.089 U
0.014 J
18100 UJ

0.31 J
0.041 J

0.37 UJ
14 UJ

0.061 U
3.7 UJ
0.5 J

2800 J
0.64 J

0.033 UJ
22.5 J

3
66.2

LF-LB-03-O
7

largemouth bass

9.8 U
27
9.8 U

5 U
50 U
9.8 U

4.5 UJ
0.1 U

0.014 J
23600 J

0.37 J
0.047 J

0.61 UJ
40 UJ

0.07 UJ
18.4 UJ
0.2 J

2710 J
0.62 J

0.037 UJ
21.6 J

4.6
69.1

LF-LB-04-O
7

largemouth bass

9.9 U
43 J
9.9 U
5.1 U
55 J

9.9 U

2.2 UJ
0.1 U

0.025
10900 UJ

0.2 J
0.048 J

0.44 U
19 UJ

0.071 UJ
3.9 U

0.14 J
2520 J
0.69 J

0.038 UJ
16.1

2.9
71.5

LF-LB-05-O
7

largemouth bass

15 U
56 J
15 U

7.6 U
86 J
15 U

3.4 UJ
0.1 U

0.02 J
19800 UJ

0.32 J
0.047 J

0.47 UJ
22.9 UJ

0.071 UJ
6.5 UJ

0.21 J
2580 J
0.68 J

0.038 UJ
23.9 J

3.3
67.8

LF-LB-06-O
7

largemouth bass

8.1 J
100
6.4 J
4.9 J
170
9.9 U

1.2 UJ
0.1 U

0.019 J
18100 UJ

0.3 J
0.046 UJ

0.32 J
12.9 J

0.069 U
4.6 UJ

0.35
2490 J
0.64 J

0.037 UJ
18.1 J

3.8
69.6

LF-LB-07-O
7

largemouth bass

3 J
36
2.9 J

2 J
74

5 U

2.5 UJ
0.091 U

0.04 J
21100 UJ

0.32 J
0.041 UJ

0.64 J
33.4 J

0.062 U
8.2 UJ

0.33
2670 J
0.69 J

0.033 UJ
17.4 J

2.7
69.6

LF-LB-08-O
7

largemouth bass

5.6 J
61

4.7 J
4 U

110
7.8 U

1.7 UJ
0.094 U
0.027 J
17300 UJ

0.29 J
0.043 UJ

0.35 J
12.4 J

0.064 U
6.1 UJ

0.36
2750 J
0.72 J

0.034 UJ
19.3 J

2.2
73
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TABLE 2-203
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (ug/Ke)
*Jo Detections

PCB/Pesticides (ut/Ks)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1260
Endrin aldehyde

Metals (mi^K?)
Aluminum
Antimony
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
VIercury
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-LB-09-O
7

largemouth bass

7.8 U
53

7.8 U
4 U

140
7.8 U

1.7 W
0.074 U
0.029 }

24700 J
0.38 J

0.034 UJ
0.53 J
20.1 J

0.051 U
6.1 UJ
0.6

2360 J
0.85 J

0.034 J
19 J

0.5
69.5

LF-LB-IO-O
7

largemouth bass

4 J
40

3 J
2.6 U
62
2.9 J

2.1 UJ
R

0.017 J
13600 UJ

0.23 J
0.049 UJ

0.35 J
17.9 J

0.074 U
21.6 UJ

0.091
2480 J
0.83 J

0.039 UJ
18.6 J

2.2
72.1

LF-LB-14-O
7

brown bullhead

5.6 U
22

5.6 U
2.9 U
40
5.6 U

2.8 UJ
0.087 U
0.012 UJ
26000 J

0.54 UJ
0.04 UJ
0.83 J
66.2 J

0.079 UJ
29.4 J

0.015 UJ
2460 J
0.77 J

0.032 UJ
19.9 J

1.3
75.7

LF-LB-15-O
7

brown bullhead

11 J
55 J

9.8 U
5.1 U

230 J
9.8 U

24.4 J
0.11 U

0.015 UJ
26600 J

0.48 UJ
0.049 UJ

1.1 J
591 J
1.3 J

41.6 J
0.057 UJ
2290 J
0.73 J

0.039 UJ
23.4 J

1.6
77.9

LF-LB-16-O
7

brown bullhead

6.7 J
56 J

5.2 U
1.4 J
110 J
5.2 U

4.2 J
0.086 U
0.012 UJ
22000 J

0.38 UJ
0.039 UJ

0.75 J
93.5 J
0.2 UJ

17.6 UJ
0.017 UJ
2190 J
0.74 J

0.031 UJ
22 J

2.2
74.6
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TABLE 2-204
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 3

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UK/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
jlpha-BHC
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
ArocIor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
leptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Hiromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

6.2
8.9

1
0.64

3.9

73
29
37

0.56
2.3
4.3
14
3.9
1.6
1.5

0.27

3.8

0.43

2.9
0.14
1.4
1.1

0.024
25500

0.27
0.048

1

36.3
0.57

0.028

2120
0.44
0.11

21.2

0.6
68

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J

i

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J
J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

74
120
12
1.2

55

73
250
350

1.1
23
4.3
14
3.9
7.9
8.5
6.4

36

11

130
0.2
2.5
1.7

0.12
35000

2.6
0.23
4.5

458
3.2

0.047

2570
0.72
0.22

37.6

5.3
77

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-RV-03-O
LF-RV-03-O
LF-RV-03-O
LF-RV-03-O

LF-LK-08-O

LF-RV-03-O
LF-RV-03-O
LF-RV-03-O

LF-LK-10-O
LF-RV-03-O
LF-RV-03-O
LF-RV-03-O
LF-RV-03-O
LF-LK-08-O
LF-LK-08-O
LF-RV-03-O

LF-LK-08-O

LF-RV-03-O

LF-LK-07-O
LF-LK-09-O
LF-LK-07-O
LF-RV-04-O

LF-LK-07-O
LF-RV-03-O
LF-LK-07-O
LF-LK-07-O
LF-RV-04-O

LF-LK-07-O
LF-LK-07-O

LF-LK-07-O

LF-LK-07-O
LF-RV-03-O
LF-LK-09-O

LF-LK-10-O

LF-RV-03-O
LF-LK-06-O

Detection
Frequency

8 / 9
9 /9
4 / 8
2 / 8
0 / 8
9 /9
0 /8
0 / 8
0/8
0 /8
1 / 8
8 /9
9 / 9
0 / 8
3/8
6 /9
1 / 8
1 /8
1/8
6 /8
5 /8
2 / 8
0 / 8
8 / 9
0 /8
5 / 9
0 /8
0 / 8

8 / 9
3 /7
3 / 9
4/9
0 /9
9 /9
4 / 9
9 /9
8 /9
9 / 9
0/9
9 /9
4 / 9
0 / 9
0/9
5 / 9
0 / 9
9 / 9
9 /9
2 / 9
0 / 9
0 /9
0 /5
9 / 9

9/9
9 / 9

Range of
Detection Limits

9.8
N/A

2.9-9.8
1 -5.1

0.51 -5.1
N/A

5-50
10-99
5-50
5-50
5-50

50
N/A

0.51 -5.1
2.5-5.1

9.8
0.51 -5.1

1 -9.8
0.99 - 9.8

9.8
4.9-9.8

2-9 .8
0.51 -5.1

5.1
0.51 -5.1

5.1
5.1 -51
51 -510

2.5
0.1 -0.11

0.099-0.61
1.3-38.6

0.0094-0.014
N/A

4220- 14600
N/A
0.044
N/A

0.47 - 0.59
N/A

0.07 - 0.26
238 - 737
3.1-9.3

0.033 - 0.34
0.044 - 0.32

N/A
N/A

0.036 - 0.044
1250-2020
0.13-0.15
0.055-0.79

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

23
41
4.4
1.7
1.6
18
16
32
16
16
23
80
142
1.6
1.8
7.9
2.0
4.6
3.3
4.3
4.7
3.6
1.6
11
1.6
3.2
16

162

39
0.10
0.71
3.8

0.0058
0.058
16103

I . I
0.11
2.5

0.27
187

0.94
239
3.2

0.053
0.063
2427
0.60

0.052
809

0.073
0.22
30

1.6
73

N/A - Not Applicable or NotAvailable
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-205
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 4

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
»lpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
>ieldrin
Bndosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BBC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
rleptachlor
hieptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - me/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
'/. MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

27
74
7

1.5

12

190
190

0.58

5.3
1.8

1.4
13
5.5
1.1

4.8

0.87

3.4

0.018
20100
0.31

0.58
0.47
30

0.05

2470
0.78

23.5

1.7
65.6

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

60
200
21
3

31

370
490
0.6

12
1.8

1.9
32
13
1.1

12

1.8

3.4

0.026
34500
0.42

1.9
0.47
43

0.13

2850
1.1

28.5

2.4
80.8

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-11-O
LF-LK-36-O
LF-LK-36-0
LF-LK-11-O

LF-LK-1I-O

LF-LK-36-O
LF-LK-36-O
LF-LK-11-O

LF-LK-11-O
LF-LK-11-O

LF-LK-11-O
LF-LK-36-O
LF-LK-36-O
LF-LK-12-O

LF-LK-11-O

LF-LK-11-O

LF-LK-14-0

LF-LK-13-O
LF-LK-13-O
LF-LK-13-O

LF-LK-14-O
LF-LK-36-O
LF-LK-14-O

LF-LK-36-O

LF-LK-13-O
LF-LK-13-O

LF-LK-11-O

LF-LK-11-O
LF-LK-14-O

Detection
Frequency

5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
4 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
5 / 5
5 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5
5/5
1 /5
0 / 5
2 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
1 / 5
0 /5
5 / 5
0 / 5
4 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5

1 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
1 /5
5 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 /5
5 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /3
5 / 5

5 / 5
5 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A

5
1 - 5
N/A

9.9 - 50
20-99
9.9 - 50
9.9 - 50
9.9 - 50

N/A
N/A
1 -5
1 -5
N/A
1-5

2 - 1 3
2-9.8
N/A
N/A

2-9.8
1 -5
N/A
1 -5

5
10-50

100-500

1.2-3.1
0.083-0.11
0.079-0.1
0.66- 1.6

0.01 -0.013
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.038 - 0.05
N/A

0.41 - 0.48
N/A

.0.056-0.075
483 - 735
2.1 -5.3

N/A
0.038 - 0.05

N/A
N/A

0.03 - 0.04
1700-2120
0.11 -0.15

0.048 - 0.055
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

37
120
12.8
2.3
1.1
19
10
21
10
10
10

252
294
1.1
1.1
8.5
1.3
4.1
2.3
19.2
8.2
2.1
1.1
7.4
1.1
1.6
11

105

1.5
0.049
0.045
0.47

0.0058
0.021
27020
0.35

0.022
1.1

0.27
34

0.033
305
2.1

0.074
0.022
2682
0.91

0.018
950

0.066
0.026

26

2.0
72

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-206
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 5

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pestirides - us/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Bndosulfan 11
indosulfan sulfate
indrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
jamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
rleptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - me/Ke
AJuminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

17
110
1.6
0.7

8.6

91
220
0.74

3.6

4.8
1.5
5.1
5.8

2.6

0.64

1.3

0.11

0.016
21700
0.24
0.073
0.45

17.6

363

0.059
0.83
2400
0.6

0.033

23.4

0.5
69.2

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
]
J

J

J
J
J

J

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J
1
}
J
J

3

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

140
540
60
3.7

58

770
720
0.74

25

7.7
5.4
49
24

18

1.7

3.7

0.11

0.053
67100

0.8
0.073

2.1

145

363

0.33
0.83
2870
0.74
0.033

30.9

3.4
72.2

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

LF-RV-13-O
LF-RV-15-O
LF-RV-13-O
LF-RV-15-O

LF-RV-13-O

LF-RV-13-O
LF-RV-10-O
LF-RV-05-O

LF-RV-13-O

LF-RV-06-O
LF-RV-10-O
LF-RV-15-O
LF-RV-13-O

LF-RV-13-O

LF-RV-14-O

LF-RV-05-O

LF-RV-06-O

LF-RV-05-O
LF-RV-10-O
LF-RV-05-O
LF-RV-05-O
LF-RV-05-O

LF-RV-05-O

LF-RV-06-O

LF-RV-10-O
LF-RV-05-O
LF-RV-15-O
LF-RV-06-O
LF-RV-15-O

LF-RV-05-O

LF-RV-13-O
LF-RV-05-O

Detection
Frequency

6 / 6
6/6
6 / 6
5 / 6
0 /6
5/6
0 /6
0 /6
0 / 6
0/6
0 / 6
6 /6
6 / 6
1/6
0 / 6
5 /6
0 / 6
2 / 6
4 / 6
4 / 6
6 /6
0 /6
0 /6
6 /6
0 /6
3 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6

6/6
0 /6
1 /6
0 /6
0/6
4 /6
5 /6
6/6
1/6
6 /6
0 /6
6 / 6
0 / 6
1/6
0 /6
6 / 6
1 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
1 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 2
6 / 6

6/6
6 /6

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
2.5

1 -2.5
6.9

9.9 - 25
20-50
9.9-25
9.9 - 25
9.9 - 25

N/A
N/A

1.5-2.5
1 -2.5

4.9
1 -5.6
11-32

4.9
10- 16
N/A

2-4.9
1 -2.5
N/A

1 -2.5
2.5

10-25
100-250

N/A
0.091 -0.11
0.086-0.15

0.47- 1.4
0.011 -0.014
0.012-0.015

13000
N/A

0.041 -0.05
N/A

0.41 -0.61
N/A

0.062 - 0.37
520- 1130
2.6-7.6

N/A
0.041 -0.05

N/A
N/A

0.037 - 0.04
1500-3420
0.12-0.15

0.051 -0.054
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

67
292
27
1.8
1.0
26
10
21
10
10
10

365
438
1.1
1.0
10
1.5
8.6
3.1
19
14
2.0
1.0
8.6
1.0
1.2
10

104

2.1
0.053
0.063
0.43

0.0064
0.025
30100
0.53
0.032

1.1
0.24
43

0.060
354
2.6

0.13
0.16
2600
0.65

0.022
986

0.071
0.026

27

2.0
71

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-207
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 6

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - up/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dicldrin
indosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Sndosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
5arnma-BHC (lindane)
jamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - mzJK.t>
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
'/. MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

23
33
21
3.7

19

33
80
140
1.4

2
2
12
4
32
10

14

2.5

0.096

0.014
19700
0.24

0.4

17.8
0.066

0.0092

2550
0.52
0.04

17.3

2
62.5

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

150
420
34
5.3

81

33
770
490
2.3

18
6.4
21
8.9
66
17

26

2.5

0.096

0.024
35600
0.43

0.71

181
0.18

0.13

2820
0.96
0.04

25.3

6.5
72.6

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-RV-24-O
LF-RV-21-O
LF-RV-21-0
LF-RV-23-O

LF-RV-24-O

LF-LK-25-O
LF-RV-24-O
LF-RV-21-O
LF-LK-22-O

LF-LK-22-O
LF-RV-24-O
LF-RV-24-O
LF-LK-22-O
LF-RV-24-O
LF-RV-21-O

LF-RV-24-O

LF-LK-25-O

LF-LK-25-O

LF-RV-20-O
LF-RV-21-O
LF-RV-21-O

LF-LK-25-O

LF-LK-25-O
LF-RV-21-O

LF-LK-22-O

LF-RV-20-O
LF-RV-24-O
LF-RV-20-O

LF-RV-24-O

LF-LK-22-O
LF-LK-25-O

Detection
Frequency

6 / 6
6 / 6
5 /6
5 / 6
0 /6
6 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
1 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
5/6
0 /6
6 /6
6 / 6
5/6
4 /6
5 /6
5 / 6
0/6
0/6
6 /6
0 / 6
1/6
0 / 6
0 /6

0 / 6
0/6
1/6
0/6
0/6
5 / 5
5 / 6
6/6
0 / 6
6 /6
0/6
6 / 6
5 / 6
0 /6
0/6
6 / 6
0 / 6
6 /6
6/6
1 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 5
6 / 6

6 /6
6 / 6

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
3.9
2

2-2.6
N/A

20-25
40-50
20-25
20-25

25
N/A
N/A

2
2-2.6
N/A
N/A
3.9

3.9-5
3.9
3.9

3.9-5
2-2.6
N/A

2-2.6
2.5 - 2.6
20-26

200-260

0.54 - 9.8
0.086-0.1

0.082 - 0.096
0.32-2.3

0.0089-0.012
N/A

16000
N/A

0.039 - 0.046
N/A

0.43 - 0.56
N/A
0.52

458 - 675
2.8- 13.2

N/A
0.039 - 0.046

N/A
N/A

0.031-0.037
1530-1790
0.12-0.14

0.043 - 0.05
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

105
299
22
3.8
1.2
50
12
24
12
12
16

492
388
1.7
1.2
14

4.8
14

4.6
40
12
2.4
1.2
17
1.2
1.5
12

122

1.3
0.047
0.053
0.42

0.0056
0.018
24500
0.35
0.022
0.53
0.26
48

0.13
276
2.8

0.093
0.022
2625
0.71

0.021
821

0.065
0.023

21

4.4
67

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-208
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/Kg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
)ieldrin
indosulfan I
Jndosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
indnn
indrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
>amma-Chlordane
leptachlor
-leptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - mE/KE
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhalliuni
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
'/. MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

6.2
8.9
1

0.64

3.9

33
29
37

0.58
0.56

2
1.8
4.8
1.4
1.6
1.5

0.27

2.6

0.43

1.3
0.14
0.096

1.1

0.014
19700
0.24
0.048
0.4
0.47
17.6

0.066
363

0.0092
0.83
2120
0.44
0.033

17.3

0.5
62.5

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J

1

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

150
540
60
5.3

81

73
770
720
2.3
1.1
25
6.4
21
8.9
66
24
6.4

36

11

130
0.2
2.5
1.7

0.12
67100

2.6
0.23
4.5
0.47
458
3.2
363

0.33
0.83
2870

1.1
0.22

37.6

6.5
80.8

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J
J
J
J
J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-RV-24-0
LF-RV-15-O
LF-RV-13-O
LF-RV-23-O

LF-RV-24-O

LF-RV-03-O
LF-RV-13-O
LF-RV-10-O
LF-LK-22-O
LF-LK-10-O
LF-RV-13-O
LF-RV-24-O
LF-RV-24-O
LF-LK-22-O
LF-RV-24-O
LF-RV-13-O
LF-RV-03-O

LF-LK-08-O

LF-RV-03-O

LF-LK-07-O
LF-LK-09-O
LF-LK-07-O
LF-RV-04-O

LF-LK-07-O
LF-RV-10-O
LF-LK-07-O
LF-LK-07-O
LF-RV-04-O
LF-LK-36-0
LF-LK-07-O
LF-LK-07-O
LF-RV-06-O

LF-RV-10-O
LF-RV-05-O
LF-RV-15-O
LF-LK-13-O
LF-LK-09-O

LF-LK-10-O

LF-LK-22-O
LF-LK-14-O

Detection
Frequency

25 /26
26/26
20/25
16/25
0/25
25/26
0/25
0/25
0/25
0/25
2/25
25/26
26/26
8 /25
3/25

22/26
8/25
8/25
11/25
20/25
21/25
3/25
0/25
25/26
0/25
13/26
0/25
0/25

15/26
3/24
5 /26
4/26
0/26
23/25
19/26
26/26
9/26
26/26
1/26

26/26
9/26
1/26
0/26
22/26
1/26

26/26
26/26
4/26
0/26
0/26
0 / 1 5
26/26

26/26
26/26

Range of
Detection Limits

9.8
N/A

2.9-9.8
1 -5.1

0.51-5.1
6.9

5 - 5 0
10-99
5-50
5-50
5-50

50
N/A

0.51 -5.1
1-5.1

4.9 - 9.8
0.51-5.6

1-32
0.99 - 9.8
3.9-16
3.9-9.8
2-9.8

0.51 -5.1
5.1

0.51 -5.1
2.5-5.1
5.1 -51
51 -510

0.54 - 9.8
0.083-0.11
0.079-0.61
0.32 - 38.6

0.0089-0.014
0.012-0.015
4220- 16000

N/A
0.038 - 0.05

N/A
0.41 -0.61

N/A
0.056 - 0.52
238- 1130
2.1 - 13.2

0.033 - 0.34
0.038 - 0.32

N/A
N/A

0.03 - 0.044
1250-3420
0.11 -0.15

0.043 - 0.79
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

55
173
16
2.3
1.3
27
13
25
13
13
16

274
297
1.4
1.3
9.9
2.4
7.8
3.4
19

9.4
2.6
1.3
11
1.3
2.0
13

127

15
0.064
0.28
1.6

0.0059
0.035
23370
0.64
0.053

1.4
0.26
92

0.37
287
2.8

0.085
0.067
2562
0.70
0.031
880

0.069
0.091

27

2.4
71

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-209
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter
^each
Species

SVOCs(u2/Ke)
^Jo Detections

PCB/Pesticides (UE/KE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Eodosulfan 11
Bndosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin kctone
gamma-Chlordane
tleptachlor epoxide

Metals (m£/K.K)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT UP1DS
% MOISTURE

LF-UU)6-O
3

brown bullhead

15 J
24 J

9.8 U
5.1 U
16 J
50 U
71 J

110 J
5.1 U
5.1 U
9.8 U
5.1 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
4.8 J
9.8 U
9.8 U
9.1 J
5.1 U

2.9 J
R

0.25 UJ
3.2 U

0.044 J
14300 UJ

0.27 J
0.044 UJ

1 J
0.51 UJ
107 J

0.26 UJ
384 UJ

0.045 J
0.044 UJ
2470 J
0.44 J

0.036 UJ
22.7 J

0.8
77

LF-LK-07-O
3

brown bullhead

6.2 J
10 J

1.3 J
0.64 J

6.1 J
5 UJ

29 J
55 J

0.51 UJ
0.56 J

2.3 J
0.51 UJ

1 UJ
0.99 UJ

1.8 J
4.9 J

0.27 J
4.1 J

0.43 J

130 J
0.14

2.5 J
2.6 U

0.12
6440 UJ

2.6 J
0.23 J
3.6

0.55 UJ
458 J
3.2 J

311 UJ
0.047 J

0.32 UJ
2570 J
0.69 J

0.039 UJ
34.7

0.8
74.5

LF-LK-08-O
3

brown bullhead

49 J
49 J

5 J
5.1 U
55 J
50 U

130 J
160 J
5.1 U
5.1 U
13 J

5.1 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
7.9 J
8.5 J
9.8 U
36 J
5.1 U

106 J
0.15

1.4 J
10.8 U
0.12

11700 UJ
2.1 J

0.18 J
3.4

0.52 UJ
413 J
2.5 J

353 UJ
0.029 J

0.32 UJ
2120 J
0.45 J
0.04 UJ
37.5

1.7
71.9

LF-LK-09-O
3

brown bullhead

8.2 J
8.9 J

1 J
1 U

8.4 J
9.9 U
34 J
37 J

1 U
0.89 J
3.3 J

1 U
2 U
2 U

1.6 J
1.5 J

2 U
5.1 J

0.57 J

21.7 J
0.2

0.61 UJ
1.3 U

0.055
4220 UJ
0.49 J
0.1 J
1.2

0.59 UJ
267 J

0.57 J
238 UJ

0.039 J
0.072 UJ
2310 J
0.57 J
0.22 J
21.2

1
74.7

LF-LK-10-O
3

brown bullhead

15 J
22 J

2.9 U
1.5 U
14 J
15 U
58 J
78 J
1.5 U
1.1 J
4.9 J
1.5 U
2.9 U
2.9 U
3.4 J
4.8 J
2.9 U
8.6 J

1 J

72.2 J
0.11 U

1.8 J
38.6 U
0.06 J

14600 UJ
1.7 J
0.2 J

3 J
0.57 UJ
284 J
1.9 J

424 UJ
0.028 J

0.18 UJ
2510 J
0.67 J
0.11 J
37.6 J

1.4
74.7

LF-LK-11-O
4

largemouth bass

60
120

11
3

31
10 U

290
280
0.6 J

1 U
12

1.8
9.1 U
1.9 J
19

7.7
2 U

12
1.8

2.5 UJ
0.097 U
0.093 U

0.78 UJ
0.02 J

27600 J
0.35 J

0.044 UJ
0.84
0.41 UJ
31.6 J

0.066 UJ
582 UJ

0.064 J
0.044 UJ
2650 J
0.91 J

0.035 U
28.5 J

2.4
68.4

LF-LK-12-O
4

largemouth bass

27
85
12

1.7
15

9.9 U
190
240

0.58 J
1 U

8.7
1 U

6.7 U
1.4 J
15

7.2
1.1 J

6
1.4

1.3 UJ
0.085 U
0.081 U

0.66 UJ
0.021 J
28300 J

0.36 J
0.038 UJ

0.58
0.43 UJ
31.8 J

0.058 UJ
660 UJ

0.064 J
0.038 UJ
2800 J
0.83 J

0.031 U
25.8 J

1.8
70.5

LF-LK-13-0
4

largemouth bass

28
120

13
1.5
12

9.9 U
210
270

1 U
1 U

5.3
1 U
2 U
2 U

17
7.7

2 U
4.8

0.87 J

1.2 UJ
0.11 U
0.1 U

1 UJ
0.026 J
34500 J

0.42 J
0.049 UJ

0.84
0.47 UJ

30 J
0.074 UJ

735 UJ
0.061 J
0.049 UJ
2850 J

1.1 J
0.039 U

27.9 J

1.7
72.7
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TABLE 2-209
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter
leach
Species

SVOCs (us/Kg)
•Jo Detections

PCB/Pesticides (UE/KK)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aioclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldnn
Bndosulfan I
Endosulfan II
andosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Bndrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
teptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Sariurn
Cadmium
Calcium
chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT UPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-LK-I4-O
4

largemouth bass

32
74

7 J
5 U

20
50 U

200
190

5 U
5 U

8.1 J
5 U

9.8 U
9.8 U
13

5.5 J
9.8 U
7.5

5 U

3.4 J
0.11 U

0.1 U
1.6 UJ

0.021 J
20100 J

0.31 J
0.05 UJ

1.9
0.48 UJ

43 J
0.075 UJ

483 UJ
0.05 J
0.05 UJ
2470 J
0.93 J
0.04 U
26.5 J

2.3
80.8

LF-LK-22-O
6

largemouth bass

120 J
330 J
23 J

3.7 J
50 J
25 U

450 J
430 J
2.3 J
2.5 U
18

5.2
15

8.9
38
14

4.9 U
16 J

2.5 U

1.4 UJ
0.092 U
0.088 U
0.44 U
0.02 J

25200
0.32 J

0.042 UJ
0.42 J
0.52 U
17.8

0.066 J
550 U

0.13
0.042 UJ
2570
0.69 J

0.034 U
20.3 J

6.5
65.3

LF-LK-25-O
6

brown bullhead

23
33
3.9 U

2 U
19
33
80

140
2 U
2 U
2 J
2 J

3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
3.9 U
14

2.5 J

9.8 UJ
0.098 U
0.096

2.3 U
0.017 J
16000 UJ

0.38 J
0.045 UJ
0.71 J
0.43 U
181 J

0.52 UJ
458 UJ

0.0092
0.045 UJ
2560 J
0.52 J

0.036 UJ
22.4 J

2
72.6

LF-LK-36-O
4

largemouth bass

39
200

21
2.8
15
25 U

370
490
2.5 U
2.5 U
8.5
2.5 U
13 U

4.9 U
32
13

4.9 U
6.6
1.4 J

3.1 UJ
0.083 U
0.079 U

0.7 UJ
0.018 J
24600 J

0.31 J
0.038 UJ

1.2 J
0.47 J
33.5 J

0.056 UJ
587 UJ

0.13 J
0.038 UJ
2640 J
0.78 J
0.03 U
23.5 J

2
65.6

LF-RV-OI-O
3

largemouth bass

9.8 U
43

9.8 U
5.1 U
3.9 J
50 U
50 U

190
5.1 U
5.1 U
9.8 U
5.1 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
5.1 U
5.1 U

8.4 J
0.11 U
0.15 UJ

1.1
0.04 J

33000
0.65 J

0.049 J
1.8 J

0.54 U
39.9

0.074 UJ
692 U

0.34 UJ
0.049 U
2450
0.55 J

0.039 UJ
29.9 J

0.6
71.2

LF-RV-02-O
3

largemouth bass

12 J
40 J

9.8 UJ
5.1 UJ
6.8 J
50 UJ
53 J

160 J
5.1 UJ
5.1 UJ
9.8 UJ
5.1 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ
9.8 UJ

6 J
9.8 UJ
3.8 J
5.1 UJ

2.5 UJ
R

0.099 U
1.2

0.032 J
25800

0.44 J
0.06 J
2.2 J

0.56 U
36.3
0.07 UJ
580 U

0.16 UJ
0.047 U
2470
0.66 J

0.042 UJ
27.9 J

0.8
75.6

LF-RV-03-O
3

largemouth bass

74
120 J

12 J
1.2 J
31 J
73 J

250 J
350
2.5 U
2.5 U
23

4.3 J
14 J

3.9 J
5 J

4.9 U
6.4 J
19
11 J

6.8 J
0.1 U

0.12 UJ
1.5

0.024 J
35000

0.74 J
0.048 J

1.4 J
0.47 U
38.3

0.071 UJ
737 U

0.038 UJ
0.048 U
2400
0.72 J

0.044 UJ
33.5 J

5.3
68

LF-RV-04-O
3

largemouth bas<

25 J
50 J

R
R

18 J
R

74 J
140 J

R
R

10 J
R
R
R
R
R
R

8.8 J
5.2 J

5.6 J
0. 1 1 U
0.11 UJ

1.7
0.026 J
25500

0.49 J
0.058 J

4.5 J
0.56 U
42.5

0.075 UJ
581 U

0.033 UJ
0.05 U
2540
0.67 J
0.04 UJ
28.1 J

2.4
68.6
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TABLE 2-209
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
"arameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (UK/KB)
*4o Detections

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AJdrin
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Jndosulfan I
Endosulfan II
indosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/KE)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Eiarium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
>/. MOISTURE

LF-RV-05-O
5

largemouth bass

17 J
110 J
1.6 J
0.7 J
8.6 J
9.9 U
91 J

220 J
0.74 J

1 U
3.6 J

1 U
4.8 J
1.5 J
5.1 J
5.8 J

2 U
3.2 J

0.64 J

3.7 J
0.11 U
0.15 UJ

1 U
0.053 J
21700 J

0.8 J
0.073 J

2.1 J
0.42 UJ
145 J

0.37 UJ
520 UJ

0.16 J
0.83 J
2500 J
0.63 J
0.04 UJ
30.9 J

1
72.2

LF-RV-06-O
5

largemouth bass

43 J
160 J
2.8 J
1.8 J
18 J
25 U

260 J
270 J
2.5 U
2.5 U
7.2 J
2.5 U
7.7 J
4.9 U
21 J
7.5 J
4.9 U

7 J
1.4 J

2.2 J
0.11 U
0.11 J
0.47 U

0.028 J
13000 UJ

0.24 J
0.05 UJ

1.1 J
0.5 UJ

23.4 J
0.075 UJ

363 J
0.066 J

0.05 UJ
2610 J
0.74 J
0.04 UJ
27.4 J

1.9
71.8

LF-RV-IO-O
5

largemouth bass

46
260
41
1.2 J
6.9 U
25 U

160
720
2.5 U
2.5 U
4.9 U
2.5 U
18 U

5.4
16 U
19

4.9 U
2.6
2.5 U

1.9 J
0.11 U
0.1 U
1.4 UJ

0.04 J
67100 J

0.78 J
0.048 UJ

1.3 J
0.41 U
29.4 J

0.072 UJ
1130 UJ
0.33 J

0.048 UJ
2420 J

0.7 J
0.039 UJ

27.5 J

0.5
69.2

LF-RV-13-O
5

largemouth bass

140
490
60

2.5 U
58
25 U

770
650
2.5 U
2.5 U
25
5.6 U
32 U

4.9 U
25
24

4.9 U
18

2.5 U

1.7 J
0.11 U
0.1 U

1 UJ
0.015 UJ
34000 J

0.42 J
0.049 UJ

0.98 J
0.48 U
23.6 J

0.074 UJ
738 UJ

0.085 J
0.049 UJ
2800 J
0.61 J

0.039 UJ
28.6 J

3.4
69.9

LF-RV-14-O
5

largemouth bass

53
190
28

2.1
26
15 U

250
320
1.5 U
1.5 U
11

2.2 U
11 U
1.6 J
10 U
11

2.9 U
8.6
1.7

1.3 J
0.1 U

0.098 U
0.68 UJ

0.016 J
22400 J

0.59 J
0.047 UJ

0.45 J
0.5 U

20.2
0.07 UJ
525 UJ
0.1 J

0.047 UJ
2400 J

0.6 J
0.037 UJ

23.4 J

1.9
71.3

LF-RV-15-O
5

largemoulh bass

100
540

31
3.7
43
25 U

660
450
2.5 U
2.5 U
13

4.4 U
17 U

5.3
49
15

4.9 U
12

2.5 U

1.6 J
0.091 U
0.086 U

0.56 UJ
0.012 UJ
28900 J

0.37 J
0.041 UJ

0.51 J
0.61 U
17.6 J

0.062 UJ
611 UJ

0.059 J
0.041 UJ
2870 J
0.61 J

0.033 J
26.3 J

3.1
72

LF-RV-20-O
6

largemouth bass

110 J
320 J

25 J
4 J

47 J
25 U

620 J
440 J
2.2 J
2.6 U
15 J

4.9 J
18 J
5 U

50 J
14 J
5 U

15 J
2.6 U

0.64 UJ
0.095 U
0.091 U

0.48 U
0.024 J
33100

0.4 J
0.043 UJ

0.47 J
0.56 U
20.4

0.098 J
675 U

0.12
0.043 UJ
2820
0.75 J
0.04
22.2 J

4
62.5

LF-RV-21-O
6

largemouth bass

130 J
420 J

34 J
4 J

50 J
25 U

630 J
490 J
1.4 J
2.5 U
16 J

5.8 J
19 J
4 J

55 J
17 J

4.9 U
16 J

2.5 U

2.4 UJ
0.086 U
0.082 U

0.83 U
0.017 J
35600

0.43 J
0.039 UJ

0.55 J
0.55 U
24.6
0.18 J
605 U

0.13
0.039 UJ
2600

0.7 J
0.031 U

17.3 J

4.6
68.4
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TABLE 2-209
LARGE FISH OFFAL TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
^arameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (ua/Kg)
No Detections

PCB/Pesticides (uo/Ksl
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aioclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan 1
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endhn aldehyde
Endrin ketone
jamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (mu/Ks)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-RV-23-O
6

largemouth bass

99 )
310 i

21 )
5.3 }
54 }
25 U

400 J
350 J
1.6 J
2.5 U

12 J
4.7 )
12 J

5.9 J
32 J
10 J

4.9 U
16 J

2.5 U

1 UJ
0.095 U
0.091 U

0.32 U
0.014 J
19700

0.24 J
0.043 UJ

0.4 J
0.55 U
20.1
0.07 J
474 U

0.094
0.043 UJ
2650
0.64 J

0.035 U
20 J

3.9
68.1

LF-RV-24-O
6

largemouth bass

ISO J
380 J

29 J
4.5 J
81 J
25 U

770 J
480 J
1.5 J
2.5 U
18 J

6.4 J
21 J

4.1 J
66 J
16 J

4.9 U
26 J
2.5 U

0.54 UJ
0.1 U

0.096 U
0.68 U

R
25400

0.31 J
0.046 UJ

0.65 J
0.46 U
21.5
0.09 J
554 U

0.075
0.046 UJ
2550
0.96 J

0.037 U
25.3 J

5.3
67.9
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TABLE 2-210
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - ua/KE
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
[ ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dmitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrololuene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphtha!ene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phcnylcther
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)nuoranthene
}is (2-Ch!oroethoxy) methane
bis (2-Chloroethyl) Ether
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
[>ibenz(a,h)antriracene
[>ibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
S-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
3henanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 8
0 / 8
0/8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0/8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0/8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 /8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 /8
0 / 8
0 /8
0 / 8
0 /8
0/8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0/8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0/8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0/8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 /8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0/8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8
0 / 8

Range of
Detection Limits

2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200-6600
5300- 16000
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600

5300- 16000
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200-6600
2200-6600
2200-6600
2200-6600
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600

Average
Concentration

2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
5238
2169
2169
2169
5238
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
5238
2169
2169
5238
5238
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
5238
5238
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
2169
5238
2169
2169
2169
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TABLE 2-210
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Ka
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldnn
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
indosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Bndosulfan sulfate
Endrin
indrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
^amma-Chlordane
leptachlor

hteptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - rna/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vianganese
vtercury
Nickel
Polassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4.3
16
2.6

1
0.63

72
25

2.8
2.8
4
1.2

2.6
1.2

0.62

0.81

6.8
0.18

0.48

0.014

0.086
0.053
0.36

16.4
0.19

0.11

2600
0.55

17.5

1.9
56.2

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

150
280
15

1
29

250
520

2.8
5.5
13
1.2

18
6.4

16

8.6

21.8
0.18

1.1

0.56

0.3
0.087
0.92

63
0.42

0.59

3450
1

36.3

17.8
76.9

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LB-25
LF-LB-25
LF-LB-26

LF-LB-13
LF-LB-25

LF-LB-25
LF-LB-25

LF-LB-12
LF-LB-25
LF-LB-25
LF-LB-13

LF-LB-25
LF-LB-25

LF-LB-25

LF-LB-25

LF-LB-24
LF-LB-26

LF-LB-23

LF-LB-25

LF-LB-12
LF-LB-24
LF-LB-12

LF-LB-12
LF-LB-24

LF-LB-19

LF-LB-22
LF-LB-22

LF-LB-12

LF-LB-17
LF-LB-23

Detection
Frequency

1 3 / 1 3
13/13
7 / 1 3
0 / 1 3
1 /13
12/13
0 / 1 3
0/13
0 /13
0/13
0/13
5 / 1 3
13/13
0 /13
0 /13
1/13
2 / 1 3
7/13
1 /13
0/13
2 / 1 3
3 / 1 3
0 /13
8/13
0/13
10/13
0 / 1 3
0/13

4 / 1 3
1 / 1 2
0 /13
4 /13
0/13
9/13
0 /13
5 /13
4 / 1 3
7 / 1 3
0/13
13/ 13
4 / 1 3
0/13
O/ 13
5 / 1 3
0 /13
13 /13
1 3 / 1 3
0/13
0 / 1 3
0 / 1 3
0 /13
13/13

13/ 13
13/13

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A

2- 10
1 -5.1
1 -5 .1

5.1
9.9 - 50
20- 100
9.9 - 50
9.9 - 50
9.9 - 50
9.9 - 50

N/A
1 - 5 . 1
1 -5.1
2- 10
1 -5 .1
2- 10
2- 10
2- 10
2- 10
2 - 10
1 - 5 . 1
1 -5.1
1 -5.1
1 -5.1
10-51

100-510

1.7-3.4
0.078-0.11
0.074-0.11

0.22- 1.4
0.0074-0.013
0.014-0.015
1270- 13100
0.085-0.26
0.035 - 0.05
0.35-0.56
0.4-0.57

N/A
0.053-0.32

198 - 445
1.5- 14.5

0.014-0.19
0.035-0.19

N/A
N/A

0.028 - 0.04
742- 1070
0.11 -0.15
0.056-0.62

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

32
86
5.9
1.5
1.6
7.5
15
30
15
15
15
55
140
1.5
1.5
3.0
1.9
5.1
3.0
3.0
4.1
3.1
1.5
4.8
1.5
2.6
15

152

5.1
0.062
0.048

0.4
0.0052
0.065
2605
0.12

0.039
0.49
0.24
35

0.15
141
2.6

0.15
0.030
3007
0.74

0.018
446

0.069
0.092

24

7.0
70

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-211
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter
leach
Species

SVOCs (uartCg)
No Detections

PCB/Pesticides (ua/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
Jieldnn
indosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Bndosulfan sulfate
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
tleptachlor epoxide

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Antimony
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-LB-11
7

eel

5.3
28

2.6 i
1.5 U
1.4 I
15 U
51
3 U

1.5 U
3 U
3 U

2.6 J
3 U

1.5 U
0.81 J

3.2 UJ
0.11 U
0.43 U

0.056
0.086 J

0.05 UJ
0.72
40.4 J
0.17 UJ
0.13

3140 J
0.81 J
25.8

3.7
75

LF-LB-12
7

eel

12
37

3.1 J
2.6 U
3.1
25 U
62
2.8 J
2.6 U
4.2 J

5 U
5 U
5 U

2.6 U
2 J

3.4 UJ
0.11 U
0.39 U

0.047
0.3 J

0.05 UJ
0.92

63 J
0.32 UJ
0.11
2600 J
0.78 J
36.3

12
56.2

LF-LB-13
7

eel

29
140
7.7 J

1 J
2.4 J
9.9 U
180

2 U
1 U

5.9 J
1.2 J

2 U
1.2 J

0.71 J
1.5 J

2.6 UJ
0.11 U
0.84 U

0.062
0.14 J

0.049 UJ
0.36
36.6 J
0.28 UJ
0.26

2850 J
0.9 J

23.6

9
67.4

LF-LB-17
7

eel

13
43
6.5 U
3.4 U
4.6
33 U
58 J

6.5 U
3.4 U

4 J
6.5 U
6.5 U
6.5 U
1.8 J

2 J

1.9 UJ
0.089 U

0.27 U
0.016
0.086 UJ
0.04 UJ
0.54 U
28.5 J

0.068 UJ
0.15 UJ
2650 J

0.8 J
27.6

17.8
57.9

LF-LB-18
7

eel

4.3
16
2 U
1 U

0.63 J
10 U
25

2 U
1 U
2 U
2 U
2 U
2 U
1 U
1 U

2.3 UJ
0.11 U
0.65 U

0.015 U
0.14 UJ

0.049 UJ
0.43 U
22.3 J

0.095 UJ
0.12 UJ
3340 J
0.77 J
24.5

3.8
75.1

LF-LB-19
7

eel

9.4
130 J

4 J
1 U

1.5 J
10 U

190
2 U
1 U

4.6 J
2 U
2 U
2 U
1 U
1 J

9.2 J
0.099 U
0.77 U

0.014 U
0.085 UJ
0.045 UJ
0.54 U
59.7 J
0.2 UJ

0.59 J
3190 J
0.79 J
25.9

6.3
67.6

LF-LB-20
7

eel

15
160 J
7.5 J

1 U
2 J

9.9 U
220

2 U
I U

5.5 J
2 U
2 U
2 U

0.62 J
1.1 J

1.8 UJ
0.078 U

0.51 U
0.016

0.11 UJ
0.035 UJ

0.35 U
16.4 J

0.053 UJ
0.55 J

3080 J
0.67 J
22.4

5.6
72.4

LF-LB-21
7

eel

9.3 J
49

9.9 U
5.1 U
5.1 U
50 U
84

9.9 U
5.1 U
9.9 U
9.9 U
9.9 U
9.9 U
5.1 U
5.1 U

6.8 J
0.1 U

0.22 U
0.03
0.09 UJ

0.048 UJ
0.56 U

27 J
0.13 UJ
0.19 UJ
2970 J
0.72 J
27.2

9.5
69.8
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TABLE 2-211
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (U2/K.E)
No Detections

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Ka)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aioclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
3ieldrin
Sndosulfan I
Endosulfan U
Endosulfan sulfatc
Endrin aldehyde
indrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
Hfeptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/Kz)
Aluminum
Antimony
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Zinc

PERCENT UPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-LB-22
Horn Pond

white sucker

37
56
10 U

5.1 U
9.7 J
100 J
98
10 U

5.1 U
10 U
10 U
10 U
10 U

7.4
5.1 U

1.7 UJ
0.1 U
1.4 U

0.014 UJ
0.26 UJ

0.046 UJ
0.5 UJ

16.7 J
0.068 UJ
0.016 UJ
3450 J

1 J
19.6 J

1.9
75.9

LF-LB-23
Horn Pond

white sucker

40
36

9.8 U
5 U

11
89 J
76

9.8 U
5 U

9.8 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
9.7
2.8 J

17 J
R

1.1
0.014 J

0.3 J
0.08 J
0.84 J
40.1

0.4 J
0.014 UJ
3160
0.72 J
21.6 J

2.4
76.9

LF-LB-24
Horn Pond

white sucker

30
32

9.9 U
5.1 U
10
72 J
55

9.9 U
5.1 U
9.9 U
9.9 U
9.9 U
9.9 U

8
2.7 J

21.8 J
0.1 U

0.64
0.014 U

0.22 J
0.087 J

0.69
44.5
0.42 J

0.021 UJ
3130
0.58 J
17.5

3.8
75.9

LF-LB-25
Horn Pond

white sucker

150 J
280 J

13 J
5 U

29 J
250 J
520 J
9.8 U
5.5 J
13 J

9.8 U
18 J

6.4 J
16 J

8.6 J

2.4 UJ
0.11 U
0.73
0.56
0.16 UJ

0.082 J
0.75
34.2
0.19 J

0.064 UJ
2830
0.55 J
18.7

9.1
68.6

LF-LB-26
Horn Pond

white sucker

64
110 J

15 J
2.6 U
20 J

120 J
200

5 U
2.8 J
6.4 J

5 U
5 U
3 J

13
5.5 J

3.4 UJ
0.18
0.48

0.017
0.12 UJ

0.053 J
0.62

21
0.21 J

0.079 UJ
2700
0.55 J
19.2

6.2
73.3
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TABLE 2-212
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 2

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ug/Ke
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
ArocIor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BBC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - mz/K.e
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Eron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Zinc
Zinc

PERCENT UPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

28
44
6.9

18

96
120

15

11

1.4

0.048

0.28

0.79

26.5
0.34

0.063

3150
0.93

43.6
25.9

3.9
74.3

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

28
44
6.9

18

96
120

15

11

1.4

0.048

0.28

0.79

26.5
0.34

0.063

3150
0.93

43.6
43.6

3.9
74.3

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

LF-RV-16
LF-RV-16
LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16
LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16
LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16
LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16
LF-RV-16

LF-RV-16
LF-RV-16

Detection
Frequency

1 /
I /
1 /
O /
O /
1  / I
0 / 1
O/ I
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /I
1 / 1
0 / 1
0 / t
1 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O /
0 / 1
1 / I
0 / 1
1 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1

0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
O /
I /
O /
I /
O/
I /
O/
I /
1 /
O /
O/
I /
O /
I /
I /
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
1 /I
7 / 7

1 / 1
I /

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
2.5
2.5
N/A
25
49
25
25
25

N/A
N/A
2.5
2.5
N/A
2.5
4.9
4.9
4.9
4.9
4.9
2.5

N/A
2.5
N/A
25
250

4.1
0.11
0.1
0.92

0.013
N/A

16800
N/A

0.049
N/A
0.68
N/A
N/A
485
11.7
N/A

0.049
N/A
N/A

0.039
1040
0.15
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

28
44
6-9
1.3
1.3
18
13
25
13
13
13
96
120
1.3
1.3
15
1.3
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
1.3
11
1.3
1.4
13
125

2.1
0.055
0.050
0.46

0.0065
0.048
8400
0.28
0.025
0.79
0.34

27
0.34
243
5.9

0.063
0.025
3150
0.93

0.020
520

0.075
44

3.9
74

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-213
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 4

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/KK
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
ilpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beia-BHC
detta-BHC
Dieldnn
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Bndosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
indrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
jamma-BHC (lindane)
*amma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminuin
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

20
24
2.3
1.5

16

88
56

0.54

6.6
2

1.7
4.8
5.6
1.2

9.2

2.1

3.4

0.011

0.17
0.043
0.56

43
0.12

0.025

2820
0.65

18.6

2.5
71

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J
i

}

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

50
110
11
3

39

220
260
0.54

12
2

1.7
14
6.6
1.2

21

2.1

13.1

0.022

0.39
0.043

1

62.6
0.3

0,12

3180
0.76

23.1

4.4
76.8

Maximum
Qualifier

1

1

}

}

1
J

J
J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-17
LF-LK-17
LF-LK-17
LF-LK-17

LF-LK-17

LF-LK-17
LF-LK-16
LF-LK-17

LF-LK-17
LF-LK-17

LF-LK-17
LF-LK-17
LF-LK-17
LF-LK-17

LF-LK-17

LF-LK-17

LF-LK-15

LF-LK-16

LF-LK-15
LF-LK-16
LF-LK-15

LF-LK-16
LF-LK-16

LF-LK-16

LF-LK-17
LF-LK-18

LF-LK-15

LF-LK-17
LF-LK-16

Detection
Frequency

5 / 5
5/5
4 / 5
3 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
1 / 5
0 /5
5 / 5
1 /5
0 / 5
1/5
5 / 5
3 /5
1 / 5
0/5
5 / 5
0 / 5
1 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5

5 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 /5
4 /5
0/5
5 / 5
1 / 5
5/5
0 /5
5 / 5
5 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
4 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0/4
5 /5

5 / 5
5 /5

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
9.8

5-5 .1
1 -5.1
N/A

10-50
20-99
10-50
10-50
10-50
N/A
N/A

2.5-5.1
1 -5.1
N/A

2.5-5.1
4.9-9.8
4.9-9.8

N/A
4.9 - 9.8
4.9-9.8

1 -5.1
N/A

1-5.1
2.5-5.1
10-51

100-510

N/A
0.077 - 0.097
0.074-0.15
0.49-1.1

0.0095-0.012
0.013

6090- 10500
N/A

0.035 - 0.044
N/A

0.48 - 0.59
N/A
N/A

301-390
3.2-7.1

0.01
0.035-0.044

N/A
N/A

0.028 - 0.035
816-1090
0.11 -0.13
0.045-0.1

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

31
60
7.4
2.5
1.9
25
18
37
18
18
18

166
170
1.9
1.9
8.7
2.2
4.0
3.8
10

5.1
3.7
1.9
14
1.9
2.2
19
186

7.6
0.045
0.052
0.39

0.0056
0.015
3992
0.26
0.025
0.80
0.27
52

0.19
174
2.3

0.041
0.020
3060
0.70
0.016
471

0.061
0.036

21

3.2
74

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-214
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 5

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - upTCg
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldnn
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
ArocIor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
Kta-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
*amma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
hleptachlor
tleptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - m»TCE
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

19
20
3.3
1.5

19

75
33

5.9

3.5
2.9

12

1.6

4.6

0.018

0.23
0.043

1

30.9

0.023

3090
0.55

21.9

2
74.9

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J
J

}

J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

36
41
7.3
3.1

38

140
68

12

5.6
3

23

1.9

10.1

0.025

0.33
0.064

1.1

39.3

0.033

3640
0.82

26

4.4
76.9

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-RV-11
LF-RV-11
LF-RV-12
LF-RV-11

LF-RV-11

LF-RV-11
LF-RV-08

LF-RV-1 1

LF-RV-08
LF-RV-11

LF-RV-11

LF-RV-11

LF-RV-08

LF-RV-09

LF-RV-08
LF-RV-11
LF-RV-08

LF-RV-08

LF-RV-12

LF-RV-09
LF-RV-09

LF-RV-12

LF-RV-11
LF-RV-08

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
4 /4
4 / 4
3 / 4
0 / 4
4 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0/4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 /4
0 / 4
4 / 4
0 /4
0/4
0 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
0 /4
2 / 4
0 /4
0 / 4

4 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 /4
3 / 4
0 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
0/4
0 / 4
0 / 2
4 / 4

4 / 4
4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A

5
2.5-5
N/A

25 -49
50-99
25-49
25-49
25-49

N/A
N/A

2.5-5
2.5-5
N/A

2 . 5 - 5
4.9 - 9.8
4.9-9.8

5-6.9
4.9 - 9.8
4.9-9.8

2.5-5
N/A

2.5-5
2.5-5
25-50

250-500

N/A
0.089 - 0. 1
0.11 -0.23
0.77-0.91

0.011 -0.012
N/A

9590- 14900
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.42 - 0.49
25.6

0.063-0.13
363 - 470
13.9-24.9

N/A
0.042 - 0.046

N/A
N/A

0.033 - 0.037
963- 1040
0.12-0.14
0.05 - 0.23

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

28
34
5.7
2.5
1.6
28
16
31
16
16
16

107
56
1.6
1.6
8.3
1.6
3.1
3.1
3.8
3.3
3.1
1.6
18
1.6
1.8
16

159

6.2
0.048
0.084
0.42

0.0058
0.020
6449
0.27
0.052

1.1
0.22
29

0.041
216
8.9

0.026
0.022
3313
0.65

0.017
495

0.066
0.070

24

3.1
76

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J - Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-215
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 6

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - U2/KE
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
,2-Dichlorobenzene
,3-Dichlorobenzene
,4-Dichlorobenzene

2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotolucne
2,5-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methytphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
4-ChloroaniIine
4-CMorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-NitroaniIine
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthcnc
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
3enzo(a)anthracene
3cnzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo{k)fluoranthene
5is (2-Chloroethoxy) methane
bis (2-Chloroethyl) Ether
bis (2-Ethy!hexyI) phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Wmethylphthalate
3i-n-butylphthalate
Oi-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
tlexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Sexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
M-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
^-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
[•yrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

2200 - 6600
2200-6600
2200-6600
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
2200-6600
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
5300-16000
5300-16000
2200 - 6600
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
2200-6600
2200-6600
5300- 16000
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200-6600
2200-6600
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600

Average
Concentration

1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
4510
1870
1870
1870
4510
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
4510
1870
1870
4510
4510
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
4510
4510
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
4510
1870
1870
1870
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TABLE 2-215
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REACH 6

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UB/KR
4,4-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
bcta-BHC
delta-BHC
Oieldrin
Bndosulfan 1
Bndosulfan 11
Bndosulfan sulfate
Bndrin
Bndrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
ganuna-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
tfeptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - mg/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
[Zalcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

50
130
5

0.68

18

69
210
0.6

0.47
17

7.1
1.3
1.2
8

1.5

7.9

4.4

3.9

0.015

0.1

0.5

20.4
0.1

0.13

1320
0.69

21.7

2.8
59.5

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

360
820
68
1.5

110

260
1100

1
0.47
59

17
8.8
32
23
6.6

26

10

3.9

0.054

0.1

0.62

27.9
1

0.13

3140
0.93

34.4

13.8
74.9

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-31
LF-LK-3I
LF-LK-31
LF-LK-35

LF-LK-31

LF-LK-34
LF-LK-31
LF-LK-34
LF-LK-33
LF-LK-31

LF-LK-35
LF-LK-31
LF-LK-31
LF-LK-31
LF-LK-34

LF-LK-31

LF-LK-31

LF-LK-32

LF-LK-33

LF-LK-31

LF-LK-35

LF-LK-35
LF-LK-34

LF-LK-31

LF-LK-35
LF-LK-32

LF-LK-31

LF-LK-31
LF-LK-35

Detection
Frequency

5 / 5
5 /5
5 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
4 / 5
5 / 5
2 / 5
1 / 5
4 / 5
0 / 5
4 / 5
4 / 5
3 / 5
2 / 5
4 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5

1 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
3 / 5
0 / 5
1 /5
0 / 5
3/5
0 / 5
5 / 5
2 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
1 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5
5 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
5 / 5

5 / 5
5 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A

1 -7 .5
1 -7.5
N/A

9.9 - 74
20-74
9.9 - 74
9.9 - 74
9.9 - 74

74
N/A

1 -7 .5
1 -7.5

2
1 -7.5

15
2

2 -4 .9
2-4.9

15
1 -7 .5
N/A

1 -7.5
N/A

10-75
100-750

1 -3
0.084-0.12
0.08-0.1

0.16-0.98
0.0034-0.013
0.014-0.015
1570- 10600
0.073 - 0.22
0.038 - 0.05

0.3 - 0.43
0.42 - 0.6

N/A
0.063 - 0.29

197-350
1.6-7

0.0099 - 0.093
0.045 - 0.078

N/A
N/A

0.031 -0.073
444-997

0.11-0 .17
0.05-0.088

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

167
350
26
1.4
1.3
53
13
18
13
13
13

151
530
1.4
1.3
26
1.3
11

4.1
7.9
7.1
4.7
1.3
17
1.3
7.9
13

130

1.6
0.051
0.047
0.21

0.0050
0.021
2238
0.083
0.022
0.42
0.25
24

0.26
128
2.2

0.050
0.029
2078
0.82
0.022
317

0.071
0.034

28

8.1
70

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-216
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - ue/Kg
,2,4-Trichlorobenzene

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
,3-Dichlorobenzene

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinilrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis (2-Chloroethoxy) methane
bis (2-Chloroethyl) Ether
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Dibenz(a,h)anmracene
Oibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Oimethylphthalate
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
S-nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 /5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0/5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5
0 / 5

Range of
Detection Limits

2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
2200-6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200- 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
5300- 16000
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600
2200 - 6600

Average
Concentration

1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
4510
1870
1870
1870
4510
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
4510
1870
1870
4510
4510
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
4510
4510
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870
1870

4510
1870
1870
1870
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TABLE 2-216
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/KE
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
AJdrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
•ndosulfan I
indosulfan n
indosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Jndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
gamma-Chlordane
Hfcptachlor
rleptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
IThromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

19
20
2.3

0.68

16

69
33

0.54
0.47
5.9
2

7.1
1.3
1.2
2.9
1.2

7.9

1.4

3.4

0.011

0.1
0.043
0.5

20.4
0.1

0.023

1320
0.55

18.6

2
59.5

Minimum
Qualifier

)
1

1

1
S
3

J
J
]
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

360
820
68
3.1

no

260
1100

1
0.47
59
2
17
8.8
32
23
6.6

26

10

13.1

0.054

0.39
0.064

1.1

62.6
1

0.13

3640
0.93

43.6

13.8
76.9

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J
J

J

J
1

1

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

LF-LK-31
LF-LK-31
LF-LK-31
LF-RV-1 1

LF-LK-31

LF-LK-34
LF-LK-31
LF-LK-34
LF-LK-33
LF-LK-31
LF-LK-17
LF-LK-35
LF-LK-31
LF-LK-31
LF-LK-31
LF-LK-34

LF-LK-31

LF-LK-31

LF-LK-15

LF-LK-33

LF-LK-15
LF-RV-1 1
LF-RV-08

LF-LK-16
LF-LK-34

LF-LK-31

LF-RV-09
LF-LK-32

LF-RV-1 6

LF-LK-31
LF-RV-08

Detection
Frequency

15/15
15/15
14/15
8 /15
0 /15
15/15
0 /15
0 /15
0/15
0/15
0 /15
14/15
15/15
3 / 1 5
1/15

14/15
1/15
4 /15
5/15
10/15
7/15
5 /15
0/15
15/15
0/15
9/15
0/15
0/15

10/15
0 /15
0/15
0/15
0/15
12/15
0 /15
11/15
5/ 15
13/15
0/15
14/15
8/15
0/15
0/15
10/15
0/15
15/15
15 /15
0/15
0/15
0/15
0/11
15/15

15/15
15/15

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
9.8

1 -7.5
1 -7.5
N/A

9.9 - 74
20-99
9.9 - 74
9.9 - 74
9.9 - 74

74
N/A

1 -7.5
1 -7.5

2
1 -7.5

4.9-15
2-9.8
2-6.9
2-9.8

4.9-15
1-7.5
N/A

1 -7.5
2.5-5.1
10-75

100-750

1 -4.1
0.077-0.12
0.074 - 0.23
0.16-1.1

0.0034-0.013
0.013-0.015
1570- 16800
0.073 - 0.22
0.035 - 0.05

0.3 - 0.43
0.42 - 0.68

25.6
0.063 - 0.29

197-485
1.6-24.9

0.0099 - 0.093
0.035 - 0.078

N/A
N/A

0.028 - 0.073
444- 1090
0.11 -0.17
0.045 - 0.23

N/A

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

75
148
13
2.0
1.6
35
15
28
15
15
15
140
256
1.6
1.6
15
1.7
5.9
3.6
7.3
5.1
3.8
1.6
16
1.6
3.9
16
156

4.8
0.049
0.059
0.34

0.0055
0.021
4356
0.20

0.031
0.74
0.26
35

0.18
174
4.3

0.042
0.024
2806
0.74

0.019
429

0.067
0.041

26

4.8
73

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-217
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter
Reach
Species

SVOCs (us/Kg)
"Jo Detections

PCB/Pesticides (ue/Kg)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
xta-BHC
delta-BHC
Qieidrin
Sndosutfan I
Endosulfan [I
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
^amma-Chlordane
Heptachlor epoxide

Metals (me/KE)
Aluminum
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-LK-15
4

white sucker

31
38
9.8 U
2.7 J
27

140
82

5 U
5 U

9.7 J
5 U

9.8 U
9.8 U
6.9 J
9.8 U
9.8 U
15
5 U

13.1 J
0.018

0.39 J
0.043 UJ

1
61.3 J
0.25 J

0.025 J
3130 J
0.65 J
23.1

3
71.8

LF-LK-16
4

white sucker

27
61

9.1 J
5.1 U
23

180
260
5.1 U
5.1 U
7.7 J
5.1 U
9.8 U
9.8 U
13

5.8 J
9.8 U
13

5.1 U

6.8 J
0.022

0.2 J
0.043 J
0.66
62.6 J
0.3 J

0.12 J
2820 J
0.65 J
22.5

2.8
76.8

LF-LK-17
4

white sucker

50
110

11
3

39
220
230
0.54 J

1 U
12
2

5.3 U
1.7 J
14

6.6
1.2 J
21

2.1

7 J
0.011 J

0.3 J
0.035 UJ
0.96
46.1 J
0.14 J

0.029 J
3180 J
0.74 J
22.8 J

4.4
74.9

LF-LK-18
4

white sucker

20
24
2.3 J
1.5 J
16
88
56

2.5 U
2.5 U
6.6
2.5 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.8 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
9.2
2.5 U

7.6 J
0.013 U

0.23 J
0.044 UJ

0.8
43 J

0.12 J
0.028 J
3170 J
0.76 J
19.7

2.5
73.6

LF-LK-I9
4

white sucker

29
65

9.6 J
5 U

20
200
220

5 U
5 U

7.7 J
5 U

9.8 U
9.8 U
13 J

5.6 J
9.8 U

13
5 U

3.4 J
0.019

0.17 J
0.041 UJ

0.56
45.5 J
0.14 J
0.01 UJ
3000 J
0.69 J
18.6

3.1
71

LF-LK-31
6

eel

360
820
68 J
7.5 U
110 J
74 U

1100
7.5 U
7.5 U
59 J
7.5 U
15 U

8.8 J
32 J
23 J
15 U
26 J
10 J

1 UJ
0.022

0.1 J
0.039 UJ

0.5
25.3 J
0.1 J

0.13 J
2050 J
0.69 J
34.4

13.8
59.5

LF-LK-32
6

eel

50
160

12 J
1 U

18 J
140 J
270

1 U
1 U
2 U
1 U

12 J
1.3 J
1.2 J

2 U
2.4 J
7.9
4.4 J

3.9 J
0.015

0.19 UJ
0.038 UJ

0.6
24.8 J

0.063 UJ
0.063 UJ
1870 J
0.93 J
24.8

2.8
74.6

LF-LK-33
6

eel

64
130

11 J
1 U

25 J
69 J

210
0.6 J

0.47 J
17 J

1 U
7.1 J

2 U
2 U
8 J

1.5 J
7.9
5.1 J

3 UJ
0.054
0.073 UJ
0.046 UJ

0.43 U
20.7 J
0.29 UJ

0.072 UJ
2010 J
0.83 J
21.7

4.4
69.3
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TABLE 2-217
LARGE FISH WHOLE BODY DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'ammeter

Reach
Species

SVOCs (UE/KE)
~io Detections

PCB/Pesticides (UE/KE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Mdrin
llpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Jieldrin
Endosulfan I
Mosul fan II
•ndosulfan sulfate
indrin
indrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-Chlordane
leptachlor epoxide

Metals (ITIE/KE)
Aluminum
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Mercury
Potassium
Selenium
Zinc

PERCENT LIPIDS
% MOISTURE

LF-LK-34
6

eel

170 J
190 J

5 J
0.68 J

44 J
260
450 J

1 J
1 U

21 J
1 U

11 I
3.5 J
2.9 J

2 U
6.6 J
23 J
10 J

2.2 UJ
0.015 U

0.22 UJ
0.05 UJ

0.3 U
20.4 J

1 J
0.0099 UJ

1320 J
0.8 J

29.9

10.1
70

LF-LK-35
6

eel

190 J
450 J

33 J
1.5 J
69 J

250 J
620 J
2.5 U
2.5 U
34 J
2.5 U
17 J

5.7 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
5.7 J
18 J
10 J

1.6 UJ
0.014 U

0.15 UJ
0.045 UJ

0.62
27.9 J

0.068 U
0.093 UJ
3140 J
0.84 J

29

9.2
74.9

LF-RV-08
5

white sucker

25 J
35 J
5.2 J

5 U
19 J
92 J
68 J

5 U
5 U

5.9 J
5 U

9.8 U
9.8 U
5.6 J
9.8 U
9.8 U

16 J
5 U

10.1 J
0.019 J

0.33 J
0.043 J

1.1 J
39.3 J
0.13 UJ

0.023 J
3090 J

0.6 J
23.2 J

2
76.9

LF-RV-09
5

white sucker

19
20

3.3 J
1.5 J
20
75
33
2.5 U
2.5 U
6.1
2.5 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
3.5 J
4.9 U
4.9 U
12

2.5 U

4.6 J
0.025 J

0.27 J
0.05 J

I.I J
30.9 J

0.063 UJ
0.024 J
3640 J
0.82 J
24.6 J

2.5
74.9

LF-RV-11
5

white sucker

36
41

6.9
3.1
38

140
64

2.6 U
2.6 U
12

2.6 U
5 U
5 U
5 U
3 J
5 U

23
1.9 J

5.1 J
0.018

0.25 J
0.064 J

1.1
34 J

0.068 U
0.025 J
3150 J
0.63 J
21.9 J

4.4
75.3

LF-RV-12
5

white sucker

32
39
7.3
2.8
35

120
59
2.6 U
2.6 U
9.1
2.6 U

5 U
5 U

6.9 U
2.9 J

5 U
20
1.6 J

5.1 J
0.019 J

0.23 J
0.052 J

1 J
25.6 UJ

0.068 UJ
0.033 J
3370 J
0.55 J

26 J

3.4
75.8

LF-RV-16
2

white sucker

28 J
44 J

6.9 J
2.5 U
18 J
96 J

120 J
2.5 U
2.5 U
15 J

2.5 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U
4.9 U

11 J
1.4 J

4.1 UJ
0.048 J

0.28 J
0.049 UJ

0.79 J
26.5
0.34 J

0.063
3150
0.93 J
43.6 J

3.9
74.3
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TABLE 2-218
PLANT TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - u»1CE
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzcne
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1-Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichloropheno!
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitioaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nilroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
8enzo(a)antriracene
3enzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g>h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
jis (2-ChIoroethoxy) methane
bis (2-Chloroethyl) Ether
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
^arbazole
~hrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Oibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
3imethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
[ndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
^entachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0/2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

330
330
330
330
330
790
330
330
330
790
330
330
330
330
330
330
790
330
330
790
790
330
330
330
330
330
790
790
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
790
330
330
330

Average
Concentration

165
165
165
165
165
395
165
165
165
395
165
165
165
165
165
165
395
165
165
395
395
165
165
165
165
165
395
395
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
165
395
165
165
165
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TABLE 2-218
PLANT TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ue/Kt>
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
A/oclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan n
Endosulfan sulfate
Endrin
Endrin aldehyde
Endrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
*amma-Chlordane
Heplachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Metals - me/Ke.
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

"/.MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4.7
0.85
0.78

0.43

0.28

69.3

1.4
4.7

0.11
1040
0.406
0.457
0.97

938
3

171
143

0.17
940

825

0.61
19.7

86.7

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

5.2
0.87
0.78

0.45

0.28

83.9

1.5
5.2

0.12
1090
0.56
0.53

0.978

1010
3.3
175
158

0.17
1150

843

0.78
22.3

87.3

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J
J
]

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

PL-23-01
PL-23-01
PL-23-01

PL-23-02

PL-23-01

PL-23-01

PL-23-01
PL-23-01

PL-23-01
PL-23-02
PL-23-01
PL-23-01
PL-23-02

PL-23-02
PL-23-01
PL-23-01
PL-23-01

PL-23-01
PL-23-02

PL-23-02

PL-23-01
PL-23-02

PL-23-02

Detection
Frequency

2 / 2
2 / 2
1 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
0 / 2
1/2
0 /2
0 /2
0 / 2

2 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2
0 / 2
1 12
2 / 2
0 / 2
0 /2
2 / 2
0 / 2
2 / 2
2 / 2

2 / 2

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
0.98

0.5-0.51
0.5-0.51

N/A
5

9.9- 10
5
5
5
5
5

0.5 -0.51
0.5-0.51

0.98
0.5-0.51

0.98
0.98
0.98
0.98
0.98

0.5-0.51
0.5-0.51

0.5
0.5-0.51

5 - 5 . 1
50-51

N/A
0.23 - 0.24

N/A
N/A
0.02
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.45 - 0.533
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.01
0.16
N/A
0.42

0.14-0.15
N/A

0.33-0.35
N/A
N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

5.0
0.86
0.64
0.25
0.25
0.44
2.5
5.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5

0.25
0.25
0.49
0.25
0.49
0.49
0.49
0.49
0.49
0.25
0.25
0.27
0.25
2.5
25

77
0.12
1.5
5.0

0.010
0.12
1065
0.48
0.49
1.0

0.25
974
3.2
173
151

0.0050
0.13
1045
0.21

0.073
834
0.17
0.70
21

87

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J - Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-219
PLANT TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

SVOCs (UB/KE)
'Jo Detections

PCB/Pesticides (UK/KE)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-Chlordane
tfeptachlor

Metals (me/Ke)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

% MOISTURE

PL-23-01

5.2
0.87 J
0.78 J
0.43 J
0.28 J

83.9 J
1.5
5.2

0.12
1040
0.56 )
0.53 J
0.97 J
938
3.3 J
175
158

0.17
940
825

0.78
19.7 J

86.7

PL-23-02

4.7
0.85 J
0.98 U
0.45 J
0.5 UJ

69.3 J
1.4
4.7

0.11
1090

0.406 J
0.457 J
0.978 J

1010
3 J

171
143

0.16 U
1150
843

0.61
22.3 J

87.3
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TABLE 2-220
PLANT TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - ue/Ke
1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,2'-oxybis( 1 -Chloropropane)
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Melhyl naphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether
4-ChIoro-3-Methylphenol
4-ChIoroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitioaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(rj)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
bis (2-Chloroethoxy) methane
bis (2-Chloroethyl) Ether
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate
Butylbenzylphthalate
Carbazole
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octytphthalate
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Fluoranthene
Ruorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hcxachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
lndeno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
M-nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrenc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

77
55

52

54

31

63

25

33

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

77
100

120

98

120

63

38

110

Maximum
Qualifier

J
J

J

)

1

J

)

)

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

PL-20-01
PL-20-01

PL-20-01

PL-20-01

PL-20-01

PL-20-01

PL-20-01

PL-20-01

Detection
Frequency

0 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
0 /6
0/6
0/6
0/6
0 /6
0 /6
0 /6
0 /6
0 /6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0/6
0 / 6
0/6
0 / 6
0 /6
1 / 6
4 / 6
0 / 6
3 /6
0/6
0/6
0/6
0 / 6
0 /6
3 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
1 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
2 / 6
0 / 6
5 / 6

Range of
Detection Limits

330
330
330
330
330
790
330
330
330
790
330
330
330
330
330
330
790
330
330
790
790
330
330
330
330
330
790
790
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
N/A
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
330
790
330
330
330

Average
Concentration

165
165
165
165
165
395
165
165
165
395
165
165
165
165
165
165
395
165
165
395
395
165
165
165
165
165
395
395
165
165
165
165
150
103
165
123
165
165
165
165
165
119
165
165
165
165
165
165
54
165
165
165
165
165
148
165
165
165
165
165
395
121
165
87
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TABLE 2-220
PLANT TISSUE DATA SUMMARY - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - ua/Ks
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
alpha-BHC
alpha -Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dicldnn
•ndosulfan I
•ndosulfan II
tndosulfan sulfate
indrin
Endnn aldehyde
Bndrin ketone
gamma-BHC (lindane)
>amma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
Heptachlor epoxide
vlethoxychlor
Foxaphene

Metals - me/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
[Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Cyanide
jon
Lead
vlagnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

•/.MOISTURE

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

0.58
0.36
0.56

0.27
0.84

5.6

0.43
1.1

0.63

0.32
0.33
0.44

154

2.9
2.51

0.42
1160

15
0.61
6.4

828
9.4
177
29

0.04
0.48
500
0.55

568

0.9
76

84.2

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

1.1
1.2

0.56

0.27
2.3

8.9

0.43
1.1

2.9

0.56
0.37
0.44

348

15.9
4.1

0.78
1420
71.2
2.2

27.1

2270
13.9
238
109

0.29
1.5

1620
0.55

1420

2.1
149

89.1

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
1

J
}

J

J
!

3

]
J
i

J

J
J

J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

PL- 18-01
PL- 18-01
PL- 18-01

PL-20-01
PL-21-01

PL-21-01

PL-20-01
PL-21-01

PL-21-02

PL-20-01
PL-20-01
PL-20-01

PL- 18-01

PL-20-02
PL-18-01

PL-18-01
PL-18-01
PL-18-01
PL-18-01
PL- 18-01

PL- 18-01
PL-20-01
PL-20-01
PL-20-02
PL-21-01
PL- 18-01
PL-20-02
PL-21-01

PL-21-01

PL- 18-01
PL- 18-01

PL-20-02

Detection
Frequency

3 / 6
6 / 6
1 /6
0/6
1 /6
6 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
0/6
0 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
6/6
0 / 6
0/6
0 / 6
1 / 6
1 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
4 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6
2 / 6
1/6
0 / 6
0 /6

6 / 6
0 / 6
6 /6
6/6
0 /6
6 /6
6 / 6
6 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
0/6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6/6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
1 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6

6/6

Range of"
Detection Limits

0.98
N/A

0.98 - 0.99
0.5-0.51
0.5-0.51

N/A
4 . 9 - 5

9.9- 10
4.9-5
4 .9-5
4.9-5
4.9-5
N/A

0.5-0.51
0.5-0.51

0.98 - 0.99
0.5-0.51

0.98 - 0.99
0.98 - 0.99
0.98 - 0.99
0.98 - 0.99
0.98 - 0.99
0.5-0.51

N/A
0.5-0.51
0.5-0.51

5 - 5 . 1
50-51

N/A
0.17-0.24

N/A
N/A

0.02 - 0.04
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.41-0.58
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.251 -0.54
0.106-0.15

N/A
0.25-0.35

N/A
N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

0.63
0.70
0.50
0.25
0.26
1.4
2.5
5.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
7.0

0.25
0.25
0.49
0.28
0.59
0.49
0.49
1.0

0.49
0.25
0.47
0.29
0.28
2.5
25

256
0.10

10
3.4

0.015
0.52
1255
31

0.96
16

0.25
1448

12
212
62

0.11
0.71
969
0.27
0.064
957

0.15
1.4
107

87

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-221
PLANT TISSUE DATA HITS TABLE - NON-REFERENCE LOCATIONS

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

SVOCs (UK/KB)
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
•luoranthene
ndeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrenc
"henanthrene
"yrene

PCB/Pesticides(u2/KK)
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
alpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1260
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Bndrin aldehyde
gamma-Chlordane
Jeptachlor
rieptachlor epoxide

Metals (mz/Ke.)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vianganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

% MOISTURE

PL-18-01

330 U
55 J
52 J

330 U
36 J

330 U
330 U

88 J

1.1 J
1.2

0.56 J
0.51 U
0.91

7.1
0.51 U
0.99 U
0.99 U
0.51
0.51 U
0.51 U

348 J
14.7
4.1

0.78
1420
71.2 J

2.2 J
27.1 J

2270
13.6 1
218
49.8
0.04 J

1.5 J
899

0.52 UJ
812
2.1
149 i

88

PL- 18-02

330 U
79 J
68 J
54 J
43 1

330 U
330 U
330 U

0.58 J
0.36 J
0.99 U
0.51 U

1 J
5.6 J

0.51 U
0.99 U
0.67 J
0.43 J
0.51 U
0.51 U

235 J
10.2
3.4

0.42
1220
34.2 J
0.68 J
16.1 J

1880
9.4 J
197

59.6
0.04 J
0.65
718
0.5 UJ
568
1.7
76 J

86.5

PL-20-01

77 J
100 J
120 J
98 J

120 J
63 J
38 J

no j

0.64 J
0.63 J
0.98 U
0.27 J
0.99 J
5.8 J

0.43 J
0.98 U
0.98 J
0.56
0.37 J
0.44 J

348 J
13.4
2.51
0.53
1290
28.7 J
0.87 J
21.6 J
1120
13.9 J
238
93.4
0.07 J
0.6

1390
0.54 UJ
918
1.6
103 J

88.2

PL-20-02 | PL-21-01

330 UJ
55 J

330 UJ
66 J
64 J

330 UJ
25 J
94 J

0.98 U
0.57 J
0.98 U

0.5 U
0.84 J

5.6 J
0.5 U

0.98 U
0.98 U
0.32 J
0.5 U
0.5 U

283 J
15.9
3.6

0.45
1260

18 J
0.76 J
17.4 J

1640
9.8 J
226
109

0.06 J
0.501
1620

0.251 UJ
642
1.3

81.9 J

89.1

330 U
330 U
330 U
330 U

31 J
330 U
330 U

34 J

0.98 U
0.62 J
0.98 U

0.5 U
2.3 J
8.9
0.5 U
1.1 J

0.63 J
0.53
0.33 J

0.5 U

166 J
4.2
3.5

0.47
1160
21.1 J
0.61 J

7.8 J
828
10.9 J
216 J

30
0.29 J
0.53
687

0.55 J
1420

1
117 J

87.5

PL-21-02

330 U
330 U
330 U
330 U

31 J
330 U
330 U

33 J

0.98 U
0.81 J
0.98 U

0.5 U
2.3 J
8.9
0.5 U

0.98 U
2.9 J

0.46 J
0.5 U
0.5 U

154 J
2.9
3.3

0.44
1180

15 J
0.65 J

6.4 J
948
11.4 J
177
29

0.16 J
0.48
500
0.3 UJ

1380
0.9
113 J

84.2
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TABLE 2-222
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 05 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

VOCs - ua/L
, ,1 -Trichloroethanc
, ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
, ,2-Trichloroethane
, -Dichloroethane
, -Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloroethane
1 ,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone
2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Acetone
Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Sromomethane
Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
cis- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Dibromochloromethane
Ethyibenzene
Vlethylene Chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene
trans- 1 ,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Xylene, m/p-
Xyiene, o-

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0/1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/
O/
O/
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O /
O/
O/
O/
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
5
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
4
2

Average
Concentration

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.5
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.5
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0
1.0
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TABLE 2-222
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 05 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

SVOCs - UE/L
,2 ,4-Trichlorobenzene
,2-Dichlorobenzene

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dich]orophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
4-Bromophenyl-phenyIether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitroaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
9enzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
3enzo(b)fluoranthene
3enzo(g,h,i)perylene
3enzo(k)f1uoranthene
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-Chloroe(hyl)ether
>is-(2-chloroisopropyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phtha]ate
Butyl benzylphthalate
^arbazole
Chrysene
3ibenz(a,h)anthracene
Oibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Oimethylphthalate
Di-n-Butylphthalate
3i-n-ocrylphthalate
Fluoranthene
^uorene
rfexachlorobenzene
rlexachlorobutadiene
rfexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethanc
jideno( 1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Pentachlorophenol
^enanthrene
^henol
'yrene

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

Detection
Frequency

0'
O/
o/
O/
o/
o /
o /
o /
o/
o/
0 /1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
01 \
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1

Range of
Detection Limits

5
5
5
5
12
5
5
5
12
5
5
5
5
5
5
12
5
5
5
12
5
5
5
5
5
12
12
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
12
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
12
s
s
5

Average
Concentration

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.0
6.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
6.0
2.5
2.5
2.5
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TABLE 2-222
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 05 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

PCBs/Pesticides - UE/L
4,4'-DDD
4,4'-DDE
4,4'-DDT
Aldrin
ilpha-BHC
alpha-Chlordane
Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aioclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aioclor-1254
Aroclor-1260
beta-BHC
delta-BHC
Dieldrin
Endosulfan I
Endosulfan II
Endosulfan Sul fate
Endrin
Endrin Aldehyde
Endrin Ketone
gamma-BHC
gamma-Chlordane
Heptachlor
tfeptachlor Epoxide
vlethoxychlor
foxaphene

Total Metals - un/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

62.2

9.1
29.9

39600
2.4
0.94
2.8

1460
1.4

6550
325
0.1
1.2

4860

55800

0.7
23.6

3.8
27.7

38000
093
0.8
2.4

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J
I

J
1
!

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

99.7

28
46.7

58400
14.2
2.2
8.7

3460
6.2

9240
764
0.1
2.7

7810

128000

5.4
153

11.4
44.4

58100
2.2
2.1
4

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

IPSW-05-071401

IPSW-05-07 1602
IPSW-05-071602

IPSW-05-1 11901
IPSW-05-071602
IPSW-05-1 02502
IPSW-05-062002
IPSW-05-062002
IPSW-05-071602
IPSW-05-1 11901
IPSW-05-071602
IPSW-05-071401

SW-MC-13-0
IPSW-05-021502

IPSW-05-02 1502

SW-MC-13-0
IPSW-05-12 1701

IPSW-05-071401FT
IPSW-05-091002FT

IPSW-05-1 11901 IT-
IPSW-05-09 1801 FT
IPSW-05-102502FT
IPSW-05-1 02201 FT

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
O/ 1
0 / 1
0 / 1
0 /1
0 / 1

4 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
18/18
17/17
0 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
17/ 17
15/17
8 / 1 7
1 1 / 1 7
17/ 17
I2/ 17
17/ 17
17/17
1 / 1 7

12/17
16/16
0 / 1 7
O/ 17
16/ 16
O/ 17
6/ 17
I7/ 17

O/ 17
O/ 17
13/ 17
1 7 / 1 7
01 17
0 / 1 7
I7/ 17
10/ 17
S! 17
4/ 17

Range of
Detection Limits

0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.044
0.044
0.044
0.044
0.044
0.044
0.044
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.0089
0.044
0.089

54.4 - 203
1.2- 18.3

N/A
N/A

0.2 - 0.83
0.2 - 0.94

N/A
5.7-8.8
0.7-3.3

4.5 - 10.7
N/A

2.3-6.2
N/A
N/A

0.04-0.16
1.3-3.5

N/A
1.1 -4.8
0.5 - 1

N/A
1.2-6

0.6- 1.7
N/A

30.8 - 77.7
1.2- 100
5.2- 13

N/A
0.2 -4
0.2- 1

N/A
0.6- 10
0.7-3
0.6-6

Average
Concentration

0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.022
0.022
0.022
0.022
0.022
0.022
0.022

0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.0045
0.022
0.045

70
1.7
20
38

0.17
0.20

47929
7.4
1.2
5.0

2463
3.2

7883
561

0.054
1.7

6370
1.6

0.36
77613

1.8
0.96
63

26
4.1
56
35

0.28
021

47800
1.6
1.0
1.7
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TABLE 2-222
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION OS - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter
ron
Lead
Viagnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Hardness (mg/L)
Total Organic Carbon (mg/L)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration
134
1.6

6250
308

1.3
4840
2.7

55000

3.9

166
7.94

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration
1480
1.6

9280
770

2.3
7690
2.7

123000

121

166
7.94

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

IPSW-05-071401FT
IPSW-05-041702FT
IPSW-05-1 11901 FT

SW-MC-13-0

IPSW-05-102201FT
IPSW-05-021502FT
IPSW-05-062002FT

IPSW-05-021502FT

IPSW-05-121701FT

SW-MC-13-0
SW-MC-13-0

Detection
Frequency

14/17
1 / 1 7

17 /17
17 /17
O/ 17
11/17
16/ 16
1 / 1 7
0 / 1 7
16/16
0/17
0 /17
16/ 17

1 / 1
1 /I

Range of
Detection Limits

8.7-23.8
0.7-2.7

N/A
N/A

0.1 -0.2
0.9 - 3.5

N/A
1.9-4.8
0.5-2
N/A
2-6

0.4- 10
25.1

N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

507
0.82
7866
553

0.055
1.5

6369
1.7

0.39
77131

1.8
0.63
41

166
7.9

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J - Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-223
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 06 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Metals - us/I,
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ton
Lead
vlagnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
vlagnesium
Manganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

65.8

3.8
31.7

38900
0.51

1
1.9

359
1.8

6650
271

0.8
4660

57600

0.67
26.3

2.1
29

37000
1

0.75
0.68
110

6210
277
0.13

4430
1.9

58800
3.6

0.64
19.7

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J
J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J
J

J
J
J
]

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

363

18.9
43

52100
17.3
1.7

14.7
2600
17.4
9240
757

2.2
7350

139000

1.7
105

7.1
42.2

52200
2

1.3
3.5
961

8980
749
0.17
2.2

7660
1.9

144000
3.6

0.64
102

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

IPSW-06-102201

IPSW-06-102201
IPSW-06-010402

IPSW-06-1 11901
IPSW-06-1 11901
IPSW-06-102201
IPSW-06-102201
IPSW-06-102201
IPSW-06-1 11901
IPSW-06-010402
IPSW-06-07 1602

IPSW-06-1 11901
IPS W-06-02 1502

IPSW-06-021502

IPSW-06-1 11901
IPSW-06-121701

IPSW-06-071401FT
IPSW-06-010402FT

IPSW-06-071602FT
IPSW-06-071401FT
IPSW-06-02I502FT
IPSW-06-050802FT
IPS W-06-07 1 401 FT

IPSW-06-071602FT
IPSW-06-071602FT
IPSW-06-080602FT
IPSW-06-07 140 1 FT
IPS W-06-02 1502FT
IPSW-06-031202FT

IPSW-06-021502FT
IPSW-06-102502FT
IPSW-06-071401FT
IPSW-06-121701FT

Detection
Frequency

21 16
0/16
16/16
16/16
0 / 1 6
0/16
16/16
12/16
6 / 1 6
8/16
16/16
5 / 1 6
16/16
16/16
0/16
13/16
16/16
0/16
0/16
16/16
0/16
5/ 16
16/16

0/16
0/16
8/16
16/16
0/16
0/16
16/16
10/16
6/16
7/16
11/16
0 /16
16/16
16/16
3/16
10/16
16/16
1/16
0/16
16/16
1/16
1/16

16/16

Range of
Detection Limits

19.6-362
1 .2 -4
N/A
N/A

0.2-0.76
0.2-0.8

N/A
2.7-5.4
0.7-2.5
3.5-9.6

N/A
1.4-4.5

N/A
N/A

0.1 -0.22
1.5-2.5

N/A
1.9-4.8
0.5- 1
N/A

2.2-6
0.4- 1.7

N/A

22 - 86.4
1.2-4
1.3 -S
N/A

0.2 - 0.75
0.2- 1
N/A

0.6-3.3
0.7-2.5
2-5.6

8.7 - 254
0.7- 2.6

N/A
N/A

0.1 -0.14
0.9-3.4

N/A
2.1 -4.8
0.5- 1

N/A
2.2-6

0.4- 1.7
N/A

Average
Concentration

65
1.2
1!
38

0.16
0.19

45988
4.2

0.84
4.6

1463
3.2

7840
476

0.055
1.4

5871
1.6

0.35
81819

1.9
0.63
58

25
1.2
2.7
36

0.16
0.19

45988
1.2

0.77
2.1
293
0.77
7859
454

0.072
1.4

5929
1.7

0.35
81856

2.0
0.38
45

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-224
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 07 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Jeryllium

Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
vlagnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - up/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

87.9

4.1
31.5

34500
1.9

0.85
3.5
779
1.6

5790
227

1.1
4180

56000

0.71
26

1.5
31.5

36100
0.66
0.7
0.93
143

6030
188

1.2
4420

58400

0.57
14.7

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J
J

J
J
J

J
J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

I I I

8.3
42.8

49900
5.7
1.9
7.6

1800
5.6

8510
591

2.4
6950

138000

1.2
83.9

4.5
41.8

49600
2

0.82
4.9
699

8720
531

2.2
7150

142000

0.57
76.8

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

IPSW-07-050802

IPSW-07-080602
[PSW-07-041702

IPSW-07-1I1901
IPSW-07-09 1002
IPSW-07-02 1502
IPSW-07-062002
IPSW-07-062002
IPSW-07-062002
IPSW-07-0 10402
IPSW-07-07 1602

IPSW-07-102201
IPSW-07-02 1502

IPS W-07-02 1502

IPSW-07-050802
IPSW-07-121701

IPSW-07-071401FT
IPSW-07-010402FT

IPSW-07-010402FT
IPSW-07-091801FT
IPSW-07-021502FT
IPSW-07-10220IFT
IPSW-07-071401FT

IPS W-07-0 10402FT
IPSW-07-071602FT

IPSW-07-102201FT
IPSW-07-021502FT

IPSW-07-02 1502FT

IPSW-07-050802FT
IPSW-07-121701FT

Detection
Frequency

2/16
0 / 1 6
12/16
16/16
0 / 1 6
0/16
16/16
11 /16
3 /16
9/ 16
16/16
8/16
16/16
16/16
0/16
12/16
16/16
0 / 1 6
0/16
16/16
0/16
3 /16
16/16

0/16
0/16
6/16
16/16
0/16
0/16
16/16
9 / 1 6
2/16
8 / 1 6
11/16
0 / 1 6
16/16
16/16
0 /16
12/16
16/16
0/16
0/16
16/16
0/16
1 /16

16/16

Range of
Detection Limits

43.6-216
1.5-4

7.9- 10.9
N/A

0.2 - 0.77
0.2 - 0.69

N/A
2.2 - 4.3
0.7-2

4.3-8.7
N/A

2.2-5.8
N/A
N/A

0.1 -0.14
1.4-2.8

N/A
1.9-4.8
0.5- 1
N/A

2.2-6
0.6- 1.7

N/A

19.6 - 74.4
1.5-4

1.3-4.7
N/A

0.2 - 0.75
0.2 - 0.8

N/A
0.6-2.5
0.44-2
2.6 - 6.4

15.6- 163
0.7-2.5

N/A
N/A

0.1 -0.15
1 - 3
N/A

1.9-4.8
0.5- 1
N/A

2.2-6
0.4- 1.7

N/A

Average
Concentration

61
1.2
5.7
39

0.17
0.18

43700
3.1

0.64
4.5

1127
2.7

7284
348

0.053
1.4

5738
1.6

0.35
83238

1.8
0.61

51

25
1.2
2.0
37

0.17
0.19

43256
0.90
0.49
2.5
247
0.77
7222
313

0.053
1.4

5709
1.6

0.35
82675

1.9
0.39
43

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-225
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 08 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Metals - UE/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
tarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Sarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

119.5

2.45
38.65

31300
1.4

0.545
2.25
595.5

l.g
5350
147

0.59
3960

58950
5.2

0.52
8

1.6
36.75

30100
0.46

0.645
2.25
186.5

5050
113.5
0.1

0.545
3810

59550

0.46
4.95

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J
J

J
J
J
J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

259.175

6.55
62.9

48700
4.6

1.775
21.1
1567
10.3
8395
425

1.7
7195

141000
5.2
1.3

64.2

3.25
63.05

47950
1.65

1.475
12.4
568

8260
407
0.1
2

7160

140000

0.46
58.35

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J
J
J

J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

IPSW-08-1 11901

IPSW-08-121701
IPS W-08-09 1002

IPSW-08-1 11901
IPSW-08-1 11901
IPSW-08-021502
IPSW-08-062002
IPSW-08-1 11901
IPSW-08-1 11901
IPSW-08-1 11901
IPS W-08-07 1602

IPSW-08-04 1702
IPSW-08-021502

IPSW-08-021502
IPSW-08-010402
IPSW-08-050802
IPSW-08-021502

IPSW-08-041702FT
IPSW-08-091002FT

IPSW-08-1 11901FT
IPSW-08-102201FT
IPSW-08-021502FT
IPSW-08-062002FT
IPSW-08-071401FT

IPSW-08-1I190IFT
IPSW-08-071602FT
IPSW-08-102201FT
IPSW-08- 102201FT
IPSW-08-02I502FT

IPSW-08-021502FT

IPSW-08-091801FT
IPSW-08-021502FT

Detection
Frequency

3/ 16
0/16
11 /16
16/16
0 / 1 6
0/16
16/16
12/16
3/16
8 /16
16/16
8/ 16
16/16
16 /16
0/16
10/16
16/16
0/16
0/16
16/16
1 / 1 6
6 / 1 6
16/16

0 /16
0/16
6/16
16/16
0/16
0/16
16/16
6/16
3/16
7/16
12/16
O/ 16
16/16
16/16
1/16
9/16
16/16
0/16
0/16
16/ 16
0/16
1 /16

15/16

Range of
Detection Limits

43.6- 129
1.2-4
3-8.3
N/A

0.2 - 0.73
0.2 - 0.67

N/A
1.9-4.6
0.4-2

2.3- 10.2
N/A

1.5 -8
N/A
N/A

0.1 -0.17
1 -2.6
N/A

1.9-4.8
0.5- 1

N/A
2.2-6

0.65- 1.7
N/A

19.6-74.2
1.2-4
1.3-5
N/A

0.2 - 0.74
0.2 - 0.77

N/A
0.5-2.1
0.4-2

0.6-7.1
8.7- 104
0.7-2.2

N/A
N/A

0.1 -0.15
0.9 - 2.6

N/A
1.9-4.8
0.5- 1
N/A

2.2-6
0.4- 1.7

13

Average
Concentration

65
1.2
4.1
49

0.17
0.18

40191
2.0

0.54
4.7
980
2.9

6794
257

0.053
1.1

5308
1.6

0.35
80103

2.0
0.66
35

24
1.2
1.7
47

0.17
0.18

39753
0.66
0.53
3.0
219
0.76
6730
230

0.056
1.1

5256
1.6

0.35
79463

1.8
0.37
27

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-226
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 09 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Metals - us/I.
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3ahum
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Hopper
ion
Lead
Magnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Vfanganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1.5
31.6

23000
0.5
1.2
l.g

75.5

3890
15.7

0.72
3250

49900

1.6
2.5

1.8
1.8

28.5

23000
0.98
1.3
2

3810
1.3

0.94
3290

49800

0.48
1.6

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J
J
J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J
J
J

J
)

]
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

3.8
42.3

35400
1.1
1.2
6.2
315

5820
162

1.6
5990

122000

1.6
33.3

1.8
4.9
39.7

35200
1.2
1.6
5.9

5790
78.8

2.7
6300

122000

2
29.8

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

IPSW-09-080602
IPS W-09-0 10402

IPSW-09-041702
IPSW-09-09 1801
IPSW-09-071401
IPSW-09-062002
IPSW-09-071401

IPSW-09-041702
IPSW-09-031202

IPSW-09- 102201
IPSW-09-021502

IPSW-09-031202

IPSW-09-071401
IPSW-09-031202

IPSW-09-071602FT
IPSW-09-080602FT
IPSW-09-121701FT

IPSW-09-041702FT
IPSW-09-071401 FT
IPSW-09-021502FT
IPSW-09-062002FT

IPSW-09-041702FT
IPSW-09-031202FT

IPSW-09-071401FT
IPSW-09-021502FT

IPSW-09-021502FT

IPSW-09-071401FT
IPSW-09-021502FT

Detection
Frequency

0 / 1 6
0/16
5/ 16
16/16
0/16
0 /16
16/16
4 / 1 6
1 / 1 6
6/16
11/16
0/16
16/16
16/ 16
0/16
4/16
16/16
0 /16
O/ 16
16/16
0/16
1 / 16

11/16

0 /16
1 /16
4/16
15/16
0/16
0/16
16/16
2/16
2 / 1 6
7/16
0/16
0 / 1 6
16/16
10/16
0 / 1 6
3/16
16/16
0 /16
0/16
16/ 16
0/16
2 / 1 6
1 1 / 1 6

Range of
Detection Limits

19.6- 107
1.2-4

1.7-6.3
N/A

0.2-0.86
0.2 - 0.69

N/A
0.6-2
0.4-2
2-7.6

48.1-234
0.7-3.2

N/A
N/A

O.I -0.15
0.7 - 2.4

N/A
1.9-4.8
0.5- 1
N/A

2.2-6
0.4- 1.7
0.7-8.6

19.6-822
1.5-4

1.7-5.2
35.6

0.2-0.75
0.2 - 0.47

N/A
0.5- 1.5
0.4-2
2-5.2

9.5 - 205
0.7-2.2

N/A
1.2-4.7

0.1 -0.43
0.7-1.9

N/A
1.9-4.8
0.5- 1
N/A

2.2-6
0.4- 1.7

0.7- 10.3

Average
Concentration

27
1.2
1.8
35

0.17
0.18

29463
0.54
0.46
2.6
132

0.82
5016

58
0.053
0.80
4313

1.6
0.35

75788
1.8

0.49
11

25
1.3
1.7
33

0.17
0.17

2903!
0.49
0.54
2.5
17

0.76
4945

19
0.062
0.83
4251

1.6
0.35

74931
1.8

0.50
8.5

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-227
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 10 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
iarium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
rhromium
Cobalt
Copper
ion
Lead
vlagnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ion
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

60.6

2.4
34.5

24200
0.66
0.74
1.7
107

4610
12.9
0.36
0.85
3540

54400

0.73

1.5
30.6

24100
0.5

1.1
20.1

4490
1.5

0.93
3280

51000

1.2

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J
J

J
J

1

J

J

J
J

J
J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

60.6

3.2
52.7

35500
1.6

0.74
3.4
521

7590
244
0.36
1.8

6130

125000

172

3.9
43.6

33400
1.4

8.6
20.1

7130
164

1.7
6020

118000

71.4

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

IPS W- 10-07 1401

IPSW-10-041702
IPSW-10-0 10402

IPSW-10-041702
rPSW-10-041702
IPSW- 10-02 1502
IPSW-10-062002
IPSW-10-041702

IPSW-10-010402
IPSW- 10-0 10402
IPSW-10-102502
IPSW-10-041702
IPSW-10-021502

IPSW-10-031202

IPSW- 10-03 1202

IPSW-10-12I701FT
IPSW-10-010402FT

IPSW-10-050802FT
IPSW-10-071401FT

IPSW-10-10220 IFF
IPSW-10-082301FT

IPSW-10-121701FT
IPSW-10-02I502FT

IPSW-10-071401FT
IPSW-10-021502FT

IPSW-10-021502FT

IPSW- 10-09 1801 FT

Detection
Frequency

1 / 16
0 / 1 6
2 / 1 6
16/ 16
0 / 1 6
0/16
16/16
9 /16
1 /16
6/16
11/16
O/ 16
16/16
16/16
1 /16
4 / 1 6
16/16
0/16
0/16
16/16
0 / 1 6
0 / 1 6
12 /16

0/16
0/16
3/16
16/16
0/16
0/16
16/16
6 / 1 6
0/16
6/16
1/16
0/16
16/16
14/16
O/ 16
3/16
16/16
0/16
0/16
16/16
0/16
0 / 1 6
7 /16

Range of
Detection Limits

37.2-200
1.2-4

1.2-5.8
N/A

0.2-0.63
0.2 - 0.92

N/A
0.6-3.2
0 .4 -2

1.8-6.5
60 - 228
0.7-3.9

N/A
N/A

0.1-0.15
0.9 - 2.4

N/A
1.9-4.8
0.5- 1

N/A
2 .2 -6

0.4- 1.7
0.7-8.3

19.6-91.2
1 .2 -4

1.2-4.2
N/A

0.2-0.61
0.2 - 0.68

N/A
0.5 -2
0.4-2
1.5-5

8.7- 143
0.7-2.2

N/A
1.1 -2.3

0.1 -0.16
0.7 - 2.2

N/A
1.9-4.8
0.5-1

N/A
2.2-6

0.4- 1.7
0.7- 10.5

Average
Concentration

43
1.2
1.4
42

0.17
0.19

30581
1.0

0.44
2.2
183
0.95
6177
95

0.072
0.82
4581

1.6
0.35

82150
1.8

0.42
17

26
1.2
1.4
38

0.16
0.18

29431
0.66
0.40
2.4
16

0.77
5926
40

0.053
0.75
4373

1.6
0.35

79044
1.8

0.39
7.9

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-228
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 05 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

•arameter

Total Metals (UK/U
Aluminum
Arsenic
larium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Mssolved Metals fus/U
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
toussium
Selenium
Sodium
Zinc

IPSW-05-010402

98.2 J
19.5
43.4 J

51100
8.8 UJ
3.3 U

10.7 U
2710

6.2 UJ
8820
641 J
0.1 U
3.5 U

7180 J
79400

1.7 UJ
103

7.7
42.8 J

52600
3.6 UJ
2.6 U

6 U
830
2.7 UJ

9030
651 J
3.5 U

7390 J
4.8 U

81100
92.2

IPSW-05-021502

197 U
14.2
39.2

46800
4.9
2.1
6.9 J

2040
3.8

7480
488
0.1 U
1.3 U

7810
128000 J

0.98 1
100 J

4.7 J
35.8

45500
0.6 U
1.4 J
4.3 U
489
1.8 U

7300
466
1.3 U

7690
4.6 U

123000 J
80 J

IPSW-05-031202

57.3 UJ
9.1

33.9
42000

2.4
2 U

5.8 U
1460

1.8 J
7000

325
0.1 UJ
1.6 J

5640 J
96800

1.7 U
76.5

4.6
31.4

40000
1.1 J

2 U
3.1 UJ

659
1.6 U

6670
308
1.6 J

5350
1.9 UJ

91800
74.8

IPSW-05-041702

125 U
15.8
36.6

41600
6.6

0.94 J
6.2

1940 J
3.8 J

6650
386
0.1 U
1.7 J

6360
76500

0.86 U
59.9 J

6.4 U
27.7

415OO
0.93 J
0.86 J

2.2 UJ
511
1.6 J

6620
373
1.9

6310
2.1 U

76100
34 J

IPSW-05-050S02

91 U
13

29.9
43500

4.9
1.5 U
6.2 J

2170
2.3 U

7070
464

0.15 UJ
1.9 U

6270
77300

0.7 J
54.9 J

6.1
29.7

46200
1.1 U

1 UJ
2.9 J

865
1.1 U

7500
486
1.6 UJ

6670
2.1 U

82300
41.4

IPSW-OS -062002

166 U
23.9

42
40600

11.2
1.6
8.7 J

3460
4.7

6550
643
0.1 UJ
2.2

6270 J
70400

1.1 U
67.8 J

7.2 U
41.3

40800
1.9
1.5
2.4

927
1.1 U

6620
644
0.9 U

6330 J
2.7 J

70000
31.4 J

IPSW-OS-07I40I

99.7
21.8

41
39600

5.7 U
16
5.6 U

2880
2.6 J

6650
519
0.1 J
1.4 U

4860 J
61200

1.1 J
37.6

11.4 J
37.6

38000
2

0.8 J
2.4 J

1480
1.8 UJ

6250
491
2.1 J

4840 J
2.8 UJ

59800
25.4

IPSW-05-071602

199 U
28

46.7
54500

14.2
1.4 U

9 U
3020

6.2
8990
764
O.I U
1,5

6840 J
82400

1.2 U
45.2 J

3.8
44.3

54800
2

1.2 U
2.3 U

2-3.8 U
0.7 U

9030
750
1.3 J

6850 J
2.9 UJ

82900
11 J

IPSW-05-080602

174 U
24.1
37.4

47000
8.5
I.I U
3.9 J

1950
4.4

7740
539
O.I V
1.2 J

5500 J
65600

1.5 U
23.6 J

4.4
34.5

45800
1.3

0.71 UJ
0.6 UJ
8.9 UJ
0.7 U

7520
518
1.4

5330
2.9 UJ

64400
3.9 J
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TABLE 2-228
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 05 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Total Metals (ue/L)
\himinum
Arsenic
barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Melafc (ue/L)
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
Zinc

IPSW-05-OS230I | IPSW-05-0910021 IPSW-05-091801 | 1PSW-05-102201] IPSW-05-102502|jPSW-05-l 1 1901 1 IPSW-OS-12I70I | SW-MC-13-0

66 1
26.1
34.6 J

44000
6.7
0.7 UJ
7.1 U

2460 J
4

7440
462
0.1 U
1.5 J

5810 J
66800

0.6 UJ
29

13 U
30.9 J

42100
1.7 J
0.7 UJ
2.9 UJ

522
1.8 U

7060
430
1.8 J

5650 J
2.8 U

64200
5.7 J

119 U
23.8
45.7

55200
8.9
1.6 U
6.1

2440
2.9 U

8910
662
0.1 U
2.6 U

5730 J
71800

1.2 U
41.4 J

5.2 U
44.4

54800
1.4 U
1.1 U
1.7 U
8.7 U
0.7 U

8810
652

2 U
5650

2.9 UJ
71200

25.1 UJ

54.4 UJ
19.1
36.7

54500
6

1.2 1
4.5 U

2270
2.8 UJ

9180
590
0.1 U
2.1

7080 J
73300

0.78 J
39.1

4J
35.1 J

54400
2.2

1 I
4.4 U
254
1.8 U

9200
585
2.1

7150 J
2.8 U

74900
20.5 J

77.7 UJ
19.7

32
51500

5.2
1.2 J

5
2230

3.3
8220

543
O.I U

2 J
6640 J

65200 J
0.9 U
74

77
31

52700
2.1
1.6 J

4
373
2.2 V

8710
549
2J J

6860 J
4.8 U

68200 J
44.9

94.3 UJ
14.3
33.7

41900
6.2
2.2
5.1

2150
2.4 U

6870
590
0.1 U
2.1

5210 J
55800

0.95 UJ
65.9

4.1 J
32.3

41500
U J
2.1
1.5 U

657
1.2 U

6810
580
1.6 J

5190 J
3 U

55000
53.3

203 U
23.8
33.9 J

58400
12.3

1.2 J
6.7

3050 J
5.8 J

924O
575 J

0.16 UJ
2.2 J

6970 J
68300

1 J
67.4

5.7 J
30.7 J

58100
1.6 UJ
1.4 J

2 U
134
2.2 U

9280
559 J
2.1 J

6950 J
4.8 U

68200
30.9

172 U
24.8
38.3

50200
9.4

1 UJ
5.6

2930 J
4.9

8600
604
0.1 U
2.4 J

7750 J
103000

0.9 UJ
153

10.2
35.3

49800
2.1 U

1 UJ
2 U

660
2.2 U

8510
594
2.1 J

7690 J
4.8 U

101000
121

62.2 J
26.7 J
43 4

52400
10.6 J

3 U
2.8 J

2710
1.4 J

8600
749
0.04 U

2.7 J
NA
NA
5.4 J

38.5 J

5
38

S40OO
10 U
3 U
2 U

230
1 U

8800
770

2 U
NA

2 U
NA
21
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TABLE 2-229
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 06 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

*anunetcr

Total Metals (ua/U
Aluminum
Arsenic
larium

Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
*otassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals (ue/L)
Arsenic
3arium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobak
Copper
jon
Vfagnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

IPSW-06-010402

55 U
10
43 J

51800
5.4 UJ
2.5 U
9.6 U

1520
4.5 UJ

9240
628 J
2.5 UJ

6710 J
89500

1.2 UJ
85.9

3 U
42.2 J

49200
3.3 UJ
2.5 U
5.6 U

254 U
8840

539 J
0.1 U
3.4 U

6540 J
4.8 U

85400
5.2 U
1.2 UJ

73.8

IPSW-06-02I502

97.7 UJ
9.2

41.7
47400

2.6
1.3 J

5 J
1310

1.8 J
7830
420
1.4 J

7350
139000 J

0.8 U
82.1 J

2.9 J
40

48000
0.6 U
1.3 J
4.3 U
277

7880
431
0.1 U
1.3 U

7660
4.6 U

144000 J
6 U

0.8 U
73.2 J

IPSW-06-031202

44 U
5.5

34.6
38900

2
2 U

5.6 U
982
1.6 U

6660
271
1.2 J

5110 J
101000

1.7 U
60.8

2.1 J
35

41400
1.4 J

2 U
3.7 U

431
7100

277
0.1 UJ
1.9 J

5260
1.9 J

102000
3 UJ

1.7 U
58.4 J

1PSW-06-041702

19.6 U
3.8

42.2
46400

0.51 J
0.7 U
3.5 U

359 J
1.4 UJ

7530
307
1.8

6240
100000

0.4 U
37 J

4 U
35.4

42500
1

1.2 J
3.1 UJ

320
6930
315
0.1 U
1.9

6090
2.1 U

90000
2.2 U
0.4 U

43.5 J

1PSW-06-050802

64.4 U
6.6

35.4
45500

2.7 U
0.82 UJ

5 J
1350

1.9 UJ
7500
370
1.5 UJ

6160
93100

0.73 J
49.6 J

4
34.6

45700
1.4 U
0.7 U
3.5 J
500

7530
355

0.14 UJ
1.8

6190
2.1 U

93500
2.2 U
0.4 U

42.7

IPSW-06-062002

83.8 U
14.8
39.5

40300
4.7

1 J
5.6 J

2180
3.4

6650
556
1.4 J

5770 J
80100

0.87 U
69.1 J

2.6 UJ
40.3

41800
1.7
1.2 J
2.4

588
6880
563
0.1 UJ
0.9 U

6020 J
2.1 U

82400
2.2 U
0.4 U

34.9 J

IPSW-06-071401

65.8 J
14.7
40.4

39200
4.7 U
1.1 J
5.2 U

2050
3

6690
494
1.6 J

4660 J
67500

0.77 J
35.8

7.1 J
36.3

37000
2

0.75 J
2.7 J

961
6210
442
0.13 J

2.2 1
4430 J

2.8 UJ
64400

4.1 UJ
0.64 J

25

IPSW-06-071602

92.6 UJ
13.3
42.8

52000
4.9
1.2 U
4.8 U

1510
2.6 U

8990
757
0.8 J

6110 J
84200

0.64 UJ
33.3 J

1.3 U
41.5

52200
1.2 J
1.3 U
3.6 U

27.6 U
8980

749
0.1 U

1 J
6090 J

2.9 UJ
85700

2.6 U
0.4 U
22 J

IPSW-O6-080602

116 U
11.2
35.2

44000
3

0.79 UJ
1.9 J

1010
1.6 U

7580
553
1.2 J

5030 J
63100

0.86 U
26.3 J

2.8
33.4

43000
1 J

0.82 U
0.68 J

9.8 UJ
7410

532
0.17 J

1.2 J
4890

2.9 UJ
61700

2.6 U
0.58 UJ
19.7 J
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TABLE 2-229
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 06 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Total Metals (ve/L)
Aluminum
Arsenic
iarium

Calcium
]!hromium

Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
kfagnesinm
Manganese
Nickel
'otassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals (ue/L)
Arsenic
barium
Catcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Magnesium
viangane&e
vlercury
Nickel
rtotassium
Selenium
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

IPSW-06-082301

43.6 U
15

35 5 J
45400

3
0.7 UJ
4.7 U

1400 J
1.8 U

7780
388
1.4 J

5650 J
75600

0.6 UJ
27.3

8 U
34.7 J

45200
1.4 J
0.7 UJ
3.2 U
355

7770
377
0.1 U
1.4 U

5640 J
2.8 U

75500
4.1 U
0.6 UJ

20.4 J

IPSW-06-091002

75.8 UJ
8.4

40.8
50300

3.5
0.75 UJ

4.7 U
1110

2.4 U
8740
617
1.6 U

5060 J
68800

0.69 UJ
47.3 J

1.6 UJ
40.6

51900
1.1 UJ

0.86 U
3.1 U
8.7 U

8980
627
0.1 U
1.8 U

5210
2.9 UJ

71000
2.6 U
0.4 U

38.9 J

1PSW-O6-09I80I

43.6 U
10.1
34.3

48600
3.2
0.7 U
4.6 U

1080
1.8 U

8530
367
1.8

6240 J
70400

0.67 J
34.7

2.9
33.9 J

50100
2

0.8 J
4.8 U
140 U

8800
363
0.1 U
1.6

6450 J
2.8 U

72300
4.1 U
0.6 U

41.8

IPSW-06-102201

363
18.9
37.3

48300
13.4

1.7 J
14.7

2600
14.7

8130
539
l.g J

6330 J
66800 J

1.6 J
102

3 U
32.8

48000
1.9

I U
3.5 J

355
8320
439
0.1 U

2 J
6380 J

4.8 U
67900 J

5.2 U
0.9 U

36J

IPSW-06-102502

56.7 U
7.6

31.7
39200

1.9
1.4
3.1

1090
1.4 UJ

6730
424
1.6 J

4700 J
57600

0.7 U
51.9

3.3 J
32.8

40600
1.6
1.2 J
1.8 J

375
6980
436
O.I U
1.8 J

4910 J
3 U

58800
3.6
0.7 U

52.7

IPSW-06-1 11901

362 U
18

33.6 J
52100

17.3
1.3 }

13.8
2560 J
17.4 J

8980
479 J
2.2 J

6200 J
68800

1.7 J
87.4

3 U
29 J

51500
1.7 UJ

1 U
2.4 J
110

89OO
376 J

0.13 UJ
1.5 U

6260 J
4.8 U

68900
5.2 U
0.9 U

36.1

IPSW-06-12I70I

65.8 UJ
1 1 2
35.6

46400
3 U
1 UJ

3.6 J
1300 J

2.2 U
7880

442
2 J

6620 J
83600

0.9 UJ
105

4.3 J
35.8

47700
1.4 U

1 UJ
2 U

190 J
8230

450
0.16 J

1.8 J
6850 J

4.8 U
86200

5.2 U
0.9 UJ
102

Page 2 of 2 SW HP xls[SW-06 base]



TABLE 2-230
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 07 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
>anmeter | IPSW-07-010402| U>SW-07-021502| IPSW-07-031202] IPSW-07-041702| IPSW-07-050802 1 IPSW-07-062002 1 IPSW-07-071401 | [PSW-07-071602] IPSW-07-080602

Total Metals (uK/l.)
Aluminum
Arsenic
iarium

Cakium
diromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
jtiA
Magnesium
Manganese
-lickcl
'otassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals (ue/L)
Arsenic
barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobah
Copper
TOO

Vlagnesium
Manganese
Nickel
sotassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

55 U
5.7 J
41 J

48500
4J UJ
1.8 UJ
8.7 U

1080
4 UJ

8510
415 J
2.8 UJ

6180 J
89400

1.1 UJ
67.8

3 U
41.8 J

496OO
2.5 UJ
1.9 UJ
6.4 U
163 U

8720
420 J

3 U
6350 J

90500
0.97 UJ
59.8

214 U
6.6

41.9
45000

4.1
1.9
4.3 U

1200
5.1

7420
351
1.4 J

6950
138000 J

0.8 U
80.6 J

2.4 J
40.2

45800
0.6 U

0.82 J
4.3 U

249
7560
350
1.4 J

7150
142000 J

0.8 U
64.4 J

45.9 UJ
4.1

38.3
40500

1.9
2 U

6.8 U
887
1.6 J

6920
238
1.4 J

5190 J
105000

1.7 U
56.5 J

1.7 U
35.3

38400
0.9 U

2 U
5.9 U

331
6550

224
1 U

4920
101000

1.7 U
47.3 J

102 U
7.5

42.8
46800

2.9
0.85 J
7.4

1210 J
4.8 U

7630
319
1.4 J

6290
101000

1.1 U
51.1 J

3.7
41.7

46900
0.66 J

0.7 U
3.8 UJ

371
7620

311
1.3 J

6330
102000

0.42 UJ
37.4 J

111
6.1

39.3
44700

3 U
0.88 UJ

6 J
1240

3.4 U
7280
341
1.9 U

5930
96600

12
47.2 J

2J J
36.5

43300
1.3 U

0.77 UJ
3 J

394
7040
320
1.9 U

5730
93600

0.57 J
32.6

151 U
10.5 U
42.6

42000
5.2

0.86 J
7.6 J

1800
5.6

6820
458
1.2 J

6150 J
89600

1.5 U
55.4 J

3.4 UJ
37.2

38300
0.94 J
0.7 U

3
396

6320
383
U J

5640 J
81300

0.4 U
33.8 J

87.9
9.4 UJ

40.7
37200

3.5 U
0.7 U
5.1 U

1460
32

6270
320
1.4 U

4520 J
68900

0.71 J
32.8

4.5 J
37.6

36400
1.3 J
0.7 U
2.6 J
699

6070
299
1.8 J

4580 J
69000

0.6 U
22.9

78.5 UJ
6.5

42.7
48400

3.1
0.97 U

6 U
1130

2.9 U
8100

591
1.1 J

5580 J
89300

1.1 U
35.2 J

1.3 U
39.9

46300
1 J

0.57 UJ
2.9 U

22.9 U
7770

531
1.2 J

5390 J
84400

0.45 UJ
58.9 J

216 U
8.3

37.6
40100

4.3
0.87 U

4.3 J
1180

4.8
6650

467
1.8

4880 J
63600

1.3 U
33.2 J

3.3
34.8

40600
0.73 J
0.44 UJ
0.93 J

18 U
6710

322
1.3 J

4930
64400

0.64 UJ
14.7 J

Page I of 2 SW HT.x l s |SW-07 base)



TABLE 2-230
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 07 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

•ammeter

Total Metals (ue/L)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals (ne/U
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

1PSW-07-08230I |1PSW-07-091002| IPSW-07-09I80I |IPSW-07-10220I

43.6 U
10.9 U
37.3 J

40700
2.6
0.7 UJ
4.8 U

1010 J
2.8

6820
234
1.4 J

5170 J
72200

0.6 UJ
26

4.7 U
36.2 J

40700
1 1

0.7 UJ
6.1 U
254 J

6840
222
1.6 J

5270 J
73700

0.6 UJ
19.2 J

169 U
7.9 U

40.5
47300

5.7
0.9 U
6.7

1050
4.1 U

7900
457
1.7 U

4810 J
72400

12 U
41.9 J

3.5 U
40.1

48900
0.85 UJ
0.58 UJ

2.7 U
15.6 UJ

8070
345
1.4 U

4950
74400

0.64 UJ
42 J

72.2 UJ
6.3

39.2
44200

5
0.7 U
7.6 U

1020
5.8 U

7420
254
1.9

6240 J
68000

0.96 J
54.3

1.5 J
35.1 J

41800
2

0.7 U
2.6 U
139 U

7020
188
2.1

5960 J
64300

0.6 U
42

130 U
5.6 J

38.5
47700

3.6
1 U

5.5
951
2.8 J

7760
337
2.4 J

6850 J
70700 J

0.9 U
60.2

3 U
35.4

46800
1.6 J

1 U
4.9
243

7830
311
2.2 J

6600 J
70300 J

0.9 U
51.3

IPSW-07-102502

126 U
4.8 J

31.5
34500

3.1
0.7 U
4.3
978
3.3 U

5790
286
1.7 J

4180 J
56000

0.7 U
49.4

3 U
32

36100
0.98 J
0.7 J

2 J
373

6030
295
1.4 J

4420 J
58400

0.7 U
41.1

IPSW-07-111901]JPSW-07-12I70I

64.3 UJ
4.7 J

32.8 J
49900

2.2 U
1 U

3.5 J
779 J
2.2 UJ

8260
227 J
1.7 J

6520 J
69900

0.9 U
39

3 U
31.5 J

49200
1.2 UJ

1 U
2.7 J
143

8170
219 J
1.6 J

6590 J
69800

0.9 U
38

91.2 UJ
5.3 J

35.3
41700

2.5 U
1 UJ

5.1
1060 J

2.5 J
7000
265

1.8 J
6370 J

81200
0.9 UJ

83.9

3 U
33.7

43000
1.1 U

1 UJ
4

316 J
7230

269
1.8 J

6540 J
83700

0.9 UJ
76.8

Page 2 of 2 SW HT.xls [SVV-07 base]



TABLE 2-231
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 08 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter | IPSW-08-OI0402I IPSW-08-021502] IPSW-08-031202| U>SW-08-04I702| IPSW-08-OS0802J IPSW-08-062002 1 IPSW-08-071401 | U>SW-08-071602| IPSW-08-080602

Foul Metals (ua/L)
Aluminum
Arsenic
barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
*otassium
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals fua/L)
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

119.5
5.6 J

56.55 J
4*800

4.6 UJ
1.4 UJ

10.2 U
1060

8 UJ
8155

307.5 J
2.6 u;

5770 J
89100

53
1.4 UJ

61.4

3 U
52.35 J

46650
2.1 UJ
1.5 UJ
7.1 U
104 U

8160
286 J
0.1 U
2.6 UJ

5815 J
89050

0.9 U
49.35

121 UJ
5.3 J

47.85
45100

1.9
1.775 J
3.525 J
949.5

3.25 J
7445
305
1.55 J

7195
141000 J

6 U
0.655 J

64.2 J

2.4 U
46.05
44650

0.6 U
1.475 J

4.3 U
209.5
7350

298
0.1 U
1.3 U

7160
140000 J

0.8 U
58.35 J

62.5 UJ
2.45 J

38.65
34650

1.7 J
2 U

6.9 U
760.5

2.8 J
5945
191.5

1 U
4775 J

96200
3 UJ

1.7 U
37 J

1.7 U
36.75

34750
0.9 U

2 U
5.3 U

227
5925
177.5

0.1 UJ
1.8 J

4770
96300

1.7 U
28.95 J

65.7 U
565
44.5

42150
1.8
0.7 U
5.3 U

1020 J
3.5 U

6845
261
1.7 J

6040
95850

2.2 U
0.71 UJ

35 J

3.25
42.95

41850
0.5 U

0.645 J
3.2 UJ

378.5
6785

251.5
0.1 U

1.35 J
6000

94750
0.4 U

21.1 J

129 U
3.35 J
41.4

40150
2.3 U
0.7 U

5.75 J
1150

4.1 U
6525
266.5

1.6 UJ
5665

90250
2.2 U
1.3

27.95 J

1.6 J
39.9

39850
0.79 UJ

0.7 U
3 J

311.5
6455

256
0.13 UJ

0.9 U
5585

89650
0.4 U
17

102 U
4.8 U

43.3
36950

2.75
0.545 J

21.1 J
1185
3.95

5910
277
1.05 J

5805 J
78000

2.2 U
0.99 U
33.2 J

2.1 UJ
37.7

33550
0.5 U
0.7 U

12.4
272

5405
238
0.1 UJ
1.1 J

5310 J
70400

0.4 U
20 J

121
8.3 UJ

41.3
31300

3.2 U
0.7 U
7.4 U

1350
4.9

5350
217
1.4 U

3960 J
61800

4.1 U
0.97 J
24.2 J

2.6 J
38.2

30100
1 U

0.7 U
3.9
568

5050
194
O.I U
1.5 J

3810 J
60300

0.6 U
16.1 J

86.6 UJ
5.8
54

46100
2.1

0.61 UJ
3.3 U

1050
3.6 U

7800
425
1.1 J

5400 J
85300

2.6 U
U U

16.1 J

1.3 U
52.6

45600
0.66 J
0.57 UJ

1.9 U
21.6 U
7700
407
0.1 U

0.76 J
5320 J

84500
0.47 UJ
10.9 J

108 UJ
6.35
49.7

39050
1.4
0.4 U

2.25 J
595.5

1.7 U
6815
186.5
0.59 J
4495 J

67350
2.6 U
1.1 U

8 J

2.1 J
48.3

38650
0.46 J
0.4 U
0.6 UJ

20.6 U
6740

167
0.1 U

0.545 J
4440

66700
0.72 UJ
4.95 J

Page 1 of2 SVV _llT.xls [SW-08 base]



TABLE 2-231
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 08 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Total Metals (uc/U
Aluminum
Arsenic
)arium
Calcium
rhrotnium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
fha Ilium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals (ue/L)
Arsenic
barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Magnesium
Manganese
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Line

[PSW-08 082301 1 IPSW-08-091002| 1PSW-08-091801

43.6 U
5.9 U

47.35 J
37350

2.35
0.7 UJ
2.9 UJ

1001 J
3.7

6360
196.5

1.15 J
4695 J

68000
4.1 U

0.52 J
19.3 J

5 U
45.05 J
36450

1 J
0.7 UJ

3 UJ
258.5 J
6215
182.5

0.1 U
1.4 U

4590 J
67200

0.6 UJ
13.3 J

90.9 UJ
3 U

62.9
45450

2
0.4 U
2.3 U

896.5
2.1 U

7755
299.5

1.4 U
4420 J

73100
2.6 UJ

0.65 UJ
21.275 J

U U
63.05
45850

0.68 UJ
0.4 U
1.4 U
8.7 U

7865
296
0.1 U
1.2 UJ

4510
74250

0.4 U
13 UJ

43.6 U
4.7

49.85
35550

1.85 J
0.7 U
5.6 U

695.5
2.1 UJ

6200
147

1.15 J
4940 J

58950
4.1 U

0.64 J
18.55 J

1.8 J
55.85 J

36050
1.55 J
0.7 U
4.7 U

234.5
6300
137.5

0.1 U
1.8

5055 J
59550

0.46 J
22.7 J

1PSW-08-10220I | IPSW-08-102S02| IPSW-08-1 1 1901

55 U
2.55 J

54.85
45250

1.4 J
1 U

4.35
757.5

1.8 J
7450

205
1.5 U

6350 J
69000 J

5.2 U
0.9 U

33.25 J

3 U
52.25

44550
1.65 J

1 U
4.05 J

255.5
7530
197.5

O.I J
2 J

6205 J
68400 J

0.9 U
34.75

669 UJ
3 U

43.25
35100

1.65
0.7 U

2.75 J
868.5

1.5 UJ
5980
288
1.3 J

4080 J
59050

2.4 U
0.96 UJ
40.5

3 U
42.8

35350
0.69 J

0.7 J
2.55 J

340.5
6020
289
0.1 U
1.2 J

4115 J
60400

0.7 U
36.9

259.175 J
5.4 J
61 J

48700
4.6 J
0.8 J
8.4 J

1567 J
10.3 J

8395
347 J

1.575 J
5980 J

74800
5.2 U

1.225 J
60.65

3 U
55.25 J

47950
1.1 UJ

1 U
2.25 J

186.5
8260
113.5 J
0.15 UJ

1.5 U
5915 J

74200
0.9 U

29.7

1PSW-08-121701

115 U
6.55 J
40.3

33400
1.9 U

1 UJ
5.15

770.5 J
3.15

5780
186

1.175 J
5365 J

73900
5.2 U
0.9 UJ

62.05

3 J
39.6

34200
0.9 U

1 UJ
3.7 J

189.5 J
5920
182.5

0.1 U
1.5 U

5490 J
75750

0.9 UJ
56.5 J
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TABLE 2-232
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 09 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Total Metals <utt/L)
Arsenic
Sariurn

Calcium
Iftromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
vfagnesium
Manganese
Nickel
'otassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals (ue/L)
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Vfagnesium
vfanganese
Nickel
totassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

IPSW-09-010402

3 U
42.3 J

31300
2 UJ

1.3 UJ
7.6 U
234 U

5420
84.1 J
2.4 UJ

4600 J
86900

1.2 UJ
24.8

3.7 U
3 U

37.9 J
29400

1.5 UJ
1 U

5.2 U
5080
16.3 J

1.9 UJ
4330 J

82200
0.9 U

17.4 J

1PSW-09-021502

2.4 U
37

31400
0.6 U
0.7 U
4.3 U
120 U

5280
111
U U

5990
116000 J

0.8 U
33.2 J

4 U
2.4 U

37.2
32800

0.6 U
1.6
4.3 U

5500
62.7

1.3 U
6300

122000 J
0.8 U

29.8 J

IPSW-09-031202

1.7 U
36.7

30200
0.9 U

2 U
5.5 U

245
5340

162
1.1 J

4660 J
122000

1.7 U
33.3 J

1.5 U
1.7 U

34.1
29300

0.9 U
2 U
4 U

5180
78.8

1 U
4520

118000
1.7 U

25.4 J

IPSW-09-041702

2 U
37

35400
0.64 J

0.7 U
3.4 U
208 J

5820
70.4
l.l J

5390
105000

0.4 U
17.5 J

2.2 U
2 U

35.7
35200

0.5 U
0.7 U
3.2 UJ

5790
21.3

1.2 J
5370

105000
0.4 U

10.3 UJ

1PSW-09-050802

3.2 J
33.7

32700
0.87 UJ

0.7 U
2.7 J
183

5370
64.3

1.8 U
4960

92300
0.4 U

15.7 J

2.2 U
2 U

31.5
31300

0.87 UJ
0.7 U
2.5 J

5140
37.4

1.5 UJ
4760

88100
0.48 1
12.3

IPSW-09-062002

2 U
31.6

29100
0.5 J
0.7 U
6.2 J
186 U

4600
44
0.9 U

4910 J
64000

0.47 UJ
8.6 UJ

2.2 U
2 U

28.5
26800

0.5 U
0.7 U
5.9

4270
5.2
0.9 U

4500 J
58700

0.45 UJ
5.6 UJ

1PSW-09-071401

1.9 UJ
35.2

23000
1 U

12 J
5.7 U

315
3890
984

1.4 U
3250 J

49900
1.6
6.7 J

2 UJ
2.2 J

35.3
23000

1.2 J
1.3 J
5.4

3810
67.4

2.7 J
3290 J

50400
2
6 J

IPSW-09-071602

1.5 J
32.5

30900
0.88 J

0.4 U
4.4 U
163

5230
37

0.7 U
4090 J

70800
0.64 UJ

4.2 J

1.8 J
2.3 J

31.1
30100

0.6 U
0.4 U
4.1 U

5100
5.8

0.94 J
4010 J

68300
0.64 UJ

4 J

IPSW-09-080602

38
33.3

28500
0.6 U
0.4 U
2.3 J
130

4930
27.5
0.72 J
3730 J

609OO
1.3 U
0.7 UJ

1.9 UJ
4.9

30.2
26600

0.6 U
0.4 U
2.1 J

4600
1.9 U
0.7 U

3440
57300

1 U
0.7 UJ
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TABLE 2-232
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 09 - BASEFLOVV

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'aramcter

Total Metals tiie/l)
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals (ue/L)
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

IPSW-09-082301 1 1PSW-09-091002J IPSW-09-09I80I

3.4 U
31.6 J

24900
1 U

0.7 UJ
6.3 U
150 J

4150
38.6

1.4 U
3440 J

49900
0.6 UJ
2.5 J

1.7 U
5.2 U

29.3 J
24700

1 U
0.7 UJ
3.4 U

4130
5.1
1.4 U

3480 J
49800

0.6 UJ
1.6 J

6.3 U
36.1

30900
0.6 U
0.4 U
2.1 U

73.7 U
5480
17.5
1.3 UJ

3600 J
63500

0.85 U
4.6 UJ

2.8 UJ
2.9 U

35.6 U
31100

0.6 U
0.4 U
2.4 U

5530
1.3
1.2 UJ

3610
63700

0.65 UJ
0.7 UJ

1.5 J
32.6

25000
1.1 J
0.7 U
2.3 UJ

48.1 U
4370
15.7

1.4 U
3700 J

52600
0.6 U
0.7 UJ

1.7 U
1.8 J

32.4 J
25300

1 U
0.7 U

4 U
4420

1.3 U
1.4 U

3710 J
54000

0.6 U
2.4 J

IPSW-09-I0220|| 1PSW-09-102502J IPSW-09-111901 1 IPSW-09-121701

3 U
36.9

29100
0.9 U

1 U
3.3 J
92

4890
24.9

1.6 J
4100 J

63200 J
0.9 U
27 J

3.7 UJ
3 U

36.2
29600

0.98 J
1 U

3.3 J
5080

1.2 U
1.5 U

4120 J
64800 J

0.9 U
10.1 J

3 U
33.1

28900
0.8 U
0.7 U
1.8 J

112
5070
30.4

I U
3730 I

65000
0.7 U
4.4 U

1.5 UJ
3 U

31.9
28800

0.8 U
0.7 U
2.1 J

5010
1.7 U

1 U
3710 J

65500
0.73 UJ

2.4 U

3 U
36.7 J

289OO
0.91 UJ

1 U
3.5 J
115 J

4960
50.5 J

1.5 U
4280 J

71600
0.9 U

10.8 J

3.7 U
3 U

34.9 J
28600

0.9 U
1 U
2 J

4870
1.8 UJ
1.5 U

4190 J
70800

0.9 U
8.6 J

3.5 J
39.4

31200
0.9 U

1 UJ
2 U

75.5 J
5450
59.4

1.5 U
4570 J

79OOO
0.9 UJ

12.4 J

3.7 U
3 U

39.7
31900

0.9 U
1 UJ
2 U

5610
4.7 U
1.5 U

4670 J
80300

0.9 UJ
9.2 J

Page 2 of 2 SW HT.xls|S\V-09basc]



TABLE 2-233
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 10 - BASEFLOVV

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Ammeter

Total Metals (ua'l.)
Aluminum
Arsenic
barium
ralcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
jon
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals <UK/U
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Copper
Iron
Viagnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Zinc

IPSW-1(M>10402| IPSW-10-021502| IPSW-1 0-03 1202f IPSW-10-041702 1 IPSW-IO-050802| IPSW-IO-062002ril>SW-lO-07140l| IPSW- 10-07 1602] IPSW- 10-080602

55 U
3 U

52.7 J
34700

3.2 UJ
1.5 UJ
6.5 U
228 U

7590
2441
O.I U
2.4 UJ

5140 J
96000

6.3 1

3 U
43.6 J

29500
2 UJ
5 U

62.2 U
6540

156 J
2.2 UJ

4460 J
83600

3.7 J

84.4 UJ
2.4 U

43.4
31500

0.6 U
0.74 J

4.3 U
166 U

6460
208
0.1 U
U U

6130
121000 J

14.6 J

2.4 U
41.1

31000
0.6 U
4J U
18 U

6350
164
IJ U

6020
118000 J

10.5 UJ

44 U
1.7 U

43.8
30600

1.2 J
2 U

5.5 U
252

6540
181
0.1 UJ

1 U
5010 J

125000
172

1.7 U
38.6

28500
0.9 U
3.7 U

23.8 U
6020

84
1 U

4580
116000

8.1 J

124 U
3.2

45.8
35500

1.6
0.7 U

5 U
521 J

6620
205
0.1 U
1.8

5730
121000

27.2 J

2 U
38.8

33300
0.5 J

3 UJ
9.5 U

6170
57.6
0.93 J
5310

112000
7.6 UJ

37.2 UJ
2 U

39.3
32800

1.1 U
0.7 U
2.6 J
111

6000
44.2
0.15 UJ

0.9 U
5140

102000
11.9 J

2 U
38

33400
0.78 UJ

2.1 J
9.5 U

6080
11.7

1.6 UJ
5210

104000
7.2 U

66 4 U
2 U

34.6
29700

0.66 J
0.7 U
3.4 J
171 U

5160
53.9

O.I UJ
0.9 U

5150 J
69000

8.3 UJ

2 U
30.6

27300
0.5 U
3.4
9.5 U

4680
7.8
0.9 U

4680 J
63000

12.3 J

60.6 J
2.4 U

34.5
24200

3 U
0.7 U
5.4 U

331
4610
46.4

0.1 U
1.4 U

3540 J
54400

6 J

1.2 UJ
33.7

24500
1.4 J

4
143 U

4540
158

1.7 J
3620 J

55400
9.4 J

200 U
1.3 U

36.8
29100

1.4
0.4 U
3.4 U

377
5510
44.6

0.1 U
0.85 J
4060 J

69400
6.8 J

1.3 U
33.9

28600
0.77 J

2.5 U
25.6 U
5360

6.9
0.7 U

3940 J
68600

0.7 UJ

145 U
2.4 J

38.9
29200

I I J
0.4 U
1.7 J

169
5590
25.4

0.1 U
0.9 J

3830 J
65600

2.9 J

1.6 J
36.8

28900
0.6 U
1.1 J
9.3 UJ

5490
5.7
0.7 U

3740
64900

0.7 UJ

Page 1 of2 S\V HT.xls[SW-10base]



TABLE 2-233
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 10 - BASEFLOW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'arameter

Total Metals (ue/U
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Magnesium
Manganese
dercury
Nickel
^otassium
Sodium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals (ae/L)
Arsenic
barium
Calcium
Chromium
Copper
ron
Magnesium
Manganese
•Jickcl
'otassium
Sodium
Zinc

1PSW-10-08230I | IPSW-IO-091002J IPSW- 10-09] 80 1 1 [PSW-10-102201 1 1PSW-1 0-1 02502| IPSW-IO-1 1 1901

43.6 U
5.8 U

35.6 1
27100

I.I I
0.7 UJ

4 U
107 J

5000
32.2

O.I U
1.4 U

3660 J
55000

0.73 J

4.2 U
31.1 J

24100
1 J

4.5 U
20.1 J
4490

1.1 U
1.4 U

3280 J
51000

0.7 UJ

151 U
1.3 U

43.3
31600

1.2
0.4 U
1.8 U
60 U

6580
12.9
0.1 U
1.1 UJ

3780 J
67800

0.7 UJ

1.3 UJ
42.4

31600
0.83 UJ

2.3 U
8.7 U

6540
1.5
0.7 U

3750
67500

5.9 UJ

43.6 U
1.2 U

40.3
27500

1.4 J
0.7 U

3 UJ
171 U

5820
18.2
O.I U
1.6

4050 J
59400

2.1 J

1.5 J
39.4 J

27700
1.4 J
3.2 U

57.8 U
5870

3.1
1.4

4120 J
60100

71.4

72.5 UJ
3 U

45.8
31900

1 J
1 U
3 J

153
6790
38.6

0.1 U
1.5 U

4540 J
71000 J

1.1 UJ

3 U
42.8

31200
1.1 J
8.6

22.6 U
6760

6.1
1.5 U

4350 J
69900 J

2 J

56.7 U
3 U

43.7
30700

0.8 U
0.7 U
1.7 J

127
6400
65.1
OJ6

1 U
3980 J

71700
1.1 U

3 U
41.1

30200
0.8 U
1.5 U

12.5 U
6280

5.3
1 U

3880 J
70800

1.1 U

69.6 UJ
3 U

43.8 J
31100

2.2 U
1 U
2 J

145 J
6830
76.8 J
0.13 UJ

1.5 U
4690 J

79100
16.1 J

3 U
39.6 J

29800
0.9 U
3.9 J

22.6 U
6520

2.3 UJ
1.5 U

4420 J
76300

12 J

1PSW-10-121701

S7.7 UJ
3 U

46.5
32100

0.9 U
1 UJ
2 U

239 J
7330

227
0.1 U
1.5 U

4870 J
86000

1.3 J

3.9 J
41.7

31300
0.9 U

2 U
22.6 UJ

7130
106
1.5 U

4600 J
83600

I.I  UJ
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TABLE 2-234
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 05 - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Metals - up/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Jerytlium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
vlagncsium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

3.9
11.5
23.2

19700
4.2
2.2
8.4

1150
4.4

3020
124

0.13
1.5

2930

24400

l.l
53.9

2.8
2.2
18.2

18600
1.35
1.8
4.5
60.7

2820
70.3

1.4
2740

23600

1.1
42.6

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J
J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

3.9
23.3
40.7

34600
12.1
2.2
12.8
2210

6
5230
529
0.13

3
5060

44800

2.6
108

2.8
12.6
31.4

34700
1.9
1.8
4.5
968

5240
498

2.2
5660

43650

1.1
78.8

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

IPSW-05-092502
IPSW-05-051502
IPSW-05-092502

IPSW-05-092502
IPSW-05-042602
IPSW-05-101802
IPSW-05-042602
IPSW-05-051502
IPSW-05-072502
IPSW-05-092502
IPSW-05-101802
IPSW-05-051502
IPSW-05-101802
IPSW-05-092502

IPSW-05-042602

IPSW-05-072502
IPSW-05-083102

IPSW-05-051502FT
IPSW-05-051502FT
IPSW-05-092502FT

IPSW-05-092502FT
IPSW-05-I01802FT
IPSW-05-IOI802FT
IPSW-05-092502FT
IPSW-05-051502FT

IPSW-05-10I802FT
IPSW-05-101802FT

EPSW-05-101802FT
IPSW-05-092502FT

IPSW-05-042602FT

IPSW-05-101802FT
IPSW-05-083102FT

Detection
Frequency

0 / 6
1 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
6 / 6
5 / 6
1 / 6
3 / 6
6 / 6
3 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
1 / 6
3 /6
6/6
0 /6
0 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
2 / 6
6 / 6

0/6
1 /6
3 / 6
6 /6
0 / 6
0/6
6 / 6
3 / 6
1 / 6
1 / 6
5 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
0/6
4 /6
6 /6
0 / 6
0/6
6 /6
0 / 6
1 / 6
5 / 6

Range of
Detection Limits

59.1 - 2 4 1
1.7-3.9

N/A
N/A

0.2-0.5
0.25 - 0.46

N/A
2.6

0.75 - 2.4
6.3 - 10.5

N/A
2.5-6.4

N/A
N/A
0.1

0.9-3.3
N/A

2.1 -3
0.5-0.8

N/A
2.2-4.9
0.67-2.3

N/A

7.6-95.1
1.9-3.7
2 . 5 - 3
N/A

0.1 - 1
0.2 - 0.47

N/A
1.3 - 1.8

0.44 - 0.7
2.3-4.3

88.4
0.7-2.3

N/A
N/A
0.1

1.3-1.4
N/A

1.7-3 .2
0.5-0.8

N/A
2.2-5.1

0.3-0.89
42.3

Average
Concentration

85
1.8
15
30

0.13
0.18

26275
7.0

0.97
7.1

1654
3.6

3998
238

0.063
1.7

3912
1.3

0.31
36417

1.6
1.2
79

21
1.6
3.5
25

0.16
0.18

26150
1.2

0.56
2.2
300
0.75
3959
192

0.050
1.4

4022
1.3

0.31
34708

1.6
0.41
51

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

7/9/2004 Page 1 of 1 SW_SUM.xls [SW-05 storm|



TABLE 2-235
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 06 - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
jon
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

281
3.9
15.2
24.4

19400
8

1.3
10.9
1540
11.9
2870
177

0.12
1.4

3010

27300

2.1
63.4

1.7
2.5
22

21200
1.9

4.2
211

3090
97.9

1.2
3280

30100

33

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J
J

J
J

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

513
3.9
25.5
47.9

35000
24.2
2.1
112

3405
16.25
5590
490
0.16
3.3

5290

64300

2.1
118

1.7
11.8
34.3

36100
2.9

51.7
790

5330
255

2.1
6190

60200

60.5

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

1PSW-06-042602
IPSW-06-092502
IPSW-06-092502
IPSW-06-092502

IPSW-06-092502
IPSW-06-101802
IPSW-06-101802
IPSW-06-042602
IPSW-06-101802
IPSW-06-101802
IPSW-06-092502
IPSW-06-101802
IPSW-06-101802
IPSW-06-101802
IPSW-06-092502

IPSW-06-042602

IPSW-06-101802
IPSW-06-101802

IPSW-06-072502FT
IPSW-06-051502FT
IPSW-06-092502FT

IPSW-06-092502FT
IPSW-06-042602FT

IPSW-06-042602FT
IPSW-06-051502FT

IPSW-06-092502FT
IPSW-06-101802FT

IPSW-06-092502FT
IPSW-06-092502FT

IPSW-06-042602FT

IPSW-06-083102FT

Detection
Frequency

4 / 6
1 / 6
6 / 6
6 /6
0 /6
0 / 6
6 / 6
5 /6
2 / 6
5 / 6
6/6
3/6
6/6
6/6
2 / 6
3 /6
6/6
0/6
0/6
6/6
0/6
2/6
6 /6

0 /6
1 /6
5 /6
6 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
6/6
4 / 6
0 /6
4 / 6
4 / 6
0 /6
6 / 6
6/6
0 / 6
3 / 6
6 /6
0 / 6
0 /6
6 /6
0 /6
0 /6
6 / 6

Range of
Detection Limits

224 - 230
1.5-2 .6

N/A
N/A

0.2-0.56
0.2-0.88

N/A
11.2

0.57 - 3.3
11.9
N/A

7.1 -7.9
N/A
N/A
0.1

1.7-4.4
N/A

2.1 -3
0.5-093

N/A
2.2-4.2
1.1 -3.5

N/A

7.6-57.7
1.2-4.9

2.5
N/A

0.1 -0.5
0.2 - 0.4

N/A
1.2- 1.7

0.4 - 0.93
4.7-6.1

91.9- 116
0.7-2.3

N/A
N/A

0 . 1 - 0 . 1 1
0.9-2.1

N/A
1.7-3.2
0.5 - 0.8

N/A
2 .4 -5 .1

0.3-0 .81
N/A

Average
Concentration

317
1.5
20
34

0.13
0.23

27492
14
1.1
31

2466
8.9

4438
307

0.080
1.9

4139
1.3

0.33
44342

1.4
1.3
89

18
1.6
4.2
27

0.12
0.18

27592
1.7

0.34
12

346
0.76
4331
153

0.051
1.2

4268
1.3

0.31
43350

1.7
0.29
47

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

7/9/2004 Page 1 of 1 SW Sl.M.xls (SW-06 storm)



TABLE 2-236
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 07 - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Metals - ug/1.
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
ianum
ieryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
jead
Magnesium
Vlanganesc
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - ua/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

386
1.25
4.8

25.2

19300
2.95
1.5
6.5
777
3.5

3050
114.5
0.11
1.25
2980

29200

0.56
36.15

1.375
17.9

19300
1.5

0.74
4.6

74.225
2.5

3150
27.5

1.03
3140

29000

0.88
20.85

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J
J

J
J

J

J
J

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

651
1.25
18.1
31.4

25650
13.2
1.5

51.7
2520

17
4250
308
0.11
2.4

3910

46700

2.9
111

7.7
28.75

25500
2.2
0.74
20.3
722
2.5

4230
164

1.3
3885

44300

0.88
43.6

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

IPSW-07-042602
IPSW-07-092502
IPSW-07-051502
IPSW-07-101802

IPSW-07-072502
IPSW-07-042602
IPSW-07-101802
IPSW-07-042602
IPSW-07-042602
IPSW-07-042602
IPSW-07-101802
IPSW-07-042602
IPSW-07-101802
IPSW-07-101802
IPSW-07-092502

IPSW-07-042602

IPSW-07-042602
IPSW-07-042602

IPSW-07-051502FT
IPSW-07-072502FT

IPSW-07-072502FT
IPSW-07-042602FT
IPSW-07-101802FT
IPSW-07-042602FT
IPSW-07-051502FT
IPSW-07-051502FT
IPSW-07-I01802FT
IPSW-07-042602FT

IPSW-07-051502FT
IPSW-07-092502FT

IPSW-07-042602FT

1PSW-07-101802FT
IPSW-07-083102FT

Detection
Frequency

2 / 6
1 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
6 / 6
4 / 6
1 /6
5 /6
6 / 6
4 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
1 / 6
3 /6
6 /6
0 /6
0 /6
6 / 6
0 /6
3 / 6
6 / 6

0 /6
0 / 6
4 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6
3/6
1 / 6
3 / 6
5/6
1 / 6
6 /6
6/6
0 /6
3 / 6
6 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
6/6
0 /6
1 / 6
6 /6

Range of
Detection Limits

115-288
1.6-3
N/A
N/A
0.2

0.2 - 0.72
N/A

3.3-4
0.4- 1.8

8.4
N/A

3.7-5.7
N/A
N/A
0.1

0.92 - 2.7
N/A

1.7-3
0.5-0.8

N/A
2.2 - 4.2

0.64 - 2.3
N/A

7.6-57.7
1.6-2.2
2 - 2 . 5
N/A
0.2

0.2 - 0.4
N/A

0.82- 1.7
0.4 - 0.7
4.5 - 5.5

49.5
0.7-2
N/A
N/A
0.1

1 - 1.6
N/A

1.7-3
0.5 - 0.8

N/A
2.2-5.3

0.4 - 0.84
N/A

Average
Concentration

227
1.2
9.7
29

0.10
0.19

22967
5.8

0.56
16

1446
7.0

3683
181

0.060
1.4

3545
1.2

0.31
37975

1.4
1.3
65

20
0.92
3.0
24

0.10
0.16

22917
1.2

0.34
6.4
236
0.93
3621
98

0.050
0.89
3521

1.2
0.31

38017
1.6

0.36
36

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-237
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 08 - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Metals - ua/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Ton
Lead
Magnesium
vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - ug/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

109.3684
0.815972
4.462236
22.60288
9.423936

0.1
18397.38
3.073701
0.301183
4.057568
838.6627
3.859222
3177.305
154.5942
5.361909
0.927743
3055.335

1.05
0.25

29523.75
1.158015
0.867644
25.47966

9.919237
0.790265
1.284979
20.92433
8.527594
0.106465
18014.16
0.53157
0.214466
1.997159
21.9226

0.683201
2823.025
21.50218

0.05
0.541668
2899.858
1.053069

0.25
28558.86
1.124162
0.239593
11.26868

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

3396.621
1.835228
29.86235
95.17598
0.269086
1.259727
24603.39
59.1016

4.063766
78.7716
8857.936
82.96712
4029.125
807.0306
0.241693
6.464543
3843.721
1.693372

0.4
52967.88
2.152674
10.14831
307.1629

37.42364
1.947827
3.447913
30.87228
0.248879

0.2
23546.61
1.857312
0.402026
14.31572
315.4828
3.835089
3854.093
158.9092
5.928234
0.997435
3643.029

1.5
0.4

51989.28
2.1

0.451874
34.05547

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

IPS W-08-00-05 1602
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPS W-08-00-05 1602
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPSW-08-00-072502
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPSW-08-00-042602
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPS W-08-00-05 1602
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPSW-08-00-042602
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPSW-08-00-042602
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPSW-08-00-101802
IPSW-08-00-042602
IPSW-08-00-083102
IPSW-08-00-051602
IPSW-08-00-051602

IPSW-08-00-051602FT
IPSW-08-00-083102FT
IPSW-08-00-051602FT
IPSW-08-00-072502FT
IPSW-08-00-072502FT
IPSW-08-00-042602FT
IPSW-08-00-072502FT
IPSW-08-00-042602FT
IPS W-08-00-05 1602FT
IPSW-08-00-042602FT
IPSW-08-00-051602FT
IPSW-08-00-083102FT
IPSW-08-00-072502FT
IPSW-08-00-042602 FT
IPSW-08-00-092502FT
IPSW-08-00-072502FT
IPSW-08-00-042602FT
IPSW-08-00-101802FT
IPSW-08-00-101802FT
IPSW-08-00-042602FT
IPSW-08-00-083102FT
IPSW-08-00-101802FT
IPSW-08-00-042602FT

Detection
Frequency

6 / 6
6 /6
6 /6
6 /6
6/6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6/6
6/6
6 / 6
6 /6
6 /6
6 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6/6
6 / 6

6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 /6
6 /6
6 /6
6/6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 /6
6/6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
6/6
6 / 6
6 / 6

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Average
Concentration

875
1.2
1 1
41

0.15
0.36

21269
15
1 1
26

2768
23

3622
338

0.095
2.0

3369
1.4

0.33
37105

1.5
3.1
112

24
1.3
2.0
24

0.13
0.16

20674
1.0

0.30
4.8
157
1.5

3318
85

0.052
0.73
3251

1.3
0.32

36931
1.5

0.33
22

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-238
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 09 - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Metals - UE/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
jon
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - ug/L
AJuminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ion
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2.5
1.95

32.15

0.38
30150
0.605

3.5
77.75
1.035
4970
22.7

0.55
3690

63600

0.62
2.4

4
1.025
29.9

0.305
30000

2.6

4950
1.1

0.665
3585

60100

0.375
2.975

Minimum
Qualifier

J
J

J

J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J
J

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

2.5
4.2

36.05

0.38
34650
0.605

3.5
234
1.3

5735
72.4

1.4
5645

109000

0.93
115

4
3.55
34.1

0.305
34300

2.6

5640
34.5

0.665
5600

108500

0.375
2.975

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J
J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

IPS W-09-05 1502
IPSW-09-092502
IPSW-09-092502

IPSW-09-042602
IPSW-09-042602
IPSW-09-042602

IPSW-09-083102
IPSW-09-05 1502
IPSW-09-083102
IPSW-09-101802
IPSW-09-05 1502

IPSW-09-051502
IPSW-09-042602

IPSW-09-042602

IPSW-09-083102
IPSW-09-051502

IPS W-09-05 1502FT
IPSW-09-092502FT
IPSW-09-042602FT

IPSW-09-042602FT
IPSW-09-042602FT

IPSW-09-083102FT

IPSW-09-042602FT
IPSW-09-05I502FT

IPSW-09-072502FT
IPSW-09-042602FT

IPSW-09-042602FT

IPSW-09-072502FT
IPSW-09-072502FT

Detection
Frequency

0 /6
1 /6
3 / 6
6/6
0 /6
1/6
6 /6
1/6
0 /6
1 / 6
4 / 6
2 / 6
6 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
2 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
0 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
2 / 6
3 / 6

0 /6
1 / 6
4 / 6
6 /6
0 /6
1 / 6
6 / 6
0 /6
0 / 6
1 / 6
0 /6
0 /6
6 /6
3 / 6
0 / 6
1 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
6/6
0 /6
1 /6
1 / 6

Range of
Detection Limits

24.9-91.6
1.2-2.8
2-9.3
N/A
0.2

0.2 - 0.4
N/A

0.4- 1.2
0.4 - 0.7
3.2-4.6

99.1 -136
0.7-2.3

N/A
N/A
0.1

0.77- 1.6
N/A

1.7-3
0.5-0.8

N/A
2.2-4.2
0.4- 1.3
3.2- 16.5

19.6 - 69.5
1.2-4.8

2 - 3
N/A
0.2

0.2 - 0.4
N/A

0.4 - 0.8
0.4 - 0.7
2.6-3.8
8.6-24.5
0.7-1.3

N/A
0.47 - 0.5

0.1
0.6-1.7

N/A
2.1 -3

0.5 - 0.8
N/A

2.2 - 4.2
0.4- 1.1

0.7- 16.4

Average
Concentration

28
1.2
2.6
35

0.10
0.20

31450
0.40
0.28
2.2
138

0.85
5301
48

0.050
0.68
4455

1.2
0.31

75967
1.4

0.52
23

23
1.6
1.9
33

0.10
0.18

30992
0.28
0.28
1.8
6.9

0.51
5223
7.5

0.050
0.53
4366

1.3
0.31

74692
1.4

0.32
3.2

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-239
SURFACE WATER DATA SUMMARY - GAUGING STATION 10 - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Total Metals - ua/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Vlanganese
Mercury
Nickel
3otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals - ue/L
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Vlagnesium
Manganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2.775
35.3

29400
0.78

2.1
122.5
1.125
5550
10.9
0.1
1.4

4120

59150

1

2.175
35.6

28900
0.56

1.1

5730
0.32

0.515
4090

0.55
55500

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J

J
J
J

J

J

J

J

J

J

J
J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

2.775
46.05

33100
2

2.1
122.5
1.125
7235
55.45
0.1

3.25
5580

111000

1

2.175
42.75

34200
1

1.7

6995
7.8

0.81
5810

0.55
116000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

J

J
J

J

J

J

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

IPSW-10-083102
IPSW-1 0-101 802

IPSW-l 0-101802
IPS W-10-042602

IPSW-10-083102
IPSW-10-101802
IPSW-10-083102
IPSW-10-101802
IPSW-10-101802
IPS W-l 0-092502
IPSW-10-083102
IPSW-l 0-042602

IPSW-1 0-042602

IPS W-l 0-092502

IPSW-l 0-083 102FT
IPSW-1 0-101 802FT

TPSW-IO-042602FT
IPS W-l 0-05 1502FT

IPSW-10-092502FT

IPSW-10-101802FT
IPSW-IO-042602FT

IPSW-10-072502FT
IPSW-10-042602FT

IPSW-10-051502FT
IPSW-10-042602FT

Detection
Frequency

0 / 6
0 / 6
1 / 6
6 / 6
0 / 6
0 /6
6/6
4 / 6
0 / 6
1 / 6
1 / 6
1 /6
6 / 6
6 / 6
1 /6
2 / 6
6/6
0/6
0/6
6/6
0/6
1 /6
0 / 6

0 /6
0 / 6
1 / 6
6/6
0 /6
0 / 6
6 /6
3 / 6
0 /6
2 /6
0 /6
0 /6
6 /6
2 / 6
0 /6
2/6
6 / 6
0 /6
1 /6
6 /6
0/6
0 / 6
0 / 6

Range of
Detection Limits

20.3 -75.6
1.2-3.7
1 .3-3
N/A

0.1 -0.2
0.2 - 0.4

N/A
0.4 - 0.99
0.4- 1.3
2.5-5.1

49.8- 124
0.7-2.3

N/A
N/A
0.1

0.9- 1.9
N/A

1.7-3.2
0.5-0.8

N/A
2 .2 -5 .1
0.4- 1.6

0.7- 16.7

7.6 - 69.4
1.2-4
1.3-3
N/A

0.1 -0.66
0.2 - 0.4

N/A
0.4- 1.2
0.4 - 0.7
1.8-3.7

8.6- 15.3
0.7-2.3

N/A
0.33- 1.7

0.1
0.9- 1.6

N/A
1.7-3.2
0.5 - 0.8

N/A
2.4-5.1
0.3 - 0.7

0.7- 14.4

Average
Concentration

26
1.2
1.4
40

0.092
0.18

31208
0.89
0.42
1.7
53

0.72
6039

25
0.058

1.2
4649

1.3
0.31

77967
1.8

0.46
3.0

17
1.2
1.3
38

0.13
0.18

31267
0.60
0.29
1.4
5.8

0.64
6079

1.6
0.050
0.60
4648

1.3
0.36

77942
1.8

0.27
2.1

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-240
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION OS - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter | IPSW-05-042602| II>SW-OS-05I502| 1PSW-OS-072502 1 [PSW-05-083102

Total Metals (ue/L)
Antimony
Arsenic
tariutn
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Jotassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals (ue/L)
Antimony
Arsenic
)arium
Cakium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
totassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

2.2 U
14.95

23.9
23450

12.1
0.75 UJ
12.8 J

2095
6.4 U

3770
225.5

O.I U
1.9 U

3860
44800

1.1
96.4

2.2 U
2.2 J

18.2
22600

1.35
0.7 U
4.1 U

355.5
3615
192.5

1.4 UJ
3710

43650
0.4 U

50.55

2.2 U
23.3
25.4

19700
7.8

0.89 UJ
9.4 J

2210
5.1

3020
155

0.13 J
0.9 U

2930
30300

1.9 U
63.2

2.8 J
12.6
19.2

18600
1.8 U
0.7 U
3.7 UJ

968
2820

114
1.4 J

2740
28500

0.89 U
42.3 U

3.9 U
17.5

37
27400

10.3
2.4 U

10.5 U
1850

6 J
4060

233
0.1 U
2.8

4110 J
40200

2.6
70.7 J

1.9 UJ
2.3 J

29.8
28200

1.3 U
0.44 UJ

2.3 U
129

4200
153
1.5

4330 J
39700

0.4 U
42.6 J

1.7 U
12.6
23.2

21500
6.2
1.2 U
8.4

1160
4.4

3070
159
0.1 U
1.5

3260
24400

0.67 U
108

3.1 UJ
2.5 U

21J
20400

1.3 U
0.69 UJ

3.4 U
88.4 U

2920
125
1.3 U

3250
23600

0.3 U
78.8

IPSW-05 -092502

3.9
11.5
40.7

34600
2.6 U

2 U
7.7 U

1150
2.5 UJ

5230
124
O.I U
3.3 U

5060 J
39300

2.3 U
80.4

3.7 U
2.5 U

31.4
34700

1.6
0.6 U
4.5

60.7
4960
70.3

1.8 J
5660

31600 J
0.7 U

66.2

1PSW-05-IOI802

3.3 U
12

32.4 J
31000

4.2
2.2
6.3 U

1460
3 U

4840
529
0.1 U

3
4250 J

39500
1.9 U

53.9 J

3 U
3 U

30.3
32400

1.9
1.8
4.3 U

244
5240
498
2.2

4440 J
41200

1.1 J
44.8
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TABLE 2-241
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 06 - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter j IPSW-06-042602

Total Metals (ue/U
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Mettb (uc/U
Antimony
Arsenic
Elarium
Calcium
Chromium
Copper
Iron
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Zinc

513
2.6 UJ

16.8
33

28300
17.6

1.5 U
112 J

3010
14.3

4710
415

0.12 J
2.6 U

4230
64300

2.1
92.8

2.2 U
3.4 J
22

26100
2.9

51.7
595

4260
205
2.1 U

3820
60200

44.1

IPSW-06-051S02] U>SW-06-072502| [PSW-06-083102| IPSW-06-092502 1 IPSW-06-101802

281
2.2 U

21.2
28.2

22100
8

1.3 J
11.9

2150
7.1 UJ

3490
210
0.1 U
2.3

3190
38200

1.7 U
63.4

3.9 u;
11.8
23.6

22900
2.2
6.1 UJ
790

3560
110
0.9 U

3280
40000

39.4

230 U
1.6 U

15.2
34.7

27400
10.4

1 U
10.9
1920

7.1 U
4490

218
0.1 U
1.4 J

4140 J
43800

1.2 U
65.9

1.7 J
2.5 J

31.3
27100

1.2 UJ
4.2
116 U

4420
145
1.2 J

4080 J
43400

33 J

224 U
1.7 U

15.2
24.4

19400
11.2 U
0.57 UJ
11.9 U

1540
7.9 UJ

2870
177
0.1 U
1.7 U

3010
27300

1.1 U
83.3

4.9 U
2.5 U

24.1
21200

1.7 U
5

91.9 U
3090

107
1.1 UJ

3350
30100

60.5

369
3.9

25.5
47.9

35000
19.8 J
3.3 U

19.7
2770
11.9

5590
330
0.1 U
4.4 U

5290 J
46600

3.5 U
108

3.7 U
3.8 J

34J
36100

1.9
6

211
5330
97.9

2.1
6190

40800 J
58

512.5
1.5 UJ

25.45
37.15 J
32750

24.2
2.1

23.15
3405
16.25
5475
490

0.16 J
3.3

4975 J
45850

2.1
118

1.2 U
2.55 J

29.45
32150

1.9
4.7 U
378

5325
255
1.9 J

4885 J
45600
48.15 J

Page 1 of I SW HT.xls ISW-or, stoim|



TABLE 2-242
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 07 - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter j IPSW-07-042602

Total Metals (ue/U
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals (uE/U
Arsenic
3arium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

651
2.6 UJ

11.7
29.3

20600
13.2

1.8 U
51.7 /

2520
17

3490
308
O.I U
2.7 U

3430
46700

2.9
111

2 U
17.9

19300
2.2
0.7 U

20J
165

2 UJ
3160

164
1.6 UJ

3170
44300

0.4 U
40.2

IPSW-07-051502] IPSW-07-072502J IPSW-07-083I02J IPSW-07-092502[ IPSW-07-I01S02

386
3 UJ

18.1
25.9

19300
6.8

0.73 UJ
12.2 J

1930 J
9.1

3050
156
0.1 U
2.2

2980
34100

2.3 U
62.4

7.7
22.5

20400
1.6
0.7 U
4.5 U

722
2.5

3150
101
1.3 J

3140
36600

0.84 U
36.1

115 UJ
1.6 U

5.35
30.75
25650

2.95 J
0.4 U
6.5

909.5
3.5

4065
157
0.1 U

1.25 J
3850 J

43800
0.56 J

36.15 J

1.375 J
28.75
25500

1.6 U
0.4 U
4.6

74.225 J
0.7 U

4050
75.25

1.03 J
3810 J

43500
0.4 U

20.85 J

130 U
1.7 U
4.8 J

25.2
23000

4 U
0.4 U
8.4

777
5.7 UJ

3330
128
0.1 U

0.92 UJ
3260

29200
0.64 U

59

2.5 U
23.5

22900
1.7 U
0.4 U
6.2

49.5 U
1.3 U

3280
83.9

1.2 U
3240

29000
0.5 UJ

43.6

116 U
1.25 J
7.25

28.85
24350

3.3 U
0.4 U
8.4 U

880.5
3.7 UJ

3910
114.5

0.1 U
1.2 UJ

3910 J
36750

1 U
49.7 J

3.2
26.95
24200

0.82 UJ
0.4 U

5 U
205.5

0.9 UJ
3855
27.5

1 UJ
3885

36300
0.4 U

34.5 J

288 U
2.8 U

11.2
31.4

24900
8.2
1.5

11.6
1660

7.9 J
4250

224
0.11 J

2.4
3840 J

37300
2.3

71.8 J

3.6 J
24.7

25200
1.5 J

0.74 J
5.5 U

224
1.2 U

4230
138
1.1 J

. 3880
38400

0.88 J
39.8
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TABLE 2-243
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 08 - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter IPSW-08-00-O42602 | IPSW-08-00-051602 | 1PSW-08-00-072502 | IPSW-08-00-083102

Total Metals (ue/L)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
larium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Seknium
Silver
Sodium
Thallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals (ue/L)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobah
Copper
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
^otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Thalbum
Vanadium
Zinc

674
1.1
7.9
31

0.10
0.31

24603
11

0.99
36

2202
18

4029
305

0.062
1.3

3844
1.1

0.25
52968

1.2
2.6
170

9.9
1.1
1.7
22

0.10
0.20

23200
1.9

0.35
14

184
1.6

3742
159

0.050
0.83
3643

1.1
0.25

51989
1.1

0.24
34

3397
1.8
30
95

0.22
1.3

19752
59

4.1
79

8858
83

3963
807

0.24
6.5

3425
1.7

0.38
36236

1.5
10

307

37
1.6
3.4
23

0.13
0.20

18014
0.97
0.40

2.0
315
1.6

2823
104

0.055
0.57
2900

1.4
0.29

35719
1.4

0.37
21

109
0.82

6.0
33

0.27
0.10

2J103
3.1

0.30
4.1

1027
4.1

3824
168

0.057
I.I

3442
1.5

0.35
41525

1.3
0.87

25

29
1.3
1.3
31

0.25
0.11

23547
0.59
0.24
3.4
59

0.68
3854

63
0.050

1.0
3506

1.5
0.39

42503
1.3

0.33
I I

579
1.1
8.5
32

0.11
0.20

21414
7.3

0.61
16

2165
18

3404
348

0.069
1.3

3055
1.2

0.27
29524

2.2
2.5
69

14
1.9
1.4
23

0.10
0.20

20624
0.53
0.21

3.4
22

3.8
3084

34
0.050

0.54
3057

1.1
0.25

28559
2.1

0.31
18

IPSW-08-00-092502 [ 1PSW-OS-00-101802

331
1.2
6.7
31

0.094
0.14

20342
6.8

0.46
15

1519
13

3335
245

0.086
1.2

3336
1.5

0.35
31841

1.8
1.2
56

24
1.1
2.2
25

0.085
0.13

19997
0.65
0.26

3J2
124

0.70
3200

22
0.059

0.66
3228

1.5
0.36

31727
1.8

0.28
16

158
0.96

4.5
2.1

0.10
0.15

18397
3.4

0.44
7.1

839
3.9

.1177
155

0.054
0.93

3110
1.5

0.40
30534

1.2
1.0
44

29
0.79

1.9
21

0.10
0.15

18661
1.6

0.35
2.4

240
0.83
3202

127
0.050

0.79
3170

1.5
0.40

31087
1.2

0.45
33
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TABLE 2-244
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 09 - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter | IPSW-09-042602 1 lPSW-09-051502jlPSW-09-072502| IPSW-09-083I02| IPSW-09-092502

Total Melals (ua/L)
Antimony
Arsenic
barium
Cadmium
Calcium
^hromium
Copper
ron

Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
3otassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

Dissolved Metals fue/L)
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Copper
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

2.2 U
1.95 J

35.85
0.38 J

34650
0.605 J

3.2 UJ
136 U
1.1 U

5695
57.5

1.6 UJ
5645

109000
0.4 U

16.5 U

2.2 U
1.95 J
34.1

0.305 J
34300

2.6 U
5640

8.4
1.7 UJ

5600
108500

0.4 U
12.2 U

2.5 J
2 U

33.6
0.4 U

30500
1.2 U
3.6 U
234
2.3 UJ

4970
72.4

1.4 J
4460

77600
1.3 U

115 J

4 J
2 U

29.9
0.4 U

30200
3.1 U

4980
34.5

0.9 U
4480

77800
0.51 UJ
16.4 U

1.6 U
2.35 J

32.15
0.36 UJ

30150
0.6 U
4.5 U
187

1.035 J
5010
37.4
0.55 J

4085 J
68450

0.62 1
7.45 J

1.6 U
1.025 J

31
0.26 UJ

30000
3.8 U

4970
0.5 UJ

0.665 J
4115

68450
0.375 J
2.975 J

2.8 UJ
9.3 U
35

0.4 U
30800

0.4 UJ
3.5

212
1.3 J

5060
50

0.92 UJ
4750

63600
0.93 J
9.8 U

4.8 U
2.6 J

32.3
0.4 U

30300
2.6

4950
1.1
0.6 U

4450
60100

1.1 U
1.8 UJ

1.6 U
4.2

36.05
0.2 U

30650
0.6 U
4.6 U

99.1 U
0.7 U

5335
22.7
0.77 UJ
3690 J

64600
0.79 UJ

2.4 J

1.6 U
3.55
34.1

0.2 U
30050

3.7 U
5220

0.5 U
0.8 UJ

3585
62950

0.4 U
0.7 U

IPSW-09-IOI802

1.2 U
3 U

35.75
0.3 U

31950
0.8 U
3.7 U

77.75 J
1.4 UJ

5735
46.3

1 U
4100 J

72550
0.7 U
3.2 UJ

1.2 U
3 U

33.85
0.3 U

31100
3.2 U

5580
0.47 U

1 U
3965

70350
0.7 U
1.1 U
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TABLE 2-245
SURFACE WATER DATA HITS TABLE - GAUGING STATION 10 - STORM EVENT

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

'ammeter 1 IPSW-10-042602

Total Metals (ue/U
Arsenic
3 ahum
Calcium
Chromium
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Sodium
Vanadium

Dissolved Metals (ue/U
Arsenic
barium
Calcium
Chromium
Copper
Magnesium
Manganese
Nickel
^tassium
Silver
Sodium

2 U
39.3

33000
2

3.1 UJ
124 U
I.I U

6050
41.4

0.1 U
1.9 U

5580
111000

0.4 U

2 U
38

34200
0.56 J

3.7 U
6300

7.8
1.6 UJ

5810
0.5 U

116000

IPSW-10-051 502 1 IPSW-10-072502

2 U
35.3

30800
0.78 J

2.9 UJ
58.4 UJ

1.1 U
5640
12.8
0.1 U
0.9 U

4760
87900

0.4 U

2 U
35.6

32200
1

3.5 U
5890

1.7 U
0.9 U

4990
0.55 J

92700

1.3 U
41.4

29400
0.99 UJ

5.1 U
79.2 U

0.7 U
5550
10.9
O.I U
1.4 J

4120 J
72600

1.6 U

1.3 U
36.5

28900
1.2 UJ
1.8 U

5730
0.5 UJ

0.81 J
4090

0.7 U
68100

IPSW- 10-083 102 1 IPSW-IO-092502

2.775 J
36.55

29850
0.4 UJ
2.1 J

74.8 U
1.125 J
5670
11.55

0.1 U
3.25 J

4395
59150

0.45 UJ

2.175 J
36.6

30300
0.4 UJ
1.1 J

5780
0.32 J

0.515 J
4525

0.5 U
60550

2.5 U
40.7

31100
0.83 J

2.5 UJ
49.8 U

2.3 UJ
6090
15.7
0.1 J

1 U
4650

59800 J
1 J

2.5 U
37.1

300OO
0.82 J

1.7 J
5780
0.33 UJ

1 U
4270

0.7 U
55500 J

IPSW- 10- 101 802

.1 U
46.05

33100
1.035 J

2.6 UJ
122.5

1.2 U
7235
55.45

0.1 U
1 U

4390 J
77350

0.7 U

3 U
42.75
32000

0.8 U
2 UJ

6995
0.67 U

1 U
4205

0.8 U
74800
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TABLE 2-246
SEDIMENT DATA SUMMARY - AJRVV
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Kg.
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ton
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

3600

20
20

0.98
3.6

1600
11

4.1
11

8800
35

1800
91

0.051
6.9

1200

795

17
51

20000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

14000

57.5
89.5
0.98
3.8

5800
235
17

190
25000
1000
4800
445
1.045
24

1300

795

53
820

74300

Maximum
Qualifier

J

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SD-AJRW03

SD-AJRW02
SD-AJRW02
SD-AJRW03
SD-AJRW05
SD-AJRW02
SD-AJRW09
SD-AJRW03
SD-AJRW09
SD-AJRW02
SD-AJRW04
SD-AJRW07
SD-AJRW02
SD-AJRW09
SD-AJRW02
SD-AJRW03

SD-AJRW02

SD-AJRW03
SD-AJRW03

SD-AJRW02

Detection
Frequency

15/ 15
0 /15
7 / 1 4
1 5 / 1 5
1 / 1 5
3 / 1 5
1 5 / 1 5
1 5 / 1 5
1 5 / 1 5
15/ 15
15/15
1 5 / 1 5
IS/ 15
15/15
14/15
IS/ 15
3 / 1 5
0 / 1 5
0 / 1 5
1 /IS
0 / 9

IS/ 15
1 5 / 1 5

14 / 15

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
9 . 4 - 1 1
9.4-20

N/A
0.94 - 1 . 1
2.8-3.3

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

0.025
N/A

940 - 1 1 00
9.4 - 20
2.8-3.3

940 - 1 1 00
47-55

N/A
N/A

6410

Average
Concentration

8407
4.9
22
52

0.53
1.9

3053
89
8.7
92

14553
259
3207
221
0.51

14
646
6.9
1.5

513
25
30

334

39924

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-247
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - AJRW
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (me/Ks.)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Banum
beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

TOOTCO (mg/Ks)
Total Organic Carbon

SD-AJRW01 | SD-AJRW02

3600
9.4 U
20

0.94 U
2.8 U

1600
11

4.1
11

8800
35

1800
130

0.025 U
6.9
940 U
940 U

17
51

6410 U

11500
57.5 J
89.5
0.98 U
3.75
5800

145
15.5
165

25000
260

4200
445

0.835 J
24

1250
795 J

42.5
740

74300

SD-AJRW03 | SD-AJRW04

14000
42 J
80

0.98
3.6

4500
160

17
120

20000
440

4200
210

0.94 J
21

1300
940 U

53
820

49300

6200
R

29
0.94 U

2.8 U
2500

20
6.9
19

11000
1000
3300

260
0.051 J

12
940 U
940 U

19
140

22200

SD-AJRW05 | SD-AJRW06

11000
48 J
81

0.98 U
3.8

4900
130

15
150

22000
330

3900
360

0.68 J
23

1200
980 U
42

720

26700

8200
29 J
51

1 U
3 U

3400
89
11
92

15000
ISO

3200
220

0.46 J
17

1000 U
1000 U

28
470

20000

LJJD-AJRW07 | SD-AJRW09

8900
20 U
44

1 UJ
3 U

3000
16

7.9
59

15000
210

4800
160

0.15
11

1000 U
1000 U

27
190

30700

12500
20 U

74.5
1 UJ
3 U

3400
235
7.7
190

15500
470

4300
145

1.045
17

1000 U
1000 U
47.5
395

73150

SD- AJRW 11

4700
20 U
33

0.98 UJ
2.9 U

1800
41
5.4
42

10000
78

1900
200

0.24
9.7

980 U
980 U

19
150

29900
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TABLE 2-247
SEDIMENT DATA HITS TABLE - AJRW
WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals (ma/Kal
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

TOOTCO fma/Kel
Total Organic Carbon

SD-AJRWI3

6200
19 U
35

0.94 UJ
2.8 U

2300
63
4.9
64

10000
130

2600
130

0.38
10

940 U
940 U

22
150

33700

SD-AJRW 15

7600
20 U
40

1 UJ
3 U

2300
60
6.4
84

12000
130

2700
190

0.43
9.9

1000 U
1000 U

24
200

50300

SD-AJRW17 | SD-AJRW19

8600
29
60
1.1 UJ
3.3 U

2700
100

9
120

17000
180

3000
330

0.79
15

1100 U
1100 U

30
350

53500

9200
22
52

1 UJ
3 U

2600
120

8
110

14000
190

3000
210
0.7
14

1000 U
1000 U

29
300

58500

SD-AJRW21

6600
20 U
39

0.98 UJ
2.9 U

2600
67
4.4
72

10000
150

2500
91
0.5
9.9

980 U
980 U

24
120

28300

SD-AJRW23

7300
20
47

1 UJ
3 U

2400
82

7.1
85

13000
130

2700
240
0.5

11
1000 U
1000 U

25
220

45100
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TABLE 2-248
SURFACE SOIL DATA SUMMARY - AJRW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Seryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

6400

24
20

680
19
3.5
26

11000
88

1600
63

0.22
7

1300

29
25

35400

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

17000

98
220

4800
90
21

200
34000

930
11000
600
1.2
33

1300

70
250

143000

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
ofMaximum

Concentration

SO-AJRW12

SO-AJRW22
SO-AJRW16

SO-AJRW10
SO-AJRW18
SO-AJRW12
SO-AJRW24
SO-AJRW12
SO-AJRW16
SO-AJRW12
SO-AJRW12
SO-AJRW10
SO-AJRW12
SO-AJRW12

SO-AJRW12
SO-AJRW24

SO-AJRW16

Detection
Frequency

9 / 9
0 / 9
7 / 9
9 / 9
0 / 9
0/9
9 / 9
9 / 9
9 / 9
9 / 9
9/9
9 / 9
9 / 9
9 / 9
9 / 9
9/9
1 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
0 / 9
9 / 9
9 / 9

9 / 9

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
9.6- 10
19-20
N/A

0.96 - 1
2.9-3

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

960- 1000
9.6- 10
2.9-3

960- 1000
48-50

N/A
N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

1 1 3 1 1
4.9
46
62

0.49
1.5

2090
40
9.1
64

17667
298

4222
229
0.43

14
583
4.9
1.5

493
25
44
112

70011

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-249
SURFACE SOIL DATA HITS TABLE -AJRW

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (me/Kg)
Aluminum
Arsenic
3arium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Vanadium
Zinc

rOCYTCO rma/Ks)
Total Organic Carbon

SO-AJRW08

10000
28
49

2800
49
9.1
54

17000
260

4600
210
0.3
15

1000 U
45

130

70200

SO-AJRW 10

12000
55

58.5
4800
24.5

13
37.5

22000
315

5800
335
1.2
16

960 U
50

160

42400

[ SO-AJRW12 ± SO-AJRW14

17000
30
62

3300
48
21
59

34000
120

11000
600

0.24
33

1300
70
78

39900

11000
79
34

1300
19

6.3
26

16000
280

3000
150

0.24
11

1000 U
47
62

77900

SO-AJRW16

10000
84

220
1400

30
5.8
38

15000
930

2500
160

0.55
12

1000 U
54
68

143000

SO-AJRW18 | SO-AJRW20 j SO-AJRW22 | SO-AJRW24

9400
24
47

1800
90
7.9
92

15000
160

2900
220

0.56
14

980 U
29

180

50600

11000
19 U
20

930
36

5.1
38

11000
88

2300
120

0.22
8.5

960 U
31
57

59700

6400
98
20

680
21
3.5
28

11000
420

1600
63

0.23
7

1000 U
38
25

111000

15000
20 U
49

1800
42
10

200
18000

110
4300

200
0.35

13
1000 U

33
250

35400
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TABLE 2-250
SEDIMENT CORE DATA SUMMARY - SC05

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Ku
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
'ion
Lead
vlagnesium
Vfanganesc
vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - ma/Kg
Chromium VI

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

13000
13

210
55
1.1
4.2

5000
700
10

450
24000
240
1700
250
3.5
17

1.5
1800

34
790

7.5

65200

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

19000
13

900
78
1.5
24

10000
1500

17
1600

50000
640

3100
390
26
22

2
2100

61
1900

16

184000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SC0523
SC0523
SC0523
SC0523
SC0523
SC0534
SC0534
SC0523
SC0523
SC0523
SC0523
SC0523
SC050I
SC0501
SC0523
SC0523

SC0523
SC0534

SC0523
SC0534

SC0523

SC0534

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
1 /4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 /4
4 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
8.2- 12

N/A
N/A
1.2

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N7A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

760 - 1200
15 -24

1.8
1200

15 -24
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

15250
7.3
535
65

0.95
12

7325
1150

13
990

33000
398

2225
355
11
19

498
9.9
1.3

1275
9.9
45

1248

12

116225

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-251
SEDIMENT CORE DATA SUMMARY - SC06

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

vletals - mg/Ka
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ion
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - ma/Kg
Chromium VI

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

2400

66
14

6.9
2000

52
10
41

5000
22
460
110

0.31
8

5.3
200

0.56

67000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

19000

1700
150

48
6800
750
52

950
120000

620
3300
1800
8.2
39

64
4600

8.0

179000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SC0612

SC0612
SC0601

SC0612
SC0601
SC0601
SC0601
SC0612
SC0601
SC06I2
SC0601
SC0601
SC0601
SC0601

SC0601
SC0612

SC0601

SC0601

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
1 1 - 5 0

N/A
N/A

1.1 -5
1.6

N/A
N/A
3.3

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

6.6 - 22
1100-5000

22-100
1.6-7.5

1100-5000
22- 100

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

12000
14

859
66
1.4
19

4800
443
22
500

47750
343
1590
775
4.8
15

1363
27
2.0

1363
27
35

1950

4.8

144750

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-252
SEDIMENT CORE DATA SUMMARY - SCO?

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - mg/Ka
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Sariurn
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Mickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
Fhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Kg
Chromium VI

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

5200

61
19
1.2
2.7

12000
240
8.6
77

6500
36

1400
270
0.41

9

30
460

2.6

188000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

10000

440
95
1.6
25

18000
2700

68
910

59000
570
3200
2600
3.7
49

72
4800

29

322000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
ofMaximum
Concentration

SC0712

SC0701
SC0701
SC0723
SC0701
SC0723
SC0701
SC0701
SC0701
SC0701
SC0701
SC0701
SC0701
SC0701
SC0701

SC0701
SC0701

SC0701

SC0712

Detection
Frequency

3 / 3
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 /4
4 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
8 . 2 - 3 4

N/A
N/A

1 -3.4
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

820 - 6800
16-68

1 . 2 - 1 .6
820 - 6800

16-68
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

8367
7.9
208
50
1.3
11

15750
1195
31

402
26125

237
2200
1060
1.6
23

1215
16

0.72
1215

16
44

2115

13

256000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

7/9/2004 Page 1 of 1 SD_SUM.xls |SC07|



TABLE 2-253
SEDIMENT CORE DATA SUMMARY - SC08

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3anum
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Ton
^ead
Magnesium
Manganese
vlercury
Nickel
3otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - mg/Kg
Chromium VI

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

1700

140
6.3

3.6
480
5.5
4.5
130

1800
56
560
25
1

12
43

0.059

4490

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

21500

1250
93.5

22.4
8670
1430
31.1
1410

58200
676
2090
591
14

66.9
2650

15

85000

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SC0801

SC0801
SC0801

SC0801
SC0801
SC0801
SC0801
SC0801
SC0801
SC080I
SC0801
SC0801
SC0801

SC0801
SC0801

SC0801

SC0812

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
4 /4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 3
0 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

3 / 3

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
9.8-50

20
N/A

0.98 - 5
1.4- 1.5

N/A
N/A

2.9 - 3
2.9-3
N/A

9.8 - 10
N/A
N/A

0.025
5.9 - 30

980 - 5000
9.8-50
1.4- 1.6

980 - 5000
20- 100
2.9 - 3

N/A

N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

7550
10

353
32
1.0
6.9

3433
383
9.6
386

17425
185

1020
205
3.8
6.1

1010
10

0.75
1010
20
20
859

4.1

32903

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value

7/9/2004 Page 1 of 1 Sn_SUM.xls [SC08]



TABLE 2-254
SEDIMENT CORE DATA SUMMARY - SC09

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Re
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3anum
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
vfagnesium
vlanganese
Viercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Kg
Chromium VI

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4600

31
14

1800
33
3.4
58

6300
19

1600
120

0.28
6.7

1500

10
260

0.35

24900

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

7200

89
24

2300
190
5

160
13000

69
3000
140
1.2
7.8

1500

19
740

2.0

39800

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SC0912

SC0901
SC0912

SC0912
SC0901
SC0912
SC0901
SC0901
SC0901
SC0912
SC0901
SC0901
SC0912
SC0912

SC0901
SC0912

SC0901

SC0901

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 4
1 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
1 0 - 1 1
N/A
N/A

1 - 1.1
1.5 - 1.6

N/A
N/A
3.3

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
6.6

1000- 1100
1 0 - 1 1

1.5 - 1.6
1000 - 1 100

20-22
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

6025
5.3
48
18

0.53
0.78
2050
90
3.7
88

9200
33

2275
125

0.56
6.2
775
5.3

0.78
525

11
15

473

0.96

32175

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-255
SEDIMENT CORE DATA SUMMARY - SCIO

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Ks
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Sarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhaltium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - mg/Ke
Chromium VI

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

4600

21
17

1100
12

3.3
15

6500
28

1000
74

0.033
6.8

1000

9.2
73

0.13

940

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

6300

67
30

2300
130
4.5
47

11000
28

2600
110

0.18
10

1000

14
150

1.4

23000

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum

Concentration

SC1034

SC1001
SC1023

SC1001
SC1001
SC1034
SC1001
SC1001
SC1001
SC1034
SC1001
SC1001
SCI 034
SCI 023

SCI 034
SC1001

SC1001

SC1001

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
0 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
1/4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
2 / 4
1 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
9 . 6 - 1 1
19-20
N/A

0.96- 1.1
1.4- 1.6

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

9.6- 10
N/A
N/A

0.025
6-6.6

980- 1100
9.6 - 1 1
1.4- 1.6

980- 1100
1 9 - 2 2

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

5550
5.1
27
24

0.51
0.74
1525
46
3.9
25

8075
11

1825
87

0.060
5.8
635
5.1

0.74
508
10
12

100

0.49

7745

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-256
SEDIMENT CORE DATA SUMMARY - SC11

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - ma/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Jarium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Vlercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - mg/Kg
Chromium VI

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

11500

97
97

1
4.2

4900
240
18.5
215

29000
250

4100
440
1.7

29.5
1100

4.6

47.5
960

2.6

101000

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

17000

110
120
1.2
7.2

6000
370
22
340

32000
1200
5300
630
2.2
45

1400

4.6

71
1400

4.0

117500

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SCI 134

SCI 112
SCI 134
SCI 134
SCI 134
SCI 134
SCI 134
SCI 112
SCI 134
SCI 112
SCI 134
SCI 134
SC1112
SCI 134
SCI 134
SCI 134

SCI 134

SCI 134
SCI 112

SC1134

SC1101

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
3 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
0 / 4
1 /4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
6.8-9.6

N/A
N/A
0.85
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

6.8-9.6
1.1 - 1.4

680 - 960
14- 19
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

13875
4.1
101
109

0.91
5.9

5463
298
20

261
29750

578
4550
519
1.9
37

1250
4.1
1.6
408
8.1
58

1265

3.2

108625

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-257
SEDIMENT CORE DATA SUMMARY - SCI2

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Ke
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3anum
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
3otassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - me/Kz
Chromium VI

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

17000

100
130
1.1
9.3

5400
390
21

370
30000

520
5000
470
2.4
39

1500
10
3.1

64
1700

4.183731

105000

Minimum
Qualifier

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

20000

130
140
1.5
11

6900
740
23

460
37000
1300
5500
960
2.7
41

1560
10
3.6

86
1800

7.938361

112000

Maximum
Qualifier

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SCI 234

SC1201
SC1201
SCI 234
SC1212
SC1201
SCI 234
SC1201
SC1234
SC120I
SCI 234
SC1234
SC1201
SC1234
SCI 234
SC1234
SC1234
SC1234

SC1234
SC1201

SC1234

SC1201

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
1 / 4
3 / 4
0 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

4 / 4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
7.1 -8.8

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

7.6-8.8
1.2

720 - 880
14- 18
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

17750
4.0
113
135
1.3
10

6200
500
22
398

33500
955
5275
643
2.6
40

1515
5.6
2.7
403
8.0
71

1750

5.4

108000

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-258
SEDIMENT CORE DATA SUMMARY - SC13

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)

Parameter

Metals - me/Kg
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
3arium
Jeryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
ron
_ead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Selenium
Silver
Sodium
rhallium
Vanadium
Zinc

Wet Parameters - mg/Kg
Chromium VI

Total Organic Carbon (mg/Kg)

Minimum
Detected

Concentration

9400

45
72

1
3.95
5900
200
8.5
210

11500
130

2100
180

0.95
10.5
1400

1.8
750

30
815

2.145503

115000

Minimum
Qualifier

J

Maximum
Detected

Concentration

22000

120
120
1.5
12

18000
600
28
460

32000
810

5300
370
2.1
37

1400

1.8
750

87
2500

6.436509

306000

Maximum
Qualifier

J

Location
of Maximum
Concentration

SC1301

SC1301
SC1301
SC1301
SCI301
SCI 334
SCI301
SC1301
SC1301
SC1301
SC1301
SC1301
SC1301
SC1301
SC1301
SC1301

SC1301
SC1301

SC1301
SC1301

SC1301

SCI 334

Detection
Frequency

4 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
2 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4
4 /4
1 /4
0 / 4
1 /4
1 / 4
0 / 4
4 / 4
4 / 4

4 / 4

4 /4

Range of
Detection Limits

N/A
6.4- 10

N/A
N/A

1
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

780 - 1000
10-20

1 . 2 - 1 . 5
780- 1000

13-20
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

Average
Concentration

14600
4.3
78
93

0.88
7.2

10925
343
16

333
18875
370
3350
250
1.5
20
698
7.4

0.98
535
8.6
48

1629

3.7

209750

N/A = Not Applicable or Not Available
J = Estimated Value
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TABLE 2-259
SEDIMENT CORE DATA HITS TABLE - SC05

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (IDS/KB)
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
[ron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

FOC/TCO (maTCg)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (niK/Ks)
Chromium VI

SC0501

15000
12 U

210
66
1.2 U
4.2

5200
1200

13
510

24000
390

3100
390
3.5 J
20
1.8 U

1200 U
43

790

65200

13

SC0512

13000
12 U

260
55
1.2 U

6
5000
1200

10
450

27000
240

2100
250
7.5 J
18
1.8 U

1200 U
40

1000

67700

13

SC0523

19000
13

900
78
1.5
14

9100
1500

17
1600

50000
640

2000
390
26 1
22

2
1800

61
1300

148000

16

SC0534

14000
8.2 U
770
59
1.1
24

10000
700

12
1400

31000
320

1700
390
8.3 J
17
1.5

2100
34

1900

184000

7.5

7/12/2004 Paae 1 of 1



TABLE 2-260
SEDIMENT CORE DATA HITS TABLE - SC06

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

rOGTCO (ms/Ke.)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (rag/Kg)
Chromium VI

SC0601

18000
1300

150
19

6800
750

52
770

120000
590

3300
1800

8.2 J
39
64

2000

179000

8.0

SC0612

19000
1700

61
48

5300
710
26

950
48000

620
1600
840

8 J
22 U
50

4600

172000

7.6

SC0623

8600
370

37
6.9

5100
260

10
240

18000
140

1000
350
2.6 J

8
22

1000

161000

2.8

SC0634

2400
66
14

1.6 U
2000

52
3.3 U
41

5000
22

460
110

0.31 J
6.6 U
5.3

200

67000

0.56
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TABLE 2-261
SEDIMENT CORE DATA HITS TABLE - SC07

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SC0701

Metals Ime/Ke.)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Vanadium
Zinc

rOOTCO (me/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (mz/Kg)
Chromium VI

NA
440
95
3.4 U
25

16000
2700

68
910

59000
570

3200
2600

3.7 J
49
72

4800

234000

29

SC0712

10000
180
44
1.2
7.9

17000
920
29

340
22000

190
2100

730
1.6 1
19
36

1900

322000

9.9

SC0723 | SC0734

9900
150
40
1.6
6.7

18000
920

20
280

17000
150

2100
640

0.86 J
15
39

1300

280000

9.9

5200
61
19

1 U
2.7

12000
240
8.6
77

6500
36

1400
270

0.41 1
9

30
460

188000

2.6
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TABLE 2-262
SEDIMENT CORE DATA HITS TABLE - SC08

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
'arameter

Metals (me/Ke.)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Vanadium
Zinc

rOC/TCO (me!Kz)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters < me/Ke)
Chromium VI

SC0801

21500
1250
93.5
22.4
8670
1430
31.1
1410

58200
676

2090
591

14
66.9
2650

NA

15

SC0812

5200
140
20
3.6

3700
92
4.5
130

7700
56

750
170

1
12

680

85000

0.99

SC0823 | SC0834

1800
20 U
7.5
1.5 U

880
5.6

3 U
3 U

1800
10 U

560
35

0.025 U
3 U

64

9220

0.060

1700
20 U

6.3
1.4 U

480
5.5
2.9 U
2.9 U

2000
9.8 U

680
25

0.025 U
2.9 U
43

4490 J

0.059
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TABLE 2-263
SEDIMENT CORE DATA HITS TABLE - SC09

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (ma/Kg)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Cakium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Vanadium
Zinc

TOOTCO (mg/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (m»/KE)
Chromium VI

SC0901

7100
89
19

1800
190
4.9
160

13000
69

2600
140
1.2
7.1

1000 U
19

260

39800

2.0

SC0912

7200
31
24

2300
33
5

58
9500

19
3000

120
0.4
7.8

1500
19

740

37100

0.35

SC0923

5200
40
14

1900
68
3.4
73

8000
25

1900
120

0.37
6.7

1100 U
11

470

26900

0.73

SC0934

4600
32
15

2200
67
3.3 U
62

6300
20

1600
120

0.28
6.6 U

1100 U
10

420

24900

0.72
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TABLE 2-264
SEDIMENT CORE DATA HITS TABLE - SCIO

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (OIB/KE)
Aluminum
Arsenic
3arium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Vanadium
Zinc

TOC/TCO (ma/Ke)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (ma/Kgl
Chromium VI

SC1001

5300
67
19

2300
130
3.6
47

11000
28

1000
110

0.18
6.6 U

1100 U
11

150

23000

1.4

SC10I2

4600
21
17

1300
28
3.3
16

6500
10 U

1500
74

0.033
6 U

1000 U
9.2
96

5970 J

0.30

SCI 023

6000
20 U
30

1100
12
4

15
6800

9.8 U
2200

74
0.025 U

6.8
1000

13
80

1070 1

0.13

SCI 034

6300
19 U
28

1400
12

4.5
20

8000
9.6 U

2600
88

0.025 U
10

980 U
14
73

940 J

0.13
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TABLE 2-265
SEDIMENT CORE DATA HITS TABLE - SCI 1

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter

Metals (me/Ke)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Silver
Vanadium
Zinc

rocnro rmg/Kei
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (me/Kz)
Chromium VI

SCI 101

11500
97
97

0.85 U
4.2

5750
310
18.5
215

29000
250

4100
525
1.7

29.5
1100

13 U
47.5
960

117500

3.3

SCI112

13000
110
110

1
6.2

5200
270

22
250

32000
400

4300
630
1.8
38

1200
1.1 U
58

1400

107000

2.9

SC1123

14000
97

110
1
6

4900
240

20
240

29000
460

4500
480
1.7
35

1300
1.4 U
56

1300

109000

2.6

SC1I34

17000
99

120
1.2
7.2

6000
370

21
340

29000
1200
5300
440
2.2
45

1400
4.6
71

1400

101000

4.0
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TABLE 2-266
SEDIMENT CORE DATA HITS TABLE - SC12

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SC1201 | SC1212

Metals (me/Ks)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
'otassium
Selenium
Silver
Vanadium
Zinc

roc/rco fmg/K2>
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (ma/Kri
Chromium VI

17000
130
140
1.1
10

6900
400

23
370

37000
520

5200
960
2.6
39

1500
7.6 U
1.2 U
64

1800

112000

4.3

17000
100
130
1.3
11

6200
390

21
380

33000
800

5400
640
2.5
40

1500
8.8 U
3.1
67

1800

110000

4.2

SC1223

17000
100
130
1.3
9.3

5400
470

22
380

30000
1200
5000

500
2.4
40

1500
8.5 U
3.5
68

1700

105000

5.0

SC1234

20000
120
140
1.5
11

6300
740

22
460

34000
1300
5500
470
2.7
41

1560
10

3.6
86

1700

105000

7.9
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TABLE 2-267
SEDIMENT CORE DATA HITS TABLE - SC13

WELLS G&H SUPERFUND SITE (OU3)
Parameter | SC1301

Metals fme/KE)
Aluminum
Arsenic
Barium
3eryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Copper
Iron
Lead
Magnesium
Manganese
Mercury
Nickel
Potassium
Silver
Sodium
Vanadium
Zinc

rOGTCO (rag/Kg)
Total Organic Carbon

Wet Parameters (me/Kg)
Chromium VI

22000
120
120
1.5
12

6300
600

28
460

32000
810

5300
370
2.1 J
37

1400
1.8

750
87

2500

115000

6.4

SC1312 | SC1323

16000
89
72

1
8.4

5900
330

18
410

18000
340

3100
210

2 J
19

780 U
1.2 U

780 U
41

2200

143000

3.5

9400
45
78

1 U
3.95

13500
200
8.5

210
11500

130
2100

180
0.95 J
10.5

1000 U
1.5 U

1000 U
30

815

275000

2.1

SCI 334

11000
59

100
1 U

4.3
18000

240
9.9
250 J

14000
200

2900
240
1.1 J
14

1000 U
1.5 U

1000 U
35

1000

306000

2.6
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